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(3 ) Eligibility under Section 4262(a )(3 ) of PBGC's SFA
Regulations

The Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania satisfies the eligibility
requirements for Special Financial Assistance as a critical status plan under §4262.3(a ) ( 3 )

of the Final Regulation.Specifically,as reported in the Form 5500 for the 2021 plan year
the BricklayersPension Fund satisfied each criteria as follows :

( i ) Was certified to be in critical status within the meaning of section 305 ( b ) ( 2 ) of
ERISA

( ii ) The percentage calculated under §4262.3( c ) (2 ) was less than 40% :

a. Market Value of Assets $ 60,823,766
b. Current Liability 165,912,264
c. Funded Percentage 36.66%

( iii ) The ratio of the total number of active participants at the end of the plan year to
the sum of inactive participants was less than 2 to 3 ( 66.67% ) :

a. Active Participants 330

b. Inactive Participants 651

c. Ratio 50.69%

Certification from the Actuary.
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Phone : 412.394.9980

(4 ) Certification by Plan Actuary of Trust's Priority Status

The Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania'sapplication is submitted on or
after March 11, 2023 as it is not in any of the priority groups enumerated in

§4262.10(d ) ( 2 ) of the Final Regulation, so an Actuarial Certification is not required.
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(5) Certification by Plan Actuary of Trust's SFA Amount

We hereby certify that the requested amount of Special Financial Assistance specified in this

application is the amount to which the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania is

entitled to under §4262 (j ) (1 ) of ERISA and §4262.4 of the Final Regulation using the basic

calculation method. In accordance with Section 4262(j ) ( 1) of ERISA and Section 4262.4(a ) (1)

of the Final Regulation, we have calculated the amount of SFA using December 31, 2022 as

the SFA Measurement Date under the "basic method" as $42,702,126.

In preparing our calculations, we relied, without audit, on information supplied by the
Pension Fund's Third PartyAdministrator, BeneSys, Inc. and formerThird PartyAdministrator,
Zenith American Solutions. This information includesthe Plan provisions and participant data
used in preparing the January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation. We performed an informal
examination of the obvious characteristics of the data for reasonablenessand consistency in

accordance with the Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 23. Additionally, we relied upon
audited financial statements as of December31, 2022.

The actuarial assumptions used in our calculations, attached here as Section D to this

application are those used in the January 1, 2020 Zone Certification except for the valuation
of terminated vested participants past normal retirement date, mortality, future CBU and
active headcount assumptions, contribution rate, and expense provisions as noted in Section

D. The results of this calculation are dependent upon future experience conforming to these

assumptions. To the extent that future experience deviates from the actuarial assumptions,
the true cost of the Pension Fund could vary from our results.

This calculation has been prepared in accordance with generally recognized and accepted
actuarial principles and practices and our understanding of the Code of ProfessionalConduct
and application Actuarial Standards of Practice set out by the Actuarial Standards Board as

well as applicable laws and regulations. Furthermore, as credentialed actuaries,we meet the
Qualifications Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the opinion
contained in this report. The report does not address any contractual or legal issues. We are

not attorne s and r firm do n provide any legal services or advice.
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Phone : 412.394.9980











Applicationto PBGCforApproval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

Plan Information,Checklist, and Certifications
a. Is this application a revised application submitted after the denial ofa previously filedapplication for Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A

SFA? No

b. Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
that was initiallysubmitted under the interim final rule? No

Is this application a revised application submitted after a plan has withdrawn its application for SFA Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
that was submitted under the final rule? No

I Did the plan previously file a lock-in application? Yes Yes N/A N/A 3/30/2023 N/A N/A
No

Has this plan been terminated? Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
No

f. Is this plan a MPRA plan as defined under § 4262.4(a)(3) ofPBGC's SFA regulation? Yes No N/A N/A N/A N/A
No

I. Section B, Item ( 1 )a. Does the application include the most recent plan document or restatementof the plan document and Yes Yes BrickPFWPa -Plan Restatement2015; N/A 2 files Pensionplan documents, all versions N/A
all amendmentsadopted since the last restatement(if any)? No BrickPFWPa - Amendments to 2015 Plan available, and all amendmentssigned

Restatement and dated

2. Section B, Item ( 1 )b. Does the application include the most recent trust agreementor restatementof the trust agreement, Yes Yes BrickPFWPa - Trust Agreement - 2018 w N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions N/A
and all amendmentsadopted since the last restatement(ifany)? No Amend # 1 available, and all amendmentssigned

and dated

3. Section B, Item ( 1 )c. Does the application include the most recent IRS determination letter? Yes Yes BrickPFWPa - 2015 IRS Favorable N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions N/A
No Determination available, and all amendmentssigned

Enter N/A if the plan doesnot havea determination letter. N/A and dated

4. Section B, Item (2) Does the application include the actuarial valuation report for the 2018 plan year and each Yes Yes 2018AVRBrickPFWPa; N A 7 annual valuations are provided Most recentactuarial valuation for the YYYYA VR Plan Name

subsequentactuarial valuation report completed before the filing dateof the initialapplication? No 2019AVRBrickPFWPa; plan
N/A 2020AVRBrickPFWPa;

Enter N/A if no actuarial valuation report was preparedbecauseit was not required for any requested 2021AVRBrickPFWPa;
year. 2022AVRBrickPFWPa;

2023AVRBrickPFWPa;
Is eachreport provided as a separate document using the required filename convention? 2024AVRBriclcPFWPa

5.a. Does the application include the most recent rehabilitation plan (or funding improvement plan, if Yes Yes BrickPFWPa - 2021 Rehabilitation Plan N'A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
applicable), including all subsequentamendmentsand updates,and the percentageof total No improvement plan, ifapplicable)
contributions received under eachscheduleof the rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan
for the most recentplan year available?

-
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Re nested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

5.b. Section B, Item (3) If the most recent rehabilitation plan doesnot include historical documentation ofrehabilitation plan Yes Yes BrickPFWPa - 2019 Rehabilitation Plan N/A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
changes(ifany) that occurred in calendaryear 2020 and later, does the application include an No improvement plan, ifapplicable)
additional document with these details? N/A

Enter N/A if the historical document is contained in the rehabilitation plans.

6. Section B, Item (4) Does the application include the plan's most recently filed (as of the filing date of the initial Yes Yes 2023Form5500BrickPFWPa N/A Latest annual return/report of YYYYForm5500Plan Name

application) Form 5500 (Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan) and all schedulesand No employee benefit plan (Form 5500)
attachments(including the audited fmancial statement)?

Is the 5500 filing provided as a single document using the required filename convention?

7.a. Does the application include the plan actuary'scertification ofplan status ("zone certification" ) for Yes Yes 2018Zone20180330BrickPFW Pa; N/A 7 reports are provided Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDDPlan Name,
the 2018 plan year and eachsubsequentannual certification completed before the filing dateof the No 2019Zone20190329BrickPFWPa; where the first "YYYY" is the
initialapplication? N/A 2020Zone20200327BrickPFWPa; applicable plan year, and

2021Zone20210331BrickPFWPa; "YYYYMMDD" is the date the
Enter N/A if the plan doesnot have to provide certifications for any requestedplan year. 2022Zone20220331BrickPFWPa; certification was prepared.

2023Zone20230331BrickPFWPa;
Is eachzone certification (including the additional information identified in Checklist Items #7.b. 2024Zone20240328BrickPFWPa
and #7.c. below, ifapplicable) provided as a single document, separatelyfor eachplan year, using
the required filename convention?

7.b. Does the application include documentation for all zone certifications that clearly identifies all Yes N A N/A - include as part ofdocuments in N/A N/A - include as part ofdocuments in N/A - included in a single document

assumptionsusedincluding the interest rate used for funding standardaccountpurposes? No Checklist Item #7.a. Checklist Item #7.a. for eachplan year - See Checklist Item
N/A #7.a.

If such information is provided in an addendum, addendumsare only required for the most recent
actuarial certification ofplan status completed before January 1, 2021 and eachsubsequentannual

SectionB, Item (5) certification.

Is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the applicable plan
year?

Enter N/A if the plan enteredN/A for Checklist Item #7a.

2 of 25



Applicationto PBGCfor Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : 642,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

7.c. For a certification ofcritical and declining status,does the application include the required plan-year- Yes NA N/A - include as part ofdocuments in N/A N/A - include as part ofdocuments in N/A - included in a single document

by-plan-year projection (showing the items identified in Section B, Item (5)a. through (5)f. of the No Checklist Item #7.a. Checklist Item #7.a. for eachplan year - See Checklist Item
SFA Instructions) demonstrating the plan year that the plan is projected to become insolvent? If N/A #7.a.

required, is this information included in the single document in Checklist Item #7.a. for the

applicable plan year? Enter N/A if the plan enteredN/A for Checklist Item #7.a. or if the application
doesnot include a certification ofcritical and declining status.

8. Section B, Item (6) Does the application include the most recent account statementsfor eachof the plan's cashand Yes Yes 2025-01 PNC Mutual Fund Statement N/A Bank/Asset statementsfor all cashand N/A
investment accounts? No BrickPFWPa; 2025-01 PNC Operating investment accounts

N/A Checking Acct StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025-

Insolvent plans may enterN/A, and identifyin the Plan Comments that this information was 01 PNC Pension Checking Acct Statement

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted. BrickPFWPa; 2025-01 PNC Twin Capital
StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025-01 PNC CIM
Core StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025-01 PNC
Gridiron StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025-01

PNC OM StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025-01

PNC CSMcKee StatementBrickPFWPa; 2025.
01 PNC Consolidated Statement

BrickPFWPa;3Q2024 Hamilton Lane 2020
StatementBrickPFWPa; 3Q2024 Hamilton

Lane 2017 StatementBrickPFWPa

9. SectionB, Item (7) Does the application include the most recent plan fmancial statement(audited, or unaudited if Yes Yes 2023FinancialAuditBrickPFWPa; 2025- N/A 2 , Plan'smost recent financial statement NA
audited is not available)? No 0lUnauditedFinancialsBriclcPFWPa (audited, or unaudited if audited not

N/A available)
Insolvent plans may enter N/A, and identify in the Plan Comments that this information was

previously submitted to PBGC and the date submitted.

10. Section B, Item (8) Does the application include all of the plan's written policies and proceduresgoverning the plan's Yes Yes WDLBrickPFWPa N/A Pensionplan documents,all versions WDL Plan Name
determination, assessment, collection, settlement,and payment of withdrawal liability? No available, and all amendmentssigned

N/A and dated
Are all such items included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

3 of 25



Applicationto PBGCforApproval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item:---------------------------------- YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: S42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformation due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

II .a. Does the application include documentation ofa deathaudit to identify deceased participants that Yes Yes Death AuditBrickPFWPa- 11- 18-2024 N/A Pension plan documents, all versions Death AuditPlan Name
was completed on the census dataused for SFA purposes,including identification of the service No Redacted;PBGC Censusapproved available, and all amendmentssigned
provider conducting the audit, dateperformed, the participant counts (provided separatelyfor current Adjustments 1

-
1
-2022 Report BriclcPFWP. and dated

retireesand beneficiaries, current terminated vestedparticipants not yet in pay status, and current redacted
active participants) run through the deathaudit, and a copy of the results of the audit provided to the

plan administrator by the service provider?

Ifapplicable, has personally identifiable information in this report beenredactedprior to submission
to PBGC?

Section B, Item (9)a.

Is this information included as a single document using the required filenaming convention?

11.6. Ifany known deathsoccurred before the date of the census dataused for SFA purposes,is a Yes N/A - include as part ofdocuments in N/A The datawas submitted in advanceof N/A N/A - include as part ofdocuments in
statementcertifying these deathswere reflected for SFA calculation purposesprovided? No Checklist Item # 11.a. the application and the results are Checklist Item #11.a.

N/A summarized in Section B(9) of the

Application that includes the
Certification.

11.c. Section B, Item (9)b. & Does the application include full census data (Social Security Number, name, and participant status) Yes Yes SFA App BrickPFWPa N/A The datawas submitted in advanceof Submit the data file and the date of the Include as the subject "Submission of
Item (9)c. ofall participants that were included in the SFA projections? Is this information provided in Excel, No the application and the results are census data through PBGC's secure Terminated Vested CensusData for

or in an Excel-compatible format? N/A summarized in Section B(9) of the file transfer system,Leapfile. Go to (Plan Name)," and as the memo

Application. http ://pbgc.leapfile.com, clickon "(Plan Name) terminated vested

Or, if this datawas submitted in advanceof the application, in accordancewith Section B, Item (9)c. "Secure Upload" and then enter censusdata dated (date ofcensus
of the Instructions, doesthe application contain a description ofhow the results ofPBGC's sfa@pbgc.gov as the recipient email data) through Leapfile for
independentdeathaudit are reflected for SFA calculation purposes? addressand upload the file(s) for independentauditby PBGC."

securetransmission.

12. Section B, Item ( 10) Does the application include information required to enable the plan to receive electronic transfer of s. Yes ACHBrickPFWPa; PNC Notarized Ltr N/A 2 files Other N/A
funds if the SFA application is approved, including (ifapplicable) a notarized payment form? See No BrickPFWPa
SFA Instructions, Section B, Item ( 10) .

13. Section C, Item ( 1 ) Does the application include the plan'sprojection ofexpectedbenefit payments that should have Yes Yes Template 1 BrickPFWPa \
1 Financial assistance spreadsheet Template I Plan Name

beenattachedto the Form 5500 ScheduleMB in responseto line 86( 1 ) on the Form 5500 Schedule No (template)
MB for plan years2018 through the last year the Form 5500 was filedby the filing dateof the initial N/A
application?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to respond Yes to line 8b( 1 ) on the Form 5500 ScheduleMB.
See Template I.

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

4 0125



Applicationto PBGC for Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. InsteaduseApplication Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name : Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Alsoadd any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,uploadas
Use this FilenamingConventionItem# Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

14. Section C, Item (2) If the plan was required to enter 10,000 or more participants on line 6fof the most recently filed Yes N /A N/A Contributing employers Template 2 Plan Name
Form 5500 (by the filing dateof the initialapplication), doesthe application include a current listing No
of the 15 largest contributing employers (the employers with the largest contribution amounts) and N/A
the amount ofcontributions paid by eachemployer during the most recently completed plan year
before the filing dateof the initialapplication (without regard to whether a contribution was made on
accountofa year other than the most recently completed plan year)? If this information is required,
it is required for the 15 largest contributing employers even if the employer's contribution is less than
5% of total contributions.

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide this information. See Template 2.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?

15. Section C, Item (3) Does the application include historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year Yes Template 3 BrickPFWPa N/A Historical Plan Financial Information Template 3 Plan Name

immediately preceding the date the plan's initialapplication was filed that separatelyidentifies : total No (CBUs, contribution rates, contribution

contributions, total contribution baseunits (including identification of the unit used), average amounts,withdrawal liability
contribution rates,and number ofactive participants at the beginning of eachplan year?For the same payments)
period, doesthe application show all other sourcesofnon-investment income such as withdrawal

liabilitypayments collected, recipmcity contributions (ifapplicable), additional contributions from
the rehabilitation plan (ifapplicable), and other identifiable sourcesofcontributions? See Template
3.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?

16.a. Section C, Items (4)a., Does the application include the information usedto determine the amount ofSFA for the plan using_ Yes Yes Template 4a Briel<PFWPa N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 4A Plan Name

(4)e., and (4)f. the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)(I) basedon a deterministic projection and using the No assistance (estimated income, benefit
actuarial assumptionsas described in § 4262.4(e)? payments and expenses )
See Template 4A, 4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(I) sheet and Section C, Item (4) of the SFA Filing
Instructions for more details on these requirements.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?

5 of 25



Applicationto PBGC for Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. InsteaduseApplication Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name : Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Alsoadd any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,uploadas
Use this FilenamingConventionItem# Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

16.b.i. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRAplan, does the application also include the information usedto determine the Yes N /A N/A - included as part ofTemplate 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
Section C, Item (4)a. - amount ofSFA for the plan using the increasingassets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) based No Name Name

MPRAplan information on a deterministic projection and using the actuarial assumptionsas described in § 4262.4(e)? N/A
A. See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D for more details on these

requirements.
Addendum D

Section C, Item (4)e. - Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan.
MPRAplan information

A.

16.b.ii. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is determined using the Yes N/A N/A - included as part ofTemplate 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
Section C, Item (4)f. - increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), doesthe application also explicitlyidentify No Name Name

MPRAplan information the projected SFA exhaustion year basedon the increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 N/A
A. SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan or if the requestedamount of SFA is determined basedon
the presentvalue method.

16.b.iii. Addendum D If the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is determined using the present Yes N/A N/A N/A Template 4B Plan Name
Section C, Item (4)a. - value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), doesthe application also include the information for No

MPRAplan information suchplans as shown in Template 4B, including 4B-I SFA Ben Pmts sheet, 4B-2 SFA Details N/A
B 4(a)(2)(n) sheet, and 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion sheet? See Addendum D and Template 4B.

Addendum D Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan or if the requestedamount of SFA is determined basedon
Section C, Item (4)e. the increasing assets method.

(4)f., and (4)g. - MPRA
plan information B.

16.c. Section C, Items (4)b. Does the application include identification of the non-SFA interest rate and the SFA interest rate, Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofTemplate 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
and (4)c. including details on how eachwas determined? See Template 4A, 4A-1 Interest Rates sheet No Name Name

16.d. Section C, Item (4).e.ii. For eachyear in the SFA coverageperiod, does the application include the projected benefit Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofTemplate 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan

payments (excluding make-up payments, ifapplicable), separatelyfor current retirees and No Name Name

beneficiaries, current terminated vestedparticipants not yet in pay status, current active participants,
andnew entrants?See Template 4A, 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts sheet.

6 of 25



Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407l7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. InsteaduseApplication Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of WesternPennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviated plan name

SFA Amount Requested: 342,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for an) of ( heeklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFAFiling Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s)
Plan Comments

Document Type

16.e. Section C, Item (4)e.iv. For eachyear in the SFA coverageperiod, doesthe application include a breakdown of the Yes Yes N/A - included as part of Template 4A Plan N/A N/A N/A - included in Template 4A Plan
and (4)e.v. administrative expensesbetween PBGC premiums and all other administrative expenses? Does the No Name Name

application include the projected total number ofparticipants at the beginning ofeachplan year in
the SFA coverageperiod? See Template 4A, 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp sheet.

17.a. Section C, Item (5) For a plan that is not a MPRAplan, doesthe application include a separate deterministic projection Yes Yes Template 5a BrickPFWPa N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 5A Plan Name

("Baseline") in the same format as Checklist Items #16.a.,#16.d., and #16.e. that showsthe amount No assistance(estimated income, benefit
ofSFA that would be determined using the basic method if the assumptions/methods used are the N/A payments and expenses)
same as thoseused in the most recent actuarial certification ofplan status completed before January
1, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification ofplan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA
interest rate, which should be the same as in Checklist Item # 16.a.? See Section C, Item (5) of the
SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement.

If (a) the plan is a MPRAplan, or if (b) this item is not required for a plan that is not a MPRA plan,
enterN/A. IfenteringN/A due to (b), add information in the Plan Comments to explain why this
item is not required.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?

17.b. Addendum D For a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is determined using the increasing assets Yes N A N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 5A Plan Name
Section C, Item (5) method, doesthe application include a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same No assistance (estimated income, benefit

format as Checklist Items #16.b.i., #16.d., and#16.e. that showsthe amount ofSFA that would be N/A payments and expenses )
determined using the increasing assets method if the assumptions/methods used are the same as those
used in the most recent actuarial certification ofplan statuscompleted before January 1, 2021 ("pre.
2021 certification ofplan status") excluding the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate,
which should be the same as used in Checklist Item #16.b.i.? See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA

Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement. Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRAplan, (b) a MPRAplan using the presentvalue method, or (c) is
otherwise not required to provide this item, enterN/A. IfenteringN/A due to (c) , add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

17.c. Addendum D For a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is determined using the presentvalue Yes N/A N/A Projections for special financial Template 5B Plan Name
Section C, Item (5) method, doesthe application include a separatedeterministic projection ("Baseline") in the same No assistance(estimated income, benefit

format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii. that showsthe amount of SFA that would be determined using the N/A paymentsand expenses)
presentvalue method if the assumptionsused/methods are the same as those used in the most recent
actuarial certification ofplan status completed before January I, 2021 ("pre-2021 certification of
plan status") excluding the plan's SFA interest rate which should be the same as used in Checklist
Item #16.b.iii. See Section C, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions for other potential exclusions
from this requirement. Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRAplan, (b) a MPRA plan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is
otherwise not required to provide this item, enterN/A. IfenteringN/A due to (c), add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document beenuploaded using the required filenaming convention?

18.a. Section C, Item (6) For a plan that is not a MPRAplan, doesthe application include a reconciliation of the changein the Yes Yes Template 6a BrickPFWPa N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 6A Plan Name
total amount ofrequestedSFA due to eachchangein assumption/method from the Baseline to the No assistance(estimated income, benefit

requestedSFA amount?Does the application include a deterministic projection and other N/A paymentsand expenses )
information for eachassumption/method change,in the same format as Checklist Item #16.a? Enter
N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.a. Enter N/A if
the requestedSFA amount in Checklist Item #I6.a. is the same as the amount shown in the Baseline
details ofChecklist Item #17.a. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA FilingInstructions for other

potential exclusions from this requirement.

If the plan is a MPRAplan, enterN/A. If the plan is otherwise not required to provide this item, enter
N/A andprovide an explanation in the Plan Comments.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?
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Applicationto PBGC for Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. InsteaduseApplication Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN: 1 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested : $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A nses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFAFiling Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Alsoadd any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In thee-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

18.b. Addendum D For a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is basedon the increasingassets method Yes N/A N/A Projections for special financial Template 6A Plan Name
Section C, Item (6) doesthe application include a reconciliation of the change in the total amount ofrequestedSFA No assistance (estimatedincome, benefit

using the increasingassets method due to eachchangein assumption/method from the Baseline to N/A payments and expenses)
the requestedSFA amount?Does the application include a deterministic projection and other
information for eachassumption/method change,in the sameformat as Checklist Item #16.b.i.?

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to provide Baseline information in Checklist Item #17.b. Enter
N/A if the requestedSFA amount in Checklist Item #16.b.i. is the sameas the amount shown in the
Baseline details ofChecklist Item #17.b. See Addendum D. See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA

FilingInstructions for other potential exclusions from this requirement, and enter N/A if this item is
not otherwise required.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRAplan, (b) a MPRA plan using the presentvalue method, or (c) is
otherwise not required to provide this item, enterN/A. IfenteringN/A due to (c), add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Does the uploaded file usethe required filenaming convention?

I 8.c. Addendum D For a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is basedon the present value method, Yes N/A N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 6B Plan Name
Section C, Item (6) doesthe application include a reconciliation of the changein the total amount ofrequestedSFA No assistance(estimated income, benefit

using the presentvalue method due to eachchangein assumption/method from Baseline to the N/A payments and expenses )
requestedSFA amount?Does the application include a deterministic projection and other
information for eachassumption/method change,in the same format as Checklist Item #16.b.iii.?

See Section C, Item (6) of the SFA FilingInstructions for other potential exclusions from this

requirement Also see Addendum D.

If the plan is (a) not a MPRAplan, (b) a MPRAplan using the increasing assets method, or (c) is
otherwise not required to provide this item, enterN/A. IfenteringN/A due to (c) , add information in
the Plan Comments to explain why this item is not required.

Has this document beenuploaded using the required filenaming convention?
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Applicationto PBGC for Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified :

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: 342,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

19.a. Section C, Item (7)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3(aX3), does the application include a Yes Yes Template 7 BrickPFWPa N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 7Plan Name.
table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibilityfor SFA differ No (template)
from thoseused in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status,and doesthat table include brief N/A
explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonableand why the

changedassumptions/methods are reasonable(an abbreviatedversion of information provided in
Checklist Item #28.a.)?

Enter N/A if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) or § 4262.3(a)(4) or if the plan is

eligible basedon a certification ofplan statuscompleted before 1 /1/2021. Also enterN/A if the plan
is eligible basedon a certification ofplan statuscompleted after 12/31/2020 but that reflects the
same assumptionsas those in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status. See Template 7, 7a Assump
Changesfor Elig sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a. and #19.b., and does it usethe required
filenaming convention?

19.1) . Section C, Item (7)b. Does the application include a table identifying which assumptions/methods usedto determine the Yes Yes Template 7 BriekPFWPa N/A Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 7Plan Name

requestedSFA differ from thoseused in the pre-2021 certification ofplan status (except the interest No (template)
ratesused to determine SFA)? Does this item include briefexplanations as to why using those

original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonableand why the changedassumptions/methods are

reasonable?Ifa changedassumption is an extensionof the CBUassumptionor the administrative

expenses assumption as described in ParagraphA "Adoptionofassumptionsnot previously factored
into pre-2021 certification ofplan status" of Section 1B, Acceptable Assumption Changesof
PBGC's SFA assumptionsguidance, doesthe application state so? This should be an abbreviated
version of information provided in Checklist Item #28.b. See Template 7, 7b Assump Changesfor
Amount sheet.

Does the uploaded file include both Checklist Items #19.a.and #19.b., and does it use the required
filenaming convention?

'0.a. Does the application include details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liabilitypayments Yes Yes Template 8 BrickPFWPa N/A Projections for special fmancial Template 8 Plan Name
usedto calculate the requestedSFA amount, including total contributions, contribution baseunits No assistance (estimated income, benefit

(including identification ofbaseunit used), averagecontribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if payments and expenses )
applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (ifapplicable), and any other
identifiable contribution streams? See Template 8.

cp,finnr !tern (RI
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item : YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

••••••• •
20.b. Does the application separatelyshow the amountsofprojected withdrawal liabilitypayments for Yos 1 c, N/A - include as part ofChecklist Item #20.a. N/A As a building and constuction industry N/A N/A - included in Template8 Plan

employers that are currently withdrawn as of the date the initialapplication is filed, and assumed No Fund, the Pension Fund has no current Name
future withdrawals? Does the application also provide the projected number ofactive participants at withdrawal liablitypaymentsand is not
the beginning ofeachplan year? See Template 8. projected to have future withdrawal

liabilitypayments.

21. Does the application provide a table identifying and describing all assumptionsand methodsused in Yes Yes Template 10 BrickPFWPa \ 1 Financial assistance spreadsheet Template 10 Plan Name
i) the pre-2021 certification ofplan status, ii) the "Baseline" projection in Section C Item (5), and iii) No (template)
the determination of the amount ofSFA in Section C Item (4)?

Section C, Item ( 10)
Does the table state ifeachchangedassumption falls under Section M, Acceptable Assumption
Changes,or Section IV, Generally Accepted Assumption Changes,in PBGC's SFA assumptions
guidance,or if it should be consideredan "Other Change"?

Does the uploaded file use the required filenaming convention?

22. Section D Was the application signed and dated by an authorized trusteewho is a current member of the board Yes SFA App BrickPFWPa Identify here the nameof the single Financial AssistanceApplication SFA App Plan Name
of trusteesor another authorized representativeof the plan sponsorand include the printed nameand No document that includes all information
titleof the signer? requestedin Section D of the SFA Filing

Instructions (Checklist Items #22

through #29.c.) .

23.a. For a plan that is not a MPRA plan, does the application include an optional cover letter? Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #22 through N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
N/A #29.c., identify the relevant page Plan Name

Enter N/A if the plan is a MPRA plan, or if the plan is not a MPRA plan and did not include an number(s) within the single document.

optional cover letter.

23.b. Section D, Item ( I ) For a plan that is a MPRA plan, does the application include a cover letter? Does the cover letter Yes NiA N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
identify the calculation method (basic method, increasingassets method, or presentvalue method) No Plan Name
that provides the greatestamount ofSFA? For a MPRA plan witha partition, doesthe cover letter N/A
include a statementthat the plan hasbeenpartitioned under section 4233 ofERISA?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRA plan.

24. Section D, Item (2) Does the application include the name, address,email, and telephone number of the plan sponsor, Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
plan sponsor'sauthorized representative,and any other authorized representatives? No Plan Name

11 of25



Applicationto PBGCfor Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvan
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRe uested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

25. Section D, Item (3) Does the application identify the eligibilitycriteria in § 4262.3 that qualifies the plan as eligible to Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Brieflynote here the basis for eligibility N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
receive SFA, and include the requestedinformation for eachitem that is applicable, as described in No for SFA. Plan Name
Section D, Item (3) of the SFA Filing Instructions?

26.a. If the plan's application is submitted on or before March 11, 2023, doesthe application identify the Yes N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Briefly identify here the prioritygroup, N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
plan's prioritygroup (see § 4262.10(d)(2))? No if applicable. Plan Name

N/A
EnterN/A if the plan's application is submitted after March 11, 2023.

26.b.
Section D, Item (4) If the plan is submitting an emergencyapplication under § 4262.10(1), is the application identified as Yes N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Briefly identify the emergencycriteria, if N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App

an emergencyapplication with the applicable emergencycriteria identified? No applicable. Plan Name
N/A

EnterN/A if the plan is not submitting an emergencyapplication.

27. Section D, Item (5) Does the application include a detailed narrative description of the development of the assumed Yes Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
future contributions and assumedfuture withdrawal liabilitypayments used in the basic method (and No Plan Name
in the increasing assets method for a MPRAplan)?

28.a. Section D, Item (6)a. For plans eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3(a)(3), doesthe application identify Yes N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
which assumptions/methods (ifany) used in showing the plan's eligibilityfor SFA differ from those No Plan Name
used in the most recent certification of plan statuscompleted before 1/1/2021? If there are any N/A
assumption/method changes,doesthe application include detailed explanations and supporting
rationaleand information as to why using the identified assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable
and why the changedassumptions/methods are reasonable?

EnterN/A if the plan is not eligible under § 4262.3(a)( 1 ) or § 4262.3(a)(3) . Enter N/A if there are no
3uch assumptionchanges.
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Applicationto PBGCforApprovalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407lip
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

28.13. Section D, Item (6)b. Does the application identify which assumptions/methods (if any) usedto determine the requested Yes Ye, N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
SFA amount differ from those used in the most recentcertification ofplan status completed before No Plan Name

1/1 /2021 (excluding the plan's non-SFA and SFA interest rates,which must be the same as the
interest ratesrequired by § 4262.4(e)( 1 ) and (2))? If there are any assumption/method changes,does
the application include detailed explanations and supporting rationale and information as to why
using the identified original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonableandwhy the changed
assumptions/methods are reasonable? Does the application state if the changedassumption is an
extensionof the CBU assumptionor the administrative expensesassumptionas described in

ParagraphA "Adoption ofassumptionsnot previously factored into pre-2021 certification ofplan
status" of Section IB, Acceptable Assumption ChangesofPBGC's SFA Assumptions?

28.c. Section D, Item (6) If the mortality assumptionuses a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific adjustment to a Yes N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
standardmortality table (regardlessof if the mortality assumption is changedor unchangedfrom that No Plan Name
used in the most recent certification ofplan statuscompleted before 1 /1 /2021), is supporting N/A
information provided that documentsthe methodology usedand the rationale for selection of the

methodology usedto develop the plan-specific rates,as well as detailed information showing the
determination ofplan credibility and plan experience?

Enter N/A is the mortality assumptiondoes not use a plan-specific mortality table or a plan-specific
adjustment to a standardmortality table for eligibilityor for determining the SFA amount.

29.a. Section D, Item (7) Does the application include, for an eligible plan that implemented a suspensionofbenefits under Yes N \ N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
section 305(e)(9) or section 4245(a) ofERISA, a narrative description ofhow the plan will No Plan Name
reinstatethe benefits that were previously suspendedand a proposed scheduleofpayments(equal to N/A
the amount ofbenefits previously suspended) to participants and beneficiaries?

Enter N/A for a plan that has not implemented a suspensionofbenefits.

29.6. Section D, Item (7) IfYes was entered for Checklist Item #29.a., doesthe proposed scheduleshow the yearly aggregate Yes NA N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part ofSFA App
amount and timing ofsuchpayments, and is it preparedassumingthe effective date for reinstatement No Plan Name
is the day after the SFA measurementdate? N/A

Enter N/A for a plan that enteredN/A for Checklist Item #29.a.
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Applicationto PBGCforApprovalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
--Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: S42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformation due to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

2e Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

29.c. Section D, Item (7) If the plan restoredbenefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)- 1 (e)(3) before the SFA measurementdate, \ \ N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name N/A N/A - included as part of SFA App
doesthe proposed schedulereflect the amount and timing ofpaymentsof restoredbenefits and the No Plan Name
effect of the restoration on the benefits remaining to be reinstated? N A

Enter N/A for a plan that did not restorebenefits under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)- 1 (eX3) before the SFA
measurementdate. Also enterN/A for a plan that enteredN/A for Checklist Items #29.a. and #29.b.

30.a. Section E, Item ( 1 ) Does the application include a fully completed Application Checklist, including the required Checklist BrickPFWPa N \ Special Financial AssistanceChecklist App Checklist Plan Name
information at the top of the Application Checklist (plan name, employer identification number No

(UN), 3-digitplan number (PN), and SFA amount requested)?

30.b. Section E, Item ( 1 ) - If the plan is required to provide information required by Addendum A of the SFA Filing Yes N/A N \ Special Financial AssistanceChecklist N/A
Addendum A Instructions (for "certain events"), are the additional Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. No

completed? N/A

Enter N/A if the plan is not required to submit the additional information described in Addendum A.

31. Section E, Item (2) If the plan claims SFA eligibilityunder § 4262.3(a)( I ) ofPBGC's SFA regulation basedon a Yes N \ Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Elig Cert CD Plan Name
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary ofplan statusfor SFA eligibilitypurposescompleted on No
or after January I, 2021, does the application include: N/A
(i) plan actuary'scertification ofplan statusfor SFA eligibilitypurposesfor the specified year (and,
ifapplicable, for eachplan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was

preparedand for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for eachcertification in (i) above, does the application include all details and additional
information described in Section B, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear
documentation ofall assumptions,methods and census dataused?

(iii) for eachcertification in (i) above, doesthe application identify all assumptionsand methods that
are different from those usedin the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication ofall assumptionsand
methods used including sourceofand date ofparticipant data, measurementdate, and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan doesnot claim SFA eligibilityunder § 4262.3(a)( 1 ) or claims SFA eligibilityunder

§ 4262.3(aX1) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enterN/A.

Is the information for this Checklist Item #31 contained in a single document and uploaded using the

required filenaming convention?
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. InsteaduseApplication Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund ofWestern Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : 'S42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

32.a. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibilityunder § 4262.3(a)(3) ofPBGC's SFA regulation basedon a Yes SFA Elig Cert C BrickPFWPa N/A Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Elig Cert CPlan Name
certification by the plan's enrolled actuary ofplan statusfor SFA eligibilitypurposescompleted on
or after January I, 2021, does the application include :

(i) plan actuary'scertification ofplan statusfor SFA eligibilitypurposes for the specified year (and,
ifapplicable, for eachplan year after the plan year for which the pre-2021 zone certification was

prepared and for the plan year immediately prior to the specified year)?

(ii) for eachcertification in (i) above, doesthe application include all details and additional
information described in SectionB, Item (5) of the SFA Filing Instructions, including clear
documentation ofall assumptions,methods and census data used?

(iii) for eachcertification in (i) above, doesthe application identifyall assumptionsand methods that
are different from thoseused in the pre-2021 zone certification?

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication ofall assumptionsand
methods used including sourceofand date of participant data, measurementdate,and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

If the plan doesnot claim SFA eligibilityunder § 4262.3(a)(3) or claims SFA eligibilityunder

§ 4262.3(a)(3) using a zone certification completed before January 1, 2021, enterN/A.

Is the information for Checklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. contained in a single document and

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

32.13. Section E, Item (3) If the plan claims SFA eligibilityunder § 4262.3(a)(3) ofPBGC's SFA regulation, doesthe Yes N/A N/A - included with SFA Elig Cert C Plan N/A Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included in SFA Elig Cert C

application include a certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan qualifies for SFA No Name Plan Name
basedon the applicable certification ofplan statusfor SFA eligibilitypurposesfor the specified year, N/A
and by meeting the other requirementsof § 4262.3(c) ofPBGC's SFA regulation. Does the provided
certification include :

(i) identification of the specified year for eachcomponent ofeligibility(certification ofplan status

for SFA eligibilitypurposes,modified funding percentage,andparticipant ratio)
(ii) derivation of the modified funded percentage
(iii) derivation of the participant ratio

Does the certification identify what test(s) under section 305(b)(2) ofERISA is met for the specified
year listed above?

Does the certification identify all assumptionsandmethods (including supporting rationale, and
where applicable, reliance on the plan sponsor) usedto develop the withdrawal liability receivable
that is utilized in the calculation of the modified funded percentage?

Enter N/A if the plan does not claim SFA eligibilityunder §4262.3(a)(3).
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified :

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: S42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

33. Section E, Item (4) If the plan's application is submitted on or prior to March 11, 2023, doesthe application include a Yes N/A N/A Financial AssistanceApplication PG Cert Plan Name
certification from the plan's enrolled actuary that the plan is eligible forprioritystatus,withspecific No
identification of the applicable prioritygroup? N/A

This item is not required (enterN/A) if the plan is insolvent, hasimplemented a MPRAsuspension
as of3/11/2021, is in critical and declining statusand had 350,000+ participants, or is listed on
PBGC's website at www.pbgc.gov as being inprioritygroup 6. See § 4262.10(d) .

Does the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary include clear indication ofall assumptionsand
methodsused including sourceofand date ofparticipant data, measurementdate, and a statement
that the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?

Is the filename uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Does the application include the certification by the plan's enrolled actuary that the requestedamount Yes SFA Amount Cert BrickPFWPa N/A Financial AssistanceApplication SFAAmount Cert Plan Name
ofSFA is the amount to which the plan is entitled under section 4262(j)(1) of ERISA and § 4262.4 No
ofPBGC's SFA regulation? Does this certification include :

(i) plan actuary'scertification that identifies the requestedamount ofSFA and certifies that this is the
amount to which the plan is entitled?

(ii) clear indication ofall assumptionsandmethods used including sourceofand date of participant
data,measurementdate, and a statementthat the actuary is qualified to render the actuarial opinion?
(iii) the count of participants (provided separately,after reflection of the death audit results in
Section B(9), for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vestedparticipants not yet in

pay status,and current active participants) as of the participant census date?

Is the information in Checklist #34.a. combined with#34.b. (ifapplicable) as a single document, and

uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

Section E, Item (5)
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Applicationto PBGCforApprovalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
--Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: S42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformation due to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

34.b. If the plan is a MPRA plan, doesthe certification by the plan's enrolled actuary identify the amount Yes \ \ N/A - included with SFA Amount Cert Plan N/A N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cent

ofSFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)( I ) and the amount determined No Name Plan Name Plan Name
under the increasingassets method in § 4262.4(aX2Xi)? N/A

If the amount ofSFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
not the greatestamount ofSFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), doesthe certification stateas such?

If the amount ofSFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
the greatestamount ofSFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), doesthe certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAplan.

35. Section E, Item (6) Does the application include the plan sponsor'sidentification of the amount of fair market value of Yes FMV Cert BrickPFWPa \ \ Financial AssistanceApplication FMVCert Plan Name
assets at the SFA measurementdateand certification that this amount is accurate?Does the Naas

application also include :

(i) information that substantiatesthe asset value and how it was developed (e.g., trust or account

statements,specific details ofany adjustments)?

(ii) a reconciliation of the fair market value ofassets from the dateof the most recent audited plan
financial statementsto the SFA measurementdate (showing beginning and ending fairmarket value
ofassets for this period as well as the followingitems for the period : contributions, withdrawal

liabilitypayments,benefits paid, administrative expenses,and investment income)?

(iii) if the SFA measurementdate is the end ofa plan year for which the audited plan financial
statementshavebeen issued,doesthe application include a reconciliation scheduleshowing
adjustments,ifany, made to the audited fair market value ofassets usedto determine the SFA
amount?

With the exception ofaccount statementsand financial statementsalready provided as Checklist
Items #8 and #9, is all information contained in a single document that is uploaded using the required
filenaming convention?

36. Section E, Item (7) Does the application include a copy of the executedplan amendmentrequired by § 4262.6(e)( 1 ) of Yes Compliance Amend BrickPFWPa \ \ Pensionplan documents, all versions Compliance Amend Plan Name
PBGC's SFA regulation which (i) is signed by authorized trustee(s) of the plan and (ii) includes the Naas available, and all amendmentssigned
plan compliance languagein Section E, Item (7) of the SFA Filing Instructions? and dated
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407lip
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
--Filers provide responseshere for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformation due to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

37. Section E, Item (8) In the case ofa plan that suspendedbenefits under section 305(eX9) or section 4245 ofERISA, does Yes N/A N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions ReinstatementAmend Plan Name
the application include : No available, and all amendmentssigned
(i) a copy of the proposed plan amendment(s) required by § 4262.6(eX2) to reinstatesuspended N/A and dated
benefits and pay make-up payments?
(ii) a certification by the plan sponsor that the proposed plan amendment(s) will be timelyadopted?
Is the certification signedby either all membersof the plan's board of trusteesor by one or more
trusteesdulyauthorized to sign the certification on behalf of the entire board (including, if
applicable, documentation that substantiatesthe authorization of the signing trustees)?

Enter N/A if the plan has not suspendedbenefits.

Is all information included in a single document that is uploaded using the required filenaming
convention?

38. Section E, Item (9) In the case ofa plan that was partitioned under section 4233 ofERISA, does the application include Yes N /A N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions Partition Amend Plan Name
a copy of the executedplan amendmentrequired by § 4262.9(c)(2)? No available, and all amendmentssigned

N/A and dated
Enter N/A if the plan was not partitioned.

Is the document uploaded using the required filenaming convention?

39. Section E, Item ( 10) Does the application include one or more copies of the penaltiesofperjury statement(see Section E, Yes Yes Penalty BrickPFWPa N,A Financial AssistanceApplication Penalty Plan Name
Item (10 ) of the SFA FilingInstructions) that (a) are signedby an authorized trusteewho is a current No
member of the board of trustees,and (b) includes the trustee'sprinted nameand title.

Is all such information included in a single document and uploaded using the required filenaming
convention?

Additional Informationfor Certain Events under§ 4262.4(f) - Applicableto Any Events in § 4262.4(0(2) through (O(4) and Any Mergers in § 4262.4 f)( I )(ii)
NOTE: If the plan is not required to providedinformationdescribed in AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions, the Plan Responseshould be left blank for the remainingChecklistItems.

40.a Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional version ofChecklist Item #16.a. (also including Checklist N,A Projections for special financial For additional submission due to any
Events Items #16.c.,# 16.d., and # 16.e. ), that showsthe determination of the SFA amount using the basic assistance(estimated income, benefit event: Template 4A Plan Name CE.

Section C, Item (4) method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) as ifany eventshad not occurred?See Template 4A. payments and expenses) For an additional submission due to a

merger, Template 4A Plan Name

Merged, where "Plan Name Merged"
is an abbreviated version of the plan

name for the separate plan involved in
the merger.
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Applicationto PBGCforApproval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTusethis Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1 Filers provide responses here for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comment%

In the e-Filing Portal, upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

40.b.i. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is basedon the increasing assets Yes 'N/A - included as part of file in Checklist Item N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), doesthe application also include an additional version of No #40.a. Checklist Item #40.a.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item #16.b.i. that showsthe determination of the SFA amount using the increasing assets N/A
method as ifany eventshad not occurred? See Template 4A, sheet 4A-5 SFA Details .5(a)(2)(i) .

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan or if the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requested
amount ofSFA is basedon the presentvalue method.

40.b.ii. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is basedon the increasing assets Yes N/A N/A N/A - included as part of file in
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) , doesthe application also include an additional version of No Checklist Item #40.a.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item #16.b.ii. that explicitlyidentifies the projected SFA exhaustionyear basedon the N/A
increasing assets method? See Template 4A, 4A-5 SFA Details .4(a)(2)(i) sheet and Addendum D.

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan or if the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requested
amount ofSFA is basedon the presentvalue method.

Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRAplan for which the requestedamount of SFA is basedon the presentvalue Yes N/A Projections for special fmancial For additional submission due to any
Events method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii), doesthe application also include an additional version of No assistance(estimated income, benefit event: Template4B Plan Name CE.

Section C, Item (4) Checklist Item # I6.b.iii. that showsthe determination of the SFA amount using the presentvalue N/A payments and expenses ) For an additional submission due to a
method as ifany eventshad not occurred? See Template 4B, sheet 4B-1 SFA Ben Pmts, sheet 4B-2 merger, Template 4B Plan Name
SFA Details .4(a)(2)(n), and sheet 4B-3 SFA Exhaustion. Merged, where "Plan Name Merged"

is an abbreviatedversion of the plan
Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAPlan or if the plan is a MPRA plan for which the requested name for the separate plan involved in
amount ofSFA is basedon the increasingassets method. the merger.

41. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does the application show the SFA determination for this plan and for eachplan Yes N/A Projections for special fmancial For an additional submission due to a

Events merged into this plan (eachof these determined as if they were still separate plans)? See Template No assistance (estimated income, benefit merger, Template 4A (or Template
Section C, Item (4) 4A for a non-MPRAplan using the basic method, and for a MPRAplan using the increasing assets N/A payments and expenses ) 4B) Plan Name Merged, where "Plan

method. See Template 4B for a MPRAPlan using the presentvalue method. Name Merged" is an abbreviated
version of the plan name for the

Enter N/A if the plan hasnot experienceda merger. separate plan involved in the merger.
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Applicationto PBGCforApprovalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407lip
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania
25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responses here for each Checklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

42.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include a narrative description ofany event and any merger, including relevant Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name For each Checklist Item #42.a. through Financial AssistanceApplication SFA App Plan Name
Events supporting documentswhich may include plan amendments,collective bargaining agreements, No #45.b., identify the relevant page

Section D actuarial certifications related to a transfer or merger, or other relevant materials? number(s) within the single document.

42.b. Addendum A for Certain For a transfer or merger event, does the application include identifying information for all plans Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events involved including plan name, EIN and plan number, and the date of the transfer or merger? No Plan Name

Section D

43.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the narrative description in the application identify the amount ofSFA reflecting any event, the Yes N/A - included as part of SFA App Plan Name Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amount ofSFA determined as if the event had not occurred, and confirmation that the requestedSFA No Plan Name

Section D is no greater than the amount that would have beendetermined if the event had not occurred, unless
the event is a contribution rate reduction and suchevent lessens the risk of loss to plan participants
and beneficiaries?

43.b. Addendum A for Certain For a merger, is the determination ofSFA as if the event had not occurred equal to the sum of the Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amount that would be determined for this plan and eachplan merged into this plan (eachas if they No Plan Name

Section D were still separate plans)? N/A

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

44.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional version ofChecklist Item #25 that showsthe N.es N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part ofSFA App
Events determination of SFA eligibilityas ifany eventshad not occurred? No Plan Name

Section D

44.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, doesthis item include demonstrationsof SFA eligibilityfor this plan and for each Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Name Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events plan merged into this plan (eachof these determined as if they were still separate plans)? No Plan Name

Section D N/A
Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.
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Applicationto PBGCforApprovalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I 7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25 -6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
--Filers provide responseshere for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

45.a. Addendum A for Certain If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requestedSFA is not limited to the Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Nam,' Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events amount ofSFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a detailed No Plan Name

Section D demonstration that shows that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants and beneficiaries? N/A

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requestedSFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not
occurred.

45.b. Addendum A for Certain Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #45.a. also identify all assumptionsused, supporting Yes N/A - included as part ofSFA App Plan Nainc Financial AssistanceApplication N/A - included as part of SFA App
Events rationale for the assumptionsand other relevant information? No Plan Name

Section D N/A
Enter N/A if the plan enteredN/A for Checklist Item #45.a.

46.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect Yes \ 1 Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Elig Cert Plan Name CE
Events to the plan's SFA eligibilitybut witheligibilitydetermined as ifany eventshad not occurred? This No

Section E, Items (2) and should be in the format ofChecklist Item #31 if the SFA eligibility is basedon the plan status of N/A
(3) critical and declining using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021. This should

be in the format ofChecklist Items #32.a. and #32.b. if the SFA eligibility is basedon the plan status
ofcritical using a zone certification completed on or after January 1, 2021.

If the above SFA eligibility is not basedon § 4262.3(a)( I ) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enterN/A.

Is all relevant information contained in a single document and uploaded using the required
filenaming convention?

46.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, does the application include additional certifications of the SFA eligibilityfor this Yes \ 1 Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Elig Cert Plan Name Merged CE
Events plan and for eachplan merged into this plan (eachof thesedetermined as if they were still separate No

Section E, Items (2) and plans)? N/A "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

(3) version of the plan name for the
If the above SFA eligibility is not basedon § 4262.3(a)( I ) or § 4262.3(a)(3) or is based on a zone separateplan involved in the merger.
certification completed prior to January 1, 2021, enterN/A.

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.
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Applicationto PBGCforApproval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407l 7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25 -6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
--Filers provide responseshere for eachChecklist Item: YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

47.a. Addendum A for Certain Does the application include an additional certification from the plan's enrolled actuary with respect Yes N/A Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Amount Cert Plan Name CE
Events to the plan's SFA amount (in the format ofChecklist Item #34.a.), but with the SFA amount No

Section E, Item (5) determined as ifany eventshad not occurred?

47.b. Addendum A for Certain If the plan is a MPRA plan, doesthe certification in Checklist Item #46.a. identify the amount of Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan \ 1 N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events SFA determined under the basic method described in § 4262.4(a)( 1 ) and the amount determined No Name CE Plan Name Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) under the increasingassets method in § 4262.4(aX2)(i)? N/A

If the amount ofSFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii) is
not the greatestamount ofSFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), doesthe certification stateas such?

If the amount ofSFA determined under the "present value method" described in § 4262.4(aX2Xii ) is
the greatestamount ofSFA under § 4262.4(a)(2), doesthe certification identify that amount?

Enter N/A if the plan is not a MPRAplan.

47.c. Addendum A for Certain Does the certification in Checklist Items #47.a. and #47.b. (ifapplicable) clearly identify all Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan \ \ N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events assumptionsand methods used,sourcesofparticipant data and censusdata, and other relevant No Name CE Plan Name Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) information?

48.a. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, doesthe application include additional certifications of the SFA amount determined Yes \ \ Financial AssistanceApplication SFA Amount Cert Plan Name Merged
Events for this plan and for eachplan merged into this plan (eachof these determined as if they were still No CE

Section E, Item (5) separateplans) ? N/A
"Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger. version of the plan name for the

separateplan involved in the merger.

48.b. Addendum A for Certain For any merger, do the certifications clearly identify all assumptionsand methods used, sourcesof Yes N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert Plan \ 1 N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert N/A - included in SFA Amount Cert
Events participant data and censusdata, and other relevant information? No Name CE Plan Name CE Plan Name CE

Section E, Item (5) N/A
Enter N/A if the event described in Checklist Item #42.a. was not a merger.

22 of 25



Applicationto PBGCfor Approval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v20240717p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name : Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : I Filers provide responseshere for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year
Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain all N/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through #49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

49.a. Addendum A for Certain If the event is a contribution rate reduction and the amount of requestedSFA is not limited to the Yes N/A Financial AssistanceApplication Cont Rate Cert Plan Name CE
Events amount ofSFA determined as if the event had not occurred, does the application include a No

Section E certification from the plan's enrolled actuary (or, if appropriate, from the plan sponsor) with respect N/A
to the demonstration to support a finding that the event lessens the risk of loss to plan participants
and beneficiaries?

Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requestedSFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not
occurred.

49.b. Addendum A for Certain Does the demonstration in Checklist Item #48.a. also identify all assumptionsused, supporting Yes N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan Name N/A N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan N/A - included in Cont Rate Cert Plan
Events rationale for the assumptionsand other relevant information? No CE Name CE Name CE

Section E N/A
Enter N/A if the event is not a contribution rate reduction, or if the event is a contribution rate
reduction but the requestedSFA is limited to the amount of SFA determined as if the event had not
occurred.

Additional Information for Certain Events under§ 4262.4(0 - ApplicableOnly to Any Mergers in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )( ii)
Plans that have experienced mergers identified in § 4262.4(0( 1 )(ii) must complete Checklist
Items #50 through#63. If you are requiredto complete Checklist Items #50 through #63, your
applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of
Checklist Items #50 through#63. All otherplans should not provideany responses for
Checklist Items #50 through#63.

50. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item # 1, does the application also include Yes N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions N/A
Events similar plan documents and amendmentsfor each plan that merged into this plan due to a merger No available, and all amendmentssigned

Section B, Item ( 1 )a. described in § 4262.4(0( 1 )(ii)? and dated

51. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #2, does the application also include Yes N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions N \
Events similar trust agreementsand amendmentsfor eachplan that merged into this plan due to a merger No available, and all amendmentssigned

Section B, Item ( 1 )b. described in § 4262.4(f)(I )(ii)? and dated

52. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #3, does the application also include the Yes N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions N / A
Events most recent IRS determination for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § No available, and all amendmentssigned

Section B, Item ( 1 )c. 4262.4(0( 1 )(ii)? N/A and dated

Enter N/A if the plan doesnot have a determination letter.
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Applicationto PBGCforApproval of Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOT use this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers PensionFund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responseshere for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmountRequested : $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items # 1 through#39. In addition,if requiredto provideinformationdue to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through #63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFAFiling Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

53. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #4, for eachplan that merged into this Yes N/A Identify herehow many reports are Most recent actuarial valuation for the YYYYAVR Plan Name Merged, where
Events plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii), does the application include the actuarial No provided. plan "Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated

Section B, Item (2) valuation report for the 2018 plan year and eachsubsequentactuarial valuation report completed version of the plan name for the plan
before the application filing date? merged into this plan.

54. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided withChecklist Items #5.a. and #5.6., does the application Yes N /A Rehabilitation plan (or funding N/A
Events include similar rehabilitation plan information for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a No improvement plan, ifapplicable)

Section B, Item (3) merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(0?

55. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #6, does the application include similar Yes N /A Latest annual return/report of YYYYForm5500Plan Name Merged,
Events Form 5500 information for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § No employee benefit plan (Form 5500) "Plan Name Merged" is abbreviated

Section B, Item (4) 4262.4(f)( 1Xii)? version of the plan name for the plan
merged into this plan.

56. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided withChecklist Items #7.a., #7.b., and #7.c., doesthe Yes N/A Identify how many zone certifications Zone certification YYYYZoneYYYYMMDDPlan Name
Events application include similar certifications ofplan statusfor eachplan that merged into this plan due to No are provided. Merged, where the first "YYYY" is

Section B, Item (5) a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? the applicable plan year, and
"YYYYMMDD" is the date the

certification was prepared. "Plan Name

Merged" is an abbreviated version of
the plan name for the plan merged into

this plan.

57. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #8, does the application include the most Yes NA Bank/Asset statementsfor all cashand N/A
Events recent cash and investment account statementsfor eachplan that merged into this plan due to a No investment accounts

Section B, Item (6) merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)?

58. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #9, does the application include the most Yes N'A Plan'smost recent financial statement N/A
Events recent plan financial statement(audited, or unaudited ifaudited is not available) for eachplan that No (audited, or unaudited ifaudited not

Section B, Item (7) merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? available)

59. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item # 10, does the application include all of Yes N/A Pensionplan documents, all versions WDL Plan Name Merged,
Events the written policies and proceduresgoverning the plan's determination, assessment, collection, No available, and all amendmentssigned where "Plan Name Merged" is an

Section B, Item (8) settlement,and payment ofwithdrawal liability for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a and dated abbreviated version of the plan name

merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? for the plan merged into this plan.

Are all such items included in a single document using the required filenaming convention?
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Applicationto PBGCfor Approvalof Special FinancialAssistance (SFA) v202407I7p
APPLICATION CHECKLIST

Do NOTuse this Application Checklist for a supplementedapplication. Insteaduse Application Checklist - Supplemented.Plan name: Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN: 25-6121713 Unless otherwise specified:

PN : 1
-Filers provide responseshere for each Checklist Item : YYYY = plan year

Plan Name = abbreviatedplan name

SFAAmount Requested: $42,702,126.00
Your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any of Checklist Items #1 through#39. In addition, if requiredto provideinformation due to a "certain Explain allN/A responses.Provide comments

event" (see AddendumA of the SFA Filing Instructions), your applicationwill be considered incomplete ifNo is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #40.a. through#49.b. If there where noted. Also add any other optional

is a merger event described in AddendumA, your applicationwill also be considered incomplete if No is entered as a Plan Response for any Checklist Items #50 through#63. explanatory comments.

Checklist SFA Filing Instructions Response Plan
Name of File(s) Uploaded

Page Number
Plan Comments

In the e-Filing Portal,upload as
Use this FilenamingConvention

Item # Reference Options Response Reference(s) Document Type

60. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item # 11, does the application include Yes Pension plan documents, all versions Death AuditPlan Name Merged,
Events documentation ofa deathaudit (with the information described in Checklist Item #11) for eachplan No available, and all amendmentssigned where "Plan Name Merged" is an

Section B, Item (9) that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(f)(1Xii)? and dated abbreviatedversion of the plan name
for the plan merged into this plan.

hl• Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #13, does the application include the Yes Financial assistance spreadsheet Template I Plan Name Merged, where
Events sameinformation in the format ofTemplate I for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a No (template) "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item ( 1 ) merger described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )(ii)? N/A version of the plan name for the plan
merged into this plan.

Enter N/A if eachplan that fully merged into this plan is not required to respond Yes to line 86( 1 ) on
the most recently filedForm 5500 ScheduleMB.

62. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #14, does the application include the Yes Contributing employers Template2 Plan Name Merged, where
Events sameinformation in the format ofTemplate 2 (ifrequired basedon the participant threshold) for No "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item (2) eachplan that merged into this plan due to a merger described in § 4262.4(0( 1 )(ii)? N/A version of the plan name fore the plan
merged into this plan.

Enter N/A if eachplan that merged into this plan has less than 10,000 participants on line 6fof the
most recently filedForm 5500.

63. Addendum A for Certain In addition to the information provided with Checklist Item #15, does the application include similar Yes Historical Plan Financial Information Template3 Plan Name Merged, where
Events information in the format ofTemplate 3 for eachplan that merged into this plan due to a merger No (CBUs, contribution rates, contribution "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated

Section C, Item (3) described in § 4262.4(f)( 1 )? amounts,withdrawal liability version of the plan name for the plan
payments) merged into this plan.
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PREAMBLE

The Trustees hereby adopt this Amended and Restated Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
Trust Agreement Amended as ofDecember31, 2014, effective as of January 1, 2015. The provisions of the

Plan, as hereafter set forth, shall apply only to a Participant who retires or otherwise terminates Covered

Employment on or after January 1, 2015. The rights and benefits, if any, of any former Participant shall be

determined in accordance with the provisions of the Plan in effect on the date his employment terminates.
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania

ARTICLE I - DEFINITIONS

1.01 "Accrued Benefit" means the amount of the monthly benefit commencing at Normal

Retirement Age that has been earned by the Participant, determined according to the benefit formula in
effect at the date of determination as described in Section 5.03.

1.02 "Actuarial Equivalent" means a benefit having the same value as the benefit which it

replaces. Except as otherwise specified in the Plan, an Actuarial Equivalent value shall be computed using
the UP - 1984 Unisex Mortality Table with an interest rate of 7% compounded annually. In the event this

Article is amended, the Actuarial Equivalent of a Participant's Accrued Benefit on or after the date of change
shall be determined as the greaterof ( 1 ) the Actuarial Equivalent of the Participant's Accrued Benefit as of
the date of change computed on the old basis or (2) the Actuarial Equivalent value of his Accrued Benefit

computedon the new basis.

For the puiposeof computing lump sum payments under the Plan on or afterMay 1, 2014 (or when otherwise

determining present value of Accrued Benefit for purposes of Code Sections 411 (a)(11 ) or 417 (e)(3)),

Actuarial Equivalenceshall be determinedon the basis of the applicablemortality table specifiedunderCode

Section 417(e)(3)(B) by the Commissionerof the Internal Revenue Service for the PlanYear ofdetermination

and interest equal to the applicable interest rate specified under Code Section 417 (e)(3)(C) by the

Commissioner of the Internal Revenue Service for the month of November preceding the Plan Year of
determination,or using the mortality and interestassumptions specified in the first paragraph of this Section

if it produces a higherpresent value.

1.03 "Age" means the age of a Participant computed as ofhis or her last birthday.

1.04 "AnnuityStarting Date" means the date as ofwhich a Participant's retirement or disability
benefitsare first payable.

1.05 "Beneficiary" means a person designated by a Participant or pensioner by the terms of the

PensionPlan to receive a benefit becoming due by virtue ofhis or her death as set forth in Section 9.04.

1.06 "Break-in-Service" and "PermanentBreak-in-Service" shall be as defined in Section 3.07

of the Plan.

1.07 "Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended from time to time.

1.08 "Collective Bargaining Agreement" means the labor contracts by and between the

Union and Employersthatmay like contributions to be made to this Plan for CoveredEmployment.

1.09 "Compensation"means, for the purposesof the maximum benefit limitationsunder Section

4.08, the Participant'swages, salary, fees for service and other amounts paid or made available for personal
services actually rendered in the course of employment with the Employer (including, but not limited to,

commissions paid to salesmen, compensation for services on the basis of a percentage of profits,
commissions on insurance premiums, tips and bonuses, and other premium pay as specified in Internal

Article I - Definitions 2
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Revenue Service Regulation Section 1.415 (c)-2(b) and (c) .

Compensation does not include: Employer contributions to a qualified retirement plan, a nonqualified
deferred compensation plan or a simplified employee pension plan; income received from the disposition of
stock pursuant to the exercise of a qualified stock option; income realized upon the exercise of a nonqualified
stock option or upon the lapse of substantial forfeiture provisions or non-transferability provisions on

previously restrictedproperty (as defined in Code Section 83) ; premiumspaid by the Employer for group life
insurance to the extentnot includable in the Participant'sgross income; and Employer contributions (whether
or not under a salary reduction agreement ) , towards the purchase of a tax-sheltered annuity contract (as

described in Code Section 403 (b)); and other distributions which receive special tax treatment as specified
in Internal Revenue ServiceRegulation Section 1.415 (c)-2(b) and (c) .

Compensation shall include compensation that a Participant would have received if he had not been on

Military Leave. If such compensationcannot be determinedwith a reasonable degree of certainty, then the

Compensationcredited to the Participantwill be based upon the average rate of compensation during the

12 month period (or shorter period of employment if less than 12 months) immediately before such

Participant began his Military Leave. This paragraphshall apply with respect to periods ofMilitary Leave

for which reemployment is initiated on or after December 12, 1994.

Compensation in excess of $160,000 (adjusted for the cost of living) is not taken into account for any

purpose under the plan. Effective January 1, 2002, the limit increases to $200,000 (adjusted automatically
each year for changes in the cost of living) .

For limitation years beginning on and after January 1, 2001, Compensation shall includeelective amounts that

are not includible in the gross income of the employee by reason of Code Section 132(a)(5) (qualified

transportation fringes) .

For limitation years beginning on or after January 1, 2009, Compensation shall include payments to an

Employee who does not currently perform services for the Employer by reason of qualified military service

(as that term is used in Code Section 414 (u)( 1)) to the extent those paymentsdo not exceed the amounts the

Employee would have received if the Employee had continued to perform services for the Employer rather

than entering qualified military service.

1.10 "Computation Period" means the Plan Year.

1.11 "Contributions" or "Employer Contributions" means the paymentsrequired to be

made by an Employer to the Trust Fund, in amounts and in a manner set forth in the Collective Bargaining

Agreement or such amounts as may be called for in subsequent Agreements. No Contributions shall be

made on behalf of persons who are self-employed.

1.12 "Covered Employment" means employment in employ of any Contributing Employer

during which the Employee is directly or indirectlypaid or entitled to payment by the Employer. Covered

Employment includes both "Credited Employment" and "Non -credited Employment".

Article I - Definitions 3
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1.13 "Credited Employment" means CoveredEmployment for which the Employer is required
to make contributions to the Fund. Credited Employment shall be used to determine the amount of the

benefit to which a Participantwill be entitled upon retirementor death.

1.14 "Effective Date" means January 1, 2015. The original effective date of this Plan is January 1,

1971, the date on which this Plan first became effective.

1.15 "Employee"means :

(a) All individuals in the collective bargaining unit represented by the Union on whose account an

Employer is, or has been, required to make contributionsto the Planpursuantto a collective bargaining

agreement, reciprocal agreement, or otherwritten document;

(b) Any individual employedby the Union who previously satisfied the definition of an employee under

subsection (c) of this Section. The Union shall be considered an Employer within the meaning of
this Plan and shall, on behalfof such personnel, make payments to the Plan at the times and at the

rate ofpaymentset by the participation agreement accepted by the Trustees;

(c) Any individual who is not in the collective bargaining unit represented by the Union but who is

employed by an Employer; provided, however, ( 1 ) the participation of such person must be

approved by the Trustees, (2) such individual must sign any agreement ofparticipation in the Plan

that the Trustees may require, (3) such Employer mustmake payments to the Planwith respect to such

person at the time and at the rate of payment equal to that made by other Employers, and (4) for any
Plan Year with respectto which such person is a HighlyCompensated Employee within the meaning
ofCode Section414(q), suchperson shall participate and accrue a benefit under the Plan only if
the Employer(s) required to contribute to the Plan onbehalf ofsuch person provides to the Trustees,
in a form and manner satisfactory to the Trustees, a demonstration and certification that the

participationand accrual ofRetirement Benefits by such person and all other like persons satisfies the

participation, coverage and nondiscrimination requirementsof Code Sections 401 (a)(26), 410(b)
and 401 (a)(4) (taking into account Treas. Reg. Section 1.410(b)- 6(d)(2)(ii)) ;

(d) The term "Employee" shall not include any individual who is self-employed, regardless of how

designated, or any key employee (as determined in accordance with Code Section 416(i)( 1)) .

1.16 "Employer" means any person, partnerships, firm company, corporation, or other entity who

may employ one or more Employees, and who is bound by a collectivebargainingagreement with the Union
or other written agreement providing for the establishmentof the Plan (and Trust Fund) and for the payment
of contributions to such Plan (and Trust Fund) . For the sole purpose ofmaking contributions on behalf of
its employees, the Union shall be considered an Employer.

1.17 "Employment Commencement Date" means the date on which an Employee first

commences an hour of employment for the Employer.

1.18 "ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended from
time to time, and any regulations promulgated pursuant to the provisions of said Act.

1.19 "Hour of Service" means an Hourof Service defined under Section 3.05 of the Plan.
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1.20 "Jurisdiction of this Fund" means the industry, tradeor craft in the geographicalarea over

which the Union as defined herein, has jurisdiction. For the purpose of this paragraph:

(a) "industry" refers to the construction industry in which the Employee accrued benefits under this

Plan as a result of such employment;

(b) "trade or craft" refers to all work normally performed by a member of the International Union of

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers and as described and covered in the Collective Bargaining

Agreement between the Union and the Employers herein;

(c) "geographic area" generally refers to those counties that are set forth in the Collective Bargaining

Agreements between the Unions and the Employers defined herein.

1.21 "Married Participant" means a Participant who has a legal spouse on his Annuity Starting
Date.

1.22 "Military Leave" means, in accordance with Code Section 414(u) , any service in the

UniformedServices including the performance of duty on a voluntary or involuntary basis with all types
ofmilitary training or service. Specifically, this includes service, performed under competent authority,
in the nature. - of active duty, active duty for training, inactive duty for training, initial active duty for

training, inactive duty training, full-time national guard duty and a time necessary for a pecson to be

absent from employment for an examination to determine the fitness of the person to perform any of these

duties.

1.23 "Non-credited Employment" means CoveredEmployment for which the Employer is not

obligated to make contributions to the Fund.

1.24 "Non-vested Participant" means a Participant who has less than five Years of Credited

Service.

1.25 "Participant" means any Employee who becomes a Participant in accordance with the

provisions ofArticle 11.

1.26 "Plan" means The Bricklayers PensionFund of WesternPennsylvania,as amended from time to

time.

1.27 "Plan Year" means the twelve ( 12) consecutive month period beginning with January 1 and

ending the followingDecember31st.

1.28 "Restatement Date" means January 1, 2015.

1.29 "Retiree" means any Employee who has terminated his employment for reasons of retirement

and who has applied for and is receiving Retirement Benefits under the Plan. If a Retiree returns to work
within the jurisdiction of the Fund, he shall no longer be considered a Retiree. His benefits shall be

subject to the Suspension of Benefits regulations set forth in Section5.12, 6.07 and 7.05.
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1.30 "Retirement" means that a Participant has completely withdrawn from all . work in the

Jurisdiction of the Fund.

1.31 "Retirement Benefits" means those classes of benefits provided by the Plan as set forth in
Section4.01.

1.32 "Spouse" a person who is lawfullymarried to the Participanton the date ofthe Participant's death

for which a Pre-Retirement Death Benefit first becomes payable or on the Participant's Annuity Starting
Date.

1.33 "Trust Agreement" means the Agreement and Declaration of Trust made and entered into

as ofDecember 1, 1970 in the City ofPittsburgh and State ofPennsylvaniaby and betweenthe Unions, the

Employers and the Trustees, or as such may be amended from time to time.

1.34 "Trust Fund" means the Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania, and the entire

assets thereof including all funds received in the formofEmployer contributions, any contributions received
from other pension trust funds, all investments made and held by the Trustees, all income, increments,

earnings and profits therefrom, and all other property or funds received and held by the Trustees by reason

of their acceptance of the Trust Agreement.

1.35 "Trustees" means the Trustees provided for in the Agreement and Declaration of Trust. The

Trustees shall serve as the named Fiduciaries required by ERISA and shall be responsible for the

management of the Plan and its administration. It also means the Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers
PensionFund ofWesternPennsylvania.

1.36 "Uniformed Services" means, in accordance with Code Section414(u)(5 ) , the U. S. armed

services (including the coast guard), the army national guard and the air national guard (when engaged in

active duty for training, inactive duty training, or full-time national guard duty ) , and any other category
designated by the President in time of war or emergency.

1.37 "Union" means the Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers Local Union Number 9 (or its

predecessors, substitutes or successors) or such other affiliated Unions that have in effect Collective

Bargaining Agreements with the Employerswhich requires such Employers to make contributions to the Plan.

1.38 "Vested Participant" means a Participant who has at least five (5) Years of Service.

1.39 "Years of Credited Service" means Years of Credited Service as defined in Section 3.01.
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ARTICLE II - PARTICIPATION

2.01 Initial Participation
An Employee shall become a Participant upon the completion of two hundred (200) Hours of Credited

Employment during the Plan Year.

2.02 Continuation

A Participant will continue as such until:

(a) The date on which such Participant incurs a Permanent Break-in-Service (as defined in Section

3.07 ) ; or

(b) The date on which such Participantretires or dies.

2.03 Reinstatement

If an Employee is a Non-vested Participant and incurs a PermanentBreak-in-Service, and subsequently
returns to Covered Employment,such Participant shall become a Participantonly ifhe or she meets the

requirementsin Section 2.01.
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ARTICLE III - SERVICE

3.01 Basis of Eligibility
A Participant's "Years of Credited Service," equal to the sum ofhis Years of Credited Past Service and his

Years of Credited Future Service in effect at the time of termination of employment, shall be used to

determinehis eligibility for a Normal, Early, Disability or DeferredPension.

3.02 Years of Credited Future Service

A Participant will receive a year ofCredited Future Service in any Plan Year beginning after December 31,
1970 in which he works at least 800 hours in Covered Employment. If a Participant works less than 800

hours in CoveredEmployment in a PlanYear, he will be creditedwith one quarter year for each 200 hours of
work in Covered Employment
Hours of work in Covered Employment for the purpose of determining Years of Credited Service shall

include:

(a) Hours ofwork in Credited Employment,
(b) Hours of work in Non-credited Employment when the employee moves from Non-credited

Employment to CreditedEmployment for the same employer.

(c) Hours of work in Non-credited Employment when the employee moves from Credited

Employment to Non-creditedEmployment for the same Employer.

3.03 Years of Credited Past Service

All Employees who were Participants on January 1, 1971 shall be credited with one year of Credited

Service for each year of continuous employment or availability of employment in Covered

Employment prior to January 1, 1971, subject to a maximum of ten years of Credited Past Service.
Continuous membership in the Union during the period prior to January 1, 1971, shall be deemed to be

evidence of availability for Covered Employment by one or more contributing Employers during such

period.

3.04 Basis for Determining the Amount of a Participant's Retirement Benefit

A Participant's Past Service Benefits shall be based on his or her "Hours" and "Years of Credited

Employment" All Employees who were Participants on January 1, 1971 shall be credited with one year
of Credited Employment for each year of continuous employment or availability for employment with
a participatingEmployer prior to January 1, 1971, subject to amaximumof ten years ofCredited Employment
Continuous membership in the Union during the period prior to January 1, 1971 shall be deemed evidence of
employmentor availability for employment with a participatingEmployer. A Participant will receive one Hour
of Credited Employment in any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1970 for each hour worked in
Covered Employment in which his employer is required to make contributions to the Fund. 800 hours
of Credited Employmentin a Plan Year beginningafterDecember 31, 1970 shall constitute a YearofCredited

Employment.

A Participant's Future Service Benefitwill be based on the contributions earned in Credited Employment
on or after January 1, 1971. Such contributions shall be used in computing a Participant's Future Service
Benefit at the time of retirement.
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3.05 Hour of Service

The term "Hour of Service" for the purposes of determining an Employee's participation, eligibility or
Break-in-Serviceshall be based on the following:

(a) An Employee shall be credited with an Hour of Service for each hour for which the Employee is

directly or indirectly paid, or entitled to payment, by the Employer or an affiliated employer for
the performance of duties, and for each hour for which the employee is directly or indirectlypaid,
or entitled to such payment, by the Employer or an affiliated employer for reasons other than for the

performance of duties. These hours shall include overtime hours, but credit is required only to be

given for the hours actually worked irrespective of any increase in the rate ofpay for such hours.

(b) An Employee shall be credited with an Hour of Service for which back pay has been awarded or

agreed to by the Employer or an affiliated employer. These Hours shall be credited to the Employee
for the period or periods to which the award, agreement or payment pertains. The Hours to be

credited will be determined without regard to the mitigation of damages for reasons such as the

employee's bad faith or receipt of compensation from other sources during the period wrongfully
not employed.

(c) The number of an employee'sHours of Service and the Plan Year or other Computation Period to

which they are to be credited shall be determined in accordance with Sections 2530.200b-2(b) and

(c) of the Rules and Regulations for Minimum Standards for EmployeePension Benefit Plans, which

sections are herein incorporated by reference.

(d) All hours of work performed by a Participant of this Plan, which are transferred to this Plan and

credited in accordance with the terms ofa Reciprocal Agreement between this Plan and such other Plans

as may be a party to such Reciprocal Agreementsshall constitute Hours of Service. Conversely, all

hoursofwork transferred from this Plan to any other Plan in accordance with the terms ofa Reciprocal
Agreementbetween this Plan and such otherPlans shall be deducted from the records of this Plan and

will no longer be applicable in determination ofemployee'sparticipation, vesting and eligibility status.

(e) Hours of Service shall include hours that a Participant would have worked had such Participantnot

been on Military Leave. If such hours cannot be determinedwith a reasonable degree of certainty,
then the Hours of Service credited to the Participant will be based upon the average number of
hours worked in the 12 month period (or his shorterperiod of employment, if less than 12 months)

immediately before such Participant began his Military Leave. No Employer shall be liable for

makingContributionsfor the Hours of Service credited to the Participant underthis subsection. For the

purpose of computing the Retirement Benefits described in Section 5.03 Contributions shall be

deemed to have been made based upon the Hours of Service so credited and the Employer
Contribution Rate(s) applicable during the period of Military Leave. The actuarial cost

attributable to these deemed Contributions shall be borne by the Trust Fund. This subsection shall

apply with respect to a period of Military Leave for which reemployment is initiated on or after

December 13, 1994, provided that the Participant complies with all the requirementsofFederal Law
in order to be entitled to reemployment and provided further that the Participant returns to

employment with an Employer within the period provided by such law.

Notwithstandingany provision of this Plan to the contrary, contributions, Retirement Benefits

and service credit with respect to qualified military service will be provided in accordance with
Code Section414(u) .

Effective January 1, 2007, ifa Participantdies whileperforming qualified military service (as defined
in Code Section 414(u)) , Hours of Service shall be calculated as if the Participant had resumed and
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then terminatedemploymenton account of death pursuantto Code Section 401 (a)(37) .

3.06 Transferred Service Credit Under the Terms of a Reciprocal Agreement

(a) In those instanceswhere a Participant of this Plan is temporarily employed in the jurisdictionarea

ofanotherPlan, and where the Trustees of such Plan have entered into a ReciprocalAgreementwith
the Trustees which provides for either the transfers of such hourly credits or contributions, or both,
the hours and contributions so transferred shall be credited to the Participant in the Plan Year in
which they were earned, and such hours so transferred shall be used in determining a Participant's
eligibility and such contributions transferred shall be used in determining the amount of monthly
retirement benefit to which he may be entitled at the time of retirement.

(b) In those instances where a Participant of this Plan has been employed in the jurisdiction area of
the Building Trades Pension Plan of the Western Pennsylvania and has earned hours ofwork in
credited employment under only such plan for the time worked, the hours so earned shall be

credited to the Participant for the Plan Year(s) in which they were earned and shall be counted in

computing Years ofCredited Service under this Plan solely forpurposesof determining whether

(i) a Participant has attained Early Retirement Age as defined in Section 5.08, and (ii) a

Participant has attained the minimum 10 years of Credited Service provided under Section
5.09(b) . In no event, however, shall the crediting of service under this Section 3.06(b) cause a

Participant to be eligible for the early retirement reduction factor set forth in Section 5.09(a) .

Additionally, hours earned as described in this Section 3.06(b) shall be treated as Covered

Employment for the purpose of applying the reemployment restrictions, suspensionof benefit

provisions, and adjustment of retirement benefit provisions of the Plan. This Section 3.06(b)
shall apply to Participants with a retirement date ofJanuary 1, 2014 or later.

3.07 Break-in-Service

Commencing September 1, 1976, an eligible Participantwho has not met the vestingrequirementsofArticle
VIII, shall incur a "One Year Break-in-Service" in any Plan Year in which he fails to acquire a minimum
of 200 Hours of Service. An Employee not entitled to a vested benefit will incur a Permanent Break-in-

Service (as defined in Section 3.07) , when the number ofconsecutiveOne Year Breaks-in-Serviceequals or
exceeds five. At any time a Participant incurs a Permanent Break-in-Service (as defined in Section 3.07 ) , the

Participant'stotal Years of Credited Service and Accrued Benefits which were earned prior to the Permanent
Break-in-Service (as defined in Section 3.07) shall be cancelled.

The foregoing Break- in-Service Rules shall be waived when:

(a) Due to an accidental bodily injury or illness, the Employee becomes totally and permanently
disabled (whileworking in CoveredEmployment) for at least six monthsof the PlanYear (providing
satisfactory evidence of such disabilityis furnished to the Trustees) ;

(b) The Employee is engaged in full time active military service in the Armed Services ofthe United

States;

(c) An Employee has attainedNormal Retirement Age; or
.

(d) The Employee is on a "Maternity or PaternityLeaveofAbsence" as defined in Section I 02 (e) of the

Retirement EquityAct of 1984. An employeeshall be credited with up to 200 Hours in a Plan Year

solely to avoid incurringa One Year Break-in-Service.A Maternityor Paternity Leave ofAbsence
for any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1984, means an absence from work for maternity
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or paternity reasons (1 ) by reason ofpregnancyof the individual, (2) by reason of a birth ofa child

of the individual, (3) by reason of the placementof a child with the individual in connection with the

adoption of such child by such individual, or (4) for purposes of caring for such child for a period

beginning immediately following such birth or placement.The Hours of Servicecredited under this

paragraph shall be credited (1 ) in the Computation Period in which the absence begins if the crediting is

necessary to prevent a Break-in-Service in that period, or (2) in all other cases, in the following
Computation Period. An individual who is absent from work for maternity or paternity reasons

shall receive credit for the Hours of Service which would otherwise have been credited to such

individual but for such absence, or in the case in whichsuch hours cannot be determined, eighthours

of service per day of such absence. The totalHours of Servicerequired to be credited for a Maternity
or Paternity Leave of Absence shall not exceed 200.

An Employee has acquired a minimum of 200 Hours of Service including Service earned with a

contributing Employer in the jurisdictioncoveredby the local CollectiveBargaining Agreementor in another

jurisdiction covered by a Bricklayers' & Allied Craftsworkers' Local 9, PA Collective Bargaining
agreement. Such credit is solely to avoid incurring a permanent One Year Break-in-Service. Such credits

shall not be used to determine vesting or the amount of benefit to which a Participant will be entitled upon
retirementor death.

If an Employee who is entitled to a vested benefit, but who has suffered a One Year Break- in-Service,
returns to CoveredEmployment with an Employer, the Employee shall participate in the Plan immediately

upon returning to CreditedEmployment.

In the case of the Employee with no vested benefit who sustains a One Year Break-in-Service, the

employee shall participateimmediatelyupon returning to Covered Employment with an Employer ifhe

did not suffer a Permanent Break-in-Service (as defined in Section 3.07) .

3.08 Forfeited Service

The term "Forfeited Service" shall mean the number ofYears ofCredited Service as otherwise credited to

an employeethat becomes forfeited. All Credited Serviceof a nonvestedEmployee shall be forfeited at the

time such employeesuffers a PermanentBreak-in-Service (as defined in Section 3.07) . Once an Employee
forfeits service under this Plan and subsequently returns to employment with the Employer, he shall be

treated as if he were a new Employee first beginning to work with an Employer. If a Participant is a Vested

Participant, he cannot forfeit service under this Pension Plan.

3.09 Vesting
A Participant who is entitled to a vested benefit at the time of termination ofemploymentshall retain a vested

interest in his Accrued Benefits under the Plan, and the cancellation of Service and Retirement Benefits

described in Section 3.07 shall not apply.

A person qualifying for vesting shall be eligible to apply for a pension commencing on his Normal
Retirement Date or Early Retirement Date in accordance with the Pension Plan as it was constituted as of
the date ofhis termination of employment.
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If a Participant qualifying for vesting shall die before retirement under the Plan, his Beneficiary shall be

entitled to the Pre-Retirement Death Benefit provided for in Article IX, with the amount thereof being
determined in accordance with the Pension Plan as it was constituted at the time of his termination of

employrnent.
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4.01 Classes of Benefits

The following seven types ofRetirement Benefits are available under this Plan:

1. Normal Retirement Benefits

2. ReducedNormal Retirement Benefits

3. Early Retirement Benefits

4. Total and Permanent Disability Retirement Benefits

5. Deferred VestedBenefits

6. Spouse Survivor Benefits
7. Pre-Retirement Death Benefit

4.02 Limitation on Rights to RetirementBenefits

No Participant, former Participant, retired Participant,Beneficiary or any person claiming by or through any
such person, shall have any right, title or interest to any benefits under the Trust Agreement, exceptas such

right, title or interest shall have been specifically granted pursuant to the terms of this Plan.

All rights and benefits including elections,provided to a Participant in this Plan shall be subject to the rights
afforded to an "Alternate Payee" under a "Qualified Domestic Relations Order" as those terms are defined
in Code Section 414 (p) .

4.03 Benefit Limited by Plan

All benefits under the Plan shall be paid by the Trustees or an agent under the Trustees acting on their

authority. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Plan, no benefits will be paid except those which
can be provided under the Plan unless otherwiserequired by law.

4.04 Preservation of Benefits

If a Participant was eligible to receive a benefit under the prior provisions of the Plan as of the Effective
Date and a benefit becomes payable under this Plan resulting from termination of employment on or after
the Effective Date, such benefit shall not be less than the benefit that would have been payable under the

provisionsof the Plan prior to its restatement.

4.05 Nonalienation of Retirement Benefits and Qualified Domestic Relations
Order

No Retirement Benefits payable at any time under the Plan shall be subject in any manner to alienation,

sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, attachment or encumbrance of any kind. Any attempt to alienate, sell,
transfer, assign, pledgeorotherwise encumberany such benefit,whetherpresentlyor thereafterpayableshall
be void.

This provision shall not apply to a Qualified Domestic Relations Order defined in Code Section 414(p) and

ERISA Section 206(d)(3) (and those other domestic relations orders permitted to be so treated by the

Trusteesunder the provisions of the Retirement Equity Actof 1984). In this regard :
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(a) Notwithstanding any contrary provisions, all or a part of a Participant's RetiremmtBenefits

may be assigned and paid to an alternate payee to the extent required and in the manner specified
under Code Section 414(p) and ERISA Section 206(d)(3 ) with respect to a Qualified Domestic

RelationsOrder.

(b) All presentvalue calculations for purposes ofa Qualified Domestic Relations Order shall be made

using the appropriate factors, including the applicable interest rate, of the Plan, and no payment
shall be made under a Qualified DomesticRelationsOrderprior to the Participant's attainmentof the

"earliestretirementage" as defined in Code Section 414 (p) and ER1SA Section 206 (d)(3 ) .

(c) The Trustees shall establish such procedures pursuant to Code Section4,14(p) and ERISA Section

206(d)(3) as it deems necessary or desirable to determine the qualified status of domestic relations
orders and to administer payments under Qualified Domestic Relations Orders, including

proceduresrelating to : (1 ) the Participant's eligibility to receive RetirementBenefits under the Plan

during the period the Trustees are determining whether a domestic relations order is a qualified
domestic relations order with respect to the Participant and/or during the period after the Trustees

have been notified that a Qualified Domestic Relations Order is being sought with respect to the

Participant; and (2) the administration and payment of Retirement Benefits payable to alternate

payees pursuant to Qualified Domestic RelationsOrders.

(d) To the extentprovided under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order, a former spouseofa Participant
shall be treated as the Spouseor surviving Spouse for all purposes of the Plan.

(e) Effective August 5, 1997, and to the extent permitted by law, the Trustees may, in their sole

discretion, reduce a Participant's Retirement Benefits to satisfy any liability resulting from a breach

of fiduciary duty or criminal act against the Plan.

4.06 Information Required

The Trustees shall have the right to require, as a condition precedent to the payment of any benefit under
the Plan, all information which they reasonably deem necessary, including, but not limited to, records
of employment, proof of dates of birth and death, and evidenceof existence. No benefit shall be payable
unless and until such information so required shall be furnished. Such evidence shall be furnished by
the Union, Employers, Participants,retired Participants and beneficiaries, as applicable.

4.07 Incapacity
In the eventthat the Trustees determinethat a retired Participant or any other payee is mentally orphysically
unable to give a valid receipt for any benefit due to him under the Plan, such payment may, unless claim
shall have been made therefore by a legally appointed guardian, committee or other legal representative,
be paid to any person or institution then in the judgment of the Trustee providing for the care and

maintenanceofsuch retired Participant,or payee. Any such payment shall be payment for the accountof the

retired Participant orpayee, and shall be a completedischargeof any liability of the Plan or the Trustee.

4.08 Maximum Benefits

(a) Maximum Annual Benefit : Subject to exceptions below, for years prior to 2002, the "annual benefit"

payable under this Plan shall not exceed the lesser of: ( 1 ) $130,000 or (2) 100% of the Participant's

compensation for the periodofthree consecutive years duringwhich the employee had the greatest
aggregate compensation from the Employer. For purposes of this Plan, the Limitation Year shall
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be the same year as the Plan Year. Subject to exceptions below, for years after,2001, the "annual

benefit" payable under this Plan shall not exceed $160,000.

(b) For purposes of this Plan, "annual benefit" means the benefit that would be payable in the form of
a straight life annuity with no ancillary benefit or a Qualified Joint and Survivor Annuity. Ifa benefit

is payable in any other form, the "annual benefit" limitation shall be applied by adjusting it to the

Actuarial Equivalent of a straight life annuity. For this purpose, Actuarial Equivalent value shall be

determinedon the basis of the applicablemortality tableprescribedby the Commissionerof Internal

Revenue for this purpose and interest at a rate equal to the greater of five percent or the rate

specified in Section 1.02, except that with respect to the paymentof RetirementBenefits in a form

other than a non-decreasing annuity payable for the life of a Participant or Spouse, at a rate equal to

the greater of five percentor the interestrate applicable to 30-year Treasury securities as specified by
the Commissioner ofInternalRevenue for thispurpose for the November precedingthe applicablePlan

Year.

(c) For years prior to 2002, if the ParticipantsAnnuity Starting Date is prior to his attainmentof his Social

Security retirement age but on or after his attainment of age 62, the $130,000 limitation (but not

the 100% of Compensation limitation) shall he reduced by five -ninths ofone percent for each of the

first 36 months and five-twelfths of one percent for each additional month by which his Annuity
Starting Date precedes the month in which the Participantwill attainhis Social Security retirementage.
Ifthe Participant'sAnnuityStartingDate is prior to age 62, said $130,000 limitationshall be reduced

so that said limitation as so reduced is the equivalent of said $130,000 limitation specified in the

foregoing sentence for Retirement Benefits commencing at age 62.

(d) For years after 2001, if the Participant's Annuity Starting Date is prior to his attainmentofage 62,

the $160,000 limitation shall be reduced to the actuarial equivalent of the limitation applicable to

the participant at age 62.

(e) In determining equivalent value, the interest rate assumptionshall be the greater of five percentor
the rate specified in Section 1.02 and, unless a forfeiture does notoccur at death (in which case the

mortalitydecrement shall be ignored) , mortality shall be determined by the applicable mortality table

prescribed by the Commissioner of Internal Revenue under Code Section 415 (b)(2)(E)(v) for this

purpose.

(f) If the Participant's Annuity Starting Date is after his attainment of his Social Security retirement

age (age 65, effective January 1, 2002) , the limitation described in Section 4.08(a) shall be

increased so that said limitation as so increased is the equivalent of said limitation for an annual benefit

commencing at Social Security retirement age (age 65, effective January 1, 2002) . In determining

equivalentvalue, the interestrate assumption shall be the lesser of five percent or the rate specified in
Section 1.02 and, unless a forfeiture does not occur at death (in which case the mortalitydecrement

shall be ignored), mortality shall be determined by the applicable mortality table prescribed by the

Commissionerof Internal Revenue underCode Section 415 (b)(2)(E)(v) for this purpose.

(g) For purposes of adjusting any "annual benefit" under subparagraph (b) , (c) , and/or (d), no

adjustmentsshall be taken into accountbefore the year for which such adjustment first takes effect.

(h) Secondary Maximum Annual Benefit : If a Participant has fewer than ten years of service with the

Employer, the 100% of Compensation limitation (for any limitation years in which it applies) and

the exception benefit (under 4.08(g) below) shall each be multiplied by the ratio of his years of
service (or part thereof) with the Employer to ten, but not by less than one-tenth. Ifa Participant has

fewer than ten years ofservice for benefit accrualpurposesunder the Plan, the limitationdescribed
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in Section 4.08 (a) shall be multiplied by the ratio ofhis years of service (or part thereof) to ten, but

not by less than one-tenth.

(i) Exception Benefit: The Plan may pay an "annual benefit" to any retired Participant which
shall exceed 100% of such Participant's Average Compensation(4.08 (a) above ) provided the

"annual benefit," shall not be in excess of $10,000; and provided the Participantshall not be or have

been, at any time, an active Participant in any definedcontribution plan maintainedby the Employer.
(i) To the extent and in the mannerprovided by Code Section415, the $130,000 limitation ($160,000

effective January 1, 2002) will be automatically adjustedby the CommissionerofInternal Revenue

Service for cost of living. The adjusted dollar limitation is effective as of January 1st of each

calendaryear and applies with respect to the Limitation Year ending with or within that calendar

year.

(k) If the Participant has at any time participated in a defined benefit plan and definedcontributionplan
of the Employer, the sum ofhis defined contributionfraction (under Code Section 415 (e)(3)) and his

defined benefit fraction (under Code Section 415 (e)(2)) shall not exceed 1.0. If at the close of the

Limitation Year, said limitation would be exceeded, the Participant's annual additions under the

defined contribution plan(s) shall be reduced to the maximum extent possible before reducing his

projected annual Retirement Benefits under the defined benefit plan(s) . This subparagraph (i) shall

not apply to any Limitation Year beginning after December 31, 1999.

(1) For purposes of this Section 4.08, all defined benefit plans of the Employer, whether or not

terminated, are to be treated as one defined benefit plan and all defined contribution plans of the

Employer,whetheror not terminated, are to be treated as one definedcontributionplanof the Employer,
but only to the extent required by applicable laws and regulations.

(m) The application of this Article shall take into account all applicable transition rules and rules

protecting prior Accrued Benefits.

For purposes of this Article, the term "Social Security retirement age" means : year of
birth age

prior to 1938 65

1938 though 1954 66

after 1954 67

(n) In the case of a group of Related Employers (within the meaning of Code Section 414(b), 414(c)
or 414(m) as modified by Code Section 415 (h)), all such employers shall be considered a single

employerforpurposes ofapplying the limitation of Section 415 ofthe Code.

(o) For limitation years beginning in 2004 and 2005, and notwithstanding any contrary provisions, the

interest rate used under paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of this Section 4.08 to determine equivalent values

shall be the greater of five and one-half percent (5.5%) or the rate specified in Section 1.02 of the

Plan.

4.09 Duplicate Benefits

Notwithstanding the provisions that a Participant may not be eligible for more than one class of benefit at

the same time, a Participantmay receive a benefit as the Spouse of a deceased Participant.
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4.10 Freezing Retirement Benefits at the Time the Individual Separates from
Employment

The Retirement Benefit to which a Participant may be entitled shall be determined by the Plan provision in
effect at the time the Participant separates from employment with Employers in this Fund.

4.11 Adjustment in Retirement Benefits for Retirees

Retired Participants or beneficiaries receiving either a Normal, Early, Disability or Survivor's Retirement

Benefit, may from time to time, receive an increase in the amount of their monthly benefit. Such amount of
increase shall be determined by the Trustees upon consultation with the Plan's actuary as to the economic

feasibilityof such increase. Any increases shallbe determined in a uniform and nondiscriminatory manner.

4.12 415 Limitations

(a) LimitofAccrued Benefits. NotwithstandingSection 4.08 ofthe Plan ("Maximum Benefits" ), the Plan is

subject to the limitations on benefits imposed by Code Section 415 which are incorporated herein

by this reference. The following provisions are intended to meet the requirementsofCode Section
415 and its final treasury regulations. If there is a conflict between the provisions of this Article
and Code Section415, then Code Section415 will supersede these provisions. Ifno language is set

forth in this Article IV of this Plan, then the default rule under the final treasury regulations for
Code Section415 applies. This Section 4.12 shall apply in addition to the other limitation provisions
in this Plan to the extent those provisions do not conflict with this Section 4.12. In the event thatother

provisions conflict with this Section 4.12, the provisions of this Article should supersede those

provisions.
(b) Limits on Retirement Benefits Distributedor Paid. For Limitation Years beginning on or after

July 1, 2007, the annual benefit payable to a Participant under the Plan at any time shall not exceed

the maximum permissiblebenefit determinedpursuantto Code Section 415. If the annual benefit the

Participant would otherwiseaccrue in a Limitation Year would produce an annual benefit in excess of
such limitation under Code Section 415, the benefit shall be limited (or the rate of accrual reduced )
to a benefit that does not exceed the maximum permissiblebenefit

(c) Adjustment for Defined Benefit DollarLimitationfor Benefit Commencementbefore Age 62.

( 1 ) If the benefit of a Participant begins prior to age 62, the defined benefit dollar limitation

applicable to the Participant at such earlier age is an annual benefit payable in the form of
a straight life annuity beginning at the earlier age that is the Actuarial Equivalent of the

defined benefit dollar limitation applicable to the Participant at age 62. The defined
benefit dollar limitation (adjustedfor years ofparticipation if required) applicableat an age

prior to age 62 is determinedas the lesser of:

(A) the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the defined benefit dollar limitation

computed using the applicable interest rate and applicable mortality table

described in Section 1.02 of the Plan; or

(B) the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the defined benefit dollar limitation

computed using a 5% applicable interest rate and the applicable mortality table as

specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan.

Any decrease in the defined benefit dollar limitationdetermined in accordance with
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the paragraph shall not reflect a mortality decrement if Retirement Benefits are not

forfeited upon the death of the Participant. If any Retirement Benefits are forfeited

upon death, the full mortalitydecrement is taken into account.

(d) Defined Benefit Dollar Limitations after Age 65.

( 1 ) If the benefit of a Participant begins after the Participant attains age 65, the defined benefit

dollar limitationapplicable to the Participant at the later age is the annual benefit payable
in the form of a straight life annuity beginning at the later age that is actuarially equivalent
to the defined benefit dollar limitation applicable to the Participant at age 65. The

Actuarial Equivalent of the defined benefit dollar limitation (adjusted for years of

participation if required) applicable at an age after 65 is determinedas the lesser of:
(A) the Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the defined benefit dollar limitation

computedusing the applicable interest rate and applicablemortality tabledescribed

in Section 1.02 of the Plan; or

(B) Actuarial Equivalent (at such age) of the defined benefit dollar limitation computed

using a 5% applicable interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table

describedin Section 1.02 of the Plan.

(e) Benefit Forms not Subject to Section 417(e)(3 of the Code. The straight life annuity that is

actuarially equivalent to the Participant's form ofbenefit shall be determinedunder this subsection
if the form of the Participant's benefit is a non-decreasing annuity (other than a straight life annuity)

payable for a period of not less than the life of the Participant (or, in the case of a qualified pre-

retirement survivor annuity, the life of the surviving spouse) .

( 1 ) Limitation Years beginning before July 1, 2007. For Limitation Years beginning before

July 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the annual

amount of the straight life annuity commencingat the same effective date of the benefit

that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form ofbenefit computed using
whichever the followingproduces the greater annual amount:

(A) the applicable interest rate specified in Section 1.02 of the Plan and the applicable
mortality table described in Section 1.02 of the Plan for adjusting Retirement

Benefits in the same form; and

(B) a 5% applicable interest rate assumption and the applicable mortality table

described in Section 1.02 of the Plan for that effective date of the Retirement

Benefit.

(2) Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007. For Limitation Years beginning
on or after July 1, 2007, the actuarially equivalent straight life annuity is equal to the greater
of:

(A) the annual amount of the straight life annuity (if any) payable to the Participant
under the Plan commencing at the same effective date of the benefit as the

Participant's formofbenefit; and

(B) the annual amount of the straight life annuity commencing at the same effective

date of Pension that has the same actuarial present value as the Participant's form
ofbenefit, computed using a 5% Applicable interest rate assumption and the

applicable mortality table described in Section 1.02 of the Plan for that effective

date of the benefit.
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(f) Interest Rates for Annuity Starting in Plan Years Beginning on or after January 1, 2008 for Benefit

Forms Subject to Code Section 4.17(e)., Effective for Annuity Starting Dates in years beginning
on and after January 1, 2008, forpurposes ofadjusting anybenefit under Code Section415 (b)(2)(B)
for any form ofbenefit subject to Code Section 417(e)(3) , the interest rate assumption shall be the

adjustedfirst, second and third segment rate applied under rules similar to the rules ofCode Section

430(h)(2)(C) for the month before the date of the distribution. Code Section417(e)(3 )(D) provides
a transition rule that phases in the use of the segment rate over five years. For Plan Years 2008,

2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, the applicable interest rate is a blend of the segment interest rate and

the 30 -year Treasury Rate based on the applicable percentage, as follows:

Year Segment Rate 30-Year Treasury Rate

2008 20% 80%

2009 40% 60%

2010 60% 40%

2011 80% 20%

2012 100% 0%
•

(g) Interest Rates for Annuity Starting in Years Beginning on and After January 1, 2006 for Benefit

Forms Sub'ect to Section 417(e: of the Code. Effective for Annuity Starting Dates in years

beginning on and after January 1, 2006, but on or before December 31, 2007, for purposes of

adjusting any benefit under Code Section415 (b)(2)(B ) for any form of benefit subject to Section

417(e)(3) of the Code, the interest rate assumptionshall be not less than the greater of:
(1) the interest rate specified in the Plan;

(2) 5.5 percent; and

(3) the interest rate that produces a benefit ofnot more than 105% of the benefit that would be

provided using the "applicable interest rate" (as defined in Code Section417(e)(3 )) .

(h) InterestRates for Annuity Starting Dates in Plan years Between January 1, 2004 and December31,

2005 for Benefit Forms Subject to Section417(e) of the Code. Effective for Annuity Starting Dates

starting on or between January 1, 2004 and (and including) December 31, 2005, for purposes of

adjusting any benefit under Section 415 (b ) (2) (B ) of the Code for any form of benefit

subj ect to Section 417(e)(3) of the Code, the interest rate assumption shall be not less than the

greater of:

( 1) the interest rate specified in the Plan; and

( 2 ) 5.5 percent.

(i) Interest Rates for Annuity Starting Dates in Plan years Between January 1, 2000 and December 31,

2003 for Benefit Forms Subject to Section 417 (e) of the Code. Effective for Annuity Starting Dates

starting on or between January 1, 2000 and (and including) December 31, 2003, for purposes of

adjusting any benefit under Section 415(b)(2)(B) of the Code for any form of benefit subject to

Section 417(e)(3 ) of the Code, the interest rate assumption shall be not less than the greaterof:
( 1) the interest rate specified in the Plan; and

(2) the "applicable interest rate" (as defined in Section417 (e)(3 ) of the Code) .

(1) Compensation and Timing. Effective for Limitation Years beginning after December 31,

2001, the limit on compensation under Code Section 415(b)( 1 )(B) does not apply to a
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multiemployer defined benefit plan.
Effective for Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, compensation shall include

regular compensation for services during the Employee's regular working hours or compensation
for services outside the Employee's regular working hours (including,but not limited to overtime

or shift differential) , commissionbonuses or other similar payments that is paid after the Employee's

severance from CoveredEmployment if such paymentwould havebeen paid to the Employeeprior
to a severance from Covered Employment if the Employee had continued in employment with the

Employer.

Effective for Limitation Years beginning on or after July 1, 2007, Compensationpaid within the

later of2- 1 /2 months after severance fromCoveredEmployment or the end of the Limitation Year

that includes the date of severance from Covered Employmentshallbe includedin Compensation if'

the payments include regular compensation for services during the Employee's regular working
hours or compensation for services outside the Employee's regular workinghours (including, but

not limited to overtime or shift differential) , commissions, bonusesor other similarpayment that

is paid after the Employee's severance from Covered Employmentif such payment would have

been paid to the Employee prior to a severance from Covered Employment if the Employeehad

continued in employment with the Employer. Compensation shall exclude all other payments if
paid after severance from Covered Employment, even ifpaid within the time period referencedin

the preceding sentence.

(k) Interaction with Code Section 401 (a)( 17) . The 415 compensation for a Participant for any
Limitation Year or Plan Year shall in no event exceed the dollar limit specified in Code Section

401 (a)(17) , as adjusted for cost-of-living increases in accordance with Code Section 401(a)(17)(B) .

(1) Aggregation of Plans. The limitations of this Article IV of the Plan shall be determinedand applied

taking into account the aggregationrules in Section 1.415(t)- 1 of the treasury regulations.

( 1 ) The Retirement Benefits under this Plan are not aggregated with any other multiemployer

plans as defined in Code Section414(f) .

(2) Effective for Limitation Years on and after July 1, 2007, Retirement Benefits earned

under the Plan by a Participant attributable to the Participant from all Employers

participating in the Plan must be taken into account in applying the limitations of Code

Section 415.

(3) For the purpose of this Article of the Plan, in aggregatingthe RetirementBenefits under this

Plan with any plan that is not a multiemployer plan maintained by any Employer, only the

Retirement Benefits under this Plan that are provided by such Employer shall be treated as

Retirement Benefits provided under a plan maintained by the Employer, to the maximum

extentpermitted by law.

(4) In the event that the Retirement Benefits accrued in any Limitation Year by a Participant
exceed the limits under Code Section415 as a result of the mandatory aggregationof this

Plan with the Retirement Benefits under another plan(s) maintained by an Employer, the

Retirement Benefits under this Plan shall be reduced to the extent necessary to comply
withCode Section 415 in applying the dollar limitations ofCode Section 415(b)( 1 )(A) .

(m) Grandfather Provision. The application of the provisions of this Article of the Planshall not cause

the maximum permissible benefit under Code Section 415 for any Participant to be less than the

Participant's accrued benefit under all the defmed benefit plans of his Employer (or a predecessor
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employer) as of the end of the last Limitation Year beginning before July 1, 2007 under provisions -

of the plans that were both adopted and in effect beforeApril 5, 2007.

4.13 HEART Act — Death Benefits Under USERRA

Effective January 1, 2007, ifa Participantdies while performing qualified militaryservice (as defined in Code

Section 414 (u)), the survivors of the Participant are entitled to any additional benefits (other than benefit

accruals relating to the period of qualified military service ) provided under the Plan as if the Participant had

resumed and then terminatedemploymenton account of death pursuantto Code Section 401 (a)(37) .
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ARTICLE V - NORMAL AND EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFITS

5.01 Eligibility for Normal Retirement Benefits

A Participant who has permanently retired from employment with all Employers in the jurisdictionof this

Fund shall be eligible for a Normal Retirement Benefit anytime after satisfying the requirementsset forth
in Section 5.02 provided he has applied for a Normal Retirement Benefit on a form prescribed by the

Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.

5.02 Normal Retirement Age

The term "Normal Retirement Age" shall mean the later of age 65 and the fifth anniversary of the

Participant's Entry Date. A Participant shall be 100% vested in his Accrued Benefit as of his Normal

Retirement Age.

5.03 Amount of Normal Retirement Benefits

The monthly amount of a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit, payable in the form of a single life

annuity, shall be computed on the followingbasis :

(a) 2.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hoursof Service credited in each

Plan Year on his behalfon or after January 1, 2013 and up until the date ofretirement; plus
(b) 2.2% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hoursof Service credited in each

Plan Year on his behalfon or after January 1, 2012 and prior to January 1, 2013; plus
(c) 2.6%of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionscredited on his behalf on or afterJanuary 1, 2003 and

prior to January 1, 2012; plus
(d) 3.0%of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionscredited on his behalf on or afterJanuary 1, 1998 and

prior to January 1, 2003; plus
(e) 2.8% percent of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf prior to January 1,

1998; plus
(f ) $2.80 multiplied by the net number of Years of Credited Employment earned prior to January 1,

1971 (subject to a maximum of ten) , less the numberof years of Credited Employment earned after

January 1, 1971. In no event shall this portion of the benefit be less than zero.

The Board of Trustees, Employers and Union recognize the need to provide additional funding to the Pension

Fund to ensure the financial security of the retirementbenefits. At times, the Employers and Union authorize

additional contributions to the Pension Fund that are not counted toward a Participant's accrued benefit. This

is called the "Non-benefit Responsive Contribution" and is not part of the "Aggregate Sum" of Contributions

used in the benefit formula.

The Normal RetirementBenefit shownherein is based on a SingleLife Annuity, which includes the following
post-retirement death benefit. In the event that a Participant's death shall occur following retirement but

prior to his havingreceived an amountequal to the sum of the accumulatedcontribution creditedonhis behalf;
his Beneficiary, upon presentation of the properproofof death, shallbe entitled to receive the balance ofsuch

monthly RetirementBenefits until an amount equal to his accumulated contributions shall have been made to
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the Participant and/or his Beneficiary.

The foregoing Single Life Annuity benefit shall be adjusted to an Actuarially Equivalentbenefit in all instances

where the form of the retirement benefit is other than the Single Life Annuity described above.

(g) Benefit Adjustments :

(1) Effective January 1, 2000, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December 31, 1999 for all

active Plan Participantswho worked 200 hours or more during the 1998 or the 1999 Plan

Years shall be increasedby three percent.

(2) Effective January 1, 2000, all inactive participants who were receivingRetirement Benefits on

December31, 1999 shall have their monthly RetirementBenefits increased by five percent.

(3 ) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as ofDecember 1, 1999

were granted an extra one-time payment of $200.00,payable in December, 1999.

(4) Effective January 1, 2001, the Accrued Benefit earned as ofDecember31, 2000 for all active

Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more during the 1999 or the 2000 Plan Years

shall be increased by three percent.

(5) Effective January 1, 2001, all Retirees who were receiving Retirement Benefits on
December31,2000 shall have their monthly Retirement Benefits increased by three percent.

(6) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as of December 1, 2000

were granted an extra one-time paymentof $200.00, payable in December, 2000.

5.04 Eligibility for Reduced Normal Retirement Benefits

A Participantwho has permanentlyretired from employmentwith all Employers in the jurisdictionof the Fund

(and is not eligible for Normal Retirement under Section 5.01 ) shall be eligible for a Reduced Normal

Retirement Benefit provided the Participant has attained age 65 and has applied for a Reduced Normal

RetirementBenefit on a form prescribedby the Trustees and the Trustees have approved the application.

5.05 Amount of Reduced Normal Retirement Benefits

Upon retirement at his Reduced Normal Retirement Date, each Participant shall be entitled to receive

100% of the contributions accumulatedon his behalf, payable in a single sum as soon as administratively
feasible (after the Participant applies for the benefit) .

5.06 When Paid

(a) NormalRetirement. A Participant who elects to retire after meeting the eligibility requirements for
NormalRetirement Benefits as set forth in Section 5.01 and who has applied for such benefit, shall

become entitled to Normal Retirement Benefits no later than 60 days after the close of the Plan
Year in which the Participant meets the eligibility requirementsfor Normal Retirement.

(b) Postponed Retirement: Retirement under the Plan upon attainment of Normal Retirement Age is

voluntary and not mandatory. Participants who meet the eligibility requirements for Normal
Retirement Benefits, and who voluntarilyelect to continue to work in Covered Employment after

attaining Normal Retirement Age may do so and shall continue to accrue Retirement Benefits in
the same manner as all other active employees.

(c) Reduced Normal Retirement. A Participant who has elected to retire after meeting the eligibility
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requirements for a Reduced Normal Retirement Benefit as set forth in Section 5.05 and who has

applied for such benefit shall become entitled to the Reduced Normal RetirementBenefit no later

than 60 days after the close of the Plan Year in which the participant has met the eligibility
requirements for the ReducedNormal Retirement.

5.07 Eligibility for Early Retirement Benefits

A Participantwho has permanently retired from employmentwith all Employers in the jurisdictionalarea of the

Fund shall be eligible for Early Retirement Benefits provided :

(a) The Participant has reached his Early Retirement Age, but not age 65, and

(b) The Participant has electedand applied for an Early Retirement Benefit on a form prescribed by the

Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.

5.08 Early Retirement Age
The term "Early Retirement Age" shall mean age 60 or the date the Participant is credited with ten Years

ofCredited Service (one ofwhich must be Credited Future Service ) prior to age 65, whichever is later.

5.09 Amount of Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit shall be a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Accrued Benefit as

provided for under Section 1.01, reduced by a percentage factor for each month the Participant is younger
than his Normal Retirement Age.

(a) For Participants with at least 25 years of Credited Service, the applicable monthly factor shall be

0.5% for each month younger than age 63. Effective for Retirementson or after January 1, 2000, this

monthly factor shall be 0.25%.

(b) ForParticipants with at least 10 (but lessthan 25) years ofCredited Service, the applicablemonthly factor

shall be 0.3% for each month younger than age 65. Effective January 1, 2000, this monthly factor
shall be 0.15%.

5.10 When Paid

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Early Retirement Benefits, as set forth in Section

5.07, upon voluntary retirement, shall become entitled to an Early Retirement Benefit as of the first day of
the month following the date of his retirement.

5.11 Reemployment of ParticipantsReceiving Retirement Benefits

Effective January 1, 1999, any Pensioner who returns to work in Covered Employment for less than 450
hours in any calendaryear shall continue to receive Retirement Benefits during such month or months of
reemployment.

5.12 Suspension of Benefits

Effective January 1, 1999, ifany Pensionerreturns to work in CoveredEmployment for 450 or more hours
in a calendaryear, his monthly benefit will be suspended in the month in which he works the 450th hour.
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The Trustees will notify the retiree during the first calendarmonth in which the Plan withholds payments.
A pensioner may request a determination of whether specific contemplated employmentwill be considered

service for the purpose of a suspension ofbenefits.

Any retirement payments made during a calendar month when Retirement Benefits should have been

suspended pursuant to the aboveprovisions will be deducted from benefit payments made after termination

of employment in an amount up to 25% of the month's total benefit payment that would be due but for such

deduction.

Any retiree who returns to work and who completes 450 or more hours of work in CoveredEmployment
in any calendaryear must give notice to the Trustees of such reemployment.Such notice must be filed with

the Trustees upon completion of450 hours ofwork in CoveredEmployment.

In order to initiate a resumption of monthly Retirement Benefits, a reemployed Retiree whose benefit has

been suspendedmustfile a notice with the Trustees immediatelyupon termination of such employment. Upon

receipt of such notice at the Fund Office, the Trustees will resume the Retiree's monthly Retirement

Benefits, commencing with the first month immediately following receipt of such notice.

5.13 Adjustment of Retirement Benefits

Any Pensioner receiving Normal RetirementBenefits who returns to work in Covered Employment for less

than 200 hours in a plan year will not be entitled to any adjustment in his Monthly RetirementBenefit.

Any Pensionerreceiving EarlyRetirement Benefits who returns to work in coveredemployment,and whose

monthly RetirementBenefitsare suspended as a resultofsuch reemploymentshall be entitled to an adjustment
in his monthly Early Retirement Benefit upon termination of such reemployment. Such adjustment shall

be based upon the number of months he was reemployed during which his monthly Retirement Benefits

were suspended. His Early Retirement Benefit shall be increased by the same early retirement factor

that was used to compute his original reduced Early Retirement Benefit for each such month of

reemployment, but such adjustment shall not result in an amount that exceeds the Normal Monthly
Retirement he would have received had he retired at age 65. Further, such adjustmentwill be based on the

RetirementBenefits in effect at the time of his original retirement.

A Pensioner receiving RetirementBenefits who returns to work in Covered Employment and who is credited

with 200 or more Hours of Credited Employment in a plan year, shall be entitled to an adjustment in his

Retirement Benefit following such termination ofemployment. The amountof such adjustmentwill be based

on the hoursofCreditedEmployment earned during the period of reemploymentand the RetirementBenefits

in effect during the period of reemployment. Furthermore, any such adjustment in RetirementBenefits

will become effective with the first month immediately following the date of termination of such period of

reemployment. The Participant and spouse shall be given a new opportunity to elect a form of payment

applicable to the entire recomputed monthly Retirement Benefit. The election shall be made in accordance

with the terms of the Plan.
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6.01 Eligibility for Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit

A Participant who has completely terminated employment with all Employers within the jurisdictionof the

Fund shall be provided with a Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit if:

(a) The Participant is eligible for a Normal, Reduced Normal @rovided the total benefit is greater than

$5,000 ), Early, Disability or DeferredVested RetirementBenefit.

(b) The Participanthas a Spouseon his Annuity Starting Date to whom he is legally married, and

(c) The Participant and his Spouse have not waived the automaticJoint and 50% Survivor Benefit.

A Participant who satisfies the foregoing eligibility requirements for a Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit but

wishes to elect and apply for Retirement Benefits on a Single Life Annuity basis may do so, but such

election (and rejection of the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit) must be done within the election period set

forth in Section6.02 below. Further, in order for such election of a Single Life Annuity to becomeeffective,
the Participant's Spouse's written consent to the waiver of the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and the

election of Single Life Annuity must be provided. Such Participant who satisfies the foregoing eligibility
requirements for a Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit but wishes to elect and apply for Retirement Benefits
on a Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit orJoint and 100% SurvivorBenefitbasis may do so but such election
must be done within the election period set forth in Section 6.02. Such election of the Joint and 75%

Survivor Benefit or Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit shall not require the Participant'sSpouse's consent.

6.02 Distribution of RetirementBenefits

Unless otherwise elected as provided below, a Participant who is married on the Annuity Starting Date and

who retires under the Plan shall receive the value of his Retirement Benefits in the form of a Joint and 50%

Survivor Benefit immediately upon his AnnuityStartingDate.

The Participant may elect to waive the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and elect a Single Life Annuity, a

Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit or a Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit. Any said election must be made in

writing during the election period. Said election may be revokedat any timeduring the election period (without

the consent of the Participant's Spouse ) , and a new election made at any time during the election period.
Any new election must comply with the requirementsof this Article. Said election and revocation may be

made any numberof times.

Any election to waive the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit to elect a Single Life Annuity must be consented

to by the Participant's Spouse in writing during the election period. Such Spouse's consent must

acknowledge the effect ofsuch election and be witnessedby a notary public or Plan representative. Such

consent shall not be required if it is established to the satisfaction of the Trustees that the required consent

cannot be obtained because there is no Spouse, the Spouse cannot be located, or other circumstancesthat

may be prescribed by Treasury regulations. A former spouse's waiver shall not be binding on a new

Spouse.

The election period to waive the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and elect a Single Life Annuity, a Joint
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and 75% Survivor Benefit or a Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit shall be the 90 day period ending on the

Annuity StartingDate.

With regard to the election, the Trustees shall provide the Participant within 60 to 180 days before the

Annuity StartingDate a writtenexplanationof:

(a) the terms and conditions of the Single Life Annuity and Joint and Survivor Benefits, and

(b) the Participant's right to make an election to waive the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and elect the

Single Life Annuity, Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit or Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit, and

(c) the right of the Participant's Spouse to consent to any election to waive the Joint and 50% Survivor

Benefit, and

(d) the right of the Participantto revoke such election and the effect of such revocation.

6.03 Description and Amount of Joint and 50% Survivor Benefits

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for a Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit (and who does

not waive said Benefit ) shall, after retirement, be paid a reducedmonthly income that shall be actuarially

equivalent to the Normal, ReducedNormal, Early, Disability or DeferredVested Retirement Benefit income

to which the Participantwould otherwise be entitled. The amount of such monthly retirement income payments

shall be calculatedby multiplying the appropriatefactor from the table of factors containedin Appendix Ito
the Plan by the monthly amount of Normal, Reduced Normal, Early, Disability or Deferred Vested

Retirement Benefits payable on a Single Life Annuity basis.

Monthly Retirement Benefits will continue for the lifetime of the Participant with the last payment to be

made on the first day of the calendar month preceding the death of the Participant. Fifty percent of such

monthly Retirement Benefits will continue to be made thereafterto the surviving Spouse for the remainder

ofher lifetimewith the last payment to be made on the first day of the calendar month precedingthe death of
the Spouse.

For purposes of this Article, the employee'ssurviving Spouse is the person defined in Section 1.32.

6.04 Description and Amount of Joint and 75% Survivor Benefits

A Participant who elects the Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit shall, after retirement, be paid a reduced

monthly income that shall be actuarially equivalent to the Normal, ReducedNormal, Early, Disability or
Deferred Vested Retirement Benefit income to which the Participant would otherwise be entitled. The

amount of such monthly retirement income payments shall be calculated by multiplying the appropriate
factor from the table of factors contained in Appendix II to the Plan by the monthly amount of Normal,
Reduced Normal, Early, DisabilityorDeferred VestedRetirementBenefits payableon a SingleLife Annuity
basis.

Monthly Retirement Benefits will continue for the lifetime of the Participant with the last payment to be

made on the first day of the calendarmonth preceding the death of the Participant. Seventy-five percent of
such monthly Retirement Benefits will continue to be made thereafter to the surviving Spouse for the

remainder ofher lifetimewith the last payment to be made on the first day of the calendarmonth preceding
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the death of the Spouse.

For purposes of this Article, the employee's surviving Spouse is the person defined in Section 1.32.

6.05 Description and Amount of Joint and 100% Survivor Benefits

A Participant who elects the Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit shall, after retirement, be paid a reduced

monthly income that shall be actuarially equivalent to the Normal, ReducedNormal, Early, Disability or
Deferred Vested Retirement Benefit income to which the Participant would otherwise be entitled. The

amount of such monthly retirement income payments shall be calculated by multiplying the appropriate
factor from the table of factors contained in Appendix DI to the Plan by the monthly amount of Normal,
ReducedNormal, Early, DisabilityorDeferred VestedRetirementBenefits payableon a SingleLife Annuity
basis.

Monthly Retirement Benefits will continue for the lifetime of the Participant with the last monthly
RetirementBenefits continuing to be made thereafterto the surviving Spouse for the remainder ofher lifetime
with the last payment to be made on the first day of the calendar monthprecedingthe death of the Spouse.

For purposes of this Article, the employees surviving Spouse is the persondefined in Section 1.32.

6.06 When Paid

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements as set forth in Section 6.01 for a Joint and 50%

Survivor Benefit, or who elects a Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit or a Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit,
shall be entitled to said respective Joint and Survivor Benefit as of the first day of the month next following
the date of his retirement for said Joint and Survivor Benefit.

6.07 Suspension of Joint and Survivors Benefits

An Early or Normal Retiree receiving a Joint and Survivor Benefit upon return to work in covered

employmentfollowing retirementshall be subject to the Suspension ofBenefit provisions set forth in Section

5.12. A Participant receiving Disability Retirement Benefit who returns to work prior to attaining Normal

RetirementAge shall have his Retirement Benefits immediately suspended in accordance with the provisions
of Section7.05.

6.08 Adjustment for Reemployed Pensioners Receiving a Joint and Survivor
Benefit

An Early or Normal Pensionerreceiving a Joint and Survivor Benefit, upon termination of any period of

reemployment in which he worked at least 200 hours in Covered Service, shall be entitled to an

adjustment in his monthly Retirement Benefits in accordance with the provisions of Section 5.11.

6.09 Adjustment in Retirement Benefits Following the Early Death of the

Spouse

If a Participant's retirement commences on or after January 1, 1996 and is being paid in the form of a Joint

and Survivor benefit (as set forth in Sections 6.03, 6.04 and 6.05 ), the amount of the Retirement Benefit
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will "pop up" to the original Single Life Annuity benefit amount if the Spouse dies before the Participant.
If a Participant first began to receive RetirementBenefits before January 1, 1996, there shall be no

"pop up" adjustment.
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ARTICLE VII - TOTAL AND PERMANENTDISABILITY BENEFITS

7.01 Eligibility for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

A Participantshall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and PermanentDisability (as defined in Section 7.02) prior to

attaining Normal Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year of Future Credited

Service, and

(3) The Participanthas applied for Total and Permanent DisabilityBenefits on a form prescribed
by the Trustees and has furnished such satisfactory proofofdisability as may be required by
the Trustees.

Applicationfor DisabilityPensionBenefits must be made within two years of the date of disability
and the participant must have worked at least 200 hours in the Trade within the two year period
before disability. Except, the two year period may be extended if the Participant was on workers

compensation or receiving other total disability benefits. The Trustees may approve late

applications based upon a statementof the circumstances regarding late application and provided
that the participant has not had substantial gainful employmentfollowinghis last date of employment
within the Trade.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

A Participant shall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent DisabilityBenefits provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and PermanentDisability (as defined in Section 7.02) prior
to attaining Early Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year of Future Credited

Service, and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent DisabilityBenefitson a form prescribed

by the Trustees, and has furnishedsuch satisfactoiyproofof disability as may be required by
the Trustees.

(4) Application for Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of
disability and the participant must haveworked at least 200 hours in the Trade withinthe two

year periodbefore disability. Except, the two year period may be extended if the Participant
was on workers compensationor receiving other total disability benefits. The Trustees may
approve late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances regarding late

application and provided that the participant has not had substantial gainful employment
following his last date of employment within the Trade.

(5) A Participant who suffers Total and PermanentDisabilityafter attaining Early Retirement

Age shall not be eligible to receive Total and PermanentDisabilityBenefits. However,
such a Participant shall be eligible to receive the Early Retirement Benefit described in
Article V, subject to the eligibility requirements described in that 7.02.
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7.02 Definition of Total and Permanent Disability

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

Total and Permanent Disability means, on the basis of medical evidence satisfactory to the

Trustees, that a Participant is found to be no longer capable of working at the trade as defined by
the Collective Bargaining Agreement for wages or profit as a result of injury or disease incurred

prior to attaining Normal Retirement Age. Satisfactory medical evidence shall be defined as a

completemedical history furnished by the employee'sphysician including a statementdirected to

the total and permanentnature of the injury or illness, along with second medical opinions from

qualified medical experts and/or any other evidence the Trustees deem necessary to their final
evaluation. A disabilitywill be considered as permanentif it is reasonablyexpected that such total

disability will continuebeyond six monthsfor an indefinite period into the future, or is of such nature

that it will continue until the death of the Participant. Entitlement to disability benefits under Title
II of the Social Security Act shall also be considered satisfactory proofof total and permanent

• disability. Notwithstanding anything to the the Trustees retain the right, from time to• contrary,
time, to require evidence from the Participant ofhis continued total and permanent disability.

•

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

Total and Permanent Disability means, on the basis of medical evidence satisfactory to the

Trustees, that a Participant is found to be no longer capable of engagingin any gainful employment
for wages orprofit as a result of injury or disease incurred prior to attaining Early Retirement Age.
A disabilitywill be considered as permanent if it is reasonably expected that such total disability
will continue beyond six months for an indefinite period into the future, or is of such nature that it
will continue until the death of the Participant. Satisfactory medical evidence shall be defined as a

physician's statement that the Participant is totally and permanently disabled from any gainful
employmentat the time of application for Total and PermanentDisability Benefits, as well as

statementfrom the Pittsburgh Diagnostic Clinic (or other similar facility selected by the Trustees)
that the Participant is totally and permanently disabled from any gainful employment.

Alternatively, entitlement to disability benefits -under Title II of the Social Security Act shall be

considered satisfactoryproofof total and permanent disability. Notwithstanding anything to the

contrary, the Trustees retain the right, from time to time, to require evidence from the Participantof
his continuedtotal and permanentdisability.

7.03 Amount of Total and Permanent Disability Benefit :

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

(1 ) For Participants With Five or More YearsofCredited Service:

A Participant with five or more Years of Credited Service (at least one of which is Credited
FutureService ) who suffers a Total and Permanent Disabilityprior to age 65 shall be entitled

to a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Accrued Normal Benefit in effect on the

Date of Disability.
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IMEIMMESIEU.

Disability RetirementBenefits for eligible Married Participants shall be payable in the form
of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial Equivalent of a

Single Life Annuity. With appropriatespousal consent, such Participant may electthe Joint

and 75% Survivor Benefit or the Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit, or a Single Life

Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly benefit

under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the tableof factors contained

in Appendices I-IV of the Plan.

(2) For Participants With Less Than Five Years of Credited Service:

A Participant with at least one year of Future Service but less than five years of Credited

Service who suffers Total and Permanent Disability prior to attaining age 65 shall be

entitled to a monthly Benefit equal to his Accrued Benefits in effect on the Date of

Disability, but not less than $20. Such monthly benefit shall be payableuntil the earlierof (i)
the date of recovery prior to age 65, or (ii) the date as of which the total of all such

payments equal the aggregate sum of Participant's credited contributions.

In the event of the recovery of a disabled Participant (as set forth in Section 7.05 ) his

monthly paymentwill cease.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

( 1 ) For Participants With Five or More Years ofCredited Service:

A Participant with five or more YearsofCredited Service(at least one ofwhich is Credited

Future Service) who suffers a Total and Permanent Disabilityprior to Early Retirement

Age shall be entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Early Retirement

Benefit in effect on the Date of Disability. The Early Retirement Benefit reduction is

determinedas if the Participanthad attained age 60.

Disability RetirementBenefits for eligible Married Participantsshall be payable in the form
of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial Equivalent of a

Single Life Annuity. With appropriatespousal consent, suchParticipant may elect the Joint

and 75% Survivor Benefit or the Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit, or a Single Life

Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly benefit

under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the table of factors contained

in Appendices I-IV of the Plan.

(b) For Partichants With Less Than Five Years of Credited Service :

A Participant with at least one year of Future Service but less than five years of
Credited Service who suffers Total and Permanent Disability prior to attaining

Early Retirement Age shall be entitled to a monthly Benefit equal to his Early
Retirement Benefit in effect on the Date of Disability, but not less than $20. Such

monthly benefit shall be payable until the earlier of (i) the date of recovery prior
to age 65, or (ii) the date as of which the total of all such payments equal the

, - , - '
-

. - - .
1
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aggregate sum ofParticipant'scredited contributions.

In the event of the recovery of a disabled Participant (as set forth in Section 7.05)
his monthly paymentwill cease.

7.04 When Paid

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as set

forth in Section 7.01 above, shall become entitled to monthly Total and PermanentDisability Benefits

retroactive to the date of disability, subject to a maximum of six such retroactive monthly payments.

However, if the Participant is entitled to disability benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, then

Total and Permanent Disability benefits will be retroactive to the date of disability. Total and Permanent

Disability Benefits shall be made on the first day of the monthnext following the date of retirement.

7.05 Disabled Retirees Who Recover or Return to work

A Disabled Retiree who recovers, or who returns to work prior to attaining age 65, shall be immediately
removedfrom the Pension Rolls. Upon terminationof employment,such person shall be required to reapply
for Normal, Early or Deferred Vested Pension Benefits and shall have another Annuity Starting Date for
the purpose of the waiver of the Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and election of another form ofpayment.
There shall be no adjustment in his retirement benefit unless he has worked 200 or more hours in Covered

Employment during a Plan Year in whichhe was reemployed.Ifhe has worked 200 ormore hours in a Plan

Year during the period of reemployment, and he again applies for Retirement Benefits following
termination of such reemployment, his benefitswill be recomputedas though this were his initial retirement

application exceptthat the guaranteed refund of contributions otherwiseprovided shall be reduced to reflect

the amount ofmonthly paymentssuch Participant received prior to his return to active employment.

Disabled Retirees who return to work after attaining age 65, will be subject to the Suspension of Benefit

Provisions for Normal Retirees (Section 5.12) .

Any monthly Retirement Benefits paid in error to a reemployed Disabled Retiree during a period of

reemployment shall be deducted from the Retirement Benefit payments made after termination of

employment to such retiree in an amount up to 25% of the monthly RetirementBenefit payment that would

be due but for such deduction.

7.06 Termination of Benefits

The Total and Permanent Disability Benefit shall be terminated:

(a) If the Participant engages in an occupation or employment, prior to attainment of age 65, (except
for rehabilitation as determined by the Trustees ) for remuneration or profit, which employment,
in the judgment of the Trustees, would be inconsistentwith the finding of Total and Permanent

Disability, or

(b) If the Trustees determine on the basis of medical finding that the Participant has, prior to

attainment of age 65, sufficiently recovered to resume a regular occupationor employment for

profit or remuneration,or

(c) If the Participant refuses, prior to attainmentofage 65, to undergo a medical examination requested

by the Trustees; provided, however, that the Participant may not be required to undergo a medical
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examination more often than twice a year.

• --
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ARTICLE VIII - VESTED TERMINATION BENEFITS

8.01 Vesting

Vesting refers to a Plan Participant's non-forfeitable rights to Retirement Benefits upon retirement. A
Participant who terminatesworkwith all Employers prior to retirement, shall be entitledat the time he reaches

retirementage to a RetirementBenefit equal to his Accrued Benefit in effect on the date he terminatedwork in
CoveredEmployment if he is has at least five Yearsof Service.

8.02 Eligibility for Vested Benefits

A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has less than ten years of Credited
Service shall be eligible to receive a Normal RetirementBenefit upon retirement at age 65 (as provided for
under Section 5.01 ) . A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has ten or more

years of Credited Service shall be eligible to receive his Accrued Benefit upon retirement at age 65 or a

Reduced Early RetirementBenefit after attaining age 60, but prior to age 65 (as provided for under Section
5.07) . The Participant must apply for Retirement Benefits on a form prescribed by the Trustees, and the

Trustees must approve such application.

8.03 Calculation of Vested Benefits

The amount of the monthly Retirement Benefit payable upon retirement to a former Participant who has

met the vesting requirements set forth under Section 8.02 shall be based upon the Accrued Benefit and

Years of Service in effect on the Participant's date of termination ofwork in Covered Employment.

8.04 When Paid

The Vested Benefit shall be a monthly benefit commencing on the first day of the month

following the month in which a Participant has satisfied the requirementsof Section 8.02.

8.05 When Participant Returns to Work
A Participant receiving a deferred Vested Benefit who returns to work after Retirement Benefits have
commencedshall be subject to the Suspension ofBenefit regulations set forth in Section 5.12.
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ARTICLE IX - PRE-RETIREMENTDEATH BENEFITS

9.01 Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity
The Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity is a Benefit payableto the Surviving Spouse ofa deceased Participant
who was eligible for a Normal, Early or Deferred Vested Retirement Benefit at time of death before his

Annuity Starting Date.

(a) The surviving Spouse ofa marriedParticipant shall be eligible to receive a Pre-Retirement Survivor

Annuity if ( 1 ) the Participant dies before his Annuity Starting Date, and (2) the Participant was

eligible for a Normal, Early, or Deferred Vested Benefit at the earlier of the date of his death or
termination of employment.

(b) The amountof the Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity shall be equal to the survivor benefit thatwould

have been payable to the Spouse under the Joint and 50% SurvivorBenefit calculated by assuming ( 1 )

payment of the Participant's Retirement Benefits commenced on the date the Pre-Retirement

Survivor Annuity commences, and (2) the Participant died immediately after the payment of his

RetirementBenefits commenced.

(c) The Spouse eligible for a Pre-Retirement Survivor Benefit may elect a lump sum Actuarial Equivalent
distribution of said Benefit in lieu of its receipt. If the death benefit for a non.married Participant (as

described in Section 9.02 ) is of greater value, such benefit shall be paid in lieu of the Actuarial

Equivalent value of the Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity. The Spouse's consent for a lump sum

paymentwill be required if the value is in excess of $5,000. For this purpose, the interest rate used

in determining the Actuarial Equivalent value shall be the rate specified in Section 1.02. If the

Actuarial Equivalent of the Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuitypayable to the surviving spouse of a

deceased Participant is $5,000 or less, the spouse may apply to have the benefit distributed in a

single cash payment. The spouse shall not be entitled to receive the distribution in any other form of

payment.

9.02 Death Benefits

A lump sum death benefit equal to the sum of the contributions credited to the Participant at the time of
death shall be payable to the surviving Beneficiary of:

(a) any terminated, non-married Participant who is entitled to a Deferred Vested Benefit.

(b) any non-married active Participant who has not yet incurred a Permanent Break-in-Service (as

defmed in Section 3.07),

(c) any married active Participant who has not satisfied the requirements for the benefit provided in

Section 9.01.

9.03 When Paid

The Pre-Retirement Survivor Annuity under Section 9.01 (a) shall be payable monthly to a surviving
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Spouse eligible therefore beginning on the later of (1 ) the date of the employee's death or (2) the earliest

date the employee could have elected to receive Retirement Benefits under the Plan. Such monthly
Retirement Benefits will continue for the lifetime of the Spouse with the last payment to be made on the

first of the month preceding the death of the Spouse.

In the eventof the death of a surviving Spouse who is entitled to a death benefit under Section 9.01 (a) prior
to the date she was to commencereceiving such death benefit, a death benefit, as computed under Section

9.02, shall be paid to the Spouse's designated Beneficiary.

9.04 Beneficiary

The Participant's Beneficiary shall be the person he so designates on a form provided by the Fund Office.
In the absence of a designation, the Beneficiary of a Participant shall be his Spouse if surviving, otherwise
his estate for distribution under the intestate laws of the State in which the Participant resides. In no event
shall any portionof the death benefit be payable to the Employer.

Ifa Participant designates his Spouse as his Beneficiary and subsequently obtains a legal divorce from such

Spouse, that Beneficiary designation becomes invalid. If the Participantdoes not designate an alternative

Beneficiary, that distribution willbe made to those persons who survivethe deceasedParticipant in the following
order: (i) new/current Spouse, (ii) children, (iii) parents, (iv) siblings, (v) nephews /nieces, (vi) grandparents,

(vii) aunts/uncles, (viii) children/grandchildren of aunts/uncles, (ix) estate of deceased Participant. If more
than one person qualifies as a member of a class of distributees specified in the preceding sentence,
distributions shall be made in equal share to all members ofsuch class who survive the deceasedParticipant
and who are known to the Trustees at the time ofdistribution.
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ARTICLE X - 'BENEFIT APPLICATION AND OTHER PAYMENT PROVISIONS

10.01 Application for Retirement Benefits, Death Benefits or Vested Benefits

No Retirement Benefit, Death Benefit, or Vested Benefit shall be paid unless application is madetherefore
within the 180 day period ending on the Annuity Starting Date and approvedby the Trustees. The applicant
shall notify the Trustees or the office of the Administrator of the Plan ofhis desire to apply for Plan benefits.
The office of the Administrator of the Plan will send the applicant all proper application forms and

information within 30 days of the receipt of the request to apply for benefits.

An applicant for benefits shall furnish, at the request of the Trustees, any information or proof reasonably

required to determine his benefit rights. If the applicant makes a willful, false statement material to his

application or furnishesfraudulent information orproofmaterial to his application, benefitsnot vested under
this Plan may be denied, suspended or discontinued.The Trustees shall have the right to recover any benefit

payments made in reliance on any willful, false or fraudulent statement, information or proof submitted by
an applicant for benefits, or any benefit paymentmade in error. .

10.02 Election of Retirement Benefits

When a Participant applies for a benefit under the Plan, the Trustees shall provide a notice to the Participant
describing the benefit forms available under the Plan, explaining the relative values of the optional forms
of benefits under the Plan, and notifying the Participant of the right to defer the payment of benefits in a

manner that would satisfy the notice requirementsof the Code Section 417(a)(3) and Treasury Regulation
1.417 (a)(3)-1. Said notice shall be provided to a Participant no less than 30 days before, and no more than
180 days before the Participant's Annuity Starting Date.

Notwithstanding any contraryprovision, but subject to Section 10.03 as and to the extent required by ERISA
and the Code, an eligible Participant'sRetirementBenefits shall not be payable anyearlierthan the date which

is at least 30 days after the date on which he is furnishedsaid explanation. However, the Participant may waive
his right to the 30-day period, in which case payment of benefits may begin no less than seven days after
notice is given to the Participant.

Under mles uniformly and consistentlyapplied, the Trustees may allow the payment of Retirement Benefits
retroactive to an Annuity Starting Date that is before the date the notice of the rights specified -under this

paragraphis given to the Participant.

10.03 Latest Date for Commencement of Retirement Benefits

(a) General Rules

(1 ) Effective Date. The provisions of this Section 10.03 will apply for purposes of determining
requiredminimum distributions for calendar years beginning with the 2003 calendar year.

(2) Precedence. The requirements of this Section 10.03 will take precedence over any
inconsistentprovisions of the Plan.

(3) Requirementsof Treasury Regulations Incorporated. All distributions required under the

Section 10.03 will be determined and made in accordance with the Treasury regulations

ArticleX — Benefit Application and Other Payment Provisions 38



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania

under Code Section401 (a)(9), including sections 1.401(a)(9)- 1 through 1.401 (a)(9)-9.
,

(b) Time and Manner ofDistribution

( 1) Required Beginning Date. Paymentof retirement benefits under this Plan to a Participant
shall begin not later than 60 days after the close of the Plan Year in which the Participant
attains Normal Retirement Age or terminated employment, whichever is later; provided,
however, (A) the Participant may elect a later date of payment, and (B) the Participant's
failure to file an application for a pension shall be deemed to be such an election of a later

date of payment Notwithstanding the above, the Participant's entire interest will be

distributed, or begin to be distributed, to the Participant no later than the Participant's
RequiredBeginning Date.

A Participant's "Required Beginning Date" shall be the April 1 following the calendaryear
in which the Participant attains age 70 1/2; provided,however, ifa Participantattained age 70

and 1/2 before January 1, 1988, Retirement Benefits shall commenceno later than April 1

of the calendaryear following the later of ( 1 ) the calendaryear in which he attains age 70

and 1/2 or (2) the calendar year in which his employment terminates.

(2) Death ofParticipant BeforeDistributionsBegin. If the Participant dies before distributions begin,
the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or begin to be distributed, no later than as

follows:

(A) If the Participant's survivingspouseis the Participant's sole designated Beneficiary, then

distributions to the surviving spouse will begin by December 31 of the calendar year

immediatelyfollowing the calendar year in which the Participant died, or by December

31 of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained age 70 1/2 , if later.

(B) If the Participant's surviving spouse is not the Participant's sole designated beneficiary,
then distributions to the designatedbeneficiary willbeginby December 31 ofthe calendar

year following the calendar year in which the Participant died.

(C) If there is no designated beneficiaryas ofSeptember 30 ofthe year following the year of
the Participant's death, the Participant's entire interest will be distributed byDecember 31

of the calendaryear containing the fifth anniversary of the Participant's death.

(D) If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole designated beneficiary and

the surviving spouse dies after the Participant but before distributions to the surviving

spousebegin, this section (b)(2) , other than (b)(2)(A), will apply as ifthe survivingspouse
were the Participant

For purposes of this Section (b)(2) and section (e), distributions are considered to begin on the

Participant's Required BeginningDate (or, if section (b)(2)(D) applies, the date distributions are

required to begin to the survivingspouseunder section (b)(2)(A)) . Ifannuity payments irrevocably
commence to the Participant before the Participant's Required Beginning Date (or to the

Participant's surviving spouse before the date distributions are required to begin to the surviving

spouse under section (b)(2)(A)), the date distributions are considered to begin is the date

distributions actually commence.

- '
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, (3) Form of Distributions. Unless the Participant's interest is distributed in the form of an annuity

purchased ftom an insurance company or in a single sum on or before the Required Beginning
Date, as of the first distribution, calendar year distributions will be made in accordance with

sections (c), (d) and (e) of this Section 10.03. If the Participant's interest is distributed in the form

of an annuitypurchased from an insurance company, distributions thereunder will be made in

accordancewith the requirements ofCode Section 401(a)(9) and the Treasury regulations.

(c) Determination ofAmount to be Distributed Each Year.

(1 ) General Annuity Requirements. If the Participant's interest is paid in the form of annuity
distributions under the Plan, payments under the annuity will satisfy the following requirements :

(A) the annuitydistributions will be paid in periodicpayments made at intervals not longer
than one year;

(B) the distributionperiod will be over a life (or lives) or overaperiod certain not longer than

the period described in section (d) or (e);

(C) once payments have begun over a period certain, the period certain will not be changed
even ifthe period certain is shorter than the maximumpermitted;

(D) payments will either be non-increasing or increaseonly as follows:

(i) by an annual percentagethat does not exceed the annual perrentage increase in

a cost-of-living index that is based on prices ofall items and issuedby the Bureau

ofLabor Statistics;

(ii) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the Participant's payments to

providefor a survivorbenefitupon death, but only ifthe beneficiary whose life

was being used to determine the distributionperiod described in section (d) dies

or is no longer the Participant's beneficiary pursuant to a Qualified Domestic

Relations Order within the meaning of Section 414@) ;

(iii) to providecash refunds ofemployee contributions upon the Participant's death;
or

(iv) to pay increasedbenefits that result from aplan amendment

(2) Amount Required to be Distributed by Required Beginning Date. The amount that must be

distributed onorbefore theParticipant's Required BeginningDate (or, ifthe Participant dies before

distributions begin, the date distributions are required to begin under section (b)(2)(A) or (B)) is

the payment that is required for one payment interval. The second payment need not be made

until the end of the next payment interval even if the payment interval ends in the next calendar

year. Payment intervals are the periods forwhichpayments are received, e.g. bi-monthly,monthly,
semi-annuallyor annually. All of the Participant's benefitaccruals as of the last dayof the first

distributioncalendar year willbe included in the calculation ofthe amount ofthe annuity payments
forpayment intervals ending on or after the Participant's Required BeginningDate.

(3 ) Additional Accruals AfterFirst Distribution CalendarYear. Any additionalbenefitsaccruing
to the Participant in a calendar yearafter the first distribution calendar yearwill be distributed

beginning with the first payment interval ending in the calendaryear immediately following
the calendar year in which such amountaccrues.

- - ntEeffif. _ . . . _ . - .

ArticleX — Benefit Application and Other Payment Provisions 40



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania

(d) Requirements for Annuity Distributions that Commence During Participant's Lifetime.

(1) JointLife Annuities wherethe Beneficiary is not the Participant's Spouse. Ifthe Participant's
interest is being distributed in the form of a joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of
the Participant and a non-spouse beneficiary, annuity payments to be made on or after the

Participant's Required Beginning Date to the designated Beneficiary after the Participant's
death must not at any time exceed the applicablepercentage of the annuitypayment for such

period that would have been payable to the Participantusing the table set forth in Q&A-2 of
Section 1.401 (a)(9)-6 of the Treasury Regulations. If the form of distribution combines a

joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and non-spouse beneficiary
and period certainannuity,therequirementin the precedingsentence will apply to the annuity

payments to be made to the designated Beneficiary after the expiration of the period certain.

(2) Period CertainAnnuities. Unless the Participant's spouse is the sole designated Beneficiary
and the form of distribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period certain for an

annuity distribution commencing during the Participant's lifetime may not exceed the

applicabledistribution period for the Participant under the UniformLifetimeTable set forth

in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations for the calendaryear that contains the

AnnuityStartingDate. If the AnnuityStartingDate precedes theyearin which the Participant
reaches age 70, the applicabledistribution period for the Participant is the distribution period
forage 70 underthe Uniform Lifetime Tableset forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 ofthe Treasury

regulationsplus the excessof70 over the age of the Participantas of the Participant's birthday
in the year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. If the Participant's spouse is the

Participant's sole designated Beneficiary and the formof distribution is a period certain and

no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the longer of the Participant's applicable
distribution period, as determinedunder this section (d)(2), or the joint life and last survivor

expectancy of the Participant and the Participant's spouse as determinedunder the Joint and

Last Survivor Table set forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasuryregulations, using the

Participant's and spouse's attained ages as of the Participant's and Spouse's birthdays in the

calendar year that contains the Annuity StartingDate.

(e) Requirements for MinimumDistributions Where ParticipantDies Before Date Distributions Begin.

(1 ) Participant Survived by Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before the date

distribution of his or her interest begins and there is a designated Beneficiary, the

Participant's entire interestwill be distributed, beginning no later than the time described in
section (b)(2)(A) or (B) over the life of the designated Beneficiary or over a period certain
not exceeding :

(A) unless the Annuity StartingDate is before the first distribution calendaryear, the life

expectancy of the designated beneficiary determinedusing the beneficiary's age as

oftheBeneficiary's birthday in the calendar year immediately followingthe calendar

year of the Participant's death; or

(B) if the Annuity Starting Date is before the first distribution calendar year, the life

expectancy of the designated beneficiary determinedusing the Beneficiary's age as

of the Beneficiary's birthday in the calendar year that contains the Annuity Starting
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Date.

(2) No Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before the date distributions begin and

there is no designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of the year following the year of the

Participant's death, distribution of the Participant's entire interest will be completed by
December 31 of the calendar year that contains the fifth anniversary of the Participant's
death.

(3) Death of Surviving Spouse Before Distributions to Surviving Spouse Begin. If the

Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins, the Participant's

surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole designated Beneficiary, and the surviving Spouse
dies before distributions to the surviving Spouse begin, this section (e) will apply as if the

surviving Spouse were the Participant,except that the time by which distributions mustbegin
will be determinedwithout regard to Section (b)(2)(A) .

(f) Definitions.

( 1 ) Designated Beneficiary. The individual who is designated as the beneficiary under Section

9.04 of the Plan and is the designated Beneficiary underCode Section 401 (a)(9) and Section

1.401(a)(9)- 1, Q&A A-4, of the Treasuryregulations.

(2) Distribution CalendarYear. A calendar year for which a minimum distribution is required.
For distribution calendar year is the calendar year immediately preceding the calendar year
which containsthe Participant's RequiredBeginning Date. For distributions beginning after

the Participant's death, the first distribution calendar year is the calendar year in which the

distributions are required to begin pursuantto Section (b)(2) .

(3) Life Expectancy. Life Expectancy as computedby use of the Single Life Table in section

1.401 (a)(9)-9 of the TreasuryRegulations.

(4) Required Beginning Date. The Required Beginning Date of a Participant shall mean the

April 1 of the calendaryear followingthe laterof(i) the calendar year in which the Participant
attains age 70 1/2 or (ii) the calendar year in which the Participant retires.

10.04 Direct Rollover Election

(a) A Distributee who receives a distribution from the Plan which is an EligibleRollover Distribution

may elect to transfer said distribution to an EligibleRolloverPlan specified by the Distributee in
a Direct Rollover.

(b) Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this Section (except as otherwise required by Code

Section 401 (a)(31) :

( 1 ) a DirectRollovercan be elected for part of an Eligible Rollover Distributiononly if the

amount so elected is at least $500,

(2) only one EligibleRolloverPlan may be designatedfor a Direct Rollover;

(3) a DirectRollover election made with respect to one payment in a series ofpaymentsshall

apply to all subsequent paymentsuntil another election is made by the Distibutee; and

(4) no Direct Rollover election is required to be provided for an Eligible Rollover
Distribution of less than $200 (when aggregated with all other Eligible Rollover
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Distributions for the taxable year) .

(c) For purposes of this Section, the following terms shall have the meaning given to them in this

paragraph:

( 1 ) "Direct Rollover" shall mean a payment by the Plan to the Eligible Rollover Plan

specified by the Distributee.

(2) "Distributee" shall mean (A) an Employee or former Employee and (B) the Employee's
or former Employee's surviving spouse and the Employee's or former Employee's

spouse or former spouse who is an alternate payee under a qualified domestic relations

order, as defined in Code Section 414(p) , with respect to the interest of the spouse or

former spouse.

(3) "Eligible Rollover Plan" shall mean an individual retirement account described in Code

Section408 (a) , an individual retirement annuity describedin Code Section 408(b), a Roth

IRA described in Code Section 408A(b), an annuity plan described in Code Section

403 (a), a qualified trust described in Code Section401 (a), an annuity contract described

in Code Section 403(b), and an eligible plan under Code Section 457(b) which is
maintained by a state, political subdivision of a state or any agencyor instrumentality of
a state or political subdivision of state and whichagrees to separately accountfor amounts

transferred into such plan from this Plan.

(4) "Eligible Rollover Distribution" shall mean any distribution of all or any portion of the

'balance to the credit of the riittibutee unaer the ?Ian, but exCluding
.

(as applicable) (A)
any distribution which is one ofa series ofsubstantially equal periodic payments(not less

frequently than annually) made for the life or life expectancyof the Distributee and the

Distributee's designated Beneficiary or for a specified period of ten years or more, (B)

any distribution to the extent such distribution is required under Code Section 401 (a)(9) ,

and ,(C) any -distribution which -is -made upon -hardshipof -the Distributee.

(d) Said election and Direct Rollover shall be made in accordance with proceduresprescribed by the

Trustees in conformance with Code Section 401 (a)(31 ) .

(e) In conformance with Code Section 402(c)(11), a Beneficiary eligible to receive a distribution

from the Plan on account of a Participant's death may elect to transfer such distribution to an

individual retirement plan (describedin clause (i) or (ii) ofCode Section402(c)(8)(B) , or effective

January 1, 2008, a Roth IRA, as defined in Code Section408A(b) established by the Beneficiary
for this purpose, provided that (A) the Beneficiary is not otherwise a Distributee, (B) the

Beneficiary is a designated beneficiary as defined in Code Section 401 (a)(9)(E) , and (C) the

distribution would otherwise be an Eligible Rollover Distributionbut for the requirement that the

distribution'be made to a Distributee. 'Effective January1,
-
2..on, a non-spouse TiendiCiary may

elect a DirectRollover into an inherited IRA.

10.05 Notification ofApproval or Non-approval of Application
Within 90 days after receiving the completed claim for Retirement Benefits together with receiving all

suppleMental- do curnents and cessary - for - proper -determiliation -thereon,
-the Trustees
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or their authorizedrepresentativeshall notify the applicant in writing that his application has been approved
'or has titan ditapprov

-
ed in vvhole 'a in part. In the event further time is required for a decision, theapplicant

will be notified with an explanation of why more time is necessary, and in that case, a decision will be

made on the applicationwithin 180 days after receiptof the completed application.

(a) In the event of approval, the notice to the applicant shall include the amount and duration of
-Retirement -Benefits -granted and all restrictions-, conditions and limitations on the receipt of
RetirementBenefits, if any.

(b) In the event of non-approval in whole or in part, notice to the applicant shall state the reasons for

rejecting the application and indicate those portions of the Plan or rules and regulations that the

applicant failed to meet.

(c) In the event of non-approval in whole or in part, based upon the failure of the applicant to supply
all material and information necessary to perfect the application, the notice to the applicant shall

describe any additional material information necessary and an explanationwhy the material and other

information is necessary.

(d) Any non-approval shall be accompaniedby an explanation of the Appeals Procedure. The decision

shall be final and binding upon the applicant unless appealed as hereinafterprovided.

The applicant or his authorized representative may appeal the decision of the Trustees by written notice

received by the Trustees within 60 days of the mailing of the above notice. The written notice must state

the applicant's name, address and the fact that he is appealing the decision ofthe Trustees, giving the date

of the decision being appealed. The appeal must be addressed to the Trustees, Bricklayers Pension Fund of
Western Pennsylvania, at the address shown in the Plan's Summary PlanDescription. Prior to a determination
on the appeal, the applicantor his authorized representative may have an opportunity to review necessary and

pertinent documents upon which the denial in whole or in part is based. He also may submit written issues

and comments pertinent to the appeal. The Trustees shall consider the appeal of the applicant no later

than its next regular meeting,which immediately follows the receiptof the noticeofappeal unless such notice

was filed within 30 days preceding the date of such meeting. If the notice of appeal was received within 30

days prior to the next regular meeting, the Trustees may postpone consideringthe appeal until the next regular
or special quarterlymeeting, providing such meeting is held within 120 days of the receiptof such appeal.

After considerationof the appeal, the Trustees shall advise the applicant of its decision in writing within 15

days following the meeting at which the appeal was considered. The decisionof the Trustees shall set forth

specific reasons for their conclusionsand shall be written in a manner calculated to be understood by the

claimant and shall make a referenceto the pertinent Plan provision upon which the decision is based. The

decision shallbe final and binding upon the applicantunless appealed as hereinprovided.

A full hearingbefore the Trustees shall be held when:

(a) The Trustees determine, prior to making a decision on an appeal, that a hearing is necessary. In such

event, the Trustees shall notify the applicant of the date, time and place set for a full hearing on

applicant's appeal. Such notice shall be given by regular mail addressed to the applicant as shown

on the notice of appeal; or
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(b) The applicant requests a full hearing before the Trustees. Such request must be in writing and

„submitted :within 15 :days after :receipt Ad the Trustees' :decision :regarding his application for
Retirement Benefits. The written notice needs to state only the applicant's name, address, and the

fact that he is requestinga full hearing before the Trustees, and referring to the date of the decision

•of the Trustees.

.(c) .In uo case shall the date of the hearing set forth in ,(a) or
,(b) be set for a time later than the third

regularmeetingof the Trustees following the receiptof the original notice of appeal. The applicant
who had a hearing under (a) shall not be entitled to a hearingunder (b) .

In regard to all hearings, the following proceduresshall be followed:

(1 ) A full written report shall be kept of the proceedingsof the hearing.

(2) In conducting the hearing, the Trustees shall not be bound by the usual common law or

statutory rules of evidence.

(3) The applicant or his attorneyshall have the right to review the written record of the hearing,

make a copy thereof and file objections thereto.

(4) There shall be copies made of all documents and records introduced at the hearing
attached to the recordof the hearing, and made a part thereof.

(5) All information upon which the Trustees based its original decision shall be disclosed to the

applicant at the hearing.

(6) In the event that additional evidence is introduced by the Trustees that was not made
-available-to -the applicantprior -to -the -haring, -the -applitut hallbe granted a earitiiiiianoe

of so much time as he desires, not to exceed 30 days.

(7) The applicant shall be afforded the opportunity ofpresentingany evidencein his behalf. If
the applicantoffers new evidence, the hearingmaybe adjourned for a periodofnot more than

30 days so the Trustees may, if they wish, investigate the accuracy of the applicant's new

evidence or determine whether additional evidence should be introduced,

(8) After consideration of the appeal, the Trustees shall advise the applicant of its decisionin

writing within 15 days following the hearing at which the appeal was considered. The decision

of the Trustees shill set forth specific reasons for their conclusions, shall be written in a

manner calculated to be understood by the applicant and shall make reference to the

.pertinentPlanprovisions upon which the decision is based. This decision shall be final and

binding upon the applicant.

The waiver of any of the requirements set forth above shall apply to that specific case only and shall not

constitute general waiver with respect to future cases.

Should any provisionof this procedure be held to be unlawful, or unlawful as to any person or instance,
such determination shall not adversely affect any other provision herein contained, or the application of
such provisions to any other person or instance.

10.06 Small Balances

If the Actuarial Equivalent of a Participant's benefit is $5,000 or less, and the Participant has reached his
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Early orNormalRetirementDate, the Participant may apply to have his benefit distributed in a single cash ,

,payment. No ,distribution,may bemaderaftenthe-T-articipantls-Annuity StartingD.ate :unless it is :consented

to in writing by the Participant and the Participant's spouse, if any, or if the Participant is deceased, the

surviving spouse. Any written consent required under this paragraphmust be obtained not more than 180

days before commencementof the distribution and shall be made in a mannerconsistentwith Section6.02.

A Participant described in this Article shall only be entitled to receivetheir benefit as a lump sum payment.

,
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ARTICLE XI - ADMINISTRATIONOF THE PLAN

11.01 Responsibility for Administration

The Plan shall be administered by the Trustees in accordance with the powers granted them by the Trust

Agreement The Trustees may employ one or more persons to render advice with regard to any of their

responsibilities under the Plan. The Trustees shall make such rules and prescribe such procedures for the

administration of the Plan as they shall deem necessary and responsible. The decision of the Trustees in all
matterspertaining to the administrationof the Plan shall be final.

11.02 Assumptions

The Trustees shall adopt from time to time, mortality tables and a rate or rates of interest for use in all
actuarial.,eateldations required in cOarieetioa ,with the Etta, and thail Appoint aotearies from timeto tim to

serve at its pleasure and make annual actuarial valuations of the contingentassets and liabilities of the Plan.

Notwithstandinganythingherein to the contrary, the amountof RetirementBenefits that will be provided shall

not exceed the Retirement Benefits actually available on the basis of such annual actuarialvaluations.

11.03 Reguested Information

Each and everyParticipant and pensioner shall furnish to the Trustees any information or proof requested by
them and reasonablyrequired to administer this Plan. Failure on the part of any Participant or pensioner to

comply with such request promptly and in good faith shall be sufficient grounds for denying or

discontinuing Retirement Benefits for such person. If a Participant or pensioner makes a false statement

at.rAal to his XAtireAleAt BP.4efi.$ May .b.P ,PACI.,t1.145.t.PP.S5.1141.1.1,14VP ,tIIP .1*.ght

recover any paymentspaid in relianceon such false statement.

11.04 Power to Interpret and Administer

The Trustees shall be the sole judge of:

(a) the standard ofproof required in any case;

(b) the application and interpretation of this Plan;

(c) the entitlement to or amountof Retirement Benefits; and

(d) the crediting of service credits.

The Trustees' decision with respect to the foregoing shall be final and binding on all persons.
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ARTICLE XII - FUNDING OF RETIREMENT BENEFITS

12.01 Source of contributions

Contributions shall be made only by Employers on behalf of Participants. Neither contributions by a

Participant nor contributions by an Employer in his own behalf shall be permitted under the Plan.

12.02 Investment and Funding P
-

0licy
An investment policy shall be established that has as its goal the maintenance of sufficient liquidity to

assure the timely payment of Retirement Benefits and the selection of investments which, in the long run,
will produce a rate of return no less than the rate of return assumed by the actuary in making his determination
of funding requirements. The Trustees may appointan investmentmanager or managers to provide investment

counsel.

12.03 Actuarial Valuation and Plan Review

The rules and regulations and the Retirement Benefits provided under this plan, have been adopted by the

Trustees on the basis of actuarial estimates which have establishedto the extent possible that the income

and accrualsof the Pension Fund will be fully sufficient to support this benefit plan on a permanent basis.

However, it is recognized that in the future, the income and/or liabilities of the Pension Fund may be

substantiallydifferent from those previously anticipated. The Trustees shall have prepared annually an actuarial

valuation of the Pension Fund. Upon the basis of all facts and circumstances, the Trustees may, from time to

time, amend these rules and regulations and the Retirement Benefits provided for thereby including any
increase or decrease in RetirementBenefit amounts.

12.04 Refund of Contributions

Contributions or paymentsofwithdrawal liability by an Employer may be returned to the Employer if the

payment:

,(A) WAS Xnxie by A mistake Pf faPt pr law (Pther than A mistake relating to whether the Plan is Ru1....
under the InternalRevenue Code of 1954, as amended, and exemptfrom taxation thereunder), and

(b) is returnedwithin six months after the Trustees determine that the contribution was made by such a

mistake.

(c) Otherwise, there shall be no reversion of the Trust Fund to any Employer.

No employee or other person shall have any interest in or any right in, to or under the Trust Fund, or any

part of the assets thereof, except as and to the extent expressly provided by the Plan.
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ARTICLE XIII - AMENDMENT AND TERMINATIONOF THE PLAN

13.01 Plan Amendments

Any amendment to this Pension Planmay be made by the majority action of the Trustees present and voting.
It is the desireof the Trustees to maintain this Pension Plan as a qualified Pension and Trust under Sections

40I (a) and 501 (a) of the Code.

The Trustees who are present and voting may amend this Plan by majority action. No amendment to the

Plan (including a change in the actuarial basis for determining an optional or early retirementbenefit) or

restricting a Participant's right to those RetirementBenefits, shallbe effective to the extent that it has the effect

of decreasing a Participant's Accrued tenefit. Notwithstanding the preceding sentence, a Participant's
Accrued Benefit may be reduced provided the Trustees file a notice with the Secretary of Labor notifying
him of such amendmentand the Secretary of Labor approves such amendmentor, within 90 days after the

date on which such notice was filed, fails to disapprove such amendment.

F91.. p1.44?9?.9s 9f th. eding pgrggrgPhi g p13gMhcillight that hg§ tb ff99t 9f (1 ) 9limihgthig or rgclining
an early retirement benefit or a retirement type subsidy, or (2) eliminating an optional form of benefit, with

respect to Retirement Benefits attributable to service before the amendment, shall be treated as reducing
Accrued Benefits. In the case of a retirement-type subsidy, the preceding sentence shall apply only with

respect to a Participant who satisfies (either before or after the amendment), the preretirement conditions

for the subsidy. In general, a retirement -type subsidy is a subsidy that continues after retirement, but

does not include a qualified disabilitybenefit, a medical benefit, a social security benefit, or a death benefit.

13.02 Termination of the Plan

This Plan shall cease and terminate upon the happening of any one or more of the followingevents :

(a) the Trust Fund shall, in the opinion ofthe Trustees, be inadequate to carry out the intent and purpose
of the Trust Agreement, or be inadequate to meet obligations of the Plan to those Participantsand

beneficiaries already drawing RetirementBenefits; or

(b) there are no individuals living who can qualify as employees hereunder, or

(c) the Plan and Trust is terminated by joint action of the Union and Employer; or

(d) the Plan and Trust is terminated in accordance with the provisions of law or similar court action.

Upon termination or partial termination of this Plan, the rights of all affected Participants to Retirement

Benefits accrued to the dates of such termination or partial termination to the extent funded as of such date,

shall be non-forfeitable.

13.03 Procedures in Event of Termination

In the event of termination, the Trustees shall:

(a) Make provisions out of the Trust Fund for the payment of any and all obligations of the Plan and
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Trust, including expenses incurred up to date of termination of the Plan and the expenses incidental
tasuch: termination; and

(b) Arrange for a final draft and report of their transactions and accounts, forpurposesof termination
of their Trusteeship;and

(c) Give any notice and prepareand file any reports whichmay be required by law; and

(d) After payment of the expenses as set forth in (a) above, allocate the remaining assets among

PP.FPcipts gigie. in, the f9.1.19Whisg. Qrdc.r :.

( 1 ) First, in the case of Retirement Benefits payable as a pension:

(A) In the case of a pension ofa Participant or Beneficiary which was in pay status as

of the beginning of the three -yearperiod ending on the termination date of the Plan,

to p.4,eh spell pension, bgtsed on the provisions of the Plan (as in effeet during the
five-year period ending on such date) under which such pension would be the

least. The lowest pension in pay status during the three -year period shall be

considered the pension in pay status for such period.

(B) In the case of a pension of a Participant or Beneficiary which would have been in

pay status at the beginning of such three-year period if the Participant had retired

prior to the beginning of the three-year period and ifhis pension had commenced (in

the standard form) as of the beginning of such period, to each such pension based

on the provisions of the Plan (as in effect during the five-year period ending on

such date) under which the pensionwould be the least.

(2) Second, to all other Retirement Benefits (if any) of the individuals under the Plan

guaranteed underTitle IV of ERISA.

(3) Third, to all other vested RetirementBenefits under this Plan.

(4) Fourth, to all other Retirement Benefits under this Plan.

AlleteatiOri PrOCedure.ForputpOSd8 of subsection (1 ) hereof:

(a) The amount allocated under any paragraphof subsection (1 ) with respect to any benefit shall be

properly adjusted for any allocation ofassets with respect to that benefit under a priorparagraph.

(b) This paragraphapplies if the assets available for allocation under subsection (3 ) are not sufficient
to satisfy in full the Retirement Benefits of individuals described in thatparagraph.

( 1 ) If this paragraph applies, except as provided in subsection (2) below, the assets shall be

allocated to the Retirement Benefits of individualsdescribed in subsection (3) on the basis

of the Retirement Benefits of individuals which would have been described in such

subsection (3) under the Plan as in effect at the beginning of the five-yearperiod ending on

the date of the Plan termination.

(2) If the assets available for allocation under subparagraph (1) above are sufficient to satisfy
in full the Retirement Benefits described in such paragraph (without regard to this

subparagraph ) , then for purposes of subparagraph ( 1) Retirement Benefits of individuals

described in such paragraph shall be determined on the basis of the Plan as amended by the
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most recent Plan amendmenteffective daring such five-year period under which the assets

available_for allocation; are. sufficient to, satisfy in full. the.Retirement Benefit of individuals.

described in subparagraph (1 ) on the basis of the Plan as amended by the next

succeeding Plan amendment effective during such period.

13.04 Merger or Consolidation of the Plan

In the case of any mergeror consolidation of this Plan, or a transfer of the assets or liabilities to or from the-

Plan, the terms of such merger, consolidation, or transfer shall be such that each Participant would receive

(in the event of termination of the Plan, or its successor immediately thereafter) a benefit which is no less

than he would have received in the event of termination of this Plan immediately before such merger,
consolidation or transfer.

13.05 Withdrawal of Employers
In accordance with the requirements of the Multi -Employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, the

followingprocedureswill be followed in determining the assessing of the Liability for UnfundedVested
Benefits with regard to any Employer who "Withdraws" (as defined under Section 4203 (b) of the Act)
tom ttg

(a) Employer Withdrawal Liability : The amount of the unfunded vested benefits allocated to any

Employer that withdraws from the Plan shall be determined under Section4211 (b) of the Act. This

method is known as the Statutory formula or Presumptive Rule with liabilities based on the

employer's proportional share of unamortizedunfunded vested benefits at the end of the Plan Year

PY.14.igg,ARIA 29., 1.9$9,. A stgq Qf 0:44a.ii1111:4130KOZeg Wif1111C.1.Ad v.qqtqc112Aladit5.. -f9r egta.

year of participation after April 28, 1980. (Proportional share is based on Employer share ofPlan

contributions for five years preceding the year in which the liability arose.)

(b) De Minimis Rule : The amount of the unfunded vested benefits allocable under Section 4211 of the

Multi -Employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980 to an Employer who withdraws from the

Plan shall be reduced by the smallerof:

(1 ) 3/4 of 1% of the Plan's unfunded vested obligation determined as of the end of the Plan

Year ending before the date of withdrawal, or

(2) $50,000 reduced by the amount, if any, by which the amount determined under Section 4211

for the Employer,determined without regard to this subsection exceeds $100,000.

(c) PaymentofWithdrawal Liability : The amountofeach annualpayment ofa withdrawingEmployer
to the Fund shall be determined in accordancewith ERISA Section 4219(c)(1)(C) .
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustees have adopted this total amendment and restatement

of this Plan by signing this c.910 day of &in VeiVIEer
, 2014.
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AppendixI

BRICKLAYERS PENSIONFUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER50% JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Normal and Early RetirementBenefits

Participant's Age

60 61 62 63 64 65 68 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75

40 0.850897 0.841223 0.831097 0.820528 0.809534 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

41 0.853625 0.844016 0.833953 0.823443 0.812503 0.801141 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0,78

42 0.856448 0.846912 0.836917 0.826472 0.815593 0.804287 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

43 0.859366 0.849908 0.839988 0.829614 0.818803 0.807559 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 039 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

44 0.862376 0.853004 0.843166 0.832869 0.822131 0.810956 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.76 0.78

45 0.865477 0.856197 0848448 0.836237 0.825579 0.81448 0.802969 0.8 0.0 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

46 0.868665 0.859486 0.849833 0.830714 0.829145 0.818128 0.806696 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

47 0.871936 0.862864 0.853316 0.643298 0.832824 0.821899 0.810552 0.8 0.8 0,8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

a) 48 0.875283 0.866327 0.856892 0.846983 0.836613 0.625787 0.614533 0.81 0.8 0,8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78
cs)

1j.r

) 49 0.878703 0.869871 0.860556 0.850764 0.840507 0.83 0.818637 0.81 0.81 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

50 0.882192 0.873493 0.84308 0.854842 0.844507 0.833906 0.83 0.811428 0.81 0.81 0.79 0.79 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.18

51 0.885745 0.877187 0.868142 0.858612 0.848609 0.838134 0.83 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.8 0.79 0.79 0,78 0.78 0.78

52 0.889354 0.880947 0.87205 0.862665 0.852803 0.842468 0.831678 0.820479 0.82 0.81 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.78

53 0.89301 0.884763 0.876023 • 0.87 0.857083 0.846692 0.84 0.825183 0.82 0.82 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.78 0.78 0.78

54 0.896709 0.888629 0280057 0.870992 0,861444 0.85141 0.840917 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.81 0.8 0.8 0.79 0.78 0.78

55 0.900443 0.892542 0.884146 0.875256 0.86588 0.86 0.845688 0.84 0.84 0.82 0.81 0.81 0.8 0.79 0.79 0.78

56 0.91 0.898495 0.888286 0.88 0.87039 0.860706 0.86 0.84 0.84 0.84 0.81 0.81 0.81 0.79 0.79 0.79

57 0.91 0.900478 0.892466 0.883959 0.874961 0.865469 0.86 0.85 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.61 0.81 0.8 0.79 0.79

58 0.911796 0.904481 0.9 0.888374 0.879582 0.870294 0.860529 0.850321 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.81 0.8 0.8 0.79

59 0.92 0.908491 0.9009 0.9 0.884239 0.875166 0.87 0.855615 0.85 0.85 0.83 0.83 0,83 0,8 0.8 0.8

60 0.92 0.912502 0.905134 09 0.89 028008 0.870753 0.87 0.850714 0.85 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.82 0.8 0.8

61 0.923156 0.916502 0.91 0.901742 0.89363 0.89 0.875932 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.82 0.82 0.8

62 0.94 0.920477 0.91358 0.91 0.898335 0.89 0.89 0.871838 0.87 0.87 0.840666 0.84 0.84 0.82 0.82 0.82

63 0.94 0.93 0.917764 0.910635 0.903024 0.894922 0.89 0.88 0.87 0.87 0.86 0.84 0.84 0.83 0.82 0.82

64 0.94 0,93 0.93 0.91503 0.907883 0.9 0.891535 0.882768 0.88 0.87 0.86 0.86 0.84 0.83 0.83 0.82

65 0.95 0.932128 0.93 0.93 0.912296 0.904736 0.9 0.888215 0.88 0.88 0.86 0.86 0.86 0.83 0.83 0.63

66 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.909569 0.90182 0.9 0.88494 0.88 0.67 0.86 0.86 0.85 0.83 0.83

67 0.55 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.921322 0.92 0.906873 0.9 0.9 0.881637 0.872014 0.87 0.86 0.85 0.85 0.83

68 0.97 0.943119 0.94 0.94 0.925713 0.92 0.92 0.90426 0.9 0.9 0.878243 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.85 0.85

69 0.97 0.96 0.941506 0.94 0.930024 0.923618 0.92 0.91 0.901728 0.9 0.89 0.874717 0.87 0.86 0.85 0.85
-

70 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.934255 0,93 0.921606 0.914643 0.91 0.9 0.890609 0.89 0.871258 0.860467 0.86 0.85

71 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.938391 0.932588 0.93 0.919722 0.912629 0.91 0.896723 0.89 0,89 0.867685 0.86 0.86

72 098 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.85 0.936923 0.931012 0.93 0.917951 0.91067 0.902761 0.894185 0.89 028 0.864114 0.86

73 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.95 0,95 0.935547 0.93 0.93 0.916239 0.908702 0.90051 0.891621 0.881994 0.88 0,860566

74 0.99 0.97 0,97 0.97 0.95011 0.95 0.95 0.934296 0.93 0.93 0.914513 0.906713 0.9 0.889017 0.88 0.88

76 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.933151 0.93 0.920172 0.912768 0.904695 0.895908 0.886416 028

76 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.943272 0.94 0.932058 0.925658 0.52 0.910995 0.90264 0.893591 0.883829

77 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.960532 0.96 0.96 0.947493 0.942455 0.94 0.930951 0.924343 0.92 0.909183 0.900584 0.891283

78 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.946814 0.941682 0.936033 0.92982 0.922996 0.915511 0.907365 0.71a8532

79 0,99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.96 0,96 0.96 0.946195 0.940914 0.935093 0.928684 0.921635 0.913944 0.905584

80 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.945581 0.940146 0.934147 0.927533 0.920297 0.912412



AppendixH

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER75% JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Normal and Early RetirementBenefits

PARrailliFii'i A'ie

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75

40
0.791863 0.779352 0.766375 0.752961 0.739143 0,724945 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

41 0.79541 0.782952 0.770022 0.756647 0.742861 0.728688 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

42 0.799092 0.786695 0.773818 0.760488 0.746741 0.732597 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

43 0.802908 0.790579 0.777763 0.764486 0.750783 0.736675 0.722216 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.89 0.69

44 0.806855 0.794602 0.781855 0.768638 0.754986 0.740922 0.726498 0.71178 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

45 0.810933 0.798765 0.786095 0.772947 0.759355 0.745342 0.730958 0.716273 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

46 0.815137 0.803065 0.790481 0.777411 0.763888 0.749933 0.735598 0.720952 0.71 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

47 0.819484 0.807496 0.795009 0.782026 0.76858 0.754693 0.740416 0.725817 0.710875 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 - 0.69 0.69

48 0.823906 0.812053 0.799672 0.786787 0.773429 0.759619 0.745409 0.730865 0.715968 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

& 49 0528458 0.81673 0.804461.. 0.79169 0.71843 0.764708 0.750574 0.736096 0.73 0.71 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 - 0.69 0.69

I.
50 0.833117 0.821528 0,809394 0.8 0.783586 8769963 0.76 0.741513 0.73 0.73 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

51 0.837879 0.826439 0.814446 0.801921 0.768893 0.77638 0.761433 0.75 0.73241 0.73 0.72 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

52 0.842732 0.831454 0.82 0.807234 0.794341 0.780952 0.767116 0.752899 0.75 0.73 0.72 0.72 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.69

53 0.85 0.836561 0.824889 0.82 0.799922 0.786669 0.78 0.768853 0.75 875 0.72 0.72 0.72 0.69 0.89 0.69

54 0.852672 0.841756 0.830265 0.82 0.805631 0.79253 0.78 0.77 0.760568 0.75 0.74 0.72 0.72 0.71 0.69 0.69

55 0.857746 0.847031 0.84 0.82387 0.811484 0.8 0.78511 0.771271 0.77 0.75 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.69

53 0.87 0.852382 0.841294 0.84 0.817417 0.804663 0.8 0.777733 0.77 077 0.74 0.74 0.74 0.71 0.71 0.71

57 0.87 0.86 0.84693 0.84 0.823478 0.810922 0.8 0.79 0.770372 0.77 0.76 0.74 0.74 0.73 0.71 0.71

58 0.873283 0.863263 0.86 0.841412 0.82963 0.82 0.804432 0.791115 0.79 0.77 0.76 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.73 0.71

59 0.89 0.668742 0.66 0.86 0.835859 0.82375 0.82 0.798005 0.79 0.79 0.76 0.76 0.76 0.73 0.73 0.73

60 0.89 0.88 0.864145 0.86 0.842156 0.830296 0.82 0.81 0.791625 0.79 0.78 0.76 0.76 0.75 0.73 0.73

61 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.86 0.848502 0.84 0.824768 0.812134 0.81 0.79 0.78 0.78 0.76 0.75 0.75 0.73

62 0.91 0.885277 0.88 0.88 0.854879 0.843568 0.84 0.819334 0.81 0.81 0.78 0.78 0.78 0.75 0.75 0.75

63 0.91 0.9 0.881518 0.88 0.861264 0.850251 0.84 0.83 0.813964 0.81 0.8 0.78 0.78 0.77 0.75 0.75

64 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.98 0.867634 0.86 0.845672 0.833889 883 0.81 0.8 0.8 0.78 0.77 0.77 0.75

65 0.93 0.901534 0.9 0.9 0.873971 0.8636 , 0.86 0.841199 0.83 0.83 0.803034 0.8 0,8 0.77 0.77 0.77

66 0.93 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.880251 0.870231 0.86 0.85 0.836799 0.83 0.82 0.8 0.8 879 0.77 0.77

67 0.93 0.911977 0.91 0.9 0.88645 0.88 0.866525 0.855748 0.85 0.832375 0.82 0.82 0.8 0.79 879 0.77

68 0.95 0.917038 0.91 0.91 0.892561 0.863245 0.88 0.86295 0.651964 0.85 0.827846 0.82 0.82 0.79 0.79 0.79

69 0.95 0.93 0.914752 0.91 0.9 0.889642 0.880137 0.870103 0.859498 0.85 0.84 0.623234 0.82 0.81 0.79 0.79

70 0.95 0.93 0.93 0.912512 0.904521 0.9 0.886645 0.877205 0.87 0.856106 0.844423 0.84 0.82 0.81 0.81 0,79

71 0.97 0.931569 0.93 0.93 0.910348 0.902179 0.9 0.864229 0.87443 0.87 0.852691 0.840601 0.84 0.813644 0.81 0.81

72 0.97 0.95 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.908277 0.9 0.891152 0.881776 0.871734 0.860905 0.849253 0.84 0.83 0.81 0.81

73 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.93 0.921604 0,92 0.906339 0.897947 0.89 0.879409 0.869032 0.88 0.845788 0.832854 0.83 0.81

74 0.99 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.926987 0.920018 0.92 0.904578 0.89608 0.89 0.877026 0.866305 0.86 0.842278 0.83 0,83

75 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.925612 0.92 0.911022 0.90297 0.894289 0.884854 0.874621 0.863545 0.851587 0.83878 0.83

76 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.924354 0.917255 0.91 0.901435 0.892483 0.882748 0.872181 0.860739 0.85 0.83531

71 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.941943 0.94 0.94 0.923254 0.916097 0.91 0.899883 0.890651 0.880604 0.869692 0.857937 0.85

78 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.941086 0.94 0.93 0.922287 0.915001 0.907023 0.898299 0.888776 0.878404 0.867198 0.855147

79 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.940346 0.934511 0.93 0.921407 0.913914 0.9057 0.896709 0,886885 0.876242 0.86476

80 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.939767 0.933916 0.93 0.920534 0.912828 0.904369 0,8951 0.885028 0.87413



AppendixHI

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER100% JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Normal and Early RetirementBenefits

Participant's Age

60 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 68 69 70 71 72 73 74 75

40 0.740489 0.725956 0.711006 0.895674 0.680014 0.664061 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0,62

41 0.744629 0.730128 0.715196 0.699875 0.684215 0.668252 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

42 0.748937 0.734473 0.719567 0.704262 0.688609 0.672642 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.82

43 0.753411 0.738992 0.724121 0.708839 0.693197 0.677231 0.66101 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

44 0.75805 0.743685 0.728856 0.713604 0.697981 0.682023 0.665798 0.65 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

45 0.762856 0.748553 0,733776 0.718583 0.702967 0.687023 0.6708 0.654384 0.65 0.65 0.63 0,63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

46 0.767823 0.753595 0.738878 0.723714 0.708153 0.692231 0.676018 0.659599 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

47 0.772949 0.758805 0.74418 0.729054 0.713538 0.697647 0.681452 0.665036 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

48 0.778226 0.764178 0.749616 0.734579 0.719118 0.703266 0.687099 0.670696 0.654044 0.66 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

49 0.783848 0.769709 0.755242 0.740287 0.724892 0.71 0.69296 0.676578 0.67 0.65 . 0.63 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

60 0.789215 0.775399 0.761041 0.746179 0.730863 0.715128 0.71 0.682691 0.67 0.67 0.631648 0.63 0.63 0,62 0.62 0.62

51 0.794921 0.781241 0.767036 0.752252 0.737029 0.721369 0.71 0.69 0.672432 0.67 0.65 0.63 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

52 0.800754 0.787226 0.773128 0.758497 0.74338 0.73 0.711856 0.695604 0.69 0.67 0.65 0.65 0.63 0.62 0.62 0.62

53 0.81 0.79334 0.779396 0.77 0,749908 0.734443 0.73 0.702393 0.69 0,89 0.651528 0.65 0.65 0.62 0.62 0.62

54 0.812758 0.79958 0.785805 0.771467 0.76661 0.741266 0.73 0.72 0,692953 0.69 0.68 0.65 0.65 0.64 0.62 0.62

55 0.818915 0.805937 0.792349 0.778183 0.763482 0.75 0.732631 0.72 0.72 0.69 0.68 0.68 0.65 0.64 0.64 0.62

56 0.83 0.812406 0.799024 0.79 0.770522 0.755473 0.75 0.724086 0.72 0.72 0.68 0.68 0.68 0.64 0.64 0.64

57 0.831498 0.82 0.805814 0.792048 0.78 0.762843 0.75 0.74 072 0.72 0.7 0.68 0.68 0.66 0.64 0.64

58 0.837891 0.825619 0.82 0.799166 0.705048 0.78 0.755201 0.74 0.74 0.72 0.7 0.7 0.68 0.66 0.66 0.64

59 0.85 0.832326 0.82 0.82 0.792498 0.78 0.78 0.747663 0.74 0.74 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.66 0.66 0.66

60 0.850796 0.84 0.826708 0.82 0.800061 0.785842 0.78 0.78 0.740211 0.74 0.73 0.7 0.7 0.69 0.66 0.66

61 0.85728 0.845872 0.84 0.821066 0.807714 0.8 0.78 0.764274 0.76 0.74 0.73 0.73 0.7 0.69 0.69 0.66

62 0.88 0.85267 0.840909 0.84 0.815433 0.801781 0.8 0.772795 0.76 0.76 0.73 0.73 0.73 0.69 0.69 0.69

63 0.88 0.86 0.848026 0.84 0.83 0.809828 0.8 0.79 0.766436 0.76 0.75 0.73 0.73 0.71 0.69 0.69

64 0.88 0.866198 0.86 0.843369 0.83097 0.83 0.804296 0.790139 0.79 0.760063 0.76 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.71 0.69

65 0.9 0.872884 0.862168 0.86 0.838736 0.83 0.83 0.799909 0.79 0.79 0.763559 0.75 0.75 0.71 0.71 0.71

66 0.9 0.89 0.869147 0.88 0.85 0,834137 0.83 0.81 0.793625 0.79 0.77 0.75 0.75 0.73 0.71 0.71

67 0.9 0.89 0.89 0.865404 0.854121 0.85 0.83 0.816487 0.81 0.79 0.773072 0.77 0.76 0.73 0.73 0.71

68 0.93 0.892361 0.89 0.89 0.8617 0.850158 0.85 0.82525 0.8119 0.81 0.782918 o.n 0.77 0.733155 0.73 0.73

69 0.93 0.91 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.858077 0.85 0.84 0.821043 0.81 0.8 0.777426 0.77 0.76 0.73 0.73

70 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.89 0.876621 0.87 0.85461 0.842711 0.84 0.816923 0.802791 0.8 0.771884 0.76 0.76 0.73

71 0.95 0.910794 0.91 0.91 0.883933 0.873691 0.87 0.851375 0.84 0.84 0.812781 0.8 0.8 0.766293 0.76 0.76

72 0.95 0.94 0.91 0.91 0.9 0.881331 0.870929 0.86 0.848345 0.84 0.822768 0.80862 0.8 0.78 0.76074 0.76

73 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.8789 0.868406 0.86 0.845425 0.83268 0.82 0.804437 0.7889 0.78 0.76

74 0.97 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.904962 0.9 0.9 0.876693 0.866079 0.86 0.842491 0.629345 0.82 0.800207 0.784215 0.78

75 0.97 0.96 0.94 0.94 0.92 0.903216 0.9 0.88478 0.87468 0.863849 0.852147 0.839534 0.825976 0.811444 0.796003 0.78

76 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.94
-

0.92 0.92 0101619 0.892634' 0.883056 0.87276 0.861604 0.85 0.836539 0.822555 081 0.79184'

n 0.99 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.92406 0.92 0.92 0.900225 0.891173 0.88142 0.870821 0.859329 0.85 0.833488 0.819147 0.81

78 0.99 0,98 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.922961 0.92 0.91 0.898999 0.889791 0.679757 0.868844 0.857003 0.844187 0.830437 0.815758

79 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.96 095 0.95 0,922013 0.914547 0.91 0.897885 0.888421 0.878098 0.866862 0,85466 0.841626 0.827459

80 0.99 0.98 0.88 0.98 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.921269 0.913768 0.91 0.89678 0.887052 0.876431 0.864859 0.852362 0.838931



AppendixIV

BRICKLAYERS PENSIONFUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER50%JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Disability RetirementBenefits

Disability factors to convert a single life annuity to a SO% Joint and Survivor

Participants Age

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 65 66 57 58 59

40 0999782 0.892676 0.88516 0,87723 0.888882 0.860116 0.8501197 0.841223 0.831097 0.820528 0.809534 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

41 0.90206 0.895033 0.897596 0.879742 0.871468 0.862774 0.853625 0.844016 0.833953 0.82344.3 0.812503 0.801141 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

42 0.904397 0.897456 0.890103 0.882332 0.874138 0.865523 0.856448 0.846912 0.836917 0.626472 0.815593 0.804287 0.8 0,8 0,8 0.8

43 0.906791 0.899941 0.892679 0.884997 0.87689 0,068359 0.859366 0.849908 0.839988 0.829614 0.818803 0.807559 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

44 0.909238 0.902486 0.895321 0.887734 0.879721 0.871281 0.862376 0.853004 0.843166 0.832869 0.822131 0.810956 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8

45 0.911735 0.935087 0.898025 0.890541 0.882628 0.874286 0.865477 0.856197 0.846448 0.836237 0.825579 0.81448 0.802969 0.8 0.8 0.8

48 0.914278 0.90774 0.900788 0.893413 0.885608 0.877371 0.868865 0.659486 0.849833 0.839714 0.829145 0.818128 0 806696 0.8 0.8 0.8

47 0.91886 0.91044 0.903605 0.896345 0.888655 0.880531 0.871936 0.862864 0.853316 0.843298 0.832824 0.821899 0.810552 0.8 0.8 0.8

48 0.919477 0.91318 0.906468 0.899331 0.891763 0.88376 0.876283 0.866327 0.858892 0.846983 0.836813 0.825787 0,814533 0.81 0.8 0.8

49 0.922123 0.916955 0.909373 0.902366 0.894927 0.887053 0.878703 0.869871 0.860556 0.850764 0.840507 0.83 0.818637 0.81 0.81 0.8

50. 0.924194
-

0.918762 0.912316 0.905447 0.898145 0.690407 0.882192 0.873493 0.884308 0.854642 0.844507 0.833906 0.83 0.811428 0.81 0,81.

51 0.927485 0.921594 0.915293 0.908568 0.901411 0.893817 0.886745 0.877187 0.868142 0.658612 0.848609 0.838134 0.83 0.82 0.81 0.81

52 0.930188 0.924446 0.92 0.911721 0.904716 0.897274 0.889354 0.880947 0.87205 0.862665 0.852803 0.842466 0.831678 0.820479 0.82 0.81

53 0.94 0.927308 0.921312 0.92 0.908052 mon 0.89301 0.884763 0.876023 0.87 0.857083 0.846892 0.84 0.825183 0.82 0.82

54 0.94 0.930176 0.924342 0.92 0.911414 0.9043 0.896709 0.888629 0.880057 0.870992 0.861444 0.85141 0.840917 0.84 0.82 0.82

55 0.94 0.933044 0.93 0.9213 0.914795 0.91 0.900443 0.892542 0.884146 0.875256 0.86588 0.88 0.845686 0.84 0.84 0.82

56 0.95 0.935909 0.930417 0.93. 0.918192_ 0.911438. 0.91 0.896495 0.888286 0.88 0.87039 0.860708 0.86 0.84 0.84 0.84

57 0.95 0.95 0.933449 0.93 0.921595 0.915032 0.91 0,900478 0.892466 0,883959 0.874961 0.865469 0.86 0.85 0.84 0.84

58 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.930936 0.924994 0.92 0.911796 0.904481 0.9 0.888374 0.879582 0.870294 0.860529 0.850321 0.85 0.84

59 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.96 0.928378 0.922217 0.92 0.908491 0.9009 0.9 0.884239 0.876166 0.87 0.855615 0.85 0.85

60 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.925793 0.92 0.912502 0.965134 0.9 0.89 0.88008 0.870753 0.87 0.850714 0.85

61 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.923156 0.916502 0.91 0.901742 0.89363 0.89 0,875932 0.87 0.87 0.85

e2 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.920477 0.91358 0.91 0.898335 0.89 0.89 0.871838 0.87 0.87

63 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.917764 0.910635 0.903024 0.894922 0.89 0.88 0.87 0.87

64 0,98 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.95 0.96 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.91503 0.907683 0.9 0.891535 0.882768 0.88 0.87

65 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.932128 0.93 0.93 0.912296 0.904736 0.9 0.888215 0.88 0.88

66 0.99 0.99 0.96 0.98 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.909569 0.90182 0.9 0.88494 0.88

67 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.921322 0.92 0.906873 0.9 0.9 0.631637

es 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.943119 0.94 0.94 0.925713 0.92 0.92 0.90426 0.9 0.9

69 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.941506 0.94 0.930024 0.923618 0.92 0.91 0.901728 0.9

70 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.934255 0,93 0.921606 0.914643 0.91 0.9

71 0.99 0.99 0,99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.938391 0.932588 0.93 0.919722 0.912629 0.91

72 0.99 099 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.936923 0.931012 0.93 0.917951 0.91067

73 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.935547 0.93 0.93 0.916239

74 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.95011 0.95 0.95 0.934296 0.93 0.93

75. 0.99 0.99 0,99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0,99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0,96 0.95 095 0,94- 0.933161 0.93

76 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.943272 0.94 0.932058

n 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.960532 0.96 0.96 0.947493 0.942455 0.94

78 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.946814 0.941682

79 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.946195

00 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.95 0.96 0.96



AppendixV

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER75% JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Disability RetirementBenefits

Disability factors to convert a single life annuity to a 75% Joint and Survivor

FrartitipantsA0e

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 67 58 59

40 0.856847 0.847212 0.837094 0.826496 0.815423 0.803891 0.791863 0.779352 0.766375 0.752961 0.739143 0.724945 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71

41 0.859948 0.8504 0.840365 0.829844 0.818844 0.807378 0.79541 0.782952 0.770022 0.756647 0.742861 0.728688 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71

42 0.863138 0.853885 0.843741 0.833305 0.822385 0.810993 0.799092 0.786695 0.773818 0.760488 0.746741 0.732597 0.72 0.71 0.71 0.71

43 0.866412 0.857063 0.847217 0.836875 0.826043 0.814733 0.802908 0.790579 0.777763 0.764486 0.750783 0.736675 0.723216 0.71 0.71 0.71

44- 0.869767 0.8611529. 0.850791 0.840551 0.829816 0818596 0.806855 0.794602. 0.781855 0.768638: 0751986 0.740922. 0.726498 0.71178 0.71 . 0.71

45 0.873198 0.884081 0.854459 0.844331 0.833701 0.822581 0.810933 0.798765 0.786095 0.772947 0.759355 0.745342 0.730958 0.716273 0.71 0.71

en
46 0.876701 0.867713 0.858216 0.848209 0.837695 0.826683 0.815137 0,803085 0.790481 0.777411 0.763888 0.749933 0.735598 0.720952 0.71 0.71

I.
47 0.880268 0,871418 0.862055 0.652179 0.84179 0.830898 0.819464 0.807496 0.795009 0.782026 0.76858 0.754693 0.740416 0.725817 0.710875 0.71

48 0.88389 0.875188 0.86597 0.856233 0.84598 0.835217 0.823906 0.812053 0.799672 0.786787 0.773429 0.759619 0.745409 0.730865 0.715968 0.71

49 0.887562 0.879016 0.869952 0,860366 0.850258 0.839635 0.828458 0.81673 0.804467 0.79169 0.77843 0.764708 0.750574 0.736096 0.73 0.71

59 0,8912,79 0,882899 0.873999 0,864573 0.854622 084415 0.833317 0.821528 0.809394 0,8. 0.7835% 0.769983 0,76 0.741513 0.73 0.73

51 0.895033 0.886828 0.878102 0.868848 0.859064 0.848755 0.837879 0.826439 0.814448 0.801921 0.788893 0.77538 0.761433 0.75 0.73241 0.73

52 0.898814 0.890794 0.882251 0.873179 0.863574 0.853439 0.842732 0.831454 0.82 0.807234 0.794341 0.780952 0.767116 0.752899 0.75 0.73

53 0.91 0.894766 0.886436 0.88 0.86814 0.858191 0.85 0.836561 0.824889 0.82 0.799922 0.786669 0.78 0.758853 0.75 0.75

54 0.91 0.9 0.89065 0.881972 0.872758 0.863005 0.852672 0.841756 0.830265 0.82 0.805631 0.79253 0.78 0.77 0.750568 0.76

55 0.910235 0.90282 0.9 0.886419 0.877415 0.67 0.857746 0.847031 0.84 0.82387 0.811464 0.8 0.78511 0.771271 0.77 0.75

56 0.93 0.906849 0.9 0.9 0.88211 0.87279 0.87 0.852382 0.841294 0.84 0.817417 0.804663 0.8 0.777733 0.77 0.77

57 0.93 0.92 0.903388 0.9 0.89 0,977742 0.87 0.86 0.84693 0.84 0.823478 0.610922 0.8 0.79 0.770372 0.77

58 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.9 0.891558 0.89 0.873283 0.863253 0.86 0.841412 0.82963 0.82 0.804432 0.791115 0.79 0.77

59 0.95 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.8%282 0.89 0.89 0.868742 0.86 0.86 0.835859 0.82375 0.82 0.798005 0.79 0.79

60 0.95 0.94 0.92 0.92 0.91 0.892671 0.89 0.88 0.864145 0.86 0.842166 0.830298 0.82 0.81 0.791625 0.79

81 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.92 0.91 0.91 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.86 0.846502 0.84 0.824768 0.812134 0.81 0.79

62 0.97 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.910323 0.91 0.91 0.885277 0.88 0.88 0.854879 0.843668 0.84 0.819334 0.81 0.81

63 0.97 0.96 0.94 0.94 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.9 0.881518 0.88 0.861264 0.850251 0,84 0.83 0,813984 0.81

64 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.93 0,93 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.88 0.867634 0.86 0.845872 0.833889 0.83 0,81

65 0.99 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.901534 0.9 0.9 0.873971 0.8636 0.86 0.841199 0.83 0.83

66 0.99 0.98 0,66 0.96 0.95 0.93 0.93 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.880251 0.870221 0.86 0.85 0.838799 0.83

67 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.95 095 0.93 0.911977 0,91 0,9 0.88645 0.88 0.866525 0.855748 0.85 0.832376

sa 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.917038 0.91 0.91 0.892561 0.883245 0.88 0.88295 0.851964 0.86

69_ 0.99. 0.99_ 0.98_ 0.99. 0,97 0,95. 0.95_ 0.93, 0.914752_ 0,91 0.9. 0889642- 0.880137 0.870103_ 0.859496. 0.85.

70 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.95 0.93 0.93 0.912512 0.904521 0.9 0.886845 0.877205 0.87 0.856106

71 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.931569 0.93 0.93 0.910348 0.902179 0.9 0.884229 0.87443 0.87

72 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.93 0.93 0.92 0.908277 0.9 0.891152 0.881778 0.871734

73 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.93 0.921604 0.92 0.906339 0.897947 0.89 0.879409

74 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.95 0.95 0.95 0.926987 0.920018 0.92 0.904578 0.89608 0.89

75 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.925612 0.92 0.911022 0.90297 0.894289

76 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.924354 0.917255 0.91 0.901435

77 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.941943 0.94 0.94 0.923254 0.916097 0.91

78 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.89 0.97 0.97 0.96 0.941086 0.94 0.93 0.922287 0.915001

79 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 099 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.940346 0.934511 0.93 0.921407

aa 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.03 0.99 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.939767 0.933916 0.93



AppendixVI

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA

FACTORSUSED TO DETERMINE MONTHLY BENEFITS
UNDER100% JOINT AND SURVIVORANNUITY

Disability RetirementBenefits

Disability factors to convert a single life annuity to a 100% Joint and Survivor

PartieipaIftAtjtat

44 45 46 47 48 49 50 51 52 53 54 55 56 57 58 59

40 0.817822 0.806155 0.79396 0.781309 0.768162 0.754565 0.740489 0.725958 0,711006 0.695674 0.680014 0.664061 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65

41 0.821592 0.810008 0.797907 0.785303 0.772214 0.758666 0.744629 0.730128 0.715196 0.699875 0.684215 0.668252 0.68 0.65 0.65 0.65

42 0.825479 0.813986 0.801969 0.78944 0776417 0.762927 0.748937 0734473 0.719567 0.704262 0.688609 0.672642 0.66 0.65 0.65 0.65

43 0.829476 0,818495 0.806161 0.793717 0.78077 0.767345 0.753411 0.738992 0.724121 0.708839 0.693197 0.677231 0.66101 0.85 0.65 0.65

44- 0.83358 0.8223 0.81048 0.798131 0,785269 0.77192 0.75805 0.743685 0.728856 . 0.713604_ 0.697981 0.682023 0.665798 0.65 0.65 0.65

45 0.837788 0.82663 0.814924 0.80268 0.789914 0.77665 0.762856 0.748553 0.733776 0.718563 0.702967 0.687023 0.6708 0.654384 0.65 0.65

46 0.842091 0.831066 0.819486 0.807359 0.7947 0.781533 0.767823 0.763595 0.738878 0.723714 0.708153 0.692231 0.676018 0.654599 0.65 0.65

k 47 0.846484 0.835603 0.824159 0.81216 0.79962 0.786561 0.772949 0.758805 0.74416 0.729054 0.713538 0.697647 0.681452 0.665036 0.65 0.65

I.
m 48 0.850956 0.840231 0.828938 0,817077 0.804668 0.791729 0.776226 0.764178 0.749616 0.734579 0.719118 0.703268 0.637699 0.670696 0.654044 0.65

49 0.855499 0.844942 0.833807 0.822102 0.809838 0.79703 0.783648 0.769709 0.765242 0.740287 0.724892 0.71 0.69296 0.676578 0.67 0.65.
50 0 860108 0.849731 0,83877 0.82723 0.815121 0,802463 0.789215. 0.775399 0.761041 0.746179 0,730863 0.715128 0.71 esease! 0.67 087

51 0.864775 0.85459 0.843815 0.832455 0.820517 0.808019 0.704921 0.781241 0.767006 0.752252 0.737029 0.721369 0.71 0.69 0.672432 0.67

62 0.869488 0.859506 0.85 0.837764 0.82601 0.813687 0.800754 0.787226 0.773128 0.758497 0.74338 0.73 0.711856 0.695604 0.69 0.67

53 0.88 0.864468 0.854105 0.85 0.831589 0.819456 0.81 0.79334 0.779396 0.77 0.749908 0.734443 0.73 0.702393 0.69 0.69

54 0.88 0.87 0.859327 0.85 0.837245 0.825317 0.812758 0.79958 0.785805 0.771467 0.75661 0.741266 0.73 0.72 0.692953 0.69

65 0.883791 0.874492 0.87 0.854083 0.84297 0.831263 0.818915 0.805937 0.792349 0.778183 0.763482 0.75 0.732631 0.72 0.72 0.80

56 0.91 0.879539 0.87 0.87 0.848767 0.837288 0.83 0.812406 0.799024 0.79 0.770522 0.755473 0.75 0.724086 0.72 0.72

57 0.91 0.89 0.875203 0.87 0.854591 0.843373 0.831498 0.82 0.805814 0.792048 0.78 0.762843 0.75 0,74 0.72 0.72

59 0.91 0.89 0.89 0.870795 0.880455 0.85 0.837891 0.825619 0.82 0.799166 0.785048 0.78 0.765201 0.74 0.74 0.72

59 0.93 0.894658 0.89 0.89 0.86633 0.855662 0.85 0.832326 0.82 0.82 0.792498 0.78 0.78 0.747663 0.74 0.74

60 0.93 0.92 0.891109 0.89 0.88 0.861838 0.850796 0.84 0.826708 0.82 0800061 0.785842 0.78 0.76 0.740211 0.74

61 0.93 0.92 0.92 0.89 0.88 0.88 0.85728 0.845872 0.84 0.821066 0.807714 0.8 0.78 0.764274 0.76 0.74

62 0.96 0.92 0.92 0.92 0.883901 0.88 0.88 0.85267 0.840909 0.84 0.815433 0.801761 0.8 0.772795 0.76 0.76

63 0.96 0.94 0.92 0.92 0.9 0.880274 0.88 0.86 0.848026 0.84 0.83 0,809828 0.8 0.79 0.766436 0.76

64 0.96 0.94 0.94 0.92 0.9 0.9 0.88 0.866198 0.86 0.843369 0.83097 0.83 0.804296 0.790139 0.79 0.760063

65 0.98 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.900989 0.9 0.9 0.872884 0.862168 0.86 0.638736 0.83 0.83 0.798909 0.79 0.79

se 098 0.97 0,94 0.94 0.93 0.9 0.9 0.89 0.869147 0.86 0.85 0.834137 0.83 0.81 0.793625 0.79

67 0.98 0.97 0.97 0.94 0.93 0.93 0.9 0.89 0.89 0.865404 0.854121 0.85 0.83 0.816487 0.81 0.79

se 0.99 0,97 0,97 0.97 0.93 0.93 0.93 0.692361 0.89 0.89 0.6617 0.850158 0.85 0.82525 0.8119 0.81

ss 0.99 0.99 0.97. 0,97. 0.95 0.93 0.93 0.91 0.89 0.89 0.87 0.858077 0.85 0.84.. 0.821043 0.81

70 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.93 0.91 0.91 0.89 0.876621 0.87 0.85461 0.642711 0.84 0.816923

71 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0,95 0.95 0.95 0.910794 0.91 0.91 0.883933 0.873691 0,87 0.851375 0.84 0.84

72 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.95 0.95 0.94 0.91 0.91 0.9 0.881331 0.870929 0.86 0.848345 0.84

73 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.95 0.94 0.94 0.91 0.9 0.9 0.8789 0.868406 0.86 0.845425

74 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.97 0.97 0.94 0.94 0.94 0.904962 0.9 0.9 0.876693 0.866079 0.86

75 0,99 0.99 0,99 0.99 0.99 097 0.97 0.% 0.94 0.94 0.92, 0.9032:16 0.9 0.88478 0.87469 0.863849

76 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.97 0.96 0.96 0.94 0.92 0.92 0.901619 0.692634 0.883056 0.87276

77 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.96 0.96 0.96 0.92406 0.92 0.92 0.900225 0.891173 0.88142

78 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.95 0.922961 0.92 0.91 0.898999 0.889791

79 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.96 0.95 0.95 0.922013 0.914547 0.91 0.897885

80 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.99 0.98 0.98 0.98 0.95 0.95 0,95 0.921269 0.913785 0.91



FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSIONPLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This First Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan") , is made by the Board of Trustees for

the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania("Trustees") .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder;and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to incorporate changes reflecting the requirementsof the
Pension Protection Act of 2006 including the adoption of the Rehabilitation Plan by the Board of
Trustees effective as of March 19, 2015; and

WHEREAS, this Rehabilitation Plan was developed in consultation with the Plan's

Actuary and establishes benefit reductions necessary to improve the funding of the Plan over the
rehabilitation period of ten years; and

WHEREAS, the current Rehabilitation Plan effective May 1, 2015 is subject to change
as deemed appropriate by the Trustees based upon the actual experience of the Bricklayers
Pension Plan of WesternPennsylvania;and

WHEREAS, the current Rehabilitation Plan requires benefit reductions for any
Participant who is not retired and receiving a benefit from this Plan prior to March 20, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as stated herein, the
Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.03 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.03 Amount of Normal RetirementBenefits

The monthly amount of a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit, payable in the form of



a single life annuity, shall be computed on the followingbasis :

(a) 1.7% of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions up to the first 2,000 Hours of Service

credited on his behalf between January 1, 2016 and December31, 2018; plus

(b) 2.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hours of Service

credited in each Plan Year on his behalf on or after January 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2015 and then on and after January 1, 2019; plus

(c) 2.2% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hours ofService

credited in each Plan Year on his behalf on or after January 1, 2012 and prior to

January 1, 2013; plus

(d) 2.6% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf on or after

January 1, 2003 and prior to January 1, 2012; plus

(e) 3.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf on or after

January 1, 1998 and prior to January 1, 2003; plus

(f) 2.8% percent of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf

prior to January 1, 1998; plus
(g' ) $2.80 multipliedby the net number ofYears of Credited Employment earned prior

to January 1, 1971 (subject to a maximum of ten) , less the number of years of
Credited Employment earned after January 1, 1971. In no event shall this portion
of the benefit be less than zero.

The Board of Trustees, Employers and Union recognize the need to provide additional

funding to the Pension Fund to ensure the financial security of the retirement benefits. At

times, the Employers and Union authorize additional contributions to the Pension Fund that

are not counted toward a Participant's accrued benefit. This is called the "Non -benefit

Responsive Contribution" and is not part of the "Aggregate Sum" of Contributions used in

the benefit formula.

The Normal Retirement Benefit shown herein is based on a Single Life Annuity, which

includes the following post-retirement death benefit. In the event that a Participant's death

shall occur following retirement but prior to his having received an amount equal to the

sum of the accumulated contribution credited on his behalf, his Beneficiary, upon

presentation of the proper proof of death, shall be entitled to receive the balance of such

monthly Retirement Benefits until an amount equal to his accumulated contributions shall

have been made to the Participant and/or his Beneficiary.

The foregoing Single Life Annuity benefit shall be adjusted to an Actuarially Equivalent
benefit in all instances where the form of the retirement benefit is other than the Single
Life Annuity described above.

(h) Benefit Adjustments :

(1 ) Effective January 1, 2000, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December

31, 1999 for all active Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more

during the 1998 or the 1999 Plan Years shall be increased by three



percent.

(2) Effective January 1, 2000, all inactive participants who were receiving
Retirement Benefits on December 31, 1999 shall have their monthly
RetirementBenefits increased by five percent.

(3) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as of
December 1, 1999 were granted an extra one-time payment of $200.00,

payable in December, 1999.

(4) Effective January 1, 2001, the Accrued Benefit earned as ofDecember 31,

2000 for all active Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more during
the 1999 or the 2000 Plan Years shall be increased by three percent.

(5) Effective January 1, 2001, all Retirees who were receiving Retirement

Benefits on December 31, 2000 shall have their monthly Retirement

Benefits increased by three percent.

(6) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as of
December 1, 2000 were granted an extra one-time payment of $200.00,

payable in December, 2000.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.09 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.09 Amount of Early RetirementBenefit

The Early Retirement Benefit shall be a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's
Accrued Benefit as provided for under Section 1.01, reduced by a percentage factor for
each month the Participant is younger than his Normal Retirement Age. This reduction

factor depends upon the age and service for each Participant as follows:

(a) For Participants who are age 63 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, the

benefit is unreduced. For any retirement between age 60 and 63, the applicable

monthly reduction factor shall be 0.5% for each month younger than age 63. Effective

for Retirements on or after January 1, 2000, this monthly reduction factor shall be

0.25%. Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015, for Participants that

have at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalf

within the 60 calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date, the monthly
reduction factor from age 63 to age 60 shall be 1/3rd of 1.0% or 0.3333%

(b) For Participants with at least 10 (but less than 25) years of Credited Service, the

applicable monthly reduction factor shall be 0.3% for each month younger than age
65. Effective for Retirements on or after January 1, 2000, this monthly reduction

factor shall be 0.15%. Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015, for

Participants that have at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or

due on his behalf within the 60 calendar months prior to his Early Retirement

Date, the monthly reduction factor from age 65 to age 60 shall be 0.20%. .

(c) Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015, all other Participants who



attain at least age 60 with 10 years of Credited Service but that do not meet the

1,500 hour requirement will still be eligible for an Early Retirement Benefit;

however, the benefit will be reduced to the Actuarial Equivalent amount of their

Normal Retirement Benefit determined based upon their age between 60 and 65.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

5.12 Suspension of Benefits

(a) Sus pension of Benefits —Effective Prior to May 1, 2015 :

Effective January 1, 1999 but prior to May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner returns to work in

Covered Employment for 450 or more hours in a calendar year, his monthly benefit
will be suspended and permanently forfeited in the month in which he works the 450th

hour. The Trustees will notify the retiree during the first calendar month in which the

Plan withholds payments. A pensioner may request a determination of whether

specific contemplated employment will be considered service for the purpose of a

suspension ofbenefits.

Any retirement payments made during a calendar month when Retirement Benefits

should have been suspended pursuant to the above provisions will be deducted from
benefit payments made after termination of employment in an amount up to 25% of the

month's total benefit paymentthat would be due but for such deduction.

Any retiree who returns to work and who completes 450 or more hours of work in

Covered Employment in any calendar year must give notice to the Trustees of such

reemployment.Such notice must be filed with the Trustees upon completion of450 hours
ofwork in CoveredEmployment.

In order to initiate a resumption of monthly Retirement Benefits, a reemployed Retiree

whose benefit has been suspended must file a notice with the Trustees immediately upon
termination of such employment. Upon receipt of such notice at the Fund Office, the

Trustees will resume the Retiree's monthly Retirement Benefits, commencing with the

first month immediately following receipt of such notice.

(b) Suspension of Benefits on or After May 1, 2015 :

( 1 ) For Pensioners Age 65 and Over:

If any Pensioner who is age 65 or older returns to work in Covered Employment
for 450 or more hours in a calendar year, his monthly benefit will be suspended
for the month in which he works the 451 hour. Provided however, the

pensionersbenefit cannot be suspended after he reaches Normal Retirement Age
for any month in which he works less than 40 hours after he reaches the 450
hours. For this purpose, Covered Employment refers to employment as defined
under ERISA Section 203 (a)(3)(B) . Additionally, once a Pension reaches his

Required Beginning Date, his monthly pension benefit is no longer subject to



suspension under these rules.

(2) For Pensioners Under Age 65 :

On or after May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner receiving a benefit prior to age 65
returns to work in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly
pension benefits shall be suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in
which he works.

For this purpose, "Disqualifying Employment" shall mean (i) any type of
employment with an Employer, ( ii) any type of employment with an employer in
the same or related business as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-

employment ( including a sole proprietor, partner, independent contractor or
consultant) in the construction industry, and (iv) any employment or self-

employment (including a sole proprietor, partner, independent contractor or
consultant) based on or using the skills related to or acquired by Covered

Employment.

(c) Notice and Suspension Procedures
All Pensioners shall provide the Board of Trustees with written notice of any
employment that is or may be Covered Employment or DisqualifyingEmployment. Such
notice shall be provided at least fifteen ( 15 ) days in advance of the commencement of
such employment. The Pensioner may request a determination from the Board of
Trustees as to whether specific contemplated employment is employment that would
result in suspension of the payment of the monthly pension benefits. Such request must
be made in advance of the Board's quarterly meeting in order to ensure it is addressed by
the Trustees in a timely manner. Any Pensioner that returns to work without obtaining a

prior determination or giving written notice will be presumed to be engaged in Covered

Employment or DisqualifyingEmployment upon discovery. A notice of suspension will
be issued to the Pensioner. He has the ability to provide information and proof that such

employment was in Covered or Disqualifying Employment subject to suspension under
these Rules.

Additionally, the Pensioner is subject to offset for any monthly pension benefits paid
during a month that was subject to suspension. Upon the termination of the suspendable
employment, the Pensioner's monthly benefits will resume. However, up to 25% of the

monthly pension benefit shall be deducted from each payment until all benefits received
in violation of this suspension rule are recoveredby the Pension Plan.

The Pensioner has the right to appeal the determination of suspension under the Claims
and Appeals Rules of the Pension Plan.

(d) ReinstatementofPensionBenefits After Suspension
The Participant must notify the Board of Trustees of the termination of his Covered or

DisqualifyingEmployment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as

of the first day of the calendar month following the later of (i) the date his employment
terminates, or (ii) the date on which he notifies the Board of Trustees that his

employment terminated.

Following the Participant's termination of employment, if he was working in Covered

Employment for which contributions were to be paid to this Pension Plan on his behalf,
his monthly benefit shall be recomputed.



ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.01 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

7.01 Eligibility for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

A Participantshall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefitsprovided :

( 1) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section

7.02 ) prior to attaining Normal RetirementAge, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year of Future

Credited Service, and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and PermanentDisability Benefits on a form

prescribed by the Trustees and has furnished such satisfactoryproofof disability as

may be required by the Trustees.

Applicationfor Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of
disabilityand the participant must have worked at least 200 hours in the Trade within the

two year period before disability. Except, the two year period may be extended if the

Participant was on workers compensationor receiving other total disability benefits. The

Trustees may approve late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances

regarding late application and provided that the participant has not had substantial gainful

employment followinghis last date ofemploymentwithin the Trade.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004 and Disability Benefits

commencing prior to May 1, 2015 :

A Participant shall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section

7.02 ) prior to attaining Early Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year of Future

Credited Service, and

(3 ) The Participant has applied for Total and PermanentDisability Benefits on a form

prescribed by the Trustees, and has furnished such satisfactory proofof disabilityas

may be required by the Trustees.

(4) Applicationfor Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the

date of disability and the participant must have worked at least 200 hours in the

Trade within the two year period before disability. Except, the two year period may
be extended if the Participant was on workers compensation or receiving other

total disability benefits. The Trustees may approve late applications based upon a

statement of the circumstances regarding late application and provided that the

participant has not had substantial gainful employment following his last date of

employment within the Trade.

(5) A Participant who suffers Total and Permanent Disability after attaining Early
Retirement Age shall not be eligible to receive Total and Permanent

Disability Benefits. However, such a Participant shall be eligible to receive the

Early Retirement Benefit described in Article V, subject to the eligibility



requirementsdescribed in that 5.09.

(c) For Disability Benefits commencingon or after May 1, 2015,
A Participant shall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

provided :

( 1) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section

7.02 (c)) prior to attaining Early Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participanthas in effect at the time ofdisability, at least ten ( 10) years ofFuture

Credited Service, and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits on a form

prescribed by the Trustees, and has furnishedsuch satisfactory proof of disability as

may be required by the Trustees.

(4) Application for DisabilityPensionBenefits must be made within two years of the

date of disability and the participant must have worked at least 250 hours in the

Trade within the two yearperiod before disability. Except, the two year period may
be extended if the Participant was on workers compensation or receiving other

total disability benefits. The Trustees may approve late applications based upon a

statement of the circumstances regarding late application and provided that the

participant has not had substantial gainful employment following his last date of

employment within the Trade.

(5) A Participant who suffers Total and Permanent Disability after attaining Early
Retirement Age shall not be eligible to receive Total and Permanent

Disability Benefits. However, such a Participant shall be eligible to receive the

Early Retirement Benefit described in Article V, subject to the eligibility
requirementsdescribed in that 5.09.

ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.02 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

7.02 Definition of Total and Permanent Disability

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

Total and Permanent Disability means, on the basis of medical evidence

satisfactory to the Trustees, that a Participant is found to be no longer capable of
working at the trade as defined by the Collective Bargaining Agreement for

wages or profit as a result of injury or disease incurred prior to attaining Normal

Retirement Age. Satisfactory medical evidence shall be defmed as a complete
medical history furnished by the employee's physician including a statement

directed to the total and permanent nature of the injury or illness, along with
second medical opinions from qualified medical experts and/or any other

evidence the Trustees deem necessary to their final evaluation. A disability will
be considered as permanent if it is reasonably expected that such total disability
will continue beyond six months for an indefinite period into the future, or is of
such nature that it will continue until the death of the Participant. Entitlement to

disability benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act shall also be



considered satisfactory proof of total and permanent disability. Notwithstanding

anything to the contrary, the Trustees retain the right, from time to time, to

require evidence from the Participant of his continued total and permanent

disability.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

Total and Permanent Disability means, on the basis of medical evidence

satisfactory to the Trustees, that a Participant is found to be no longer capable of

engaging in any gainful employment for wages or profit as a result of injury or

disease incurred prior to attaining Early Retirement Age. A disability will be

considered as permanent if it is reasonably expected that such total disabilitywill
continue beyond six months for an indefinite period into the future, or is of such

nature that it will continue until the death of the Participant. Satisfactorymedical

evidence shall be defined as a physician's statement that the Participant is totally
and permanently disabled from any gainful employment at the time of

application for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as well as statement

from the Pittsburgh Diagnostic Clinic (or other similar facility selected by the

Trustees) that the Participant is totally and permanently disabled from any

gainful employment. Alternatively, entitlement to disability benefits under Title
II of the Social Security Act may be considered satisfactory proof of total and

permanent disability. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, the Trustees

retain the right, from time to time, to require evidence from the Participant of his

continued total and permanent disability.

ARTICLE IX, SECTION 9.02 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

9.02 Death Benefits

Effective March 20, 2015, payment of this lump sum death benefit is suspended as required under

the Pension Protection Act of 2006 due to the determination that the Pension Plan is in Critical
Status. During the period of required suspension, the beneficiary for any non-married Participant
shall receive the death benefit under 9.01. A lump sum death benefit equal to the sum of the

contributions credited to the Participant at the time of death shall be payable to the surviving

Beneficiary of:

(a) any terminated, non-married Participant who is entitled to a Deferred Vested Benefit.

(b) any non-married active Participant who has not yet incurred a Permanent Break-in-

Service (as defined in Section 3.07) .

(c) any married active Participant who has not satisfied the requirements for the benefit

provided in Section 9.01.

Upon the emergence from Critical Status, the suspension on payment of this Death Benefit will
be restored.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this /v day of

11161,'COA , 2015,

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By : 0111(2714411 By: C__Six-b,A-12-1-4-1-
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SECONDAMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January I, 2015)

This Second Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan") , is made by the Board of Trustees for

the Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees") .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
memberscovered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to incorporate further changes necessitated by the
continuation of funding problems for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016 as adopted in the
2016 Rehabilitation Plan by the Board ofTrustees effective as ofMay 19, 2016; and

WHEREAS, this 2016 Rehabilitation Plan was developed in consultation with the
Fund's Actuary and establishes benefit reductions necessary to improve the funding of the Plan
over the rehabilitation period of ten years beginning January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the current Rehabilitation Plan effective July 1, 2016 is subject to change as

deemed appropriate by the Trustees based upon the actual experienceof the Bricklayers Pension
Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 Rehabilitation Plan, except as otherwise provided below, requires
benefit reductions for any Participant who is not retired and receiving a benefit from this Pension
Fund prior to June 30, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as stated herein, the
Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE III, SECTION 3.06 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

3.06 Transferred Service Credit Under the Terms of a Reciprocal
Agreement

(a) In those instances where a Participant of this Plan is temporarily employed in the

jurisdiction area of another Plan, and where the Trustees of such Plan have entered into a

Reciprocal Agreement with the Trustees which provides for either the transfers of such

hourly credits or contributions, or both, the hours and contributions so transferred shall be

credited to the Participant in the Plan Year in which they were earned, and such hours so



transferred shall be used in determining a Participant's eligibility and such contributions

transferred shall be used in determining the amount of monthly retirement benefit to

which he may be entitled at the time of retirement.

(b) In those instances where a Participant of this Plan has been employed in the jurisdiction
area of the Building Trades Pension Plan of the Western Pennsylvania ("Building
Trades Pension" ) and has earned hours ofwork in credited employment under only the

Building Trades Plan for the time worked, the hours so earned shall be credited to the

Participant for the Plan Year(s) in which they were earned. These hours shall be

counted in computing Years of Credited Service under this Plan solely for purposes of
determining whether a Participant with at least five (5 ) years of Vesting Service under

this Plan has (i ) attained the minimum 10 years of Credited Service necessary to be

eligible for an Early Retirement or Disability Benefit; ( ii) earned at least five hundred

(500 ) hours in the sixty (60) months necessary to be eligible for an Early Retirement

Benefit; and (iii) the required 1,500 hours in the sixty (60) months prior to Early
Retirement Age in order to receive the subsidized benefit amount as set forth in Section

5.09(b) . In no event, however, shall the crediting of service under this Section 3.06(b)
cause a Participant to be vested under this Plan or to be eligible for the early retirement

reduction factor under the Twenty (20 ) year or Twenty-Five (25 ) year provisions.
Additionally, hours earned as described in this Section 3.06(b) shall be treated as

Covered Employment for the purpose of applying the reemployment restrictions,

suspension of benefit provisions, and adjustment of retirement benefit provisions of the

Plan. This Section 3.06(b) shall apply to Participants which a retirement date of
January 1, 2014 or later.

(c) Additionally, for any Participant with a retirement date of July 1, 2016 and after, that

was employed in a jurisdiction which provides contributions for work hours to

International Pension Fund of the International Union of Bricklayers & Allied
Craftworkers ("IPF") shall be credited with excess contributionhours to the Participant
for the Plan Year(s) in which they were earned. Excess contribution hours are only
those that are contributed to the International Plan which are not also subject to

contributions to this Plan. These excess hours shall be counted in computing years of
Credited Service under this Plan solely for purposes of determining whether a

Participant with at least five (5) years of Vesting Service under this Plan has (i)
attained the minimum 10 years of Credited Service necessaryto be eligible for an Early
Retirement or Disability Benefit; (ii) earned at least five hundred (500) hours in the

sixty (60) months necessary to be eligible for an Early Retirement Benefit; and (iii) has

the required 1,500 hours in the sixty (60) months prior to Early Retirement Age in
order to receive the subsidized benefit amount as set forth in Section 5.09(b) . In no

event, however, shall the crediting of service under this Section 3.06(b) cause a

Participant to be vested under this Plan or to be eligible for the early retirement

reduction factor under the Twenty (20 ) year or Twenty-Five (25 ) year provisions.
Additionally, hours earned as described in this Section 3.06(b) shall be treated as

Covered Employment for the purpose of applying the reemployment restrictions,

suspension of benefit provisions, and adjustment of retirement benefit provisions of the

Plan.



ARTICLE IV, SECTION 4.10 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

4.10 Freezing Retirement Benefits at the Time the Individual Separates
from Employment

The Retirement Benefit to which a Participant may be entitled shall be determined by the Plan

provision in effect at the time the Participant separates from employment with Employees in this

Fund. Provided, however, any adjustments required under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted pursuant
to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 shall be applied regardless of the date of termination for the

former Participant.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.03 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.03 Amount of Normal RetirementBenefits

The monthly amount of a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit, payable in the form of
a single life annuity, shall be computed on the followingbasis :

(a) 1.35% of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions up to the first 2,000 Hours of
Servicecredited on his behalf betweenJuly 1, 2016 and December31, 2019; plus

(b) 1.7% of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions up to the first 2,000 Hours of Service

credited on his behalf between January 1, 2016 and July 1, 2016; plus

(c) 2.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions up to the first 2,000 Hoursof Service

credited in each Plan Year on his behalf on or after January 1, 2013 through
December 31, 2015 and then on and after January 1, 2020; plus

(d) 2.2% of the AggregateSum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hoursof Service

credited in each Plan Year on his behalf on or after January 1, 2012 and prior to

January 1, 2013; plus

(e) 2.6% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf on or after

January 1, 2003 and prior to January 1, 2012; plus
(0 3.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf on or after

January 1, 1998 and prior to January 1, 2003; plus
(g) 2.8% percent of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on his behalf

prior to January 1, 1998; plus
(h) $2.80 multiplied by the net number of Years ofCredited Employment earned prior

to January 1, 1971 (subject to a maximum of ten), less the number of years of
Credited Employment earned after January 1, 1971. In no event shall this portion
of the benefit be less than zero.

The Board of Trustees, Employers and Union recognize the need to provide additional

funding to the Pension Fund to ensure the financial security of the retirement benefits. At

times, the Employers and Union authorize additional contributions to the Pension Fund that

are not counted toward a Participant's accrued benefit. This is called the "Non-benefit

Responsive Contribution" and is not part of the "Aggregate Sum" of Contributions used in

the benefit formula.

The Normal Retirement Benefit shown herein is based on a Single Life Annuity, which

includes the following post-retirement death benefit. In the event that a Participant's
death shall occur following retirement but prior to his having received an amount equal to

the sum of the accumulated contribution credited on his behalf, his Beneficiary, upon



presentationof the proper proof of death, shall be entitled to receive the balance of such

monthly Retirement Benefits until an amount equal to the Aggregate Sum of his

accumulatedcontributions shall have been made to the Participant and/or his Beneficiary.

The foregoing Single Life Annuity benefit shall be adjusted to an Actuarially Equivalent
benefit in all instances where the form of the retirement benefit is other than the Single
Life Annuity describedabove.

(11) Benefit Adjustments :

(1 ) Effective January 1, 2000, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December

31, 1999 for all active Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more

during the 1998 or the 1999 Plan Years shall be increased by three

percent.
(2) Effective January 1, 2000, all inactive participants who were receiving

Retirement Benefits on December 31, 1999 shall have their monthly
Retirement Benefits increased by five percent.

(3 ) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as of
December 1, 1999 were granted an extra one -time payment of $200.00,

payable in December, 1999.

(4) Effective January 1, 2001, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December 31,
2000 for all active Plan Participantswho worked 200 hours or more during
the 1999 or the 2000 Plan Years shall be increasedby three percent.

(5) Effective January 1, 2001, all Retirees who were receiving Retirement

Benefits on December 31, 2000 shall have their monthly Retirement
Benefits increased by three percent.

(6) All inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits as of
December 1, 2000 were granted an extra one-time payment of $200.00,

payable in December, 2000.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.07 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.07 Eligibility for Early RetirementBenefits

A Participant who has permanently retired from employment with all Employers in the

jurisdictional are of the Fund shall be eligible for Early Retirement Benefits provided :

(a) The Participant has reached his Early Retirement Age, but not age 65;
(b) The Participant has earned a minimum of five (500) hours of Credited Service in the

sixty (60) months prior to reaching Early Retirement Age; and

(c) The Participant has elected and applied for an Early Retirement Benefit on a form

prescribedby the Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.09 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.09 Amount of Early Retirement Benefit

The Early Retirement Benefit shall be a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's
Accrued Benefit as provided for under Section 1.01, reduced by a percentage factor for
each month the Participant is younger than his Normal Retirement Age. This reduction
factor depends upon the age and service for each Participant as follows:



(a) For Participants who are age 63 with at least 25 years of Credited Service, the

benefit is unreduced. For any retirements between age 60 and 63, the applicable
monthly reduction shall be as follows:

i. Prior to January It 2000, the reduction factor shall be 0.5% for each month

youngerthan age 63.

ii. Effective for Retirements between January 1, 2000 and April 30, 2015, the

reduction factor shall be 0.25% for each month younger than age 63.

iii. Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015 but prior to July 1, 2016

(and for the Accrued Benefit earned by Participants that are at least age 60 as

of June 30, 2016) , for Participants that have at least 1,500 hours of Employer
Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 60 calendar months prior
to his Early Retirement Date, the reduction factor shall be Uri of 1% (or
0.333%) for each month younger than age 63. For Participants that are at

least age 60 as of June 30, 2016, this reduction shall only apply to the

Accrued Benefit earned as of June 30, 2016.
iv. Effective for all Accrued Benefits earned after June 30, 2016 and for the

entire benefit of any Participant that is not vet age 60 as of July 1, 2016 that

retires subsequent to that date and that has at least 1,500 hours of Employer
Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 60 calendar months prior
to his Early Retirement Date, the reduction factor shall be 0.50% for each

month younger than age 63.

(b) For Participants with at least 10 (but less than 25) years of Credited Service, the

applicablemonthly reduction factor

i. Prior to January 1, 2000, the reduction factor shall be 0.3% for each month

younger than age 65.

ii. Effective for Retirements between January 1, 2000 to April 30, 2015, the

reduction factor shall be 0.15% for each month younger than 65.

iii. Effective for Retirements between May 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016, the

reduction factor shall be 0.20% for each month younger than 65;

PROVIDED HOWEVER, this factor only applies for Participants that have

at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on their behalf
within the 60 calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date. This
reduction factor will also apply to the Accrued Benefits earned as of June 30,

2016 for Participants that are at least age 60 as of such date.

iv. Effective for all Accrued Benefits earned on or after July 1, 2016 and for the

entire benefit of a Participant who has not attained age 60 by June 30, 2016,
the applicable reduction factors for Participants that have at least 1,500 hours
of Employer Contributions made or due on their behalf within the 60

calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date shall be as follows:

A. For any Participant with at least 20 (but less than 25 ) years of
Credited Service, the reduction factor shall be 1 /3rd of 1% for
each month younger than age 65.

B. For any Participant with at least 10 (but less than 20) years of
Credited Service, the reduction factor shall be 5/12ths of 1% for
each month younger than age 65.

(c) Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015, all other Participants who

attain at least age 60 with 10 years of Credited Service and 500 hours in the 60



months prior to retirement but that do not meet the 1,500 hour requirement will
still be eligible for an Early Retirement Benefit; however, the benefit will be

reduced to the Actuarial Equivalent amount of their Normal Retirement Benefit

determined based upon their age between 60 and 65.

ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.03(b), shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

7.03 Amount of Total and Permanent Disability Benefit :

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

( 1 ) For Participants With Five or More Years of Credited Service:

A Participant retiring prior to April 30, 2015 with five or more years of Credited Service

(at least one of which is Credited Future Service) OR retiring on or after May 1, 2015

with ten or more years of Credited Service who suffers a Total and Permanent

Disability prior to Early Retirement Age shall be entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the

Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit reduced by 12%.

Disability Retirement Benefits for eligible Married Participants shall be payable in the

form of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial

Equivalent of a Single Life Annuity. With appropriate spousal consent, such Participant
may elect the Joint and 75% Survivor Benefit or the Joint and 100% Survivor Benefit,
or a Single Life Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the

monthly benefit under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the table of
factors contained in Appendices 4-6 of the Plan.

(2) For Participants With Less Than Five Years of Credited Service (not applicable for

Participants retiring on a DisabilityPension on or after May 1, 2015) :

A Participant with at least one year of Future Service but less than five years of Credited

Service who suffers Total and Permanent Disability prior to attaining Early Retirement

Age shall be entitled to a monthly Benefit equal to his Early Retirement Benefit in effect

on the Date of Disability, but not less than $20. Such monthly benefit shall be payable
until the earlier of ( i) the date of recovery prior to age 65, or ( ii) the date as of which the

total of all such paymentsequal the aggregate sum of Participant's credited contributions.

(c) For Disability Benefits Commencing on or After July 1. 2016:

( 1 ) A Participant retiring after July 1, 2016 with ten ( 10) or more years of Credited Service
who suffers a Total and Permanent Disability prior to Early Retirement Age shall be

entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit
reduced by 20% at age 60 and further reduced by 1.25% per year for each year younger
than age 60. However, in no event will the reductions factors as applied to the Normal
Retirement Benefit result in a monthly benefit of less than $500. Any Participant with a

Normal Retirement Benefit of less than $500 will receive the unreduced Normal

Retirement Benefit.

ln the event of the recovery of a disabled Participant (as set forth in Section 7.05 ) his monthly

payment will cease.



ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.06 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

Section 7.06 Termination of Benefits

The Total and PermanentDisability Benefit shall be terminated:

(a) Upon attainment of age 60, at which time, the Participant will begin receipt of an Early
Retirement Benefit;

(b) Upon the death of the Participant;
(b) If the Participant engages in an occupation or employment, prior to attainment of age 65,

(except for rehabilitation as determined by the Trustees) for remuneration or profit,
which employment, in the judgment of the Trustees, would be inconsistent with the

finding ofTotal and Permanent Disability,

(c) If the Trustees determine on the basis ofmedical finding that the Participant has, prior to

attainment of age 65, sufficiently recovered to resume a regular occupation or

employment for profit or remuneration,

(d) If the Participant ceases to be entitled to Social Security DisabilityBenefits; or

(e) If the Participant refuses, prior to attainment of age 65, to provide evidence of his

ongoing entitlement to Social Security disability benefits or to undergo a medical

examination requested by the Trustees; provided, however, that the Participant may not be

required to undergo a medical examination more often than twice a year. If the payment
of Disability Benefits is terminated due to the lack of cooperation and the Participant is

determined thereafter to be eligible for Disability Benefits, payment of the Disability
Benefit shall resume, including for any months for which the Participant was Totally and

Permanently Disability and eligible but the payment was not made due to the lack of
cooperation.

ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 8.03 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

8.03 Calculation of Vested Benefits

The amount of the monthly Retirement Benefit payable upon retirement to a former Participant
who has met the vesting requirements set forth under Section 8.02 shall be based upon the

Accrued Benefit and Years of Service in effect on the Participant's date of termination of work in

Covered Employment. Provided, however, any adjustments required under a Rehabilitation Plan

adopted pursuant to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 shall be applied regardless of the date of
termination for the former Participant.

ARTICLE IX, SECTION 9.02 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

9.02 Death Benefits

Effective between March 20, 2015 and December 31, 2015 and then April 30, 2016 and

thereafter, payment of this lump sum death benefit is suspended as required under the Pension

Protection Act of 2006 due to the determination that the Pension Plan is in Critical Status. During
the period of required suspension, the beneficiary for any non-married Participant shall receive

the death benefit under 9.01.

Effective during the period of January 1, 2016 through April 29, 2016 when the Plan was no

longer determined to be in Critical Status, a lump sum death benefit could be paid. This lump



sum death benefit is equal to the sum of the contributions credited to the Participant at the time of
death shall be payable to the surviving Beneficiary of:
(a) any terminated, non-married Participant who is entitled to a Deferred Vested Benefit.

(b) any non-married active Participant who has not yet incurred a Permanent Break-in-

Service (as defined in Section 3.07 ) .

(c) any married active Participant who has not satisfied the requirements for the benefit

provided in Section 9.01.

On April 29, 2016, the Plan was again classified as in Critical Status by action of the Trustees

pursuant to IRC Section 432(b)(4) . Accordingly, effective April 30, 2016 the lump sum death
benefit is again suspended. Upon the emergence from Critical Status, the suspension on payment
of this Death Benefit will automatically be restored again.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this Milt day of

clLek , 2016.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By: AZA1474- By: C...6.4-(6,41



THIRD AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Third Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees" ) .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to incorporate further changes into the 2016
Rehabilitation Plan necessitated after review issues arising from Employees leaving Covered

Employment but staying in the industry until closer to early retirement age and obtaining subsidies
from this Fund; and

WHEREAS, this change will continue the goal of the Rehabilitation Plan which was

developed in consultation with the Plan's Actuary and establishes benefit reductions necessary to

improve the funding of the Plan over the rehabilitation period of ten years beginning January 1,

2016; and

WHEREAS, the current Rehabilitation Plan effective July 1, 2016 is subject to change as

deemed appropriate by the Trustees based upon the actual experienceof the Bricklayers Pension
Plan of Western Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, the 2016 Rehabilitation Plan, except as otherwise provided below, requires
benefit reductions for any Participant who is not retired and receiving a benefit from this Plan prior
to April 1, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as stated herein, the
Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE I, SECTION 1.40 shall be added in its entirety to read as follows:

1.40 "Non-covered Masonry Employment" means work performed in the Jurisdiction of
the Union whichwould be consideredCovered Employment ifperformed by an Employee for an Employer.



ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.07 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.07 Eligibility for Early RetirementBenefits

A Participantwho has permanentlyretired from employmentwith all Employersin the jurisdictional area of the
Fund shall be eligible for Early Retirement Benefits provided :

(a) The Participant has reached his Early Retirement Age, but not age 65, and

(b) The Participant has earned a minimum of five (500) hours of Credited Service in the sixty
(60) months prior to reaching Early Retirement Age'; and

(c) The Participant has elected and applied for an Early Retirement Benefit on a form prescribed by the

Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for an Early Retirement
Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming a Participant
in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar

quarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the Participant has at least

2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to
his Early Retirement Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-covered
Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.10 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.10 When Paid

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Early Retirement Benefits, as set forth in Section

5.07, upon voluntaryretirement, shall becomeentitled to an Early Retirement Benefit as of the first day of
the month following the date ofhis retirement.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for an Early Retirement
Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming a Participant
in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar
quarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the Participant has at least

2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to
his Early Retirement Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-covered
Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.01 shall be amended in part to read as follows:

7.01 Eligibility for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

(c) For DisabilityBenefits commencing on or after May 1, 2015 :

A Participant shall be eligible to receiveTotal and Permanence DisabilityBenefits provided:

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section 7.02 (c)) prior



to attaining Early Retirement Age; and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time ofdisability, at least ten ( 10) years ofFutureCredited

Service; and

(3 ) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent DisabilityBenefits on a form prescribed

by the Trustees,and has furnished such satisfactory proofofdisabilityas may be required by
the Trustees;and

(4) Application for Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of

disabilityand the Participantmust have worked at least 250 hours in the Trade within the two

year period before disability. Except, the two year period may be extended if the Participant
was on workers compensationor receiving other total disability benefits. The Trustees may

approve late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances regarding late

application and provided that the Participant has not had substantial gainful employment

following his last date of employment within the Trade; and

(5 ) A Participant who suffers Total and Permanent Disability after attaining Early Retirement

Age shall not be eligible to receiveTotal and Permanent Disability Benefits. However, such

a Participant shall be eligible to receive the Early Retirement Benefit described in Article V,

Subject to the eligibility requirementsdescribed in that Section 5.09.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for a Total and

Permanent Disability Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time
after first becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date

delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter that such work was performed. However, this

delay will not apply if the Participant has at least 2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or
due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to his Retirement Date. This delayed benefit
commencement date for work performed in Non -covered Masonry Employment shall not extend

beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7.04 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

7.04 When Paid

A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as set

forth in Section 7.01 above, shall become entitled to monthly Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

retroactive to the date of disability, subject to a maximum of six such retroactive monthly payments.
However, if the Participant is entitled to disability benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, then

Total and Permanent Disability benefits will be retroactive to the date of disability. Total and Permanent

Disability Benefits shall be made on the first day of the month next followingthe date ofretirement.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for a Total and

PermanentDisability Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first
becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6)
months for each calendar quarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the

Participant has at least 2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 36
calendar months prior to his Retirement Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work

performed in Non -covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal
Retirement Date.



ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 8.02 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

8.02 Eligibility for Vested Benefits

A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has less than ten years of Credited

Service shall be eligible to receive a Normal RetirementBenefit upon retirement at age 65 (as provided for
under Section 5.01 ). A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has ten or more

years of Credited Service shall be eligible to receive his Accrued Benefit upon retirement at age 65 or a

Reduced Early Retirement Benefit after attaining age 60, but prior to age 65 (as provided for under Section
5.07) . The Participant must apply for Retirement Benefits on a form prescribed by the Trustees, and the

Trustees must approvesuch application.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for a Vested Benefit
that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming a Participant in this
Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter
that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the Participant has at least 2,400 hours
ofEmployer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to his Retirement
Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-covered Masonry
Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date

ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 8.04 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

8.04 When Paid

The Vested Benefit shall be a monthly benefit commencing on the first day of the month

following the month in which a Participant has satisfied the requirements of Section 8.02.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirement for a Vested Benefit
that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming a Participant in this
Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter
that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the Participant has at least 2,400 hours
ofEmployer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to his Retirement
Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-covered Masonry
Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signaturesas of this 16' day of February, 20 i 7.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By : 7921(w4a By eLaA-144- /
°'jtd-----



FOURTH AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Fourth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January I, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board of Trustees for

the Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
memberscovered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have evaluated the changes made to the Suspension of
Benefits provisions and determined that it has resulted in the inability of Employers to use
retirees to mentor and oversee their newer Employees; and

WHEREAS, this unintended consequence has resulted in a hardship to the Employers
and Union in training and retaining skilled craftsmen needed to maintain and expand the
contribution base to this Pension Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that revisions to the current Suspension Rules to allow
for some qualified retirees to return to limited employment with Employers for training purposes
will not adversely impact the funding of the Pension Fund and will result in improved work
opportunities for the Employees and Employers providing Contributions to this Pension Fund;
and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that a revision to the current Suspension Rule is in the
best interest of the Participants and Beneficiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as of February 1,

2017, the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE I, SECTION 5.13 (b) through (d) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(b) Suspension of Benefits on or After May 1, 2015 :

(1 ) For any Pensioner Age 65 or Over:

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner who is age 65 or older returns to work in



Covered Employment for 450 or more hours in a calendaryear, his monthly benefit will be

suspended for the month in which he works the 451' hour. Provided, however, the
Pensioner's benefit cannot be suspended after he reaches Normal Retirement Age for any
month in which he works less than 40 hours after he reaches the 450 hours. For this

purpose, Covered Employment refers to employment as defined under ERISA Section
203(a)(3)(B) .

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are over Normal Retirement Age may also

work for an Employer in the geographic area covered by the Pension Fund as "Limited

Capacity Employment" under the following three Classifications without having his

monthly benefit suspended :

( 1) Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job

site foreman)
(iii) WarehouseWorker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the
Collective Bargaining Agreement or perform the installation of any materials covered
under thejurisdictionof the International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers.

A Pensioner that has not been retired and completely separated from all employment for all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this

provision.

Work under the Limited Capacity Employment may only be performed up to 999 hours in a

calendar year without having the Pensioner's benefit suspended. Provided, however, the
Pensioner must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation
Agreement prior to his return to Limited Capacity Employment.

Failure to meet any of these criteria for a limited return to work will result in the suspension
of the monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not met.

(C) Additionally,once a Pensioner reaches his Required Beginning Date, his monthly pension
benefit is no longer subject to suspension under these rules.

(2) For Pensioners Under Age 65 :

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to
work in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly pension benefits shall be

suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in which he works.

For this purpose, "DisqualifyingEmployment" shall mean (i) any type ofemployment with
an Employer (ii) any type ofemployment with an employer in the same or related business

as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor,
partner, independent contractor or consultant) based on or using the skills related to or

acquired by Covered Employment.



(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are under Normal Retirement Age may work
for an Employer either inside or out of the geographic area coveredby the Pension Fund as

"Limited Capacity Employment" under the following three Classifications which will no

longer be determined to be "DisqualifyingEmployment" :

(i) Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job

site foreman)
(iii) WarehouseWorker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the

Collective Bargaining Agreement or perform the installation of any materials covered
under thejurisdictionof the International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers.

A Pensionerthat has not been retired and completely separated from all employment for all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this

provision.

Work under this Limited Capacity Employment rule may only be performed up to 999

hours in a calendar year without having the Pensioner's benefit suspended. Provided,
however, the Pensioner must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate

Participation Agreementprior to his return to LimitedCapacity Employment.

Failure to meet any of these criteria for a limited exemption to "Disqualifying
Employment" will result in the suspension of the monthly benefit for the month in which
the criteria is not met.

(c) Notice and Suspension Procedures

All Pensioners shall provide the Board ofTrusteeswith written notice ofany employment that is or may be

Covered Employment, DisqualifyingEmployment or Limited Capacity Employment. Such notice shall be

provided at least fifteen ( 15) days in advance of the commencementof such employment. Additionally, in
order to return to work in the limited capacity outlined in subsection (b)(1 )(B) and (b)(2)(B) above, the

Employer must notify the Pension Fund and execute a Participation Agreement to allow for the
Contributions to this Pension Fund prior to the return to work. The Pensionermay request a determination
from the Board of Trustees as to whether specific contemplated employment is employment that would
result in suspension of the payment of the monthly pension benefits. Such request must be made in advance
of the Board's quarterly meeting in order to ensure it is addressed by the Trustees in a timely manner. Any
Pensioner that returns to work without obtaining a prior determination or giving written notice will be

presumedto be engaged in Covered or DisqualifyingEmployment upon discovery. A notice of suspension
will be issued to the Pensioner. He has the ability to provide information and proof that such employment
was not Covered or DisqualifyingEmployment subject to suspension under these Rules.

Additionally, the Pensioner is subject to offset for any monthly pension benefits paid during a month that

was subject to suspension. Upon the termination of the suspendable employment, the Pensioner's monthly

- -



benefit will resume. However, up to 25% of the monthly pension benefit shall be deducted from each

payment until all benefits received in violationof this suspension rule are recoveredby the Pension Plan.

The Pensionerhas the right to appeal the determination of suspension under the Claims and Appeals Rules

of the PensionPlan.

(d) Reinstatementof Pension Benefits After Suspension

The Pensionermust notify the Board of Trustees of the termination of his Covered,Disqualifying or Limited

Capacity Employment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as of the first day of the
calendar month following the later of (i) the date his employment terminates, or (ii) the date on which he

notifies the Board ofTrustees that his employment terminated.

Following the Pensioner's termination of employment, if he was working in Covered Employment for
which contributions were to be paid to this Pension Plan on his behalf, his monthly benefit shall be

recomputed. Contributions made under a Participation Agreement for Limited Capacity Employment will
not be credited in this recalculation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this 42V41
/

day of

Macci, , 2017.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By: •1/1//eW Ve/i,L1) By: I<



FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and RestatedJanuary 1, 2015)

This Fifth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan" ) , is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees") .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
ArticleXIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS,the Trustees have evaluated the changes made to the Suspension of Benefits

provisions and determined that there is a current shortfall in skilled craftsmen during the peak
seasons; and

WHEREAS,this unintended consequence has resulted in a hardship to the Employers and
Union as out of area workers are being brought into the jurisdiction of the Plan to man the jobs
which results in a loss of the contribution base to this Pension Fund since the contributions are

reciprocated back to the home locals for these travelers; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that revisions to the current Suspension Rules to allow
for some early retirees to return to work in the jurisdiction of the Union for a limited time period
to cover the season will not adversely impact the funding of the Pension Fund and will result in

improved work opportunities for the Employees and Employers providing Contributions to this
Pension Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that a revision to the current Suspension Rule is in the
best interest of the Participants and Beneficiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as of June 1, 2017,
the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects:

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (b)(2) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

(b) Suspension of Benefits on or AfterMay 1. 2015 :

(2) For Pensioners UnderAge 65 :



(A) On or after May 1, 2015, ifany Pensioner receivinga benefitprior to age 65 returns to work
in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly pension benefits shall be

suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in which he works.

For this purpose, "Disqualifying Employment" shall mean (i) any type ofemploymentwith
an Employer (ii) any type of employment with an employerin the same or related business

as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor,
partner, independent contractor or consultant ) based on or using the skills related to or

acquired by Covered Employment.

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are under Normal Retirement Age may work
for an Employereither insideor out of the geographic area covered by the Pension Fund as

"Limited Capacity Employment" under the following three Classificationswhich will no

longer be determined to be "Disqualifying Employment":

(i) Project Manager

(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job
site foreman )

(iii) Warehouse Worker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the

Collective BargainingAgreement or perform the installationofany materials covered under

the jurisdiction of the International Union ofBricklayers and AlliedCraftworkers.

A Pensioner that has not been retired and completelyseparated from all employmentfor all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this

provision.

Work under this Limited CapacityEmploymentrule mayonly be performed up to 999 hours

in a calendar year without having the Pensioner's benefitsuspended. Provided, however, the

Pensioner must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation
Agreement prior to his return to Limited CapacityEmployment.

Failure to meet any of these criteria for a limited exemptionto "Disqualifying Employment"
will result in the suspension of the monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not

met.

(C) For the limited time period of June 1, 2017 through September 30, 2017, if any Pensioner

who is receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in Covered Employment in the

jurisdiction of the Union for 450 or less hours on a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not

be suspended. If the number ofhours paid in Covered Employmentduring this limited time

period exceed 450, any excess hours shall be considered "Disqualifying Employment" and

the monthly benefitshall be suspended beginningwith the month in which he works the 451"
hour. Additionally, any hours worked by a Pensioner, who is receivinghis benefit prior to

age 65, in any Covered Employmentanywhere worked after September 30, 2017 shall be

treated under subsections (A) and (B) above to determine if they are otherwise "Disqualifying



Employment".

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (d) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

(d) Reinstatement of Pension Benefits After Suspension

The Pensioner must notify the BoardofTrustees of the terminationofhis Covered, Disqualifying or Limited

Capacity Employment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as of the first day of the

calendar month following the later of (i) the date his employment terminates, or (ii) the date on which he

notifies the BoardofTrustees that his employmentterminated.

Following the Pensioner's terminationofemployment, ifhe was working in Covered Employmentfor which
contributionswere to be paid to this Pension Plan on his behalf, his monthly benefit shall be recomputed.
Contributionsmade for a pensioner under subsection (b)(2)(C) above and under a ParticipationAgreement
for Limited CapacityEmploymentwill not be creditedin this recalculation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegationby the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this iY1.4" day of

c-Tert,,AL- , 2017.

UNIONTRUSTEE EMPLOYER TRUSTEE

By : 4-24016P/ ,‘Ta By: ( 1,-Li. _



SIXTH AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Sixth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have evaluatedthe changes made to the Suspension ofBenefits
provisions and determined that there is a current shortfall in skilled craftsmen during the peak
seasons; and

WHEREAS, this unintendedconsequence has resulted in a hardship to the Employers and
Union as out of area workers are being brought into the jurisdiction of the Plan to man the jobs
which results in a loss of the contribution base to this Pension Fund since the contributions are

reciprocated back to the home locals for these travelers; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that revisions to the current Suspension Rules to allow
for some early retirees to return to work in the jurisdiction of the Union for a limited time period
to cover the season will not adversely impact the funding of the Pension Fund and will result in
improved work opportunities for the Employees and Employers providing Contributions to this
Pension Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees approved a moratorium on the suspension ofbenefit rules for the
peak season from May through September2017 under the Fifth Amendment to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that the employment demands are projected to continue
for at least two more months, so further revision to the current Suspension Rule is in the best
interest of the Participants and Beneficiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as of September 20,
2017, the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (b)(2) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:



(b) Suspension ofBenefits on or After May 1. 2015 :

(2) For Pensioners Under Age 65 :

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, ifany Pensioner receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work
in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly pension benefits shall be

suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in which he works.

For this purpose, "DisqualifyingEmployment" shall mean (i) any type ofemployment with
an Employer ( ii) any type ofemployment with an employer in the same or related business

as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor,
partner, independent contractor or consultant) based on or using the skills related to or

acquired by Covered Employment.

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are underNormal Retirement Age may work
for an Employer either inside or out of the geographic area covered by the Pension Fund as

"Limited Capacity Employment" under the following three Classifications which will no

longer be determined to be "DisqualifyingEmployment" :

(i) Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job

site foreman)
(iii) Warehouse Worker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the

Collective Bargaining Agreement or perform the installation ofany materialscoveredunder
the jurisdictionof the International Union of Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers.

A Pensionerthat has not been retired and completely separated from all employment for all

Employers for at least three (3 ) months will not be eligible to return to work under this

provision.

Work under this Limited Capacity Employment rule may only be performed up to 999 hours
in a calendaryear without having the Pensioner'sbenefit suspended. Provided,however, the
Pensioner must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation
Agreement prior to his return to Limited Capacity Employment.

Failure to meet any ofthese criteria for a limited exemption to "DisqualifyingEmployment"
will result in the suspension of the monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not
met.

(C) For the limited time period of June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017, if any Pensioner

who is receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in Covered Employment in the

jurisdiction of the Union for 450 or less hours on a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not
be suspended. If the number ofhours paid in Covered Employment during this limited time

period exceed 450, any excess hours shall be considered"DisqualifyingEmployment" and



the monthly benefit shall be suspended beginningwith the month in which he works the =15 I s'

hour. Additionally, any hours worked by a Pensioner, who is receiving his benefit prior to

age 65, in any Covered Employment anywhereworked after September 30, 2017 shall be

treated undersubsections (A) and (B) above to determineifthey are otherwise"Disqualifying
Employment".

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (d) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(d) Reinstatement ofPension Benefits After Suspension

The Pensioner must notify the Board ofTrustees of the termination ofhis Covered,Disqualifying or Limited

Capacity Employment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as of the first day of the

calendarmonth following the later of (i) the date his employment terminates, or (ii) the date on which he

notifies the BoardofTrustees that his employment terminated.

Following the Pensioner'stermination ofemployment, ifhe was working in CoveredEmployment for which
contributions were to be paid to this Pension Plan on his behalf, his monthly benefit shall be recomputed.
Contributions made for a pensionerunder subsection (bX2)(C) above and under a Participation Agreement
for Limited Capacity Employment will not be credited in this recalculation.

%

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this Aft/ day of

J) Oqe e,t- , 2017.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYER TRUSTEE

1. k -
By : 77ezietein By: ( (



SEVENTH AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERSPENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Seventh Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers PensionPlan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
memberscovered thereunder;and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII ofthe Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have evaluatedthe changes made to the Suspension ofBenefits

provisions and determined that there is a current shortfall in skilled craftsmen during the peak
seasons; and

WHEREAS, this unintended consequence has resulted in a hardship to the Employers and

Union as out of area workers are being brought into the jurisdiction of the Plan to man the jobs
which results in a loss of the contribution base to this Pension Fund since the contributions are

reciprocated back to the home locals for these travelers; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that revisions to the current Suspension Rules to allow
for some early retirees to return to work in the jurisdiction of the Union for a limited time period
to cover the season will not adversely impact the funding of the Pension Fund and will result in

improved work opportunities for the Employees and Employers providing Contributions to this
PensionFund; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees approved a moratorium on the suspension of benefit rules for
the peak season from May through November 2017 under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the

Plan; and

•

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that similaremployment demands are projected to occur

again this summer, so another moratorium of the Suspension Rule is in the best interest of the

Participants and Beneficiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as ofMay 17, 2018,
the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :



ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (b)(2) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(b) Suspension ofBenefits on or Alter May 1. 2015:

(2) For Pensioners Under Age 65 :

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, ifany Pensionerreceiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work
in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly pension benefits shall be

suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in whichhe works.

For this purpose, "DisqualifyingEmployment" shall mean (i) any type ofemployment with
an Employer (ii) any type ofemployment with an employer in the same or related business

as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor,

partner, independent contractor or consultant) based on or using the skills related to or

acquired by CoveredEmployment

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensionerswho are underNormal Retirement Age may work
for an Employer either inside or outof the geographicarea coveredby the Pension Fund as

"Limited Capacity Employment" under the following three Classifications which will no

longer be determinedto be "DisqualifyingEmployment" :

(i) Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioneris not the primary job

site foreman)
(iii) WarehouseWorker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the

Collective BargAining Agreement or perfonn the installation ofany materials coveredunder

the jurisdictionofthe International UnionofBricklayers and Allied Craftworicers.

A Pensionerthat has not been retired and completely separated fromall employment for all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this

provision.

Workunder this LimitedCapacity Employment rule may only be performed up to 999 hours
in a calendaryearwithouthaving the Pensioner'sbenefit suspended. Provided, however, the

Pensioner must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation

Agreement prior to his return to LimitedCapacity Employment.

Failure to meetany ofthese criteria for a limited exemption to "DisqualifyingEmployment"
will result in the suspension ofthe monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not

met

(C) For the limited time period ofJune 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017, ifany Pensioner

who is receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in Covered Employment in the

jurisdictionof the Union for 450 or less hours on a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not

be suspended. Ifthe number ofhours paid in CoveredEmployment during this limited time



period exceed 450, any excess hours shall be considered"DisqualifyingEmployment" and

the monthly benefit shall be suspended beginning with the month in whichhe works the 451'
hour. Additionally,any hours worked by a Pensioner, who is receiving his benefit prior to

age 65, in any Covered Employment anywhere worked after November 30, 2017 shall be

treated undersubsections (A) and (B) above to determineifthey are otherwise "Disqualifying
Employment".

(D) For the limited time period of June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018, ifany Pensioner

who is receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in Covered Employment in the

jurisdictionof the Union for 550 or less hours on a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not

be suspended. If the number ofhours paid in CoveredEmployment during this limited time

period exceed 550, any excess hours shall be considered"DisqualifyingEmployment" and

the monthly benefit shall be suspended beginning with the month in which he works the 551'
hour. Additionally,any hours worked by a Pensioner, who is receiving his benefit prior to

age 65, in any Covered Employment anywhere worked after November 30, 2018 shall be

treated undersubsections (A) and (B) above to determineifthey are otherwise"Disqualifying
Employment".

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (d) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

(d) Reinstatementof Pension Benefits After Suspension

The Pensionermust notify the Board ofTrustees of the termination ofhis Covered,Disqualifyingor Limited

Capacity Employment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as of the first day of the
calendar month following the later of (i) the date his employment terminates, or (ii) the date on which he

notifies the Board ofTrustees that his employment terminated.

Followingthe Pensioner'stermination ofemployment, ifhe was working in CoveredEmployment for which
contributions were to be paid to this Pension Plan on his behalf, his monthly benefit shall be recomputed.
Contributions made for a pensioner under subsections (bX2XC) and (D) above and under a Participation
Agreement for Limited Capacity Employment will not be credited in this recalculation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this /711
-

day of

, 2018.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYE

TRITEE
By :

/
e7z- vi6rio- 1

By:



EIGHTH AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERSPENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Eighth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania ("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Pension Fund is in critical status as ofApril 26, 2019. At that time, no
further lump sum payments can be made.

WHEREAS, the Trustees evaluated the impact that the required change has on its
unmarried participants who are no longer eligible to have a death benefit paid upon their death;
and

WHEREAS, the Trustees believe that revisions to the current lump sum return of
contributions death benefit can be made to provide a monthlybenefit to the Beneficiaries of the
unmarried participants in the amount equal to the contributions credited without increasing the
costs to the PensionFund.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as of June 1, 2019,
the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE IX, SECTION 9.02 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

9.02 Death Benefits

1. Effective on or afterApril 25 2019, payment of this lump sum death benefit is suspended as

required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 due to the determination that the Pension

Plan is in Critical Status. During the period of required suspension, the beneficiary for any
non-married Participant shall receive the death benefit in the form ofa Return ofContributions

Monthly Benefitas follows:

Effective for any death benefit payable on or after April 25, 2019, the Beneficiary of an



unmarried Participant shall be eligible to receive the monthly benefit in the amount of the

Aggregate Sum of his Contributions paid into the Plan on his behalf. The Beneficiary will
have the ability to elect to receive the payments over a period of two (2), five (5) or ten

(10) years. The payment amount will be limited so the maximum is not more than the

actuarial equivalent monthly benefit determined by the Actuaryand the minimum is $100.

Upon the payment of the entire balance of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions, the

monthly payments will cease and no further death benefits will be paid.

2. Effective prior to March 20, 2015, between January 1, 2016 and April 30, 2016 and then

between January 1, 2017 and April 25, 2019 when the Plan was not in Critical Status, a lump
sum death benefit could be paid in the form of an immediate single sum payment. This lump
sum death benefit was equal to the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited to the

Participant at the time of death. Upon the emergence from Critical Status, the suspensionon

payment of this Lump Sum Death Benefitwill automatically be restoredagain

3. This Death Benefit under Section 9.02 shall be payable to the surviving Beneficiary of:
(a) any terminated, non-married Participant who is entitled to a Deferred Vested Benefit.

(b) any non-married active Participant who has not yet incurred a Permanent Break-in-

Service(as defined in Section3.07).

(c) any married active Participant who has not satisfied the requirements for the benefit

provided in Section 9.01 upon proper waiver ofsuch death benefit.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this /571" day of

, 2019.

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By: 74,74a4
, -

By: ,-7 #'



NINTH AMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Ninth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees") .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
memberscovered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Pension Fund is in critical status as of April 25, 2019. At that time,
certain plan amendments were made to reflect changes required under the Rehabilitation Plan

adopted by the Trustees, including provisions regarding the elimination of lump sum payments;
and

WHEREAS, the Trustees evaluated the impact that the required changes had on the plan
operations and believe that certain sections need further revisions and clarification.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that the Plan be, and hereby is,
amended in the following respects :

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.04 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.04 Eligibility for Reduced Normal Retirement Benefits

(a) Effectiveon or after April25, 2019, this form ofbenefit is no longer available from the Pension
Fund.

(b) Effective for time periods prior to April 25, 2019 when the Plan was not in Critical Status, a

Participant who has permanently retired from employment with all Employers in the

jurisdiction ofthe Fund (and is not eligible for NormalRetirement under Section 5.01 ) shall be

eligible for a ReducedNormalRetirement Benefit provided the Participant has attained age 65

and has applied for a ReducedNormal Retirement Benefit on a form prescribed by the Trustees
and the Trustees have approved the application.



ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.05 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.05 Amount of Reduced Normal RetirementBenefits

(a) Effectiveon or after April 25, 2019, this form ofbenefit is no longer available from the Pension

Fund.

(b) Effectivefor timeveriods prior to April 25, 2019 when the Plan was not in Critical Status, upon
retirement at his ReducedNormalRetirement Date, each Participant shall be entitled to receive

100% of the contributions accumulated on his behalf, payable in a single sum as soon as

administratively feasible (after the Participant applies for the benefit) .

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.06 (c) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

5.06 When Paid

(c) Reduced Normal Retirement. Effectiveon or after April 25, 2019, this form of benefit is no

longer available from the PensionFund.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.11 shall be amended to read as follows:

5.11 Reemployment of Participants Receiving Retirement Benefits

Any Participant that is receiving a monthly pensionbenefit and returns to work in Covered

Employment shall be subject to the Suspension ofBenefits rules set forth in Section 5.12.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.12 (b)(2) shall be amended effective for new service accrued on or
after April 1, 2020 to add a new subsection (D) to read as follows:

5.12 Suspension ofBenefits

(b) Suspension ofBenefits on or after May 1, 2015 :

2) For Pensioners Under Age 65 :

(A) Effective for benefits accrued on or after April 1, 2020 shall be subject to the following
expanded definition of "DisqualifyingEmployment."

"DisqualifyingEmployment" shall mean (i) any type ofemployment with an Employer

(ii) any type of employment with an employer in the same or related business as an

Employer, (iii) any employment orself-employment (including a sole proprietor, partner,

independentcontractor or consultant) based on or using the skills related to or acquired

by CoveredEmployment, and (iv) any employment or self-employment (including a sole

proprietor, partner, independentcontractor or consultant) in the construction industry.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 5.13 shall be amended to read as follows:
•

5.13 Adjustment ofRetirementBenefits

(a) Any Pensionerreceiving Normal Retirement Benefits who returns to work in CoveredEmployment
for less than 200 hours in a plan yearwill not be entitled to any adjustmentin his monthly Retirement

Benefit.



(b) A PensionerreceivedNormal RetirementBenefits who returns to work in CoveredEmployment and

who is credited with 200 or more Hours ofCredited Employment in a plan year, shall be entitled to

an adjustment in his Retirement Benefit following such termination ofemployment. The amount of
such adjustment will be based on the hours of Credited Employment earned during the period of

reemployment and the Retirement Benefits in effect during the period of reemployment.
Furthermore, any such adjustment in Retirement Benefits will becomeeffective with the first month

immediately following the date of termination of suchperiod ofreemployment. The Participant and

spouse shall be given a new opportunity to elect a form of payment applicable to the entire

recomputedmonthly RetirementBenefit. The election shall be made in accordance with the termsof
the Plan.

(c) Any Pensioner receiving Early Retirement Benefits who returns to work in Disqualifying
Employment and whosemonthly RetirementBenefits are suspended as a resultofsuch reemployment
under Section 5.12, shall be entitled to an adjustment in his monthly Early Retirement Benefit upon
termination ofsuch reemployment. This does not apply to pensioners that return to work under the

Limited Capacity Employment as set forth in Section 5.12 (d). Eligible Pensioners shall have the

adjustment made based upon the number ofmonths he was reemployed during which his monthly
RetirementBenefit was suspended. His Early RetirementBenefit shall be decrased by the same early
retirement factor that was used to compute his original reduced Early Retirement Benefit for each

such month of reemployment, but such adjustment shall not result in an amount that exceeds the

monthly Normal Retirement Benefit he wouldhave received had he retired at age 65. Further, such

adjustmentwill be based on the Retirement Benefit in effect at the time ofhis original retirement.

ARTICLE VII, SECTION7.05shall be amended in part to read as follows:

7.05 Disabled Retirees Who Recover or Return to Work

A Disabled Retiree who recovers, or who returns to work prior to attaining age 65, shall be

immediately removed from the Pension rolls. Upon termination of employment, such person shall

be required to reapply for Normal, Early or Deferred Vested Pension Benefits and shall have another

AnnuityStatingDate for the purposeofthe waiver ofthe Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit and election

of another form of payment. There shall be no adjustment in his retirement benefit unless he has

worked 200 or more hours in CoveredEmployment during a Plan Year in which he was reemployed.
If he has worked 200 or more hours in a Plan Year during the prior of reemployment, and again

applies for Retirement Benefits following termination of such reemployment, his benefits will be

recomputed as though this were his initial retirement application. [removed — except that the

guaranteed refund of contributions otherwise provided shall be reduced to reflect the amount of

monthly paymentssuch Participant receivedprior to his return to active employment.]

ARTICLE X, SECTION 10.01 shall be amended in part to read as follows:

I

10.01 Application for RetirementBenefits, Death Benefits or Vested Benefits

(a) No Retirement Benefit, Death Benefit, or Vested Benefit shall be paid unless

application is made therefor within the 180-day period ending on the Annuity Starting
Date andapprovedby the Trustees. The applicant shall notify the Trusteesor the office



of the Administratorof the Plan of his desire to apply for Plan benefits. The office of
the Administratorof the Plan will send the applicant all proper application forms and
information within 30 day of the receipt of the request to apply for benefits.

(b) An applicant for benefits shall furnish, at the request of the Trustees any information
or proof reasonably required to determine his benefit rights. If the applicant makes a

willful, false statementmaterial to his application or furnishes fraudulent information
or proof material to his application, benefits not vested under this Plan may be denied

suspended, or discontinued. The Trustees shall have the right to recover any benefit

payments made in reliance on any willful, false or fraudulent statement, information
or proof submitted by an applicant for benefits, or any benefit payment made in error.

(c) The Trusteeshave the right to recoupbenefits overpaid due to false statements through
offset of future benefit payments, if any vestedbenefits are still owed, or filing a legal
proceeding. The recovery will include the benefits plus interest and costs. The
Trusteeshave the right to adjust the monthly benefit to the correct amount immediately
upon discovery of the false informationor proof. The Trustees can adjust the future
benefit to reflect the lifetime of the participant based upon the current age and

outstanding payment plus interest at the time the error is discovered. In the alternative,
if the full amount of the overpayment plus interest can be recoupedwithin twelve (12)
months through offset of up to 100% per month, the Trustees can pay the corrected
future monthlybenefit withoutactuarial adjustment.

(d) When benefits are paid in error not caused by false information from the participant,
the monthly benefit will be adjusted immediately to reflect the benefit amount
calculated under the terms ofthe PensionPlan and any overpaymentsmay be recouped
with interest by the Trustees. The Trustees can adjust the future benefit to reflect the
lifetime of the participant based upon the current age and outstanding payment plus
interest at the time the error,is discovered. In the alternative, if the full amount of the

overpayment plus interest can be recouped within twelve (12) months through offset
of up to 25% per month, the Trustees can pay the corrected future monthly benefit
without actuarial adjustment.

(e) Interest on underpayments and overpayments (except for overpayments because of a
Retiree's work in disqualifying employment under Section 6.09) will be calculated

according to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation interest rate for employer
liability, unpaid contributions and late premium payments in effect on the 1

si day of
the month in which the overpayment was discovered by the Trustees or by any
employee, agent or representativeof the Trustees.

ARTICLE X, SECTION 10.03 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

10.03 Latest Date for Commencement of Retirement Benefits

(a) GeneralRules

(1) Effective Date. The provisions of this Section 10.03 will apply for purposes of determining

required minimum distributions for calendaryears beginning with the 2003 calendaryear.

(2) Precedence. The requirements of this Section 10.03 will take precedence over any
inconsistentprovisions of the Plan.

(3) Requirements of Treasury Regulations Incorporated. All distributions required under the

Section 10.03 will be determined and made in accordance with the Treasury regulations
under Code Section401 (a)(9), including sections 1.401(a)(9)-1 through 1.401(a)(9)-9.

(b) Time and Manner ofDistribution



(1) Required Beginning Date. Payment of retirement benefits under this Plan to a Participant
shall begin not later than 60 days after the close of the Plan Year in which the Participant
attains Normal Retirement Age or terminated employment, whichever is later; provided,
however, (A) the Participant may elect a later date of payment, and (B) the Participant's
failure to file an application for a pension shall be deemed to be such an election of a later

date of payment. Notwithstanding the above, the Participant's entire interest will be

distributed, or begin to be distributed, to the Participant no later than the Participant's
RequiredBeginning Date.

Prior to December31, 2019, a Participant's "Required Beginning Date" shall be the April 1

following the calendar year in which the Participant attains age 70 1 /2; provided,however,
if a Participant attained age 70 and 1/2 before January 1, 1988, Retirement Benefits shall
commence no later than April 1 of the calendar year following the later of (1) the calendar

year in which he attains age 70 and 1/2 or (2) the calendar year in which his employment
teminates.
For any Participant that has not yet met their Required Beginning Date on December 31,
2019, the term shall mean the April 1 ofthe calendar year following the calendaryear in
which the Participant reaches age 72 or ceases to work in CoveredEmployment, whichever
is later.

(2) Participant_M'am•eaDistributionsDeath of Be'. Ifthe Participant dies before distributions begin,
the Participant's entire interest will be distributed, or begin to be distributed, no later than as

follows:

(A) If the Participant's survivingspouse is the Participant's sole designated Beneficiary,then

distributionsto the surviving spouse will begin by December 31 of the calendar year

immediatelyfollowing the calendar year in which the Participant died, or by December

31 of the calendar year in which the Participant would have attained their Required

BeginningDate, if later.

(B) If the Participant's surviving spouse is not the Participant's sole designated beneficiary,
then distributions to the designated beneficiarywill beginby December 31 ofthe calendar

yearfollowing the calendar year in which the Participant died.

(C) If there is no designated beneficiaryas ofSeptember 30 of the year following the year of
the Participant's death, the Participant's entire interestwillbe distributed by December 31

of the calendar yearcontaining the fifth anniversary ofthe Participant's death.

(D) If the Participant's surviving spouse is the Participant's sole designated beneficiaryand

the surviving spouse dies after the Participant but before distributions to the surviving

spousebegin, thissection (b)(2), other than (b)(2)(A), will applyas ifthe survivingspouse
were the Participant.

For purposes of this Section (b)(2) and section (e), distributions are considered to begin on the

Participant's Required Beginning Date (or, if section (b)(2)(D) applies, the date distributions are

required tobeginto the survivingspouseunder section (b)(2)(A)) . Ifannuitypayments irrevocably
commence to the Participant before the Participant's Requited Beginning Date (or to the

Participant'ssurviving spouse before the date distributions are required to begin to the surviving

spouse under section (b)(2)(A)), the date distributions are considered to begin is the date

distributions actuallycommence.

(3) Form ofDistributions. Unless the Participant's interest is distributed in the form of an annuity

purchased from an insurance company or in a single sum on or before the Required Beginning



Date, as of the first distribution, calendar year distributionswill be made in accordance with
sections (c), (d) and (e) ofthis Section 10.03. Ifthe Participant's interest is distributed in the form
of an annuity purchased from an insurance company, distributions thereunder will be made in

accordance with the requirements ofCode Section 401(a)(9) and the Treasury regulations.

(c) DeterminationofAmount to be DistributedEach Year.

(1) General Annuity Requirements. If the Participant's interest is paid in the form of annuity
distributions under the Plan, payments under the annuitywill satisfy the following requirements :

(A) the annuitydistributions will be paid in periodicpayments made at intervals not longer
than one year,

(B) the distributionperiod will be overa life (or lives) or overa periodcertain not longer than

the period described in section (d) or(e);

(C) once payments have begun over a periodcertain, the periodcertain will not be changed
even if the period certain is shorter than the maximumpermitted;

(D) payments will either be non-increasing or increase only as follows:

(i) by an annual percentage that does not exceed the annual percentage increase in

acost-of-living indexthat is basedon prices ofall items and issuedby the Bureau

ofLabor Statistics;

(ii) to the extent of the reduction in the amount of the Participant's payments to

provide for a survivorbenefitupondeath, but only ifthe beneficiarywhose life

was being used to detennine the distributionperioddescribed in section (d) dies

or is no longer the Participant's beneficiarypursuant to a Qualified Domestic

Relations Order within the meaning ofSection 414(p);

(iii) to providecash refunds ofemployee contributions upon the Participant's death;

or

(iv) to pay increasedbenefits that result from a plan amendment.

(2) Amount Required to be Distributed by Required Beginning Date. The amount that must be

distributed on orbefore the Participant's Required BeginningDate(or, ifthe Participant dies before

distributions begin, the date distributions are required to begin under section (b)(2)(A) or (B)) is

the payment that is required for one payment interval. The second payment need not be made

until the end of the next payment interval even if the payment interval ends in the next calendar

year. Payment intervals are the periods for whichpayments arereceived, e.g.bi-monthly,monthly,
semi-annually or annually. All of the Participant's benefitaccruals as of the last day of the first

distributioncalendar yearwill be includedin the calculation ofthe amount ofthe annuitypayments
for payment intervals ending on or after the Participant's Required BeginningDate.

(3) Additional Accruals After First Distribution CalendarYear. Any additional benefitsaccruing
to the Participant in a calendaryear after the first distribution calendaryearwill be distributed

beginning with the first payment interval ending in the calendaryear immediately following
the calendaryear in which such amount accrues.

(d) Requirementsfor AnnuityDistributions that CommenceDuring Participant's Lifetime.

(1) Joint Life Annuities where the Beneficiary is not the Participant's Spouse. If the Participant's
interest is being distributed in the form of a joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of
the Participant and a non-spouse beneficiary, annuity payments to be made on or after the

Participant's Required Beginning Date to the designated Beneficiary after the Participant's



death must not at any time exceed the applicablepercentage ofthe annuity payment for such

period that would have been payableto the Participant using the table set forth in Q&A-2 of
Section 1.401 (a)(9)-6 of the Treasury Regulations. If the form of distribution combines a

joint and survivor annuity for the joint lives of the Participant and non-spouse beneficiary
and period certain annuity, the requirementin the precedingsentence will apply to the annuity

paymentsto be madeto the designated Beneficiary after the expiration of the period certain.

(2) Period Certain Annuities. Unless the Participant's spouse is the sole designated Beneficiary
and the form ofdistribution is a period certain and no life annuity, the period certain for an

annuity distribution commencing during the Participant's lifetime may not exceed the

applicable distribution period for the Participant under the Uniform LifetimeTable set forth

in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations for the calendar year that contains the

AnnuityStartingDate. Ifthe AnnuityStartingDateprecedes theyear in which the Participant
reaches age 70, the applicable distribution period for the Participant is the distribution period
for age 70 undertheUniformLifetimeTable set forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 oftheTreasury

regulationsplus the excess of70 over the age ofthe Participantas ofthe Participant's birthday
in the year that contains the Annuity Starting Date. If the Participant's spouse is the

Participant's sole designated Beneficiary and the form ofdistribution is a period certain and

no life annuity, the period certain may not exceed the longer of the Participant's applicable
distribution period, as determinedunder this section (d)(2), or the joint life and last survivor

expectancyof the Participant and the Participant's spouse as determinedunder the Joint and

Last Survivor Table set forth in section 1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury regulations, using the

Participant's and spouse's attainedages as of the Participant's and Spouse's birthdays in the

calendaryear that contains the Annuity Starting Date.

(e) Requirementsfor MinimumDistributions Where Participant Dies Before Date Distributions Begin.

( 1) Participant Survived by Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before the date

distribution of his or her interest begins and there is a designated Beneficiary, the

Participant's entire interestwill be distributed, beginning no later than the time describedin

section (b)(2)(A) or (B) over the life of the designated Beneficiary or over a period certain

not exceeding:

(A) unless the AnnuityStartingDate is before the first distribution calendaryear, the life

expectancyof the designated beneficiary determinedusing the beneficiary's age as

ofthe Beneficiary's birthday in the calendaryearimmediately followingthe calendar

year of the Participant's death; or

(B) if the Annuity Starting Date is before the first distribution calendar year, the life

expectancyof the designated beneficiary determinedusing the Beneficiary's age as

of the Beneficiary's birthday in the calendaryear that contains the Annuity Starting
Date.

(2) No Designated Beneficiary. If the Participant dies before the date distributions begin and

there is no designated Beneficiary as of September 30 of the year following the year of the

Participant's death, distribution of the Participant's entire interest will be completed by
December 31 of the calendar year that contains the fifth anniversary of the Participant's
death.

(3) Death of Surviving Spouse Before Distributions to Surviving Spouse Begin. If the

Participant dies before the date distribution of his or her interest begins, the Participant's



surviving Spouse is the Participant's sole designated Beneficiary, and the surviving Spouse

dies before distributions to the surviving Spouse begin, this section (e) will apply as if the

surviving Spouse were the Participant, except that the time by which distributions mustbegin
will be determinedwithoutregard to Section(b)(2)(A).

(f) Definitions.

(1) DesignatedBeneficiary. The individual who is designated as the beneficiary under Section

9.04 of the Plan and is the designated Beneficiary under Code Section401 (a)(9) and Section

1.401(a)(9)-1, Q&A A-4, of the Treasury regulations.
(2) Distribution CalendarYear. A calendaryear for which a minimum distribution is required.

For distribution calendaryear is the calendaryear immediately preceding the calendaryear
which containsthe Participant's RequiredBeginning Date. For distributions beginning after
the Participant's death, the first distribution calendaryear is the calendaryear in which the

distributions are required to begin pursuantto Section (b)(2).

(3) Life Expectancy. Life Expectancy as computed by use of the Single Life Table in section
1.401(a)(9)-9 of the Treasury Regulations.
(4) Required Beginning Date. Prior to December 31, 2019, the Required Beginning
Date of a Participant shall mean the April 1 of the calendaryear following the later of (i) the
calendaryear in which the Participant attains age 70 1/2 or (ii) the calendaryear in which the

Participant retires. For any Participant that has not yet met their Required Beginning Date
on December 31, 2019, the term shall meanthe April 1" of the calendaryear following the
calendar year in which the Participant reaches age 72 or ceases to work in Covered
Employment, whichever is later.

ARTICLE X, SECTION 10.07 shall be added in its entirety to read as follows:

10.07 Payments to Missing Participants.
If the Board ofTrustees is unable to make payments to a Participant or Beneficiary under this Plan
when such payments become due because the identity or whereaboutsof such person cannot be

ascertained, the paymentsshall be forfeited. However, in the event that the identityor whereabouts
of such person is later determined, payment shall be made to said person or to his account upon
proper application filed with the Trustees.

ARTICLE XIII, SECTION13.01 shall be amended in part to read as follows:

13.01 Plan Amendments

The Trustees who are present and voting may amend the Plan by majority action. No amendmentto
the Plan (including a change in the actuarial basis for determining an optional or early retirement
benefit) or restricting a Participant's right to those RetirementBenefits, shall be effective to the extent
that it has the effect ofdecreasing a Participant's Accrued Benefit. Notwithstanding the preceding
sentence, a Participant's Accrued Benefit may be reduced if (i) such reduction is allowed under the

Pension Protection Act of2006, Multiemployer Pension Reform Act of2014 or future federal laws;
(ii) is subjectto reduction underTitle IV ofERISA due to insolvency of the Pension Fund; or (iii) the

Trustees file a notice with the Secretary ofLabor notifyinghim ofsuch amendmentand the Secretary
ofLabor approves such amendmentor, within 90 days after the date on which such notice was filed,
fails to disapproveofsuch amendment.



ARTICLE XHI, SECTION13.03 shall he deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

following :

13.03 Procedures in EventofTermination

In the event of termination of this Plan, the rights of all affected Participants to benefits then

accrued,to the extent then funded, shall thereuponbecome 100% vestedand non-forfeitable. Upon
a termination of the Plan, the Trusteesshall take such steps as they deem necessary or desirable to

comply with Sections4041A and 4281 of ERISA.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this c2/ day of
-
Mair

, 2020.

UNION

TRL STEE

i
A

EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

C.
By: v , By :



TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and RestatedJanuary 1, 2015)

This Tenth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("'Plan"), is made by the BoardofTrustees for the

Bricklayers Pension Plan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees" ).

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
ArticleXIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Pension Fund is in critical status as of April I 25, 2019. As a result, the
Trustees have looked at possible changes to the plan to ensure that the benefits are maintained for
eligible participantsonly; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees evaluated the disability retirement benefit program and sought
to mandate annual reporting of continuing disability status.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that the Plan be, and hereby is,
amended in the following respects:

ARTICLE V, SECTION 7.02(b) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

7.02 Definition of Total and PermanentDisability

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004 :

Total and Permanent Disability means, on the basis of medical evidence satisfactory to
the Trustees, that a Participant is found to be no longercapable ofengaging in any gainful
employment for wages or profit as a result of injury or disease incurred prior to attaining
Early Retirement Age. A disability will be considered as permanent if it is reasonably

expected that such total disability will continuebeyond six months for an indefinite period
into the future, or is of such nature that it will continue until the death of the Participant.
Satisfactory medical evidence shall be defined as a physician's statement that the

Participant is totally and permanently disabled from any gainful employment at the time
of application for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as well as statement from the

Pittsburgh Diagnostic Clinic (or other similar facility selected by the Trustees) that the

Participant is totally and permanently disabled from any gainful employment.
Alternatively, entitlement to disability benefits under Title II of the Social Security Act

may be considered satisfactory proofof total and permanent disability. Notwithstanding
anything to the contrary, the Trusteesretain theright,fromtime to time, to require evidence from
the Participant of his continued total and permanent disability. Effective each March 1st, the



Trusteesshall require annualsubmissionofproof ofcontinuing disability. This proofwill include

copiesofall W-2, 1099, and SSA- I 099 earning statementsreceived for the prior calendaryear.
Additional proof may be requested, including annual tax returns, as determined necessary by the

Trustees.

Monthly Total and Permanent Disability Benefits shall be withheld in the event any requested
documentation is notprovided within sixty (60) days ofthe first request. Failure to provide such

documentation within one-hundred eighty (180) days will result in termination of Disability
Benefits under Section 7.06. Once the documentation in support ofa continuing eligibility is

provided, the monthly benefit will be reinstated, however, the withheldpayments due to lack of
cooperation will be permanently forfeited. Any decision to withhold or terminate benefits

under this Section, will be subject to the claims and appeals procedures set forth in Section

10.05.

ARTICLE V, SECTION 7.06(e) shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

7.06 Termination of Benefits

The Total and PermanentDisability Benefit shall be terminated:

(a ) Upon attainment ofage 60, at which time, the Participant will begin receipt of an Early
Retirement Benefit;

( b ) Upon the death of the Participant;

(c) If the Participant engages in an occupation or employment, prior to attainment of age 65,
(except for rehabilitation as determined by the Trustees) for remuneration or profit, which
employment, in thejudgmentof the Trustees,would be inconsistentwith the findingofTotal
and Permanent Disability, or

(d) If the Participant ceases to be entitled to Social Security Disability Benefits; or

(e) Ifthe Participantrefuses, prior to attainment ofage 65, to provide annual evidence of his
ongoing entitlement to Social Security disability benefits, W-2, 1099, SSA-I 099, annual tax
return ortoundergoamedical examination requested bythe Trustees;provided, however,that the

Participant may notbe required toundergoa medical examination more often than twicea year.
If the payment of Disability Benefits is terminated due to lack of cooperation and the

Participant is determined thereafter to be eligible for Disability Benefits, payment of the

Disability Benefit shall resume,however, payment for any months for which the Participant's
. benefit was not made due to lack ofcooperation shall be permanently forfeited.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this a 6 'HI day of

At1 VA

UNION TRUSTEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE

By : ,2AP7244,,26
,e,"442t1

By : _



ELEVENTHAMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERSPENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Eleventh Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board ofTrustees for the

Bricklayers PensionPlan ofWesternPennsylvania ("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
memberscovered thereunder;and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the PensionFund wasrequired to changes its death benefit provisions due to
its certification as a critical status plan as ofApril 25, 2019. As a result, the Trustees have looked
at possible changes to simply the payment ofdeathbenefits; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees evaluated the beneficiary provisions that were in place for
unmarried/ widowed participants and found they required the Planto take on the burdenof locating
distant relatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that the Plan be, and hereby is,
amended effective for any participant or beneficiary who dies on or after January 1, 2021 :

ARTICLE V, SECTION 9.04 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows:

9.04 Beneficiary

The Participant's Beneficiary shall be the person he so designates on a form provided by the Fund Office.
In the absence ofa designation, the Beneficiary ofa Participant shall be made to thosepersons who survive
the deceased Participant in the following order: (i) his Spouse; (ii) children; (iii) person designated on the

Beneficiary Card filed with the Union; (iv) otherwise to his estate for distributionunder the intestate laws
of the State in which the Participant resides. Ifmore than one person qualifies as a member ofa class of
distributees specified in the preceding sentence, distributions shall be made in equal share to all members
of such class who survive the deceased Participant and who are known to the Trustees at the time of
distribution.

Ifa Participant designates his Spouse as his Beneficiary and subsequently obtainsa legal divorce from such

Spouse, that Beneficiary designation becomes invalid. If the Participantdoes not designate an alternative

Beneficiary, thatdistribution will be made to those persons who survive the demised Participantin the following
order: (i) new/current Spouse, (ii) children, (iii) person designated on the Beneficiary Card filed with the
Union (ix) otherwise to his estate for distribution under the intestate laws of the State in which the



Participant resides. Ifmore than one person qualifies as a member of a class of distributees specified in

the preceding sentence, distributions shall be made in equal share to all membersof such class who survive

the deceased Participantand who are known to the Trustees at the time ofdistribution.

In no event shall any portion of the death benefit be payable to the Employer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, pursuant to the proper approval and delegation by the Trustees, the

following Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as of this /git- day of

12)11-CelA , 2021.

UNION STEE EMPLOYERTRUSTEE
'--"-

c7_-tfr-5 -'e
By:

I
BY: --"k



TWELFTH AMENDMENT TO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF

WESTERNPENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated Jaime,' 1, 2015)

,

This Twelfth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension FundofWestern Pennsylvania, as amended

and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers

Pension FundofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees").

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administerand maintain the Plan for the benefit ofmembers

covered thereunder; and

_

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under Article
XIII ofthe Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to incorporatefurther changes necessitated by the continuation
of funding problems necessitated by participants that leave the industry for a period of years and then
return prior to Early RetirementAge;

WHEREAS, the Trustees recognized that these individuals are receiving subsidized benefits that
were not supported by the anticipated years of supplemental contributions payments needed pursuant to
the most recent Rehabilitation Plan adopted in 2019by the bargainingparties effective as ofJune 1, 2019;
and

WHEREAS, the currentRehabilitation Plan effective July 1, 2016 is subject to change as deemed

appropriateby the Trustees based upon the actual experience ofthe Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern

Pennsylvania;and

WHEREAS, a 2021 Rehabilitation Plan was developed in consultationwith the Fund's Actuary
and establishes benefit reductions necessary to avoid the funding issues caused by these early retirees; and

WHEREAS, the 2021 Rehabilitation Plan, except as otherwiseprovided below, requires benefit
reductions for any Participant who is not retired and receiving a benefit from this Pension Fund prior to

January 1, 202.2.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective for new pensioners effective
on or after January 1, 2022, the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the followingrespects:

ARTICLEV, SECTION5.07 shall be amended in its entirety to read as follows :

5.07 Eligibility for Early Retirement Benefits

(a) Eligibility. A Participant who has permanently retired from employment with all
Employers in the jurisdictional are of the Fund shall be eligible for Early Retirement
Benefits provided:



(1) The Participant hasreached his Early RetirementAge, but not age 65;
(2) The Participanthas earned a minimum of five (500) hours ofCredited Service in the sixty

(60) months prior to reachingEarly RetirementAge;
(3) Effective Jemmy 1, 2022, any Participant that incurs three (3) consecutive One-Year

Breaks -in-Service prior to Early RetirementAge must return to Covered Employment and
earn at least three (3) Years ofCreditedService; and

'
(4) The Participant has elected and applied for an Early Retirement Benefit on a form

prescribed by the Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.

(b) Non-Covered Masonry Employment Delayed Eligibility, Provided however, any
Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for an Early Retirement
Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time alter first
becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date

delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarterthat such work was performed.However,
this delay will not apply if the participant has at least 2,400 hours of Employer
Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36 calendar months prior to his Early
Retirement Date. The delayed commandmentdate for work performed in Non-Covered

Masonry Employmentshall not extend beyond the Participant'sNormal RetirementDate.

(c) Grace Periods for Break-in-Service. Periods of time described below will be disregarded
in determining whether there has been a Break-in-Service as described in (l)(3) above :'

(I) EmploymentrecognizedwiderSection

(2) Employment as an Employee of the International BAC Union for an unlimited

period of time; and

(3) Employment with a federal, state or other political subdivision, such as a

municipality, water authority, board of education, or other public entity, and the

employmentis the type covered under the CollectiveBargainingAgreementwith a

Contributing Employer, provided it is within the geographic jurisdiction of the
Union. It is also provided that there is an agreement between the public employer
and the Union that such employmentwill be performedby participants who would
otherwisework in Covered Employment.

(4) Employment with a Contributing Employer in a position of Non-Covered

Employment including managerial or ownershippositions.

INvarms WHEREOF, pursuantto the properapproval and delegationby the Trustees, the following

Employer and Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as ofthis 030 day of ,a 007.2. ,

2021.

UNION"IRUSTEE EMPLOYER. IISTEE

By: 97eV4eW ,4,14PZI
)

By: •



THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January I, 2015)

The Thirteenth Amendmentto the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), was made by the Board of Trustees for

the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania ("Trustees") executed on April 18, 2022.

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit of
members covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under
Article XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Union has employees working under a Collective Bargaining Agreement
that required contributions in the Building Trades Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
("Building Trades Pension" ) ; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees worked out an arrangement with the Board of Trustees for the

Building Trades Pension to transfer the assets and liabilities associated with the benefits earned
for these employees under the Building Trades Pension as of December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees of both Plans submitted the Asset Transfer to the Pension
Benefit Guaranty Corporationfor approval;and

WHEREAS, during the approval process it was determined that the Trustees should pursue
an application for Special Financial Assistance from the PBGC prior to seeking to transfer the
Union employees from the Building Trades Pension; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees terminated the Asset Transfer Agreement with the Building
Trades Pension on November 17, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees need to revoke the prior amendment Number 13 to the Plan
Documents to reflect the benefits for the transferred participants and clarify existing rules for all

participants moving forward.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as ofNovember 17,
2022 all provisions of AmendmentNo. 13 shall be revoked due to the Termination of the Asset
Transferwith the Building Trades Pension on said date.

v,Nitc,.,

,

TRUSTEE

EZVER7

7.;UST



THIRTEENTHAMENDMENTTO THE
BRICKLAYERSPENSION PLAN OF

WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA
(As Amended and Restated January 1, 2015)

This Thirteenth Amendment to the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania, as

amended and restated effective January 1, 2015 ("Plan"), is made by the Board of Trustees for the

Bricklayers PensionPlan ofWestern Pennsylvania ("Trustees") .

WITNESSTH

WHEREAS, the Trustees currently administer and maintain the Plan for the benefit ofmembers
covered thereunder; and

WHEREAS, the right to further amend the Plan has been reserved to the Trustees under Article
XIII of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Union also has employeesworking under a Collective Bargaining Agreement
that required contributions in the Building Trades Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania ("Building
Trades Pension") ; and

WHEREAS, the Union and Contributing Employers would like to have the contributions and
benefits for all members of the Union contributed to the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees have worked out an arrangement with the Board of Trustees for the

Building Trades Pension to transfer the assets and liabilities associated with the benefits earned for these

employees under the Building Trades Pension; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees ofboth Plans have worked with their actuaries and legal counsellor to
determine that the asset transfer and consolidation of the benefits under this Plan is financially sound
and in the best interest of the participants and beneficiaries in the aggregate; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees intend to provide the participants that are transferred into the Plan
from the Building Trades Pension with their accrued benefit determined under the terms of the Building
Trades Pension as of the date of the asset transfer; and

WHEREAS, the Trustees need to amend the Plan Documents to reflect the benefits for the
transferredparticipants and clarify existing rules for all participants moving forward.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Trustees agree and declare that, effective as of the date of the asset

transfer, the Plan be, and hereby is, amended in the following respects :



ARTICLE I, DEFINITIONS shall be amended to clarify or add the following sections :

1.01 "Accrued Benefit" means the amount of the monthly benefit commencing at Normal
Retirement Age that has been earned by the Participant, determined according to the benefit formula in
effect at the date of determination as described in Section 5.03. To the extent required by Section 4231

ofERISA, no accrued benefit ofa Transferred Participant shall be lower immediately after the Transfer
Date than the benefit immediately before the Transfer Date.

1.17 "Employment Commencement Date" means the date on which an Employee first
commences an hour ofemployment for the Employer. Effective as of the TransferDate, the "Employment
CommencementDate" for any TransferredParticipant will be the date on which they first commenced an

hour of employment for an Employer under the Building Trades Pension Fund ofWesternPennsylvania.

1.41 "Asset Transfer Agreement" means the formal written agreement between the Board of
Trustees of the Building Trades Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania and the Trustees which
authorizesthe transfer of the assets and liabilities for all Transferred Employees to this Plan.

1.42 "Building Trades Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania" or "BTP Plan" means the
Amended and Restated Pension Plan of the Building Trades Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania as
ofJuly 1, 2014 as amended and all predecessor documents as applicable.

1.43 "Transfer Date" means the date establishedby the Transfer Agreement between the Plan and
the BTP Plan as the date for the transfer of liability for benefits and corresponding assets for the
Transferred Participants from the BTP Plan to this Plan.

1.44 "Transferred Participants" means the following :

(a) a Participant who earned an Accrued Benefit (vested and non-vested ) under the Building Trades
Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania attributable to Employer Contributions made under a

Collective Bargaining Agreement with the Union;
(b) terminated vested participants who earned their Accrued Benefit under the Building Trades

Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania attributable to Employer Contributions made under a

Collective Bargaining Agreement entered into by the Union;
(c) retired participants, including those receiving a total and permanent disability benefit, who

earned their Accrued Benefits under the Building Trades PensionPlan of Western Pennsylvania
attributable to Employer Contributions made under a Collective Bargaining Agreement entered
into by the Union;

(d) Beneficiaries ofany Participant listed in (a) through (c) above; and

(e) Alternate Payees of any Participant listed in (a) through (c) above.

ARTICLE IL PARTICIPATION shall be amended to clarify the following section:

2.01 Initial Participation
An Employee shall become a Participant upon the completion of two hundred (200) Hours of Credited

Employment during the Plan Year. All TransferredParticipantswith at least two hundred1(200) total
Hours of Credited Employment in the BTP Plan will be deemed to have met the Initial Participation

requirements as of the Transfer Date.



ARTICLE III, SERVICE shall be amended to clarify the following sections :

3.01 Basis of Eligibility
A Participant's "Years of Credited Service," equal to the sum ofhis Years of Credited Past Service and

his Years of Credited Future Service in effect at the time of termination of employment, shall be used to

determine his eligibility for a Normal, Early, Disability or Deferred Pension. Effective for new
retirementson or after the Transfer Date, the Years of Covered Employment earned under the BTP Plan

shall be combinedwith the Service earned underthis Plan solely for purposes ofdetermining eligibility for
a benefit.

3.02 Years of Credited Future Service

(a) Prior to the Transfer Date. All Participants under this Plan will receive a year ofCredited Future
Service in any Plan Year beginning after December 31, 1970 in which he works at least 800

hours in CoveredEmployment. Ifa Participantworks less than 800 hours in CoveredEmployment
in a Plan Year, he will be credited with one quarter year for each 200 hours of work in Covered

Employment. All Participantsunder the BTP Plan receiveda year ofCredited Employment in any
Plan Year that they worked 1,000 hours in Credited Employment. If the Participant worked less

than 1,000 hours in Covered Employment in a Plan Year, they will be credited with one quarter

year for each 250 hours ofwork in CoveredEmployment.

Hours ofwork in Covered Employment for the purpose ofdetermining Years ofCredited Service

shall include:

( 1) Hours of work in Credited Employment,
(2) Hours of work in Non-credited Employment when the employee moves from Non-

creditedEmployment to Credited Employment for the same employer.
(3) Hours of work in Non-credited Employment when the employee moves from Credited

Employment to Non-creditedEmployment for the same Employer.

(b) On or after the Transfer Date. All Participants and Transferred Participants will receive a year
ofCredited Future Service in any Plan Year beginning on or after the Transfer Date in which he

works at least 800 hours in Covered Employment. If a Participant works less than 800 hours in
CoveredEmployment in a Plan Year, he will be creditedwith one quarteryear for each 200 hours

ofwork in CoveredEmployment.

Hours ofwork in Covered Employment for the purpose ofdetermining Years ofCredited Service

shall include:

( 1) Hours of work in Credited Employment in this Plan;

(2) Hours of work in Credited Employment under the BTP Plan;

(3) Hours of work in Non-Credited Employment when the employee moves from Non-

creditedEmployment to Credited Employment for the same employer; and

(4) Hours ofwork in Non-Credited Employment when the employee moves from Credited

Employment to Non-creditedEmployment for the same Employer.



On or after the Transfer Date. Any Transferred Participants that is not yet Retired as of the

Transfer Date that earned service under both this Plan and the BTP Plan may have their service
combined under both Plans for purpose of repairing Breaks in Service and meeting eligibility
requirements. If the Transferred Participant is working in Covered Employment as of the
Transfer Date, their service record will be reviewed to provide for one full credit for any year
that they earned at least 800 hours between the two Plans. If the Participant or Transferred

Participant is not working in Covered Employment but has earned a right to a vested benefit

(Deferred Vested) as of the Transfer Date, they must earn at least three Years of Covered

Employment in this Plan after the Transfer Date, to receive the additional credits. A Participant
or Transferred Participant will be determined to be Deferred Vested if they have two (2)
consecutive One Year Breaks in Service. For purposes of this combined credit, in no event

shall any Participant or TransferredParticipant earn more than one ( 1 ) full Year of Service in any
Plan Year.

3.03 Years of Credited Past Service

All Employees who were Participants on January 1, 1971 shall be credited with one year of Credited
Service for each year of continuous employment or availability of employment in Covered

Employment prior to January 1, 1971, subject to a maximum of ten years of Credited Past Service.
Continuous membership in the Union during the period prior to January 1, 1971, shall be deemed to
be evidence ofavailability for CoveredEmployment by one or more contributing Employers during such

period. Participants in the BTP Plan shall be credited with service based upon hours of Covered

Employment on or after September 1, 1955.

3.04 Basis for Determining the Amount of a Participant's RetirementBenefit

(a) Prior to the Transfer Date. A Participant's Past Service Benefits shall be based on his or her
"Hours" and "Years ofCredited Employment" All Employees who were Participants on January 1, 1971

shall be credited with one year of Credited Employment for each year of continuous employment
or availability for employment with a participating Employer prior to January 1, 1971, subject to a

maximum of ten years of Credited Employment. Continuous membership in the Union during the period
prior to January 1, 1971 shall be deemed evidence of employment or availability for employment with a

participatingEmployer. A Participant will receive one Hour of Credited Employment in any Plan Year

beginning after December 31, 1970 for each hour worked in Covered Employment in which his

employer is required to make contributions to the Fund. 800 hours of Credited Employmentin a Plan

Yearbeginningafter December 31, 1970 shall constitute a Year ofCredited Employment.

A Participant's Future Service Benefitwill be based on the Aggregate Sum of Contributions earned in
Credited Employment on or after January 1, 1971. Such Contributions shall be used in computing a

Participant's Future ServiceBenefit at the time of retirement.

A Transferred Participant's retirement benefit will be based solely on the Benefit Responsive



Contributions earned in Credited Employment in the BTP Plan. In the event that the Transferred

Participant also earned service prior to the Transfer Date in this Plan, their retirement benefits will also

include the Aggregate Sum of Contributions earned in Credited Employment in this Plan.

(b) On or after the Transfer Date. All Participants shall earn Future ServiceBenefits based upon the

Aggregate Sum of Contributions earned in Credited Employment on or after the Transfer Date. Such

contributions shall be used in computing the amount of the Participant and Transferred Participant's
Benefit at the time of retirement under Article V.

3.06 Transferred Service Credit Under the Terms of a Reciprocal Agreement

(a) General ReciprocityAgreement. When the Trustees enter into a written Reciprocal Agreement
to allow for the transfer of credits and/or contributions to this Plan, the Participant shall have

their benefits determined under the terms of this Plan. Provided; however, the hours and

contributions so transferred shall be credited to the Participant in the Plan Year in which they
were earned. The hours so transferred shall be used in determining a Participant's eligibility and

such contributions transferred shall be used in determining the amount of monthly retirement

benefit to which they may be entitled at the time ofretirement.

(b) Covered Employment in BTP Plan.

( 1 ) Prior to the Transfer Date. In those instances where a Participant of this Plan has

been employed in the jurisdiction area of the Building Trades Pension Plan of the

Western Pennsylvania and has earned hours of work in Credited Employment under

only such plan for the time worked, the hours so earned shall be credited to the

Participant for the Plan Year(s) in which they were earned and shall be counted in

computing Years ofCredited Service under this Plan solely for purposesofdetermining
whether (i) a Participant has attained Early Retirement Age as defined in Section 5.08,
and (ii) a Participant has attained the minimum 10 years of Credited Service provide
under Section 5.09(b) . In no event, however, shall the crediting of service under this

Section 3.06(b) cause a Participant to be eligible for the early retirement reduction

factor set forth in Section 5.09(a) . Additionally, hours earned as described in this

Section 3.06(b) shall be treated as Covered Employment for the purpose of applying
the reemployment restrictions, suspension of benefit provisions, and adjustment of
retirement benefit provisions of the Plan. This Section 3.06(b) shall apply to

Participants which a retirement date ofJanuary 1, 2014 or later.

(2) On or after the Transfer Date. For Participants and Transferred Participants working
in Covered Employment as of the Transfer Date their Years of Service will be

determined in accordance with Section 3.02. If the Participant or Transferred

Participant is not working in Covered Employment but has earned a right to a vested

benefit (Deferred Vested) as of the Transfer Date, they must earn at least three Years of
Covered Employment in this Plan after the Transfer Date, to receive the additional

credits in accordance with Section 3.02. Any Deferred Vested Participant or

Transferred Participant that does not earn the three (3) Years of Covered Employment
in this Plan after the Transfer Date, their Years of Service with the BTP Plan will only



be credited under subsection ( 1 ) above. A Participant or Transferred Participant will
be determined to be Deferred Vested if they have two (2) consecutive One Year Breaks
in Service.

(c) Non-Credited Employment with Affiliated Union/International. Additionally, for any
Participant with a retirement date of January 1, 2016 and after, hours of work with the
International Union of Bricklayers & Allied Craftworkers shall be credited to the Participant
for the Plan Year(s) in which they were earned and shall be counted in computing Years of
Credited Service under this Plan solely for purposes of determining whether (i) a Participant
has attained Early Retirement Age as defined in Section 5.08, and (ii) a Participant has attained
the minimum 10 years of Credited Service provide under Section 5.09 (b) . In no event,
however, shall the crediting of service under this Section 3.06(b) cause a Participant to be

eligible for the early retirement reduction factor set forth in Section 5.09(a) . Additionally,
hours earned as described in this Section 3.06(b) shall be treated as Covered Employment for
the purpose of applying the reemployment restrictions, suspensionof benefit provisions, and

adjustment of retirement benefit provisions of the Plan.

ARTICLE IV, BENEFITS shall be amended to clarify the following sections :

4.03 Benefit Limited by Plan

All benefits under the Plan shall be paid by the Trustees or an agent of the Trustees acting on their

authority. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Plan, no benefits will be paid except those which

can be provided under the Plan unless otherwise requiredby law. Provided however, the Plan recognizes
the benefits accrued under the terms of the BTP Plan for Transferred Employees prior to the Transfer
Date and shall continue to pay those benefits as set forth in the Asset Transfer Agreement entered into

by the Trustees.

4.04 Preservation of Benefits

Ifa Participant was eligible to receive a benefit under the prior provisions of the Plan as of the Effective
Date and a benefit becomes payable under this Plan resulting from termination of employment on or
after the Effective Date, such benefit shall not be less than the benefit that would have been payable under

the provisions ofthe Plan prior to its restatement except as otherwise required by law. For purposes of this

provision, the Trustees recognize the benefits accrued under the terms of the BTP Plan for Transferred

Employees prior to the Transfer Date.

ARTICLE V. NORMAL RETIREMENTBENEFITS shall be amended to clarify the following sections :

5.03 Amount of Normal RetirementBenefits

(a) For Participants under this Plan Prior to the Transfer Date:

The monthly amountofa Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit, payable in the formofa single
life annuity, shall be computed on the following basis. Provided, however, any adjustments

required under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted pursuant to the Pension Protection Act of2006 shall



be applied regardless of the date of termination for the former Participant.
( 1 ) 2.0% of the Aggregate Sum ofContributions up to the first 2,000 Hours ofService credited

on their behalf on or after January 1, 2020; plus
( 1 ) 1.35% of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions up to the first 2,000 Hours of Service

credited on their behalf between July 1, 2016 and December31, 2019; plus
(2) 1.7% ofthe Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hours ofService credited

on their behalfbetween January 1, 2016 and June 30, 2016; plus

(3) 2.0%ofthe Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hours ofService credited

in each Plan Year on their behalfon or afterJanuary 1, 2013 and throughDecember 31, 2015;

plus

(4) 2.2%ofthe Aggregate Sum of the Contributionsup to the first 2,000 Hours ofService credited

in each Plan Year on their behalfon or afterJanuary 1, 2012 and prior to January 1, 2013; plus

(5) 2.6% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionscredited on their behalf on or after January

1, 2003 and prior to January 1, 2012; plus
(6) 3.0% of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributionscredited on their behalf on or after January

1, 1998 and prior to January 1, 2003; plus
(7) 2.8% percent of the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions credited on their behalf prior to

January 1, 1998; plus
(8) $2.80 multiplied by the net number of Years of Credited Employment earned prior to

January 1, 1971 (subject to a maximum of ten), less the number of years of Credited

Employment earned after January 1, 1971. In no event shall this portion of the benefit be

less than zero.

The Board of Trustees, Employers and Union recognizedthe need to provide additional funding to

the Pension Fundto ensure the financial securityof the retirementbenefits. At times, the Employers
and Union authorize additional contributions to the Pension Fund that are not counted toward a

Participant's accrued benefit. This is called the "Non-benefit Responsive Contribution" and is not

part of the "Aggregate Sum" ofContributions used in the benefit formula.

The Normal Retirement Benefit shown herein is based on a Single Life Annuity, which includes
the following post-retirement death benefit. In the event that a Participant's death shall occur

following retirement but prior to his having receivedan amount equal to the Aggregate Sum of the

accumulated contribution credited on his behalf, his Beneficiary, upon presentation of the proper
proofof death, shall be entitled to receive the balance of such monthly RetirementBenefits until an

amount equal to the Aggregate Sum ofhis accumulated contributions shall have been made to the

Participant and/or his Beneficiary.
The foregoing Single Life Annuitybenefit shall be adjusted to an Actuarially Equivalent benefit in
all instances where the form of the retirement benefit is other than the Single Life Annuity
described above.

Benefit Adjustments to Benefits Earned under this Plan Prior to the Transfer Date:

(1 ) Effective January 1, 2000, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December 31, 1999 for all

active Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more during the 1998 or the 1999 Plan
Years shall be increasedby three percent.



(2) Effective January 1, 2000, all inactive participants who were receiving Retirement Benefits
on December 31, 1999 shall have their monthly Retirement Benefits increased by five

percent.

(3) All inactive participants as ofDecember 1, 1999 were granted an extra one-time payment
of$200.00, payable in December, 1999.

(4) Effective January 1, 2001, the Accrued Benefit earned as of December 31, 2000 for all

active Plan Participants who worked 200 hours or more during the 1999 or the 2000 Plan

Years shall be increasedby three percent.

(5) . Effective January 1, 2001, all Retirees who were receiving Retirement Benefits on
December 31, 2000 shall have their monthly Retirement Benefits increased by three

percent.

(6) All inactive participants as of December 1, 2000 were granted an extra one-time payment
of $200.00, payable in December, 2000.

(c) For Participants in the BTP Plan prior to the Transfer Date:

A Transferred Participant's monthly amount of a Normal Retirement Benefit earned under the
BTP Plan, payable in the form of a single life annuity with a Five Year Certain, shall be computed
on the following basis.

( 1 ) 1.5% of the Employer Contributionscredited on their behalf on or after January 1, 2016; plus

(2) 0.5% of the Employer Contributionson their behalf on or after January 1, 2013 and through

January 1, 2016; plus

(3) 1.5% of the Employer Contributionson their behalf on or after January 1, 2011 and prior to

January 1, 2013; plus

(4) 2.0% of the Employer Contributionscredited on their behalf on or after January 1, 2006 and

prior to December31, 2010; plus
(5) 2.5% of the Employer Contributionscredited on their behalf on or after January 1, 2004 and

prior to December31, 2005; plus

(6) 3.0% percentof the Employer Contributions credited on their behalf on or after January 1,

1981 through December31, 2003; plus
(7) Value of the accrued benefits as ofDecember31, 1980 (see Appendix C)

Notwithstanding the foregoing and any contrary provisions, the following shall apply to the
calculation of a Participant's basic Pension :

(i) Effective for accruals from and after January 1, 2011, payments made or required to be
made to the Trust Fund under a Collective Bargaining Agreement or writtenparticipation
agreement or under a funding improvement plan or rehabilitation plan shall not be treated
as Employer Contributions for purposes of calculating a Participant's basic Pension to
the extend said agreement or plan provides that said payments are not to be used in
calculating benefits under the Plan.

(ii) Unless otherwise specifically provided in the applicable plan or schedule thereto,
effective for accruals from and after January 1, 2011, the calculation of a Participant's
Normal Retirement Pension amount shall exclude any increases in Employer
Contributions required by a funding improvement plan or rehabilitation plan adopted by
the Board ofTrustees pursuant to ERISA Section 305 and Code Section432 or schedules



thereto.

(iii) As required by ERISA Section 305 and Code Section 432, the employer surcharge due
thereundershall not be used in calculating a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit.

(iv) Effective for accruals from and after January 1, 2011, for purposes of calculating the
amount of a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit, the amount of Employer
Contributions shall be determinedby the contribution rate in effect as ofJanuary 1, 2010,
and hours ofEmployer Contributions in excess of 2,000 hours in a calendaryear shall be
excluded. If a Participant is in Credited Employment with more than one type of
Employer (e.g. a default schedule employer and alternative schedule employer under a

rehabilitation plan or funding improvement plan) during a calendar year, the foregoing
2,000 hour limit shall be applied to his combined hours of Employer contributions in
order in which the hours were worked.

(v) Effective for accruals from and after March 1, 2021, the rate of Employer Contributions

(and the resulting amount of Employer Contributions) that would otherwise be used to
calculate a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit shall be reduced if and to the extent
the Participant's Employer has not agreed to make non-benefit responsive(supplemental
funding) contributions to the Trust Fund at the full supplemental funding contribution
rate.

(A) Effective for accruals from and after March 1, 2012 and through November 7,
2019, the "full supplemental contribution rate" for the 2012 Plan Year shall be

equal to the base contribution rate in effect on December31, 2011 plus 10 percent
of the contribution rate in effect on January 1, 2010 and for each Plan Year
thereafter up through and including the 2017 Plan Year, the "full supplemental
funding contribution rate" shall be equal to the total contribution rate in effect on
December 31 of the prior Plan Year increased by an additional 10 percent. The
contribution rate in effect as of each applicable date shall be determinedunder the
collective bargaining agreement applicable to the Employer as of that date, or the
collective bargaining agreement that would have been applicable as of that date if
the Employer had a collective bargaining agreement in effect with the Union as
of that date.

(B) Effective for accruals from and after November 7, 2019, the "full supplemental
funding contribution rate" shall mean the excess of (i) the contribution rate in
effect as of January 1, 2010, increased by an additional 10 percent as of each

following January 1 beginning with January 1, 2011 and ending with January 1,
2017 minus (ii) the contribution rate in effect as of January 1, 2010. The
contribution rate in effect as of January 1, 2010 shall be determined under the
collective bargaining agreement applicable to the Employer as of that date, or the
collective bargaining agreement that would have been applicable as ofthat date if
the Employer had a collective bargaining agreement in effect with the Union as
of that date.

(vi) From and after January 1, 2013, the amount of a Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit,
expressed as a monthly amount payable in the form of a 5 Year Certain and Life Annuity
commencing on his Normal Retirement Date, or Annuity Starting Date if later, shall be
limited to 2.5% of their "three-year average contribution rate" multiplied by 50,000.
(A) For a Participant in Credited Employment during the period January 1, 2009

through December 31, 2011, his "three-year average contribution rate" shall be
calculated by dividing (i) the total Employer Contributions resulting from his
Credited Employment during the period from January 1, 2009 through December



31, 2011, excluding any non-benefit responsive Employer Contributions by (ii)
the total number of hours for which Employer Contributions were made during
that period, excluding any hours of Employer Contributions in excess of 2,000
hours in a calendaryear.

(B) For a Participant not in Credited Employment during the period January 1, 2009

through December 31, 2011, his "three-year average contribution rate" shall be
calculated by dividing (i) the total Employer Contributions resulting from his
Credited Employment during the period following or coinciding with the date he
commences or recommences Credited Employment after December 31, 2011,
excluding any non-benefit responsive Employer Contributions by (ii) the total
number ofhours for whichEmployer Contributions were made during that period,
excluding any hours of Employer Contributions in excess of 2,000 hours in a

calendaryear.
(C) For purposes of determining the "three-year average contribution rate" for an

apprentice, the Employer Contributions shall be an amount determined by using
the journeyman contribution rate.

(D) For a Participant in Credited Employer during the period January 1, 2009 through
December 31, 2011, said limitation shall not be less than his Normal Retirement
Benefit calculated as of December 31, 2012.

(E) For a Participant not in Credited Employment during the period January 1, 2009

through December 31, 2011 and who recommences Credited Employment after
December 31, 2011 said limitation shall not be less than his Normal Retirement
Benefit as of the date he recommences Credited Employment.

(vii) Accrued benefits ofactive and former Participants have been increased from time to time,
with a history set forth in Appendix C.

(d) For all Participants and Transferred Participants on or after the Transfer Date:

The monthly amount ofa Participant'sNormal Retirement Benefit, payable in the form ofa single
life annuity, shall be computed on the following basis. Provided, however, any adjustments

required under a Rehabilitation Plan adopted pursuant to the Pension Protection Act of 2006 shall

be applied regardless of the date of termination for the former Participant.

( 1 ) 2.0% of the Aggregate Sum ofContributions up to the first 2,000 Hours ofService credited
on his behalf on or after the Transfer Date; plus

(2) Any Benefits earned under section (a), (b), or (c) above.

Provided,howeverbenefits earned on or after the TransferDate will not be subject to the limitation
under Section (c)(vi) .

The Board of Trustees, Employers and Union recognizedthe need to provide additional funding to

the Pension Fundto ensure the financial securityof the retirementbenefits. At times, the Employers
and Union authorize additional contributions to the Pension Fund that are not counted toward a

Participant's accrued benefit. This is called the "Non-benefit Responsive Contribution" and is not

part of the "Aggregate Sum" ofContributions used in the benefit formula.

5.07 Eligibility for Early RetirementBenefits

(a) Eligibility. A Participant who has permanently retired from employmentwith all Employers in the

jurisdictional area of the Fund shall be eligible for Early Retirement Benefits provided :



( 1 ) The Participant has reached his Early Retirement Age, but not age 65, and

(2) The Participant has earned a minimum of five hundred (500) hours of Credited

Employment in the sixty (60 ) months prior to reaching Early Retirement Age;
(3) Effective as of the Transfer Date, the Transferred Participant must earn a minimum

of fifteen hundred (1,500) hours of Credited Employment in the sixty (60) months

prior to reaching Early Retirement Age;
(4) Effective January 1, 2022, any Participant that incurs three (3) consecutive One-Year

Breaks in Service prior to Early Retirement Age must return to Covered Employment
and earn at least three (3) Years of Credited Service; and

(5) The Participant has elected and applied for an Early Retirement Benefit on a form

prescribed by the Trustees, and the Trustees have approved the application.
In the event that a Transferred Employee earns at least 500 hours in CreditedEmployment after the

TransferDate but does not have the 1,500 hours necessary to meet the pre-TransferEarly Retirement
Rule under the BTP Plan, only the portion of the Early RetirementBenefit accrued under this Plan

will be payable as an Early RetirementBenefit. The pre-Transferaccrued benefitswill be paid as a

Normal RetirementBenefit.

(b) Non-Covered Masonry Employment Delayed Eligibility. Provided, however, any Participant that
otherwisemeets the eligibility requirements for an Early RetirementBenefit thathas worked inNon-

covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan

will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter that

such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the participant has a least 2,400
hours ofEmployer Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36 calendar months prior to
his Early RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-

covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal RetirementDate.

This restriction related to Non-covered Masonry Employment does not apply to the eligibility for a

Transferred Participant to receive their accrued benefit earned under the BTP Plan prior to the

TransferDate.

(c) Grace Periods for Break-in-Service. Periods of time described below will be disregarded in

determining whether there has been a Break-in-Service as described in (a)(4) above :

( 1 ) Employment recognized under Section 3.06;

(2) Employment as an Employee of the International BAC Union for an unlimited period of
time; and

(3) Employment with a federal, state or otherpolitical subdivision,such as a municipality, water

authority, boardof education or otherpublic entity, and the employment is the type covered

under the Collective Bargaining Agreement with a Contributing Employer, provided it is

within the geographic jurisdiction of the Union. It is also provided that there is an agreement
between the public employer and the Union that such employment will be performed by a

participant who would otherwisework in Covered Employment; and

(4) Employment with a Contributing Employer in a position of Non-Covered Employment
including managerial or ownershippositions.



5.09 Amount of Early RetirementBenefit

The Early Retirement Benefit shall be a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Accrued Benefit as provided
for under Section 5.03, reduced by a percentagefactor for each month the Participant is younger than his Normal
Retirement Age.

(a) For Retirements Prior to the Transfer Date : This reduction factor depends upon the age and service for
each Participant as follows:

( 1 ) Unreduced Early Retirement. For Participants who are age 63 with at least 25 years of
Credited Employment, the benefit is equal to the Normal Retirement Benefit.
Transferred Participants that mee the Early Retirement Eligibility rules in Section 5.07
who reach age 63 with 10 yearsofCovered Employment shall be eligible to receive their
Accrued Benefit earned prior to Transfer on an unreduced basis. Benefits earned post-

Transfer will require the 25 years of Credited Employment to receive this Unreduced

Early Retirement Benefit.

(2) Reduced Early Retirement.
A. For any retirements between age 60 and 63, the applicable monthly reduction shall

be as follows:

i. Prior to January 1, 2000, the reduction factor shall be 0.5% for each monthyounger than

age 63.

Effective for Retirements between January 1, 2000 and April 30, 2015, the reduction
factor shall be 0.25% for each month younger than age 63.

Effective for Retirements on or after May 1, 2015 but prior to July 1, 2016 (and for

Participants that are at least age 60 as of June 30, 2016), for Participants that have at

least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the

60 calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date, the reduction factor shall be

0.333% for each month younger than age 63.

iv. Effective for any Participant that is not yet age 60 as of July 1, 2016 that retires

subsequent to that date and that has at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions
made or due on his behalf within the 60 calendar months prior to his Early
Retirement Date, the reduction factor shall be 0.50% for each month younger than

age 63.

B. For Participants withat least 10 (but less than 25) years ofCredited Service, the applicable
monthly reduction factor

v. Prior to January 1, 2000, the reduction factor shall be 0.3% for each month younger than

age 65.

vi. Effective for Retirements between January 1, 2000 to April 30, 2016, the reduction
factor shall be 0.15% for each month younger than 65.

vii. Effective for Retirements between May 1, 2015 and June 30, 2016, the reduction
factor shall be 0.20% for each month younger than 65; PROVIDED HOWEVER,
this factor only applies for Participants that have at least 1,500 hours of Employer
Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 60 calendar months prior to his

Early Retirement Date and to the Accrued Benefits earned as of July 1, 2016 for

Participants that are at least age 60 as of such date.



viii. Effective for all Accrued Benefits earned on or after July 1, 2016, the applicable
reduction factors for Participants that have at least 1,500 hours of Employer
Contributions made or due on his behalfwithin the 60 calendar months prior to his

Early Retirement Date shall be as follows:

A. For any Participant with at least 20 (but less than 25) years of Credited

Service, the reduction factor shall be 0.333% for each month younger
than age 65.

B. For any Participant with at least 10 (but less than 20) years of Credited

Service, the reduction factor shall be 0.417% for each month younger
than age 65.

(b) For Retirementson or after the Transfer Date: This reduction factor applies to the serviceearned
under each Plan as follows:

( 1 ) A Participant retiring after the Transfer Date that meets the eligibility requirements for an

Unreduced Early Retirement Benefitunder 5.09 (a)( 1 ) shall be entitled to a monthly benefit equal
to the Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit.

(2) A Participant retiring after the Transfer Date that has at least 20 Years of Credited Employment
but not 25 that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a Reduced Early Retirement
Benefit will have their Normal Retirement Benefit reduced as follows:

A. For a Participant with at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on
their behalfwithin the 60 months prior to their Early Retirement Date, benefits accrued
under this Plan shall be reduced by 0.333% for each month prior to age 65 and benefits
accruedunder the BTP Plan shall be reduced by 0.50% per month prior to age 63.

B. For a Participant that does not have at least 1,500 hours ofEmployer Contributions made
or due on theirbehalfwithin the 60 months prior to theirEarlyRetirement Date, benefits
accrued under this Plan shall be reduced by the full actuarial reduction for each month

prior to age 65 and benefits accrued under the BTP Plan shall not be payable until they
reachNormal Retirement Age.

(3) A Participant retiring after the Transfer Date that has at least 10 Years of Credited Employment
but not 20 that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a Reduced Early Retirement
Benefit will have their Normal Retirement Benefit reduced as follows:

A. For a Participant with at least 1,500 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on
their behalfwithin the 60 months prior to their Early Retirement Date, benefits accrued
under this Plan shall be reduced by 0.417% for each month prior to age 65 and benefits
accruedunder the BTP Plan shall be reduced by 0.50% per month prior to age 63.

B. For a Participant that does not have at least 1,500 hours ofEmployer Contributions made
or due on theirbehalfwithin the 60 months prior to theirEarly Retirement Date, benefits
accrued under this Plan shall be reduced by the full actuarial reduction for each month

prior to age 65 and benefits accrued under the BTP Plan shall not be payable until they
reachNormal Retirement Age.

5.10 When Paid

(a) Effective for any Early Retirement Benefit payableprior to the Transfer Date. A Participant who
meets the eligibility requirements for Early Retirement Benefits, as set forth in Section 5.07, upon



voluntary retirement, shall become entitled to an Early Retirement Benefit as of the first day of the

month following the date of his retirement.

Provided,however,any Participantthat otherwisemeets the eligibility requirements for an Early Retirement
Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becominga Participant
in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar

quarterthat such work was performed. However, this delaywill not apply ifthe participant has a least 2,400
hours ofEmployer Contributionsmade or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to his Early
RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed in Non-covered Masonry
Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal RetirementDate.

(b) Effective for any Early Retirement Benefit payable on or after the Transfer Date

( 1 ) For benefits already in pay status. The Plan will continue to pay the benefits as

determined under this Plan or under the BTP Plan for all Participants and Transferred

Participants.
(2) For Early Retirement Benefits payable to a Participant or Transferred Participant after

the Transfer Date. A Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Early Retirement

Benefits, as set forth in Section 5.07, upon voluntary retirement, shall become entitled to an

Early Retirement Benefit as of the first day of the month following the date of his retirement.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for an Early
Retirement Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first

becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencementdate delayed
six (6) months for each calendarquarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will
not apply if the participant has a least 2,400 hours ofEmployer Contributions made or due on his
behalfwithin the 36 calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date. This delayed benefit

commencementdate for work performed in Non -coveredMasonry Employment shall not extend

beyond the Participant's Normal Retirement Date. This restriction related to Non-covered

Masonry Employment does not apply to delay the commencement of the accrued benefit earned by
a Transferred Participantunder the BTP Plan prior to the TransferDate.

5.12 Suspension of Benefits :

(a) Suspension of Benefits — Effective Prior to May 1, 2015

Effective January 1, 1999 but prior to May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner returns to work in Covered

Employment for 450 or more hours in a calendar year, his monthly benefit will be suspended in the
month in which he works the 450th hour.

The Trustees will notify the retiree during the first calendarmonth in which the Planwithholds payments.
A pensioner may request a determination of whether specific contemplated employment will be
consideredservice for the purpose of a suspension of benefits.

Any retirement payments made during a calendar month when Retirement Benefits should have been

suspended pursuant to the above provisions will be deducted from benefit payments made after
termination of employment in an amount up to 25% of the month's total benefit payment that would be
due but for such deduction.



Any retiree that returns to work and who completes450 or more hours ofwork in Covered Employment
in any calendaryear must give notice to the Trustees of such reemployment. Such notice must be filed
with the Trustees upon completion of450 hours ofwork in Covered Employment.

In order to initiate a resumption of monthly Retirement Benefits, a reemployed Retiree whose benefit
has been suspended must file a notice with the Trustees immediately upon termination of such

employment. Upon receipt of such notice at the Fund Office, the Trustees will resume the Retiree's

monthly Retirement Benefits, commencing with the first month immediately following receipt of such
notice.

(b) Suspension ofBenefits on or After May 1, 2015 but prior to the Transfer Date :

( 1 ) For any Pensioner under this Plan Age 65 or Over :

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, if any Pensioner who is age 65 or older returns to work in Covered

Employment for 450 or more hours in a calendar year, his monthly benefit will be suspended for
the month in which he works the 4515t hour. Provided, however, the Pensioner'sbenefit cannotbe

suspended after he reaches Normal Retirement Age for any month in which he works less than 40
hours after he reaches the 450hours. For this purpose, CoveredEmployment refers to employment
as defined underERISA Section203 (a)(3)(B) . Additionally,once a Pensioner reaches his Required

Beginning Date, his monthly pension benefit is no longer subject to suspension under these rules.

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are over Normal Retirement Age may also work for
an Employer in the geographic area covered by the Pension Fund as "Limited Capacity
Employment" under the following three Classifications without having his monthly benefit

suspended :

(i) Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job site foreman)

(iii) Warehouse Worker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the Collective

Bargaining Agreement or perform the installation ofany materials coveredunder the jurisdictionof
the International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers.

A Pensioner that has not been retired and completely separated from all employment for all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this provision.

Workunder the LimitedCapacity Employment may only be performed up to 999 hours in a calendar

year without having the Pensioner'sbenefit suspended. Provided, however, the Pensionermust be

working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation Agreement prior to his return to
LimitedCapacity Employment.

Failure to meet any of these criteria for a limited return to work will result in the suspension of the

monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not met.

(C) Additionally,once a Pensioner reaches his Required Beginning Date, his monthly pensionbenefit

is no longer subject to suspension under these rules.

(2) For Pensioners under this Plan Under Age 65 :

(A) On or after May 1, 2015, ifany Pensioner receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work
in "Disqualifying Employment" for any hours, his monthly pension benefits shall be

suspended and permanently forfeited for the month in which he works.

For this purpose, "DisqualifyingEmployment" shall mean (i) any type ofemploymentwith



an Employer (ii) any type ofemploymentwith an employer in the same or related business

as an Employer, (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor,

partner, independent contractor or consultant) based on or using the skills related to or

acquiredby CoveredEmployment.

(B) On or after February 1, 2017, Pensioners who are under Normal Retirement Age may work for an

Employer either inside or out of the geographic area covered by the Pension Fund as "Limited

Capacity Employment" under the following three Classifications which will no longer be

determinedto be "DisqualifyingEmployment" :

(0 Project Manager
(ii) Mentoring Foreman (only available if the Pensioner is not the primary job site

foreman)
(iii) Warehouse Worker

Provided, however, the Pensioner is not able to perform work that is covered by the Collective

Bargaining Agreement or perform the installation ofany materialscoveredunder the jurisdictionof
the International Union ofBricklayers and Allied Craftworkers.

A Pensioner that has not been retired and completely separated from all employment for all

Employers for at least three (3) months will not be eligible to return to work under this provision.

Work under this Limited Capacity Employment rule may only be performed up to 999 hours in a

calendaryear without having the Pensioner'sbenefit suspended. Provided, however, the Pensioner

must be working for an Employer that has signed a separate Participation Agreement prior to his

return to LimitedCapacity Employment.

Failure to meet any of these criteria for a limited exemption to "DisqualifyingEmployment" will
result in the suspension of the monthly benefit for the month in which the criteria is not met.

(C) For the limited time period of June 1, 2017 through November 30, 2017, if any Pensionerwho is

receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in CoveredEmployment in the jurisdictionof the

Union for 450 or less hourson a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not be suspended. ifthe number
ofhourspaid in CoveredEmployment during this limited time period exceeds 450, any excess hours
shall be considered "Disqualifying Employment" and the monthly benefit shall be suspended

beginning with the month in which he works the 45 1
s' hour. Additionally,any hours worked by a

Pensioner, who is receiving his benefit prior to age 65, in any Covered Employment anywhere
worked after November 30, 2017 shall be treated under subsections (A) and (B) above to determine
if they are otherwise "DisqualifyingEmployment".

(D) For the limited time period of June 1, 2018 through November 30, 2018, if any Pensionerwho is

receiving a benefit prior to age 65 returns to work in CoveredEmployment in the jurisdictionof the

Union for 550 or less hourson a paid basis, his monthly benefit will not be suspended. Ifthe number
ofhourspaid in CoveredEmployment during this limited time period exceeds 550, any excess hours

shall be considered "Disqualifying Employment" and the monthly benefit shall be suspended

beginning with the month in which he works the 551st hour. Additionally,any hours worked by a

Pensioner, who is receiving his benefit prior to age 65, in any Covered Employment anywhere
worked after November 30, 2018 shall be treated under subsections (A) and (B) above to determine
if they are otherwise "DisqualifyingEmployment"

(3) For Pensioners under the BTP Plan at the Transfer Date and those Benefits Accrued by Transferred



Participantsunder the BTP Plan prior to the Transfer Date:

(A) Pensioners over Age 65. Ifa Pensioners received a monthly Pension subsequently returns to work
in Covered Employment on or after attaining age 65, the Pensioner shall continue to receive his

monthly benefit during the month or months of such re-employment.
(B) Effective for New Pensioners in the BTP Plan prior to June 1, 2014 under Age 65 Return to

Covered Employment.Effective for Pensioners that began receiving their pensions as of June 1,

2014 or who were eligible and applied for payment of their Pensions by June 30, 2014, shall have

his monthly pension suspended in any calendar month in which his total hours in Covered

Employment for that calendaryear exceed 450. For this purpose, Covered Employment refers to

employment defined under ERISA Section 203 (a)(3)(B) .

(C) Effective for New Pensioners in the BTP on or after June 1, 2014 under Age 65 Return to

Employment. Except when a Pensioner returns to CoveredEmployment for 450 or less hours in a

calendar year, their monthly benefit shall be suspended for any month in which they work in

"DisqualifyingEmployment." For this purpose, Disqualifying Employment" shall mean (i) any
type of employment with an Employer (ii) any type of employment with an employer in the same

or related business as an Employer; (iii) any employment or self-employment (including a sole

proprietor, partner, independentcontractor or consultant) in the construction industry; and (iv) any
employment or self-employment (including sole proprietor, partner, independent contractor or

consultant) based on or using the skills related to or acquiredby Credited Employment.

(D) Temporary Rule for Under 65 Pensioners. Notwithstanding subsection (C) above, a Pensioner

shall not have the paymentof their monthly pensionsuspended for a return to CoveredEmployment
until the total numberofhis paid hours in Credited Employment during the period ofJune 1 through
November 30, 2017 exceeds 450 hours. During such period that payment of the Participant's

monthly benefit is not suspended, the Pensioner shall not accrue any additional benefits for the

Employer Contributions made or due on their behalf for said period and the Participant shall

otherwise be treated as if retired. If the number of paid hours in Credited Employment during the

June 1 through November 30, 2017 period exceeds 450 hours, subsection (iii) of this Section shall

apply to the payment of the Pensioner's monthly benefit beginning the calendar month in which

said hours exceed 450.

(E) Temporary Rule for Under 65 Pensioners. Notwithstanding subsection (C) above, a Pensioner

shall not have the payment of their monthly benefit suspended for a return to CoveredEmployment
until the total numberofhis paid hours in Credited Employment during the period ofJune 1 through

September 30, 2018 exceeds 550 hours. During such period that payment of the Pensioner's

monthly benefit is not suspended, the Pensioner shall not accrue any additional benefits for the

Employer Contributions made or due on their behalf for said period and the Participant shall

otherwise be treated as if retired. If the number of paid hours in Credited Employment during the

June 1 through September 30, 2018 period exceeds 550 hours, subsection (iii) of this Section shall

apply to the payment of the Pensioner's monthly benefit beginning the calendar month in which

said hours exceed 550.

(4) For Benefits Earned under this Plan on or after the Transfer Date:

(A) For Pensioners Over Age 65.

(i) Covered Employment. Ifa Pensioners received a monthly Pension subsequently returns

to work in Covered Employment on or after attaining age 65, the Pensioner shall continue

to receivehis monthly benefit during the month or months of such re-employment. During
such period thatpaymentof the Pensioner'smonthly benefit is not suspended, the Pensioner



shall not accrue any additional benefits for the Employer Contributions made or due on

their behalf for said period and the Participant shall otherwise be treated as if retired.

(ii) Disqualifying Employment. The monthly benefit will be suspended for any month in
which the pensioner works for 40 paid hours or more in Disqualifying Employment as

defined in (C) below in the same geographicarea as coveredby this Plan.

(B) For Pensioners Under Age 65.

(i) Covered Employment. A Pensioner shall not have the payment of their monthly pension

suspended for a return to CoveredEmployment until the total number ofhis paid hours in
Credited Employment during the period ofMay 1St through October 31st exceeds 550 hours
in a calendaryear. During such period that payment of the Pensioner'smonthly benefit is

not suspended, the Pensioner shall not accrue any additional benefits for the Employer
Contributions made or due on their behalf for said period and the Participant shall otherwise

be treated as if retired.

(ii) Limited CapacityEmployment. Employment in a LimitedCapacity Role allowed under

(2)(B) of this Sectionwill still be allowed but will be tracked outside of this 550 hour rule

set forth in (i) above.

(B) Disqualifying Employment. The monthly benefit will be suspended for any month in
which the pensionerworks in Disqualifying Employment and the calendarmonth in which
their total paid hours in CoveredEmployment for that calendaryear exceed 550.

(C) For this purpose, Disqualifying Employment" shall mean (i) any type of employment with an

Employer other than CoveredEmployment allowed under (A)(i) and (B)(i) and (ii) of this Section;

(ii) any type ofemployment with an employer in the same or relatedbusiness as an Employer; (iii)
any employment or self-employment (including a sole proprietor, partner, independentcontractor
or consultant) in the building and construction industry; and (iv) any employment or self-

employment (including sole proprietor, partner, independentcontractor or consultant) based on or

using the skills related to or acquiredby Covered Employment.

(c) Notice and Suspension Procedures

All Pensioners shall provide the Board ofTrustees with writtennotice ofany employment that is or may be Covered

Employment or Disqualifying Employment. Such notice shall be provided at least fifteen ( 15) days in advance of
the commencementof such employment. Additionally,in order to return to work in the limitedcapacity outlined in
subsection (b)( 1)(B) and (b)(2)(B) above, the Employer must notify the Pension Fund and execute a Participation
Agreement to allow for the Contributions to this Pension Fund prior to the return to work. The Pensioner may

request a determination from the Board ofTrustees as to whether specific contemplatedemployment is employment
that would result in suspension of the payment of the monthly pension benefits. Such request must be made in

advance of the Board's quarterly meeting in order to ensure it is addressed by the Trustees in a timely manner. Any
Pensioner that returns to work without obtaining a prior determination or giving written notice will be presumedto

be engaged in Covered Employment upon discovery. A notice of suspension will be issued to the Pensioner. He

has the ability to provide information and proof that such employment was Covered or Disqualifying Employment

subject to suspension under these Rules.

Additionally,the Pensioner is subjectto offset for any monthly pensionbenefitspaid during a month that was subject
to suspension. Upon the termination of the suspendable employment, the Pensioner'smonthly benefit will resume.

However, up to 25% of the monthly pensionbenefit shall be deductedfrom each payment until all benefits received



in violation of this suspension rule are recoveredby the Pension Plan.

The Pensioner has the right to appeal the determination of suspension under the Claims and Appeals Rules of the

Pension Plan.

(d) ReinstatementofPension Benefits After Suspension

The Pensioner must notify the Board of Trustees of the termination of his Covered or Disqualifying or Limited

Capacity Employment. Upon re-application, the monthly benefit shall be payable as of the first day of the calendar
month following the later of (i) the date his employment terminates, or (ii) the date on which he notifies the Board
of Trustees that his employment terminated.

ARTICLE VII, TOTAL AND PERMANENT DISABILITY BENEFITS shall be amended to clarify
the following sections :

7.01 Eligibility for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

A Participantshall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section 7.02 ) prior
to attaining Normal Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year ofFuture Credited

Service, and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits on a form

prescribed by the Trustees and has furnished such satisfactory proofofdisability as may be

requiredby the Trustees.

Application for Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of
disability and the participant must have worked at least 200 hours in the Trade within the two -

year period before disability. Except, the two -year period may be extended if the Participant was

on workers compensationor receiving other total disabilitybenefits. The Trustees may approve
late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances regarding late application and

provided that the participant has not had substantial gainful employment following his last date of

employment within the Trade.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004 and Disability Benefits commencing prior
to May 1, 2015 :

A Participant shall be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and PermanentDisability (as defined in Section 7.02 ) prior
to attaining Early Retirement Age, and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least one year of Future Credited

Service, and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits on a form

prescribed by the Trustees, and has furnishedsuch satisfactory proofofdisability as may be

required by the Trustees.



(4) Application for Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of
disability and the participant must have worked at least 200 hours in the Trade within the

two-year period before disability. Except, the two -year period may be extended if the

Participant was on workers compensationor receiving other total disability benefits. The
Trustees may approve late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances

regarding late application and provided that the participant has not had substantialgainful
employment following his last date ofemployment within the Trade.

(5) A Participant who suffers Total and Permanent Disability after attaining Early
Retirement Age shall not be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability
Benefits. However, such a Participant shall be eligible to receive the Early Retirement
Benefit described in Article V, subject to the eligibility requirements described in that 7.02.

(c) For DisabilityBenefits commencingon or after May 1, 2015 :

A Participant shall be eligible to receive Total and Permanence DisabilityBenefits provided :

( 1 ) The Participant suffers Total and Permanent Disability (as defined in Section 7.02 (c)) prior
to attaining Early RetirementAge; and

(2) The Participant has in effect at the time of disability, at least ten (10) years of Future
Credited Service; and

(3) The Participant has applied for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits on a form

prescribedby the Trustees, and has furnished such satisfactoryproofof disability as may
be required by the Trustees; and

(4) Application for Disability Pension Benefits must be made within two years of the date of
disability and the Participant must have worked at least 250 hours in the Trade within the

two-year period before disability. Except, the two year period may be extended if the

Participant was on workers compensationor receiving other total disability benefits. The

Trustees may approve late applications based upon a statement of the circumstances

regarding late application and provided that the Participant has not had substantial gainful
employment following his last date ofemployment within the Trade; and

(5) A Participant who suffers Total and Permanent Disabilityafter attaining Early Retirement

Age shall not be eligible to receive Total and Permanent Disability Benefits. However,
such a Participant shall be eligible to receive the Early Retirement Benefit described in
Article V, Subject to the eligibility requirements described in that Section 5.09.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a Total and

Permanent Disability Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first

becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6)
months for each calendar quarterthat such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the

Participant has a least 2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36

calendar months prior to his Early Retirement Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work

performed in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal
Retirement Date. This restriction related to Non-covered Masonry Employment does not apply to the

eligibility for a TransferredParticipant to receive their accrued benefit earned under the BTP Plan prior to



the TransferDate.

7.03 Amount of Total and Permanent Disability Benefit :

(a) For Disabilities Occurring on or before December 31, 2003 :

( 1 ) For Participants With Five or More Years ofCredited Service:

A Participant with five or more Years of Credited Service (at least one of which is

CreditedFuture Service ) who suffers a Total and Permanent Disability prior to age 65 shall

be entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Accrued Normal Benefit in
effect on the Date of Disability.

Disability RetirementBenefits foreligible Married Participants shall be payable in the form
of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial Equivalent of a

Single Life Annuity. With appropriate spousal consent, such Participant may elect the

Joint and 75% SurvivorBenefitor the Joint and 100% SurvivorBenefit, or a Single Life

Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly benefit
under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the table of factors
contained in Appendices 4-6 of the Plan.

(2) For Participants With Less Than Five Years ofCredited Service:

A Participant with at least one year ofFuture Service but less than five years ofCredited
Service who suffers Total and Permanent Disability prior to attaining age 65 shall be

entitled to a monthly Benefit equal to his Accrued Benefits in effect on the Date of
Disability, but not less than $20. Such monthly benefit shall be payable until the earlier of
(i) the date of recovery prior to age 65, or (ii) the date as ofwhich the total of all such

payments equal the aggregate sum of Participant's credited contributions.

In the event of the recovery of a disabled Participant (as set forth in Section 7.05) his

monthly paymentwill cease.

(b) For Disabilities Occurring on or after January 1, 2004:

( 1 ) For Participants With Five or More Years ofCredited Service:

A Participant retiringprior to April 30, 2015 with five or more Years ofCredited Service

(at least one ofwhich is Credited Future Service) OR retiring on or after May 1, 2015
with five or more years of Credited Service who suffers a Total and Permanent

Disabilityprior to Early Retirement Age shall be entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the

Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit reduced by 12%.

Disability Retirement Benefits for eligible Married Participants shall be payable in the
form of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjustedto the Actuarial Equivalent
of a Single Life Annuity. With appropriate spousal consent, such Participant may elect

the Joint and 75% SurvivorBenefit or the Joint and 100% SurvivorBenefit, or a Single
Life Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly
benefit under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the table of factors
contained in Appendices 4-6 ofthe Plan.



(2) For Participants With Less Than Five Years of Credited Service (not applicable for

Participantsretiring on a DisabilityPension on or after May 1, 2015 :

A Participant with at least one year ofFuture Servicebut less than five years ofCredited
Service who suffers Total and PermanentDisability prior to attaining Early Retirement

Age shall be entitled to a monthly Benefit equal to his Early Retirement Benefit in effect
on the Date of Disability, but not less than $20. Such monthly benefit shall be payable
until the earlier of (i) the date of recovery prior to age 65, or (ii) the date as of which the

total of all such paymentsequal the aggregate sum ofParticipant's credited contributions.

(c) For Disability Benefits Commencing on or After July 1, 2016 but Prior to the Transfer Date:

A Participant retiringafter July 1, 2016 with ten or more years ofCredited Service (at least one

ofwhich is Credited Future Service) who suffers a Total and PermanentDisabilityprior to Early
Retirement Age shall be entitled to a monthly benefit equal to the Participant's Normal
Retirement Benefit reduced by 20% at age 60 and further reduced by 1.25% per year for each

year younger than age 60. However, in no event will the reductions factors as applied to the
Normal Retirement Benefit result in a monthlybenefit of less than $500. Any Participant with
a Normal Retirement Benefit of less than $500 will receive the unreduced Normal Retirement
Benefit.

Disability RetirementBenefits for eligible Married Participants shall be payable in the form of a

reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial Equivalent of a Single Life

Annuity. With appropriate spousal consent, such Participant may elect the Joint and 75%
SurvivorBenefit or the Joint and 100% SurvivorBenefit, or a Single Life Annuity. The factors
needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly benefit under any Joint and Survivor
Benefit would be obtained from the table of factors contained in Appendices 4-6 of the Plan.

(d) For Disability Benefits Commencing on or After the Transfer Date:

( 1 ) A Participant retiring after the Transfer Date that meets the eligibility requirements for
a Total and PermanentDisabilityunder Section 7.01 shall be entitled to a monthly benefit

equal to the Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit reduced by 20% at age 60 and

further reduced by 1.25% per year for each year younger than age 60. However, in no
event will the reductions factors as applied to the Normal Retirement Benefit result in a

monthly benefit of less than $500. Any Participant with a Normal Retirement Benefit
of less than $500 will receive the unreducedNormal Retirement Benefit.

(2) For purposes ofdetermining the monthlybenefit for a Transferred Employee, the Normal

Retirement Benefit based upon the accrued benefit earned under the BTP Plan prior to

the Transfer Date will be the same as theirNormal Retirement Benefit if they commence
their Disability Benefit on or after age 60 or reducedby 18% in accordance with the BTP
Plan in effect on the Transfer Date if they are younger than age 60. Any benefits accrued

on or after the Transfer Date will be determined under section ( 1 ) above.

(3) Disability Retirement Benefits for eligible Married Participants shall be payable in the
form of a reduced Joint and 50% Survivor Benefit adjusted to the Actuarial Equivalent
of a Single Life Annuity. With appropriate spousal consent, such Participant may elect

the Joint and 75% SurvivorBenefit or the Joint and 100% SurvivorBenefit, or a Single



Life Annuity. The factors needed to determine the reduced amount of the monthly
benefit under any Joint and Survivor Benefit would be obtained from the table of factors
contained in Appendices 4-6 of the Plan.

In the event of the recovery ofa disabled Participant (as set forth in Section 7.05) his monthly payment
will cease.

7.04 When Paid

(a) Effective for any Total and Permanent Disability Benefit payable prior to the Transfer Date. A

Participant who meets the eligibility requirements for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as set

forth in Section 7.01 above, shall become entitled to monthly Total and Permanent Disability Benefits
retroactive to the date of disability, subject to a maximum of six such retroactive monthly payments.
However, if the Participant is entitled to disabilitybenefits under Title II of the Social Security Act, then

Total and Permanent Disability benefits will be retroactive to the date of disability. Total and Permanent

Disability Benefits shall be made on the first day of the month next following the date of retirement.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a Total and

Permanent Disability Benefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first

becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6)
months for each calendar quarterthat such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the

participant has a least 2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36

calendar months prior to his Disability RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date forwork

performed in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal
RetirementDate.

(b) Effective for any Total and Permanent Disability Benefit payable on or after the Transfer Date

( 1 ) For benefits already in pay status. The Plan will continue to pay the benefits as

determined under this Plan or under the BTP Plan for all Participants and Transferred

Participants.
(2) For Total and Permanent Disability Benefits payable to a Participant or

Transferred Participant after the Transfer Date. A Participant who meets the

eligibility requirements for Total and Permanent Disability Benefits, as set forth in
Section 7.01 above, shall become entitled to monthly Total and Permanent Disability
Benefits retroactive to the date ofdisability, subject to a maximum ofsix such retroactive

monthly payments.However, if the Participant is entitled to disabilitybenefitsunder Title
II of the Social Security Act, then Total and Permanent Disability benefits will be

retroactive to the date of disability. Total and Permanent Disability Benefits shall be made

on the first day of the monthnext following the date of retirement.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a

Total and Permanent Disability Retirement Benefit that has worked in Non-covered

Masonry Employment at any time after first becominga Participant in this Pension Plan will
have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter that



such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the participant has a least

2,400 hours of Employer Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36 calendar

monthsprior to their Disability RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date

for work performed in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the

Participant's Normal Retirement Date. This restriction related to Non-covered Masonry
Employment does not apply to delay the commencement ofthe accrued benefit earned by a

Transferred Participantunder the BTP Plan prior to the TransferDate.

7.07 Disability Rule for Participantsin Government Employment

(a) A Transferred Participant who ceased to participate in the BTP Plan prior to the Transfer Date or

any Participant in this Plan who ceased to participate in this Plan on or after the TransferDate prior
to becomingTotally and PermanentlyDisabledmay still qualify for a Disability Benefit if:

( 1 ) participation in the Plan ceased because the Participant began working for a governmental
unit, which, while having a collective bargaining agreement with the Union, did not have a

provision in the collective bargaining agreement for contributions to be made to the Trust

Fund;

(2) while employedby the governmentalunit, the former Participant continued to work at the

same craft as he was engaged in while a Participant in the Plan; and

(3) the Total Disability giving rise to the request for a DisabilityBenefit occurred while in the

employmentwith the governmentunit.

(b) A person receiving a Disability Benefit pursuant to this provision shall be credited with only that

service earned while a Participant in the Plan and shall not be credited with any service for that

period of time when employedwith the governmentalunit.

ARTICLE VIII, VESTED TERMINATION BENEFITS shall be amendedto clarify the following sections:

8.02 Eligibility for Vested Benefits

A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has less than ten years ofCredited

Service shall be eligible to receive a Normal RetirementBenefit upon retirement at age 65 (as provided for
under Section 5.01 ) . A Participant entitled to a Retirement Benefit under Section 8.01 who has ten or
more years of Credited Service shall be eligible to receive his Accrued Benefit upon retirement at age
65 or a Reduced Early RetirementBenefit after attaining age 60, but prior to age 65 (as provided for under
Section 5.07 ) . The Participant must apply for Retirement Benefits on a form prescribed by the Trustees,
and the Trustees must approve such application.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a Vested Early
RetirementBenefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming
a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for
each calendar quarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the participant



has a least 2,400 hours ofEmployer Contributionsmade or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months

prior to his Vested Early RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed
in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal RetirementDate.

This restriction related to Non-covered Masonry Employment does not apply to the eligibility for a

TransferredParticipant to receive their accrued benefit earned under the BTP Plan prior to the Transfer

Date.

8.04 When Paid

(a) Effective for any Vested Benefit payableprior to the Transfer Date. The Vested Benefit shall be

a monthly benefit commencing on the first day of the month following the month in which a Participant
has satisfied the requirements of Section 8.02.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for an Vested Early
RetirementBenefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at any time after first becoming
a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit commencement date delayed six (6) months for
each calendar quarter that such work was performed. However, this delay will not apply if the participant
has a least 2,400 hours ofEmployer Contributionsmade or due on his behalfwithin the 36 calendar months

prior to his Vested Early RetirementDate. This delayed benefit commencement date for work performed
in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's Normal RetirementDate

(b) Effective for any Vested Benefit payable on or after the Transfer Date

( 1 ) For benefits already in pay status. The Plan will continue to pay the benefits as

determined under this Plan or under the BTP Plan for all Participants and Transferred

Participants.
(2) For Vested Benefits payable due to the death of a Participant or Transferred

Participant after the Transfer Date. The Vested Benefit shall be a monthly benefit

commencing on the first day of the month following the month in which a Participant has

satisfied the requirements of Section 8.02.

Provided, however, any Participant that otherwise meets the eligibility requirements for a

Vested Early RetirementBenefit that has worked in Non-covered Masonry Employment at

any time after first becoming a Participant in this Pension Plan will have their benefit

commencement date delayed six (6) months for each calendar quarter that such work was

performed. However, this delay will not apply if the participant has a least 2,400 hours of

Employer Contributions made or due on his behalf within the 36 calendar months prior to
his Vested Early Retirement Date. This delayed benefit commencement date for work

performed in Non-covered Masonry Employment shall not extend beyond the Participant's
Normal Retirement Date. This restriction related to Non-covered Masonry Employment
does not apply to the delay the commencement of the accrued benefit earned by a

TransferredParticipantunder the BTP Plan prior to the TransferDate.

ARTICLE IX, PRE-RETIREMENTDEATH BENEFITSshall be amendedto clarify the following sections:



9.02 Death Benefits

(a) Effective on or after April 25, 2019 but prior to the Transfer Date, payment of this lump sum

death benefit is suspended as required under the Pension Protection Act of 2006 due to the

determination that the Pension Plan is in Critical Status. During the period of required suspension, the

beneficiary for any non-married Participant shall receive the death benefit in the form of a Return of
Contributions Monthly Benefit as follows:

( 1 ) Effective for any death benefit payable on or after April 25, 2019 but prior to the Transfer

Date, the Beneficiary of an unmarried Participant shall be eligible to receive the monthly
benefit in the amount of theAggregate Sum ofhis Contributions paid into the Plan on his
behalf. The Beneficiary willhave the ability to elect to receive the payments over a

period of two (2), five (5) or ten (10) years. The payment amount will be limited so the
maximum is not more than the actuarial equivalent monthly benefit determined by the

Actuary and the minimum is $100. Upon the payment of the entire balance of the

Aggregate Sum of Contributions, the monthly payments will cease and no further death
benefits will be paid.

(2) Effective prior to March 20, 2015, betweenJanuary 1, 2016 and April 30, 2016 and then

betweenJanuary 1, 2017 and April 25, 2019 when the Plan was not in Critical Status, a

lump sum death benefit could be paid in the form of an immediate single sum payment.
This lump sum death benefit was equal to the Aggregate Sum of the Contributions
credited to the Participant at the time ofdeath. Upon the emergence from Critical Status,
the suspension on payment of this Lump Sum Death Benefit will no longer apply and

the single sum payment will automatically be restored again.

(b) Effective for any Death Benefit payable on or after the Transfer Date

( 1 ) For benefits already in pay status. The Plan will continue to pay the benefits as

determined under this Plan or under the BTP Plan for all Participants and Transferred

Participants.
(2) For Death Benefits payable due to the death of a Participant or Transferred

Participant after the Transfer Date. The Beneficiary of an unmarried Participant shall
be eligible to receive the monthly benefit in the amount of theAggregate Sum of his
Contributions paid into the Plan on his behalf. The Beneficiary will receive payment of
any benefits less than $5,000 in a single lump sum. For benefits in excess of $5,000, the

Beneficiary will receive the initial $5,000 payment and elect to receive the remainder
in payments over a period of two (2), five (5) or ten (10) years. The payment amount
will be limited so the maximum is not more than the actuarial equivalent monthly benefit
determined by the Actuary and the minimum is $100. Upon the payment of the entire
balance of the Aggregate Sum of Contributions, the monthly paymentswill cease and no
further death benefits will be paid.

Upon the emergence from Critical Status, the required suspension on lump sum paymentswill no longer
be application and the Plan will restore the Lump Sum Death Benefit as a single sum payment of the

entire AggregateSum ofContributions creditedto the Participant at the time of their death.



(c) This Death Benefitunder Scction.9.02 shall be payable to the survivingBeneficiaryof:
•

(a) :any terminated, non-married Participant : Who is entitled to a Deferred Vested
Benefit.

(b) any non-lvarried acdve Participant Who as not yet. incurred a.Pe'rrlialibnt*
Break-in-Service (as defined in Section 107) .

(c) any married, active. Participant who.haS not satisfied the requirements for*

the benefit.ProvidedinSection 9.01 upon proper waiverof§tich death benefit.

IN WITNESS WilEkEot, pursuant to the pillper approval and •delegaticin by the. Trustees, the

following Employer and .Union Trustees have affixed their signatures as aef this 18th • -
day

2$22.of-April _

UNION -TRUSTEE EMPLOYER TRUSTEE

By : ByBy ::



APPENDIX A

History of Accrued Benefit Determinations and Benefit Improvements

1. Normal Retirement

(a ) $0.25 per month for each 250 hours of Credited Employment of five cents per hour unit of
contribution made for a fiscal year, maximum 1000 hours per fiscal year, for the period September 1,

1995 through August 31, 1967.

( b ) $0.325 per month for each 250 hours of Credited Employment of five cents per hour unit of
contributions made for a fiscal year, maximum 1000 hours per fiscal year, for the period September 1,

1967 through August 31, 1968.

(c) $0.375 per month for each 250 hours of Credited Employment of five cents per hour unit of
contributions made for a fiscal year, maximum 1000 hours per fiscal year, for the period September 1,

1968 through August 31, 1971.

(d ) $0.075 per month for each 50 hours of Credited Employment of five cents per hour unit of
contributions made for a fiscal year, maximum 1250 hours per fiscal year, for the period September 1,

1971 through December 31, 1972.

(e ) $0.075 per month for each 50 hours of Credited Employment of five cents per hour unit of
contributions made for a fiscal year, maximum 1500 hours per fiscal year, for the period January 1, 1973

through December 31, 1980.

(f) An amount equal to 3% of the accumulated contributions resulting from Credited Employment
on or after January 1, 1981 through December 31, 2003.

(g ) An amount equal to 2.5% of the accumulated contributions resulting from Credited Employment
on or after January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2005.

( h ) An amount equal to 2% of the accumulated contributions resulting from Credited Employment
on or after January 1, 2006.

2. Benefit IncreasesGranted to Active Participants and Deferred Vested Participants

( a ) Effective January 1, 1975, the monthly Accrued Benefits earned during the period September 1,

1955 through August 31, 1971, were increased by fifteen percent for all Active Participants and Former

Participants retiringafter January 1, 1975.

( b ) Effective January 1, 1986, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1985

were increased by ten percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

(c) Effective January 1, 1989, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1988

were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

(d ) Effective January 1, 1992, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 2995

were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.



(e ) Effective January 1, 1996, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1996
were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

(0 Effective January 1, 1997, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1996
were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

(g) Effective January 1, 1998, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned, as of December 31,1997
were increased by six percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

( h ) Effective January 1, 1999, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1998
were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

( I ) Effective January 1, 2000, the total monthly Accrued Benefits earned as of December 31, 1999
were increased by five percent for all Active Participants and Former Participants.

3. Benefit IncreasesGranted to Retirees

( a ) Effective January 1, 1986, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1986 were increased by teb percent.

( b ) Effective January 1, 1989, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1989 were increased by five percent.

( c) Effective January 1, 1993, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1993 were increased by five percent.

( d ) Effective January 1, 1996, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1996 were increased by five percent.

( e ) Effective January 1, 1997, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1997 were increased by five percent.

(
f

) Effective January 1, 1998, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1998 were increased by six percent.

(g) Effective January 1, 1999, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 1999 were increased by five percent which will be

reflected in the February 1, 1999 benefit check.

( h ) Effective January 1, 2000, the monthly Retirement Benefit for all Retired, Disabled Participants
and Beneficiaries in pay status as of January 1, 2000 were increased by five percent which will be

reflected in the February 1, 2000 benefit check.

( I ) All Participants receiving a pension benefit as of December 1999 will receive a 13th benefit check

equal to the amount of their respective pension benefit for December 1999 payable in December 1999.
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Appendix B -

BTP Plan Conversion Factors

BuildingTrades Option Factors
Table III

Effective Apr111; 2004
contingent annultantage

conversion from 5 yrd to 50 Is
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 •

20 0.989146 0.989394 0.989844 0.989898 0.900154 0.990412 0.990872
21 0.988294 0.988555 0.988819 0.989067 0.989358 0.989633 0.989909
22 0.987375 0.987648 0.987928 0.958209 0.988496 0.988786 0.989080
23 0.986383 0.988669 0.986962 0.987259 0.987562 0.987869 0.988180
24 0.985314 0.985613 0.985920 0.986232 0.986551 0.986875 0.987203
25 0.984164 0.984476 0:984796 0.985124 0.986459 0.985800 0.986146
26 0.982926 0.983251 0.983686 0.983928. 0.984279 0.984637 0.985002

.27 0.981598 0.981934 0.982283 0.982641 0.983007 0.983383 0.983766
28 0.980168 0.980519 0.980881 0.981254 0.981637 0.982030 0.982431
29 0.978637 0.979001 0.979376 0.979764 0.980162 0.980572 0.980992
30 0.976995 0.977371 0.977760 0.978162 0.978577 0.979003 0.979442
31 0.975237 0.975624 0.976027 0.976443 0.976873 0.977317 0_977774

• - 32 0.973355 0.973754 0.974169 0.974599 - 0.975045 0.975505 0.975980.

33 0.971341 0.971752 0.972180 0.972624 0.973084 0.973561 0.974054
34 0.969189 0.969811 0.970050 0.970508 0.970983 0.971478 0.971986
35 0.986888 0.967321 0.967772 9.968243 0.968732 0.989241 0.969768

participant 36 0.964437 0.964880 0.965343 0,985827 0.986330 0,968854 0.967398

age 37 0.961816 0.962269 • 0.962743 0.953239 0.963758 0.964294 0.984855
38 0.959017 0.959480 0.959985 0.960472 0.961002 0:981555 0.962132
39 0.956034 0.956508 0.957001 0.957520 0.958063 0.958630 0.959222r•
40 0.952859 0.953341 0.953846 0.954376 0.954931 0.955511 0.956118 .
41 0.949489 0.949979 0.950494 0.951035 0.951601 0.952195 0.952816

•

.
• 42 0.945919 0.946417 0.946941 0.947491 0.948069 0.948876 0.949311

43 0.942143 0.942646 0.943182 0.943742 0.944331 0.944949 0.945598 •

44 0.938159 0.938673 0.939214 0.939784 0.940383 0.941013 0.941874
45 0.933963 0.934484 0.935034 0.935612 0.636221 0.936882 0.937536
46 0.929552 0.930080 0.930637 0.931224 .0.931842 0.932494 0.933179
47 0.924921 0.925455 0.926019 0.9213615 0.927242 0.927904 0.928600
48 0.920063 0.920604 0.921175 . 0.921778 0.922414 0.023085 0.923702
49 0.914969

.
0.915515 0.916093 0.916704 0.917348 0.918028 0.918745

50 0.909826 0.910179 0.910763 0.911380 0.912032 0.912721 0.913447
51 0.994020 0.904578 0.905168 0.905792 0.906451 0.907147 0.907883
62 0.898130 0.898693 0.899288 0.899918 0.900585 0.901289 0.902033
53 0.891934 0.892501 0.693102 0.893738 0.894411 0.895122 0.895874
54 0.885407 0.885979 0.888584 0.887226 0.887904 0.888822 0.889382
55 0.878522 0.879098 0.879708 0:880354 0.881038 0.881763 0.882529
66 0.871250 0.871830 0.872444 0.873095 0.873785 0.874614 0.875288
57 0.863565 0.864148 0.884760 0:865421 0.866116 0.866851 0.867630.
58

.
0.855144 0.856030 0.856651 0.857310 0.858009 0.858749 0.859533

59 0.846873 0.847462 0.848086 0.848748 0.849451 0.850195 .0.850985
80 0.837847 0.838439 0.839066 0.839731 0.840437 0.841 :185 0.841979

• 61 0.828372 0.828965 0.829596 0.830263 0.830971 0.831723 0.832520
62 0.818461

.
0.818055 0.819686 0.820356 0.821067 0.821821 0.822621

63 0.808136 0.808732 0.809364 0.810038 0.810748 0.811505 0.812307
64 0.797431 0.798028 0.798881 0.799333 0.800047 0.800805 0.801609
65 0.786383 0.786980 0.787613 0.788288 0.709001 0.789769 0.790565
66 0.776033 0.775629 0.776263 0.776936 0.777650 0.778409 0.779215
67 0.783419 0.764015 0.764648 0.765320 0.766034 0.766793 0.767598
68 0.751566 0.752161 0.752792 0.753404 0.754177 0.754934 0.755739



Building TradesOption Factors
Table ill

Effective April 1,2004
• contingent annuitant age

conversion from 5.yrd to 50 js .

20 21 22 23 24 25 26
69 0.739484 0.740077 0.740708 0.741377 0342089 0.742845 0.743649
70 0.727176 0.727767 0.728395 0.729063 0.729772 0.730526 0.731328
71 0.714837 0.715226 0.715852 0.716517 0.717224 0.717975 0.718774
72 0.701871 0.702457 0.703079 0.703741 0.704445 0205193 0.705988
73 0.688907 0.689489 0.690109 0.690767 0.891461 0.692211 0.693002
74 0.675805 0.676384 0.877000 0.677654 0.6783§0 0.679089 0.679876
75 0.662650 0.663225 0.663836 0.664486 0.665177 0.665912 0.666693
76 ' 0.649544 0.650115 0.650721 0.651366 0.652051 0.652781 0.653556
77 0.636597 0.637162 0.637764 0.638403 0.630083 0.639807 0.640576
7.8 0.623908 0.624468 0.625064 0.625698 0.626373 0.627090 0.627853
79 0.611558 0.612114 0412704 0.613333 0.614001 0.614712 0.615488
80 0.599812 0.600163 0.600748 0.601370 0.602032 0.602737 0.603486



. Building Trades Option Facials
TableIll

• Effective April 1, 2004
5

27 28 29 30 31 32 33
20 0-990932 0.991493 0.991454 0.991714 0.991972 0.992229 0.992484
21 0.990186 0.990465 0.990744 0.991023 0.991301 0.991577 0.991852
22 0.989375 0.989672 0.989970 0.990269 0.990567 0.990864 0.991160
23 0.988493 0.988809 0.989127 0.989446 0.989765 0.990084 0.990402
24 0.987536 0.987871 0.988210 0;088550 0.988891 0.989232 0.989573
25 0.9884.98 0.986853 0:987212 0.987574 0.987938 0.988303 0.988669
26 0.985373 0.985749 0.986129 0.986514 0.986901 0.987290 0.987681
27 0.984156 0.984553 0.984955 0.985363 0.985774 0.986188 0.986605
28 0.982841 0.983259 0.983684 0.984114 0.984550 0.984990 0.985434-
29 0.981422 0.981861 0.982308 0.982783 0.983223 0.963690 0.984161
30 0.979891 0.980351 0.980821 0.981300 0.981786 0.982279 0.982778
31 0.978243 0.978724 0.979216 0.979719 0.980231 0.980752 • 0.961279
32 0.978489 0.976971 0.977486 0.978013 0.978551 0.979099 0.979656
33 0.974562 0.975085 0.975623 0.976174 0.976738 0.977314 0.977900
34 0.972513 0.973057 0.973617

•
0.974193 0.974782 0.975306 0.976002

• 35 0.970314 0.970879 0.971461 0.972080 0.972676 0.973307 0.973953
participant 36 0.967983 0.968547 0.969151 0.969774 0.970415 0.971074 0.971750
age 37 0.965437 0.986041 0.966667 0.987313 0.967980 0.988687 0.969372.

38 0.962732 0.983355 0.984001 0.984671 0.986362 0.986076 0.966844
39 0.959838 0.980480 0.961147 0.981839 0.962556 0.963296 0.984060.
40 0.956751 0.957411 0.958098 0.958812 0.959553 0.960319 0.981112
41 0.953465 0.954143 0.954849 0.955584 0.956348 - 0.957141 0.957961

• 42 0.949975 0.950670 0.951395 0.952151 0.952938 0.953755 0.954603
43 0.946277 0.948988 0.947731 0.948507 0.949316 0.950158 0.951032
44 0.942368 0.943094 0.943855 0.944650 0.945480 0.946345 0.947246
45 0.938243 0.938985 0.939762 0.940576 0.941426 0.942314 0.943240
46 0.933899 0.934665 0.935449 0.936280 0.937150 0.938060 0.939010
47 0.929332 0.930102 0.930911 0.931760 0.932649 0.933580 0.934553
48 0.924536 0.925319 0.926142 0.927007 0.927914 0.928865 0.929861
49 0.919500 0.920296 0.921133 0.922043 0.922938 0.923908 0.924925
50 0.914213 0.91.5021 0.915871 0.9.16766 0.917707 0.918695 0.919732 •

51 0.908659 0.909478 0.910341 0.911250 0.912206 0.913212 .0.914268
52 0.902818 0.903648 0.904523 0.905445 0.906416 0.907438 0.908512

•

63 0.896669 0.897508 0.898394 0.899328 0.900313 0.901351 0.902443
54 0.890185 0.891033 0.891930 0.892876 0.893874 0.894926 0.896034
55 0.883340 0.884198 0.885104 0.886061 0.887071 0.888137 0.889260
56 0.876106 0.876971 0.877887 0.878854 0,879875 0.880954 0.882092
67 0.868455 0.869328 0.870251 0.871228 0.872260 0.873350 0.874502

.

58 0.860364 0.861244 0.862175 0.863160 0.864202 0.865304. 0..866487
59 0.851821 0.852707 0.853645 0.854638 0.855689 0.856800 0.857975
60 0.842819 0.843711 0.844655 0.845655 0.846714 0.847834 0.849019
61 0.833365 0.834261. 0.835211 0.836217 0.837283 0.838411 0.839605
62 0.823470 0.824370 0.825325 0.826336 0.827408 0.828543 0.829745
63 0.813159 0.814062 0.815021 0.816037 0.817113 0.818255 0.819464
64 0.802463 0.803369 0.804330 0.805350 0.806431 0.807877 '

0.808792
65 0.791420 0.792328 0.793291 0.794313 0.795398 0.796547 0.797767
66 0.780071 0.780980 0.781945 . 0.782969 0.784055 0.785207 0.786430
67 0.768454 0.769363 0.770329 0.771353 0.772441 0.773595 0.774820
68 0.756595 0.757503 0.758468 0.759493 0.760581 0.761735 0.762961

•
•

• -• • • ... - • • . • _ •_ • ••- • • •••••• . . - - _ _• _ .



Building Trades Option Factors
Table Ill

Effective April 1, 2004
e

27 28 29 30 31 32 33
69 0.744502 0.745410 0.746374 0.747397 0348484 0.749639 0.750865
70 0332179 0.733086 0.734047 0.735069 0.736154 0.737307 0.738531
71 0.719822 0.720525 0.721484 0.722503 0.723586 0.724736 0.725958
72 0.708834 0.707732 0.708688 0.709703 0310782 0.711929 0.713148
73 0.693843 0.694738 0.695689 0.696700 0.697774 0.698917 0.700130
74 0.680712 0.681602 0.682547 0.683653. 0.684822 0.685758 0.686967
78 0.667524 0.668408 0.669347 0.670347 0.671409 0.672639 0.673741
76 0.654381 0.655259 0.656192 0.657186 0.658240 0.659383 0.660558
77 0.641395 0.642265 0.643192 0.644177 0.645225 0.648339 0.647525
78 0.628664 • 0.629528 0.630447 0.631424 0.632483 0.833569 0.634746
79 0.618272 0.617128 0.618039 0.619008 0.620039 0.621136 0.622303
80 0.604283 0.605132 0.806034 0.606995 0.608017 0.609104 0.610261

•

. ^
-

• - -



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

Effective April 1, 2004

34 35 38 37 38 39 • 40
20 0.997736 0.992985 0.993230 0:993473 0.993711 0.993945 0.994175
21 0.992124 0.992394 0.992660 0.992922 Q.993181 0.993436 0.991688

. 22 0.991463 0.991745 0.992033 0.992317 0.992598 0.992874 0.993146
23 0.990718 0.991033 0.991344 0.991652 0.991966 0.992256 6.992551
24 0.989913 0.990252 0.990588 0.900920 0.991250 0.991575 0.991896
25 0.989033 0.989397 0.989769 0.900118 0.990474 0.990826 0.991174
26 0.988072 0.988462 0.988851 0.989238 0.989822 0.990003. 0.990379

. 27 0.987023 0.987441 0.987858 0.988275 0.988689 0.989099 0.989506
28 0.985879 0.988326 0.986774 0.987220 0.987666 0.988108 0.988548

• 29 0.984635 0.986112 0.985590 0.986069 0.986547 0.987023 0.987497
30 0.983282 0.983790 .0.984300 0.984812 0.985324 0.985836 0.986345
31 0.981614 0.982353 - 0.982896 0.983443 0.983990 0.984538 0.985085
32 0.980221 0.980793 0.981370 0.961952 0.982536 0.903123 D.983709
33 0.978498 0.979101 0.979713 0.980331 0.980953 0.981679 0.982206
34 0.976630 0.977268 0.977916 0.978571 0.979232 0.979898 0.9805811
35 0.974613 0.975285 0.975968 0.978661 0.977362 0.978070 0.978783

PartPant 36 0.972442 0.973148 6.973867 0.974699 0,975340 0.976091 0.976849
.'age 37 0.970096 0,970836 0.971592 0.972362 0.973145 0.973939 0.974742

•

38 0.987566 0.988341 0.969133 0.969942 0.970767 0.971805 0.972455
39 0.964847 0.965655 0.966484 0.967332 0.968199 0.969082 0.969979
40 0.961930 0.962772 0.963637 0.964524 0.965433 0.968360 0.967395

•
41 • 0.958810 0.959685 . 0.960586 0.981513 0.982463 0.963435 0.964428
42 0.955481 0.956389 0.957326 0.958291 0.959283 0.980300 0.981341
43 0.951940 0.952880 0.953852 0.954858 0.955888' 0.956950 0:958039
44 0.948182 0.949153 0.950159 0.951200 0.952273 0.953379 .06954516
45 0.944204. 0.945205 0.946244 0.947321 0.948416 0.949584 0.950768
46 0.940001 0.941032 0.942103 0.943216 0.944368 0.945560 0.946790

. 47 0.935569 0.936678 0:937731 0.938878 0.940069 0.941302 0.942577
•

48 0.930902 0.931988 0:933122 0.934302 0.935529 0.936803 0.938123
49 0.925989 0.927.102 0.928265 0.929477 0.930740 0.912053 . 0.933416

• 50 0.920820 0.921958 0.923148 0.924392 0.925689 0.927040 0.928444
51 0.915377 0.916539 0.917758 0.919029 0.9203.59 0.921746 0.923191
62 0.909641 0:91.0827 0.912069 0.913370 0.914732 0.916154 0.917638
53 0.903591 0.904798 0.906084 0.907393 0.908785 0.910240 0.911761

. 54 0.897201 0.898428 0.899717 0.901071 0.902492 0.903979 0.905535
55 .0.890444 0.891691 0.893001 0.894380 0.895827 0.897346 0.898935
56 0.883292 0.884656 0.885887 0.887288 0.888761 0.890308 0.891929
57 0.875717 0.876098 0.878348 0.879770 0.881267 0.882840 0.884492
68 0.867696 0.868993 0.870360 0.871303 0:873322 0.874920 0.876600
69 0.859216 0.860528 0.86191 0 1

60 0.850273 0.851597 0.852995 0.854473 0.856031 0.857675 0.8594
61 0.840869 0.842205 0.843617 0.845109 0.846685 0.848348 0.850102
62 0.831018 0.832364 0.833788 0.835294 0.836886 0.838667 0.840340
83 0.820744 0.822100 0.823534 0.825052 0.826658 0.828354 0.830146
84 0.810079 0.811442 0.812885 0.814413 0.816031 0.817742 0.819549

.

65 0299059 0.800429 0.801879 0.803416 0.805044 0.806767 0.808588
66 0.787727 0.789101 0.790558 0.792102 0.793738 0.795470 0.797303

• 67 0.776119 0.777497 0.778958 0.780508 0.782151 0.783891 0.785733
68 0.764262 0.765842 0.767106 0.768680 0.770307 0.772053 - 0.773903

_ .. - •^. ••• - • • ..• •••••••
-

..



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

EffectiveApr01. 2004
•

•

34 35 36 37 38 39 40
69 0.752166 0.753,547 0.755012 0.756587 0358218 0.759988 .0.761823
70 1:L739832 0/41212 0.742677 0.744233 0.745885 0.747637 0.749495
71 0.727256. 0.728635 0.730098 0231654 0.733305 0.735058 0.736917
72 0.714442 0.715818 0.717278 0.718831 0.720480 0.722231 0.724080
73 0.701421 0.702791 0.704248 0.705798 0.707441 0.709189 0.711044
74 0.688251 0.689816 0.601066 . 0.692609 0.094249 0.695992 0.697842 •

75 0.675018 0.676377 0.677820 0.679356 0.680980 0.682724 0.684588
76 0.661826 0.683176 0.064611 0.666139 0.667763 0.869491 0.671326

•

77 0.648786 0.650127 0.651553 0.653071 0:854686 0.656403 0.658229
78 0.635998 0:637329 0.638745 0.640253 0.641857 0.646000 0.652000
79 0.623545 0.624866 0.626271 0.628000 0.634000 0.640000 0.646000
80 0.611493 0.612803 0.616000 0.622000 0.628000 0.634000 0.640000

•

• • . _ . . . . •

-
. • •• •

- .^ - - _ . • • • . _



Building Tradee Option Factors
Table III

.

Effective April 1,2004

. .

41 42 43 44 45 46 .47
20 0.994400 0.994620 0.994836 .0.995047 0.995253 0.995454 0.995650
21 0.993931 0.994171 0.994407 0.994637 0.994862 0.995081 0.996296 •

22 0.993413 0.993675 0.993932 0.994183 0.994428 0.994668 0.994902
23 0.992842 0.993127 0.993407 0.993681 0.993949 0.994210 0.994466
24 0.992211 0.992521 0.992828 0.993125 0.993417 0.993703 0.993982
25 0.991516 0.991854 0.992185 0.992510 0.992829 0.993141 0.993445
28 0.990761 0.991117 0.991477 0.991831 0.992178 0.992519 0.992851
27 0.989909 0.990306 0.990697 0.991082 0.991460 0.991831 0.992194
28 0.988983 0.989413 0.989838 0.990256 0.990667 0.991071 0.991466
29 0.987967 0.988432 0.988892 0.989346 0.989793 0.990232 0.990663
30 0.986852 0.987354 0.987852 0.988344 0.988628 0.989306 0.989775
31 0.985630 0.988172 0.988710 0.987242 0.987767 0.988285 0.988795
32 0.984294 0.984877 0:985457 0.986031 0.986600 0.987162 0.987715

. 33 0.982834 0.983460 0.984084 0.984703 0.985318 0.985926 0.986526.
34 0.981239 0.981910 0.982580 0.983247 0.983910 0.984567 0.985217
35 0.979500 0.980218 0.980936 0.981653 0.982387 0.983075 0.983777

participant 36 0.977612 0.978378 0.979147 0.979918 0.980882 9.981445 0.982203
age 37 0.975553 0.976370 0.977190 0.978013 0.978835 0.979655 0.980471

.39 0.973315 0.974183 0.975057 0.975935 0.976615 0.977695 0.978571
39 0.970889 0.971809 0.972738 0.973674 0.974614 0.975555 0.97'1495
40 0.968266 Q.969240 0.970226 0.971220 0.972221 0.973226' 0.974233
41 0.985440 0.986468 0.967511 0.988586 0.969630 0.970701 0.971776
42 0.962404 0.963487 0.964588 l)..965704. 0.966833 0.987971 0.989117
43 0.959153 0.960291 0.961450 0.962628 0.963823. 0.965030 0.966248
44 0.955681 0.956874 0.958092 0.059333 0.980594 0.981871 0.963163
45 • 0.951984 0.953232 0.954509 0.955812 0.057140 0.958488 0.959855

• 46 0.948056 0.949358 0.950694 0.952060 0.953455 0.954875 0:956317
47 0,943893 0.945249 0.946642 0.948071 0.949532 0.951024 0.952643
48 0.939487 0.940895 0.942346 0.943836 0.945384 0.948928 0.948523
•49. 0.934827 0.936287 0.937794 0.939345 0.940939 0.942574 .0.944245
50 0.929901 0.931412 0.932973 0.934585 0.936244 0.937949 0.939696
61 0.924893 0.926252 0.927867 0.929537 0.931261 0.933035 0.934857'
52 0.919182 0.920789 0.922456 0.924183 0.925969 0.927811 0.929707
53 0.913347 0.914999 0.916716 0.918499 0.920346 0.922254 0.924223
54 0.907161 0.908857 0.910623 0.912459 0.914365 0.916338 0.918377
55 0.900598 0.902335 0.904148 - 0.906036 0.907998 0.910035 0.912143
.56 0.893628 0.895406 0.897263 0.899200 0.901218 0.903314 0.905480
57 0.886225 0.888040 0.889940 0.891924. 0:893994 0.898149 0.898388
68 0.878365 0.880216 0.882155 0.884184 0.886304 0.888614 0.890815
69 0.870034 0.871919 0.873895 0.675987 0.878133 0.880396 0.882756
60 0.881227 0.863143 0.865155 0.867265 0.889476 0.871789 0.874204
61 0.861949 0.853893 0.856937 0.858084 0.860336 0.862695 0.865163
62 0.842210 0.844181 0.846255 0.848438 0.850726 0.853128 0.855643
63 0.832037 0.834031 0.836131 0.838343. 0.840888 0.843109 0.845670
64 0.821458 0.823473 0.825598 0.827837 0.830194 0.832671 0.835272
65 0.810513 0.812546 0.814693 0.816956 0.819341 0.821850 0.824488
66 0.799242 0.801291 0.803456 0.805741 0.808150 0.810688 0.813358
67 0.787683 0.789745 0.791926 0.794229 0.796659 0.799222 0.601921
68 0.775861 0.777935 0.780128 0.782446 0.784894 0.787478 0.790201



BoldingTrades Option Factors
TableIII. •

Effective Apri11, 2004
.

41 42 43 44 45 46 47
.69 .0.763788 0365870 0368073 0.770403 0.772866 0.775467 0.778210
70 0.751465 0.753552 0.755762 0.758102 0.760576 0.763190 0.765950
71 0.738888 0.740978 0.743193 0.745539 0.748021 0.750646 0.753418
72 0.726060 0.728152 0.730308 0332717 0.735204 0.737835 0.740617
73 0.713013 0.715103 0.717319 0.719668 0.722157 0.724791 0727578
74 0.699806 0.701892 0.704105 0.706452 0108939 0.712000 0.718000
75 0.686526 0.688605 0.690813 0.694000 0.700000 0.706000 0.712000
78 0.673276 0.676000 0.682000 0.688000 0.694000 0300000 0.706000
77 0.664000 0.670000 0.676000 0.682000 0.688000 0.694000 0.700000
78 0.658000 0.664000 0.670000 0.676000 0.682000 0.688000

•
0.694000

79 0.652000 0.658000 0.664000 0.670000 0.676000 0.682000 0.688000
80 0.646000 0:652000 0.658000 0.664000 0.670000 0.678000 0.682000



. .

-

Building Trades Option Factors
Table Ill

Effective April 1, 2004
•

. 48 49 so 51 52 53 • 54
20 0.995841 0.996027 0.996208 0.996384 0.996555 0.996722 0.996883
21 0.995504 0.995707 0.995905 0.996097 0.996284 0.996466 0.996642
22 0.995130 0.095352 0.995588 0.995778 0.995983 0.996181 0.996374
23 0.994715 0.994958 0.995194 0.995424 0.995647 0.995864 0.998075
24 0.994254 0.994519 0.994778 0.995029 0.995274 0.995511 0.995742
25 0.993743 0.994033 0.994316 0.994591 0.994858 0.995119 0.995371
26 0.993176 0.993493 0.993802 0.994103 0.994398 0.994681 0.994968
27 0.992549 0.992895 0.993233 0.993562 0.993883 0.994195 0.994498

• 28. 0.991854 0.992232 0.992601 0.992962 0.993313 0.993654 0.993986
29 0.991086 0.991498 0.991902 0.992298 0.992680 0.993054 0.993417
30 0.990235 0.990685 0.991126 0.991556 0.991976 0.992386 0.992784
31 0.989296 • 0.989787 0.990268 0.990738 .0.991197 0.991645 0.992081

.

32 0.988260 0.988794 0.989318 0.989832 0.990333 0.990823 0:991301
• • 33 0.987117 0.987698 0.988269 0.988829 0.989376 .0.989912 0.990435

34 0.985858 0.986489 0.987110 0.987720 0.988317 0.988902 0.989473
35 0.984471 0.985156 0.985831 0.986494 0.087145 0.987783 0.988407

participant 36 0.982953 0.983695 0.984427 0.985147 0.985868 0.986551 0.987232
age 37 0.981280 0.982082 0.982875 0.983657 0.984477 0.985184 0.985926

38 0.979443 0.980309 0.981166 0:982013
. 0.982849 0.983872 0.98081

39 0.977433 0.978365 0.979291 0.980207 0.981113 0.982006 0.982885
40 0.975239 0.976241 0.977238 0.978228 0.979207. 0.980176 0.981130
41 0.972353 0.973929 0.975000 0.976068 0.977124 0.978172 0.979207

• 42 0.970267 0.971418 0.972569 0.973715 0.974855 0.975986 0.977108
.43 0.967473 0.968703 0.969934 0;971164 0.972390 0.913610 0.974819

• 44 0.964466 0.965776 0.967091 0.968408 0.969723 0.971034 0.972338
45 0.961236 0.982629 0.964030 0.965437 0.066845 0.968252 0.969654
46 0.957778 0.959255 0.960745 0.962243 . 0.963747 0.965264 0.966758
47 0.954085 0.955648 0.957227 • 0.958820 0.980422 0202031 0.983841
48 0.950146 0.951795 0.953466 0.955154 0.956858 0.958572 0.960291
49 0.945950 0.947686 0.949449 0.951235 0.953041 0.954862 0.966694
50 0.941482 0.943305 0.945160 0.947045 0.948955 0.950886 0.952834
51 0.936724 0.938633 0.940582 0.942565 0.944581 0.946623 0.948688
52 0.931654 0.933650 0.935691 0.937774 0.939895 0.942050 0.944734
53 0.926249 0.928330 0.930463 0.932645 0.934872 0.937140 0.939444

.•

54 0.920481 0.922646. 0.924870 0.927150 0.929483 0.931865 0.934290
55 0.914322 0.916569 0.918883 0.921260 0.923698 0.928193 0.928740
68 0.907741 0.910069 0.912471 0.914943 0.917485 0.920093 0.922761.
57 0.900711 0.903117 0.905604 0.908170 0.910814 0.913533 0.916321
58 0.893206 0.895687 0.898257 0.900915 0.903659 0.906486 0.909393
59 0.885212 0.887765 0.890415 o.opoipt. _p.800o92 02§9.8936--
so—o:ROM

-
15:679

-ia—lieliiiiii
-- -

0.884901 0.887838 0.890874 0.894010
61 0.867739 0.870426 0.873225 0.876137 0.879162 0.882298 0.885545
62 0:858274 0.861023 0.863890 0.866878 0.869988 0.873220 0,876573
63 0.848351 0.851156 0.854087 0.857147 0.860338 0.863660 0.867113
64 0.837999 0.840857 0.843847 0.846974 0.850240 0.853647 0.857195
65 0.827257 0.830162 0.833206 0.836395 0.839731 0.843216 0.846853
66 0.816165 0.819112 0.822206 0.825450 • 0.828850 0.832408 0.836127
67 0.804760 0.807746 0.810883 0.814178 0.817635 0.821259 0.825054
66 0.793069 0.796088 0.799264 0.802603 0.806112 0.809795 0.813658



•
Building Trades Option Factors

Table 10

Effective April 1, 2004

48 49 50 51 52 53 64
69 0.781102 0384150 0.787359 0790736 0.794291 0.798027 0.801951
70 0.768862 0.771933 ormwo 0.778581 0362175 0.785957 0.789935
71 0.756348 0.759435 0.762695 0.766134 0.769761 0.773583 0.778000
72 0.743556 0346660 0.749937 0.754000 0360000 0.766000 0.772000
73 0.730524 0.736000 0:742000 0.748000 0754000 0.760000 0.766000
74 0.724000 0.730000 0.736000 0.742000 0.748000 0.754000 0.760000
75 0.718000 0.724000 0.730000 0.736000 0.742000 0.748000 0.754000
76 0.712000 0.718000 0.724000 0.730000 0336000 0.742000 0.748000
77 0.706000 0.712000 0.718000 0.724000 0.730000 0.736000 0.742000
78 0.700000 0706000 0.712000 0.718000 0.724000 0.730000 0.736000
-79 0.694000 0.700000 0306000 0.712000 0.718000 0.724000 0.730000
80 0.668000 0.694000 0.700000 0.706000 0.712000 0.718000 0.124000



Building Trades Option Factors •

• Table ill •

Effective April 1,2004
•

•
•

55 56 57 58 59 60 61
20 0.997040 0.997192 0.997340 0.997483 0.997821 0.997755 0.997884
21 0.996814 0.996980 0.997141 0.997296 0.997447 0.997692 0.997733
22 0.996581 0.998743 0.996918 0.997088 0.997253 0.997411 0.997564
23 0.996280 0.996478 0.996670 0.996856 0.997035 0.997209 0.997376
24 0.995988. 0.996183 0.996393 0.998596 0.996792 0.996982 0.997164
25 0.995616 0.995854 0.996084 0.998306 0.996621 0.996728 0.998928
26 0.995226 0.996487 0.995739 0.995982 0.996218 0.998445 0.996664
27 0.994792 0.995078 0.998354 0.995821 0.995879 0.996128 0.996368
28 0.994309 0.994621 0.994924 0.995217 0.995500 0,995773 0.998037
29 0.993771 0.994114 0.991446 0.994767 0.995078. 0.995378 0.995687
30 0.993172 0.993548 0.993912 0.994265 0.994606 0.994935 0.995263
31 0.992506 0.992918 0.993318 0.993705 0.994080 0.994441 0.994790
32 0.991766 0.992218 0.992656 0.993081 0.993493 0.993890 0.994273
33 0.990944 0.991439 0.991920 0.992386 0.992838 0.093274 0.993696
34 0.990030

'
0.990573 0.991100 0.991612 0.992108 0.992587 0.993051

36 0.989017 0.989611 0:990188 0.990750 0.991294 0.991821 0.992330
. .

participant 36 0.987898 0.988547 0.989180 0.989795 0.990392 0.990971 0.991630
. age 37 0.980653 0.987363 0.988058 0.988730 0.989384 0:990019 0.990634

38 0.986273 0.986049 0.986808 0.987544 0.988261 0.989958 0.989833
39 0,983749 0.984595 0.965422 0.986229 0.987015 0.987779 0.988520
40 0.982070. 0.982991 0.983894 0.984776 0.985636 0.986473 0.987285
41 0.980227 0.981230 0.982214 0.983176 0.984116 0.985032 0.985923
42 0.978212 0.979391 . 0,980372 0.981421 0.982447 0.983448 0.984423
43 0.976016 .0.977197 0.978360 0.979501 0.080620 0.981713 0.982779
44 0.973631 0.974909 0.976170 0.977410 0.978627 0.979819 0.980983

.

45 0.971047 0.972428 0.973792 0.975137 0.976460 0.977756 0.979025
46 0.968256 0.969744 0.971218 0.972674 0.974108 0.975517 0.976897
47- 0.965249 0.966849 0.968437 0.970010 0.971582 0.973090 0.974690
48 0.962012 0.963729 0.965437 0.967132 0.968808 0.970462 0.972089
49 0.958532 0.960370 0.962203 0.964026 0.965832 0.967618

•
0.969379

50 0.954792 0.956754 0.958717 0.960672 0.962615 0.964540 0.966443
51 0.950769 0.952860 0.954956 0.957049 .0.959135 0.961205 0.963256
52 0:946440 0.948663 0.950898 0.953132 0.955365 0.957587 0.959794

• 53 0.941778 0.944135 0.946509 0.948892 0.951277 0.953657 .0.956025
54 0.938753 0.939246 0.941783 0.944297 0.946839 0.949382 0.961919
55 0.931332 0.933963 0.936627 0.939314 0.942017 0.944728 0.947440
56 0.925483 0.928253 0.931064 0.933907 0.936775 0,939659

'
0.942550

57 0.919173 0.922082 0.925042 0.928043 0.931078 0.934138 0.937214
58 0.912374 0.915422 0.918530 0.921691 0.924895 0.928134 0.931399
5..L 0.905067 0.908253_ 0.91.150LA.9141329....3.918203_._ O.921623__ - 0.925080
60 0.897242 0.900563 0.903968 0.907444 0.910988 0.914590 0.918240
61 0.888898 0.892351 0.895898 0.899532 0.903245 0.907028 0.910872
62 0.880042 0.883623 0887310 0.891098 0.894977 0.898939 0.902977
63 0.870694 0.874398 0.878222 0.882158 0.886199 0.890338 0.894567
64 0.860882. 0.864704 • 0:868658 0.872737 0.876936 0.881247 0.885663
65 0.850639 0.854573 0.858651 0.862868 0.867218 0.871698 0.876293
66 0.840006 0.844044 0.848239 0.852586 0.857081 0.861717 0.866490
87 0.829019 0.833154 0.837487 0.841926 0.846557 0.851346 0.856285

. 68 0.817701 0.821925 0.826330 0,830912 0.836671 0.840602 0.845700



. Blinding Trades Option Factors.
Table HI

. Effective Apr01, 2004

•

55 56 57 58 59 so 61
. 69 0.806065 0.810370 0.814866 0.819554 0.824431 0.829495 0.834742

70 0.794111 0.798489 0.803069 0.808000 0.814000 • 0.820000 0.826000
71 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000 0.814000 0.820000 •

72 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000 . 0.814000
73 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000
74 0.766000 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000 0.798000 0.802000
75 0.760000 0.766000 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000
76 0.754000 0.760000 0.766000 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000
•77 0.748000 0.754000 0.760000 0.766000 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000
78 0.742000 0.748000 0.754000 0.760000 0.766000 0.772000 0.778000
79 0.736000 0.742000 0.748000 0.754000 0.760000 0.766000 0.772000
80 0.730000 0.736000 0.742000 0.748000. 0.764000 0.760000 0.766000



Building TradesOption Factors
Table ill

Effective April 1, 2004

62 63 64 • 65 se 67 es
20 0.998009 0.998129 0.998245 0.998357 0.998464 0.998568 0.998667
21 0.997868 0.997999 0.998125 0.998246 0.998362 0.998474 0.998581
22 0.997712 0.997854 0.997991 0.998122 0.098249 0.998370 0.998486
23 0.997537 0.997692 0.997841 0.997984 0.998121 0.998253 0.098379
24 0.997340 0.997510 0.997672 0.997828 0.897978 0.998121 9.998258
25 0.997121 0.997306 0.997484 0.997654 .0.991818 0.997974 0.998124
26 0.996874 0.997077 0.997272 0.997458 0.997637 0.997808 9.997972
27 0.996599 0.996821 0.997034 0.997239 0.997435 0.997622 0.997801
28 0.996290 0.996534 0.996768 0.996993

•
0.997208 0.997413 0.997600

29 0.995945 0.996213 0.996470 0.998716 0.996952 0.997178 0.997393
30 0.995558 0.995852 0.996135 0.996408 0.996665 0.996913 0.997150
31 0.995126 0.995449 0.995760 0.996058 0.996343 0.996616 0.998876
32 0.994643 0.994998 0.995340 0.995668 0.995982 0.996282 0.996569
33 0.994102 0.994493 0.994889 0.995230 0.995576 0.995907 0.996223
34 0.993498 0.993928 0.994342 0.994739 0.995120 0.995485 0.995833
35 0.992821 0.993295 0.993751 0.994189 0.994609 0.995011 0.995395

Participant 36 0.992071 0.992592 0.993093 0.993578 0.994038 0.994482 0.994905
age • 37 0.991228

•

0.991801 0;992354 0.992885 0.993395 0.993884 0.994351

38 0.990286 0.980917 0.991525 0.992111 0.992873 0.993212 0.993728
39 0.989237 0.989931 0.990600 0.991245 0.991865 0.992460 0.993028
40 0.988073 0.988836 0.989572 0.990282 0.990986 0.991622 0.992250
41 0:086787 0.987625 .0.988434 0.989216 0.989968 0.990691 0:991385
42 0.985371 0.986290 0.987179 0.988039 0.988867 0.980664 0.990428
43 0.983816 0.984824 0.985800 0.986744 0.987655 0.988533 0.989375
44 0.982117 0.983220 0.984290 0.985327 0.988328 0.987293 0.988220
45 . 0.980264 0.981470 0.982642 0.983778 0.984877 0.985937 0,988957
46 0.978248 0.979565 0.980846 0.982090 0.983295 0.984459 0.985579
47 0.976059 0.977495 • 0.978894 0.980255 0.981574 0.982850 0.984080
48 0.973688 0.975248 0.976774 0.978259 0.979702 0.981098 0.982447
49 0.971111 0.972809 0.974469 0.976089 0.977684 0.979191 0.980868
50 0.968317 0.970159 0.971963 0.973726 0.975443 0.977112 0.978727
51 0.965281 0.967275 0.989232 0.971148 0.973019 0.974838 0.976602

- 52 0.961977 0.984131 0.966251 0.988331. 0.970364 0.972346 0.974271
53 0.958375 0.960699 0.962990 0.965243 0.987450 0.969606 0.971704
54 0.954442 0.956943 0.959416 0.961852 0.984244 0.966586 0.988869
55 0.950143 0.952830 0.955492 0.958122 0.980711 0.963250 0.965732
56 0.945441 0.948321 0.951182 0.954016 0.956812 0.959561 0.982254
57 0.940297 0.943378 0.946447 0.949493 0.952508 0.955479 0.958397
58 0.934680 0.937968 0.941252 0.944520 0.947763 0.950969 0.954124
59 0.928563 0.932063 0.935569 0.939068 0.942549_A945919 0.949405
60 0.921929 0.925645 0.929378 0.933114 0.936842 0.940548 0.944216
61 0.914768 0.918703 0.922667 0.926647 0.930628 0.934598 0.938538
62 0.907079 0.911235 0.915433 0.919660 0.923901 0.928141 0.932364

. 63 0.898874 0.903250 0.907683 0.912159 0.916664 0.921181 0.925692
64 0.896173 0.894767 0.899434 0.904159 0.908929 0.913726 0.918531.
65 0.881000 0.885809 0.890707 0.895681 0.900716 0.805794 0.910895
66 0.871389 0.876407 0.881532 0.886750 0.892048 0.897407 0.902805
67 0.861370 0.866590 . 0.871935 0.877393 0.882949 0.888585 0.894270
68 0.850960 0.856374 0.861932 0.867623 0.873431 0.879340 0.885326



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

- Effective April 1, 2004

- .

62 63 64 65 66 67 68
69 0.840169 0.845767 0.851529 0.857444 0.863497 0.869671 0.875945
70 0.832000 0.538000 0.844000 ossbooo 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000
71 0.828000 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000 0.856000 0.862000
72 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000 0.856000
73 0.814000 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000

•

74 0.808000 0.81-4000 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000
•

75 0.802000 0.808000 0.814000 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000
76 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000 0.814000 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000
77 0.790000 0.798000 0.802000 0.808000 0.814000 0.820000 0.826000
78 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000 0.814000 0.820000
79 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000 0:814000
BO 0.772000 0.778000 0.784000 0.790000' 0.796000 0.802000 0.808000



Building Trades Option Factors
TableIll

Effecdve April 1,2004

69 70 71. 72 7. .1— 74 75
20 0.998782 0.998853 0.998940 0.999022 0.999100 0.999174 0.999244
21 0.998884 •

0.998782 0.998875 0.998963 0.999047 0.999128 0.999200
22 0.998597 0.998702 0.990803 0.998898 0.998988 0.999072 0-999152

. 23 0.998499 0.998613 0.998722 0.998825 0.998921 0.999013 0.999098
24 0.998389 0.998513 0.998631 0.998742 0.998847 0.998945 0.999038
25 0.998266 0.998401 0.998526 .0.998650 • 0.998763 0.998870 0.998970
26 0.998127 0.998274 0.998414 0.998546 0.998669 0.998785 0.998894
27 0.997971 0.998132 0.998285 0.998428 0.998563 0.998690 0.998808
28 0.997795 0.997972 0.9981.39 0.998296 0.998444 0.998582 0.998711
29 0.997598 0.997792 0.997975 0.998147 0.998309 0.998461 0.998802
30 0.997375 0.997588 0.997789 0.997979 0.998157 0.998323 0.998478
31 0.997124 0.997358 0497580 0.997789 0.997984 0.998167 0.998338
32 0.996841 0.997100 0.997344 0.997574 0.997790 0.997991 0.998179
33 0.996523 0.996808 0.997078 0.997331 0.997589 0.997702 0.997999

• 34 0.996165 0.998479 0.996776 0.997056 0.997319 0.997565 0.997794
35 0.995760 0.996107 0.996436 0.996745 0.997035 0.997307 0.997561

participant 36 0.995308 0.995692 0.996054 0.996398 0.996717 0.997018 0.997299
age 37 0.994797 0.995220 0.995821 0.995999 0.898354 0.998687 0.996998

38 0.994220 0.994688 0.995131 0.995549 0.995942 0.996311 0.996856
39 0.993573 • 0.994090 0.994580 0.995042 0.995478 0.995887 0.996269
40 0.992850 0.993421 0.993963 0.994475 0.894958 0.995410 0.995634
41 0.992047 0.992678 0.993277 0.993844 0.994378 0.994879 0.995349
42 0.991159 0.991856 ' 0.992518 0.9931:44 0.993735 0.994290 0.994810
43 0.990181 . 0.990950 0.991681 0.992373 0.993026 0.993640 0.994216
44 0.989108 0.989956 0.990763 0.991527 0.992249 0.992927 0.993564
45 0.987935 0.988889 0.989759 0.990602 0.991398 • 0.992148 0.992851
46 0.986655 0.987684 0.988663 0.989592 0.990471 0.994298 0.992074
47 0.985261 0.986392 0.987470 6.988494 0.989462 0.990374 0.991230
48 0.983744 • 0.984986 0.986172 0.98729$ 0.988363 0.989368 0.990312
49 0.982090 0.983453 0.984756 0.985994 0.987166 0.988273 0.989313
50 0.980284 0.981779 0.983208 0.984569 0.985858 0.987075 0.988221
51 0.978306 0.979944 0.981511 - 0.983005 0.984422 0.985761 0.987022
52 0.976132 0.67.7925 0.979643 0.981282 0.982839 0.984311 0.985699
53 .0.973736 0.975696 0.977578 0.979375 0.881084 .0.982703 0.984229
54 0.971085 0.973226 0.975285 0.977255 0.979131 0.980909 0.982590
55 0.988145 0.970482 0.972733 0.974890 0.978948 0.978902 0.980751
56 0.964879 0.967426 0.970000 0.972246 0.974502 0.976648 0.9786'81

• 57 0.961248. 0.964021 0.966703 0.970000 0.971756 0.974112 0.976348
58 0.957216 0.960230 0.963153 0.965972 0.970000 0.971261 0.973718
59 0.952752 0.956022 0,9592Q1 ommo. 0,965233 6970060 0.970761
60 0.947829 0.951371 0.954823 0.958170 0.961397 6.964493 0.970000
61 0.942442 0.946258 0.949998 0.953633 0.957148 0.960529 0.984000
82 0.936547 0.940671 0.944713 0.948652 0.952471 0.956155 0.959693
83 0.930174 0.934608 0.938982 0.943220 0.947359 0.951363 0.955217
64 0.923319 0.928067 0.932748 0.937336 0.941810 0.946149 0.950337
65 0.915995 0.921065 0.926079 0.931008 0.935827 0.940515 0.945053
66 0.908217 0.913615 0.918968 0.924246 0.929421 0.934469 0.939369
67 0.9'00005 0.905731 0.911427 0.917058 0.922596 0.928014 0:933288
68. 0.891363 0.897418 0.903458 0.909446 0.915352 0.921146 0.926803



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III .

Effective April 1,2004

69 70
-

71 72 73 74 76
69 0.882289 0.888670 0.895053 0.901401 0.907678 0.913854 0.919901
70 0.874000 0.880000 0.888206 0.892906 0.899556 0.906117 0.912559
71 0.868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000 0.898000 0.904755
72 0.862000

'
0.868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000 0.898000

73 0.858000 0.862000 0.868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000
74 0.850000 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000
75 0.844000 0.850000 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000 0.674000 0.880000
78 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000 0.874000
77 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000
78 0.826000 0.8.32000 0.838000 0.844000 0,850000 0.856000 0.862000
79 0.820000 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000 0.844000 0.850000 0.858000
80 0.814000 0.820000. 0.826000 0.832000 0.838000 0.644000 0.850000



Building Trades Option Factors
Table HI

Effective April 1. 2004

.

76 77 78 79 80
.20 0.999310 0.999371 0.999429 0.999483 0.9.99534
21 0.999270 0.999336 0.999397 0.999455 0.999509.
22 0.999227 0.999297 0.999362 0.999424 0.999481
23 0.999178 0.999253 0.999323 0.999389 0.999450
24 0.999124 0.990205 0.999286 0.999350 0.999415
25 0.999083 0.999150 0.999231 0.999307 0.999377
26 0.998995 0.999089 0.999177 0.999258 0.999333
27 0.998918 0.999020 0.999115 0.999203 0.999285
28 0.998831 0.998943 0.999046 0.999142 0.999231
29 0.998733 0.998855 0.998968 0.999073 0.999169
30 0.998622 0.998756 0.998880 0.098994 0.999100
31 0.998496 0.998644 0.908780 0.998905 0.999021
32 0.998354 0.998516 0.998666 0.998804 0.998932
33 0.998192 0.998371 0.998538 0.998689 0.998830
34 0.998008 0.998206 0.998388 0.998557 0.99871.3
35 0.997797 0.998016 0.998219 0.998406 0.998579

PirticfPant 38 0.997560 0.997803 0.098028 0:998236 0.998427
age 37 0.997288 0.997557 0.997806 0.998037 0.998250

38 0.996977 0.997278 0.997553 0.997810 0.998047
39 0.996926 0.996967 0,997265 0.997551 0.997814
40 0.998230 0.996598 0:996940 0.997258 0.997551
41 - 0.995787 0.996196 0:996576 0.996929 0.997256
42 0.995296 0.995750 0.996171 0.996563 0,998926
43 0.994754 0.995257 0.995724 0.996159 0.996562
44 0.994159 0.994716. 0.995233 0.995716 0.998182
45 0.993510 0.994124 0.994697 0.995230 0.995725
46 0.992802 0.993481 0.994114 0.994703 0.995250
47 0.992033 0.992/83 0.993482 0.994132 0.994736

•• 48 0.991197 0.992024 0.992796 0.993513 0.994180
49 0.990288 0.991200 0.992050 0.992842 0.993577
50 0.989295 0.990300 0.991238 0.992110 0.992921

. 51 0.988205 0.989313 0.990346 0.991309 0.992203
52 0.987002 0.988222 0.989392 0.990423 0.991410
53 - 0.985665 0:987010 0.988267 0.989439 0.990528
54 0.984171 0.985654 • 0.987041 0.988335 0.989539
55 0.982492 0.984128 0.985860 0.987090 0.988421
56 0.980600. 0.982405 0.984097 0.985678 0.987152
57 0.978461 0.980453 0.982322 0.984072 0.985705
58 0.976045 0.978241 0.980307 0.982244 0.984054

• 59 0.973322 0.975743 0.9780g. OALOAQ6_0282174
60 0.970266 0.972933 0.975451 0.977821 0.980045
61 0.970900 0.970000 0.972565 0.975183 0.977845
62 0.964000 0.970000 0.970090 0.972238 0.974959
63 0.958912 0.984000 0.970009 0.970000 0.971976
64 0.954363 0.958217 0.964000 0.970000 0.970000
65 0.949427 0.953625 0.958000 0.964000 0.970000
66 0.944106 0.948664 0:953034 0.958000 0.964000
67 0.938400 0.943333 0.948075 0.952616 0.958000
68 0.932301 0.937622 0.942751 0.947677 0.952390



Building Trades Option Factors
Table Ill

Effective April 1, 2004

78 77 .78 • 79 80
69 0.925794 0.931515 0.937044 0.942369 0.947478
70 0.918856 0.924985 0.930927 0.936665 0.942186
71 0.911462. 0.918008 0.924372 0.930036 0.938485
72 0.904000

.

0.910561 01917357 0.923959 0.930348
73 0.898000 0.904000 0.910000 0.916927 0.923769
74 0.892000 0.898000 0.904000 0.910000 0.916764
75 0.886000 0.892000 0.898000 0.904000 0.910000
76 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000 0.898000 0.904000
77 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000 0.898000
78 0:868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000 0.892000
79 0.862000. 0.868000 0.874000 0.880000 0.886000
80 0.856000 0.862000 0.868000 0.874000 0.880000



BuildingTrades Option Factors
Table HI

EffectiveJuly 1,2008
•

contingentannuitantage
conversionfrom 6 yr cl_to75js

Alenbets
A90 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

20 0.983808 0.984174 0.984546 0.984923 0.985303 0.985687 0.986073 0.988480
21 0.082544 0.982929 0.983322 0.983719 0.984122 0.984529 0.984939 0.985351

22 0.981181 0.981586 0.981998 0.982417 0.982843 0.083273 0.983708 0.984147
23 0.979713 0.980138 0.980569 0.981010 0.981458 0.981913 0,982374 0.982839
24 0.978132 0.978574 0.979027 0.979490 0.979061 0.980441 0.680927 0.981419
25 0.976432

'
0.976693 0.977367 0,977851 0.978345 0.978849 0.979362 0.979882

28. 0.974806 0.975085 0.975579 0.976085 0.976603 0.977131 0.977670 0.978218
• 27 0.972846 0.973144 0.973657 0.9741135 0.974726. 0.076279 0.975845 0.976421

28 0.970545 0.971081 0.971594 0.972142
•

0.972706 0.973284 0.973878 0.974481
29 0.958294 0.988828 0.969380 0.969950 0.970536 0.971139 0.971757 0.972390
30 0.985885 0.966436 0.987007 0.967597 0.968205 0.968832 0.969476 0.970137
31 0.963309 0.983877 0.984466 0.985.076 0.965708 0.866357 0.96'7027 - 0.967715
32 0.980557 0.9131141 0.981748 0.982377 0.963029 0.883703 0.964398 0.965114
33 0.957619 0.9138218 0.958842 0.959490 0.960183 0.980859 0.961579 0.962322
34 0.954484 0.955098 0.955738 0.956406 0.957097 0.957815 0.958560 0.959329

35 0.951141 0.951709 0.952425 0.953109 0.953821 0.954560 0.955328 0.956123
36 0.047588 0.948230 0.948901 0.949601 0.950331 0.961092 0.951882 0.952701.p.
37 0.943797 0.944452 0.945137 0.945853 0.946601 0.947381 0.948193 0.949037
38 0.939760 0.940427 0.941126 0.941857 0.942822 0.943421 0.944253 0.945120
39 0.935489 0.936147 0.936859 0.937605 0.938385 0.939202 0.940055 0.940943
40 0.930917 0.931807 0.032330 0.933090 0.933888 0.934719 0.935590 0.938500
41 0.928101 0.926800 0.927535 0.928307 0.929117 0.929966 0.930855 0.931785
42 0.921014 0.921723 0.922468 0.923252 0.924076 0.924940 0.925845 0.925794
43 0.915854 .0.918372 0.917127 0.917922 0.91 875B 0.919836 0.920557 0.921524
44 0.910021 0:910746 0.911511 0.912316 0.913163 0.914054 0.914990 0.915973
-45 0.904111 0.904844 0.905616 0.906431 0.007289 0.908192 0.909141 0.910139
46 0.897923 0.898662 0.899442 0.900265 0.901133 0.902047 0.903009 0.904021
47 • 0.891456. 0.892201 0.092987 0.893818 0.894694 0.895618 0.898591 0.897616
48 0,884702 0.885453 0.888245 • 0.887083 0:8137987 9.868900 0.889863 0.890920
49 0.877655 0.878409 0.879208 0.880051

. 0.880942 0.881883 0.882876 0.883923
50 0.870300 0.871059 0.871862 0.872711 0.873808 0.874556 0.875558 0.876613
51 0.882823 0.863385 0.884191 0.885044 0.865947 0.866901 0.887908 0.868973
52 - 0.854601 0.855365 0.856175 0.857032 0.857938 0.858897 0.859911 0.660983
53 0.846211 0.846977 0.847789 0.848848 0.849559 0.850522 0.861540 0.852618
54 0.837425 0.838193 0.839006 0.839868 0.840780 .0.841746 0.842769 0.843851
55 0.828217 0.828985 0.829799 0.830662 0.831578 0.832544 0.833569 0.834655
56 0.818556 0.819324 0.820138 0.821001 0.821916 0.1322885 0.823912 0.825000
57 -0.808417 0.809184 0.809997 0.810859 0.811774 0.812743 0.813771 0.814859
58 0.797782 0.798546 0.799358 0.800219 0.801132 0.8132101 0.803127 0.804218
59 0.786844 0.787407 0.788218 0.789074 0.780985 0.790951 0,791978 0.793083
60 0175012 0.775771 0.776577 0.777432 0.778340 0.779303 0.780324 0.781408
61 0.762905 0.783659 0.764461 0.765311 0.766215 0.767174 0.788191 0.769271
62 0.760351 . 0.751101 0.751897 0.752743 0.753841 0.754595 0.755607 0.756681 •

63 0.737387 0.738141 0.738931 0.739771 0.740663 0.741610 0.742615 0.743683
84 0.724092 0.724830 0.725814 0.728446 0.727331 0.722271 0.729269 0.730329
65 0.710488 0.711227 0.712003 0.712828 0.713705 0.714636 0.715628 0.716677
68 0.896609 0.697392 0.698161 0.698977 0.699845 0.100767 0.701747 0.702789
67 0.882866 0.683381 0.684140 0.684948 0.685808 0.886719 0.687888 0.688719
68 0.688524 • 0.669230 0.669980 0.670778 0.671628 0.672528 0.673486 0.674505
69 0.654262 0.654958 0.655699 0.850486 0.657323 0.858214 0.659160 0.860167
70 0.639888 0.840574 0.641304 0.642081 0.642907 0.643785 0.644719 0.645712
71 0.625404 mamas 0.028799 0.627565 0.628378 0.829244 0.630164 0.631143
72 0.810819 0.811485 0.612193 0.612948 0.613747 0.814599 0.615505 0.618469
73 0.598174 0.596829 0.597525 0.598265 0.599053 0.599891 0.600783 0.601731
74 0.581539 • 0.582183 0.582867 0.583594 0.584368 0.585192 0.586068 0:587001
75 0.567010 0.587642 0.568313 0.569028 0.569788 0.570597 0.571457 0.572373
76 0.552698 0.553316 0.553975 0.554676 0.555422 0.556216 0.557061 0.557960
77 0.538712 0.539320 0.5399613 .0.540854 0.541386 0.542185 0.542994 0.543876
78 0.525154 0.625750 0.526384 0.527059 • 0.527777 0.628541 0.529354 0.530220
79 0.512098 0.612682 0.513304 0.513966 0.514670 0.515419 0.516217 0.517066
80 0.499598 0.500170 0.500779 0.501428 0.502119 0.502854 0.503836 0.504470



Member's

Age 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35
20 0.988848 0.987235 0.987622 0.958008 0.988388 0.988768 0.989143 0.989514
21 0.985765 0.988180 0.988594 0.987007 0.967419 0-987827 0.088232 0.988833
22 0.984588 0.985031 0.98547* 0.985917 0.986358 0.988798 0.987235 0.987688
23 0.983305 0.983779 0-984252 0.984728 0.985200 0.985672 0.986142 0.988609
24 0.981917 0.982418 0.982922 0.983428 0.983935 0.984441 0.984948 0.985448
25 0.980409 0.980941 0.981477 0.982016 0.902557 0.983098 0.983640 0.984179
28 0.978774 0.979338 0.979908 0.980479 0.981058 0.981634 0.982214 0.982792
27 0.977007 0.977802 0.978204. 0.978812 0.979425 0.980041 0.980680 0.981279
28 0.975097 0.975724 0.978359 0.977003 0.977653 0.978308 0.978988 0.979629
29 0.873038 0.973695 0.974365 0.975044 0.975733 0.976428 0.977129 0.977833
30 0.970814 0.971505 0.972209 0.972925 0.973852 0.974388 0.975131 0.975880
31 0.968422 0.989145 0.969884 0.970837 0.971402 0.972180 0.972988 0.973781
32 0.965850 0.966805 0.867378 0.968168 0.988973 0.989792 0.970822 0.971464
33 0.983088 0.983874 • 0.984682 0.985508 0.856352 0.987213 0.988088 0.988976
34 0.960123 0.960941 0161782 0.982645 0.863528 0.984430 0.965350 0.966286
35 0.856845 0.957794 0.958888 0.959568 0.960488 0.981432 0.962897 0.963380
38 0.953551 0.954429 0.955338 0.956270 0.957230 0.958216 0.959225 0.960258
37 0.948913 0.950820

•
0.951758 0.952727 0.953725 0.954751 0.955804 0.958882

38 0.946021 0.946957 0.947926 0.948928 0.849983 0.951029 0.952126 0.953251
39 0.941889 0.942832 0.943830 0.944886 0.945936 0.947042 0,948181 0.949352
40 0.937449 0.938437 0.939465 0.940632 0.941637 0.942780 0.943961 0.945178
41 0.932756 0.933789 0.934824 0.935921 0.937080 0.938240 0.939481 0.940722
42 0.927786 0.928822 0.929903 0.931029 0.932200 0.933418

'
0.934876 0.935980

43 0.922535 0.923594 0.924699 0.925853 0.927064 0.928304 0.929601 0.930947
44 0.917003 0.918082 0.919211 0.920390 0.921621 0.922803 0.924238 0.925221
45 0.911186 0.912285 0.913436 0.914639 0.915897 0.917209 0.918577 0.920000
46 0.905084 0.908200 0.907371 0.908598 0.909881 0.911222 0.912822 0.914081
47 0.898694 0.889827 0.901017 0.902264 0.903572 0.904940 0.908370 0.907862
48 0.892011 0.8,93159 0.894386 0.895833 0.898963 0.888356 0.899814 0.901338.
49 0.885026 0.888188 0.887410 0.888895 0.890045 0.891481 0.892945 0.894499
SO 0.877727 0.878801 0.880138 0.881439 0.882807 0.884244 0.885752 0.887333
61 0.870097 0.871282 0.872531 0.873847 0.875232 0.876688 0.878218 0.879823
52 0.862115 0.883309 0.864570 0.865898 • 0.867298 0.868771 0.870321 0.871949
53 0.853757 0.854959 0.856229 0.857569 0.858982 0.868470 0.862037 0.863686
54 0.844995 0.846205 0.847483 0.848832 0.850258 0.851758 0.853340 0.855008
55 0.835803 0.837018 0.838303 0.839880 0.841093 0.842605 0.844201 0.845882
58 0.828151 0.827370 0.828659 0.830022 0.831483 0.832984 0.834590 0.836285
57 0.816013 0.817234 0.818526 0.819893 0.821339 0.822887 0.824452 0.828187
68 0.805369 0.806591 0.807885 0.809255 0.810704 0.812237 0.813858 0.815570
59 0.794215 0.795437 0.796731 0.798101 0.799562. 0.801087 0.802712 0.804430
60 0.782558 0.783777 0.785070 0.786439 0.787889 0.769425 0.791051 0.792772
61 0.770417 0.771833 0.772921 0.774288 0.775736 0.777270 0.778895 0.780616
62 0.767822 0.759032 0.760317 0.761678 0.763122 0.764653 0.768275 0.767993
63 0.744818 0.748021 0.747299 0.748654 0.750092 0.751817 0-753233 • 0.754947
64 0.731455 0.732651 0.733921 0.735268 0.738898 0.738215 0.739824 0.741531
65 0.717795 0.718981 0.720241 0.721579 0.722999 0.724507 0.728107 0.727804
68 0.703898 0.705072 0.706322 0.707648 0.709057 0.710554 0.712142 0.713828
67 0.689815 0.690980 0.692217 0.593531 0.694928 0.698411 0.697987 0.899859
68 0.675589 0.678741 0.877985 0.679266 0.680848 0.682117 0.683678 0.685338
89 0.681237 0.662376 0.663586 0.664872 0.688239 0.667692 0.669236 0.670877
70 0.548769 0.647892 0.649087 0.850357 0.651707 0.553143 0.654669 0.658292
71 0.632185 0.833293 0.634471 0.835724 0.837057 0.838474 0.639981 0.641583
72 0.617495 0.618587 0.619748 0.620983 0.622296 0.823894 0.625180 0.626781
73 0.602741 0.603815 0.604958 0.606174 0.607467 0.608844 0.610308 0.811888
74 0.587994 0.589051) 0.590174 0.591370 0.592642 0.593996 0.595438 0.598971
75 0.573349 0.574386 0.575491 0.576868 0.577917 0.579248 0.580868 0.582174
76 0.558918 0.559937 0.561021 0.582175 0.583404 0.564712 0.568105 0.567588
77 0.544816 0.545818 0.546881 0.548014 0.549220 0.550505 0.651873 0.553329
78 0.531141 0.532123 0.533168 0.534280 0.535464 0.538725 0.538088 0.539499
79 0.517970 0.618933 0.519958 0.521050 0.522212 0.523450 0.524769 0.528173

'
80. 0.505357 0.508302 0.507308 0.508379 • 0.509520 0.510735 0.512029 0.513408



Member's

Age 38 37 38 39 40 41 42 43
20 0.989880 0.990241 0.990596 0.990945 0.991287 0.991e23 0.991952 0.992274
21 0.989030 0.989421 0.989808 0.990186 0.990558 0.990924 0.991282 0.991834
22 0.988098 0.988520 0.988938 0.989349 0,989754 0.990152 0.980543 0.996925
23 0.987072 0.987530 0.987922 0.988429 0.988869 0.989301 0.989726 0.990143
24 0.985947 0.886442 0.986932 0.987415 0.987892 0.988382 0.988824 0.989277
25 0.984717 0.985250 0.985779 0.986302 0.988819 0.987328 0.987830

-
0.988323

26 0.983369 0.983943 0.984514 0.985079 0.985838 0.986190 0.986734 0.987270
27 0.981897 0.982514 0.983128 0.983738 0.984342 0.984939 0.985629 0.988111
28 0.980291 0.980952 0.981612 0.982268 0.982920 0.983565 0.984203 0.984834
29 0.978540 0.979248 0.979955 0.980861 0.981302 0.982058 0.982748 0.983430
30 0.976834 0.977390 0.978147 0.978903 0.979857 0.980406 0.981151 0.981888
31 0.974562 0.975368 0.976176 0.976985 0.977794 0.978599 0.979401 0.980198
32 0.972313 0.973170 0.974031 0.974898 0.975761 0.976625 0.977488 0.978343
33 0.969875 0.970784 0.971700 0.972621 0.973545 0.974470 0.975393 0.976314
34 0.967235 • 0.968197 0.989108 0.970148 0.071132 0.072120 0.973109 0.974096
35 0.964380 0.965398 0.966424 0.907462 0.968509 0.969582 0.970818 0.971675
36 0.961307 0.962376 0.963461 0;984580 0.965670 0.966789 0.887915 0.969043
37 0.957984 0.959108 0.960251 0.981411 0.962588 0.983773 0.884969 0.986171
38 0.954403 0.955581 0.956782 0.958004 0.959244 0.960500 0.961768 0.963047
39 0.950564 0.951786 0.953045 0.954328 0.955834 0.956959 0.958302 0.959858
40 0.946429 0.947714 0.949030 0.950375 0.951747 0.953142 0.954559 0.955993
41 0.942022 0.943359 0.944732 0.946138 0.947576 0.949041 0.950532 0.95200
42 0.937326 6.938715 0.940143 0.941616 0.943112 0.944847 0.946213 0.947808
43 0.932339 0.933777 0.935259 0.936785 0.938351 0.939958 0.941598 0.943259
44 0.927057 0.928543 0.930079 0.931662 0.933291 0.934963 0.936677 0.938429
45 0.921477 0.923010 0.924596 0.926236 0.927926 0.928655 0.9$1451 0.933280
48 0.915598 0.917175 0.918810 0.920504 0.922253 0.924057 0.925913 0.927820
47 0.909417 0.911036 0.912719 0.914464 0.918270 0.918137 0.920062 0.922043
48 0.902929 0.904587 0.906314 0.908108 0.909989 0.911898 6.913888 0.915942
49 0.896123 0.897819 0.899587 0.901428 0.903341 0.905326 0.907381 0.909505
50 0.888988 0.880719 0.882526 0.894411 0.898373 0.898413 0.900529 0.902720

. 51 0.881506 0.883269 0.885113 0.887039 0.889048 0.891139 0.893312 0.895567
52 6.873858 0.875450 0.877328 0.879292 0.881343 0.883482 0.885710 0.888028
53 0.865418 0.887237 0.869145 0.871143 0.873234 0.875418 0.977696 0.880069
54 0.858758 0.858601 0.860531 0.862587 0.864694 0.866919 0.889244 0.871669
55 0.847853 0.849516 0.851476 0.853535 0.855894 0.857958 0.860324 0.8132798
56 0.838070 0.839952 0.841933 0.844017 0.846205 0.848500 0.850906 0.853424
57 0.827985 0.829882 0.831881 0.833985 0.836198 0.838523 . 0.840983 0.843521
58 0.817378 0.819287 0.821301 0.823423 0.825658 0.828008 0.830477 0.833069
59 0.808245 0.808163 0.810188 0.812324 0.814576 0.816947 0.819441 0.822063
60 0.794591 0.786515 0.798648 0.800895 0.802880 0.805347 0.807862 0.810508
61 0.782437 0.784354 0.786402 0.788656 0.790830 0.793229 0,795760 9.798425
82 0.769812 0.771739 0.773779 0.775936 0.778216 0.780823 0.783165 0.785845
63 0.758782 0.758687 0.760725 0.762882 0.765183 0.767574 0.770122 0.772812
64 0.743340 0.745259 0.747292 0.749445 0.751724 0.754136 0.756885 0.759380
65 0.729604 0.731514 0.733540 0.735687 • 0.737981 0.740368 0.742915 0.745609
66 0.715817 0.717517 0.719532 0.721689 0.723934 0.726333 0.728874 0.731583
67 0.701435 0.703321 0.705323 0.707448 0.709701 0.712089 0.714619 0.717300
88 0.687098 0.688957 0.680953 0.693062 0.695300 0.697674 0.700191 0.702858
69 0.672620 0.674473 0.678442 0.678533 0.680753 0.683109 0.685609 0.688259
70 0.658016 0.859849 0.661799 0.663869 0.688089 6.668404 0.670883 0.673513
71 0.643286 0.645099 0.647026 0.649074 0.651250 0.853562 0.656017 0.658624
72 0.628441 0.630230 0.632133 0.634167 0.836307 0.638593 0.641021 0.843601
73 0.613522 0.615288 0.617163 0.619160 0.821282 0.623539 0.825938 0.828488.

74 0.598802 0.800340 0.602189 0.604157 0.606250 0.608476 0.610843 0.813360
75 0.583779 0.585489 0.587309 0.589247 0.591309 0.593502 0.595835 0.598317
76 0.569186 0.570847 0.572838 0.574544 0.576573 0.678733 0.581031 0.583476
77 0.554880 0.556532 0.558293 0.589167 0.562183 0.564287 0.566549 0.568956
78 0.541021 0.542645 0.544375 0.546218 0.548180 0.550269 0.552494 0.554861
79 0.527888 0.529263 0.530963 0.632774 0.534702 0.538756 0.538944 0.541273
80 0.514877 0.516443 0.518113 0.619892 0.521787 0.523806 0.525957 0.528248



Membees

Age 44 45 45 47 48 49 60 51
20 0.992589 0.992897 0.993197 0.993490 0.993775 0.994053 0.994323 0.994586
21 0.991977 0.932313 • 0.992840 0.992960 0.993271 0.993576 0.993870 0.994157
22 0.991300 0.991868 0.992024 0.992373 0.992713 0.993044 0.993367 0.993881
23 0.990551 0.990950 0.991341 0.991722 0.992093 0.992455 0.992808 .0.993151
24 0.989722 0.990158 0.990584 0.991000 0.991408 0.991801 0.992187 0.992582
25 0.988807 0.989282 0.989746 0.990200 0.990644 0.991076 0.991498 0.991908
26 0.987797 01988313 0.988820 0.989315 0.989799 0.990272 0.990732 0.991181
27 0.986683 0.987245 • 0.987798 0.988336 0.988884 0.989380 0.989884 0.980375
28 0.985455 0.988086 0.986666 0.987254 0.987830 0.988393 0.988943 0.989480
29 0.984103 0.984767 0.985419 0.986059 0.986687 0.987301 0.987901 0.988488
30 0.982617 0.983338 0.984044 0.984740 0.985423 0.986093 0.986748 0.987388
31 0.980984 0.981762 0.982530 0.983286 0.984029 0.984758 0.985472 0.986171
32 0.979192 0.980034 0.980885 0.981885 0.982492

'
0.983285 0.984063 0.984824

33 0.977229 0.978137 0.979036 0.979924 0.980799 0.981860 0.982508 0.983338
34 0.975080 0.978058 0.977028 0.977988 0.978936 0.979870 0.980789 0.981892
35 0.972730 0.973781 0.974828 0.975882 0178887 0.977899 0.078896 0.979877
36 0.970173 0.971301 *0.972424 0.973539 0.974846 0.975740 0.978820 0.977885
37 0.987378 0.988585 0.969780 0.970989 0.972181 • 0.973362 0.974530 0.975884
38 0.864332 0.985821 0.968911 0.888198 0.969479 0.970751 0.972013 0.973261
39 0.981024 0.982398 0.963775 0.985153. 0.888527 0.967895 0.989254 0.970601
40 0.957442 0.958902 0.960370 0.981841 0.983312 °Ammo 0.988241 0.867893
41 0.953578 0.955127 0.956886 0.958254 0.959825 0.961398 0.962964 0.964524
42 0.949423 0.951061 0.952714 0.954380 0.956054 0.957732 0.959409 0.981084
43 0.944971 0.948898 0.948447

'
0.950212 0.951991 0.953778 0.955589 0.957381

44 0.940216 0.942033 0.943877 0.945744 0147629 0.949528 0.951438 0.953349
45 0.935151 0.937058 0.938899 0.940967 0.942860 0.944972 0.946999 0.949036
46 0.929773 0.931770 0.933805 0.935878 0.937977 0.940103 0.942251 0.944414
47 0.924078 0.926162 0.928292 0.930484 0.932673 0.934915 0.937184 0.939476
48 0.918055 0.920228 0.922449 0.924722 0.927038 0.929385 0.931788 0.934207
49 0.911698 0.913950 0.916265 0.918838 0.921059 0.923529 0.928042 0.928593
50 0.904985 0.907320 0.909724 0.912191 0.914719 0.917302 0.919936 0.922616
51 0.897803 0.900317 0.902808 0.905387 0.907997 0.910880 0.913444 0.916253
52 0.890429 0.892917 0.895489 0.898141 0.900869 0.903671 0.908542 0.809477
53 0.882535 0.885095 0.887745 0.880484 0.893308 0.898214 0.899199 0.902269
54 0.874195 0.876821 0.879548 0.882367 0.885282 0.888289 0.891385 0.894565
55 0.885379 0.888087 0.870861 0.873760 0.876762 0.879865 0.883067 0.888364
58 0.856055 0.858800 0.861659 0.864631 0.867714 0.870908 • 0.874211 0.877620
57 0.846197 0.848994 0.861912 0.854951 0.858110 0.861389 0.884787 0.868302
58 0.835788 0.838629 0.841601 0.844701 0.847930 0.851287 0.854774 0.858388
59 0.824814 0.827699 0.830718 0.833872 0.837184 0.840594 0.844162 0.847869
60 0.813290 0.816209 0.819269 0.822472 0.826820 0.829314 0.832958 0.836747
81 0.801231 0.804179 0.807274 0.810518 0.813914 0.817465 0.821173 0.825041
82 0.788689 0.781640 0.794764 0.798042 0.801479 0.805079 0.808844 0.812779
63 0.775648 0.778837 0.781782 0.785088 0.788559 0.792199 0.796013 0.800008
64 0.782224 0.765224 0.768385 0.771711 0.775207 0.778880 0.782734 0.786775
65 0.748458 0.751462 0.754632 0.757971 0.761486 0.785183 0.769089 0.773149
66 0.734408 0.737413 0.740587 0.743933 0.747460 0.751173 0.755081 0.759192
67 0.720137 0.723138 0.726309 0.729858 0.733187 0.738909 0.740831 0.744982
68 0.705684 0.708674 0.711837 0.715179 0.718708 0.722432 0.726360 0.730503
69 0.691089 0.694045 0.697195 0.700526 0.704046 • 0.707764 0.711691 0.716837
70 0.676303 0.679260 0.682392 0.885708 0.689211 0.692917 0.696835 0.700976
71 0.681390 0.864323 0.667432 0.670724 0.674209 0.677898 0.681798 0.685928
72 0.648339 0.649245 0.652327 0.655592 0.659051 0.662714 0.666592 0.670700
73 0.631198 0.634070 0.637120 0.640354 0.643782 0.647414 0.651283 0.655344
74 0.816034 0.618874 0.621889 0.625087 0.628479 0.632076 0.835890 0.639936.
75 0.600955 0.603758 0.606734 0.609893 0.613245 0.616802 0.620576 0.624583
76 0.586075 0.588838 0.591774 0.594891 0.598200 0.601713 0.605443 0.609406
77 0.571518 0.574238 0.577131 0.580204 0.583468 0.586934 0.590617 0.694532
78 0.557381 0.560082 0.562911 0.565939 0.559155 0.572573 0.576208 0.580070
79 0.543752 0.546390 0.549195 0.552177 0.555345 0.558714 0.582298 0.566107
80 0.530687 0.533283 0.536043 0.538979 0.542099 0.545418 0.548948 0.552706



Member's

Age 52 63 54 as 58 57 58 59
20 0.994842 0.995091 0.995332 0.995557 0.995795 0.996015 0.998229 0.996436
21 0.994437 0.994708 0.994972 0.995228 0.995476 13.995717 0.995950 0.996175
22 0.993988 0.994283 0.994571 0.994851 0.995122 0.995385 0.985839 0.995885
23 0.993485 0.993809 0.994125 0.994430 0.994727 0.995014 0.995291 0.996560
24 0.992927 0.993282 0.993627 0.993961 0.994285 0.994599 • 0.994903 0.995196
25 0.992307 0.992698 0.993073 0.993439 0.993794 0.994137 6994470 0.994791
28 0.991818 0.932043 0.992456 0.992857 0.993245 0.993621 0.993985 0.994337
27 0.990853 0.991318 0.891770 0.992209 0.892834 0.993047 0.993448 0.993831
28 0.890002 0.990511 0.991008 0.991487 0.991954 0.992408 0.992843 0.993266
29 0.989059 0.989616 0.990158 0.990885 0.991196 0.991892 0.992171 0.992835'
30 0.988013 0.988822 0.989215 0.989792 0.990353 0.990898 0.991422 0.991931
31 0.985853 0.987520 0.988169 0.988801 0.989415 0.996010 0.990587 0.991148
32 0.985570 0.988298 0.987008 0.987689 0.988372 0.989025 0.989658 0.990271
33 0.984149 0.984944 0.985720 0.988477 0.987213 0.987929 0.988623 13.989295
34 0.982578 0.983445 0.984293 0.985120 0.985926 6.986710 0.987471 0.988208
35 0.880841 0.981788 0.982711 0.983615 0.984496 0.985355 0.988188 0.986997
36 0.978932 0.979981 0.980969 0.981958 0.982919 0.983858 0.984771 0.985657
37 0.976921 0.977939 0.978037 0.980112 0.981184 0.982180 0.983189 0.984181
38 0.974493 0.975708 0.978900 0.978071 0.979218 0.980339 0.981431 0.982495
39 0.971934 0.973260 g.974548 0.975819 0.977089 0.978291 0.979485 0.980648
40 0.989132 0.970555 - 0.971960 0.973343 0.974702 0.976034 0.977338 0.978607
41 0.968075 0.987612 0.969132 0.970631 0.972107 0.973558 0.974975 0.976382
42 0.962751 0.984407 0.968048 0.967670 0.969270 0.970844 0.972388 0.973899
43 0.959150 0.980930 0.962698 0.964450 0.966181 0.987887 0.869564 0.971209
44 0.955262 0.957172 0.969073 0.960961 0.982830 0.984675 . 0.968484 0.968280
45 0.951079 0.953122 0.955181 0.957190 0.959204 0.9131197 0.963164 0.985100
48 0.946589 0.948770 0.950952 0.953128 0.955292. 0.957439 0.850583 0.961858
47 0.941785 0.944107 0.946435 0.848763 0.951084 0.953392 0.955879 0.957940
48 0.936853 0.939119 0.941597 0.944080 0.946583 0.949037 0.951495 0.953931
49 0.931177 0.933788 0.936418 0.939062 0.941711 0.944356 0.946992 0.949609
50 0.925338 0.928095 0.930880 0.933886 0.936505 0.939327 0.942146 0.944952
51 0.919112 0.922018 0.924957 0.927927 0.930919 0.933922 0.936928 0.939929
52 0.912473 0.915523 0.918620 0.921758 0.924922 0.928109 0.931308 0.934509
53 0.905389 0.908583 0.'911836 0.915138 0.918480 0.921854 0.925248 0.928654
54 0.997827 0.901164 0.904,570

'
0.908037 0.911556 0.915117 0.918709 0.922323

55 0.889753 0.893230 0.886787 0.900417 0.904111 0.907859 0.911651 0.916476
56 0.881132 0.884744 0.888449 0.892239 0.898107 0.900041 0.904032 0.908089
57 0.871932 0.875874 0.879522 0.883468 0.887508 0.891624 0.895813 0.900081
58 0.862130 0.885995 0.869980 0.874078 0.878280 0.882578 0.888982 0.891420
59 0.851714 0.855697 0.859812 0.884053 0.888415 0.872888 0.877481 0.882126
60 0.840889 0.844780 0.849017 0.853395 0.857909 0.862549 0.857306 0.872171
61 0.829070 0.833260 0.837811 0.842117 0.846773 0.851672 0.856508 0.861564
82 0.81ewe 0.821157 0.825621 0.830244 0.835034 0.839982 0.845082 0.850325
63 0.804181 0.808542 0.813089 0.817819 0.822730 0.827817 0.833072 0.838489
84 0.791009 0.795440 0.800088 0.804894 0.809915 0.816127 0.820528 0.828104
65 0.777431 0.781920 0.786818

• 0.791528 0.796646 0.801972 0.807501 0.813227
66 0.783512 0.768049 0.772808 0.777786 0.782989 0.788414 0.794058 0.799919
67 0.749311 0.753885 0.758689 0.763727 0.769001 0.774512 0.780257 0.786236
68 0.734870 0.739470 0.744310 0.749394 0.754726 0.760308 0.766140 0.772222
69 0.720213 0.724830 0.729894 0.734812 0.740189 0.745827 0.751730 0.757899
70 0.705353 0.709975 0.714852 0.719992 0.725401 0.731082 *0.737041 0.743281
71 0.690294 0.684913 0.699793 0.704943 0.710370 0.716081 0.722081 0.728374
72 0.675051 0.679856 0.684529 0.689678 0.695112 0.700838 0.706884 0.713196
73 0.859669 0.664253 0.669109 0.674248 0.679874 0.685403 0.691441 0.697796
74 0.644230 0.648784 0.653813 • 0,658728 0.664140 0.669859 0.675895 0.682258
75 0.828838 0.633355 0.638150 0.043234 0.648619 0.654317 0.880339 0.686696
76 0.613617 0.618091 0.622845 0.827890 0.633240 0.638906 0.644903

'
0.651241

77 . 0.598894 0.603121 0.607828 0.612827 0.618134 0.623761 0.629722 0.636031
78 0.584182 0.588557 0.593212 0.598161 0.603418 0.608998 ()Ample 0.621186
79 0.570165 0.574486 • 0.579086 0.583980 0.589184 0.594711 0.800579 0.608802
80 0.556708 0.580973 0.565516 0.570353 0.575499 0.580970 0.588782 0.592953



Members
.

A98 eo 81 62 63 ea 65 68 67
20 0.995838 0.996829 0.997016 0.997198 0.997370 0.997537 0.997698 0.997853
21 0.998393 0.998603 0.996808 0.997002 0.997190 0.997371 0.997548 0.997713
22 0.996122 0.998351 0.998572 0.998785 0.998989 0.997186 0.997375 0.997557
23 0.995819 0.998089 0.998310 0.998542 0.996765 0.996979 0.997185 0.897382
24 0.995479 0.995753 0.998016 0.995269 0.998512 0.996748 0.996970 0.997185
25 0.995101 0.995399 0.995687 0.995964 0.996230 0.998485 0.996730 0.995964
28 0.994676 0.995004

'
0.995319 0.995022

'
0.995913 0.998192 0.998460 0.998716

- 27 0.994203 0.994562 0.994907 0.995239 0.995558 0.996884 0.996157 0.996438
28 0493874 0.994067 0.994448 0.994810 0.995180 0.995498 0.995817 0.995124
29 0.993082 0.993514 0.993930 0.994330 0.994714 0.995082 0.995435 0.995773
30 0.992422 0.992898 0.993352 0.993792 0.994214 0.994818 0.995006 0.995377
31 0.991685 0.992205 0.992707 0.993189 0.993853 0.994098 0.994525 0.994933
31 0.990883 0.991434 0.991988 0.992516 0.993028 0.993518 0.993985 0.994434
33 0.989945 0.990573 0.991179 0.991763 0.992324 0.992882 0.993379 0.993873
34 0.988922 0.989812 0.990278 0.990920 0.991537 0.992130 0.992698 0.993243
35 0.987781 0.988539 0.989271 0.989976 0.990865 0.991308 0.991935 0.992535
36 0.986517 0.987349 0.988153 0.988929 0.989676 0.990394 0.991084 0.991745
37 0.985103 0.986016 0.986900 0.987752 • 0.988574 0.989386 0.990125 0.990854
38 0.993528 0.984530 0.985500 0.988437 0.987341 0.988212 0.989049 0.989853
39 0.981779 0.982878 0.983942 0.984972 0.985967 0.986925 0.987847 0.988732
40 0.979845 0.981049 0.982216 0.983347 0.984440 0.985494 0.986509 0.987485
41 0.977715 0.979032 0.980311 0.981551 0.982761 0.983910 0.985027 0.986102
42 0.975375 0.976815 0.978215 0.979575 0.980891 0.982164 0.983393 0.984575
43 0.972818 0.974389 0.975919 0.977407 0.978850 0.980247 0.981597 • 0.982897
44 0.970031 0.971743 0.973413 0.975039 0.976619 0.978150 0.979631 0.981059
45 0.997002 0.988864 0.970685 0.972460 0.974197 0.975883 0.977488 0.979053
46 0.963719 0.965742 0.987723 0.969857 0.971542 0.973374 0.975150 0.978868
47 0.960170 0.962363 0.984514 0.988818 0.988872 0.970572 0.972613

'
0.974493

48 0.956338 0.958710 0.961041 0.963328 0.965561 0.987739 0.959858 0.971913
49 0.952202 0.954782 0.957284 0.959760 0.982187 0.984557 0.958866 0.969109
50 0.947737 0.950495 0.953217 0.955898 0.958526 0.961100 0.983812 0.986058
51 0.942915 0.945878 0.948810 0.951702 0.954548 0.957338

'
0.980087 0.962728

52 0.937702 0.940879 0.944029 0.947145 0.950217 0.953236 0.958195 0.959085
53 0.932060 0.935457 0.938835 0.942184 0.945494 0.948755 0.951957 0.955091
54 0.925947 0.929572 0.933185 0.936776 0.940334 0.943849 0.947308 0.950702
55 0.919322 0.923178 0.927033 0.930875 0.934692 0.938472 0.942202 0.945870
56 0.912139 0.918232 0.920334 0.924434 0.928518 0.932574 0.936587 0.940544
57 0.904357 0.908688 0.913042 0.917408 0.921765 0.926108 0.930414 0.934673
68 0.895940 0.900511 0.905119 0.909751 0.914392 0.919027 0.923639 0.928213
59 0.886868 0.891678 0.596541 0.901443 0.905369 0.911304 0.916230 0.921129
60 0.877132 0.882177 0.887293 0.892466 0.897680 0.902918 0.908183 0.913398
61 0.866737 0.872012 0.877377 0.882818 0.888319 0.893883 0.899431 0.905003
62 0.855701 0.861199 0.866807

'
0.872511 0.878295 0.884143 0.890035 0.895951

63 0.844058 0.849770 0.855812 0.881572 0.857635 0.873782 0.879996 0.888254
64 0.831855 0.537768 0.843834 0.850041 0.856373 0.862813 0.869343 0.8/5941
65 0.819146 0.825248 0.831525 0.837965 0.844555 0.851279 0.858117 0.865048
66 0.805990 0.812266 0.818740 0.825400 0.832235 0.839229 0.848364 0.853619
67 0.792446 0.798880 0.805534 0.812398 0.819463 0.828712 0.834130 • 0.841695
68 0.778552 0.785128 .0.791945 0.798998 0.808272 0.813761 0.821446 0.829307
69 0.764333 0.771033 0.777995 0.785215 0.792684 0.800393 0.808327 0.816457
70 0.749802 0.765607 0:763696 0.771084 0.778708 0.786618 0.794781 0.803180
71 0.734988 0.741859 0.749054 0.756552 0.764349 0.772438 0.780809 0.789447
72 0.719841 0.726802 0.734088 0.741692 0.749621 0.757868 0.768425 0.778279
73 0.704476 0.711489 0.718840 0.726535 0.734574 0.742957 0.751676 0.760722
74 0.688958 0.696004 0.703405 0.711167 0.719295 0.727790 . 0.736848 0.745862
75 0.673401 0.680463 0.687895 0.695704 0.703900 0.712484 0.721456 0.730813
76 0.657936 0.664999 0.672444 0.680283 0.688525 0.697176 0.706239 0.716713
77 0.642703 0.649753 0.657196 0.665046 0.673316 0.682013 0.691145 0.700710
78 0.627025 0.634849 0.642277. 0.650123 0:658402 0.667126 0.676305 0.885940
79 0.613399 0.620388 0.627787 0.635615 0.643889 0.652623 0.661829 • 0.671512
80 0.599500 0.605444 0.613808 0.621605 0.e29861 0.638589 0.647805. 0.657516



1

Member's
Age • es 69 70 71 72 73 74 75

20 0.998002 0.998144
•

0.998281 0.998411 0.998534 0.998851 0.996762 0.998868
21 0.997874 0.998027 0.998174 0.998313 0.998446 0.998571 0.998690 0.998801
22 0.997731 0.997897 0.998055 0.998205 0.998348 0.998482 0.998609 0.998729
23 0.997570 0297750 0.997921 0.998084 0.998238 0.998383 0.998520 0.998648
24 0.997390 0.997588 0.997771 0.997948 0.998114 0.998271 0:998419. 0.998557
25 0.997188 0.997401 0.997603 0.997795 0.997976 0.998148 0.998308 0.998458
28 0.996951 0.997193. 0.997414 0.997823 0.997820 0.998005 0.998179 0.998341
27 0.998705 0.998960 0.997201 0.997429 0.997645 0.997847 0.998036 0.998213
28 0.996418 •

0.996897 0.998981 0.997211 0.997447 0.097688 0.997875 0.998068
29 0.996095 0.998401 0.996691 0.996985 0.997224 0.997466 0.997693 0.997904
.30 0.995731 0.996087 0.998386 0.996688 0.996971 0.997238 0.997487 0.997719
31 0.995322 0.995692 0.998043 0.996375 0.999557 0.998980 0.997254 0.997509
32 0.994862 0.995270 0.995656 0.996021 0.996365 o.ssssas 0.996990 0.997271
33 0.994345 0.994794 0.895220 0.995623 0.996002 • 0.998358 0.996691 0.997002
34 0.993763 0.994258 0.994728 0.995172 0.995591 0.995964 0.996352 0.996695
95 0.993108 0.993554 0.994172 0.994683 0.995125 0.995560 0.995966. 0.998348
36 0.992377 0.992979 0.993551' 0.994093 0:994804 0.995084 0.995533 01195953
37 0.991551 0.992215 0.992847 0.993445 0.994010 0.994541 0.995039 0.995504
38 0.990621 0.991355 0.992052 0.992714 0.993338 0.993926 0.994477 0.094992
39 0.989580 0.990390 0.991161 0.991891 0.992582 0.993232 0.993843 0.994414
40 0.988420 0.989313 0.990164 0.990972 0.991736 0.992455 0.993131 0.993764
41 0.987133 0.988118 0.989058 0.989950 0.990794 0.991590 0.992338 0.993039
42 0.985711 6.986797 0.987834 0.988819 0.989752 0.990632 0.991459 0.992235
43 0.984147 0.985344 0.986487 0.957574 0.988603 0.989576 0.990490 0.991349
44 0.982:433 0.983751 0.985010 0.986208 0.937344 0.988418 0.989428

'
0.990377

45 0.990562 0.962011 0.983397 0.984716 0.085969 0.987152 0.983267 0.969315
46 0.978524 0.980115 0.981838 0.983091 0.984469 0.985774 0.987003 0.988158

•47 0.978308 0.978054 0.979726 0.981323 0.982839 0.984275 0.985830 0.988903
48 0.973899 0.975812 0.977647 0.979400 0.981067 0.982646 0.984137 0.986539
49 0.971279 0.973373 0.976384 0.977308 0.979137 0.980872 • 0.982511 0.984055
'50 0.888428 0.970714 0.972915 0.975022 0.977030 0.978938 0.980737 0.902435
51 0.985309 0.957808 0.970214 0.972621 0.974722 0.976814 0.978793 0.980858
52 0.961695 0.964621 0.987249 0.969772 0.972184 0.974477 0.976650 0.976700
53 0.958148 0.961115 0.983982 0.966739 0.969378 0.971892 0.974278

•
0.978529

64 0.954019 0.957248 0.960370 0.963380 0.980268 0.969019 0.671835 '
0.974110

' 55 0.949453 0.952957 0.958387 0.959850 0.982802 0.985816 0.988684 0.971401
156 0.944430 0.948228 0.951922 0.955497 0.958938 0.962234 0.965376 0.968359
57 0.938867 0.942977 0.946985 0.950873 0.954624 0.958224 0.961664 0.984936

• 58 0.932729 0.937168 0.941508 0.945729 0.949812 0.963740 0.957502
•

0.961089
•

59 0.925981 0.930763 0.935452 0.940026 0.941161 0.948740 0.952848 0.956773
. 60 0.918594 0.923734 0.920788 0.933732 0.938540 0.943192 0.947689 0.951959

61 0.910556 0.916064 0.921497 0.928827 0.932026 0.937071 0.941940 0.946619
62 0.901684 0.6107747 0.913570 0.919300 0.924906 0.930362 0.935644 0.940734
63 0.892530 0.598795 0.905014 0.911154 0.917191 0.923083 0.928776 0.934297
64 0.882579 0.889226 0.896847 0.902403 0.908860 0.915182 0.921341 0.927311
65 0.872044 0.879071 0.886093 0.893071 0.899963 0.906734 0.913350 0.919784
66 0.860964 0.668367 0.875788 0.883185 0.890516 0.897740 0.904821 0.911730
67 0.849380 0.857149 0.864962 0.872775 0.880542 0.888220 0.895772

•
0.903162

68 0.837317 0.845440 0.853634 0.861855 0.870053 0.878184 0.886206 0.894081
69 0.824786 . 0.833248 0.841811 0.850428 0.859050 0.867827 0.876117 0.884478
70 0.811789 0.820573 0.829490 0.838490 0.841523 0.856538 0.865489• 0.874333
71 0.798326 0.807413 • 0.816664 0.826032 0.835462 0.844903 0.85430,

.

0.863627
72 0.784408 0.793774 0.803340 0.813053 0.822865 0.832718 0.842561 0.852349
73 0.770074 0.779699 0.789557 0.799598 0.809768 0.820013 0.830281 0.840522
74 0.755412 0.765270 0.775394 0.785736 0.796242 0.806857 0.817520 0.828208
75 0.740536 0.750598 0.760982 0.771578 . 0.762393 0.793353 0.804404 0.815495
76 0.725562 0.735822 0.746396 0.757258 0.768353 0.779829 0.791031 0.802509
77 0.710700 0.721089 0.731845 0.742922 0.754267 0.766829 0.777552 0.789386
78 0.696024 0.706538 0.717445 0.728707 0.740272 0.752085 0.764098 0.776257
79 0.691887 0.692277 0.703312 0.714730 0.726483 0.738520 0.750788 0.763239
80 0.657722 0.678406 0.689541 0.701088 0.713000 0.725228 0.737721 0.750430



Membees

A98 78 n 78 79 80
20 0.898985 0.999057 0.999144 0.999225 0.999301
21 0.998906 0.999004 0.999096 0.999183 0.999263
22 0.998841 0.998946 0.999044 0.999138 0.999221
23 0.998768 0.998880 0.998888 0.999084 0.999175
24 0.898888 0.808807 0.998920 0.999026 0.999123
25 0.998595 0.998726 0.998847 0.998960 0.999085
28 0.998493 0.898634 0.998765 0.998887 0.999000
27 0.998378 0.998531 0.998874 0.998808 0.998928
28 0.998248 0.998415 0.998570 .0.998714 0.998847
29 0.998101 0.988284 0.998453 0.998610 0.998758
30 0.997935 0.998135 0.998321- 0.988492 0.998851
31 0.997746 0.997967 0.998171 0.998359 0.998533
32 0.997533 0.997776 0.998000 0.998208 0.998399
33 0.997291 0.997558 0.997808 0.998035 0.998246
34 0.997014 0.997310 0.997585 0.997838 0.998071
35 0.998899 0.997027 -0.997331 0.997611 0.997870
38 0.998344 0.996708 0.997044 0.997355 0.997642
37 0.995937 0.998340 0.998713 0.097059 0.997377
38 • 0.995473 0.995920 0.995334 0.998718 0.897073
39 0.994947 0.995443 0.985904 0.998330 0,998725
40 0.984365 0.994908 0.995417 0.995892 0.998331
41 0.993894 0:994305 0.994873 0.995401 • 0.995889
42 0.992961 0.993638 0.994288 0.994864 0.995396
43 0.992152 0.992902 0.993600. 0.994249 0.994851
44 0.991265 0.992094 0,992887. 0.993586 0.994253
45 0.99(3298 0.991212 0.992067 0.9928€2 0.993601
48 0.989241 0.990253 0.991197 0.992076 0.992892
47 0.988097 0.989213 0.990254 0.991224 0.992125
48 0.989854 0188084 0.989232 0.990302 0.891295
49 0.985503 0.988858 0.988123 0.989301 0.980397
50 0.984028 0.985620 0.988914 0.988212 0.988419
61 0.982412 0.884054 0.985589 0.987019 0.980349
52 0.980829 0.982437 0.984127 0.905704 0.987170
53 0.978850 0.980841 0.982503 0.984241 0.985859
54 0.976442 0.978634 0.980687 0.882604 0.984390
55 0.973967 0.976380- 0.978643 0.980759 0.982732
56 0.971180 0.973837 0.976333 0.9743670 0.980851
57 0.968036 0.970963 0.973715 0.978298 0.978709
58 0.964493 0.867713 0.970748 0.873800 0.978270
59 0.960509 0.964051 0.987395 0.970544 0.973498
*60 0.956062 0.959941 0.953823 0.967096 0.970362
61 0.951094 0.955358 0.959404 0.963231 0.966838
82 0.945618 0.950280 0.954718 0.958927 0.982903
63 0.939609 0.044898 0.949554 0.954171 - 0.958544
64 0.933072 0.938608 0.943806 0.948957 0.953755
65 0.926812 0.932014 0.937775 0.943284 0.948532
66 0.918438 0.924923 0.931167 0.937155 0.942876
67 0.910380 0.917341 0.924083 0.930589 . 0.936785
68 0.901777 0.909263 0.916517 0.923516 0.939245
69 0.892874 0.900673 0.908448 0.916974 0.923232
70 0.883030 0.891548 0.899849 0.1307913 0.915716.

71 - 0.872822 0.881855 0.890892 0.899302 0.907680
72 0.882037 0.871584 0.880955 0.890116 0.899038
73 0.850891 0.860747 0.870648 0.880360 0.889852
74 0.838842 0.849393 0.859816 0.870074 0.880134
75 0.826577 0.837605 0.848536 0.859330 0.889950
76 0.814013 0.825495 . 0.838913 0.848225 0.859391.

77 0,801282 0.813192 0.825071 0.838877 0.848570
78 0.788514 0.800820 0.813132 0.825404 0.837597
79 0.775823 0.788493 0.801204 0.813912 0.828577
80 0.783308 0.776308 0.789986 0.802497 0.815600



ButWhig Trades Option Factors
Table lit

Effective Apr81,2004

Contingent annuftard act
converslon from 6 yr c.1 to 100 js

20 21 22 23 24 25 26
• 20 0.978526 0.979010 0.979501 0.979998 0.980500 0.981007 0.981516

21 0.976860 0.977388 0.977885 0.978410 0978941 0.979478 0.980019
22 0.975064 0.975597 0.976141 0.978693 0.977254 0.977821 0.978396
23 0.973132 0.973889 0.974259 0.974839 0.975429 0.976029 0.976635
24 0.971053 0.971635 0.972230 0.972839 0.973459 0.974090 0.974730.
26 0.968821 0.969427 0.970048 0.970684 0.971334 0.971997 • 0.972671
26 0.966425 0.987064 0.967701 0.968365 0.969045 0.969739 0.970447
27 0.963857 • 0.984510 0.965182 0.965873 0.966583 0.967309 0.968050
28 0.961108 0.961783 0.962480 0.963198 0.963938 0.964694 0.986469
29 0.958168 0.968865 0.959586 0.960330 0.961097 0.961885 0.982694

.30 0.955025 0.955743 0.956488 0.957257 0.968062 0.958870 0.959712
31 0.951670 0.952409 0.953176 0.953970 0.954792 0.956640 0.956514
32 0.948092 0.948861 0.949639 0.950457 0.951305 0.952182 0.953087
33 0.944279 0.945056 0.945865 0.948707 0.947580 0.948464 0.949420
34 0.940219 0.941014 0.941842 0.942705 0.943602 0.944634 0.945499
35 0.935899 0.936710 0.937567 0.938441 0.939361 0.940318 0.941311
36 0.931317 0.932144 0.933009 0.933912 0.934864 0.935836 0.936855

.37 0.926441 0.927282 0.928163 0.929084 0.930047 0.931051 0.932096
38 0.921261 0.922116 0.923012 0:923950 0.924932 0.925957 0.927027
39 0.915770 0.918637 0.917547 0,918502 0.919501 .0.920546 0.921939
ao 0.909963 0.910841 0.911764 0.912733 0.913748 0.914812 0.915925
41 0.903836 0.904724 0.906859 0.900840 0.907871 0.908752 0.909884
42 0.897387 0.898284 0.899229 0.900222 0.901266 0.902362 0,903512
43 0.890615 0.891520 0.892473 0.893477 0.894533 0.895644 0.896809
44 0.883522 0.884433 0.885396 0.886408 0.887475 0.888597 0.889777
46 0.876108 0.877026 0.877994 0.879015 0.880091 0.881224 0.882416
48 0.868376 0.869298 0.870272 0.671299 0.872383 0.873525 0.874728
47 0.860328 0.861253 0.862231.

•

0.863264 0.8134354 ).865504 0.866716
as 0.851969 0.852887 .0.853868 0.864905 0.856000 0.857156* 0.858376
49 0.843265 0.844194 0.845177 0.846217 0.847316 0.848476 0.849702
60 0.834234 • 0.835164 0.836148 0.837189 0.838290 0.839454 0.840684
51 0.824851 0.826780 0.826764 0.827805 0.828907 0.830073 0.831306
52 0.816096 0.816024 0.817006 0.818047 0.819149 0.820315 0.821548
53 0.804947 0.805871 0.806851 0.807890 0.808990 0.810155 0.811388
sa 0.794378 0.795298 0.796274 0.797309 0.798406 0.799568 0.800799
55 0.783361 0.784277 0.785249 0.788279 0.787372 0.788529 0:789756.
56 0.771872 0.772783 0:773748 0.774773 0.775860 0.777012 0.778233
57 0.759890 0.760793 0.761752. 0.762769 0.763848 0.764993 0.766207
58 0.747402 0.748297 0.749248 0.750256 0.751327 0.752463 0.753668
69 0.734414 0.735300 0.736241 0.737240 0.738300 0.739426 0.740621
so 0.720944 0.721820 0.722760 0.723738 0.724787 0.725901 0.727084
81 0.707027 0.707891 0.708810 0.709785 0.710822 0.711922 0.713091
62 0.692707 0.693569 0.694465 0.695427 0.898449 0.697535 0.698689
63 0.678044 0.678884 0.679775 0.680723 0.681730 0.682800 0.683937
64 0.663107 0.663932 0.684809 0.665741 0.666732

.

0.667785 0.668906
65 0.647967 0.648777 0.649839 0.650555 0.651628 0.652564 0.653664
66 0.632697 0.833492 0.634338 0.635237 0.636193 0.637209

'
0.638290

67 0.617363 0.618142 0.618971 0.619853 0.620790 0.621787 0.622848
68 11802007 0.602770 0.603582 0.604446 0.806364 .0.606341 0.607380



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

Effective April 1, 2004

Contingent annuitant ag
contifersion from 5 yrd to 1001s

20 • 21 22 23 24 25 26
69 0.586652 0.587399 0.588193 0.589039 0.589938 0.590894 0.591911
70 0.571309 0.572039 0.572816 0.573642 0.574,521 0.575456 0.576451
71 0.555981 0.556694 0.557452 0.558259 0.559118 0.560032 0.561004
72 0.540678 0.541374 0.542114 0.542902 0.543740 0.544632 0.545581
73 0.525445 0.526123 0.526844 0.527612 0.528429 0.529299 0.530224
74 0.510352 0.511013 0.511115 0.512463 0.513259 0.514107 0.515009
75 0.495495 0.496138 0.496822 0,497551 0.498326 0.499151 0.500029

.
76 0.480981 0.481607. 0.482273 0.482982 0.483736 0.484539 0.485394n 0.466918 0A67526 0.468174 .0.468864 0.469598 0.470379 0.471212
78 0.453391 0.453983 0.454613 0.455285 0.455999 0.456760 0.457570
79 0.440464 0.441040 0.441654 0.442307 0.443002 0.443743 0.444531
80 • 0.428176 0.428738 0.429335 0.429971 0.430648 0.431370 0.432137



. Building Trades Option Fat:tors
Table ttt

Effective April 1,2004

27 28 29. 30 31 32 33
20 0.982028 0.982540 0.983052 0.983563 0.984072 0.984578 0985079
21 0.980564 0.981110 0.981858 0.982205 0.982751 0.983296 0.983835
22 0.978974 0.979556 0.980140 0.980725 0.981310 0.981893 0.982474
23 0.977248 0.977867 0.978489 0.979113 0.979738 0.980363 0.980987
24 0.975378 0.976033 0.976894 0.977359 0.978026 0.978694 0.979362
25 0.973355 0.974048 0.974748 0.975454 0.976164 0.976877 0.977591
26 0.971167 0.971898 0.972638 0.973387 0.974141 .0.974900 0.075662
27 0.968807 0.969576 0.970357 0.971148 0.971947 0.972783 0.973564
28 0.986261 0.987069 0.967891 0.988726 0.969571 0:970425 0.971286
29 0.963522 0.964368 0.965231 0.966109 0.967000 0.987903 0.968815

• 30 0.960576 0.961460 0.062364 0.963286 0.964223 0.965175 0.966140
31 0.957412 0.958334 0.959279 0.960244 0.961229 0.962230 0.963247
32 0.954020 0.954979 0.955964 0.958972 0.958003 0.959054 0.960124
33 0.950386 0.951382 0.952408 0.953457 0.954533 0.955634 0.956758
34 0.946497 0.947528 0.948591 0.949684 0.950805 0.951955 0.953130
35 0.942340 0.943405 0.944505 0.045639 0.946805 0.948003 0.949229

participant 38 0.937914 0.939012 0.940148 0.941322 0.042531 0.943775 0.945053
age 37 0.933184 0.934313 0.935484 0.938896 0.937947 0.939237 0.940585.

38 0.928141 0.929300 0.930504 .0.931752 0.933044 0-934378 0.935764
39 0.922778 0.923966 0.925201 0.926484 0.927814 0.929191 0.930614
40 0.917088 0.018362 0.919567 0.9.10883 0.922250 0.923667 0.925135.

41 0.9.11069 0.912307 0.913600. 0.914947 0.916348 0.917804 0.919315
42 0.904717 0.905978 0.907298 0.908672 0.910106 0.911598 . 0.918149
43 0.898032 0.899314 0.900655 0.902068 0:903522 0.905048 0.908636

• 44 0.891016 0.892317 0.893879 0.895106 0.898598 0.898155 0:899779
45 0:883670 0.884987 0.886369 0.887818 0.889334 0:690921 0.892577
48 0.875995 0.877328 0.878726 0.880194 0:881734 0.883348 0.885032
47 0.867993. 0.869338 0.870752 0.872238 0.873797 0.875433 0.877146
48 0.859662 0.861018 0.862444 0.863945 0.865523 0:867179 0.668916
49 0.850995 0.852360 0.853797 0.855311 0.856903 0.858577 0.860335

. 50 0,841983 0.843354 0.844800 0.846324 0.847929 0.849617 0.851.393
51 0.832608 0.833984 0.835436 0.838969 0.838583 0.840285 0:842075
52 0.822852 0.824231 0.825888 0.827226 0.828848 0.830559 0.832361
53 0.812892 0.814072 0.815531 0.817072 0.818700 0.820417 0.822228
54 0.802102 0.803481 0.804940 0.806482 0.808112 0.809833 0.811650
55 0.791058 0.792432 0.793889 0.795430 0.797059 0.798782 •.0.800602
56 0.779527 0.780899 0.782351 0.783889 0.785516 0.787237 0.789056
57 0.767494 0.768859 0.770305 0.771837 0.773458 0.775175 0.776991
58 0.754947 0.756302 0.757740 0,759263 0.780877 0.762566 0.764395
59 0.741888 0.743233 0.744660 0.746173 0.747776 0.749475 0.751275
60 0.728339 0.729671 0.731085 0.732585 0.734175 0.735861 0.737849
61 0.714332 0.715650 0.717049 0.718534 0.720109 0.721779 0.723551
62 0.699914 0.701216 0.702598 0.704066 0.705623 0.707276 0.709030
63 0.685145 0.868429 0.687793 0.689241 0.690779 0.692412 0.894145
64 0.670094 • 0.671359 0.672703 0.674130 0.675848 0.677257 0.878967
65 0.654834 0.656078 0.657401 0.858808 0.680299 0.661885 0:863571
68 0.639440 0.640662 0.641961 0.643343 0.644811 0.646372 0.848030
67 0.623975 0.625175 0.626451 0.627807 0.629250 0.630783 0.632413
68 0.608486 0.609662 0.610913 0.812244 0.613650. 0.615164 0.816764



••

•

•

• Building Trades Option Factors
Table ill

Effective April 1, 2004

27 28 29 30 .31 32 33
69 0.592994 0.594146 0.695372 0.596675 0.598062 0.599538 0.601107
70 0.577510 0.678638 0.579837 0.581113 0.582471 0.583916 0.585453
71 0.562039 0.563141 0.564314 0.565561 0.566889 0.568303 0.569807
72 0.546591 0.547667 0.648812 0.550031 0.551328 0.552710 0.554180
73 0.531210 0.532259 0.533377 0.534566 0.535832 0.537180 0.538616

- 74 0.515969 0.516992 0.518081 0.519241 0.520475 0.521790 0.523191
75 0.500965 0.501961 0.503022 0.504152 0.505355 0.506636 0.508001
76 0.486305 0.487275 0.48830O 0.489408 0.490580 0.491828 0.493157n 0.472098 0.473042 0.474048 0.475119 0.476259 0.477475 0.478770
78 0.458432 0.459361 0.460330 0.461373 0.462484 0.463667 0.464929
79 0.445371 0.446266 0.447219 0.448235 0.449316 0.450469 0.451698
80 0.432955 0.433827 0.434756 0.436745 0.436799 0.437922 0.439119



•

-
'Building TradesOption Factors

Table Ill
Effective April 1.2004

34 35 38 37 38 39 40.

20 0.985576 0.986067 0.986552 0.987030 0.987500 0.987962 0.988417
21 0.984371 0.984902 0.985426 0.985944 0.986455 0.988957 0.987450
22 0.982052 0.983624 0.984191 0.984751 0.985305 0.985850 0.986386
23 0.981608 0.982224 0.982836 0.983442 0.984040 0.984831. 0.985213
24. : 0.980028 0.980692 0.981351 0.982004 0.982651 0.983291 0.983921
26 0.978305 0.979017 0.979725 0.980429 0:981128 0.881819 0.982502
26 0.970425 0.977187 0.977948 0.978705 0.979457 0.980203 0.980942
27 0.974378 0.975193 0.976008 0.978821 0.977630 0.978434 0.979231
23 0.972152 0.973022 0.973893 0.974763 0.975832 0.976498 0.977355
29 0.969735 0.970681 0.971590 0.972521 0.973451 0.974379 0.975303

• 30 0.967114 0.968097 0.969086 0.970079 0.971073 0.972067 0.973058
31 0.984277 0.965318 0.966388 0.967424 0.968485 0.969547 0.970609
32 0.961210 0.962310 0.963422 0.964644 0.965672 0.966805 6.967940

• 33 0.957898 0.959068 0.960233 0.981421 0.962619 0.963824 0.965035
34

•

0.954328 0.965547 0.956786 0.958041 0.959309 0.960589 01861876
35 0.950483 0.951762 0.953084 0.954387 0.955727 0.957082 0.958448

participant • 36 0.946362 0.947700 .0.949086 0.950456 0.951868 0.963299 0.954745
age 37 0.941928 0.943324 0.944753 0.946210 0.947694 0.949201 0.950729

38 0.937170 0.938824 0.940114 0.941639 0.943194 0:9I4n8 0.948387
39 0.932081 0.933591 0.935142 • 0.936732 0.938368 0.940018 0.941708
40 0.926652 0.928216 0.929825 0.931480 0.933178 0.934910 0.936681
41 0.920878 0.922494 0.924161 0.925878 -0.927642 0.929451 0.931301
42 0.914757 • 0.916423 0.918145 0.919922 0:921752 0.923632 0.925560

• 43 0.908288 0.910000 0.911775 0.913609 0.615503 0.917463 0.919457
44 0.901470 0.903227 0.905051 0.908941. 0.908895 0.910912 0.912989
45 0.894305 0:896103 0:897971 0.899915 0.901927 0.904008 0.906155
46 0.886793 0.888630 0.890543 0.992534 0.894600 0.898741 0.898956
47 0.878938 0.880810 0.882763 0.884798 0.886916 0.809113 0:891391
48 0.870735 0.872639 0374828 0.876704 0.878868 0.881119 0.883457
49 0.862179 0.864111 0.866132 0.868246 0.870453 0.872752 0.875145
50 0.853258 0.855215 0.857265 0.869413 0.861658 0.864002 0.866445

.

51 0.843958 0.845936 0.848012 0.850188 6.852468 0.854851 0.857340
52 0.834259 0.836255 0.838361 0.840553 -0.842863. 0.845281 0.847810
63 0.824137 0.826147 0:828261 0.830484 0.832818 0.835267 0,837831
54 0.813567 0.815587 0.817715 0.819955 0.822310 0.824783 0.827377
55 0.802523 0.804550 0.808887 0.808939 0.811310 0.813803 0.816422
56 0.790978 0.793009 0.795151 0.797411 0.799793 0.802301 0.804939
57 0.778911 0.780941 0.783084 0.785348 0.787736 0.790254 0.792905

- 58 0.766310 0.768336 0.770476 0.772739 0.775129 0.777652 0.780310
59 0.753181 0.755198 0.757332 0.759590 0.761977 0.764498 0.767169
60 0.739543 0.741549 0.743672 0.745921 0.748300 0.750815 10.753472
61 0.725430 . 0.727421 0.729530 0.731765 0.734132 0.736838
62 0.710890 0.712863 0.714954 0.717172 0.719522 0.722011 0.724644
63 0.695986 0.697937 0.700006 0.702203 0.704532 0.707001 0.709615
64 0.680783 0.682711 0.684757 0.686929 0.689233 0.691677 • 0.694266
65 0.665361 0.667262 0.669281 0.671425 0.673702 0.676118 • 0.678680
66 0.649793 0.651666 0.653655 0.655769 0.658014 0.660399 0.662929
67 0.634146 0.635988 0.637946 0.640027 0.642239 0.644589 0.647084
68 0.618466 0.820276 0.622200 0.624246 0.628422 0.628735 0.631192

•

)



Building Trades Option Factors
Table 111

Effective April 1. 2004

34 35 — 36 37 38 39 ao
69 0.602777 0.604553 0.606441 6.608451 0.610589 0.6121362 0.615278
70 0.587089 0.584830 0.590681 0.592652 0.594750 0.596982 0.599354
71 0.571408 0.573112 0.574925 0.576856 0.578912 0.581100 0.583427
72 0.555745 0.557411 0.559185 0.561074 0.563086 0.585228 0.567508
73 0.540145 0.541772 0.543505 0.545351 0.547319 0.549413 0.551643
74 0.524682 0.526270 0.527961 0.529765 0.531686 0.533732 0.535912
75 0.509455 0.511004 0.512653 0.514412 0.513287 0.518285 0.522000
76 0.494574 0.496084 0.497691 0.499406 0.501235 0.506000 0.514000
77 0.480150 0.481621 0.483187 0.484859 0.490000 0.498000 0.506000
78 0.466273 0.467706 0.469232 0.474000 0.482000 0.490000 0.498000
79 0.453008 0.454404 0.458000 0.466000 0.474000 0.482000 0.490000
80 0.440396 0.442000 0.450000 0.458000 0.466000 0.474000 0.482000



Bonding Trades Option Factors
TableIII

Effective Aprn 1,2004

41 42 43 44 45 46 47
20 0.988862 0.989298 0.989725 0.990143 0.990551 0.990950 0.991338.
21. 0.087935 0.988410 0.988876 0.989331 0.989776 0.990211 0.990635
22 0.986913 0.987430 0.987937 0.988433 0.988919 0.989393 0.989856
23 0.985786 0.988348 0.986900 0.987441 0.907970 0.988487 0.988993
24 0.984543 0.985154 0.985754 0.986343 0.986920 0.987484 0.088035
25 0.983175 0.983839 0.984491 0.985132 0.985760 0.986375 0.986976
26 0.981671 0.982390 0.983099 0.983795 0.984478 0.985148 0.985804
27 0.980019 0.980798 0.981566 0.982322 0,983065 0.983794 0.984509
28 0.978206 0.979048 0.979880 0.980700 0.981507 0.982300 0.983077
29 0.976220 0.977129 0.978028 0.970916 0.979791 0.980652 0.981498
30 0.974045 0.975024 0.975995 0.976956 0.977904 0.978838 0.979756
31 0.971688 0.972722 0.973768 0.974805 0.975830 0.976842 0.977838
32 0.869074 0.970205 0.971330 0.972448 0.973555 0.974649 0.975728
33 0.966247 0.967458 0.968666 0.969868 0.971060 0.972242 0.973410
34 0.963169 0.964463 0.985757 0.967047 0.960330 0.969603 0.970864
35 0.959823 0.961203 0.962588 0.983967 0.985344 0.966714 0.968073

participant 38 0.956204 0.907672 0.959146 0.960822 0.982097 0.963568 0.985028
age 37 0.952273 0.953831 0.955398 0.950972 0.958547 0.980121 0.961680

38 0.948017 0.949666 0.951328 0.953002 0.954681 0.956363 0.958042
39 0.943424 0.945164 0.946924 0.948699 0.950484 0.952276 0.954070
40 0.938484 0.940316 0.942173 0.944050 0.945944 0.947849 0.949760
41 0.933189 0.935113 0.937067 0.939048 0.941050 0.943070 0.945102

• 42 0.927533 0.929547 0.931598 0.933683 0.935795 0.937931 0.940085
43 0.921512 0.923615 0.925762 0.927949 0.930171 0.932423 0.934700
44 0.915124 0.917314. 0.919556 0.921844- 0.924175 0.926544 0.928944
45 0.908388 0.910643 0.912976 0.915364 0.917802 0.920288 0.922809
46 0.901243 0.903599 0.906021 0.908596 0.911049 0.913646 0.916291 •

47 0.893748 0.898182 ).898690 0.901269 . 0.903914 0,906622 0.909386
48 0885880 0888387 .0.890977 0.893646 0.896390 0.899205 0.902086
•49 0.877630 0.880207 0.882873 0.885628 0.888466 0,891385 0.894379
50 0.868987 0.871628 0.874367 0.877202 0.880130 - 0.883148 0.886251
51 0.859934 0.862635 0.885441 0.868351 0.871383 0.874475 0.877681

• 52 0.850451 0.853205 0.856073 0.859053 0.862143 - 0.885343 0.888647
53 0.840514 0.843316 0.846239 0.849282 0.852445 0.855725 0.859121
54 0.830096 0.832940 0.835911 0.839011 0.842239 0.845594 0.849074
55 0.819170 0.822050 0.825064 0.828213 0.831499 0.834921 0.838477
55 0:807711 0.810620 0.813669 0.816861 0.820196 0.823677 0.827301
57 0.795695 0.798626 0.801704 0.804930 0.808308 0.811838 0.815521
58 0.783111 0.786059 0.789157 0.792411 0.795822 0.799393 0.803126
59 0.769965 0.772922 0.776034 0.779307 0.782743 0.786346 0.790119
60 .0.756277 0.759236 0.762355 9.765639 0.769092 0.772718 0.778521
61 0.742082 0.745038 0.748156 0.751443 0.754904 0.758544 0.762367
62 0.727430 0.730375 0.733485 0.736768 0.740229 0.743874 0.747707
63 0.712382 0.715311 0.718407 0.721678 0.725131 0.728772 0.732605
64 0.697012

'
0.699919 0.702995 0.706248 0.709685

•

0.713313 0.717139
65 0.681397 0.684276 0.687326 0.690554 0.693969 0.697577 0.701386
.68 0.665614 0.668462 0.671480 0.674678 0.678003 0.681644 0.685428
67 0.649733 0.852545 0.855527 0.658690 0.662040 0.665587 0.669338
68 0.633802 0.636574 0.639516 0.642638 0.645947 0.649454 0.653167



Building TradesOption Factors
Table Ill

Effective April 1, 2004

41 42 43 44 45 46 47
69 0.617846 0.620574 0.623472 0.626549 0.629814 0:633275 0.636943
70 0.601877 0.604559 0.607410 0.610438 0.613653 0.617064 0.620680
71 0.585902 0.588535 0.591334 0.594310 0.597471 0.602000 0.610000
72 0.569933 0.572514 0.575260 0.578180 0.586600 0.594000 0.802000

•

73 0.554017 0.556544 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000 0.588000 0.594000
74 0.538232 0.546000 • 0.554000 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000 0.586000
75 0.530000 0.538000 0.546000 0.554000 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000
76 0.522000 0.530000 0.538000 0.546000 0.554000 0.562000 0.570000
77 0.514009 0.522000 0.530000 0.538000 0.546000 0.554000 0.562000
78 0.506000 0.514000 0.522000 0.530000 0.538000 0.546000 0.554000
79 6.468660 0.506000 0.514000 0.522000 0.530000 0.538000 0.548000
80 0.490000 0.498000 0.506000 0.514000 0.522000 0.530000 0.538000



Building Trades Option Factors
TableHi

Effective April 1. 2004

•

•

48 - 49 50 '
51 52 53 • 54.

• 20 0.991717 0:992086 0.992445 0.992794 0.993134 0.993465 0.993786
21 3.991048 0.991451 0.991843 0.992225 0.992596 0.992957 0.993307
22 0.990307 0.990747 0.991175 0.991592 0.991998 0.992392 0.992775
23 0.989485 0.989966 0.990434 0.990889 0.991332 0.991763 0.992181
24 0.988573 0.989098 0.989610 0.990107 0.990592 0.991083 0.991520

. 25 0.987564 0.988137 0.988696 0.989240 0.989769 0.990284 0.990785
26 0.986445 0.987071 0.987681 0.988276 0.988855 0.989419 0.989966
27 0.985207 0.985890 0.986557 0.987207 0.987840 0.988457 0.989056
28 0.983839 0.984584 0.985312 0.986022 0.986714 0.987388 0.988045
29 0.982327 0.983139 0.983933 0.984709 0.985465 • 0.986203 0.986921
30 0.980858 0.981542 0.982408 0.983254 0.984081 0.984887 0.985672
31 0.978818 0.979780 0.989723 0.981646 0.982548 0.983428 0.984287
32 0.976792 0.977837 0.978862 0.979838 0.980852 0.981813 0.982752
33 0.974561 0.975696 0.976310 0.977904 0.978976 0.980025 0.981050
34 0.972110 0.973339 0.974548 0.976737 0.976904 0.978048 0.979168
35. 0.969418 0.970747 0.972058 0.973348 0.974617 0.975861 0.977080

participant 36 0.966477 0.967913 0.969331 0.970729 0.97210$ 0.973459 0.974786
age 37 0.963248 0.964795 0.966326 0.967839 0.969331 0.970800 0.972243

38 0.959715 0.961379 0.963029 • 0,964662 0.966277 0.967869 0.969435
39 0.955862 0.957647 0.959421 0.961182 0.962926 0.984648 0.966346
40 0.951674 0.953585 0.955489 0.957383 0.959262 0.961122 0.962960
41 0.947141 0.949182 0.951220 0.953252 0.955272 0.957277 0.959261
42 0.942251 0.944425 0.946602 0.948776 0.950944 0.953099 0955237
43 0.936996 0.939306 0.941624 0.943945 0.946264 0.948576 0:950875
44 0.931370 0.933817 0.936279 0.938751 0.941226 0.943700 0.948166

. 45 0.925365 0.927951 0.930558 0.933183 0.935818 0.93845$ 0.941095
46 0.918977 0.921701 0.924455 0.927234 0.930031 0.932841 0.935655
47 0.912201 0.915062 0.917963 0.920897 0.923858 0.9206839 0.929833
48 0.905027 0.908024 0.911070 0.914159 0.917284 0.920439 0.923616 •

49 0.897444 0.900573 0.903762 0.907005 0.910294 0.913623 0.916984
50 0.889434 0.892694 0.896023 0.809416 0.902868 0.906371 0.909916

• 51 0.880979 0.884363 0.887828 0.891370 0.894981 0.898656 0.902384
52 0.872053 0.875557 0.879153 0.882838 0.866606 0.890449 0.894359
53 0.862629 0.886248 0.869968

-
0.873790 0.877708 0.881716 0.885804

• 54 0.852676 0.856399 0.860240 0.864193 0.868266 0.872422 0.876683
55 0.842166 0.845987 0.849938 0.854015 0.868215 0.862532 0.866960
56 0.831068 0.834979 0.839031 0.843222 0.847550 0.852011 0.856597
57 0.819358 0.823348 0.827491 0.831787 0.836234 0.840828 0.845564
58 0.807021 0.811081 0.815306 0.819695 0.824250 0.828987 0.833841
59 0.794083 0.798182 0.802476 0.806948 0.811598 0.816425 0.821427
60 0.780503 0.784669 0.789022 0.793563 0.798296 0.803221 0.808335
81 0.766377 0.770579 0.774977 0.779676 0.784378 0.789388 0.794599
62 0.751734 0.755961 0.760393 0.765036 0.769893 0.774970 0.780266

. 63 0.736640 0.740880 0.745333 0.750007 0.754906 0.760037 0.765401
64 0.721169 0.725412 0.729875 0:734566 0.739494 0.744663 0.750080
65 0.705403 0.709638 0.714099 0.718796 0.723738 0.728932 0.734384
66 0.689424 0.693641 0.898089 0.702780 0.707723 0.742927 0.718400
67 0.673304 0.677495 0.681921 0.686593 0.691525 0.696726 0.702205 .

68 0.657096 0.661251 0.665645 0.670289 0.675198 0.682000 0.690000



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

Effective April 1. 2004

48 49 50 51 52 53 54
69 0.640827 0.644939 0.650000 0.658000 0.606000 0.674000 0.682000
70 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000 0.674000
71 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000
72 0.610000 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000
73 0.602000 0.610000 0.618000 0.628000 0.634006 0.842000 0.850000

. 74 0.594000 0.602000 0.610000 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000
75 0.586000 0.594000 0.602000 0.810000 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000
76 0.578000 0.588000 0.594000 0.602000 0.610000 0.618000 0.626000
77 0.570000 0.578000 0.586000 0.594000 0.602000 0.810000 0.618000
78 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000 0.586000 0.594000 0.602000 0.610000
79 0.554000 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000 0.586000 0.594000 0.602000
80 0.546000 0.554000 0.562000 0.570000 0.578000 0.586000 0.594000



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

Effective April 1, 2004

55 56 57 58 - 59 60 61
20 0.994098 0.994401 0.994694 .0.994978 0.995253 0.995520 0.995777
21 0.993648 .0.993978 0.994298 0.994607 0.994907 0.995196 0.995476
22 0.993146 0.993506 0.993856 0.994193 0.994520 0,994836 0.995140
23 0.992587 0.992981 0.993363 0.993732 0.994088 0.994433 0.994765
24 0.991984 0.992395 0.992812 0.993215 0.993605 0.993982 0.994345
25 0.991271 0.991742 0.992198 0.992640 0.993068 0.993478 0.993876.
26 0.990498 0.991014 0.991513 0.991997

•

0.992464 0.992915 0.993349'
27 0.989639 0.990203 0.990750 0.991280 0.991791 0:992285 0.992762
28 0.988682 0.989360 0.989900 0.990480 0.991041 0.991583 0.992105
29 0.987619 0.988296 0.988953 0.989589 0.990204 0.990798 0.991371
.30 0.986436 0.987178 0.987898 0.988595 0.989270 0.989921 0.990550
31 0.985123 0.985936 0.986724 0.987489 0.988229 0.988944 0.989634
32 0.983666 0.984556 0.985420 0.986258 0.987069 0.987854 0.988612
33 0.982050 0.983023 0.983969 0.984888 0.985778 0.986639 0.987471

- 34 0.980268 0.981322 0.982358 0.983364 0.984339 0.985284 0.980197
35 0.978272 0.979435 0.980568 0.981669 0.982738 0.983774 0.984777

participant 38 0.976085 0.977354 0.978592 0.979797 0.980987 0.982103. 0.983203
age .37 0.973658 0.975042 0.976393 0.977710 0.978992 0.980236 0.981442
. 38 0.970974 0.972482 0.973956 0.975394 0.976795 0.978157 0.979479

39 0.968017 0.969857 0.971263 0.972832 0.974363 0.975853 0.977300
40 0.964771 0.966551 0.968298 0.970008 0.971879 0.973306 0.974890
41 0.961221 0.963151 0.965049 0466909 0.968729 0.970505 0.972236
42 0957353 0.956442 0.961499 0.963620 0.965499 0.967435 0.969324
43 6.953155 0.955411 0.957636 0.959826 0.961977 0.964083 0.906141
44 0.948816 0.951046 0.953449 6.955818 0.958149 0.960436 0.962675
45 0.943723 0.946335 0.948923 0.951481 0.954002 0.958481 0.958912
46 0.938465 0.941265 0.944046 0.946801 0.949522 • 0.952203 0.954838
47 .0.932831 6.935825 0.938806 0.941766 0.944696 .0:947589 0.950439
48 0:926805 0.929998 0.933184 0.936356 0.939504 0.942619 0.945694
46 0.920387 0.023762 0.927160 0.930550 0.933922 0.937268 0.940579
60 0.913494 0.917094 0.920707 0.924321 0.927925 0.931510 0.935064
51 0.906158 0.909965 0.913795 0.917636 • 0.921478 0.925308 0.929117
52 0.898326 0.902340 0.906389 0.910461 0.914544 0.918628 0.922895
53 0.889983 0.894182 0.898450. 0.902754 0.907081 0.911419 0.915755
54 0.881030 0.885451 0.889936 0.894472 .0.899045 .0.903642 0:908249
.55 0.871489 0.876108 0.880807 0.885572 0.890389 0.895246 0.900129
56 0.861301 0.866112 0.871019 0.876009 0.881069 0.886185 0.891343
57 0.850434 0:855429 0.860537 0.865746 0.871044 0.876415 0.881847
58 0.838867 0.844036 0.849335 0.854755 0.860283 0.865905 0.871606
59 0.826598 0.831926 0.837406 0.843027 0.848776 8.854639 0.860603
60 0.813635 0.819113 0.824761 0.830569 0.836527 0.842622 0.848839
61 0.800014 0.805625 0.811426 0.817408 0.823561 0.829873 0.838332
62 0.785781 0.791509 0.797447 0.803585 0.809916 0.816430 0.823116
63 0.770999 0.776828 0.782884 0.789161 0.795653 0.802351 0.809245
64 0.755744 0.761656 0.767812 0.774209 0.780843 0.787705 0.794788
65 0.740098 0.746074 0.752312 0.758810 0.765565 0.772571 0.779823
66 0.724147 0.730170 0.738471 0.743050 0.749905 0.757033 0.764430
67 0.707969 0.714022 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000
68 0.698000

•

0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0338000 0.746000



Building Trades Option Factots
Table III

Effective April 1,2004

55 • 58 57 58 eo 61• 59
.

69 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000
70 0.682000 0.690000 0.898000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000
71 0.674000 0.682000 0.690009 0.698000 0.708000 0.714000 0.722000
72 0.666000 0.674000 0.682000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000
73 0.658000 0.666000 0.674000 0.682000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000
74 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000. 0.674000 0.682000 0.890000 0.698000
75 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.686000 0.674000 0.682000 0.690000
76 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000 0.674000 0.682000
77 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000 0.674000
78 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000 0.666000
79 0.610000 o.eleooo 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000 0.658000
80 0.802000 0.610000 0.618000 0.626000 0.634000 0.642000 0.650000



• Building Trades Option Factors
•

Table Ill
Effective April 1, 2004

62 63 84 65
-

66 67 ee
20 0.998025 0.996265 0.996496 0.998719 0.996933 0.997139 0.997337
21 0.995746 0.996006 0.996257 0.996498 0.996730 0.996953 0.997167
22 0.995434 0.995717 0.995990 0.996252 0.906504 0.9967.45 0.996976
23 0.995086 0.995394 0.995891 0.995976 0.996250 0.996512 0.996783
24 0.994695 0.995031 0:995355 0.995666 0.996964 0.996260 0.998523
25 0.994258 0.994626 0.994980 0.995319 0,995645 0.995958 0.996264
26 0.993768 0.994171 0.994558 0.994930 0.995286 0.995626 0.995951
27 0.993221 0.993882 0.994086 0.994493 0.994883 0.995256 0.995612
28 0.992808 0.993092 0.993557 0.994003 0.994431 0.994839 0.995229
29 0.991923 0.992454 0.992964 0.993454 0.993923 0,994372 0.994800
30 0.991156 0.991739 0.992300 0.992837 0.993353 0.993846 0.994316
31 0.990299 0.990940 0.991556 0.992147 0.992713 0.993255 0.993772
32 0.989343 0.990048 0.990723 0.991373 0.991996 0.992592 0.993161

33 0.988273 0.989047 0.989791 0.990506 0.991191 *0.991847 0.992474
.34 0.987079 0.987929 0.988747 0.989534 0.990288 0.991011 0.991701
35 0.985745 0.986679 0.987579 0.988445 0.989275 0.990071 0.990831

. participant 38 0.984288 0.985292 0.986282 0.987233 0.988147 0.989024 0.989862
age 37 0.982609 0.983736 0.984824 0.985871 0.986877 0.987842 0.988766

38 0.980759 0.981998 0.983193 0.984345 0.986452 0.986516 0.987534
39 0.978704 0.980063 0.981376 0.982642 0.983882 0.985033 0.986155
40 0.976428 0.977918 0.979360 0.980752 0.982093 0.983382 0:9.84619
41 0.973919 0.975552 0.977133 . 0.978661 0:980136 0.981555 0.982917
42 -0.971163 0.972950 0.974683 0.976360 0.977979 0.979539 0.081038
43 0.968148 0.970101 0.971998 0.973835 0.975912 0.977325 0.978973
44 0.964862 0.966994 0.989067 0.971078 0.973024 0.974904 0.978714
45 0.961291 0.983814 0.985876 0.988074 0.970204 0.972264 • 0.974250
40 0.957422 0.9,59948 0.962412 0.964811 0.987139 0.969393 0.971569

'

47 0.953238 0.955981 0.958861 0.961274. 0.983814 0.965277 .0.968658
48 0.948721 0.951692 0.954602 0.957444 0.960211 0.962898 - 0.965499
49 0.943844 0.947057 0.950210 0.953294 0.956304 0.959231 0.962069
50 0.938580 0.942047 0.945455 0.948797 0.952064 0.955248 0.958339
51 0.932892 0.936624 .0.940301 0.943915 0.947455 0.950912 0.954274
52 0.926739 0.930747 0.934706 0.938605 0.942434 0.946180 0.949832
53 0.920076 0.924370 0.928622 0.932820 0.936952 0.941005 0.944964
54 0.912854 0.917441 0.921997 0.926507 0.930957 0.935332 0.939817
55 0.905021 0.909910 0.914778 0.919611 0.924392 0.929108 0.933734
56 0.898527 0.901721 0.906909 0.912074 0.917199 0.922266 0.927254
57 0.887322 0.892825 0.898338 0.903843 0.909322 0.914754 0.020117
58 0.877371 0.883182 0.889023 0.894873 0.900713 0.906521 0.912273
69 0.866653 0.872770 . 0.878937 0.685134 0.891340 0.897632 0.903684 •

60 0.855165 0.861582 0.868072 0.874615 0.861188 0.887768 0.894327
61 0.842923 0.849631 0.858436 0.863319 0.870257 0.877225 0.884194

. 62 0.829958 0.838944 0.844054 0.851268 0.858585 0.865918 0.873297
63 0.816323 0.823570 0.830971 0.838504 0.846149 0.853879 0.861663

•

64 0.802082 0.809573 0.817246 0.825083 0.833061 0.841156 0.849336
65 0.787311 0.795025 0.802951 0.811071 0.819366 0.827810 0.836371
66 0.772090 0.780004 0.788160 0.796542 0.805132 0.813905 0.822830

• 67 0.762000. 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.80•j000 0.810000
68 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000.



Building Trades Option Factors •

Table III
Effective April 1, 2004

62 63 64 65 66 67 68
.

69 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000
70 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000 ilnimo 0.778000 0.786000
71 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000 0.778000
72 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000. 0.762000 0.770000
73 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000

'

74 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.748000 0.754000
75 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 • 0.730000. 0.738000 0.746000
76 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000
77 0.682000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000

. .78 0.674000 0.682000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000 0.722000
79 0.666000 0.674000 0.682000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000 0.714000
80 0.658000 omeooo 0.674000 0.602000 0.690000 0.698000 0.706000



Building Trades Option Factors
Table Ill

Effective April 1, 2004

69 70
•

71 72 73• 74 75
20 0.997627 0.997709 0.997882 0.998047 0.998203 0.998350 0.998489
21 0.997371 0.997567 0.997753 0.997929 0.998096 0.998254 0.998402
22 0.997197 0.997408 0.997608 0.997798 0.997978. 0.998147 0.998306
23 0.997002 0.997231 0.997447 0.997652 0.997845 0.998027 0.998198
24 0.996783 0.997031 0.997266 0.997487 0.997696 0.997893 0.998077
25 0.996638 0.996807 0.997062 0.997303 0.997530 0.997743 0.997942
28 0.996261 0.998555 0.998833 0.997095 0.997342 0.997573 0.997789
27 0.995950 0.996272 0.998576 0.998862 0.997131 0.997383 0.997618
28 0.996600 0.996952 0.996286 0.996599 0.996893 0.997168 0.997425
29 0.995207 0.996593 0.995958 0.996302 0.996624 0.996928 0.997207
30 0.994763 0.995187 0.095588 0.995966 0.906320 0.996652 0.996981
31 0.994284 0.994731 0.995172 0.995587 0.995977 0.996341 0.996681
32 0.993703 0.994217 0.994702 0.995160 0.995589 0.995991 0.996365
33 0.993070 0:993637 0.994172 0.994676 0.995160 0.995593 0.996006
34 0.992358 0.992983 0.993573 0.994130 0.994652 0.995142 0.995598
35 0.991556 0.992245 0.992896 0.993511 0.994088 0.994629 0.995134

participant 36 0.990661 0.991420 0.992139 0.992818 0.993456 0.994053 0.994812
•

age . 37 0.989647 0.990485 0.991279 0.992029 0.992735 *0.993398 0.994014'
. 38 0.988506 0.989431 0.990308 0.991137 0.991917 0.992649 0.993334

39 0.987227 0.988249 0.989218 0.990134 0.990997 0.991807 0.992565
40 0.985802 0.986929 0.987999 0,09011 0.989968 0.990862 0.991703
41 0.984220 0.985483 0.986645 0.987763 •

0.988818 0.989810 0.990740
42. 0.982474 0.983844 0.985147 0.986382 0.987548 0.988645 0.989674
43 0.980553 0.982063 0.983500 0.984862 0.986149 0.987361 0.988498.
44 0.978451 0.080113 0.981695. 0.983197 0.984616 0.985954 0.987210
45 0.976158 0.977984 0.079725 0.981379 0.982943

.
0.984417 0.985804

46 0.973661 0.975667 . 0.977580 0.979399 0.981121 0.982746 0:984273
47 0.970951 0973150 0.975281 0.977249 0.97914.1 0.980931 0.982613
48 0.968007 0.970417 0.972720 0.974914 0.976996 0.978960 0.980811
49 0.964610 0.967445 0.969969 0.972375 0.974658 0.975817 0.978852
50 0.961330 0.964210 0.966971 0.969606 0.972110 0.974481 0.976716
51 0.957533 0.960676 0.983694 0.966578 0.969322 0.971922 9.974376
52 0.953378 0.956804 0,960099 0.963262 0.966259 0.969107 0,971800
53 0.948816 . 0.952546 0.956139 0.959584 0.982871- 0.965993 0.968949
84 0.943795 0.947849 0.961762 0.955521 0.959115

.

0.982534 0.965775
65 0.938257 0.942657 0.946913 0.951011 0.954935 0.958876 0.962228
56 0.932142 0.936908 0.941531 0.945991 0.960272 0.954362 0.958252
57 0.925388 0.930541 0.935553 0.940400 0.945064 0.949531 0.953789
58 0.917943 0.923502 0.928925 0.934183 0.939256 0.944127 0.948781
59 0.909788 0.915749 0.921602 0.927294 0.932801 0.938103 0.943183
60 0.900832 0.907252 0.913552 0.919699 0.925663 0.931422 0.96955
51 0.891131 0.897998 0.904759 0.911376 0.917818 0.924056 0.930069
62 0.880666 0487987 0.895218 0.902320 0.909256 0.915994 0.922509
63 0.869463 0.877239 0.884948 0.892641 0.899983 0.907237 0.914274
64 0.857561 0.865788 0.873971 0.882063 0.890019 0.897801 0.905374
65 0.845009 0.853680 0.862335 0.870922 0.879395 0.887710 0.895831
66 0.831867 0.840968 0.850084 0.859161 0.868147 0.876998 0.885670
67 0.818189 0.827705 0.837267 0.846822 0.856314 0.865695 0.874920.
68 0.810000 0,818000 0.826000 0.834000 0.843917 0.853820 0.863591



Building Trades Option Factors
TableNI

Effective April 1, 2004

.

69 70 71 72 73 74 75
.

69 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000 0.834000 0.842000 . 0.851682
70 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000 0.834000 0.842000
71 0.786000. 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000 0.834000
72 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000
73 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000
74 0762000 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000

.

75 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000
76 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000

'
0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000

77 0.738000 0.746000 0754000 0.762000 o.noooo 0.778000. 0.786000
78 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000 0.778000
79 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000. 0.754000 0.762000 0.770000
80 0.714000 0.722000 0.730000 0.738000 0.746000 0.754000 0.762000



Building Trades Option Factors
Table III

Effective Aprll 1, 2004

76 .77 78
•

79 80
20 0.998620 0.998743 0.998859 0.998987 0.999068
21 0.998542 0.998673 0.998796 0.998910 0.999018
22 0.998455 0.998595 0.998726 0:998848 0.998962.
23 0.998358 0.998508 0.998648 0.998778 0.998900
24 0.998249 0.998410 0.998561 0.996701 0.998831
25 0.998128 0.998302 0.998464 0.998614 0.998754
26 0.997991 0.998179 0.998354 0.998517 0.998868
27 0.997838 0.998042 0.998232 0.998408 0.998571
28 0.997665 0.997897 0.998094 0.998288 0.998483
29 0.997469 0.997713 0.997938 0.998147 0.998340
30 0.997248 0.997515 0.997762 0.997991 0.998202
31 0.996997 0.997291 0.997562 0.997813 0.998044

-32 0.998713 0.997037 0.997336 0.997812 0.997886
33 0.996391 0.996747 0.997077 .0.997382 0.997663
34 0.996023 0.998417 0.996782 0.997119 0.997430

.

35 0.995604 0.996040 0.996444 0.996818 0,997162
participant 36 0.995132 0.995615 0.996083 0.696477 0.998858
age 37 0.994590 0.995126 0.905622 0.996082 0:998506

.
.38 0.993973 0.994567 0.995118 0.995629 0.996101
39 0.993274 0.993933 .0.994546 0.995113 0.995638
40. 0.992488 0.993219 0.993899 0.994530 0.995114
41 0.991610 0.992421 0.993178 0.993877 0.994526
42 0.990637 0.991535 0.992372 0.993150 0.993871
43 0.989563 0.990558 0.991485 0.992347 0.993147
44 0.988387 0.989487 0.990512 0.991466 0.992352
45 0.987103 0.988317 0.989451 0.990505 0.991486
46 0.985706 0.987046 0.988297 0.989482 0.900545
47 0.984191 0.985669 0.987048 0.988333 0:989,528
48 • 0.982548 0.984175 0.985695 0.987111 0.988427
49 0.980763 0.982553 0.984226 0.985786 0.987236
50 0.978817 0.980786 0.982621 0.984344 0.985942
51 0.976685 0.978851 0.980877 0.982767 0.984526
52 0.974337 0.976719 0.978948 0.981029 0.982966
53 0.971735 0.974353 0.976807 0.979098 0.981234

• 54 0.968835 0.971714 0.974414 0.976939 0.979294
5,5 0.966587 0.968753 0.971726 0.974509 0.977108
56 0.961939 0.965418 0.968691 0.971760 0.974630
57 0.957831 0.981655 0.965258 0.968643 0.971812
58 0.953211 0.957409 0.961375 0.965106 0.968608
59 0.948030 0.052635 0.956995 0.961107 0.964973
60 0.942249 0.947292 0.952078 0.956604 0.960870
61 0.935838 0.941350 0.946595 0.951568 0.956267
62 0.928779 0.934788 0.940522 0.945975 0.951141
63 0.921068 0.927599 0.933851 0.939813 0.945479
64 0.912710 0.919786 0.926581 0.933081 .0.939276
65 0.903723 0.911361 0.918720 0.925782 0.932534
66 0.894129 0.902341 0.910281 0.917926 0.925258
67 0.883948 0.892743 0.901276 0.909519 0.917453
68 0.873188 0.882570 0.891703 0.900557 0.909107



Building TradesOption Factors
Table III

Effective April 1. 2004

76 n 78 79 80
.

69 0.861841 0.871808 0.881545 0.891018 0.900197
70 0.850000 0.860440 0.870779 0.880874 0.890692
71 0.842000 0.850000 0.859380 . 0.870097 0.880556
72 0.834000 0.842000 0.850000 0.858665 0.869767
73 0.828000 0.834000 0.842000 0.860000 0.858337
74 0.818000 6.8260oo 0.834000 0.842000 0.850000

•

75 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000 0.834000 0.842000
78 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000 0.834000
77 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000 0.818000 0.826000
78 0.786000 0.794000. 0.802090 0.810000 0.818000
79 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000 0.810000
80 0.770000 0.778000 0.786000 0.794000 0.802000



Building TradesOption Factors
TablePI

Effective Aprilt 2004
conversion fronr5 yr. Cal to 10 yr. C&I

20 1.000000
21 1.000000
22 1.000000
23 1.000000
24 1.000000
25 1.000000
26 1.000000
27 1.000000

•

28 1.000000
29 1.000000
30 1.000000
31 1.000000
32. 1.000000
33 1.000000
34- 1.000000
35 1.000000
36 1.000000
37 1.000000
38 1.000000
39 1.000000
40 1.000000
41 1.000000
42 1.006000
43 1.000000
44 1.000000
45 1.000000
46 1.000000
47 1.000000
48 1.000000
49 1.000000
50 1.000000
51 1

-.000000
52 0.995052
53 0.990048
54 0.986244
55 0.984850
56 0.983247
57 0.981383
58 0.979201
59 0.976648
60 0.973674
61 0.970242
62 0.966324
63 0.961910

• 64 0.956998
65 0.951591
66 0.945687
67 0.939271
68 0.932303
69 0.924720
70 0.916443



•. - - :

;

Building TradesOption Factors
'

Table HI
Effective April 1, 2004

71 0.907387
72 0.897480
73 0.889968
74 0.884964
75 0.879960
76 0.874956
77 0.869952
78 0.864948
79 0.859944
80 0.854940
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Remarks

Plan Changes

• None

Method Changes

• None

Assumption Changes

• The expense assumption has been changed to be the prior year's non- investment related

expense, rounded to the nearest $1,000.

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from 3.05% to 2.98%
to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The mortalityassumption for RPA '94
current liability has also been updated as mandated.

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2018 Actuarial Valuation 2



Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial valuation of the above plan as of January 1, 2018 in

accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with the preceding
valuation.

Participant data was provided by the Administrator. Asset information was provided by the Fund's

auditor, Cypher & Cypher.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions"section of
this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRC §412 ( b )

are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that obtained if each

assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are reasonably related to
the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of

anticipated experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of our knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

IL'
-
51 1012,

Br dfor L. igby Da e

A.S A., .A.A.A.

I /

10
- 3 ( - 1Da

Nathan Ho Im'an Date

Analyst

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2018 Actuarial Valuation 3



Reconciliation of Fund Balance

The following summarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2017 and

ending December 31, 2017.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 53,654,763

Receipts

• Employer Contributions 2,218,011

• Interest, Dividends & Other Investment Net Income 1,087,762

• Realized and Unrealized Investment Gains 6,309,451

Total Receipts 9,615,224

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments 4,892,341

• Administrative Expenses 234,681

• Investment Expenses 124,801

Total Disbursements 5,251,823

Market Value at End of Year $ 58,018,164

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2018 Actuarial Valuation 4



Development of Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2017 $ 53,654,763

Employer Contributions 2,218,011

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,127,022

Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,886,324

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2017 54,632,076

Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2017 58,018,164

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 3,386,088

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,708,870
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 473,669
40% of Second Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 1,153,840)

20% of Third Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) (427,744)

0% of Fourth Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0
Total 1,600,955

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2017 56,417,209

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2017,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 56,417,209

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2018 Actuarial Valuation 5



Investment Return

Plan Year January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

Comparing actual to expected investment return is useful when reviewing the sources of experience
gains and losses. Various measures of rate of return are available. Below are two such measures; a

dollar weighted rate of return and a simplified version required for IRS reporting. The dollar weighted
rate of return adjusts for the timing of contributions, while the simplified calculation assumes all
transactions are spread uniformly through the year.

Dollar-Weighted Rate of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

• Interest rate 7.50%
• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 56,542,164
• Interest on Actuarial Value of Assets to end of the year 4,240,662
• Employer and employee contributions for the period 2,218,011
• Interest on contributions from date paid (or deemed

paid ) to the end of the year 69,769
• Disbursements for period 5,127,022
• Interest on disbursements from date of payment to the

end of the year 192,263
• Expected Actuarial Value of Assets at the end of the year 57,751,321
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 56,417,209
• Interest gain or ( loss) ( 1,334,112)
• Excess gain (+ ) or loss (

-
) rate ( 2.43% )

• Total return 5.07%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return ( used for Schedule MB reporting )

• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 56,542,164
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 56,417,209
• Dollar Investment Return under Asset Valuation method 2,784,056
• Rate of Return 5.05%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return on Market Value

• Market Value of Assets at beginning of the year 53,654,763
• Market Value of Assets at end of the year 58,018,164
• Dollar Investment Return, Net of Investment Expenses 7,272,412
• Rate of Return 13.93%
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Investment Return (Continued )

Prior Rates of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

Assumed Dollar Schedule Market
Interest Rate Weighted MB Value

1/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 7.50% 5.07% 5.05% 13.93%

1/01/2016 - 12/31/2016 7.50% 3.43% 3.42% 9.01%

1/01/2015 - 12/31/2015 7.50% 2.91% 2.90% 1.89%

1/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 7.50% 4.42% 4.40% 3.37%

1/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 7.50% 5.82% 5.79% 8.99%

1/01/2012 - 12/31/2012 7.50% 5.47% 5.45% 6.82%

1/01/2011 - 12/31/2011 7.50% 5.42% 5.39% 5.13%

1/01/2010 - 12/31/2010 7.50% 6.24% 6.20% 10.04%

1/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 7.50% 5.17% 5.15% 13.35%

1/01/2008 - 12/31/2008 7.50% 5.65% 3.18% ( 14.39% )

1/01/2007 - 12/31/2007 7.50% 10.11% 9.87% 6.47%

1/01/2006 - 12/31/2006 7.50% 8.52% 8.43% 10.97%

1/01/2005 - 12/31/2005 7.50% 5.99% 5.93% 6.56%

1/01/2004 - 12/31/2004 7.50% 6.02% 5.96% 7.48%

1/01/2003 - 12/31/2003 7.50% 4.98% 4.94% 20.94%

1/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 7.50% 3.05% 3.03% (3.46% )

1/01/2001 - 12/31/2001 7.50% 5.60% 5.55% ( 2.27% )

1/01/2000 - 12/31/2000 7.50% 7.76% 7.76% ( 1.51% )
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

The following table traces the number of participants by category from the prior valuation date to the
current valuation date. This table is based on census data provided by the plan sponsor.

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the

Beginning of the Year 326 275 307 122 52 1,082

New Participants 18 0 0 0 0 18

Return to Work
From Vested 20 ( 20 ) 0 0 0 0

From Nonvested 9 0 0 0 0 9

From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
terminations (36 ) 0 0 0 0 ( 36 )

Vested Terminations ( 28 ) 28 0 0 0 0

Disabilities 0 (4 ) 0 0 4 0

Retirements ( 10) (5 ) 15 0 0 0

Deaths 0 (6) ( 18 ) (7 ) (3 ) ( 34 )

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 18 0 18

Cashed Out 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments 0 1 0 0 0 1

Participants at the
End of the Year 299 269 304 133 53 1,058
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Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial accrued liability separately for
each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the present value of that portion of the individual's

projected benefits allocated to the current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the portion
of the individual's present value of projected benefits that will not be covered by this year's normal cost
and the present value of future normal costs.

The table below presents the sum of these items over all individuals covered by the valuation, including
the expense allowance added to the total normal costs attributable to benefits.

Current Year Prior Year

Actuarial PresentValue of Projected Benefits
• Active $ 26,811,902 $ 26,148,932
• Benefit Recipients 41,562,166 38,093,900
• Terminated Vested 10,924,640 10,715,752

Total $ 79,298,708 $ 74,958,584

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 657,263 $ 510,889
• Expenses 235,000 250,000

Total $ 892,263 $ 760,889

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 19,248,267 $ 20,150,123
• Benefit Recipients 41,562,166 38,093,900
• Terminated Vested 10,924,640 10,715,752

Total $ 71,735,073 $ 68,959,775
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Contributions - Minimum

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following table develops the minimum required contributionfor the plan years shown below. If the
full funding limitation applies, the minimum contribution is reduced or eliminated.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 892,263 $ 760,889

• Net Amortization Payments 1,212,364 857,264

• FundingStandard Account Credit Balance ( 10,096,876) (8,882,428)

• Net Interest to end of plan year (599,419) (544,821)

• Full Funding Credit 0 0

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 0 $ 0
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Contributions - Maximum

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following table develops the maximum deductible contribution for the contributing employers'
fiscal years. Since deductibility of contributions can be affected by factors not considered in this

valuation, the contributing employers should seek the advice of tax counsel with respect to the

consequencesof any contribution. The deduction limit is calculated for the plan year; each employer is

responsible for application of the limit to the appropriate fiscal year.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Maximum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 892,263 $ 760,889

• Amortization Payments 2,075,904 1,682,857

• Interest to the end of plan year 222,613 183,281

Subtotal 3,190,780 2,627,027

• Minimum Contribution o o

• Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) 72,064,816 62,849,618

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year
without regard to Unfunded Current Liability :

Greater of Subtotal and Minimum Contribution,
but not more than FFL 3,190,780 2,627,027

• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 142,678,700 128,727,315

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 142,678,700 $ 128,727,315
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Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

The following table shows the benefits accrued by the plan participants on a "going-concern" basis. If
the plan were terminated, all benefits would become fully vested; payment of all benefits would then be

as described in the plan document and as specified by PBGC and IRS regulations; and present values

might differ from the amounts shown below. The present values shown are based on the actuarial

assumptions outlined in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits

Vested Benefits
• Active $ 16,165,077 $ 16,856,525
• Benefit Recipients 41,562,166 38,093,900
• Terminated Vested 10,924,640 10,715,752

Subtotal $ 68,651,883 $ 65,666,177

Nonvested Benefits 3,083,190 3,293,598

Total $ 71,735,073 $ 68,959,775

Market Value of Assets 58,018,164 53,654,763

Benefit Security Ratio 80.88% 77.81%

Change in PresentValue of Accrued Plan Benefits

PresentValue at Beginningof the Year $ 68,959,775

Increase (decrease) due to
• Decrease in discount period 4,991,837
• Benefits Paid (4,892,341)
• Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
• Plan Amendments 0
• Benefits accumulated and plan experience 2,675,802

Subtotal 2,775,298

PresentValue at End of the Year $ 71,735,073
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Funding Standard Account

Plan Year January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

The following develops the funding standard account as of December 31, 2017. The funding standard
account demonstrates that the plan has met the minimum funding requirements through the prior plan
year.

Prior Year Credit Balance $ 8,882,428

Increases

• Employer Contributions 2,218,011

• Amortization Credits 2,567,114

• Interest 928,485

• Total Increases 5,713,610

Decreases

• Normal Cost ( 760,889)

• Amortization Charges ( 3,424,378)

• Interest ( 313,895)

Total Decreases (4,499,162)

Credit Balance $ 10,096,876
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017

The following table develops the actuarial gain or loss for the prior plan year. The gain or loss measures
the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the actuarial assumptions in

effect for the prior plan year and unfunded actuarial accrued liability determined under the entry age
actuarial cost method. Other changes in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are not considered

gains or losses and are treated separately. Gains or losses and other changes are amortized over varying
periods.

Unfunded Amount at Beginning of the Year $ 12,417,611

• Normal Cost 760,889

• Interest 988,388

• Employer Contributions 2,218,011

• Interest on Employer Contributions from Date Paid 69,769

• Subtotal 11,879,107

• Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o

Total o

Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 11,879,107

Unfunded Amount at End of the Year

• Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 71,735,073

• Actuarial Value of Assets 56,417,209

• Unfunded Amount 15,317,864

Actuarial (Gain ) or Loss $ 3,438,757

(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )
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Scheduleof Actuarial Liabilities and AmortizationPayments

MINIMUM FUNDING
Initial Date Remaining

Amount Established Period Balance Payment
Charges
Benefit Change 86 $ 71,819 1/1/1986 3.0 $ 24,240 $ 8,670
Assumption Change 88 395,331 1/1/1988 5.0 193,764 44,550
Benefit Change 90 119,894 1/1/1990 7.0 71,762 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 10.0 526,795 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 10.0 223,191 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 11.0 322,254 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 14.0 7,745 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 15.0 277,396 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 16.0 597,470 60,798
Experience Loss 00 9,382 1/1/2000 2.0 2,233 1,157
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 17.0 491,472 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 6.0 615,911 122,062
Experience Loss 02 1,643,433 1/1/2002 4.0 691,213 191,975
Experience Loss 03 1,788,036 1/1/2003 5.0 876,360 201,493
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 6.0 278,271 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 11.0 2,181,254 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 12.0 882,886 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 13.0 3,301,633 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 13.0 1,389,936 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 14.0 1,522,852 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 10.0 1,670,435 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 11.0 1,503,895 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 12.0 1,358,081 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 13.0 2,934,534 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 14.0 4,499,896 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 15.0 3,438,757 362,388

Subtotal $ 29,884,236 $ 3,779,478

Credits
Combined Credits 17 $ 6,724,785 1/1/2017 1.8 $ 4,469,496 $ 2,567,114

Subtotal $ 4,469,496 $ 2,567,114

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 25,414,740 $ 1,212,364

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2018 10,096,876

Unfunded Liability $ 15,317,864
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Amortization Payments (Continued )

MAXIMUM FUNDING

Initial Limit
Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Amortization Bases

Fresh Start 2018 $ 15,317,864 $ 2,075,904 $ 15,317,864 $ 2,075,904
Subtotal $ 15,317,864 $ 2,075,904
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Full Funding Credit

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Plans affected by the full funding limitation must develop a full funding credit to be used when

calculating the minimum contribution. Additional interest, if any, will be determined at the end of the

plan year, and may increase the full funding credit.

Charges
• Normal Cost $ 892,263
• Amortization and Waiver Charge Payments 3,779,478
• Interest 350,381
• Additional Funding Charge 0

Total Charges 5,022,122

Credits
• Amortization Credit Payments 2,567,114
• Interest 192,534
• Other Credits 0

Total Credits 2,759,648

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• Based on Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method 28,280,028
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 72,064,816

Full Funding Credit
• Based on Unit Credit Method : 0
• Based on Current Liability : 0
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Full Funding Limitation

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Development of Full Funding Limits — Minimum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability Full Funding Limit ( FFL)

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 71,735,073
• Normal Cost 892,263
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 56,417,209
• Credit Balance 10,096,876
• Adjusted Plan Assets 46,320,333
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,447,050
• Adjusted Plan Assets 3,474,025

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 28,280,028

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year

• Active Vested $ 39,208,879
• Active Non -vested 7,014,317
• In Pay Status 69,817,819
• Terminated Vested 24,455,820

Total 140,496,835
• Current Liability Normal Cost 1,962,034
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,389,381
• Interest at 2.98% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,245,274
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 86,994

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 141,227,768

Estimated Assets for 90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL

• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 56,417,209
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,389,381
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,231,291
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 218,944

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 55,040,175

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 127,104,991

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor $ 72,064,816
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Full Funding Limitation (Continued )

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Development of Full Funding Limits — Maximum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL
• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 71,735,073
• Normal Cost 892,263
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 56,417,209
• Contributions included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Applicable Assets 56,417,209
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,447,050
• Adjusted Plan Assets 4,231,291

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 17,425,886

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 140,496,835
• Current Liability Normal Cost 1,962,034
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,389,381
• Interest at 2.98% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,245,274
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 86,994

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 141,227,768

Estimated Assets for 100% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL
• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 56,417,209
• Contributions Included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,389,381
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,231,291
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 218,944

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 55,040,175

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 127,104,991

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 72,064,816

Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability $ 142,678,700
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2018. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and

partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the followingschedule:

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following:

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2019 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250
hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2018

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum /Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%
PresentValue of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%

Full Funding Limitation
Maximum Basis 2.98% 3.05%

RPA Current Liability 2.98% 3.05%

Mortality Healthy : RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table

This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Disabled : RP -2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0-1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

iAg Rate

60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to
increase 2.50% per year.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the
individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 3 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1987.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2018

Industry and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Amortization On January 1, 2012, all existing amortization charge bases were extended five years
Extensions under IRC Section 431(d ) .
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APPENDIX C

Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Remarks

Plan Changes

• None

Method Changes

• None

Assumption Changes

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from 2.98% to 3.06%
to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The mortalityassumption for RPA '94
current liability has also been updated as mandated.
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial valuation of the above plan as of January 1, 2019 in

accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with the preceding
valuation.

Participant data was provided by the Administrator. Asset information was provided by the Fund's

auditor, Cypher & Cypher.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRC §412 ( b )

are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that obtained if each

assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are reasonably related to
the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of our knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

B adfo d L. igb
LI

11171310te
EA A A, MA A

Assisted by :

\ighx-ti /kii-
- qpiissao

Nathan Hoellman Date

ASA
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Reconciliation of Fund Balance

The following summarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2018 and

ending December 31, 2018.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 58,018,164

Receipts

• Employer Contributions 1,875,445

• Interest, Dividends & Other Investment Net Income 1,266,890

• Realized and Unrealized Investment Gains ( 3,438,413)

Total Receipts (296,078)

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments 4,980,328

• Administrative Expenses 246,278

• Investment Expenses 117,615

Total Disbursements 5,344,221

Market Value at End of Year $ 52,377,865
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Development of Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2018 $ 58,018,164

Employer Contributions 1,875,445

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,226,606

Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,198,794

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2018 58,865,797

Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2018 52,377,865

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) ( 6,487,932)

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 5,190,346)

60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,031,653
40% of Second Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 315,780
20% of Third Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) (576,920)

0% of Fourth Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0
Total ( 3,419,833)

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2018 55,797,698

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2018,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 55,797,698
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Investment Return

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

Comparing actual to expected investment return is useful when reviewing the sources of experience
gains and losses. Various measures of rate of return are available. Below are two such measures; a

dollar weighted rate of return and a simplified version required for IRS reporting. The dollar weighted
rate of return adjusts for the timing of contributions, while the simplified calculation assumes all
transactions are spread uniformly through the year.

Dollar-Weighted Rate of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

• Interest rate 7.50%
• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 56,417,209
• Interest on Actuarial Value of Assets to end of the year 4,231,291
• Employer and employee contributions for the period 1,875,445
• Interest on contributions from date paid (or deemed

paid ) to the end of the year 58,993
• Disbursements for period 5,226,606
• Interest on disbursements from date of payment to the

end of the year 195,998
• Expected Actuarial Value of Assets at the end of the year 57,160,334
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 55,797,698
• Interest gain or ( loss) ( 1,362,636)
• Excess gain (+ ) or loss (

-
) rate ( 2.50% )

• Total return 5.00%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return ( used for Schedule MB reporting )

• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 56,417,209
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 55,797,698
• Dollar Investment Return under Asset Valuation method 2,731,650
• Rate of Return 4.99%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return on Market Value

• Market Value of Assets at beginning of the year 58,018,164
• Market Value of Assets at end of the year 52,377,865
• Dollar Investment Return, Net of Investment Expenses ( 2,289,138)
• Rate of Return (4.06% )
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Investment Return (Continued )

Prior Rates of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

Assumed Dollar Schedule Market
Interest Rate Weighted MB Value

1/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 7.50% 5.00% 4.99% (4.06% )

1/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 7.50% 5.07% 5.05% 13.93%

1/01/2016 - 12/31/2016 7.50% 3.43% 3.42% 9.01%

1/01/2015 - 12/31/2015 7.50% 2.91% 2.90% 1.89%

1/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 7.50% 4.42% 4.40% 3.37%

1/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 7.50% 5.82% 5.79% 8.99%

1/01/2012 - 12/31/2012 7.50% 5.47% 5.45% 6.82%

1/01/2011 - 12/31/2011 7.50% 5.42% 5.39% 5.13%

1/01/2010 - 12/31/2010 7.50% 6.24% 6.20% 10.04%

1/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 7.50% 5.17% 5.15% 13.35%

1/01/2008 - 12/31/2008 7.50% 5.65% 3.18% ( 14.39% )

1/01/2007 - 12/31/2007 7.50% 10.11% 9.87% 6.47%

1/01/2006 - 12/31/2006 7.50% 8.52% 8.43% 10.97%

1/01/2005 - 12/31/2005 7.50% 5.99% 5.93% 6.56%

1/01/2004 - 12/31/2004 7.50% 6.02% 5.96% 7.48%

1/01/2003 - 12/31/2003 7.50% 4.98% 4.94% 20.94%

1/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 7.50% 3.05% 3.03% (3.46% )

1/01/2001 - 12/31/2001 7.50% 5.60% 5.55% ( 2.27% )
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following table traces the number of participants by category from the prior valuation date to the
current valuation date. This table is based on census data provided by the plan sponsor.

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the

Beginning of the Year 299 269 304 133 53 1,058

New Participants 31 0 0 0 0 31

Return to Work
From Vested 18 ( 18) 0 0 0 0

From Nonvested 13 0 0 0 0 13

From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
terminations ( 26 ) 0 0 0 0 ( 26 )

Vested Terminations ( 19) 19 0 0 0 0

Disabilities 0 ( 2 ) 0 0 2 0

Retirements (3 ) (7 ) 10 0 0 0

Deaths 0 ( 2 ) ( 18 ) ( 14) (3 ) ( 37 )

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 10 0 10

Cashed Out 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments 0 1 0 0 ( 1) 0

Participants at the
End of the Year 313 260 296 129 51 1,049
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Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial accrued liability separately for
each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the present value of that portion of the individual's

projected benefits allocated to the current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the portion
of the individual's present value of projected benefits that will not be covered by this year's normal cost
and the present value of future normal costs.

The table below presents the sum of these items over all individuals covered by the valuation, including
the expense allowance added to the total normal costs attributable to benefits.

Current Year Prior Year

Actuarial PresentValue of Projected Benefits
• Active $ 29,021,525 $ 26,811,902
• Benefit Recipients 41,979,238 41,562,166
• Terminated Vested 10,492,278 10,924,640

Total $ 81,493,041 $ 79,298,708

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 714,317 $ 657,263
• Expenses 246,000 235,000

Total $ 960,317 $ 892,263

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 21,155,861 $ 19,248,267
• Benefit Recipients 41,979,238 41,562,166
• Terminated Vested 10,492,278 10,924,640

Total $ 73,627,377 $ 71,735,073
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Contributions - Minimum

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following table develops the minimum required contributionfor the plan years shown below. If the
full funding limitation applies, the minimum contribution is reduced or eliminated.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 960,317 $ 892,263

• Net Amortization Payments 1,980,828 1,212,364

• FundingStandard Account Credit Balance ( 10,526,106) ( 10,096,876)

• Net Interest to end of plan year (567,728) (599,419)

• Full Funding Credit o o

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 0 $ 0
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Contributions - Maximum

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following table develops the maximum deductible contribution for the contributing employers'
fiscal years. Since deductibility of contributions can be affected by factors not considered in this

valuation, the contributing employers should seek the advice of tax counsel with respect to the

consequencesof any contribution. The deduction limit is calculated for the plan year; each employer is

responsible for application of the limit to the appropriate fiscal year.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Maximum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 960,317 $ 892,263

• Amortization Payments 2,416,310 2,075,904

• Interest to the end of plan year 253,247 222,613

Subtotal 3,629,874 3,190,780

• Minimum Contribution o o

• Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) 73,892,997 72,064,816

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year
without regard to Unfunded Current Liability :

Greater of Subtotal and Minimum Contribution,
but not more than FFL 3,629,874 3,190,780

• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 145,039,297 142,678,700

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 145,039,297 $ 142,678,700
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Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following table shows the benefits accrued by the plan participants on a "going-concern" basis. If
the plan were terminated, all benefits would become fully vested; payment of all benefits would then be

as described in the plan document and as specified by PBGC and IRS regulations; and present values

might differ from the amounts shown below. The present values shown are based on the actuarial

assumptions outlined in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits

Vested Benefits
• Active $ 18,021,088 $ 16,165,077
• Benefit Recipients 41,979,238 41,562,166
• Terminated Vested 10,492,278 10,924,640

Subtotal $ 70,492,604 $ 68,651,883

Nonvested Benefits 3,134,773 3,083,190

Total $ 73,627,377 $ 71,735,073

Market Value of Assets 52,377,865 58,018,164

Benefit Security Ratio 71.14% 80.88%

Change in PresentValue of Accrued Plan Benefits

PresentValue at Beginningof the Year $ 71,735,073

Increase (decrease) due to
• Decrease in discount period 5,196,745
• Benefits Paid (4,980,328)
• Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
• Plan Amendments 0
• Benefits accumulated and plan experience 1,675,887

Subtotal 1,892,304

PresentValue at End of the Year $ 73,627,377
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Funding Standard Account

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following develops the funding standard account as of December 31, 2018. The funding standard
account demonstrates that the plan has met the minimum funding requirements through the prior plan
year.

Prior Year Credit Balance $ 10,096,876

Increases

• Employer Contributions 1,875,445

• Amortization Credits 2,567,114

• Interest 1,008,793

• Total Increases 5,451,352

Decreases

• Normal Cost (892,263)

• Amortization Charges ( 3,779,478)

• Interest ( 350,381)

Total Decreases ( 5,022,122)

Credit Balance $ 10,526,106
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2018 to December 31, 2018

The following table develops the actuarial gain or loss for the prior plan year. The gain or loss measures
the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the actuarial assumptions in

effect for the prior plan year and unfunded actuarial accrued liability determined under the entry age
actuarial cost method. Other changes in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are not considered

gains or losses and are treated separately. Gains or losses and other changes are amortized over varying
periods.

Unfunded Amount at Beginning of the Year $ 15,317,864

• Normal Cost 892,263

• Interest 1,215,760

• Employer Contributions 1,875,445

• Interest on Employer Contributions from Date Paid 58,993

• Subtotal 15,491,448

• Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o

Total o

Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 15,491,448

Unfunded Amount at End of the Year

• Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 73,627,377

• Actuarial Value of Assets 55,797,698

• Unfunded Amount 17,829,679

Actuarial (Gain ) or Loss $ 2,338,231

(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2019 Actuarial Valuation 14



Scheduleof Actuarial Liabilities and AmortizationPayments

MINIMUM FUNDING
Initial Date Remaining

Amount Established Period Balance Payment
Charges
Benefit Change 86 $ 71,819 1/1/1986 2.0 $ 16,737 $ 8,670
Assumption Change 88 395,331 1/1/1988 4.0 160,405 44,550
Benefit Change 90 119,894 1/1/1990 6.0 63,596 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 9.0 489,558 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 9.0 207,415 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 10.0 302,372 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 13.0 7,413 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 14.0 266,775 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 15.0 576,922 60,798
Experience Loss 00 9,382 1/1/2000 1.0 1,157 1,157
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 16.0 476,236 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 5.0 530,887 122,062
Experience Loss 02 1,643,433 1/1/2002 3.0 536,680 191,975
Experience Loss 03 1,788,036 1/1/2003 4.0 725,482 201,493
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 5.0 239,857 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 10.0 2,046,678 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 11.0 834,965 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 12.0 3,142,943 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 12.0 1,323,130 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 13.0 1,457,678 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 9.0 1,552,358 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 10.0 1,411,108 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 11.0 1,284,367 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 12.0 2,793,487 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 13.0 4,307,312 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 14.0 3,307,097 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/1/2019 15.0 2,338,231 246,411

Subtotal $ 30,400,846 $ 4,025,889

Credits
Combined Credits 17 $ 6,724,785 1/1/2017 0.8 $ 2,045,061 $ 2,045,061

Subtotal $ 2,045,061 $ 2,045,061

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 28,355,785 $ 1,980,828

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2019 10,526,106

Unfunded Liability $ 17,829,679
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Amortization Payments (Continued )

MAXIMUM FUNDING

Initial Limit
Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Amortization Bases

Fresh Start 2019 $ 17,829,679 $ 2,416,310 $ 17,829,679 $ 2,416,310
Subtotal $ 17,829,679 $ 2,416,310
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Full Funding Credit

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Plans affected by the full funding limitation must develop a full funding credit to be used when

calculating the minimum contribution. Additional interest, if any, will be determined at the end of the

plan year, and may increase the full funding credit.

Charges
• Normal Cost $ 960,317
• Amortization and Waiver Charge Payments 4,025,889
• Interest 373,965
• Additional Funding Charge 0

Total Charges 5,360,171

Credits
• Amortization Credit Payments 2,045,061
• Interest 152,236
• Other Credits 0

Total Credits 2,182,043

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• Based on Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method 35,191,130
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 73,892,997

Full Funding Credit
• Based on Unit Credit Method : 0
• Based on Current Liability : 0
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Full Funding Limitation

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Development of Full Funding Limits — Minimum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability Full Funding Limit ( FFL)

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 73,627,377
• Normal Cost 960,317
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 52,377,865
• Credit Balance 10,526,106
• Adjusted Plan Assets 41,851,759
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,594,077
• Adjusted Plan Assets 3,138,882

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 35,191,130

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year

• Active Vested $ 42,149,050
• Active Non -vested 6,795,024
• In Pay Status 69,719,665
• Terminated Vested 22,888,817

Total 141,552,556
• Current Liability Normal Cost 2,024,444
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,585,281
• Interest at 3.06% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,393,456
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 92,576

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 142,292,599

Estimated Assets for 90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL

• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 55,797,698
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,585,281
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,184,827
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 226,902

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 54,170,342

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 128,063,339

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor $ 73,892,997
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Full Funding Limitation (Continued )

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Development of Full Funding Limits — Maximum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 73,627,377
• Normal Cost 960,317
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 52,377,865
• Contributions included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Applicable Assets 52,377,865
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,594,077
• Adjusted Plan Assets 3,928,340

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 23,875,566

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 141,552,556
• Current Liability Normal Cost 2,024,444
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,585,281
• Interest at 3.06% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,393,456
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 92,576

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 142,292,599

Estimated Assets for 100% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL
• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 55,797,698
• Contributions Included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,585,281
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,184,827
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 226,902

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 54,170,342

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 128,063,339

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 73,892,997

Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability $ 145,039,297
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2019. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and

partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the followingschedule:

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following:

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250
hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2019

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum /Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%
PresentValue of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%

Full Funding Limitation
Maximum Basis 3.06% 2.98%

RPA Current Liability 3.06% 2.98%

Mortality Healthy : RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table

This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Disabled : RP -2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0-1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

iAg Rate

60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to
increase 2.50% per year.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the
individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 5 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2019

Industry and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Amortization On January 1, 2012, all existing amortization charge bases were extended five years
Extensions under IRC Section 431(d ) .
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APPENDIX C

Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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APPENDIX D

Assessmentand Disclosureof Risk

Trustees of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most
trustees view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and focus on those
outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the negative consequences
that certain risks may present to you as plan trustee. It's important to note that though negative
outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will be more

positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a trustee to be in a better
position to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report:

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to you as plan trustee
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to you as plan trustee. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences
for financial statements or trigger ERISA disclosuresor reporting and related administrative expense. We
are available to discuss how these risks may affect your financial statements or any other disclosure

requirements or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the informationdiscussed in this section
of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks

Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from
expected contributions. This can occur if actual work level is different from expected, or if employers
default on contributionobligations.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the chance that investment income will differ from expected. From
the perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual return will be lower than expected,
resulting in increased contributions to make up for shortfalls in investment returns. Generally, the

higher the expected return that a trustee seeks, the greater the volatility in returns will be and thus the

higher the risk to the trustee that unfavorable experience may occur.

Impact and Analysis of Significant Risks

Investment Risk : The consequence of less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply that
those lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. A robust analysis of potential
future return outcomes can be provided, but the cost of preparing such an analysis must be considered
relative to its utility. We would advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in

asset returns vs. potential returns that taking on such risk provides.
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Contribution Risk : The Fund relies on contributions each year both to fund future payment of benefits
accrued during the plan year, as well as to fund any deficits that occur due to poor experience, or to
build a surplus as a hedge against unexpected changes in legislative standards or expenses. Favorable
contribution experience is partially responsible for the positive results that the Fund has experienced in

recent years. In the event that future contributions decline, especially if coupled with poor investment

experience, the Fund may have difficulty meeting its obligations to provide benefits. Recent experience
would suggest that this risk is small, but it's important to consider that the last projected payment due
to a current participant may be 90 years in the future.

Other Less Significant Risks or Risks that Are Difficult to Quantify

Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from

expected. Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run from
fixed assets and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the chance that mortality experience will differ from expected. From the

perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than expected,
resulting in more benefit payments paid from the plan than expected. This risk can be mitigated by
settling plan liabilities through payment of lump sums or the purchase of annuities, if economic
conditions are favorable.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force an
unfavorable outcome for you as plan trustee. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected revisions to
PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses to be plan from the plan, or significant changes in

funding requirements or payment options that your plan can or must provide to participants. These

types of risks are difficult to quantify, but at the time of this report, we do not expect any significant
changes in the near future.

Demographic/Participant Risks Other than Mortality : Demographic risks other than mortality are risks
that participant behavior will differ from expected. For example, participants may elect to commence
benefits earlier than expected or in a different form than expected. Alternatively, they may defer
retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially increased benefits. Because the plan does not

provide significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits, and no heavily subsidized or
accelerated payment forms are offered, we would not consider this risk to be significant, especially as

the plan is in critical status
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age whereas an immature plan may be a new

plan with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised in liability for mostly inactive

participants.

The concept of plan maturity is important because the risk, to you as a plan trustee, increases as a plan
becomes more mature. We generally consider a plan that has liabilities greater than 50% attributable to
participants in payment as a mature plan.

As of the date of this report, the ratio of inactive to active participants is 2.33. This ratio is provided for
the current and last four years below. An increasing ratio signals the plan is maturing and emphasizes
the importance of consideration for risk.

Inactive : Active Participant Ratio 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

(a ) Inactives 749 746 756 759 739

( b ) Actives 366 347 326 299 313

Ratio : (a ) ÷ (b) 2.04 2.13 2.33 2.56 2.33
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Remarks

Plan Changes

• None

Method Changes

• None

Assumption Changes

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from 3.06% to 2.95%
to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The mortality assumption for RPA '94
current liability has also been updated as mandated.
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial valuation of the above plan as of January 1, 2020 in

accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with the preceding
valuation.

Participant data was provided by the Administrator. Asset information was provided by the Fund's

auditor, Cypher & Cypher.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRC §412 ( b )

are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that obtained if each

assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are reasonably related to
the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of
Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of our knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

11 I'D tP10
Bra or L. *gby Da e

EA, M A

Assisted by :

[.‘1,7SnS31
Nathan Hoellman Date

ASA, MAAA
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Reconciliation of Fund Balance

The following summarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2019 and

ending December 31, 2019.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 52,377,865

Receipts

• Employer Contributions 2,041,037

• Interest, Dividends & Other Investment Net Income 1,204,606

• Realized and Unrealized Investment Gains 7,696,635

Total Receipts 10,942,278

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments 5,301,750

• Administrative Expenses 264,707

• Investment Expenses 185,358

Total Disbursements 5,751,815

Market Value at End of Year $ 57,568,328
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Development of Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2019 $ 52,377,865

Employer Contributions 2,041,037

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,566,457

Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,767,232

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2019 52,619,677

Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2019 57,568,328

Investment Gain or (Loss ) 4,948,651

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 3,958,921
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) (3,892,759)

40% of Second Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 1,354,435
20% of Third Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 157,890
0% of Fourth Prior Year Gain or (Loss ) 0
Total 1,578,487

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2019 55,989,841

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2019,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 55,989,841
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Investment Return

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

Comparing actual to expected investment return is useful when reviewing the sources of experience
gains and losses. Various measures of rate of return are available. Below are two such measures; a

dollar weighted rate of return and a simplified version required for IRS reporting. The dollar weighted
rate of return adjusts for the timing of contributions, while the simplified calculation assumes all
transactions are spread uniformly through the year.

Dollar-Weighted Rate of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

• Interest rate 7.50%
• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 55,797,698
• Interest on Actuarial Value of Assets to end of the year 4,184,827
• Employer and employee contributions for the period 2,041,037
• Interest on contributions from date paid (or deemed

paid ) to the end of the year 64,202
• Disbursements for period 5,566,457
• Interest on disbursements from date of payment to the

end of the year 208,742
• Expected Actuarial Value of Assets at the end of the year 56,312,565
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 55,989,841
• Interest gain or ( loss) (322,724)
• Excess gain (+ ) or loss (

-
) rate (0.60% )

• Total return 6.90%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return ( used for Schedule MB reporting )

• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 55,797,698
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 55,989,841
• Dollar Investment Return under Asset Valuation method 3,717,563
• Rate of Return 6.88%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return on Market Value

• Market Value of Assets at beginning of the year 52,377,865
• Market Value of Assets at end of the year 57,568,328
• Dollar Investment Return, Net of Investment Expenses 8,715,883
• Rate of Return 17.22%
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Investment Return (Continued )

Prior Rates of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

Assumed Dollar Schedule Market
Interest Rate Weighted MB Value

1/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 7.50% 6.90% 6.88% 17.22%

1/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 7.50% 5.00% 4.99% (4.06% )

1/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 7.50% 5.07% 5.05% 13.93%

1/01/2016 - 12/31/2016 7.50% 3.43% 3.42% 9.01%

1/01/2015 - 12/31/2015 7.50% 2.91% 2.90% 1.89%

1/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 7.50% 4.42% 4.40% 3.37%

1/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 7.50% 5.82% 5.79% 8.99%

1/01/2012 - 12/31/2012 7.50% 5.47% 5.45% 6.82%

1/01/2011 - 12/31/2011 7.50% 5.42% 5.39% 5.13%

1/01/2010 - 12/31/2010 7.50% 6.24% 6.20% 10.04%

1/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 7.50% 5.17% 5.15% 13.35%

1/01/2008 - 12/31/2008 7.50% 5.65% 3.18% ( 14.39% )

1/01/2007 - 12/31/2007 7.50% 10.11% 9.87% 6.47%

1/01/2006 - 12/31/2006 7.50% 8.52% 8.43% 10.97%

1/01/2005 - 12/31/2005 7.50% 5.99% 5.93% 6.56%

1/01/2004 - 12/31/2004 7.50% 6.02% 5.96% 7.48%

1/01/2003 - 12/31/2003 7.50% 4.98% 4.94% 20.94%

1/01/2002 - 12/31/2002 7.50% 3.05% 3.03% (3.46% )
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following table traces the number of participants by category from the prior valuation date to the
current valuation date. This table is based on census data provided by the plan sponsor.

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the

Beginningof the Year 313 260 296 129 51 1,049

New Participants 23 0 0 0 0 23

Return to Work
From Vested 13 ( 13 ) 0 0 0 0

From Nonvested 6 0 0 0 0 6

From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
terminations (38 ) 0 0 0 0 (38 )

Vested Terminations (20 ) 20 0 0 0 0

Disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements (9 ) (5 ) 14 0 0 0

Deaths 0 0 ( 1 ) (2 ) 0 (3 )

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 1 0 1

Cashed Out 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments 0 (2 ) 1 0 1 0

Participants at the
End of the Year 288 260 310 128 52 1,038
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Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial accrued liability separately for
each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the present value of that portion of the individual's

projected benefits allocated to the current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the portion
of the individual's present value of projected benefits that will not be covered by this year's normal cost
and the present value of future normal costs.

The table below presents the sum of these items over all individuals covered by the valuation, including
the expense allowance added to the total normal costs attributableto benefits.

Current Year Prior Year

Actuarial PresentValue of Projected Benefits
• Active $ 33,974,010 $ 29,021,525
• Benefit Recipients 43,871,900 41,979,238
• Terminated Vested 10,668,072 10,492,278

Total $ 88,513,982 $ 81,493,041

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 1,325,452 $ 714,317
• Expenses 265,000 246,000

Total $ 1,590,452 $ 960,317

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 24,391,726 $ 21,155,861
• Benefit Recipients 43,871,900 41,979,238
• Terminated Vested 10,668,072 10,492,278

Total $ 78,931,698 $ 73,627,377
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Contributions - Minimum

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following table develops the minimum required contributionfor the plan years shown below. If the
full funding limitation applies, the minimum contribution is reduced or eliminated.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,590,452 $ 960,317

• Net Amortization Payments 4,535,617 1,980,828

• Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( 10,259,073) ( 10,526,106)

• Net Interest to end of plan year (309,975) (568,872)

• Full Funding Credit o o

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 0 $ 0
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Contributions - Maximum

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following table develops the maximum deductible contribution for the contributing employers'
fiscal years. Since deductibility of contributions can be affected by factors not considered in this

valuation, the contributing employers should seek the advice of tax counsel with respect to the

consequencesof any contribution. The deduction limit is calculated for the plan year; each employer is

responsible for application of the limit to the appropriate fiscal year.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Maximum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,590,452 $ 960,317

• Amortization Payments 3,109,122 2,416,310

• Interest to the end of plan year 352,468 253,247

Subtotal 5,052,042 3,629,874

• Minimum Contribution o o

• Full Funding Limitation (FFL) 87,779,968 73,892,997

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year
without regard to Unfunded Current Liability :

Greater of Subtotal and Minimum Contribution,
but not more than FFL 5,052,042 3,629,874

• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 166,561,173 145,039,297

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 166,561,173 $ 145,039,297
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Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following table shows the benefits accrued by the plan participants on a "going-concern" basis. If
the plan were terminated, all benefits would become fully vested; payment of all benefits would then be

as described in the plan document and as specified by PBGC and IRS regulations; and present values

might differ from the amounts shown below. The present values shown are based on the actuarial

assumptions outlined in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits

Vested Benefits
• Active $ 21,581,949 $ 18,021,088
• Benefit Recipients 43,871,900 41,979,238
• Terminated Vested 10,668,072 10,492,278

Subtotal $ 76,121,921 $ 70,492,604

Nonvested Benefits 2,809,777 3,134,773

Total $ 78,931,698 $ 73,627,377

Market Value of Assets 57,568,328 52,377,865

Benefit Security Ratio 72.93% 71.14%

Change in PresentValue of Accrued Plan Benefits

PresentValue at Beginning of the Year $ 73,627,377

Increase (decrease) due to
• Decrease in discount period 5,326,832
• Benefits Paid (5,301,750)
• Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
• Plan Amendments 0
• Benefits accumulated and plan experience 5,279,239

Subtotal 5,304,321

PresentValue at End of the Year $ 78,931,698
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Funding Standard Account

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following develops the funding standard account as of December 31, 2019. The funding standard
account demonstrates that the plan has met the minimum funding requirements through the prior plan
year.

Prior Year Credit Balance $ 10,526,106

Increases

• Employer Contributions 2,041,037

• Amortization Credits 2,045,061

• Interest 1,007,040

• Total Increases 5,093,138

Decreases

• Normal Cost (960,317)

• Amortization Charges (4,025,889)

• Interest (373,965)

Total Decreases (5,360,171)

Credit Balance $ 10,259,073
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019

The following table develops the actuarial gain or loss for the prior plan year. The gain or loss measures
the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the actuarial assumptions in

effect for the prior plan year and unfunded actuarial accrued liability determined under the entry age
actuarial cost method. Other changes in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are not considered

gains or losses and are treated separately. Gains or losses and other changes are amortized over varying
periods.

Unfunded Amount at Beginningof the Year $ 17,829,679

• Normal Cost 960,317

• Interest 1,409,250

• Employer Contributions 2,041,037

• Interest on Employer Contributions from Date Paid 64,202

• Subtotal 18,094,007

• Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o

Total o

Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 18,094,007

Unfunded Amount at End of the Year

• Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 78,931,698

• Actuarial Value of Assets 55,989,841

• Unfunded Amount 22,941,857

Actuarial (Gain ) or Loss $ 4,847,850

(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )
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Scheduleof Actuarial Liabilities and AmortizationPayments

MINIMUM FUNDING
Initial Date Remaining

Amount Established Period Balance Payment

Charges
Benefit Change 86 $ 71,819 1/1/1986 1.0 $ 8,670 $ 8,670
Assumption Change 88 395,331 1/1/1988 3.0 124,544 44,550
Benefit Change 90 119,894 1/1/1990 5.0 54,817 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 8.0 449,528 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 8.0 190,455 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 9.0 280,998 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 12.0 7,056 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 13.0 255,359 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 14.0 554,834 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 15.0 459,858 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 4.0 439,487 122,062
Experience Loss 02 1,643,433 1/1/2002 2.0 370,557 191,975
Experience Loss 03 1,788,036 1/1/2003 3.0 563,288 201,493
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 4.0 198,562 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 9.0 1,902,007 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 10.0 783,450 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 11.0 2,972,351 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 11.0 1,251,313 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 12.0 1,387,617 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 8.0 1,425,425 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 9.0 1,311,362 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 10.0 1,205,124 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 11.0 2,641,862 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 12.0 4,100,284 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 13.0 3,165,562 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/1/2019 14.0 2,248,707 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/1/2020 15.0 4,847,850 510,883

Subtotal $ 33,200,930 $ 4,535,615

Credits
None

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 33,200,930 $ 4,535,617

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2020 10,259,073

Unfunded Liability $ 22,941,857
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Amortization Payments (Continued )

MAXIMUM FUNDING

Initial Limit
Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Amortization Bases

Fresh Start 2020 $ 22,941,857 $ 3,109,122 $ 22,941,857 $ 3,109,122
Subtotal $ 22,941,857 $ 3,109,122
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Full Funding Credit

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

Plans affected by the full funding limitation must develop a full funding credit to be used when

calculating the minimum contribution. Additional interest, if any, will be determined at the end of the

plan year, and may increase the full funding credit.

Charges
• Normal Cost $ 1,590,452
• Amortization and Waiver Charge Payments 4,535,615
• Interest 459,455
• Additional Funding Charge 0

Total Charges 6,585,524

Credits
• Amortization Credit Payments o
• Interest o
• Other Credits o

Total Credits o

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• Based on Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method 37,400,735
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 87,779,968

Full Funding Credit
• Based on Unit Credit Method : 0
• Based on Current Liability : 0
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Full Funding Limitation

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

Development of Full Funding Limits — Minimum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability Full Funding Limit ( FFL)
• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 78,931,698
• Normal Cost 1,590,452
• Value of Assets at Beginning of the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 55,989,841
• Credit Balance 10,259,073
• Adjusted Plan Assets 45,730,768
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,039,161
• Adjusted Plan Assets 3,429,808

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 37,400,735

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year

• Active Vested $ 52,410,004
• Active Non -vested 5,866,879
• In Pay Status 73,107,564
• Terminated Vested 23,708,936

Total 155,093,383
• Current Liability Normal Cost 3,798,631
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,922,286
• Interest at 2.95% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,687,314
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 94,633

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 157,562,409

Estimated Assets for 90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL

• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 55,989,841
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,922,286
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,199,238
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 240,593

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 54,026,200

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 141,806,168

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor $ 87,779,968
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Full Funding Limitation (Continued )

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

Development of Full Funding Limits — Maximum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 78,931,698
• Normal Cost 1,590,452
• Value of Assets at Beginning of the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 55,989,841
• Contributions included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Applicable Assets 55,989,841
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,039,161
• Adjusted Plan Assets 4,199,238

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 26,372,232

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 155,093,383
• Current Liability Normal Cost 3,798,631
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,922,286
• Interest at 2.95% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,687,314
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 94,633

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 157,562,409

Estimated Assets for 100% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL

• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 55,989,841
• Contributions Included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Estimated Benefit Payments 5,922,286
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,199,238
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 240,593

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 54,026,200

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 141,806,168

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 87,779,968

Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability $ 166,561,173
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2019

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2020. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and

partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the followingschedule:

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following:

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250
hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum

Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania - 2020 Actuarial Valuation A - 2



APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2020

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum /Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%
PresentValue of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%

Full Funding Limitation
Maximum Basis 2.95% 3.06%

RPA Current Liability 2.95% 3.06%

Mortality Healthy : RP-2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Disabled : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table

This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

aAg Rate
60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to
increase 2.50% per year.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

Lkg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the
individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete None.
Data

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2020

Industry and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Amortization On January 1, 2012, all existing amortization charge bases were extended five years
Extensions under IRC Section 431(d ) .

Models Used in Cowden Associates, Inc. uses valuation and projection software to model benefit

Preparing cash flows, present values, and attribution to various periods based on
Results deterministic or stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by

the user. The software model also supports comparisons between periods to
measure gains and losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify
demographic and certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could
lead to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test and

verify the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes these
tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise of
the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive

supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model
or its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done

by plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified users
for this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will persist.
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APPENDIX C

Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk

Trustees of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most
trustees view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and focus on those
outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the negative consequences
that certain risks may present to you as plan trustee. It's important to note that though negative
outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will be more

positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a trustee to be in a better
position to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report :

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to you as plan trustee
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to you as plan trustee. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences
for financial statements or trigger ERISA disclosuresor reporting and related administrative expense. We
are available to discuss how these risks may affect your financial statements or any other disclosure

requirements or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information discussed in this section
of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks

Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from
expected contributions. This can occur if actual work level is different from expected, or if employers
default on contributionobligations.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the chance that investment income will differ from expected. From
the perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual return will be lower than expected,
resulting in increased contributions to make up for shortfalls in investment returns. Generally, the

higher the expected return that a trustee seeks, the greater the volatility in returns will be and thus the

higher the risk to the trustee that unfavorable experience may occur.

Impact and Analysis of Significant Risks

Investment Risk : The consequence of less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply that
those lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. A robust analysis of potential
future return outcomes can be provided, but the cost of preparing such an analysis must be considered
relative to its utility. We would advise that as plan trustee, you monitoryour general tolerance for risk in

asset returns vs. potential returns that taking on such risk provides.
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Contribution Risk : The Fund relies on contributions each year both to fund future payment of benefits
accrued during the plan year, as well as to fund any deficits that occur due to poor experience, or to
build a surplus as a hedge against unexpected changes in legislative standards or expenses. Favorable
contribution experience is partially responsible for the positive results that the Fund has experienced in

recent years. In the event that future contributions decline, especially if coupled with poor investment

experience, the Fund may have difficulty meeting its obligations to provide benefits. Recent experience
would suggest that this risk is small, but it's important to consider that the last projected payment due
to a current participant may be 90 years in the future.

Other Less Significant Risks or Risks that Are Difficult to Quantify

Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from

expected. Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run from
fixed assets and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the chance that mortality experience will differ from expected. From the

perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than expected,
resulting in more benefit payments paid from the plan than expected. This risk can be mitigated by
settling plan liabilities through payment of lump sums or the purchase of annuities, if economic
conditions are favorable.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force an
unfavorable outcome for you as plan trustee. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected revisions to
PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses to be plan from the plan, or significant changes in

funding requirements or payment options that your plan can or must provide to participants. These

types of risks are difficult to quantify, but at the time of this report, we do not expect any significant
changes in the near future.

Demographic/Participant Risks Other than Mortality : Demographic risks other than mortality are risks
that participant behavior will differ from expected. For example, participants may elect to commence
benefits earlier than expected or in a different form than expected. Alternatively, they may defer
retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially increased benefits. Because the plan does not

provide significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits, and no heavily subsidized or
accelerated payment forms are offered, we would not consider this risk to be significant, especially as

the plan is in critical status
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age whereas an immature plan may be a new

plan with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised in liability for mostly inactive

participants.

The concept of plan maturity is important because the risk, to you as a plan trustee, increases as a plan
becomes more mature. We generally consider a plan that has liabilities greater than 50% attributable to
participants in payment as a mature plan.

As of the date of this report, the ratio of inactive to active participants is 2.60. This ratio is provided for
the current and last four years below. An increasing ratio signals the plan is maturing and emphasizes
the importance of consideration for risk.

Inactive : Active Participant Ratio 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

(a ) lnactives 746 756 759 739 750

( b ) Actives 347 326 299 313 288

Ratio : (a) + (b) 2.13 2.33 2.56 2.33 2.60
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Remarks

Plan Changes

• None

Method Changes

• None

Assumption Changes

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from 2.98% to 2.43%
to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The mortalityassumption for RPA '94
current liability has also been updated as mandated.
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Actuarial Certification

We certify that we have performed an actuarial valuation of the above plan as of January 1, 2021 in

accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with the preceding
valuation.

Participant data was provided by the Administrator. Asset information was provided by the Fund's

auditor, Cypher & Cypher.

We certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section
of this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRC

§412 ( b ) are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contributionequivalent to that obtained
if each assumption were individually reasonable. We also certify that the assumptions are reasonably
related to the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent our best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan. We meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy
of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of our knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

i s 1 UP,
Br dfo • Rigb D e

EA, , M AA

Assist .

/01A,MarMutovc 1 /31 /2022

Nathan Hoellman Date

EA, ASA, MAAA
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Reconciliation of Fund Balance

The following summarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2020 and

ending December 31, 2020.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 57,568,328

Receipts

• Employer Contributions 2,068,137

• Interest, Dividends & Other Investment Net Income 1,190,058

• Realized and Unrealized Investment Gains 5,634,174

Total Receipts 8,892,369

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments 5,233,704

• Administrative Expenses 265,202

• Investment Expenses 138,025

Total Disbursements 5,636,931

Market Value at End of Year $ 60,823,766
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Development of Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2020 $ 57,568,328

Employer Contributions 2,068,137

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,498,906

Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,159,970

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2020 58,297,529

Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2020 60,823,766

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 2,526,237

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,020,990
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,969,191
40% of Second Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 2,595,173)

20% of Third Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 677,218
0% of Fourth Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0
Total 3,072,226

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2020 57,751,540

Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2020,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 57,751,540
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Investment Return

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

Comparing actual to expected investment return is useful when reviewing the sources of experience
gains and losses. Various measures of rate of return are available. Below are two such measures; a

dollar weighted rate of return and a simplified version required for IRS reporting. The dollar weighted
rate of return adjusts for the timing of contributions, while the simplified calculation assumes all
transactions are spread uniformly through the year.

Dollar-Weighted Rate of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

• Interest rate 7.50%
• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 55,989,841
• Interest on Actuarial Value of Assets to end of the year 4,199,238
• Employer and employee contributions for the period 2,068,137
• Interest on contributions from date paid (or deemed

paid ) to the end of the year 64,909
• Disbursements for period 5,498,906
• Interest on disbursements from date of payment to the

end of the year 206,209
• Expected Actuarial Value of Assets at the end of the year 56,617,010
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 57,751,540
• Interest gain or ( loss ) 1,134,530
• Excess gain (+ ) or loss (

-
) rate 2.10%

• Total return 9.60%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return ( used for Schedule MB reporting )

• Actuarial Value of Assets at beginning of the year 55,989,841
• Actuarial Value of Assets at end of the year 57,751,540
• Dollar Investment Return under Asset Valuation method 5,192,468
• Rate of Return 9.57%

Time-Weighted Rate of Return on Market Value

• Market Value of Assets at beginning of the year 57,568,328
• Market Value of Assets at end of the year 60,823,766
• Dollar Investment Return, Net of Investment Expenses 6,686,207
• Rate of Return 11.97%
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Investment Return (Continued )

Prior Rates of Return on Actuarial Value of Assets

Assumed Dollar Schedule Market
Interest Rate Weighted MB Value

1/01/2020 - 12/31/2020 7.50% 9.60% 9.57% 11.97%

1/01/2019 - 12/31/2019 7.50% 6.90% 6.88% 17.22%

1/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 7.50% 5.00% 4.99% (4.06% )

1/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 7.50% 5.07% 5.05% 13.93%

1/01/2016 - 12/31/2016 7.50% 3.43% 3.42% 9.01%

1/01/2015 - 12/31/2015 7.50% 2.91% 2.90% 1.89%

1/01/2014 - 12/31/2014 7.50% 4.42% 4.40% 3.37%

1/01/2013 - 12/31/2013 7.50% 5.82% 5.79% 8.99%

1/01/2012 - 12/31/2012 7.50% 5.47% 5.45% 6.82%

1/01/2011 - 12/31/2011 7.50% 5.42% 5.39% 5.13%

1/01/2010 - 12/31/2010 7.50% 6.24% 6.20% 10.04%

1/01/2009 - 12/31/2009 7.50% 5.17% 5.15% 13.35%

1/01/2008 - 12/31/2008 7.50% 5.65% 3.18% ( 14.39% )

1/01/2007 - 12/31/2007 7.50% 10.11% 9.87% 6.47%

1/01/2006 - 12/31/2006 7.50% 8.52% 8.43% 10.97%

1/01/2005 - 12/31/2005 7.50% 5.99% 5.93% 6.56%

1/01/2004 - 12/31/2004 7.50% 6.02% 5.96% 7.48%

1/01/2003 - 12/31/2003 7.50% 4.98% 4.94% 20.94%
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following table traces the number of participants by category from the prior valuation date to the
current valuation date. This table is based on census data provided by the plan sponsor.

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the

Beginning of the Year 288 260 310 128 52 1,038

New Participants 15 0 0 0 0 15

Return to Work
From Vested 11 ( 11 ) 0 0 0 0

From Nonvested 7 0 0 0 0 7

From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
terminations ( 22 ) 0 0 0 0 (22 )

Vested Terminations ( 31 ) 31 0 0 0 0

Disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements (8) ( 10 ) 18 0 0 0

Deaths 0 (4 ) ( 17 ) (31 ) ( 3 ) (55 )

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 3 0 3

Cashed Out 0 ( 1 ) 0 0 0 ( 1 )

Adjustments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Participants at the
End of the Year 260 265 311 100 49 985
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Normal Cost and Actuarial Accrued Liability

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial accrued liability separately for
each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the present value of that portion of the individual's

projected benefits allocated to the current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the portion
of the individual's present value of projected benefits that will not be covered by this year's normal cost
and the present value of future normal costs.

The table below presents the sum of these items over all individuals covered by the valuation, including
the expense allowance added to the total normal costs attributableto benefits.

Current Year Prior Year

Actuarial PresentValue of Projected Benefits
• Active $ 32,636,702 $ 33,974,010
• Benefit Recipients 43,853,109 43,871,900
• Terminated Vested 12,230,198 10,668,072

Total $ 88,720,009 $ 88,513,982

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 1,288,232 $ 1,325,452
• Expenses 265,000 265,000

Total $ 1,553,232 $ 1,590,452

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 23,316,859 $ 24,391,726
• Benefit Recipients 43,853,109 43,871,900
• Terminated Vested 12,230,198 10,668,072

Total $ 79,400,166 $ 78,931,698
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Contributions - Minimum

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

The following table develops the minimum required contributionfor the plan years shown below. If the
full funding limitation applies, the minimum contribution is reduced or eliminated.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,553,232 $ 1,590,452

• Net Amortization Payments 4,253,943 4,535,617

• Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( 6,576,026) ( 10,259,073)

• Net Interest to end of plan year ( 57,664) ( 309,975)

• Full Funding Credit 0 0

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 0 $ 0
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Contributions - Maximum

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

The following table develops the maximum deductible contribution for the contributing employers'
fiscal years. Since deductibility of contributions can be affected by factors not considered in this

valuation, the contributing employers should seek the advice of tax counsel with respect to the

consequencesof any contribution. The deduction limit is calculated for the plan year; each employer is

responsible for application of the limit to the appropriate fiscal year.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Maximum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,553,232 $ 1,590,452

• Amortization Payments 2,933,861 3,109,122

• Interest to the end of plan year 336,532 352,468

Subtotal 4,823,625 5,052,042

• Minimum Contribution o o

• Full Funding Limitation ( FFL) 95,461,183 87,779,968

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year

without regard to Unfunded Current Liability :

Greater of Subtotal and Minimum Contribution,
but not more than FFL 4,823,625 5,052,042

• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 179,453,367 166,561,173

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 179,453,367 $ 166,561,173
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Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following table shows the benefits accrued by the plan participants on a "going-concern" basis. If
the plan were terminated, all benefits would become fully vested; payment of all benefits would then be

as described in the plan document and as specified by PBGC and IRS regulations; and present values

might differ from the amounts shown below. The present values shown are based on the actuarial

assumptions outlined in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section.

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits

Vested Benefits
• Active $ 20,613,651 $ 21,581,949
• Benefit Recipients 43,853,109 43,871,900
• Terminated Vested 12,230,198 10,668,072

Subtotal $ 76,696,958 $ 76,121,921

Nonvested Benefits 2,703,208 2,809,777

Total $ 79,400,166 $ 78,931,698

Market Value of Assets 60,823,766 57,568,328

Benefit Security Ratio 76.60% 72.93%

Change in PresentValue of Accrued Plan Benefits

PresentValue at Beginning of the Year $ 78,931,698

Increase (decrease) due to
• Decrease in discount period 5,727,162
• Benefits Paid ( 5,233,704)
• Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
• Plan Amendments 0
• Benefits accumulated and plan experience ( 24,990)

Subtotal 468,468

PresentValue at End of the Year $ 79,400,166
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Funding Standard Account

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following develops the funding standard account as of December 31, 2020. The funding standard
account demonstrates that the plan has met the minimum funding requirements through the prior plan
year.

Prior Year Credit Balance $ 10,259,073

Increases

• Employer Contributions 2,068,137

• Amortization Credits 0

• Interest 834,340

• Total Increases 2,902,477

Decreases

• Normal Cost ( 1,590,452)

• Amortization Charges (4,535,617)

• Interest (459,455)

Total Decreases ( 6,585,524)

Credit Balance $ 6,576,026
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020

The following table develops the actuarial gain or loss for the prior plan year. The gain or loss measures
the difference between actual experience and that expected based upon the actuarial assumptions in

effect for the prior plan year and unfunded actuarial accrued liability determined under the entry age
actuarial cost method. Other changes in the unfunded actuarial accrued liability are not considered

gains or losses and are treated separately. Gains or losses and other changes are amortized over varying
periods.

Unfunded Amount at Beginningof the Year $ 22,941,857

• Normal Cost 1,590,452

• Interest 1,839,923

• Employer Contributions 2,068,137

• Interest on Employer Contributions from Date Paid 64,909

• Subtotal 24,239,186

• Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o

Total o

Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 24,239,186

Unfunded Amount at End of the Year

• Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 79,400,166

• Actuarial Value of Assets 57,751,540

• Unfunded Amount 21,648,626

Actuarial (Gain ) or Loss $ ( 2,590,560)

(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and AmortizationPayments

MINIMUM FUNDING
Initial Date Remaining

Amount Established Period Balance Payment
Charges

Assumption Change 88 $ 395,331 1/1/1988 2.0 $ 85,994 $ 44,550
Benefit Change 90 119,894 1/1/1990 4.0 45,380 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 7.0 406,496 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 7.0 172,223 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 8.0 258,021 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 11.0 6,673 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 12.0 243,084 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 13.0 531,087 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 14.0 442,250 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 3.0 341,232 122,062
Experience Loss 02 1,643,433 1/1/2002 1.0 191,975 191,975
Experience Loss 03 1,788,036 1/1/2003 2.0 388,930 201,493
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 3.0 154,170 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 8.0 1,746,486 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 9.0 728,071 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 10.0 2,788,964 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 10.0 1,174,110 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 11.0 1,312,299 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 7.0 1,288,972 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 8.0 1,204,135 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 9.0 1,119,938 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 10.0 2,478,865 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 11.0 3,877,729 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 12.0 3,013,412 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/1/2019 13.0 2,152,468 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/1/2020 14.0 4,662,241 510,883

Subtotal $ 30,815,205 $ 4,526,945

Credits

ExperienceGain 21 $ 2,590,560 1/1/2021 15.0 $ 2,590,560 $ 273,002
Subtotal $ 2,590,560 $ 273,002

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 28,224,645 $ 4,253,943

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2021 6,576,026

Unfunded Liability $ 21,648,626
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Schedule of Actuarial Liabilities and Amortization Payments (Continued )

MAXIMUM FUNDING

Initial Limit
Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Amortization Bases

Fresh Start 2021 $ 21,648,626 $ 2,933,861 $ 21,648,626 $ 2,933,861
Subtotal $ 21,648,626 $ 2,933,861
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Full Funding Credit

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Plans affected by the full funding limitation must develop a full funding credit to be used when

calculating the minimum contribution. Additional interest, if any, will be determined at the end of the

plan year, and may increase the full funding credit.

Charges
• Normal Cost $ 1,553,232
• Amortization and Waiver Charge Payments 4,526,945
• Interest 456,013
• Additional Funding Charge 0

Total Charges 6,536,190

Credits
• Amortization Credit Payments 273,002
• Interest 20,475
• Other Credits 0

Total Credits 293,477

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• Based on Unit Credit Actuarial Cost Method 32,011,225
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 95,461,183

Full Funding Credit
• Based on Unit Credit Method : 0
• Based on Current Liability : 0
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Full Funding Limitation

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Development of Full Funding Limits — Minimum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability Full Funding Limit ( FFL)

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 79,400,166
• Normal Cost 1,553,232
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 57,751,540
• Credit Balance 6,576,026
• Adjusted Plan Assets 51,175,514
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,071,505
• Adjusted Plan Assets 3,838,164

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 32,011,225

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year

• Active Vested $ 54,425,139
• Active Non -vested 6,285,472
• In Pay Status 76,313,958
• Terminated Vested 28,887,695

Total 165,912,264
• Current Liability Normal Cost 4,130,431
• Estimated Benefit Payments 6,109,942
• Interest at 2.43% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,132,037
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 80,422

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 167,984,368

Estimated Assets for 90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL
• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 57,751,540
• Estimated Benefit Payments 6,109,942
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,331,366
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 248,216

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 55,724,748

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 151,185,931

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor $ 95,461,183
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Full Funding Limitation (Continued )

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Development of Full Funding Limits — Maximum Contribution Basis

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL

• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 79,400,166
• Normal Cost 1,553,232
• Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year

• Lesser of Actuarial and Market Value 57,751,540
• Contributions included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Applicable Assets 57,751,540
• Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,071,505
• Adjusted Plan Assets 4,331,366

100% Actuarial Accrued Liability FFL 24,941,997

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year
• Current Liability at Beginningof the Year $ 165,912,264
• Current Liability Normal Cost 4,130,431
• Estimated Benefit Payments 6,109,942
• Interest at 2.43% to End of Year

• On Current Liability and Current Liability Normal Cost 4,132,037
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 80,422

Estimated RPA '94 Current Liability as of End of Year 167,984,368

Estimated Assets for 100% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL
• Actuarial Value of Assets at Beginningof the Year $ 57,751,540
• Contributions Included in Assets but not yet deducted 0
• Estimated Benefit Payments 6,109,942
• Estimated Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

• On Actuarial Value of Assets 4,331,366
• On Estimated Benefit Payments 248,216

Estimated Assets as of End of Year 55,724,748

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
90% of Current Liability as of End of Year 151,185,931

90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 95,461,183

Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability $ 179,453,367
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2021. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and

partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the followingschedule:

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following:

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit
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APPENDIX A
Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250
hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2019

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum /Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%
PresentValue of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%

Full Funding Limitation
Maximum Basis 2.43% 2.98%

RPA Current Liability 2.43% 2.98%

Mortality Healthy : RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Disabled : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table

This is assumed to reflect an appropriate adjustment for future
mortality improvement.

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Lkg& Rate

60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to
increase 2.50% per year.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

Lkg& Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the
individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 5 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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APPENDIX B

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2019

Industry and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Amortization On January 1, 2012, all existing amortization charge bases were extended five years
Extensions under IRC Section 431(d ) .
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APPENDIX C

Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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APPENDIX D

Assessmentand Disclosure of Risk

Trustees of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most
trustees view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and focus on those
outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the negative consequences
that certain risks may present to you as plan trustee. It's important to note that though negative
outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will be more

positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a trustee to be in a better
position to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report:

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to you as plan trustee
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to you as plan trustee. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences
for financial statements or trigger ERISA disclosuresor reporting and related administrative expense. We
are available to discuss how these risks may affect your financial statements or any other disclosure

requirements or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information discussed in this section
of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks

Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from
expected contributions. This can occur if actual work level is different from expected, or if employers
default on contributionobligations.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the chance that investment income will differ from expected. From
the perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual return will be lower than expected,
resulting in increased contributions to make up for shortfalls in investment returns. Generally, the

higher the expected return that a trustee seeks, the greater the volatility in returns will be and thus the

higher the risk to the trustee that unfavorable experience may occur.

Impact and Analysis of Significant Risks

Investment Risk : The consequence of less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply that
those lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. A robust analysis of potential
future return outcomes can be provided, but the cost of preparing such an analysis must be considered
relative to its utility. We would advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in

asset returns vs. potential returns that taking on such risk provides.
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Contribution Risk : The Fund relies on contributions each year both to fund future payment of benefits
accrued during the plan year, as well as to fund any deficits that occur due to poor experience, or to
build a surplus as a hedge against unexpected changes in legislative standards or expenses. Favorable
contribution experience is partially responsible for the positive results that the Fund has experienced in

recent years. In the event that future contributions decline, especially if coupled with poor investment

experience, the Fund may have difficulty meeting its obligations to provide benefits. Recent experience
would suggest that this risk is small, but it's important to consider that the last projected payment due
to a current participant may be 90 years in the future.

Other Less Significant Risks or Risks that Are Difficult to Quantify

Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from

expected. Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run from
fixed assets and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the chance that mortality experience will differ from expected. From the

perspective of a plan trustee, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than expected,
resulting in more benefit payments paid from the plan than expected. This risk can be mitigated by
settling plan liabilities through payment of lump sums or the purchase of annuities, if economic
conditions are favorable.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force an
unfavorable outcome for you as plan trustee. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected revisions to
PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses to be plan from the plan, or significant changes in

funding requirements or payment options that your plan can or must provide to participants. These

types of risks are difficult to quantify, but at the time of this report, we do not expect any significant
changes in the near future.

Demographic/Participant Risks Other than Mortality : Demographic risks other than mortality are risks
that participant behavior will differ from expected. For example, participants may elect to commence
benefits earlier than expected or in a different form than expected. Alternatively, they may defer
retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially increased benefits. Because the plan does not

provide significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits, and no heavily subsidized or
accelerated payment forms are offered, we would not consider this risk to be significant, especially as

the plan is in critical status
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APPENDIX D

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk (continued )

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age whereas an immature plan may be a new

plan with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised in liability for mostly inactive

participants.

The concept of plan maturity is important because the risk, to you as a plan trustee, increases as a plan
becomes more mature. We generally consider a plan that has liabilities greater than 50% attributable to
participants in payment as a mature plan.

As of the date of this report, the ratio of inactive to active participants is 2.33. This ratio is provided for
the current and last four years below. An increasing ratio signals the plan is maturing and emphasizes
the importance of consideration for risk.

Inactive : Active Participant Ratio 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

(a ) Inactives 749 746 756 759 739 750 725

( b ) Actives 366 347 326 299 313 388 388

Ratio : (a) ÷ (b ) 2.04 2.13 2.33 2.56 2.33 2.60 2.79
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that
I have performed an actuarial valuation of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied consistently with
the precedingvaluation.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator. Asset information was provided
by the Fund's auditor.

I certify that the actuarial assumptionsdescribed in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of this

report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRS §412 ( b ) are
either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that obtained if each

assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are reasonably related to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to
render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the Internal
Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

1 2..07-3
Bra fo d . Rigby ate

EA, S , MA AA

Assisted by

Nigt /-49r/l/441.% 2/9/2023

Nathan Hoellman Date

EA, ASA, MAAA
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Summary of Key Results

Current Year Prior Year

PPA Zone Certification
PPA Zone Status RED RED

PPA Funded Percentage 73.30% 71.93%

Assets
Market Value of Assets $ 64,269,941 $ 60,823,766
Actuarial Value of Assets 59,754,302 57,751,540

Liabilities

Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 88,004,378 $ 79,400,166
Normal Cost 1,533,408 1,288,232

Key Actuarial Assumptions
Investment Return Assumption 7.50% 7.50%

Mortality Assumption Pri -2012, MP 2021 RP-2000

Funded Ratios

Based on Market Value of Assets 73.03% 76.60%

Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 67.90% 72.73%

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance $ 2,762,030 $ 6,576,026

Contribution Limitations
Minimum Contribution $ 3,919,379 $ 0
Maximum Contribution 186,470,834 179,453,367

ASC 960-20 Reporting
ASC 960 Liability $ 88,004,378 $ 79,400,166
Assets Available for Benefits 64,269,941 60,823,766
Excess of Assets over Liabilities 0 0

Benefit Security Ratio 73.03% 76.60%

EmployerWithdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 85,727,456 $ 76,696,958
Withdrawal Liability - Unfunded Vested Benefits 25,973,154 18,945,418
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Changes Since Last Year

Plan Changes

None

Method Changes

None

AssumptionChanges

The assumptionshave been reviewed, and the following changes made :

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from 2.43% to 2.22%
fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The mortality assumption for RPA '94 current

liability has also been updated as mandated.

• The mortality assumption has been updated to Pri -2012 blue collar amount weighted with

improvement scale MP-2021. Previously the assumptionwas RP-2000 blue collar with improvement
projected to 2005.
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Historical Information

Counts
Terminated Retirees and Disabled

Plan Year Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Retirees Total

2012 423 252 429 62 1,166
2013 379 270 430 62 1,141
2014 390 248 423 56 1,117
2015 366 285 412 52 1,115
2016 347 282 415 49 1,093
2017 326 275 429 52 1,082
2018 299 269 437 53 1,058
2019 313 260 425 51 1,049
2020 288 260 438 52 1,038
2021 260 265 411 49 985

2022 272 264 409 42 987
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Historical Information (continued)

Average Age
Terminated Disabled

Plan Year New Actives All Actives Vesteds Retirees Retirees

2012 26.4 45.5 49.2 77.7 68.0

2013 43.5 45.9 49.7 77.4 66.7
2014 42.4 46.4 50.6 76.9 66.7

2015 32.6 46.5 51.4 77.7 66.9
2016 35.6 46.8 51.9 77.3 67.3

2017 37.8 46.6 51.5 75.8 67.3

2018 28.3 46.8 52.2 75.5 66.5

2019 42.0 47.3 52.8 75.6 66.4

2020 33.9 47.2 53.2 76.0 67.2

2021 42.3 47.4 53.6 75.9 67.3

2022 46.8 47.0 54.2 74.9 68.2
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Historical Information (continued)

Investment Return

Plan Year End Assumed Return Market Value Return Actuarial Value Return

2002 7.50% -3.46% 3.03%
2003 7.50% 20.94% 4.94%
2004 7.50% 7.48% 5.96%
2005 7.50% 6.56% 5.93%
2006 7.50% 10.97% 8.43%
2007 7.50% 6.47% 9.87%

2008 7.50% - 14.39% 3.18%
2009 7.50% 13.35% 5.15%
2010 7.50% 10.04% 6.20%
2011 7.50% 5.13% 5.39%
2012 7.50% 6.82% 5.45%
2013 7.50% 8.99% 5.79%
2014 7.50% 3.37% 4.40%
2015 7.50% 1.89% 2.90%
2016 7.50% 9.01% 3.42%
2017 7.50% 13.93% 5.05%
2018 7.50% -4.06% 4.99%
2019 7.50% 17.22% 6.88%
2020 7.50% 11.97% 9.57%
2021 7.50% 12.37% 10.47%
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Historical Information (continued)

Market Value of Assets vs. Actuarial Value of Assets

Plan Year Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets

2007 $ 47,757,000 $ 45,901,000
2008 50,097,000 49,745,000
2009 42,189,000 51,754,000
2010 45,970,000 52,636,000
2011 48,722,771 54,071,640
2012 49,220,794 54,979,395
2013 50,748,094 56,157,780
2014 53,341,830 57,471,129
2015 53,109,124 57,962,830
2016 51,679,660 57,197,877
2017 53,654,763 56,542,164
2018 58,018,164 56,417,209
2019 52,377,865 55,797,698
2020 57,568,328 55,989,841
2021 60,823,766 57,751,540
2022 64,269,941 59,754,302
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Historical Information (continued)

Cash Flows
Non investment

Plan Year Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Net Cash Flows

2012 $ 1,951,111 $ 3,467,837 $ 252,238 $ ( 1,768,964)

2013 2,041,761 3,693,706 233,186 ( 1,885,131)

2014 2,110,735 3,882,626 223,033 ( 1,994,924)

2015 2,020,837 4,161,596 271,605 ( 2,412,364)

2016 2,110,524 4,406,933 270,958 ( 2,567,367)

2017 2,218,011 4,892,341 234,681 ( 2,909,011)

2018 1,875,445 4,980,328 246,278 ( 3,351,161)

2019 2,041,037 5,301,750 264,707 ( 3,525,420)

2020 2,068,137 5,233,704 265,202 ( 3,430,769)

2021 1,876,489 5,457,418 259,784 ( 3,840,713)
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Historical Information (continued)

PPA Zone Certification

Plan Year Certified Status Funded Percentage
2008 GREEN 110.50%
2009 GREEN 101.47%
2010 GREEN 97.08%
2011 GREEN 99.58%
2012 GREEN 88.39%

2013 GREEN 86.32%
2014 GREEN 83.69%
2015 RED 80.73%
2016 GREEN 83.66%
2017 GREEN 83.09%
2018 GREEN 80.69%
2019 RED 76.80%
2020 RED 75.12%
2021 RED 71.93%

2022 RED 73.30%
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Historical Information (continued)

Withdrawal Liability

Present Value of Unfunded
Plan Year Vested Benefits Actuarial Value of Assets Vested Benefits

2007 41,498,335 45,901,000 0

2008 43,646,313 49,745,000 0

2009 46,190,089 51,754,000 0

2010 48,865,606 52,636,000 0

2011 53,196,797 54,071,640 0

2012 56,566,281 54,979,395 1,586,886
2013 60,187,395 56,157,780 4,029,615
2014 62,987,625 57,471,129 5,516,496
2015 60,511,156 57,962,830 2,548,326
2016 62,599,851 57,197,877 5,401,974
2017 65,666,177 56,542,164 9,124,013
2018 68,651,883 56,417,209 12,234,674
2019 70,492,604 55,797,698 14,694,906
2020 76,121,921 55,989,841 20,132,080
2021 76,696,958 57,751,540 18,945,418
2022 85,727,456 59,754,302 25,973,154
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ACTUARIAL EXHIBITS
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Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets
• Market Value at January 1, 2021 $ 60,823,766
• Receipts

o Employer Contributions 1,876,489
o Investment Income 7,429,077
o Total Receipts 9,305,566

• Disbursements
o Benefit Payments ( 5,457,418)

o Administrative Expenses ( 259,784)

o Investment Expenses 142,189
o Total Disbursements ( 5,859,391)

• Market Value at December 31, 2021 $ 64,269,941

Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
• Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2021 $ 60,823,766

o Employer Contributions 1,876,489
o Benefit Payments ( 5,457,418)

o Administrative Expenses ( 259,784)

o Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,389,359
• Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2021 61,372,412

• Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 2,897,529

• Deferred Gains and ( Losses )

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/( Loss )

Ending Gain/ ( Loss ) Deferred Deferred
12/31/2021 $ 2,897,529 80% $ 2,318,023
12/31/2020 2,526,237 60% 1,515,742
12/31/2019 4,948,651 40% 1,979,460
12/31/2018 ( 6,487,932) 20% ( 1,297,586)

12/31/2017 3,386,088 0% 0

Total $ 4,515,639

• Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2022 $ 59,754,302

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2022 $ 59,754,302

( not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value )

0 COWDEN
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Actuarial Accrued Liabilities

Current Year Prior Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits
• Active

o Termination $ 4,411,372 $ 3,868,906
o Disablement 2,295,091 1,871,486
o Death 635,176 1,188,504
o Retirement 28,879,574 25,707,806
o Total $ 36,221,213 $ 32,636,702

• Benefit Recipients 47,908,749 43,853,109
• Terminated Vested 15,150,140 12,230,198

Total $ 99,280,102 $ 88,720,009

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 1,533,408 $ 1,288,232
• Expenses 260,000 265,000

Total $ 1,793,408 $ 1,553,232

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 24,945,489 $ 23,316,859
• Benefit Recipients 47,908,749 43,853,109
• Terminated Vested 15,150,140 12,230,198

Total $ 88,004,378 $ 79,400,166

Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

Current Liability
• Interest Rate 2.22% 2.43%
• Benefit Recipients $ 79,462,511 $ 76,313,958
• Inactive Vested 31,607,282 28,887,695
• Active Participants

o Non -vested 6,004,292 6,285,472
o Vested 55,243,972 54,425,139
o Total $ 61,248,264 $ 60,710,611

Total $ 172,318,057 $ 165,912,264
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Contribution Limitations

Current Year Prior Year

Minimum Contribution
• Normal Cost $ 1,793,408 $ 1,553,232
• Net Amortization Payments 4,614,556 4,253,943
• Funding Standard Account Credit Balance 2,762,030 6,576,026
• Net Interest to end of plan year 273,445 ( 57,664)

• Full Funding Credit 0 0

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 3,919,379 $ 0

Maximum Contribution
• Normal Cost $ 1,793,408 $ 1,553,232
• Amortization Payments 3,828,501 2,933,861
• Interest to the end of plan year 421,643 336,532
• Subtotal 6,043,552 4,823,625
• Minimum Contribution 3,919,379 0

• Full Funding Limitation 99,390,189 95,461,183

• Preliminary Maximum Contribution 6,043,552 4,823,625
• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 186,470,834 179,453,367

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 186,470,834 $ 179,453,367
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

• Prior Year Credit Balance $ 6,576,026

• Charges
o Normal Cost ( 1,553,232)

o Amortization Charge (4,526,945)

o Interest (456,013)

o Total Decreases ( 6,536,190)

• Credits

o Employer Contributions 1,876,489
o Amortization Credits 273,002
o Interest 572,703
o Total Increases 2,722,194

• Credit Balance $ 2,762,030
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

• Unfunded Amount at Beginning of the Year $ 21,648,626

o Normal Cost 1,553,232
o Interest 1,740,139
o Employer Contributions ( 1,876,489)

o Interest on Employer Contributions ( 59,026)

o Subtotal 1,357,856

o Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments 0
• Method Changes 0
• Assumption Changes 7,375,215
• Total 7,375,215

• Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 30,381,697

• Unfunded Amount at End of the Year

o Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 88,004,378
o Actuarial Value of Assets 59,754,302
o Unfunded Amount $ 28,250,076

• Actuarial ( Gain ) or Loss (difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts)

o Asset ( Gain ) or $ ( 1,673,191)

o Liability ( Gain ) or Loss (458,430)

o Total ( Gain ) or Loss $ ( 2,131,621)
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Schedule of Amortization Bases

Initial Date Remaining
MINIMUM FUNDING Amount Established Period Balance Payment

Charges

Assumption Change 88 $ 395,331 1/1/1988 1.0 $ 44,550 $ 44,550
Benefit Change 90 119,894 1/1/1990 3.0 35,235 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 6.0 360,237 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 6.0 152,624 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 7.0 233,321 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 10.0 6,261 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 11.0 229,890 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 12.0 505,562 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 13.0 423,326 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 2.0 235,607 122,062
Experience Loss 03 1,788,036 1/1/2003 1.0 201,495 201,493
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 2.0 106,448 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 7.0 1,579,301 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 8.0 668,539 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 9.0 2,591,823 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 9.0 1,091,117 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 10.0 1,231,334 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 6.0 1,142,285 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 7.0 1,088,866 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 8.0 1,028,363 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 9.0 2,303,643 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 10.0 3,638,483 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 11.0 2,849,851 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/1/2019 12.0 2,049,014 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/1/2020 13.0 4,462,712 510,883
Assumption Change 22 7,375,215 1/1/2022 15.0 7,375,215 777,226

Subtotal $ 35,635,102 $ 5,112,196

Credits

ExperienceGain 21 $ 2,590,560 1/1/2021 14.0 $ 2,491,375 $ 273,002
ExperienceGain 22 2,131,621 1/1/2022 15.0 2,131,621 224,638

Subtotal $ 4,622,996 $ 497,640

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 31,012,106 $ 4,614,556

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2022 2,762,030

Unfunded Liability $ 28,250,076

Initial Limit
MAXIMUM FUNDING Amount Payment Balance Acrustment

Fresh Start 2022 $ 28,250,076 $ 3,828,501 $ 28,250,076 $ 3,828,501
Subtotal $ 28,250,076 $ 3,828,501
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Full Funding Limitation Credit

Actuarial Liability for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA '94
• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginning of the Year $ 88,004,378 $ 172,318,057
• Normal Cost 1,533,408 4,350,643
• Expected Benefit Payments 6,344,800 6,353,060
• Interest to End of Year 6,457,576 3,845,650
• Projected Actuarial Accrued Liability at End of Year $ 89,650,562 $ 174,161,290

Assets for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA'94
• Value of Assets at Beginning of the Year $ 59,754,302 $ 59,754,302
• Estimated Benefit Payments and Expenses 6,604,800 6,613,060
• Interest to End of Year 4,214,065 4,213,730
• Projected Assets at End of Year $ 57,363,567 $ 57,354,972

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance
• Beginning of Year $ 2,762,030
• Interest to End of Year 207,152
• Projected at End of Year $ 2,969,182

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
• 90% of Current Liability as of End of Year $ 156,745,161
• 90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 99,390,189

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation $ 35,256,177
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 99,390,189
• Full Funding Limitation Credit 0

Full Funding Limitation for Maximum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation for Maximum $ 32,286,995
• Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability 186,470,834
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ASC 960 Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December31, 2021

Current Prior

Plan Year Plan Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Vested Benefits

o Active $ 22,668,567 $ 20,613,651
o Benefit Recipients 47,908,749 43,853,109
o Terminated Vested 15,150,140 12,230,198
o Subtotal $ 85,727,456 $ 76,696,958

• Nonvested Benefits 2,276,922 2,703,208

• Total $ 88,004,378 $ 79,400,166

• Market Value of Assets $ 64,269,941 $ 60,823,766

• Excess of Assets Over Benefits 0 0

• Benefit Security Ratio 73.03% 76.60%

Change in Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Present Value at Beginning of the Year $ 79,400,166
•
• Increase ( decrease ) due to

o Decrease in discount period 5,754,059
o Benefits Paid ( 5,457,418)

o Change in Actuarial Assumptions 7,375,215
o Plan Amendments 0

o Benefits accumulated and plan experience 932,356
o Subtotal $ 8,604,212

• Present Value at End of the Year $ 88,004,378
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Projected Benefit Payments

Plan Year Pro.ected Benefit Payments
2022 $ 6,344,800
2023 6,543,565
2024 6,817,303
2025 7,074,391
2026 7,289,569
2027 7,519,228
2028 7,755,026
2029 7,871,303
2030 8,047,822
2031 8,195,642
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Withdrawal Liability

• Actuarial Liability for Vested Benefits Based on Service to December31, 2021 $ 85,727,456

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets as of December 31, 2021 59,754,302

• Excess/(Shortfall ) of Assets Over Value of Vested Liability ( 25,973,154)

• Assets as a Percent of Vested Liability 69.7%

Increase in Unfunded

Change in Unfunded, Percent Remaining Vested Liability
Plan Year Original Amount Unamortized as of 12/31/2021

2001 $ 3,551 0% $ 0

2002 810,496 5% 40,525
2003 245,962 10% 24,596
2004 ( 56,605) 15% ( 8,491 )

2005 ( 196,252 ) 20% ( 39,250)

2006 ( 850,718) 25% ( 212,680)

2007 ( 2,085,588) 30% ( 625,676)

2008 71,118 35% 24,891
2009 1,368,779 40% 547,512
2010 2,555,749 45% 1,150,087
2011 2,225,752 50% 1,112,876
2012 2,317,479 55% 1,274,613
2013 1,439,482 60% 863,689
2014 ( 2,894,082) 65% ( 1,881,153)

2015 3,124,503 70% 2,187,152
2016 3,468,991 75% 2,601,743
2017 3,440,805 80% 2,752,644
2018 2,973,766 85% 2,527,701
2019 6,115,492 90% 5,503,943
2020 ( 103,239 ) 95% ( 98,077)

2021 8,226,509 100% 8,226,509

$ 25,973,154

In general, a continuing employer's withdrawal liability ( excludingthe application of any adjustments or the

plan's de minimis rule) is determined by multiplying each year's change in the unfunded vested liability,
adjusted to 2022, by the ratio of the employer's required contributions for the five-year period before the

change in the unfunded vested liability to the total plan contributions for the same five-year period.0 COWDEN
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the

Beginning of the Year 260 265 311 100 49 985

New Participants 33 33

Return to Work
From Vested 18 ( 18 )

- - _ -

From Nonvested 17 - - - - 17

From Disabled - - - - - -

Nonvested
Terminations ( 19 ) ( 19 )

Vested Terminations ( 29 ) 29 - - - -

Disabilities - - - _ _ -

Retirements ( 8 ) ( 10 ) 20 ( 2 )
-

Deaths -
( 3 ) ( 38 ) ( 7 ) ( 5 ) ( 53 )

New Beneficiaries - 24 24

Cashed Out - - - _ _ -

Adjustments - 1 ( 1 )
- _ -

Participants at the
End of the Year 272 264 292 117 42 987

0 COWDEN
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA 24



Age and Service Distribution

Attained Years of Service ( elapsed time service from hire )

Age < 1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35 -39 40+ Total

< 25 6 10 1 - - - 17

25-30 2 5 5 1 - - 13

30-35 9 9 5 4 - - 27

35-40 2 3 1 7 4 1 _ 18

40-45 3 6 1 6 16 5 1 - - 38

45-50 2 3 2 3 9 9 4 - - 32

50-55 1 3 - 7 7 10 7 1 - 36

55-60 2 6 2 3 14 8 8 1 - 44

60-65 9 3 1 4 5 5 6 7 1 2 43

65 -70 - 1 - 1 1 1 4

70+ - - - -

unknown - - - -

Total 34 45 22 34 45 44 26 17 3 2 272
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2022. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
Employment year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25

400 - 599 0.50

600 - 799 0.75
800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

0 COWDEN
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA 27



Plan Provisions (continued)

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit: The Accrued Benefit

Early Retirement Eligibility: Age 60 with 10 years of service.

Benefit: The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility: Five Years of Vesting Service

Termination
Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility: Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250 hours
in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit: For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit
reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further reduction of
1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is not vested at
the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per month ) is

payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the contributions made

on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum

Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2022

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%

Full Funding Limitation
Maximum Basis 2.22% 2.43%

RPA Current Liability 2.22% 2.43%

Mortality Healthy: SOA PRI -2012 amount -weighted, sex distinct, pre/post commencement
and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021

mortality improvement
( Previously : RP-2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table )

Disabled : SOA PRI -2012amount-weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total Dataset )

mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021 mortality improvement
( Previously : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table )

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Age Rate

60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.0 COWDEN
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

Age Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non - investment related expenses, rounded
to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to increase

2.50% per year.

Percent Married 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Method Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete Data The dates of birth for 7 active participants are missing. Each participant was assumed
to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectationswere further adjusted so that total
hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees' expectations
that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the valuation
Actuarial date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each participant's
Present Value of age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same actuarial
Accrued Plan assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2022

Industry Activity and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This assumption
has been set with input from the Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are

adjusted to reflect the total expected hours but limited to 2,500when benefits earned
become capped.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Rates current and long -term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience,self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered the
best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk

Sponsors of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most plan

sponsors view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and, generally, focusing on

those outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the negative

consequences that certain risks may present to the Fund. It's important to note that though negative
outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will be more

positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a fund to be in a better position
to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report :

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to the Fund
. An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to the Fund. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences for financial
statements or trigger ERISA disclosures or reporting and related administrative expense. We are available

to discuss how these risks may affect future zone status, the plan's financial statements, or any other
disclosure requirements, or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information discussed in this
section of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks

Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from

expected contributions. This would occur if actual hours worked for the plan are different than expected.
This could also happen due to employer withdrawals or delinquent contributions.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the potential for investment income to differ from expected. While
there is potential for higher returns, the significant concern is that actual return will be lower than expected,
resulting in a requirement for increased contributions or benefit changes to make up for shortfalls in

investment returns. Generally, the higher the expected return that a fund seeks, the greater the volatility
in returns, and thus the higher the risk to the fund that unfavorable experience may occur.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk : Asset/ liability mismatch occurs when plan liabilities and plan assets do not
move in tandem with market changes. For example, a plan may have liabilities that are based loosely on

the corporate bond market, but assets that are heavily weighted in equities. If equities experience little or
no return, but corporate bond rates decline, the deficit in plan funding or settlement liability will increase.

Funding deficits may be temporary. A perfect match in liabilities and assets does not guarantee that a plan's
funded deficit will not increase, as the nominal funded deficit will still fluctuate with the overall levels of

plan assets and liabilities, and other non -economic risks will present outcomes differing from expected.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (continued)

Impact and Analysis of SignificantRisks

Contribution Risk : Combined with investment returns, contributions are used to fund a pension plan.
Contribution amounts lower than expected, from lower than expectedwork hours or employer withdrawals
or delinquencies,will cause a shortfall in expected income. Contributions are also used directly in the Credit
Balance calculation. Contributions below the expected amount could result in a negative Credit Balance
which has zone status implications. We are available to provide detailed analysis of this risk to the Fund.

Investment Risk : The consequenceof less than favorable returns over a long -term basis is simply that those
lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. The investment allocation of the Fund is

designed to earn the actuarial return assumption over a long period of time, but changing economic
environments can cause the portfolio to need more risk to be expected to meet that target. We would
advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in asset returns versus potential
returns that taking on such risk provides.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk : Because the Fund has an asset allocation that is not dedicated to specific
liabilities, there is a potential for asset/ liability mismatch risk. Some asset/ liability mismatch risk may be

cyclical; meaning, a scenario resulting in decreasingcorporate bond yields with or without concurrent poor
equity experience can reverse in the long run. The risk to the Fund in the short term is known as

disintermediation risk. Specifically, this refers to the unfavorable circumstance of selling assets to pay
current benefits to participants when those assets are at a low point. Because of the cyclical nature of this

type of risk, the impact may not be as significant since a pension plan is intended to continue for the long
term. Let us know if you are interested in additional analysis. We would be happy to discuss strategies for
you to manage this type of risk.

Other Less SignificantRisks or Risks That Are Difficult to Quantify
Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from expected.
Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run from fixed assets

and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the potential for mortality experience to differ from expected. From the

perspective of a plan sponsor, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than expected,
resulting in more benefit payments paid from the Fund than expected.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force an

unfavorable outcome for the plan's stakeholders. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected revisions to
PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses, or significant changes in funding requirements or

payment options that the plan can or must provide to participants. These types of risks are difficult to
quantify, but at the time of this report, we are unaware of any significant changes in the near future.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (continued)

Demograohic/Particioant Risks Other than Mortality
Demographic risks other than mortality are risks that participant behavior will differ from expected. For

example, participants may elect to commence benefits earlier than expected or in a different form than

expected. Alternatively, they may defer retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially increased
benefits. A plan that provides significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits or heavily
subsidized or accelerated payment forms may have significant risk here. We are availableto further analyze
this risk to the Fund, and recommend an actuarial study prior to making any plan changes that create such

subsidies.

Plan Maturity Measures

Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age, whereas an immature plan may be a new plan
with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised of mostly inactive participants. The

concept of plan maturity is important because the risk increases as a plan becomes more mature. We

generally consider a plan that has an inactive to active participant ratio greater than 1.0 to be an indicator
for a mature plan. In which case, caution should be taken in granting benefit improvements.

Various charts of historical information are provided earlier in this report that illustrate these plan maturity
measures. Specifically, please refer to the historical information related to Counts, Average Age, and Cash

Flows.
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial valuation of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western
Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the preceding valuation.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator. Asset information was
provided by the Fund's auditor.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section
of this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRS
§412 ( b) are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that
obtained if each assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are
reasonably related to the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

Bra fo d RigbyrU
3/25/2024

Date
EA, , AAA

Assisted by

liatt-/61
//gol,c 3/25/2024

Nathan Hoellrnan Date
EA, ASA, MAAA

AACRISURE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Summary of Key Results

Current Year Prior Year

PPA Zone Certification
PPA Zone Status C&D RED
PPA Funded Percentage 65.16% 73.30%

Assets
Market Value of Assets $ 51,762,150 $ 64,269,941
Actuarial Value of Assets 58,604,217 59,754,302

Liabilities
Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 90,018,417 $ 88,004,378
Normal Cost 1,061,346 1,533,408

Key Actuarial Assumptions
Investment Return Assumption 7.50% 7.50%
Mortality Assumption Pri-2012, MP 2021 Pri-2012, MP 2021

Funded Ratios
Based on Market Value of Assets 57.50% 73.03%
Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 65.10% 67.90%

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance $ ( 1,748,315 ) $ 2,762,030

Contribution Limitations
Minimum Contribution $ 8,223,710 $ 3,919,379
Maximum Contribution 185,126,299 186,470,834

ASC 960-20 Reporting
ASC 960 Liability $ 90,018,417 $ 88,004,378
Assets Available for Benefits 51,762,150 64,269,941
Excess of Assets over Liabilities 0 0
Benefit Security Ratio 57.50% 73.03%

Employer Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 87,777,068 $ 85,727,456
Withdrawal Liability - Unfunded Vested Benefits 29,172,851 25,973,154

AACRISUREe Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Changes Since Last Year

Plan Changes

None

Method Changes

None

Assumption Changes

The assumptions have been reviewed, and the following changes made :

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from
2.55% to 2.22% to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The
mortality assumption for RPA '94 current liability has also been updated as mandated.

• Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019 employment
level (442,642) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then decreasing 1% per
year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been set with input from the
Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted to reflect the total expected
hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned become capped.

A ACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Charts of Historical
Information and Trends
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Historical Information

Counts
Terminated Retirees and Disabled

Plan Year Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Retirees Total
2013 379 270 430 62 1,141
2014 390 248 423 56 1,117
2015 366 285 412 52 1,115
2016 347 282 415 49 1,093
2017 326 275 429 52 1,082
2018 299 269 437 53 1,058
2019 313 260 425 51 1,049
2020 288 260 438 52 1,038
2021 260 265 411 49 985
2022 272 264 409 42 987
2023 298 253 408 43 1,002
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Historical Information (continued)

Average Age
Terminated Disabled

Plan Year New Actives All Actives Vesteds Retirees Retirees
2013 43.5 45.9 49.7 77.4 66.7
2014 42.4 46.4 50.6 76.9 66.7
2015 32.6 46.5 51.4 77.7 66.9
2016 35.6 46.8 51.9 77.3 67.3
2017 37.8 46.6 51.5 75.8 67.3
2018 28.3 46.8 52.2 75.5 66.5
2019 42.0 47.3 52.8 75.6 66.4
2020 33.9 47.2 53.2 76.0 67.2
2021 42.3 47.4 53.6 75.9 67.3
2022 46.8 47.0 54.2 74.9 68.2
2023 37.4 46.2 54.5 75.0 68.7
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Historical Information (continued)

Investment Return

Plan Year End Assumed Return Market Value Return Actuarial Value Return
2003 7.50% 20.94% 4.94%
2004 7.50% 7.48% 5.96%
2005 7.50% 6.56% 5.93%
2006 7.50% 10.97% 8.43%
2007 7.50% 6.47% 9.87%
2008 7.50% - 14.39% 3.18%
2009 7.50% 13.35% 5.15%
2010 7.50% 10.04% 6.20%
2011 7.50% 5.13% 5.39%
2012 7.50% 6.82% 5.45%
2013 7.50% 8.99% 5.79%
2014 7.50% 3.37% 4.40%
2015 7.50% 1.89% 2.90%
2016 7.50% 9.01% 3.42%
2017 7.50% 13.93% 5.05%
2018 7.50% -4.06% 4.99%
2019 7.50% 17.22% 6.88%
2020 7.50% 11.97% 9.57%
2021 7.50% 12.37% 10.47%
2022 7.50% - 13.78% 4.80%
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Historical Information (continued)

Market Value of Assets vs. Actuarial Value of Assets

Plan Year Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets
2008 $ 50,097,000 $ 49,745,000
2009 42,189,000 51,754,000
2010 45,970,000 52,636,000
2011 48,722,771 54,071,640
2012 49,220,794 54,979,395
2013 50,748,094 56,157,780
2014 53,341,830 57,471,129
2015 53,109,124 57,962,830
2016 51,679,660 57,197,877
2017 53,654,763 56,542,164
2018 58,018,164 56,417,209
2019 52,377,865 55,797,698
2020 57,568,328 55,989,841
2021 60,823,766 57,751,540
2022 64,269,941 59,754,302
2023 51,762,150 58,604,217
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Historical Information (continued)

Cash Flows
Noninvestnnent

Plan Year Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Net Cash Flows
2013 $ 2,041,761 $ 3,693,706 $ 233,186 $ ( 1,885,131 )
2014 2,110,735 3,882,626 223,033 ( 1,994,924 )
2015 2,020,837 4,161,596 271,605 (2,412,364 )
2016 2,110,524 4,406,933 270,958 (2,567,367 )
2017 2,218,011 4,892,341 234,681 (2,909,011 )
2018 1,875,445 4,980,328 246,278 (3,351,161 )
2019 2,041,037 5,301,750 264,707 (3,525,420 )
2020 2,068,137 5,233,704 265,202 (3,430,769 )
2021 1,876,489 5,457,418 259,784 (3,840,713 )
2022 2,104,854 5,692,843 336,361 (3,924,350 )
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Historical Information (continued)

Contribution Base Units

Plan Year Contribution Rate Expected Hours Actual Hours Ratio of Actual to Expected
2013 3.99 600,000 511,462 0.85
2014 4.21 600,000 501,531 0.84
2015 4.39 600,000 460,508 0.77
2016 4.69 600,000 449,872 0.75
2017 4.86 600,000 456,719 0.76
2018 4.04 600,000 464,373 0.77
2019 4.61 600,000 442,642 0.74
2020 5.68 600,000 363,991 0.61
2021 4.83 600,000 388,574 0.65
2022 4.57 600,000 460,996 0.77

1.60
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1.20

1.00

0.80

0.60

0.40

0.20

0.00
2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Hours Ratio
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Historical Information (continued)

PPA Zone Certification

Plan Year Certified Status Funded Percentage
2008 GREEN 110.50%
2009 GREEN 101.47%
2010 GREEN 97.08%
2011 GREEN 99.58%
2012 GREEN 88.39%
2013 GREEN 86.32%
2014 GREEN 83.69%
2015 RED 80.73%
2016 GREEN 83.66%
2017 GREEN 83.09%
2018 GREEN 80.69%
2019 RED 76.80%
2020 RED 75.12%
2021 RED 71.93%
2022 RED 73.30%
2023 C&D 65.16%
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Historical Information (continued)

Withdrawal Liability

Present Value of Unfunded
Plan Year Vested Benefits Actuarial Value of Assets Vested Benefits

2008 43,646,313 49,745,000 0
2009 46,190,089 51,754,000 0
2010 48,865,606 52,636,000 0
2011 53,196,797 54,071,640 0
2012 56,566,281 54,979,395 1,586,886
2013 60,187,395 56,157,780 4,029,615
2014 62,987,625 57,471,129 5,516,496
2015 60,511,156 57,962,830 2,548,326
2016 62,599,851 57,197,877 5,401,974
2017 65,666,177 56,542,164 9,124,013
2018 68,651,883 56,417,209 12,234,674
2019 70,492,604 55,797,698 14,694,906
2020 76,121,921 55,989,841 20,132,080
2021 76,696,958 57,751,540 18,945,418
2022 85,727,456 59,754,302 25,973,154
2023 87,777,068 58,604,217 29,172,851
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Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

Reconciliationof Market Value of Assets
• Market Value at January 1, 2022 $ 64,269,941
• Receipts

o Employer Contributions 2,104,854
o Investment Income (8,410,896 )
o Total Receipts (6,306,042 )

• Disbursements
o Benefit Payments ( 5,692,843 )
o AdministrativeExpenses ( 336,361 )
o Investment Expenses ( 172,545 )
o Total Disbursements (6,201,749 )

• Market Value at December 31, 2022 $ 51,762,150

Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
• Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2022 $ 64,269,941

o Employer Contributions 2,104,854
o Benefit Payments ( 5,692,843 )
o AdministrativeExpenses ( 336,361 )
o Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,642,570

• Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2022 64,988,161

• Investment Gain or ( Loss) ( 13,226,011 )

• Deferred Gains and ( Losses )

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/ ( Loss )
Ending Gain /( Loss ) Deferred Deferred

12/31/2022 $ ( 13,226,011 ) 80% $ ( 10,580,809 )
12/31/2021 2,897,529 60% 1,738,517
12/31/2020 2,526,237 40% 1,010,495
12/31/2019 4,948,651 20% 989,730
12/31/2018 (6,487,932 ) 0% 0

Total $ (6,842,067 )

• Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2023 $ 58,604,217

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2023 $ 58,604,217
( not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value)
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Actuarial Accrued Liabilities

Current Year Prior Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits
• Active

o Termination $ 3,975,397 $ 4,411,372
o Disablement 1,997,800 2,295,091
o Death 551,171 635,176
o Retirement 25,921,799 28,879,574
o Total $ 32,446,166 $ 36,221,213

• Benefit Recipients 49,914,537 47,908,749
• Terminated Vested 15,228,263 15,150,140

Total $ 97,588,966 $ 99,280,102

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 1,061,346 $ 1,533,408
• Expenses 336,000 260,000

Total $ 1,397,346 $ 1,793,408

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 24,875,617 $ 24,945,489
• Benefit Recipients 49,914,537 47,908,749
• Terminated Vested 15,228,263 15,150,140

Total $ 90,018,417 $ 88,004,378

Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

Current Liability
• Interest Rate 2.55% 2.22%
• Benefit Recipients $ 79,789,043 $ 79,462,511
• Inactive Vested 29,960,816 31,607,282
• Active Participants

o Non -vested 5,494,384 6,004,292
o Vested 51,182,776 55,243,972
o Total 56,677,160 61,248,264

Total $ 166,427,019 $ 172,318,057
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Contribution Limitations

Current Year Prior Year
Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,397,346 $ 1,793,408
. Net Amortization Payments 4,504,302 4,614,556
. Funding Standard Account Credit Balance ( 1,748,315 ) 2,762,030
. Net Interest to end of plan year 573,747 273,445

• Full Funding Credit 0 0

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 8,223,710 $ 3,919,379

Maximum Contribution
• Normal Cost $ 1,397,346 $ 1,793,408
• Amortization Payments 4,257,309 3,828,501
• Interest to the end of plan year 424,099 421,643
• Subtotal 6,078,754 6,043,552
• Minimum Contribution 8,223,710 3,919,379

. Full Funding Limitation 101,733,582 99,390,189

. Preliminary Maximum Contribution 8,223,710 6,043,552
• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 185,126,299 186,470,834

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 185,126,299 $ 186,470,834
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance

Plan Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

• Prior Year Credit Balance $ 2,762,030

. Charges
o Normal Cost ( 1,793,408 )
o Amortization Charge ( 5,112,196 )
o Interest ( 517,920 )
o Total Decreases (7,423,524 )

• Credits
o Employer Contributions 2,104,854
o Amortization Credits 497,640
o Interest 310,685
o Total Increases 2,913,179

• Credit Balance $ ( 1,748,315 )
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

• Unfunded Amount at Beginning of the Year $ 28,250,076

o Normal Cost 1,793,408
o Interest 2,253,262
o Employer Contributions ( 2,104,854 )
o Interest on Employer Contributions (66,210 )
o Subtotal 1,875,606

o Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o
• Total 0

• Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 30,125,682

• Unfunded Amount at End of the Year
o Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 90,018,417
o Actuarial Value of Assets 58,604,217
o Unfunded Amount $ 31,414,200

• Actuarial ( Gain ) or Loss $ 1,288,518
(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )
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Schedule of Amortization Bases

Initial Date Remaining
MINIMUM FUNDING Amount Established Period Balance Payment

Charges
Benefit Change 90 $ 119,894 1/ 1/1990 2.0 $ 24,327 $ 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/ 1/1993 5.0 310,508 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/ 1/1993 5.0 131,555 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/ 1/1994 6.0 206,769 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/ 1/1997 9.0 5,818 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/ 1/1998 10.0 215,706 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/ 1/1999 11.0 478,121 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/ 1/2000 12.0 402,979 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 1.0 122,062 122,062
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 1.0 55,148 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 6.0 1,399,577 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 7.0 604,542 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 8.0 2,379,897 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 8.0 1,001,899 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 9.0 1,144,296 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 5.0 984,597 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 6.0 964,952 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 7.0 929,920 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 8.0 2,115,280 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/ 1/2017 9.0 3,381,293 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/ 1/2018 10.0 2,674,023 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/ 1/2019 11.0 1,937,795 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/ 1/2020 12.0 4,248,214 510,883
Assumption Change 22 7,375,215 1/ 1/2022 14.0 7,092,838 777,226
Experience Loss 23 1,288,518 1/ 1/2023 15.0 1,288,518 135,789

Subtotal $ 34,100,634 $ 5,001,942

Credits
Experience Gain 21 $ 2,590,560 1/ 1/2021 13.0 $ 2,384,751 $ 273,002
Experience Gain 22 2,131,621 1/ 1/2022 14.0 2,050,007 224,638

Subtotal $ 4,434,758 $ 497,640

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 29,665,876 $ 4,504,302

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2023 ( 1,748,315 )

Unfunded Liability $ 31,414,200

Initial Limit
MAXIMUM FUNDING Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Fresh Start 2023 $31,414,200 $ 4,257,309 31,414,200 4,257,309
Subtotal $ 31,414,200 $ 4,257,309
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Full Funding Limitation Credit

Actuarial Liability for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA '94
• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginning of the Year $ 90,018,417 $ 166,427,019
• Normal Cost 1,061,346 2,787,486
. Expected Benefit Payments 6,642,592 6,652,157
• Interest to End of Year 6,561,127 4,223,087
• Projected Actuarial Accrued Liability at End of Year $ 90,998,298 $ 166,785,435

Assets for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA '94
• Value of Assets at Beginning of the Year $ 51,762,150 $ 58,604,217. Estimated Benefit Payments and Expenses 6,978,592 6,988,157
• Interest to End of Year 3,599,706 3,599,317
. Projected Assets at End of Year $ 48,383,264 $ 48,373,310

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance
• Beginning of Year $ ( 1,748,315 )
• Interest to End of Year ( 131,124 )
• Projected at End of Year $ ( 1,879,439 )

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
• 90% of Current Liability as of End of Year $ 150,106,892
• 90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 101,733,582

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation $ 40,735,595
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 101,733,582
• Full Funding Limitation Credit 0

Full Funding Limitation for Maximum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation for Maximum $ 101,733,582
• Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability 185,126,299
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ASC 960 Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Vested Benefits

o Active $ 22,634,268 $ 22,668,567
o Benefit Recipients 49,914,537 47,908,749
o Terminated Vested 15,228,263 15,150,140
o Subtotal $ 87,777,068 $ 85,727,456

• Nonvested Benefits 2,241,349 2,276,922

• Total $ 90,018,417 $ 88,004,378

• Market Value of Assets $ 51,762,150 $ 64,269,941

• Excess of Assets Over Benefits 0 0

• Benefit Security Ratio 57.50% 73.03%

Change in Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Present Value at Beginning of the Year $ 88,004,378

• Increase (decrease) due to
o Decrease in discount period 6,390,706
o Benefits Paid (5,692,843 )
o Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
o Plan Amendments 0
o Benefits accumulated and plan experience 1,316,176
o Subtotal $ 2,014,039

• Present Value at End of the Year $ 90,018,417
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Projected Benefit Payments

Plan Year Projected Benefit Payments
2023 $ 6,642,592
2024 6,920,260
2024 7,152,452
2025 7,348,087
2026 7,591,583
2027 7,843,632
2028 7,961,563
2029 8,135,004
2030 8,287,620
2031 8,427,969
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• Projected Benefit Payments
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Withdrawal Liability

• Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2022 $ 87,777,068

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets as of December 31, 2022 58,604,217

• Unfunded Vested Benefits 29,172,851

• Assets as a Percent of Vested Liability 66.8%

Change in
Unfunded, Plan Percent Remaining Increase in UVB

Year Original Amount Unamortized as of 12/31/2022

2002 $ 810,496 0% $ 0
2002 245,962 5% 12,298
2004 ( 56,605 ) 10% ( 5,661 )
2005 ( 196,252 ) 15% (29,438 )
2006 (850,718 ) 20% ( 170,144 )
2007 ( 2,085,588 ) 25% ( 521,397 )
2008 71,118 30% 21,335
2009 1,368,779 35% 479,073
2010 2,555,749 40% 1,022,300
2011 2,225,752 45% 1,001,588
2012 2,317,479 50% 1,158,740
2013 1,439,482 55% 791,715
2014 ( 2,894,082 ) 60% ( 1,736,449 )
2015 3,124,503 65% 2,030,927
2016 3,468,991 70% 2,428,294
2017 3,440,805 75% 2,580,604
2018 2,973,766 80% 2,379,013
2019 6,115,492 85% 5,198,168
2020 ( 103,239 ) 90% (92,915 )
2021 8,226,509 95% 7,815,184
2022 4,809,616 100% 4,809,616

$ 29,172,851

In general, a continuing employer's withdrawal liability (excluding the application of any adjustments
or the plan's de mininnis rule) is determined by multiplying each year's change in the unfunded vested
liability, adjusted to 2023, by the ratio of the employer's required contributions for the five-year period
before the change in the unfunded vested liability to the total plan contributions for the same five-

year period.
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the
Beginning of the Year 272 264 292 117 42 987

New Participants 61 0 0 0 0 61

Return to Work
From Vested 9 ( 9 ) 0 0 0 0
From Nonvested 13 0 0 0 0 13
From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
Terminations ( 36) 0 0 0 0 ( 36)

Vested Terminations ( 15 ) 15 0 0 0 0

Disabilities ( 1 ) ( 1 ) 0 0 2 0

Retirements ( 5 ) ( 16 ) 21 0 0 0

Deaths 0 ( 1 ) (7 ) ( 16 ) ( 1 ) ( 25)

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 1 0 1

Cashed Out 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments 0 1 0 0 0 1

Participants at the
End of the Year 298 253 306 102 43 1,002
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Age and Service Distribution

Attained Years of Service (elapsed time service from hire)

Age < 1 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20 -24 25 -29 30 -34 35 -39 40+ Total

< 25 15 14 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

25 -30 3 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12

30 -35 9 9 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 27

35 -40 4 5 2 7 4 0 0 0 0 0 22

40-45 6 5 2 2 8 9 1 0 0 0 33

45- 50 4 4 4 3 11 7 3 0 0 0 36

50 - 55 5 1 3 5 7 7 10 1 0 0 39

55 -60 3 5 2 4 1 13 12 3 1 0 44

60 -65 4 9 1 4 4 5 6 10 4 1 48

65 -70 0 1 1 o 1 o o 1 1 o 5

70+ o o o o o o o o o o 0

unknown o o o o o o o o o o 0

Total 53 55 31 28 36 41 32 15 6 1 298
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Appendices
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2023. Refer to the
plan document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 - A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and
Employment partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 - Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75
800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31,

2012 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.
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Plan Provisions (continued)

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25
Retirement years of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63
if have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month
prior to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least
25 years of service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced
5% for each year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least
1,500 hours of Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than
the applicable reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a
reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1,
Retirement 2015 a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at

least 250 hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who
is not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20
per month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre- For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Retirement benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the
Death foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor

annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsive contribution
increases of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10%
in 2014 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2023

Interest Current Year Prior Year
Rates Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%
Full Funding Limitation

Maximum Basis 2.55% 2.22%
RPA Current Liability 2.55% 2.22%

Mortality Healthy : SOA PRI-2012 amount -weighted, sex distinct, pre/post
commencement and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base
year with MP 2021 mortality improvement

Disabled : SOA PRI-2012amount -weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total
Dataset) mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021 mortality
improvement

Withdrawal Interest Rate : Same as Funding calculations
Liability Mortality : Same as Funding calculations

Methodology : Presumptive Method
Asset Valuation : Actuarial Value

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate
0- 1 25%

2 20
3 -5 10
6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Ag Rate
60 10%
61 5
62 20
63 25
64 25
65 50
66 75
67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate
Agg Male Female
25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed
to increase 2.50% per year.

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
Valuation averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment

performance. The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120%
of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 6 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1989.

Benefit Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Accrual Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'
expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the
of Accrued same actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Plan Benefits

Projected Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
Industry future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019
Activity employment level (442,642 ) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then

decreasing 1% per year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been
set with input from the Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted
to reflect the total expected hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned
become capped.

Models Used Acrisure uses valuation and projection software to model benefit cash flows,
in Preparing present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic or
Results stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and
losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could
lead to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test
and verify the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes
these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise
of the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive
supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model
or its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done
by plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified
users for this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will
persist.

Additionally, projections reflect models developed and maintained by Acrisure.
These models generally follow accepted actuarial principles and reflect required
Internal Revenue Code and Regulations requirements in determining estimated
future funded status and potential outcomes for the Funds being modeled.
Outcomes from the modeling process are generally determined by the current
Fund position and inputs regarding future economic assumptions and plan
participant behavior and demographics.

Based on our experience, because of the detailed structure provided by Code and
Regulations, we anticipate that other practitioners using similar data and
assumptions would provide results that are materiallysimilar to the outcome from
our models. We have developed the models internally and are familiar with its
parameters and how it functions. In addition, the results are continually reviewed
across our multiemployerclient base by a group of qualified actuaries and other
technical staff.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Base Table geography and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Projection geography and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.
IndustryActivity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant
Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both
Rates the current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based

upon the current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring
Expenses items are the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such

were considered the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for Actuarial Standard of
Practice No. 51

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk
Sponsors of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most
plan sponsors view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and, generally,
focusing on those outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the
negative consequences that certain risks may present to the Fund. It's important to note that though
negative outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will
be more positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a fund to be in a
better position to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report :

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to the Fund
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to the Fund. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences for
financial statements or trigger ERISA disclosures or reporting and related administrativeexpense. We
are available to discuss how these risks may affect future zone status, the plan's financial statements,
or any other disclosure requirements, or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information
discussed in this section of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks
Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from
expected contributions. This would occur if actual hours worked for the plan are different than
expected. This could also happen due to employer withdrawals or delinquent contributions.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the potential for investment income to differ from expected.
While there is potential for higher returns, the significant concern is that actual return will be lower
than expected, resulting in a requirement for increased contributions or benefit changes to make up
for shortfalls in investment returns. Generally, the higher the expected return that a fund seeks, the
greater the volatility in returns, and thus the higher the risk to the fund that unfavorable experience
may occur.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk : Asset/ liability mismatch occurs when plan liabilities and plan assets
do not move in tandem with market changes. For example, a plan may have liabilities that are based
loosely on the corporate bond market, but assets that are heavily weighted in equities. If equities
experience little or no return, but corporate bond rates decline, the deficit in plan funding or settlement
liability will increase. Funding deficits may be temporary. A perfect match in liabilities and assets does
not guarantee that a plan's funded deficit will not increase, as the nominal funded deficit will still
fluctuate with the overall levels of plan assets and liabilities, and other non -economic risks will present
outcomes differing from expected.

A AC RI SU RE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
2023 Actuarial Valuation Report I Page 34



Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (cont'd )

Impact and Analysisof Significant Risks
Contribution Risk: Combined with investment returns, contributions are used to fund a pension
plan. Contribution amounts lower than expected, from lower than expected work hours or employer
withdrawals or delinquencies, will cause a shortfall in expected income. Contributions are also used
directly in the Credit Balance calculation. Contributions below the expected amount could result in a

negative Credit Balance which has zone status implications. We are available to provide detailed
analysis of this risk to the Fund.

Investment Risk: The consequence of less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply
that those lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. The investment allocation
of the Fund is designed to earn the actuarial return assumption over a long period of time, but
changing economic environments can cause the portfolio to need more risk to be expected to meet
that target. We would advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in
asset returns versus potential returns that taking on such risk provides.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk: Because the Fund has an asset allocation that is not dedicated to
specific liabilities, there is a potential for asset/ liability mismatch risk. Some asset/liability mismatch
risk may be cyclical; meaning, a scenario resulting in decreasing corporate bond yields with or
without concurrent poor equity experience can reverse in the long run. The risk to the Fund in the
short term is known as disintermediation risk. Specifically, this refers to the unfavorable
circumstance of selling assets to pay current benefits to participants when those assets are at a low
point. Because of the cyclical nature of this type of risk, the impact may not be as significant since a

pension plan is intended to continue for the long term. Let us know if you are interested in additional
analysis. We would be happy to discuss strategies for you to manage this type of risk.

Other Less Significant Risks or Risks That Are Difficult to Quantify
Interest Rate Risk: Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from
expected. Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run
from fixed assets and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk: Mortality risk is the potential for mortality experience to differ from expected. From
the perspective of a plan sponsor, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than
expected, resulting in more benefit payments paid from the Fund than expected.

Legislative Risk: Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force
an unfavorable outcome for the plan's stakeholders. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected
revisions to PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses, or significant changes in funding
requirements or payment options that the plan can or must provide to participants. These types of
risks are difficult to quantify, but at the time of this report, we are unaware of any significant
changes in the near future.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (cont'd )

Demographic /Participant Risks Other than Mortality
Demographic risks other than mortality are risks that participant behavior will differ from expected.
For example, participants may elect to commence benefits earlier than expected or in a different form
than expected. Alternatively, they may defer retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially
increased benefits. A plan that provides significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits
or heavily subsidized or accelerated payment forms may have significant risk here. We are available
to further analyze this risk to the Fund, and recommend an actuarial study prior to making any plan
changes that create such subsidies.

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age, whereas an immature plan may be a new
plan with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised of mostly inactive
participants. The concept of plan maturity is important because the risk increases as a plan becomes
more mature. We generally consider a plan that has an inactive to active participant ratio greater than
1.0 to be an indicator for a mature plan. In which case, caution should be taken in granting benefit
improvements.

Various charts of historical information are provided earlier in this report that illustrate these plan
maturity measures. Specifically, please refer to the historical information related to Counts, Average
Age, and Cash Flows.
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Low Default Risk Obligation Measure for Actuarial Standard of
Practice No. 4

The total RPA '94 current liability on page 16 of this report represents a low-default - risk obligation
measure. This measure describes the present value of future cash flows expected from the plan under
the assumption that a sponsor could invest against funding those cash flows using investments that
have a low risk of default. This lower default risk, in combination with the ability to match investment
maturity with expected future cash flows, would allow a plan sponsor to fund a plan with a very stable
funding deficit or surplus. In general, multiemployer plans do not follow this approach, because the
expected cost to fund benefits is higher than it would be if the plan trust invests in a typical combination
of equities, fixed assets and alternatives.

In most cases, a low risk of asset default reduces both actual and expected investment earnings. The
standard for providing a low-default - risk obligation measure requires an explanation regarding how
low- risk assets would affect participant benefit security. If plans lowered the level of benefits provided
for each dollar of participant contributions so that they could be funded by low-default -risk assets, a

portfolio of such assets could be used to create increased benefit security for participants. This
discussion is more nuanced in a multiemployer plan where participants and decision-making boards
prefer annuity forms of payment, and participants are generally well-educated and aware of the
benefits provided by contributions made on their behalf. While low-default - risk assets could be used
to fund a lower benefit level with improved benefit security, such improved benefit security can be
achieved by other measures, such as variable annuity designs, without the significant reduction in
benefit levels that would accompany reduced investment earnings.

The funding method, assumptions and interest /discount rates used to calculate the RPA'94 current
liability referenced here as a low default risk obligation measure Target are provided in the
assumptions section of this report.
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial valuation of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western
Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2024 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the preceding valuation.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator. Asset information was
provided by the Fund's auditor.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section
of this report and used in the valuation of plan liabilities for minimum funding standards under IRS
§412 ( b) are either individually reasonable or result in total plan contribution equivalent to that
obtained if each assumption were individually reasonable. I also certify that the assumptions are
reasonably related to the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan. I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Where applicable, interest rates and mortality tables were used to meet constraints specified by the
Internal Revenue Code, as interpreted by the IRS and the actuary.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

2/05/2025
Bra .f. • Rig Date
EA, A A,

Assisted by

Xt__27t ,,,a-
2/05/2025

Edward A. Kessler Date
MBA
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Summary of Key Results

Current Year Prior Year

PPA Zone Certification
PPA Zone Status C&D C&D
PPA Funded Percentage 62.89% 65.16%

Assets
Market Value of Assets $ 53,335,359 $ 51,762,150
Actuarial Value of Assets 57,812,937 58,604,217

Liabilities
Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit
Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 92,334,420 $ 90,018,417
Normal Cost 1,008,186 1,061,346

Key Actuarial Assumptions
Investment Return Assumption 7.50% 7.50%
Mortality Assumption Pri -2012, MP 2021 Pri -2012, MP 2021

Funded Ratios
Based on Market Value of Assets 57.76% 57.50%
Based on Actuarial Value of Assets 62.61% 65.10%

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance $ (6,259,577 ) $ ( 1,748,315 )

Contribution Limitations
Minimum Contribution $ 12,915,810 $ 8,223,710
Maximum Contribution 165,041,655 185,126,299

ASC 960-20 Reporting
ASC 960 Liability $ 92,334,420 $ 90,018,417
Assets Available for Benefits 53,335,359 51,762,150
Excess of Assets over Liabilities 0 0
Benefit Security Ratio 57.76% 57.50%

Employer Withdrawal Liability
Present Value of Vested Benefits $ 90,236,983 $ 87,777,068
Withdrawal Liability - Unfunded Vested Benefits 32,424,046 29,172,851
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Changes Since Last Year

Plan es

None

Method Changes

None

Assumption Changes

The assumptions have been reviewed, and the following changes made :

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from
3.29% to 2.55% to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The
mortality assumption for RPA '94 current liability has also been updated as mandated.
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Charts of Historical
Information and Trends
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Historical Information

Counts
Terminated Retirees and Disabled

Plan Year Actives Vesteds Beneficiaries Retirees Total
2014 390 248 423 56 1,117
2015 366 285 412 52 1,115
2016 347 282 415 49 1,093
2017 326 275 429 52 1,082
2018 299 269 437 53 1,058
2019 313 260 425 51 1,049
2020 288 260 438 52 1,038
2021 260 265 411 49 985
2022 272 264 409 42 987
2023 298 253 408 43 1,002
2024 258 240 427 41 966
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Historical Information (continued)

Average Age
Terminated Disabled

Plan Year New Actives All Actives Vesteds Retirees Retirees
2014 42.4 46.4 50.6 76.9 66.7
2015 32.6 46.5 51.4 77.7 66.9
2016 35.6 46.8 51.9 77.3 67.3
2017 37.8 46.6 51.5 75.8 67.3
2018 28.3 46.8 52.2 75.5 66.5
2019 42.0 47.3 52.8 75.6 66.4
2020 33.9 47.2 53.2 76.0 67.2
2021 42.3 47.4 53.6 75.9 67.3
2022 46.8 47.0 54.2 74.9 68.2
2023 37.4 46.2 54.5 75.0 68.7
2024 34.9 44.7 54.5 74.8 69.4
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Historical Information (continued)

Investment Return

Plan Year End Assumed Return Market Value Return Actuarial Value Return
2004 7.50% 7.48% 5.96%
2005 7.50% 6.56% 5.93%
2006 7.50% 10.97% 8.43%
2007 7.50% 6.47% 9.87%
2008 7.50% - 14.39% 3.18%
2009 7.50% 13.35% 5.15%
2010 7.50% 10.04% 6.20%
2011 7.50% 5.13% 5.39%
2012 7.50% 6.82% 5.45%
2013 7.50% 8.99% 5.79%
2014 7.50% 3.37% 4.40%
2015 7.50% 1.89% 2.90%
2016 7.50% 9.01% 3.42%
2017 7.50% 13.93% 5.05%
2018 7.50% -4.06% 4.99%
2019 7.50% 17.22% 6.88%
2020 7.50% 11.97% 9.57%
2021 7.50% 12.37% 10.47%
2022 7.50% - 13.78% 4.80%
2023 7.50% 11.96% 6.32%
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Historical Information (continued)

Market Value of Assets vs. Actuarial Value of Assets

Plan Year Market Value of Assets Actuarial Value of Assets
2008 $ 50,097,086 $ 49,745,231
2009 42,189,093 51,754,171
2010 45,979,563 52,635,905
2011 48,722,771 54,071,640
2012 49,220,794 54,979,395
2013 50,748,094 56,157,780
2014 53,341,830 57,471,129
2015 53,109,124 57,962,830
2016 51,679,660 57,197,877
2017 53,654,763 56,542,164
2018 58,018,164 56,417,209
2019 52,377,865 55,797,698
2020 57,568,328 55,989,841
2021 60,823,766 57,751,540
2022 64,269,941 59,754,302
2023 51,762,150 58,604,217
2024 53,335,359 57,812,937
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Historical Information (continued)

Cash Flows
Noninvestment

Plan Year Contributions Benefit Payments Expenses Net Cash Flows
2014 $ 2,110,735 $ 3,882,626 $ 223,033 $ ( 1,994,924 )
2015 2,020,837 4,161,596 271,605 (2,412,364 )
2016 2,110,524 4,406,933 270,958 (2,567,367 )
2017 2,218,011 4,892,341 234,681 (2,909,011 )
2018 1,875,445 4,980,328 246,278 (3,351,161 )
2019 2,041,037 5,301,750 264,707 (3,525,420 )
2020 2,068,137 5,233,704 265,202 (3,430,769 )
2021 1,876,489 5,457,418 259,784 (3,840,713 )
2022 2,104,854 5,692,843 336,361 (3,924,350 )
2023 1,904,234 5,969,684 292,140 (4,357,590 )
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Historical Information (continued)

Contribution Base Units

Plan Year Contribution Rate Expected Hours Actual Hours Ratio of Actual to Expected
2014 4.21 600,000 501,531 0.84
2015 4.39 600,000 460,508 0.77
2016 4.69 600,000 449,872 0.75
2017 4.86 600,000 456,719 0.76
2018 4.04 600,000 464,373 0.77
2019 4.61 600,000 442,642 0.74
2020 5.68 600,000 363,991 0.61
2021 4.83 600,000 388,574 0.65
2022 4.57 600,000 442,990 0.74
2023 4.88 412,461 389,996 0.95
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Historical Information (continued)

PPA Zone Certification

Plan Year Certified Status Funded Percentage
2009 GREEN 101.47%
2010 GREEN 97.08%
2011 GREEN 99.58%
2012 GREEN 88.39%
2013 GREEN 86.32%
2014 GREEN 83.69%
2015 RED 80.73%
2016 GREEN 83.66%
2017 GREEN 83.09%
2018 GREEN 80.69%
2019 RED 76.80%
2020 RED 75.12%
2021 RED 71.93%
2022 RED 73.30%
2023 C&D 65.16%
2024 C&D 62.89%
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Historical Information (continued)

Withdrawal Liability

Present Value of Unfunded
Plan Year Vested Benefits Actuarial Value of Assets Vested Benefits

2009 46,190,089 51,754,171 0
2010 48,865,606 52,635,905 0
2011 53,196,797 54,071,640 0
2012 56,566,281 54,979,395 1,586,886
2013 60,187,395 56,157,780 4,029,615
2014 62,987,625 57,471,129 5,516,496
2015 60,511,156 57,962,830 2,548,326
2016 62,599,851 57,197,877 5,401,974
2017 65,666,177 56,542,164 9,124,013
2018 68,651,883 56,417,209 12,234,674
2019 70,492,604 55,797,698 14,694,906
2020 76,121,921 55,989,841 20,132,080
2021 76,696,958 57,751,540 18,945,418
2022 85,727,456 59,754,302 25,973,154
2023 87,777,068 58,604,217 29,172,851
2024 90,236,983 57,812,937 32,424,046
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Development of Actuarial Value of Assets

Reconciliationof Market Value of Assets
• Market Value at January 1, 2023 $ 51,762,150
• Receipts

o Employer Contributions 1,904,234
o Investment Income 6,116,723
o Total Receipts 8,020,957

• Disbursements
o Benefit Payments ( 5,969,684 )
o AdministrativeExpenses ( 292,140 )
o Investment Expenses ( 185,924 )
o Total Disbursements (6,447,748 )

• Market Value at December 31, 2023 $ 53,335,359

Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
• Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2023 $ 51,762,150

o Employer Contributions 1,904,234
o Benefit Payments ( 5,969,684 )
o AdministrativeExpenses ( 292,140 )
o Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,688,587

• Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2023 51,093,147

• Investment Gain or ( Loss) 2,242,212

• Deferred Gains and ( Losses )

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/ ( Loss )
Ending Gain /( Loss ) Deferred Deferred

12/31/2023 $ 2,242,212 80% $ 1,793,770
12/31/2022 ( 13,226,011 ) 60% ( 7,935,607 )
12/31/2021 2,897,529 40% 1,159,012
12/31/2020 2,526,237 20% 505,247
12/31/2019 4,948,651 0% 0

Total $ (4,477,578)

• Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2024 $ 57,812,937

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2024 $ 57,812,937
( not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value)

AACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Actuarial Accrued Liabilities

Current Year Prior Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Actuarial Present Value of Future Benefits
• Active

o Termination $ 3,682,270 $ 3,975,397
o Disablement 1,925,735 1,997,800
o Death 530,307 551,171
o Retirement 24,978,318 25,921,799
o Total $ 31,116,630 $ 32,446,167

• Benefit Recipients 53,662,365 49,914,537
• Terminated Vested 14,758,115 15,228,263

Total $ 99,830,190 $ 97,588,966

Normal Cost
• Benefits $ 1,008,186 $ 1,061,346
• Expenses 292,000 336,000

Total $ 1,300,186 $ 1,397,346

Actuarial Accrued Liability
• Active $ 23,913,940 $ 24,875,617
• Benefit Recipients 53,662,365 49,914,537
• Terminated Vested 14,758,115 15,228,263

Total $ 92,334,420 $ 90,018,417

Funding Method Unit Credit Unit Credit

Current Liability
• Interest Rate 3.29% 2.55%
• Benefit Recipients $ 79,883,466 $ 79,789,043
• Inactive Vested 25,601,190 29,960,816
• Active Participants

o Non -vested 4,446,943 5,494,384
o Vested 43,233,892 51,182,776
o Total $ 47,680,835 56,677,160

Total $ 153,165,491 $ 166,427,019
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Contribution Limitations

Current Year Prior Year
Minimum Contribution

• Normal Cost $ 1,300,186 $ 1,397,346
• Net Amortization Payments 4,454,944 4,504,302
• Funding Standard Account Credit Balance (6,259,577 ) ( 1,748,315 )
• Net Interest to end of plan year 901,103 573,747

• Full Funding Credit 0 0

• Minimum Contribution Payable at end of Plan Year $ 12,915,810 $ 8,223,710

Maximum Contribution
• Normal Cost $ 1,300,186 $ 1,397,346
• Amortization Payments 4,678,413 4,257,309
• Interest to the end of plan year 448,395 424,099
• Subtotal 6,426,994 6,078,754
• Minimum Contribution 12,915,810 8,223,710

. Full Funding Limitation 88,401,463 101,733,582

. Preliminary Maximum Contribution 12,915,810 8,223,710
• Contribution to Fund 140% of Current Liability 165,041,655 185,126,299

• Maximum Contribution at End of Fiscal Year $ 165,041,655 $ 185,126,299
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Funding Standard Account Credit Balance

Plan Year January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023

• Prior Year Credit Balance $ ( 1,748,315 )

• Charges
o Normal Cost ( 1,397,346 )
o Amortization Charge ( 5,001,942 )
o Interest ( 611,070 )
o Total Decreases (7,010,358 )

• Credits
o Employer Contributions 1,904,234
o Amortization Credits 497,640
o Interest 97,222
o Total Increases 2,499,096

• Credit Balance $ ( 6,259,577 )
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Actuarial Gain or Loss

Plan Year January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023

• Unfunded Amount at Beginning of the Year $ 31,414,200

O Normal Cost 1,397,346
O Interest 2,460,866
O Employer Contributions ( 1,904,234 )
O Interest on Employer Contributions (59,899 )
O Subtotal 1,894,079

O Additional Liability due to
• Plan Amendments o
• Method Changes o
• Assumption Changes o
• Total 0

• Expected Unfunded Amount at End of the Year $ 33,308,279

• Unfunded Amount at End of the Year
O Actuarial Accrued Liability $ 92,334,420
O Actuarial Value of Assets 57,812,937
O Unfunded Amount $ 34,521,483

• Actuarial (Gain ) or Loss $ 1,213,204
(difference between actual and expected unfunded amounts )
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Schedule of Amortization Bases

Initial Date Remaining
MINIMUM FUNDING Amount Established Period Balance Payment

Charges
Benefit Change 90 $ 119,894 1/ 1/1990 1.0 $ 12,603 $ 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/ 1/1993 4.0 257,050 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/ 1/1993 4.0 108,907 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/ 1/1994 5.0 178,226 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/ 1/1997 8.0 5,342 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 9.0 200,459 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 10.0 448,623 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 11.0 381,106 48,462
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 5.0 1,206,374 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 6.0 535,745 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 7.0 2,152,076 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/1/2011 7.0 905,990 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 8.0 1,050,731 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 4.0 815,083 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 5.0 831,745 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 6.0 824,094 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/ 1/2016 7.0 1,912,790 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/ 1/2017 8.0 3,104,814 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/ 1/2018 9.0 2,485,008 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/ 1/2019 10.0 1,818,238 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/ 1/2020 11.0 4,017,631 510,883
Assumption Change 22 7,375,215 1/ 1/2022 13.0 6,789,284 777,226
Experience Loss 23 1,288,518 1/ 1/2023 14.0 1,239,184 135,789
Experience Loss 24 1,213,204 1/ 1/2024 15.0 1,213,204 127,852

Subtotal $ 32,494,307 $ 4,952,584

Credits
Experience Gain 21 $ 2,590,560 1/ 1/2021 12.0 $ 2,270,130 $ 273,002
Experience Gain 22 2,131,621 1/ 1/2022 13.0 1,962,271 224,638

Subtotal $ 4,232,401 $ 497,640

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 28,261,906 $ 4,454,944

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2024 (6,259,577 )

Unfunded Liability $ 34,521,483

Initial Limit
MAXIMUM FUNDING Amount Payment Balance Adjustment

Fresh Start 2023 $34,521,483 $ 4,678,413 34,521,483 4,678,413
Subtotal $ 34,521,483 $ 4,678,413
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Full Funding Limitation Credit

Actuarial Liability for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA '94
• Actuarial Accrued Liability at Beginning of the Year $ 92,334,420 $ 153,165,491
• Normal Cost 1,008,186 2,288,392
. Expected Benefit Payments 7,148,729 7,160,329
• Interest to End of Year 6,710,278 4,986,830
• Projected Actuarial Accrued Liability at End of Year $ 92,904,155 $ 153,280,384

Assets for Full Funding Limitation ERISA RPA '94
• Value of Assets at Beginning of the Year $ 53,335,359 $ 53,335,359. Estimated Benefit Payments and Expenses 7,470,089 7,481,689
• Interest to End of Year 3,697,684 3,697,213
. Projected Assets at End of Year $ 49,562,954 $ 49,550,883

Funding Standard Account Credit Balance
• Beginning of Year $ (6,259,577 )
• Interest to End of Year (469,468 )
• Projected at End of Year $ (6,729,045 )

90% RPA '94 Current Liability FFL Floor
• 90% of Current Liability as of End of Year $ 137,952,346
• 90% Current Liability Full Funding Limit Floor 88,401,463

Full Funding Limitation for Minimum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation $ 36,612,156
• RPA '94 Full Funding Limitation Floor 88,401,463
• Full Funding Limitation Credit 0

Full Funding Limitation for Maximum Contribution
• ERISA Full Funding Limitation for Maximum $ 88,401,463
• Contributions to Fund 140% of End of Year Current Liability 165,041,655
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ASC 960 Present Value of Accrued Benefits

Plan Year January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023

Current Prior
Plan Year Plan Year

Interest Rate 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Vested Benefits

o Active $ 21,816,503 $ 22,634,268
o Benefit Recipients 53,662,365 49,914,537
o Terminated Vested 14,758,115 15,228,263
o Subtotal $ 90,236,983 $ 87,777,068

• Nonvested Benefits 2,097,437 2,241,349

• Total $ 92,334,420 $ 90,018,417

• Market Value of Assets $ 53,335,359 $ 51,762,150

• Excess of Assets Over Benefits 0 0

• Benefit Security Ratio 57.76% 57.50%

Change in Present Value of Accrued Plan Benefits
• Present Value at Beginning of the Year $ 90,018,417

• Increase (decrease) due to
o Decrease in discount period 6,531,565
o Benefits Paid ( 5,969,684 )
o Change in Actuarial Assumptions 0
o Plan Amendments 0
o Benefits accumulated and plan experience 1,754,122
o Subtotal $ 2,316,003

• Present Value at End of the Year $ 92,334,420
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Projected Benefit Payments

Plan Year Projected Benefit Payments
2024 $ 7,148,729
2025 7,305,432
2025 7,454,617
2026 7,609,421
2027 7,795,883
2028 7,892,689
2029 8,051,601
2030 8,211,698
2031 8,332,305
2032 8,425,213

9,000,000

8,000,000

7,000,000

6,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

3,000,000

2,000,000

1,000,000

o
2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033

• Projected Benefit Payments
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Withdrawal Liability

• Present Value of Vested Benefits as of December 31, 2023 $ 90,236,983

• Actuarial Value of Plan Assets as of December 31, 2023 57,812,937

• Unfunded Vested Benefits 32,424,046

• Assets as a Percent of Vested Liability 64.1%

Change in
Unfunded, Plan Percent Remaining Increase in UVB

Year Original Amount Unamortized as of 12/31/2023

2003 $ 245,962 0% $ 0
2002 ( 56,605 ) 5% (2,830 )
2005 ( 196,252 ) 10% ( 19,625 )
2006 (850,718 ) 15% ( 127,608 )
2007 ( 2,085,588 ) 20% (417,118 )
2008 71,118 25% 17,780
2009 1,368,779 30% 410,634
2010 2,555,749 35% 894,512
2011 2,225,752 40% 890,301
2012 2,317,479 45% 1,042,866
2013 1,439,482 50% 719,741
2014 ( 2,894,082 ) 55% ( 1,591,745 )
2015 3,124,503 60% 1,874,702
2016 3,468,991 65% 2,254,844
2017 3,440,805 70% 2,408,564
2018 2,973,766 75% 2,230,325
2019 6,115,492 80% 4,892,394
2020 ( 103,239 ) 85% (87,753 )
2021 8,226,509 90% 7,403,858
2022 4,809,616 95% 4,569,135
2023 5,061,069 100% 5,061,069

$ 32,424,046

In general, a continuing employer's withdrawal liability (excluding the application of any adjustments
or the plan's de rninirnis rule) is determined by multiplying each year's change in the unfunded vested
liability, adjusted to 2023, by the ratio of the employer's required contributions for the five -year period
before the change in the unfunded vested liability to the total plan contributions for the same five-

year period.
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Summary of Participant Activity

Plan Year January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023

Terminated Surviving
Active Vested Retired Spouse Disabled Total

Participants at the
Beginning of the Year 298 253 306 102 43 1,002

New Participants 44 0 0 0 0 44

Return to Work
From Vested 11 ( 11 ) 0 0 0 0
From Nonvested 0 0 0 0 0 0
From Disabled 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nonvested
Terminations ( 60) 0 0 0 0 (60)

Vested Terminations ( 21 ) 21 0 0 0 0

Disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0

Retirements ( 13 ) ( 13 ) 26 0 0 0

Deaths ( 1 ) ( 8 ) ( 2 ) ( 11 ) ( 1 ) ( 23)

New Beneficiaries 0 0 0 3 0 3

Cashed Out 0 0 0 0 0 0

Adjustments 0 ( 2 ) 3 0 ( 1 ) 0

Participants at the
End of the Year 258 240 333 95 41 966
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Age and Service Distribution

Attained Years of Service (elapsed time service from hire)

Age < 1 1 -4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20 -24 25 -29 30 -34 35 -39 40+ Total

< 25 9 22 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 32

25 -30 5 6 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19

30 -35 5 7 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

35 -40 3 4 5 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 21

40-45 1 5 2 1 8 7 0 0 0 0 24

45- 50 3 2 3 3 7 8 2 0 0 0 28

50 - 55 2 0 2 5 8 8 11 1 0 0 37

55 -60 2 2 3 5 1 9 14 3 3 0 42

60 -65 3 2 0 3 2 2 4 8 3 1 28

65 -70 o o o o o 1 o 1 1 o 3

70+ o o o o o o o 1 o 1 2

unknown o o o o o o o o o o 0

Total 33 50 31 24 31 35 31 14 7 2 258
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Appendices
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2024. Refer to the
plan document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 - A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and
Employment partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 - Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75
800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31,

2012 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.
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Plan Provisions (continued)

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25
Retirement years of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63
if have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month
prior to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least
25 years of service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced
5% for each year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least
1,500 hours of Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than
the applicable reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a
reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1,
Retirement 2015 a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at

least 250 hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who
is not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20
per month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre- For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Retirement benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the
Death foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor

annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsive contribution
increases of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10%
in 2014 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2024

Interest Current Year Prior Year
Rates Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%
Full Funding Limitation

Maximum Basis 3.29% 2.55%
RPA Current Liability 3.29% 2.55%

Mortality Healthy : SOA PRI-2012 amount -weighted, sex distinct, pre/post
commencement and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base
year with MP 2021 mortality improvement

Disabled : SOA PRI-2012amount -weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total
Dataset) mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021 mortality
improvement

Withdrawal Interest Rate : Same as Funding calculations
Liability Mortality : Same as Funding calculations

Methodology : Presumptive Method
Asset Valuation : Actuarial Value

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate
0- 1 25%

2 20
3 -5 10
6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Ag Rate
60 10%
61 5
62 20
63 25
64 25
65 50
66 75
67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate
Agg Male Female
25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed
to increase 2.50% per year.

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
Valuation averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment

performance. The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120%
of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 3 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1989.

Benefit Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Accrual Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'
expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the
of Accrued same actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Plan Benefits

Projected Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
Industry future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019
Activity employment level (442,642 ) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then

decreasing 1% per year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been
set with input from the Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted
to reflect the total expected hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned
become capped.

Models Used Acrisure uses valuation and projection software to model benefit cash flows,
in Preparing present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic or
Results stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and
losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could
lead to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test
and verify the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes
these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise
of the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive
supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model
or its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done
by plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified
users for this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will
persist.

Additionally, projections reflect models developed and maintained by Acrisure.
These models generally follow accepted actuarial principles and reflect required
Internal Revenue Code and Regulations requirements in determining estimated
future funded status and potential outcomes for the Funds being modeled.
Outcomes from the modeling process are generally determined by the current
Fund position and inputs regarding future economic assumptions and plan
participant behavior and demographics.

Based on our experience, because of the detailed structure provided by Code and
Regulations, we anticipate that other practitioners using similar data and
assumptions would provide results that are materiallysimilar to the outcome from
our models. We have developed the models internally and are familiar with its
parameters and how it functions. In addition, the results are continually reviewed
across our multiemployerclient base by a group of qualified actuaries and other
technical staff.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Base Table geography and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Projection geography and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.
IndustryActivity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant
Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both
Rates the current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based

upon the current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring
Expenses items are the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such

were considered the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for Actuarial Standard of
Practice No. 51

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk
Sponsors of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most
plan sponsors view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and, generally,
focusing on those outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the
negative consequences that certain risks may present to the Fund. It's important to note that though
negative outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will
be more positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a fund to be in a
better position to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report :

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to the Fund
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to the Fund. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences for
financial statements or trigger ERISA disclosures or reporting and related administrativeexpense. We
are available to discuss how these risks may affect future zone status, the plan's financial statements,
or any other disclosure requirements, or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information
discussed in this section of the report.

Identification and Definition of Significant Risks
Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from
expected contributions. This would occur if actual hours worked for the plan are different than
expected. This could also happen due to employer withdrawals or delinquent contributions.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the potential for investment income to differ from expected.
While there is potential for higher returns, the significant concern is that actual return will be lower
than expected, resulting in a requirement for increased contributions or benefit changes to make up
for shortfalls in investment returns. Generally, the higher the expected return that a fund seeks, the
greater the volatility in returns, and thus the higher the risk to the fund that unfavorable experience
may occur.

Asset /Liability Mismatch Risk : Asset/ liability mismatch occurs when plan liabilities and plan assets
do not move in tandem with market changes. For example, a plan may have liabilities that are based
loosely on the corporate bond market, but assets that are heavily weighted in equities. If equities
experience little or no return, but corporate bond rates decline, the deficit in plan funding or settlement
liability will increase. Funding deficits may be temporary. A perfect match in liabilities and assets does
not guarantee that a plan's funded deficit will not increase, as the nominal funded deficit will still
fluctuate with the overall levels of plan assets and liabilities, and other non -economic risks will present
outcomes differing from expected.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (cont'd )

Impact and Analysis of Significant Risks
Contribution Risk : Combined with investment returns, contributions are used to fund a pension
plan. Contribution amounts lower than expected, from lower than expected work hours or employer
withdrawals or delinquencies, will cause a shortfall in expected income. Contributions are also used
directly in the Credit Balance calculation. Contributions below the expected amount could result in a

negative Credit Balance which has zone status implications. We are available to provide detailed
analysis of this risk to the Fund.

Investment Risk : The consequence of less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply
that those lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. The investment allocation
of the Fund is designed to earn the actuarial return assumption over a long period of time, but
changing economic environments can cause the portfolio to need more risk to be expected to meet
that target. We would advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in
asset returns versus potential returns that taking on such risk provides.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk: Because the Fund has an asset allocation that is not dedicated to
specific liabilities, there is a potential for asset/ liability mismatch risk. Some asset/ liability mismatch
risk may be cyclical; meaning, a scenario resulting in decreasing corporate bond yields with or
without concurrent poor equity experience can reverse in the long run. The risk to the Fund in the
short term is known as disintermediation risk. Specifically, this refers to the unfavorable
circumstance of selling assets to pay current benefits to participants when those assets are at a low
point. Because of the cyclical nature of this type of risk, the impact may not be as significant since a

pension plan is intended to continue for the long term. Let us know if you are interested in additional
analysis. We would be happy to discuss strategies for you to manage this type of risk.

Other Less Significant Risks or Risks That Are Difficult to Quantify
Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from
expected. Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run
from fixed assets and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the potential for mortality experience to differ from expected. From
the perspective of a plan sponsor, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than
expected, resulting in more benefit payments paid from the Fund than expected.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force
an unfavorable outcome for the plan's stakeholders. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected
revisions to PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses, or significant changes in funding
requirements or payment options that the plan can or must provide to participants. These types of
risks are difficult to quantify, but at the time of this report, we are unaware of any significant
changes in the near future.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for ASOP No. 51 (cont'd )

Demographic /Participant Risks Other than Mortality
Demographic risks other than mortality are risks that participant behavior will differ from expected.
For example, participants may elect to commence benefits earlier than expected or in a different form
than expected. Alternatively, they may defer retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially
increased benefits. A plan that provides significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits
or heavily subsidized or accelerated payment forms may have significant risk here. We are available
to further analyze this risk to the Fund, and recommend an actuarial study prior to making any plan
changes that create such subsidies.

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age, whereas an immature plan may be a new
plan with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised of mostly inactive
participants. The concept of plan maturity is important because the risk increases as a plan becomes
more mature. We generally consider a plan that has an inactive to active participant ratio greater than
1.0 to be an indicator for a mature plan. In which case, caution should be taken in granting benefit
improvements.

Various charts of historical information are provided earlier in this report that illustrate these plan
maturity measures. Specifically, please refer to the historical information related to Counts, Average
Age, and Cash Flows.
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Low Default Risk Obligation Measure for Actuarial Standard of
Practice No. 4

The total RPA '94 current liability on page 16 of this report represents a low-default - risk obligation
measure. This measure describes the present value of future cash flows expected from the plan under
the assumption that a sponsor could invest against funding those cash flows using investments that
have a low risk of default. This lower default risk, in combination with the ability to match investment
maturity with expected future cash flows, would allow a plan sponsor to fund a plan with a very stable
funding deficit or surplus. In general, multiemployer plans do not follow this approach, because the
expected cost to fund benefits is higher than it would be if the plan trust invests in a typical combination
of equities, fixed assets and alternatives.

In most cases, a low risk of asset default reduces both actual and expected investment earnings. The
standard for providing a low-default - risk obligation measure requires an explanation regarding how
low- risk assets would affect participant benefit security. If plans lowered the level of benefits provided
for each dollar of participant contributions so that they could be funded by low-default -risk assets, a

portfolio of such assets could be used to create increased benefit security for participants. This
discussion is more nuanced in a multiemployer plan where participants and decision-making boards
prefer annuity forms of payment, and participants are generally well -educated and aware of the
benefits provided by contributions made on their behalf. While low-default - risk assets could be used
to fund a lower benefit level with improved benefit security, such improved benefit security can be
achieved by other measures, such as variable annuity designs, without the significant reduction in
benefit levels that would accompany reduced investment earnings.

The funding method, assumptions and interest /discount rates used to calculate the RPA'94 current
liability referenced here as a low default risk obligation measure Target are provided in the
assumptions section of this report.
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BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

2021 Rehabilitation Plan

Effective December 1, 2021

I. Introduction

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA" ) requires the Trustees of a multiemployer pension plan that
has been certified by its Actuary as being in Critical Status to develop a Rehabilitation Plan ("Rehab Plan")
that is intended to enable the plan to cease to be in Critical Status by the end of the rehabilitationperiod
or at such later time as determined by the Trustees. The Rehab Plan must be based on reasonably
anticipated experience and on reasonable actuarial assumptions. On February 19, 2015, the Bricklayers
Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania ("Pension Fund" or "Fund" ) was certified by its Actuary to be in
Critical Status for the Plan Yearbeginning January 1, 2015. After the initial determination ofCritical Status,
the Board ofTrustees for the Bricklayers Pension Fund ofWestern Pennsylvania("Trustees" ), as the Plan

Sponsor,adopted a Rehab Plan on March 19, 2015. The Rehab Plan included only a Default schedule which
was adopted by the bargaining parties and implemented effective May 1, 2015. The accelerated adoption
of the Rehab Plan was projected to restore the funding levels of the Pension Fund so it would no longer
be Critical or EndangeredStatus for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016.

On March 30, 2016, the Actuary certified that the Pension Fund was no longer in Critical or Endangered
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016. However, due to the failure to meet the investment

assumption during the 2015 Plan Year, the Actuary projected that the Pension Fund would again be in
Critical Status within five (5) years. After review and consultation, the Plan Sponsor,made an irrevocable
election under Internal Revenue Code ("IRC" ) Section 432(b)(4) on April 29, 2016 to elect Critical Status
for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016. This decision was made based upon the information and
demonstrations provided from the Plan Actuary establishing that the early election of Critical Status and

adoption of a new Rehab Plan would allow for less benefit reductions or eliminations than will be

necessaryif the Trusteeswait and the Pension Fund is determined to be in Critical Status in five (5) years.
This early election was determined to be in the best interest of the participants and beneficiaries of the
Pension Fund as it will result in the ability to adopt this new 2016 Rehab Plan which provides for lower
benefit reductions to restore the solvency of the Pension Fund than would be required if these changes
are delayed into the future. The updated Rehab Plan worked and the Actuary certified that the Pension
Fund was no longer endangered or in critical status as of the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2017.

After the 2018 year end asset losses from investments and actuarial losses based upon demographics
were evaluated, the Actuary certified that the Pension Fund was in endangered status as of January 1,
2019 on March 29, 2019. Based upon projections that the Pension Fund would becritical in the near term,
the Plan Sponsor again made an irrevocable election under Internal Revenue Code ("IRC" ) Section
432(b)(4) on April 25, 2019 to elect Critical Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019. This
decision was based on the Pension Fund Actuary's recommendations to make this early election because
it will provide more flexibility to correctthe funding issues under a Rehabilitation Plan than under a more
structured Funding Improvement Plan for endangered status plans. This early election is in the best
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interests of the participants and beneficiaries in the Pension Fund as it will result in less pension cuts in

the long term.

After making this election, the Board ofTrustees also worked with the Actuary and Plan Professionals to
evaluate the impact of additional benefit and contribution changeson the bargaining parties and plan
participants. After review of the employment projections and employee retention issues facing the
industry, it was determined that any additional benefit reductions or increasesin contribution rates were
more than the employers and industry in this geographic area could support. After review of the current
funding levels, the Trustees determined that solvency may be restored over a longer period than the
statutorytimeframe without additional cuts to participant benefits or increasesto the contribution rates.

Accordingly, it was determined that the additional changes in benefits and contributions needed to keep
the Rehabilitation period to ten (10 ) years were not reasonable. Since the PPA allows for the Trustees to
adopt a Rehabilitation Plan that exceeds the ten (10) year timeframewhen necessary, the Trustees will
maintain the current benefits and contributions.

During the periodic review of this Rehabilitation Plan, the Trustees identified an issue with participants
leaving employment with Contributing Employers and returning shortly before age 60 to obtain the 15OO

hours needed to obtain the subsidized early retirement benefits. These participants did not pay toward
the costsof these subsidiesby making the supplemental contributions over theyears butobtainthe higher
benefits. In order to avoid the funding gaps created by this situation, the Trustees approved the update
to this Rehabilitation Plan to modify the eligibilityrule for Early Retirements effective on or after January
1, 2022.

1. Requirements of RehabilitationPlan

This Rehab Plan :

(a) specifies the rehabilitationperiod;

(b) includes a schedule of benefit changes that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are

projected to enable the Fund to emerge from Critical Statusat the end of the time period
set forth below. This schedule must be adopted by the Union and Employers;

(c) explains how the default schedule will be put into effect automatically if the bargaining
parties do not agree on an acceptable schedule in a timely manner; and

(d ) sets out annual standards to be achieved under the Rehab Plan and describes how the
Rehab Plan will be updated from time to time.

2. Changes to Adjustable Benefits

Under the PPA, the Trustees have the ability to modify or eliminate certain "Adjustable Benefits" as part
of this 2015 and 2O16 Rehab Plans. The term "Adjustable Benefits" generally covers all of the following:

(a) Any right to receive a retirementbenefit prior to Normal Retirement Age;

(b) Any early retirement benefit or retirement type subsidies including the Early
Retirement Benefit, 25 and Out Retirement Benefits and early retirement
benefits under suspensionof benefit provisions under this Pension Fund;

(c) All Total and Permanent Disability Benefits notyet in pay status;
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(d) All Pre-retirement Death Benefits other than the Qualified Pre -retirement
Survivor Annuity;

(e) All Post-retirement Death Benefits that are not part of an annuity form of
payment;

(f) All benefits, rights and features under the Pension Fund that are not otherwise
referenced above; and

(g ) All benefit increases that would not be eligible for a guarantee under ERISA

Section4022Aon the first day of Pension Fund'scritical year becausethe increase
was adopted less than sixty (60) months prior to January 1, 2019.

II. Rehabilitation Period

The PPA specifies a ten (10) year rehabilitation period to emerge from Critical Status. However, if it is not
reasonable to exit Critical Status within this ten ( 10 ) year time period, PPA allows the Trustees to elect a

longer Rehabilitation Period. After review of the significant losses suffered as of December 31, 2018 and
the state of the masonry industry in the geographic area, the Trustees determined as part of the 2019
Rehab Plan that it was not feasible for the Pension Fund to exit Critical Status in the general ten (10) year
timeframe. As of June 1, 2019 the objective of the 2019 Rehab Plan was revised to enable the Pension
Fund to forestall insolvency to at least 2050. The rehabilitation period will technically begin on January 1,
2022. This 2021 Rehab Plan update does not modifythe Rehabilitation Period.

The rehabilitationperiod will end earlier if the actuary certifies fora plan year in the rehabilitationperiod
that the Pension Fund is no longer in critical status. Based upon the projections from the 2020 plan year
end, the Trustees no longer expect that the Pension Fund will exit Critical Status. All changes to plan
benefits as part of the prior 2015, 2016 and 2019 Rehab Plans will continue unchanged.

III. 2021 Rehab Plan Schedules

The changes under the 2021 Rehab Plan will not be effective for any Participant who retired prior to the
date the Notice of Critical Status was sent on April 25, 2019. Additionally, these changesdo not impact a

Participant's benefitat Normal Retirement Age.

Normal Retirement Benefit : All Participants under the Pension Fund are eligible to retire with an
unreduced monthlypension benefitwhen they reach Normal Retirement Age. Normal Retirement Age is
defined as "the later of age 65 and the 5th anniversary of the Participant's Entry Date."

DefaultSchedule

The Default Schedule does not require any additional employercontributions.

Summary ofBenefit Changes under the Default Schedule

(a) Early Retirement Benefit — Break In Service Recognized for Eligibility

"2.5 and Out RetirementBenefit" is still available and the participant can receive an
unreduced benefit with 25 years at age 63 as long as he earned at least 500 hours in the
60 months prior to his retirementdate and has not suffered a three (3) consecutive One-
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Year Breaks -In-Service prior to reaching Early Retirement Age. For participants that have

a Break -in-Service that is not subject to a Grace Period, they must earn three (3) Years of
Credited Service in orderto meet the eligibilityrequirements for a 25 and Out Retirement
Benefit.

"EarlyRetirementBenefit" is still available to participants retiringat or after age 60 with
ten ( 10 ) yearsof Credited Service as long as he earned at least 500 hours in the 60 months

prior to his retirementdate and has not suffered a three (3) consecutive One-Year Breaks-

In-Serviceprior to reaching Early Retirement Age. For participants that have a Break -in-

Service that is not subject to a Grace Period, they must earn three (3) Years of Credited
Service in order to meet the eligibility requirements for an Early Retirement Benefit.

No Early Retirement Subsidy Participants who incur the three (3 ) One-Year Breaks -in-

Service and do not return to Covered Employment and earn at least three (3) year of
Credited Service must wait until Normal Retirement Age to receive their retirement
benefit from this Pension Fund.

The Trustees areprohibited from adopting any benefit changes after the dote this 2021 Rehab Plan is
adopted that are inconsistent with the terms of this 2021 Rehab Plan. Additionally, changes that
increase the benefits provided under this Pension Fund are not allowed unless the Plan's Actuary
certifiesthatsuch increasesare paid solelyfromadditional contributions.

IV. Automatic Implementationof the 2023. Rehab Plan Schedule

The Trustees adopted this 2021 Rehab Plan in advanceof the statutorydeadline under the PPA with the
anticipation that the bargaining parties would agree to the Default Schedule and incorporate it in the
Collective Bargaining Agreements effective immediately. If the bargaining parties do not adopt this
Schedulesprovided or any future Schedule required under an update to this 2021. Rehab Plan prior to the
end of the 180-day period following the expiration of the collective bargaining agreement, the Default
Schedulewill be automatically implemented by the Trustees.

V. Implementationof the 2021 Rehab Plan

The following rules describe how the 2021 Rehab Plan will be administered by the Pension Fund, including
how the Scheduleswill be applied to various types of Participants and in various circumstances. Benefit

changeswill become effective as soon as legally permissible after the 2021 Rehab Plan is adopted.

1. Current Pensioners

Nothing in this 2021 Rehab Plan or the Default Schedule will affect the benefits of a Participant
who was receiving his or her pension benefit from this Pension Fund as of April 25, 2019 when
the Notice ofCritical Status was issued unless he returns to employment as described below.

2. Active or Inactive Particioants

Any future pensioners, regardlessof whetherthey are currentlyworking or terminated vested at
the time of retirementwill have his benefits will be determined in accordance with the Rehab
Plan in effect at the time of his retirement. The new changes in this 2021 Rehab Plan and the
Default Schedule are effective for retirees on or after January 1, 2022.
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3. PensionersReturning to Covered Employment

in the case of a pensioner who returns to CoveredService,the benefit changesfrom this Default
Schedulewill not be applicable to them since it only applies to pre-retirementdeath benefits. Any
survivor benefit will be determined based upon the form of benefit elected upon retirement.

4 Rights of Beneficiary

The benefits of a Beneficiary (e.g. surviving Spouse ) will be determined on the same basis as those
of the Participants under this 2021 Rehab Plan.

5. AlternatePayees under a QDRO

The benefits of any "alternatepayee" under a Qualified Domestic RelationsOrder (QDRO) will be
determined on the same basis as those of the Participant whose pension is divided by the QDRO.
If the benefits of the Participant are affected by the Default Schedule,the benefits of the alternate

payee will be likewise affected unlessspecifically provided otherwise in the express terms of the
QDRO.

VI. Annual Standardsfor Meeting the Rehabilitation Requirements and
Updating of the 2021 Rehab Plan

Each year (and to the extent required by law), the actuary for the Pension Fund will review and certify
whetheror not the Pension Fund is in Critical Status, and during the rehabilitation period, whetheror not
the Pension Fund is making progress in meeting the objective of the 2021 Rehab Plan.

The Board of Trustees will review the 2021 Rehab Plan, Schedulesand actuarial certification annually and
make any updates considered necessary to achieve the objective of the 2021 Rehab Plan. This could
include contribution rate increases and/or benefit reductions. Notwithstanding any changes in

subsequent Schedules (and as provided in the law), the contribution rates in a Schedule provided to the
bargaining parties and relied upon by the bargaining parties in negotiating a collective bargaining
agreement will remain in effect for the duration of the collective bargaining agreement.

This 2021 Rehab Plan may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be
an original, but all of which togethershall be but one and the same document.
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VII. Adoption of the 2021 Rehabilitation Plan

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvaniaindicate their adoption
and approval of the aforesaid Rehabilitation Plan effective December 1, 2021 in accordance with the
requirements of the Pension Protection Act of2006 as follows:

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYLTRUSTE

WW /
Norman L. Ringer, I hairman Paul V. Scabilloni, Secretary
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BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

2019 Rehabilitation Plan

Effective June 1, 2019

Mlo

I. Introduction

The Pension Protection Act of 2006 ("PPA") requires the Trustees of a multiemployerpension plan that
has been certified by its Actuary as being in Critical Status to develop a Rehabilitation Plan ("Rehab Plan")
that is intended to enable the plan to cease to be in Critical Status by the end of the rehabilitation period
or at such later time as determined by the Trustees. The Rehab Plan must be based on reasonably
anticipated experience and on reasonable actuarial assumptions. On February 19, 2015, the Bricklayers
Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania ("Pension Fund" or "Fund" ) was certified by its Actuary to be in
Critical Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2015. After the initialdeterminationof Critical Status,
the Board ofTrustees for the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania ("Trustees" ), as the Plan

Sponsor,adopted a Rehab Plan on March 19, 2015. The Rehab Plan included only a Default schedulewhich
was adopted by the bargaining parties and implemented effective May 1, 2015. The accelerated adoption
of the Rehab Plan was projected to restore the funding levels of the Pension Fund so it would no longer
be Critical or EndangeredStatus for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016.

On March 30, 2016, the Actuary certified that the Pension Fund was no longer in Critical or Endangered
Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016. However, due to the failure to meet the investment

assumption during the 2015 Plan Year, the Actuary projected that the Pension Fund would again be in
Critical Status within five (5) years. After review and consultation, the Plan Sponsor, made an irrevocable
election under Internal Revenue Code ("IRC" ) Section 432(b)(4) on April 29, 2016 to elect Critical Status
for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2016. This decision was made based upon the information and
demonstrations provided from the Plan Actuary establishing that the early election of Critical Status and

adoption of a new Rehab Plan would allow for less benefit reductions or eliminations than will be

necessaryif the Trustees wait and the Pension Fund is determined to be in Critical Status in five (5 ) years.
This early election was determined to be in the best interest of the participants and beneficiaries of the
Pension Fund as it will result in the ability to adopt this new 2016 Rehab Plan which provides for lower
benefit reductions to restore the solvency of the Pension Fund than would be required if these changes
are delayed into the future. The updated Rehab Plan worked and the Actuary certified that the Pension
Fund was no longer endangered or in critical status as of the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2017.

After the 2018 year end asset losses from investments and actuarial losses based upon demographics
were evaluated, the Actuary certified that the Pension Fund was in endangered status as of January 1,
2019 on March 29, 2019. Based upon projections that the PensionFund would be critical in the near term,
the Plan Sponsor again made an irrevocable election under Internal Revenue Code ("IRC" ) Section
432(b)(4 ) on April 25, 2019 to elect Critical Status for the Plan Year beginning January 1, 2019. This
decision was based on the Pension Fund Actuary's recommendations to make this early election because
it will provide more flexibility to correct the funding issues under a Rehabilitation Plan than under a more
structured Funding Improvement Plan for endangered status plans. This early election is in the best

1



interests of the participants and beneficiaries in the Pension Fund as it will result in less pension cuts in

the long term.

After making this election, the Board ofTrustees also worked with the Actuary and Plan Professionalsto
evaluate the impact of additional benefit and contribution changes on the bargaining parties and plan
participants. After review of the employment projections and employee retention issues facing the

industry, it was determined that any additional benefit reductions or increases in contribution rates were
more than the employers and industry in this geographic area could support. After review of the current

funding levels, the Trustees determined that solvency may be restored over a longer period than the
statutorytimeframewithout additional cuts to participant benefits or increasesto the contribution rates.

Accordingly, it was determined that the additional changes in benefits and contributionsneeded to keep
the Rehabilitation period to ten ( 10 ) years were not reasonable. Since the PPA allows for the Trustees to

adopt a Rehabilitation Plan that exceeds the ten (10) year timeframewhen necessary, the Trustees will
maintain the current benefits and contributions.

1. Requirements of Rehabilitation Plan

This Rehab Plan :

(a ) specifies the rehabilitation period;

(b ) includes a schedule of benefit changes that, if adopted by the bargaining parties, are

projected to enable the Fund to emerge from Critical Status at the end of the time period
set forth below. This schedule must be adopted by the Union and Employers;

(c) explains how the default schedule will be put into effect automatically if the bargaining
parties do not agree on an acceptable schedule in a timely manner; and

(d ) sets out annual standards to be achieved under the Rehab Plan and describes how the
Rehab Plan will be updated from time to time.

2. Changes to Adjustable Benefits

Under the PPA, the Trustees have the ability to modifyor eliminate certain "Adjustable Benefits" as part
of this 2015 and 2016 Rehab Plans. The term "Adjustable Benefits" generally covers all of the following:

(a ) Any right to receive a retirementbenefit prior to Normal Retirement Age;

(b) Any early retirement benefit or retirement type subsidies including the Early
Retirement Benefit, 25 and Out Retirement Benefits and early retirement
benefits under suspensionof benefit provisions under this Pension Fund;

(c) All Total and Permanent Disability Benefits not yet in pay status;

(d) All Pre-retirement Death Benefits other than the Qualified Pre-retirement
Survivor Annuity;

(e ) All Post-retirement Death Benefits that are not part of an annuity form of
payment;

(f) All benefits, rights and features under the Pension Fund that are not otherwise
referenced above; and
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(g) All benefit increases that would not be eligible for a guarantee under ERISA

Section4022A on the first day of Pension Fund'scritical year because the increase
was adopted less than sixty (60 ) months prior to January 1, 2019.

II. Rehabilitation Period

The PPA specifies a ten (10 ) year rehabilitation period to emerge from Critical Status. However, if it is not
reasonable to exit Critical Status within this ten (10 ) year time period, PPA allows the Trustees to elect a

longer Rehabilitation Period. After review of the significant losses suffered as of December 31, 2018 and

the state of the masonry industry in the geographic area, the Trustees determined that it was not feasible
for the Pension Fund to exit Critical Status in the general ten ( 10) year timeframe. As ofJune 1, 2019 the

objective of the 2019 Rehab Plan is to enable the Pension Fund to forestall insolvency to at least 2050.
The rehabilitation period will technically begin on January 1, 2022.

The rehabilitation period will end earlier if the actuary certifies for a plan year in the rehabilitation period
that the Pension Fund is no longer in critical status. Based upon the projections from the 2018 plan year
end, the Trustees no longer expect that the Pension Fund will exit Critical Status. All changes to plan
benefits as part of the 2015 and 2016 Rehab Plans will continue unchanged.

III. 2019 Rehab Plan Schedules

The changes under the 2019 Rehab Plan will not be effective for any Participant who retired prior to the
date the Notice of Critical Status was sent on April 25, 2019. Additionally, these changesdo not impact a

Participant's benefit at Normal Retirement Age.

Normal Retirement Benefit: All Participants under the Pension Fund are eligible to retire with an

unreduced monthlypension benefit when they reach Normal Retirement Age. Normal Retirement Age is
defined as "the later of age 65 and the 5th anniversary of the Participant's Entry Date."

DefaultSchedule

The Default Scheduledoes not require any additional employer contributions.

Summary ofBenefit Changes under the Default Schedule

(a) Lump Sum Death Benefit Suspended

Under the Pension Fund, survivor benefits will be continued for surviving spouses and

other designated Beneficiaries. However, as of the date the Notice of Critical Status was

issued, the Pension Fund was no longer able to pay the Lump Sum Death Benefit

(commonly referred to as a "Return of Contributions Death Benefit" ) under the payment
restrictions set forth in the PPA.

Effective April 25, 2019, in the event that a Participant dies prior to retirement, a surviving
Spouse will continue to receive the Pre-retirement Death Benefit equal to 50% of the

Participant's Normal Retirement Benefit calculated with any adjustments necessary
based upon the earliest date the Participant could have retired if he or she had survived
to that date. Any non-spouse Beneficiary will be eligible to receive a monthly annuity
payment equal to the amount he or she would have received as a Return of Contributions
over a period of not more than ( 10 ) ten years. The Beneficiary will have the option to
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elect the monthly benefit to be paid over two (2 ), five (5) or ten (10) years. However, in

no instance will the monthly benefit payable be less than $100.

At such time as this Pension Fund is no longer in Critical Status, the Trustees have the

authority to convert the death benefit back to the Lump Sum Return of Contributions if
elected by the beneficiary and after appropriate adjustments to offset benefits received
are made.

The Trustees are prohibitedfrom adopting any benefit changes after the date this 2019 Rehab Plan is

adopted that are inconsistent with the terms of this 2019 Rehab Plan. Additionally, changes that
increase the benefits provided under this Pension Fund are not allowed unless the Plan's Actuaty
certifies thatsuch increases are paid solelyfrom additional contributionsand will not adversely affect
this Pension Fundfrom emerging from CriticalStatus by the date designated in this 2016 Rehab Plan.

IV. Automatic Implementationof the 2019 Rehab Plan Schedule

The Trustees adopted this 2019 Rehab Plan in advance of the statutorydeadline under the PPA with the
anticipation that the bargaining parties would agree to the Default Schedule and incorporate it in the
Collective Bargaining Agreements effective immediately. If the bargaining parties do not adopt this
Schedulesprovided or any future Schedule required under an update to this 2019 Rehab Plan prior to the
end of the 180-day period following the expiration of the collective bargaining agreement, the Default
Schedule will be automatically implemented by the Trustees.

V. Im lementationof the 2019 Rehab Plan

The followingrules describe how the 2019 Rehab Plan will be administered by the Pension Fund, including
how the Scheduleswill be applied to various types of Participants and in various circumstances. Benefit

changeswill become effective as soon as legally permissible after the 2019 Rehab Plan is adopted.

1. Current Pensioners

Nothing in this 2019 Rehab Plan or the Default Schedule will affect the benefits of a Participant
who was receiving his or her pension benefit from this Pension Fund as of April 25, 2019 unless

he returns to employment as described below.

2. Active or Inactive Participants

Any future pensioners, regardlessofwhether they are currentlyworking or terminated vested at
the time of retirement will have his benefits will be determined in accordance with this 2019
Rehab Plan and the Default Schedule.

3. PensionersReturning to Covered Employment

In the case of a pensioner who returns to Covered Service, the benefit changesfrom this Default
Schedulewill not be applicable to them since it only applies to pre-retirementdeath benefits. Any
survivor benefit will be determined based upon the form of benefit elected upon retirement.

4 Rights of Beneficiary

The benefits ofa Beneficiary (e.g. surviving Spouse ) will be determined on the same basis as those
of the Participants under this 2019 Rehab Plan.
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5. Alternate Payees under a QDRO

The benefits ofany "alternatepayee" under a Qualified Domestic Relations Order (QDRO) will be

determined on the same basis as those of the Participant whose pension is divided by the QDRO.
If the benefits of the Participant are affected by the Default Schedule,the benefits of the alternate

payee will be likewise affected unless specifically provided otherwise in the express terms of the
QDRO.

VI. Annual Standards for Meeting the Rehabilitation Requirements and
Updating of the 2019 Rehab Plan

Each year (and to the extent required by law), the actuary for the Pension Fund will review and certify
whetheror not the Pension Fund is in Critical Status, and during the rehabilitation period, whetheror not
the Pension Fund is making progress in meeting the objective of the 2019 Rehab Plan.

The Board ofTrustees will review the 2019 Rehab Plan, Schedulesand actuarial certification annually and
make any updates considered necessary to achieve the objective of the 2019 Rehab Plan. This could
include contribution rate increases and/or benefit reductions. Notwithstanding any changes in

subsequent Schedules(and as provided in the law), the contribution rates in a Schedule provided to the
bargaining parties and relied upon by the bargaining parties in negotiating a collective bargaining
agreement will remain in effect for the duration of the collective bargaining agreement.

This 2019 Rehab Plan may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be

an original, but all ofwhich togethershall be but one and the same document.
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VII. Adoption of the 2019 Rehabilitation Plan

The Board of Trustees for the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania indicate their adoption
and approval of the aforesaid Rehabilitation Plan effective June 1, 2019 in accordance with the

requirements of the Pension Protection Act of 2006 as follows :

UNION TRUSTEES EMPLOYER TRUSTEE

/#f4
Norman L. Ringer, Chairman Paul V. cabilloni, Set tary

Thomas Auman Chuck Kosey/
smide4,-- 9/1.

Glenn L. Smyers Jr. Ed Stevens/I Cra&a1/41
-AX>tki,S2,. --=

Rober L. Veselich Carolyn Kusler
C

illiam Greer Raymond Sekowski
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Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104
Department of the Treasury and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and
Internal Revenue Service

sections 6057(b ) and 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . 2023
Department of Labor

Employee Benefits Security } Complete all entries in accordance with
Administration

the instructions to the Form 5500.
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

This Form is Open to Public
Inspection

Part I Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

A This return /report is for:
a multiemployer plan o a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must provide participating

employer information in accordance with the form instructions.)

D a single-employer plan D a DFE (specify)

B This return /report is : - report - reportthe first return / the final return /
an amended return /report a short plan year return /report (less than 12 months)

C If the plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here }
m the DFVC programD Check box if filing under: X Form 5558 o automatic extension

special extension (enter description)

E If this is a retroactivelyadopted plan permitted by SECURE Act section 201, check here }
Part II Basic Plan Information —enter all requested information

la Name of plan lb Three-digit plan
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA number (PN ) } 001

C Effective date of plan
01 /01/1971

2a Plan sponsor's name (employer, if for a single-employer plan ) 2b Employer Identification

Mailing address (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN )

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code (if foreign, see instructions) 25-6121713
BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 2c Plan Sponsor's telephone
TRUSTEES number

412-471-2885
2d Business code (see

603 STANWIX STREET SUITE 1500 instructions)
238900

PITTSBURGH PA 15222

Caution : A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, I declare that I have examined this return /report, including accompanying schedules,

statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return /report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN NORMAN L RINGER JR
HERE

Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator

SIGN

HERE
Signature of employer /plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employeror plan sponsor

SIGN

HERE
Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Form 5500 (2023)



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713

Form 5500 (2023) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address 0 Same as Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator's EIN

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND TRUSTEES 25-6121713
3c Administrator's telephone

number
1200 THREE GATEWAY CENTER 412-471-2885

PITTSBURGH PA 15222
4 If the name and /or EIN of the plan sponsor or the plan name has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, 4b EIN

enter the plan sponsors name, EIN, the plan name and the plan number from the last return/report:
a Sponsors name 4d PN

C Plan Name
5 Total number of participantsat the beginning of the plan year 5 1013
6 Number of participantsas of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1 ),

6a(2), 6b, 6c, and 6d ) .

a(1 ) Total number of active participantsat the beginning of the plan year 6a (1 ) 358

a(2) Total number of active participantsat the end of the plan year 6a (2) 349

b Retired or separated participants receiving benefits 6b 366

C Other retired or separated participantsentitled to future benefits 6c 210

d Subtotal. Add lines 6a(2) , 6b, and 6c 6d 925

e Deceased participantswhose beneficiariesare receiving or are entitled to receive benefits. 6e 91

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e 6f 1016
g(1 ) Number of participantswith account balances as of the beginning of the plan year (only defined contribution plans

complete this item ) 6g(1 )

g(2) Number of participantswith account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item )

6g(2)

h Number of participantswho terminated employmentduring the plan year with accrued benefits that were
less than 100% vested 6h

7 Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployerplans complete this item ) 7 55
8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the instructions:

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the instructions:

9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan beneft arrangement (check all that apply)_ _
(1 ) - -Insurance (1 ) Insurance

(2) Code section 412(e )(3 ) insurance contracts (2) Code section 412(e)(3 ) insurance contracts

(3)
I

Trust (3) Trust- -
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) General assets of the sponsor

10 Check all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions )

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

(1 ) x R (Retirement Plan Information ) (1 ) X H (Financial Information )_
(2) x MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money (2) I (Financial Information - Small Plan )-

Purchase Plan Actuarial Information )
- signed by the plan (3) A (Insurance Information) — Number Attached_

actuary
(4) 1 C (Service Provider Information )

(3) U SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial
(5) D (DFE /Participating Plan Information )Information )

- signed by the plan actuary
-

(4) DCG ( Individual Plan Information ) — Number Attached (6) G (Financial Transaction Schedules)

(5) MEP (Multiple -Employer Retirement Plan Information )



BRICKLAYERS PENS ION FUND 25-6121713

Form 5500 (2023) Page 3

Part III Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans )
11a If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subject to the Form M- 1 filing requirementsduring the plan year? (See instructionsand 29 CFR

2520.101 -2. ) O Yes O No

If "Yes" is checked, complete lines 11 b and 11c.

11 b Is the plan currently in compliancewith the Form M- 1 filing requirements? (See instructionsand 29 CFR 2520.101 -2. ) Yes No

11C Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2023 Form M-1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2023 Form M -1 annual report, enter the

Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M -1 that was required to be filed under the Form M -1 filing requirements. (Failure to enter a valid

Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete. )

Receipt Confirmation Code



SCHEDULE C Service Provider Information OMB Na 1210-0110

(Form 5500)
Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2023

Internal Revenue Service
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) .

Department of Labor

Employee Benefits Security Administration u File as an attachment to Form 5500.
This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending
A Name of plan B Three-digit

plan number (PN ) u 001

BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA
C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Part I Service Provider Information (see instructions)

You must complete this Part, in accordancewith the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly,
$5,000or more in total compensation (i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's

position with the plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures,

you are required to answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completingthe remainderof this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainderof this Part because they received only eligible

indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructionsfor definitions and conditions) 0 Yes g No

b If you answered line la "Yes," enter the name and EIN or address of each person providingthe required disclosuresfor the service providerswho
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions) .

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 2-

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation

I I

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosureson eligible indirect compensation



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3- 1

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, completeas many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation

(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connectionwith services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions ) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

CIM INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT INC.
239 FOURTH AVE STE 1302
PITTSBURGH PA 15222

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

28 NONE 51575 Yes 0 No g Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0
I i

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

COWDEN ASSOCIATES 25-1750131

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

11 NONE 31923 Yes 0 No Yes 0 No 0 YesEl No 0
I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

POFOK CRAMPTON

1468 WEST NINTH ST STE320
CLEVELAND OH 44113

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

29 NONE 34133 Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3- 2

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, completeas many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation

(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connectionwith services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions ) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

CYPHER & CYPHER 25-1385288

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

10 NONE 10784 Yes 0 No g Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0
I i

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

MORRISON FIDUCIARY ADVISORS
1405 MCFARLAND ROAD

PITTSBURGH PA 15216

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

27 NONE 51887 Yes 0 No Yes 0 No 0 YesEl No 0
I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

ZENITH AMERICAN SOLUTIONS 52 -1590516

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

13 NONE 113508 Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3- 3

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered "Yes" to line la above, completeas many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation

(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connectionwith services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions ) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

GRIDIRON CAPITAL
50 PINE STREET
NEW CANAAN CT 06840

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

28 NONE 10474 Yes 0 No g Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0
I i

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

HAMILTON LANE
6900 EAST LAYTON AVENUE
DENVER CO 80237

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

28 NONE 52130 Yes 0 No Yes 0 No 0 YesEl No 0
I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

PNC BANK
225 FIFTH AVENUE
PITTSBURGH PA 15222

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

19 NONE 15052 Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3- 4

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving DhImAt or Indirect Compensation. Except for those personsforwhomyou
answered "Yes" to line la above, completeas many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation

(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connectionwith services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions ) .

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

TUCKER ARENSBERG P.C.
1500 ONE PPG PLACE
PITTSBURGH PA 15222

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

29 NONE 11748 Yes 0 No g Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0
I i

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 YesEl No 0
I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b) (C) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h)
Service Relationship to Enter direct Did service provider Did indirect compensation Enter total indirect Did the service
Code (s) employer, employee compensation paid receive indirect include eligible indirect compensation received by provider give you a

organization, or by the plan. If none, compensation? (sources compensation, for which the service provider excluding formula instead of

person known to be enter -0 -
. other than plan or plan plan received the required eligible indirect an amount or

a party - in-interest sponsor ) disclosures? compensation for which you estimated amount?
answered "Yes" to element

(f) . If none, enter -0-
.

Yes 0 No 0 Yes 0 No 0 Yes0 No 0



BRICKLAYERS PENS ION FUND 25-6121713

Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 4-

Part I Service Provider Information (continued)
3. If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary

or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following

questions for (a) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b) each source for whom the service

provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as

many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

I

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) Service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect

(see instructions) compensation

(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any
formula used to determine the service provider's eligibility

for or the amount of the indirect compensation.



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 5-

Part II Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information
4 Provide, to the extent possible, the following informationfor each service providerwho failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)

I I

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see (b) Nature of (C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
instructions ) Service provide

Code(s)



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule C (Form 5500) 2023 Page 6-

Part ill Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions)
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: EIN :

C Position :

d Address: e Telephone:

Explanation :

a Name: b EIN :

C Position :

d Address: e Telephone:

Explanation :

a Name: b EIN :

C Position :

d Address: e Telephone:

Explanation :

a Name: b EIN :

C Position :

d Address: e Telephone:

Explanation :

a Name: b EIN :

C Position :

d Address: e Telephone:

Explanation :



SCHEDULE D DFE/Participating Plan Information
OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500 )
Department of the Treasury

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) . 2023

Department of Labor

Employee Benefits Security Administration
u File as an attachment to Form 5500.

This Form is Open to Public
Inspection.

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal pan year beginning and ending
A Name of plan B Three-digit

plan number (PN ) u 001

BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA
C Plan or DFE sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Part I Information on interests in MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 !Es (to be completed by plans and DFEs)

(Complete as many entries as needed to report all interests in DFEs )
a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE : ERECT FUND II
b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) : AMERI SERVE TRUST AND FINANCIAL

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN 25-1689052 001 code C 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions) 3678550,i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i I

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i I

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i I

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i I

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i I

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Schedule D (Form 5500) 2023
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Schedule D (Form 5500) 2023 Page 2-

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)

i

a Name of MTIA, CCT, PSA, or 103-12 IE :

b Name of sponsor of entity listed in (a) :

d Entity e Dollar value of interest in MTIA, CCT, PSA, or
C EIN-PN code 103-12 IE at end of year (see instructions)
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Part II Information on Participating Plans (to be completed by DFEs, other than DCGs)
(Complete as many entries as needed to report all participatingplans. DCGs must report each participating plan using Schedule DCG. )

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor
I

a Plan name

b Name of C EIN-PN

plan sponsor



SCHEDULE H Financial Information OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500 )
This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2023Department of the Treasury Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) , and section 6058(a ) of the

Internal Revenue Service
Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration This Form is Open to Publicu File as an attachment to Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation Inspection
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year bec inning and ending
A Name of plan B Three-digit

plan number (PN ) 001

BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA
C Plan sponsors name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Part I Asset and Liability Statement

1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report
the value of the plan's interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1 c(9) through lc(14 ) . Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurancecontract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amountsto the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 lEs do not complete lines lb( 1 ) , lb(2 ) , 1 c(8 ) , 1g, 1h,
and ii. CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 lEs also do not complete lines 1 d and le. See instructions.

Assets (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year
a Total noninterest-bearing cash 1a 1,359,628 479,805
b Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts) :

I

(1 ) Employer contributions 1b(1 ) 240,434 290,583
(2) Participant contributions 1b(2)

(3) Other 1b(3) 36,275 92,086
C General investments:

I

(1 ) Interest-bearing cash ( include money market accounts 8, certificates

of deposit) lc(I ) 2,265,564 4,857,713
(2) U.S. Govemment securities 1c(2) 2,963,301 2,962,123
(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities) :

I

(A) Preferred 1c(3)(A) 98,089 317,194
(B) All other 1c(3)(B) 1,095,162 1,115,292

(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities) :
i

(A) Preferred lc(4)(A)

(B) Common 1c(4)(B) 13,567,907 14,085,164
(5) Partnership/joint venture interests 1c(5) 4,046,718 3,205,766
(6) Real estate (other than employer real property) 1c(6)

(7) Loans (other than to participants) 1c(7)

(8) Participant loans 1c(8)

(9) Value of interest in common/collective trusts 1c(9) 4,069,762 3,678,550
(10 ) Value of interest in pooled separate accounts 1 c(1 0)

(11 ) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts 1 c(11 )

(12 ) Value of interest in 103-12 investment entities 1c(12 )

(13 ) Value of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual

funds)
1c(13) 22,311,405 22,221,372

(14) Value of funds held in insurance company general account (unallocated

contracts)
1c(14 )

(15 ) Other SEE STATEMENT 1 1c(15) 75,951

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Schedule H (Form 5500) 2023



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule H (Form 5500) 2023 Page 2

1 d Employer-related investments: (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year

(1 ) Employer securities 1d(1 )

(2) Employer real property 1d(2)

e Buildings and other property used in plan operation 1e
f Total assets (add all amounts in lines 1 a through le) 1f 52,054,245 53,381,599

Liabilities
g Benefit claims payable 1g
h Operating payables 1h 292,095 46,240
i Acquisition indebtedness 1i

i Other liabilities 1j
k Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g through 1j ) 1k 292,095 46,240

Net Assets
I Net assets (subtract line 1k from line 1 f) II 51,762,150 53,335,359

Part II Income and Expense Statement
2 Plan income, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust (s) or separately maintained

fund (s) and any payments /receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103 -12 'Es do not

complete lines 2a, 2b (1 )(E) , 2e, 2f, and 2g.

Income (a) Amount (b) Total

a Contributions:

(1 ) Received or receivable in cash from: (A) Employers 2a(1 )(A) 1,904,234
(B) Participants 2a(1 )(B)

(C) Others (including rollovers) 2a(1 )(C)

(2) Noncash contributions 2a(2)

(3) Total contributions.Add lines 2a(1 )(A) , (B) , (C ) , and line 2a(2) 2a(3) 1,904,234
b Earnings on investments :

(1 ) Interest :

(A) Interest -bearing cash ( including money market accounts and

certificates of deposit)
2b(1 )(A) 169,714

(B) U.S. Government securities 2b(1 )(B) 70,533
(C) Corporate debt instruments 2b(1 )(C) 56,346
(D) Loans (other than to participants) 2b(1 )(D)

(E) Participant loans 2b(1 )(E)

(F) Other 2b(1 )(F) 2,695
(G) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1 )(A) through (F) 2b(1 )(G) 299,288

(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred stock 2b(2)(A)

(B) Common stock 2b(2)(B) 209,162
(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds) 2b(2)(C) 872,465
(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b(2)(A) , (B), and (C ) 2b(2)(D) 1,081,627

(3) Rents 2b(3)

(4) Net gain (loss ) on sale of assets: (A) Aggregate proceeds 2b(4)(A) 6,996,092
(B) Aggregate carrying amount (see instructions ) 2b(4)(B) 6,479,575
(C) Subtract line 2b(4) (B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result 2b(4)(C) 516,517

(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of assets: (A) Real estate 2b(5)(A)

(B) Other 2b(5)(B) 4,149,173
(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.

Add lines 2b(5)(A) and (B)
2b(5)(C) 4,149,173



BRIC1CLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule H (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3

(a) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain (loss) from common/collective trusts 2b(6) 0

(7) Net investment gain ( loss ) from pooled separate accounts 2b(7)

(8) Net investment gain (loss) from master trust investment accounts 2b(8)

(9) Net investment gain (loss) from 103-12 investment entities 2b(9)

(10) Net investment gain (loss) from registered investment

companies (e.g., mutual funds)
2b(10) 70,118

C Other income 2c

d Total income. Add all income amounts in column (b) and enter total 2d 8,020,957
Expenses

e Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1 ) Directly to participantsor beneficiaries, including direct rollovers 2e(1 ) 5,969,684
(2) To insurance carriers for the provision of benefits 2e(2)

(3) Other 2e(3)

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1 ) through (3) 2e(4) 5,969,684
f Corrective distributions (see instructions) 2f

g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions) 2g
h Interest expense 2h

I Administrative expenses:

(1 ) Salaries and allowances 2i(1 )

(2) Contract administrator fees 2i(2) 113,508
(3) Recordkeeping fees 2i(3)

(4) IQPA audit fees 2i(4) 12,784
(5) Investment advisory and management fees 2i(5) 170,872
(6) Bank or trust company trustee/custodial fees 2i(6) 15,052
(7) Actuarial fees 2i(7) 31,923
(8) Legal fees 2i(8) 45,882
(9) Valuation/appraisal fees 2i(9)

(10 ) Other trustee fees and expenses 2i(10) 16,113
(11 ) Other expenses 2i(11) 71,930
(12 ) Total administrativeexpenses. Add lines 21 (1 ) through (11 ) 21(12) 478,064

j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b) and enter total 2j 6,447,748
Net Income and Reconciliation

k Net income (loss) . Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k 1,573,209
I Transfers of assets: I

(1 ) To this plan 21(1 )

(2) From this plan 21(2)
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Part III
I

Accountant's Opinion
3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not

attached.

a The attached opinion of an independentqualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions) :_
(1 ) X Unmodified (2) Qualified (3) Disclaimer (4) Adverse

b Check the appropriate box (es ) to indicate whether the IQPA performedan ERISA section 103 (a) (3)(C ) audit. Check both boxes ( 1 ) and (2 ) if the audit was

performed pursuant to both 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and 29 CFR 2520.103-12(d ) . Check box (3 ) if pursuant to neither.

(1 ) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 (2) 0 DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d ) (3) g neither DOL Regulation 2520.103-8 nor DOL Regulation 2520.103-12(d) .

C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm ) below:

(1 ) Name: CYPHER & CYPHER (2) EIN : 25-6121713
d The opinion of an independentqualified public accountant is not attached as part of Schedule H because:

(1 ) 0 This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, DCG or MTIA. (2) 0 It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV Compliance Questions
4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103-12 lEs, and GIAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4g, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.

103-12 lEs also do not complete lines 4j and 41. MTIAs also do not complete line 41. DCGs do not complete lines 4e, 4f, 4k, 41, and 5, and DCGs generally
complete the rest of Part IV collectively for all plans in the DCG, except as otherwise provided (see instructions ) .

During the plan year: Yes No Amount

a Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participantcontributionswithin the time

period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer "Yes" for any prior year failures until

fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL's Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program. )
4a X

b Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the

close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible?Disregard participant loans

secured by participant'saccount balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part 1
if "Yes" is

checked.) 4b X

C Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as

uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part II if "Yes" is checked.) 4c X
d Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party -in-interest? (Do not include transactions

reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part III if "Yes" is

checked.) 4d X
e Was this plan covered by a fidelity bond? 4e X 1000000
f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan's fidelity bond, that was caused

by fraud or dishonesty? 4f X

g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinableon an

established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4g X
h Did the plan receive any noncash contributionswhose value was neither readily

determinableon an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? 4h X
i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s) of assets if "Yes" is checked,

and see instructions for format requirements.) 4i X

j Were any plan transactionsor series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current

value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if "Yes" is checked and

see instructions for format requirements.) 4j X
k Were all the plan assets either distributed to participantsor beneficiaries,transferred to another

plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC? 4k X
I Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? 41 X
Ill If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructionsand 29 CFR

2520.101 -3. ) 4m X

11 If 4m was answered "Yes," check the "Yes" box if you either provided the required notice or one

of the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101 -3. 4n

5a Has a resolutionto terminate the plan been adopted during the plan year or any prior plan year?.. Des gNo

If "Yes," enter the amount of any plan assets that reverted to the employer this year
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5b If, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan (s) , identify the plan (s) to which assets or liabilities were

transferred. (See instructions. )

5b(1 ) Name of plan (s) 5b(2) EIN (s) 5b(3) PN (s)

5c Was the plan a defined benefit plan covered under the PBGC insurance program at any time during this plan year? (See ERISA section 4021 and

instructions. ) Yes n No 0 Not determined

If "Yes" is checked, enter the My PAA confirmationnumber from the PBGC premium filing for this plan year 519807



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500 ) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2023

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income SecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) . Inspection

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation u File as an attachment to Form 5500 or 5500-SF.

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending• Round off amounts to nearest dollar.• Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonablecause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
plan number (PN ) 001

BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA
C Plan sponsors name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
E Type of plan : (1 ) X Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 01 Day 01 Year 2023
b Assets i

(1 ) Current value of assets L 1b(1 ) 52,054,245
(2) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 58,604,217

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c(1 ) 90,018,417
(2) Information for plans using spread gain methods: 1

(a) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2)(a)

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2) (b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2)(c)

(3) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3) 90,018,417
d Informationon current liabilities of the plan : I

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d(1 )

(2) "RPA '94" information: I

(a) Current liability 1d(2)(a) 166,427,019
(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2)(b) 2,787,486
(c) Expected release from "RPA '94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2)(c) 6,652,157

(3) Expected plan disbursementsfor the plan year 1d(3) 6,652,157
Statement by Enrolled Actuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations ) and such other

assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 10 /09/2024

Signature of actuary Date

BRADFORD L. RIGBY 23-07217
Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

COWDEN ASSOCIATES 412-394-9330
Firm name Telephone number (including area code)

FOUR GATEWAY CENTER

PITTSBURGH PA 15222

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completingthis schedule, check the box and see

instructions
o

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500 or Form 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023
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2 Operational informationas of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 51,762,150
b "RPA '94" current liability /participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 451 79,789,043
(2) For terminated vested participants 253 29,960,816
(3) For active participants: I

(a) Non -vested benefits 5,494,384
(b) Vested benefits 51,182,776
(c) Total active 298 56,677,160

(4) Total 1002 166,427,019
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4 ) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such

percentage
2c 31.10%

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by

(MM/DD/YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM/DD/YYYY) employer(s) employees
06/30/2023 1904234

Totals u 3(b) 1904234 3(c)

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3(b) total 3(d) o
4 Information on plan status:

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status (line 1b(2 ) divided by line 1c(3 ) ) 4a 65. 1 %

b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status ) .

If entered code is "N," go to line 5
4b

D

C Is the plan making the scheduled progress under any applicable funding improvementor rehabilitation plan? n Yes 0 No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, does line 1 (c) reflect any benefit reductionsfor the first time

(see instructions)? 0 Yes g No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) ,

measured as of the valuation date 4e

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to

emerge; 4f
• Projected to become insolventwithin 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and

check here o
• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999." 2037

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a 0 Attained age normal b 0 Entry age normal c g Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e n Frozen initial liability f n Individual level premium g n Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i 0 Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? n Yes g No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure2000-40 or other automatic approval? nYes 0 No

111 If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM/DD/YYYY) of the ruling letter (individual or class)

approving the change in funding method 5m
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6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions:

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.55 %

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts Yes X No N/A Yes X No N/A
C Mortality table code for valuation purposes: I

(1 ) Males 6c(1 ) 9 9

(2) Females 6c(2) 9F 9F
d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 % 7.50 %

e Salary scale 6e N N/A I

f Withdrawal liability interest rate : I

(1 ) Type of interest rate 6f(1 ) Single rate ERISA 4044 Other N/A

(2) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) , enter applicable single rate 6f(2) 0/0
g Estimated investment retum on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 4.8 %

h Estimated investment retum on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h
-13.8 %

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 6i 0.0 Y N/A

(1 ) If expense load is described as a percentageof normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 6i(1 )
0/0

(2) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included

in line 9b
6i(2)

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 6i(3) Li
7 New amortizationbases established in the current plan year:

(1 ) Type of base (2) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 1288518 135789

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date

(MM /DD/YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval
8a

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

(1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projectionof expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see

instructions for required attachment. X Yes No

(2) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active ParticipantData? (See instructions) . X Yes No

(3) Is the plan required to provide a projectionof employer contributionsand withdrawal liability payments? (See

instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule. NYes El No

C Are any of the plan's amortizationbases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e ) (as in effect

prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code? ITC' Yes n No

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information: I

(1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d )( 1 ) of the Code? Y N

(2) If line 8d ( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended 8d2 5
(3) Was an extension approved by the Intemal Revenue Service under section 412(e ) (as in effect

prior to 2008) or 431 (d )(2 ) of the Code? n Yes No

(4) If line 8d (3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortizationperiod was extended (not

including the number of years in line (2 ))
8d(4)

(5) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," is the amortizationbase eligible for amortization using interest rates - -
applicable under section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007? es o

e If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contributionfor the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e
method or extending the amortization base(s) 0

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standard account:
a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 1748315
b Employer'snormal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 1397346
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C Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the

amortization period has been extended
9c(1 ) 34100634 5001942

(2) Funding waivers 9c(2)

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c(3)

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 611070
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 8758673
Credits to funding standard account:
f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions.Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 1904234
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 4434758 497640
i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 97222
j Full funding limitation (FFL ) and credits:

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL ) 90 ) 40735595
(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL ) 91 (2) 101733582
(3) FFL credit 91 (3)

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k(1 )

(2) Other credits 9k(2)

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 91, 9j (3) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 2499096
01 Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 6259577
O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the current plan year 90(1 )

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b) of the Code:

(a) Reconciliationoutstanding balance as of valuation date 9o(2)(a)

(b) Reconciliationamount (line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a )) 9o(2)(b)

(3) Total as of valuation date 90(3)

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions. ) 10 6259577
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions 0 Yes O No



SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information
OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500 ) This schedule is required to be filed under sections 104 and 4065 of the 2023
Department of the Treasury Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section
Internal Revenue Service 6058(a ) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Department of Labor This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration u File as an attachment to Form 5500. Inspection.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal pan year beginning and ending
A Name of plan B Three-digit

plan number

(PN ) u 001
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

I

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Part I Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.
1 Total value of distributionspaid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the

instructions
1

2 Enter the EIN (s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participantsor beneficiariesduring the year ( if more than two, enter EINs of the

two payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits) :

EIN (s) :

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants (living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan
3

year 0
Part II Funding Information ( If the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirementsof section of 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or

ERISA section 302, skip this Part. )

4 Is the plan administratormaking an election under Code section 412(d)(2 ) or ERISA section 302 (d )(2)? 0 Yes 0 No N/A
If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5 If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this

plan year, see instructionsand enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date: Month Day Year

If you completed line 5, complete lines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not complete the remainder of this schedule.

6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year ( include any prior year accumulated funding
6a

deficiency not waived)

b Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year 6b

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of a negative amount) 6c
If you completed line 6c, skip lines 8 and 9.

7 Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6c be met by the funding deadline? n Yes n No n N/A

8 If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedureor other

authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree with the change? 0 Yes x No 0 N/A

Part III Amendments

9 If this is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendmentsadopted during this plan

year that increasedor decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate
box. If no, check the "No" box n Increase o Decrease 0 Both El No

Part IV ESOPs (see instructions) . If this is not a plan described under section 409(a ) or 4975(e )(7) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.

10 Were unallocatedemployer securitiesor proceeds from the sale of unallocatedsecurities used to repay any exempt loan? 0 Yes 0 No

11 a Does the ESOP hold any preferred stock? 0 Yes 0 No
b If the ESOP has an outstanding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a "back-to-back" loan?

(See instructions for definition of "back-to-back" loan. ) 0 Yes 0 No

12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an establishedsecurities market? 0 Yes 0 No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 5500. Schedule R (Form 5500) 2023



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule R (Form 5500) 2023 Page 2- 1

Part V Additional Information for Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans
13 Enter the following informationfor each employer that ( 1 ) contributed more than 5% of total contributionsto the plan during the plan year or (2) was one of

the top-ten highest contributors (measured in dollars ) . See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer HARRIS MASONRY
b EIN 25-1481881 c Dollar amount contributed by employer 202815
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box n

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 05 Day 31 Year 2024
e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly riW•eekly Unit of production riO•ther (specify) :

I I

a Name of contributing employer LILJA CORPORATION
b EIN 91 -3165094 c Dollar amount contributed by employer 121663
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box n

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month 05 Day 31 Year 2024
e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly n Weekly Unit of production n Other (specify) :

I I

a Name of contributing employer TERVO CONSTRUCTION
b EIN 25-1619022 c Dollar amount contributed by employer 97128
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box n

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date. ) Month 05 Day 31 Year 2024
e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly nW•eekly Unit of production nO•ther (specify) :

I I

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box o

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly nW•eekly Unit of production nO•ther (specify) :

I I

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly nW•eekly Unit of production nO•ther (specify) :

I I

a Name of contributing employer
b EIN C Dollar amount contributed by employer
d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box o

and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

e Contribution rate information(If more than one rate applies, check this box n and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2) .)
( 1 ) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure: n Hourly n Weekly n Unit of production 0 Other (specify) :



BRIC.KLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Schedule R (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3 -

14 Enter the number of deferred vested and retired participants (inactive participants) , as of the beginning of the

plan year, whose contributingemployer is no longer making contributionsto the plan for:

a The current plan year. Check the box to indicate the counting method used to determine the number of
inactive participants: 0 last contributing employer 0 altemative 0 reasonable approximation (see 14a
instructions for required attachment) o
b The plan year immediatelypreceding the current plan year. n Check the box if the number reported is a

change from what was previously reported (see instructionsfor required attachment) 14b o
C The second preceding plan year. n Check the box if the number reported is a change from what was

previously reported (see instructions for required attachment) 14c o
15 Enter the ratio of the number of participantsunder the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an

employer contributionduring the current plan year to:

a The correspondingnumber for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year 15a
b The corresponding number for the second preceding plan year 15b

16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year: i

a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year 16a
b If line 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b

assessed against such withdrawn employers
17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions

regarding supplemental information to be included as an attachment o
Part VI Additional Information for Single -Employer and Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participantsor their beneficiariesunder the plan as of the end of the plan year consist (in whole or in part) of liabilities to such

participants and beneficiariesunder two or more pension plans as of immediatelybefore such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding

supplemental information to be included as an attachment o
19 If the total number of participants is 1,000 or more, complete lines (a ) and (b) :

a Enter the percentageof plan assets held as:

Public Equity : 53.9 % Private Equity: % Investment-Grade Debt and Interest Rate Hedging Assets: 27.5 %

High -Yield Debt: % Real Assets: 7.0 % Cash or Cash Equivalents: % Other: 11. 6 %

b Provide the average duration of the Investment-Grade Debt and Interest Rate Hedging Assets:n0-5 years[] 5-10 years n 10-15 yearsn 15 years or more

20 PBGC missed contribution reporting requirements. If this is a multiennployer plan or a single -employerplan that is not covered by PBGC, skip line 20.

a Is the amount of unpaid minimum required contributionsfor all years from Schedule SB (Form 5500) line 40 greater than zero? n Yes n No

b If line 20a is "Yes," has PBGC been notified as required by ERISA sections 4043(c)(5) and/or 303(k)(4)? Check the applicable box:

Yes.-
No. Reportingwas waived under 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) because contributionsequal to or exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution

were made by the 30th day after the due date.0 No. The 30-day period referenced in 29 CFR 4043.25(c)(2) has not yet ended, and the sponsor intends to make a contributionequal to or

exceeding the unpaid minimum required contribution by the 30th day after the due date.

nNo. Other. Provide explanation.

Part VII IRS Compliance Questions
21a Does the plan satisfy the coverage and nondiscrimination tests of Code sections 410 (b) and 401 (a)(4) by combining this plan with any other plans under

the permissive aggregation rules? n Yes n No

21b If this is a Code section 401 (k) plan, check all boxes that apply to indicate how the plan is intended to satisfy the nondiscrimination requirements for

emplaee deferrals and employer matching contributions (as applicable ) under Code sections 401(k)(3) and 401 (m)(2) .

Design -based safe harbor method_
"Prior year ADP test_
"Current year" ADP test_
N/A_

22 If the pan sponsor is an adopterof a pre -approved plan that received a favorable IRS Opinion Letter, enter the date of the Opinion L(

(MM/DD/YYYY) and the Opinion Letter serial number



Form 5500
Funding Standard Account Worksheet

2023
For calendar year 2023, or tax year beginning , and ending

Plan name Three-digit plan number
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA 001
Sponsor name Employer identification number
BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year:

Charges to funding standard acct. : BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN
a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 1,748,315
b Employer'snormal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 1,397,346
C Amortization charges as of valuation date: Outstanding Balance

(1 ) All bases except funding waivers •
($ 34,100,634 ) c(1 ) 5,001,942

(2) Funding waivers ) c(2)

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended ) c(3)

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 611,070
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 8,758,673

Credits to funding standard account:
f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f 0

g Employer contributions.Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 1,904,234
Outstanding Balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date •
($ 4,434,758 ) 9h 497,640

i Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 97,222
i Full funding limitation (FFL ) and credits

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL ) .i(1 ) 40,735,595
(2) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL ) j(2) 101,733,582
(3) FFL credit .i(3)

k (1 ) Waived funding deficiency k(1 )

(2) Other credits k(2)

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 2,499,096
m Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

n Funding deficiency: If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 6,259,577
Reconciliation account :

o Current year's accumulated reconciliation account:

(1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency prior to current year 0(1 )

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized under section 6621 (b) :
.

(a) Reconciliationoutstanding balance as of valuation date o(2)(a)

(b) Reconciliationamount. Line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 )(a ) o(2)(b)

(3) Total as of valuation date o(3)



25-6121713 Federal Statements
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

Plan : 001

Statement 1 - Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 1c(15) - Other Investments

BOY EOY
Description Amount Amount

MUNICIPAL BONDS $ $ 75,951
TOTAL $ o $ 75,951

Statement 2 - Form 5500, Schedule H, Line 2i (4) - Other Expenses

Description Amount
OTHER EXPENSE $ 71,930

TOTAL $ 71,930

Statement 3 - Schedule H. Line 4i - Schedule of Assets Held for Investment

Party in Current
Interest Identity Description Cost Value

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE $ $

1 -3



25-6121713 Federal Statements
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

Plan : 001

Statement 4 - Schedule MB, line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Funding
Improvement or Rehabilitation Plan

Description
PLAN IS MAKING THE SCHEDULE PROGRESS

Statement 5 - Schedule MB, line 11 - Justification for Change in Actuarial Assumptions

Description
THE INTEREST RARE USED TO CALCULATE RPA '94 CURRENT LIABILITY HAS BEEN
CHANGED FROM 2.55% TO 2.22% TO FALL WITHIN PRESCRIBED LIMITATIONS THAT
FLUCTUATE YEARLY. THE MORTALITY ASSUMPTION FOR RPA '94 CURRENT LIABILITY

BEGINNING WITH THE 2023 PLAN YEAR, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREDIT BALANCE
PROJECTION, FUTURE COVERED EMPLOYMENT HAS BEEN ESTIMATED TO BE EQUAL TO THE
2019 EMPLOYMENT LEVEL ( 442,642 ) , DECREASING 1.75% PER YEAR THROUGH 2029,
THEN DECREASING 1% PER YEAR FROM 2030 MOVING FORWARD. THIS ASSUMPTION HAS
BEEN SET WITH INPUT FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES. MEMBERS EXPECTED HOURS ARE
ADJUSTED TO REFLECT THE TOTAL EXPECTED HOURS BUT LIMITED TO 2,500 WHEN
BENEFITS EARNED BECOME CAPPED

4-5



25-6121713 Federal Statements
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

Plan : 001

Statement 6 - Schedule MB, line 9c - Schedule of funding Standard Account Bases

Description
Initial Amortization Outstanding Remaining Amortization Amortization Amortization

Date Amount Period Balance Period Amount Basis

$ $ 34,100,634 $ 5,001,942 OTHER

BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN
Statement 7 - Schedule MB. line 9h - Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Initial Amortization Outstanding Remaining Amortization Amortization
Description Date Amount Period Balance Period Amount

$ $ 4,434,758 \ $ 497,640
TOTAL $ 0 $ 4,434,758 $ 497,640

6-7



Electronic Filing - PDF Attachment Report 2023
Form 5500

For calendar year 2023, or tax year beginning , and ending
Name Taxpayer Identification Number

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
TRUSTEES 25-6121713

Title Attachment Source Proforma
FEDERAL ATTACHMENTS:

OTHER ATTACHMENT R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND AUDIT REPORT 2023 PDF

SCHEDULE H AND I : IQPA REPORT (ACCOUNTANT OPINION) R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND AUDITORS OPINION 2023.PDF

SCHEDULE H : SCHEDULE OF ASSETS (HELD AT END OF YEAR) R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD 2023.P
DF

SCHEDULE MB : ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTING ACTUARIAL CERTIFI R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

CATION OF STATUS \2023 LINE 4B - ILLUSTRATION SUPPORTING ACTUARIAL CERTIF
ICAITON.PDF

SCHEDULE MB AND SB : ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS METHODS R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\2023 LINE 6 - ACTUARIAL METHODS AND ASSUMPTIONS.PDF

SCHEDULE MB AND SB : SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\2023 LINE 6 - PLAN PROVISIONS.PDF

SCHEDULE SB : SCHEDULE OF AMORTIZATION EASES R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\LINE 9 - AMORIZATION BASES.PDF

SCHEDULE MB : PROJECTION OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS AND R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO
WITHDRAWAL LIABILITY PAYMENTS \LINE 8B (3 )

- EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS.PDF

SCHEDULE MB AND SB : ACTIVE PARTICIPANT DATA R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\LINE 8B (2 )
- SCHEDULE OF ACTIVE PARTICIPANTS.PDF

SCHEDULE MB : PROJECTION OF EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\LINE 8B (1 )
- EXPECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS.PDF

SIGNED SCHEDULE MB OR SB IMAGE IN PDF FORMAT R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\BRICKLAYERS - SCHEDULE MB - INITIALED. PDF

SCHEDULE MB : JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE IN ACTUARIAL ASS R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

UMPTIONS \2023 LINE 11 - CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS.PDF



Electronic Filing - PDF Attachment Report 2023
Form 5500

For calendar year 2023, or tax year beginning , and ending
Name Taxpayer Identification Number

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND
TRUSTEES 25-6121713

Title Attachment Source Proforma

SCHEDULE MB : PROGRESS UNDER FUNDING IMPROVEMENT OR REH R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO
ABILITATION PLAN \2023 LINE 4C - PROGRESS OF REHABILITATION.PDF

SCHEDULE R : CONTRIBUTION RATE INFORMATION R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

\BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND -SCHEDULE R CONTRIBUTION RATE I
NFORMATION BRICKLAYERS 2023.PDF

MANUALLY SIGNED FORM 5500 OR 5500-SF UNDER E-SIGNATURE R : \CLIENTS\NHOFFICE\BRICKLAYERS\AUD2023\5500 ATTACHMENTS NO

OPTION FOR SERVICE PROVIDERS \SIGNATURE PAGES BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 2023.PDF



25-6121713 Federal Statements
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

Plan : 001

SCHEDULE H PART lb(3) ENDING

Description Amount
INTEREST RECEIVABLE $ 46,598
DIVIDEND RECEIVABLE 13,053
OTHER 32,435

TOTAL $ 92,086



SCHEDULE MB Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain OMB No. 1210-0110

(Form 5500) Money Purchase Plan Actuarial Information
2023

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee

Department of Labor Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section 6059 of the This Form is Open to Public
Employee Benefits Security Administration Internal Revenue Code (the Code) .

Inspection
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

File as an attachmentto Form 5500 or 5500-SF.
For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning 01 / 01 /2023 and ending 12 / 31 /2023

Round off amounts to nearest dollar.
Caution : A penalty of $1,000 will be assessed for late filing of this report unless reasonable cause is established.

A Name of plan B Three-digit
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA

plan number (PN ) 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 or 5500-SF D Employer Identification Number (EIN )

BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND TRUSTEES 25 - 6121713

E Type of plan: ( 1 ) E Multiemployer Defined Benefit (2) Money Purchase (see instructions)

la Enter the valuation date: Month 01 Day 01 Year 2023

b Assets
I

(1 ) Current value of assets 1b( 1 ) 51,762,150
(2 ) Actuarial value of assets for funding standard account 1b(2) 58,604,217

C (1 ) Accrued liability for plan using immediate gain methods 1c( 1 ) 90,018,417
(2 ) Information for plans using spread gain methods: I

(a ) Unfunded liability for methods with bases 1c(2 )(a )

(b) Accrued liability under entry age normal method 1c(2)(b)

(c) Normal cost under entry age normal method 1c(2 )(c)

(3 ) Accrued liability under unit credit cost method 1c(3 ) 90,018,417
d Information on current liabilities of the plan:

I

(1 ) Amount excluded from current liability attributable to pre-participation service (see instructions) 1d( 1 )

(2 ) "RPA 94" information:
I

(a ) Current liability 1d(2)(a ) 166,427,019
(b) Expected increase in current liability due to benefits accruing during the plan year 1d(2)(b) 2,787,486
(c) Expected release from "RPA 94" current liability for the plan year 1d(2)(c) 6,652,157

(3 ) Expected plan disbursements for the plan year 1d(3) 6,652,157
Statement by EnrolledActuary

To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this schedule and accompanying schedules, statements and attachments, if any, is complete and accurate. Each prescribed assumption was applied
in accordance with applicable law and regulations. In my opinion, each other assumption is reasonable (taking into account the experience of the plan and reasonable expectations) and such other
assumptions, in combination, offer my best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

SIGN
HERE 10

(
1
(
tebtf

Signature of actuary Date
BRADFORD L. RIGBY 2307217

Type or print name of actuary Most recent enrollment number

ACRISURE 412 - 394 - 9330

Firm name Telephone number ( including area code)

FOUR GATEWAY CENTER, SUITE 605
PITTSBURGH PA 15222

Address of the firm

If the actuary has not fully reflected any regulation or ruling promulgated under the statute in completing this schedule, check the box and see II
instructions

For Paperwork ReductionAct Notice, see the Instructions for Form 5500 or 5500-SF. Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023
v. 230728



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023 Page 2 -

2 Operationalinformation as of beginning of this plan year:

a Current value of assets (see instructions) 2a 51,762,150
b "RPA 94" current liability/participant count breakdown: ( 1 ) Number of participants (2 ) Current liability

(1 ) For retired participants and beneficiaries receiving payment 451 79,789,043
(2 ) For terminated vested participants 253 29,960,816
(3 ) For active participants: I

(a ) Non-vested benefits 5,494,384
(b) Vested benefits 51,182,776
(c) Total active 298 56,677,160

(4) Total 1,002 166,427,019
C If the percentage resulting from dividing line 2a by line 2b(4) , column (2 ) , is less than 70%, enter such 2c 31.10 %percentage

3 Contributionsmade to the plan for the plan year by employer(s) and employees:

(a) Date (b) Amount paid by (c) Amount paid by (a ) Date (b) Amount paid by C) Amount paid by
(MM /DD/YYYY) employer(s) employees (MM /DD/YYYY ) employer(s ) employees

06 / 30 /2023 1,904,234

Totals 3(b) 1,904,234 3(c) 0

(d) Total withdrawal liability amounts included in line 3 (b ) total 3(d)

4 Information on plan status :

a Funded percentage for monitoring plan's status ( line 1b (2 ) divided by line 1c (3 ) ) 4a 65.1 °/0
b Enter code to indicate plan's status (see instructions for attachment of supporting evidence of plan's status) . 4b

If entered code is "N," go to line 5 D

C Is the plan making the scheduledprogressunderany applicablefunding improvementor rehabilitation plan? X Yes No

d If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, does line 1 (c) reflect any benefit reductions for the first time

(see instructions)? Yes X No

e If line d is "Yes," enter the reduction in liability resulting from the reduction in benefits (see instructions) , 4e
measured as of the valuation date

f If the plan is in critical status or critical and declining status, and is :

• Projected to emerge from critical status within 30 years, enter the plan year in which it is projected to
emerge;

• Projected to become insolvent within 30 years, enter the plan year in which insolvency is expected and 4f
check here X

• Neither projected to emerge from critical status nor become insolvent within 30 years, enter "9999." 2037

5 Actuarial cost method used as the basis for this plan year's funding standard account computations (check all that apply) :

a Attained age normal b Entry age normal C X Accrued benefit (unit credit) d 0 Aggregate

e Frozen initial liability f Individual level premium g D Individual aggregate h 0 Shortfall

i Other (specify) :

j If box h is checked, enter period of use of shortfall method 5j



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023 Page 3 -

k Has a change been made in funding method for this plan year? Yes X No

I If line k is "Yes," was the change made pursuant to Revenue Procedure 2000-40 or other automatic approval? Yes No

In If line k is "Yes," and line I is "No," enter the date (MM /DDNYYY ) of the ruling letter ( individual or class) 5m
approving the change in funding method

6 Checklist of certain actuarial assumptions :

a Interest rate for "RPA '94" current liability 6a 2.55 °A)

Pre-retirement Post-retirement

b Rates specified in insurance or annuity contracts 0 Yes D No D N/A 0 Yes X No N/A

C Mortality table code for valuation purposes:

(1 ) Males 6c ( 1 ) 9P 9P

(2 ) Females 6c (2) 9FP 9FP

d Valuation liability interest rate 6d 7.50 % 7.50 %

e Salary scale 6e % N/A

f Withdrawal liability interest rate :

(1 ) Type of interest rate 6f(1 ) X Single rate 0 ERISA 4044 0 Other N/A

(2 ) If "Single rate" is checked in ( 1 ) , enter applicable single rate 6f(2) 7.50 °/0
g Estimated investment return on actuarial value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6g 4.8 %

h Estimated investment return on current value of assets for year ending on the valuation date 6h -13.8 %

i Expense load included in normal cost reported in line 9b 61 0 N/A

(1 ) If expense load is described as a percentage of normal cost, enter the assumed percentage 61(1 )

(2 ) If expense load is a dollar amount that varies from year to year, enter the dollar amount included
61(2)in line 9b 336,000

(3) If neither ( 1 ) nor (2 ) describes the expense load, check the box 61(3) 0
7 New amortization bases established in the current plan year :

(1 ) Type of base (2 ) Initial balance (3) Amortization Charge/Credit

1 1,288,518 135,789

8 Miscellaneous information:

a If a waiver of a funding deficiency has been approved for this plan year, enter the date 8a
(MM /DD/YYYY) of the ruling letter granting the approval

b Demographic, benefit, and contribution information

( 1 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of expected benefit payments? (See instructions) If "Yes," see
instructions for required attachment. X Yes No

(2 ) Is the plan required to provide a Schedule of Active Participant Data? (See instructions) . X Yes No

(3 ) Is the plan required to provide a projection of employer contributions and withdrawal liability payments? (See
instructions) If "Yes," attach a schedule. X Yes E No

C Are any of the plan's amortization bases operating under an extension of time under section 412(e) (as in effect X Yes E No
prior to 2008) or section 431 (d ) of the Code?

d If line c is "Yes," provide the following additional information:

( 1 ) Was an extension granted automatic approval under section 431 (d ) ( 1 ) of the Code? X Yes No

(2) If line 8d( 1 ) is "Yes," enter the number of years by which the amortization period was extended  8d(2 ) 5

(3) Was an extension approved by the Internal Revenue Service under section 412(e) (as in effect Yes X No
prior to 2008) or 431 (d ) (2 ) of the Code?

(4) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter number of years by which the amortization period was extended (not
including the number of years in line (2 ) )

8d(4)

(5 ) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," enter the date of the ruling letter approving the extension 8d(5)

(6 ) If line 8d(3 ) is "Yes," is the amortization base eligible for amortization using interest rates Yes No
applicable under section 6621 (b ) of the Code for years beginning after 2007?



Schedule MB (Form 5500) 2023 Page 4

O If box 5h is checked or line 8c is "Yes," enter the difference between the minimum required
contribution for the year and the minimum that would have been required without using the shortfall 8e
method or extending the amortization base(s )

189,298

9 Funding standard account statement for this plan year :

Charges to funding standardaccount:

a Prior year funding deficiency, if any 9a 1,748,315
b Employer's normal cost for plan year as of valuation date 9b 1,397,346

C Amortization charges as of valuation date : Outstanding balance

( 1 ) All bases except funding waivers and certain bases for which the
9c (1 ) 34,100,634 5,001,942amortization period has been extended

(2) Funding waivers 9c (2)

(3) Certain bases for which the amortization period has been extended 9c (3)

d Interest as applicable on lines 9a, 9b, and 9c 9d 611,070
e Total charges. Add lines 9a through 9d 9e 8,758,673
Creditsto funding standardaccount:

f Prior year credit balance, if any 9f

g Employer contributions. Total from column (b) of line 3 9g 1,904,234
Outstanding balance

h Amortization credits as of valuation date 9h 4,434,758 497,640

I Interest as applicable to end of plan year on lines 9f, 9g, and 9h 9i 97,222
j Full funding limitation (FFL) and credits :

(1 ) ERISA FFL (accrued liability FFL) 9j( 1 ) 40,735,595
(2 ) "RPA '94" override (90% current liability FFL) 9j(2 ) 101,733,582
(3) FFL credit 9.1 (3)

k ( 1 ) Waived funding deficiency 9k ( 1 )

(2 ) Other credits 9k (2 )

I Total credits. Add lines 9f through 9i, 9j (3 ) , 9k( 1 ) , and 9k(2 ) 91 2,499,096
Credit balance: If line 91 is greater than line 9e, enter the difference 9m

11 Funding deficiency : If line 9e is greater than line 91, enter the difference 9n 6,259,577
O Current year's accumulated reconciliation account :

I

( 1 ) Due to waived funding deficiency accumulated prior to the current plan year 90( 1 )

(2) Due to amortization bases extended and amortized using the interest rate under section 6621 (b ) of the Code :

(a) Reconciliation outstanding balance as of valuation date 9o (2)(a )

(b) Reconciliation amount ( line 9c(3 ) balance minus line 9o(2 ) (a ) )
9o (2)(b) 0

(3) Total as of valuation date 90(3 ) 0

10 Contribution necessary to avoid an accumulated funding deficiency. (see instructions.) 10 6,259,577
11 Has a change been made in the actuarial assumptions for the current plan year? If "Yes," see instructions X Yes 0 No



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan

PPA Funded Percentage and Projection of Credit Balance

• Projection of Liability to January 1, 2023

o Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2022 $ 88,004,378
o Normal Cost 1,236,455
o Estimated Benefit Payments ( 5,682,878)

o Interest on AAL and NC at 7.50% to End of Year 6,693,062

• Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2023 90,020,150

• Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2023 58,659,255

• Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities ) , January 1, 2023 65.16%

• Projection of Estimated Credit Balance

o December31, 2022 $ ( 1,340,000)

o December31, 2023 ( 5,780,000)

o December31, 2024 ( 10,490,000)

o December31, 2025 ( 15,800,000)

o December31, 2026 ( 21,800,000)

o December31, 2027 ( 28,570,000)

o December31, 2028 ( 35,490,000)

o December31, 2029 (42,400,000)

o December31, 2030 (49,520,000)

4) COWDEN Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania— 2023 PPA Zone Report 4



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progress Under Rehabilitation Plan

Zone Status Determination

Y or N

Critical Status — Red zone if any of a ) , b ) , c ) , or d ) apply
a ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 65% and the Plan's fair market value of

assets plus present value of expected employer contributions for the current and

following 6 plan years less than the present value of all nonforfeitable benefits and
administrative expenses projected to be payable under the plan during the current
and following 6 plan years? N

b ) Does the plan have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 3 plan years (4 plan years if the Funded Percentage is

65% or less ) , without reflecting amortization extensions? Y

c ) Each of the following are applicable.
i ) The Plan's normal cost plus interest on unfunded liability exceeds the present

value of anticipated employer and employee contributions for the year. Y

ii ) The present value of nonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is greater
than the present value of nonforfeitable benefits for active participants. Y

iii ) The plan has an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 4 plan years, without reflecting amortization
extensions. Y

Do all apply? Y

d ) Is the Plan's fair market value of assets plus present value of expected employer
contributions for the current and following 4 plan years less than the present value of
all nonforfeitable benefits and administrative expenses projected to be payable under
the plan during the current and following 4 plan years? N

Critical and Declining Status — both a ) and b ) apply
a ) Does the Plan meet the criteria above for Critical Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan projected to become insolvent within the current or following 14 plan

years ( 19 plan years if the ratio of inactive to active participants is at least 2 : 1 or if the

plan is less than 80% funded ) ? Y

Endangered Status — Yellow zone if a ) does not apply and either b ) or c ) apply. Orange zone if
not a ) and both b ) and c ) apply.

a ) Is the Plan in either Critical or Critical and Declining Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 80%? Y

c ) Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit
balance ) in any of the current or following 6 plan years ( reflecting any amortization
extensions) ? Y

Conclusion Critical and DecliningStatus

0 COWDEN Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania— 2023 PPA Zone Report 5



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN : PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 4c - Documentation Regarding Progess Under Rehabilitation Plan

Schedule of Progress of Rehabilitation Plan

The following table shows the estimated credit balance and funding percentages throughout the
Rehabilitation Period.

Estimated Plan Year End Results:

Date Credit Balance Funded Percentage
December 31, 2022 $ ( 1,340,000 ) 65%
December 31, 2023 ( 5,780,000 ) 62%
December 31, 2024 ( 10,490,000 ) 58%
December 31, 2025 ( 15,800,000 ) 53%
December 31, 2026 ( 21,800,000 ) 47%
December 31, 2027 ( 28,570,000 ) 44%
December 31, 2028 ( 35,490,000 ) 40%
December 31, 2029 (42,400,000 ) 36%
December 31, 2030 (49,520,000 ) 32%

The schedule of progress under the Rehabilitation Plan is such that the avoid insolvency and

emerge from Critical and Declining Status while exhausting all reasonable measures

Conclusion:

The plan satisfies the schedule of progress as set by the Rehabilitation Plan.



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions
As of January 1, 2023

Interest Current Year Prior Year
Rates Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%
Full Funding Limitation

Maximum Basis 2.55% 2.22%
RPA Current Liability 2.55% 2.22%

Mortality Healthy : SOA PRI-2012 amount -weighted, sex distinct, pre/post
commencement and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base
year with MP 2021 mortality improvement

Disabled : SOA PRI-2012amount -weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total
Dataset ) mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021 mortality
improvement

Withdrawal Interest Rate : Same as Funding calculations
Liability Mortality : Same as Funding calculations

Methodology : Presumptive Method
Asset Valuation : Actuarial Value

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate
0 - 1 25%

2 20
3 - 5 10
6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Agg Rate
60 10%
61 5
62 20
63 25
64 25
65 50
66 75
67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.

A AC RI SU RE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)
Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate
Agg Male Female
25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed
to increase 2.50% per year.

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
Valuation averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment

performance. The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120°/0
of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 6 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1989.

Benefit Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Accrual Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'
expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.

A ACRISURE' Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania EIN /PN :

25-6121713/001
Attachment to 2023 Form 5500

Schedule MB, Line 6 - Statement of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the
of Accrued same actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Plan Benefits

Projected Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
Industry future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019
Activity employment level (442,642 ) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then

decreasing 1% per year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been
set with input from the Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted
to reflect the total expected hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned
become capped.

Models Used Acrisure uses valuation and projection software to model benefit cash flows,
in Preparing present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic or
Results stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and
losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could
lead to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test
and verify the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes
these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise
of the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive
supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model
or its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done
by plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified
users for this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will
persist.

Additionally, projections reflect models developed and maintained by Acrisure.
These models generally follow accepted actuarial principles and reflect required
Internal Revenue Code and Regulations requirements in determining estimated
future funded status and potential outcomes for the Funds being modeled.
Outcomes from the modeling process are generally determined by the current
Fund position and inputs regarding future economic assumptions and plan
participant behavior and demographics.

Based on our experience, because of the detailed structure provided by Code and
Regulations, we anticipate that other practitioners using similar data and
assumptions would provide results that are materiallysimilar to the outcome from
our models. We have developed the models internally and are familiar with its
parameters and how it functions. In addition, the results are continually reviewed
across our multiemployerclient base by a group of qualified actuaries and other
technical staff.

AACRISURE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Plan Provisions Schedule MB, Line 6 - Plan Provsions

Effective January 1, 1971
As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2023. Refer to the
plan document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 - A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and
Employment partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 - Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75
800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit . The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31,

2012 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

AACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Plan Provisions (continued) Schedule MB, Line 6 - Plan Provsions

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25
Retirement years of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63
if have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month
prior to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least
25 years of service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced
5% for each year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least
1,500 hours of Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than
the applicable reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a
reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1,
Retirement 2015 a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at

least 250 hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who
is not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20
per month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre- For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Retirement benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the
Death foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor

annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsive contribution
increases of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10%
in 2014 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.

AACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 5500
Schedule MB, Line 11 - Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

Changes Since Last Year

Plan Changes

None

Method Changes

None

Assumption Changes

The assumptions have been reviewed, and the following changes made :

• The interest rate used to calculate RPA '94 current liability has been changed from
2.55% to 2.22% to fall within prescribed limitations that fluctuate yearly. The
mortality assumption for RPA '94 current liability has also been updated as mandated.

• Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019 employment
level (442,642 ) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then decreasing 1% per
year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been set with input from the
Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted to reflect the total expected
hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned become capped.

A ACRISURE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western PA

EIN/PN : 25-6121713/001

Schedule MB, line 8b( 1 )
— Scheduleof Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

Terminated Retired Participants
Active Vested and Beneficiaries

Plan Year Participants Participants Receiving Payments Total

2023 411,114 659,638 5,571,840 6,642,592
2024 696,611 778,531 5,422,593 6,897,734
2025 947,572 876,264 5,270,651 7,094,487
2026 1,189,959 938,116 5,111,554 7,239,629
2027 1,471,627 958,737 4,956,384 7,386,749
2028 1,705,068 1,045,490 4,799,996 7,550,554
2029 1,876,689 1,071,056 4,642,370 7,590,115
2030 2,029,903 1,163,147 4,483,356 7,676,406
2031 2,169,120 1,249,019 4,322,736 7,740,875
2032 2,290,702 1,337,878 4,160,252 7,788,832
2033 2,415,004 1,389,615 3,995,630 7,800,250
2034 2,532,903 1,466,226 3,828,622 7,827,751
2035 2,579,432 1,466,128 3,659,049 7,704,609
2036 2,650,008 1,470,464 3,486,830 7,607,301
2037 2,722,338 1,514,860 3,311,989 7,549,187
2038 2,783,159 1,559,951 3,134,650 7,477,760
2039 2,799,928 1,557,231 2,955,024 7,312,184
2040 2,833,021 1,576,134 2,773,439 7,182,594
2041 2,829,614 1,574,521 2,590,353 6,994,487
2042 2,841,077 1,565,970 2,406,363 6,813,410
2043 2,820,653 1,554,335 2,222,233 6,597,221
2044 2,793,884 1,519,664 2,038,906 6,352,454
2045 2,744,227 1,481,472 1,857,505 6,083,204
2046 2,682,921 1,446,280 1,679,331 5,808,532
2047 2,618,460 1,397,981 1,505,844 5,522,285
2048 2,529,486 1,342,993 1,338,595 5,211,075
2049 2,451,627 1,298,783 1,179,133 4,929,542
2050 2,350,104 1,238,639 1,028,892 4,617,635
2051 2,240,240 1,176,510 889,114 4,305,865
2052 2,136,955 1,114,470 760,761 4,012,186
2053 2,021,966 1,048,751 644,462 3,715,179
2054 1,903,916 982,283 540,508 3,426,708
2055 1,790,357 915,720 448,838 3,154,915
2056 1,678,408 849,889 369,068 2,897,365
2057 1,565,068 785,859 300,556 2,651,482
2058 1,456,496 723,654 242,447 2,422,597
2059 1,351,848 663,171 193,763 2,208,782
2060 1,247,592 604,885 153,454 2,005,931
2061 1,149,725 549,128 120,456 1,819,309
2062 1,055,204 495,930 93,736 1,644,871



Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western PA

EIN/PN : 25-6121713/001

Schedule MB, line 8b( 1 )
— Scheduleof Projection of Expected Benefit Payments

Terminated Retired Participants
Active Vested and Beneficiaries

Plan Year Participants Participants Receiving Payments Total

2063 964,230 445,535 72,324 1,482,089
2064 878,147 398,022 55,330 1,331,499
2065 796,905 353,571 41,971 1,192,447
2066 720,606 312,358 31,562 1,064,527
2067 649,356 274,311 23,522 947,189
2068 582,975 239,384 17,365 839,724
2069 521,395 207,597 12,688 741,681
2070 464,477 178,787 9,168 652,431
2071 412,019 152,817 6,544 571,380
2072 364,006 129,656 4,610 498,272



Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western PA

EIN/PN : 25-6121713/001
Attachment to Form 5500

Schedule MB, Line 8b ( 2 )
- Schedule of Active Participant Data

Years of credited service
Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 &up Total

Attained

Age No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No. No.
Under 25 15 14 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 32

25 to 29 3 2 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 12

30 to 34 3 9 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 o 21

35 to 39 4 5 2 7 4 0 0 0 0 o 22

40 to 44 6 5 2 2 8 9 1 0 0 o 33

45 to 49 4 4 4 3 11 7 3 0 0 o 36

50 to 54 5 1 3 5 7 7 10 1 0 o 39

55 to 59 3 5 2 4 1 13 12 3 1 o 44

60 to 64 4 9 1 4 4 5 6 10 4 1 48

65 to 69 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 o 5

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0

Unknown 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 6

Total 53 55 31 28 36 41 32 15 6 1 298



Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western PA

EIN/PN : 25-6121713/001

Schedule MB, line 8b(3 )
— Scheduleof Projection of Employer Contributions and Withdrawal Liability Payments

Withdrawl

Employer Liability
Plan Year Contributions Payments Total

2023 1,854,086 0 1,854,086
2024 1,854,451 0 1,854,451
2025 1,822,556 0 1,822,556
2026 1,791,210 0 1,791,210
2027 1,760,403 0 1,760,403
2028 1,730,125 0 1,730,125
2029 1,700,369 0 1,700,369
2030 1,683,534 0 1,683,534
2031 1,666,865 0 1,666,865
2032 1,650,361 0 1,650,361



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
EIN /PN : 25-6121713/001

Attachment to 2023 Form 550
Schedule MB, Line 9 - Schedule of Funding Standard Account Bases

Schedule of Amortization Bases

Initial Date Remaining
MINIMUM FUNDING Amount Established Period Balance Payment

Charges
Benefit Change 90 $ 119,894 1/1/1990 2.0 $ 24,327 $ 12,603
Assumption Change 93 741,846 1/1/1993 5.0 310,508 71,392
Benefit Change 93 314,302 1/1/1993 5.0 131,555 30,247
Plan Amendment 94 436,563 1/1/1994 6.0 206,769 40,978
Plan Amendment 97 9,635 1/1/1997 9.0 5,818 849
Plan Amendment 98 337,718 1/1/1998 10.0 215,706 29,233
Plan Amendment 99 713,929 1/1/1999 11.0 478,121 60,798
Plan Amendment 00 577,668 1/1/2000 12.0 402,979 48,462
Local 4 Merger 01 1,122,448 1/1/2001 1.0 122,062 122,062
Experience Loss 04 507,127 1/1/2004 1.0 55,148 55,148
Experience Loss 09 2,954,966 1/1/2009 6.0 1,399,577 277,369
Experience Loss 10 1,157,352 1/1/2010 7.0 604,542 106,175
Assumption Change 11 4,207,599 1/1/2011 8.0 2,379,897 377,966
Experience Loss 11 1,771,337 1/ 1/2011 8.0 1,001,899 159,118
Experience Loss 12 1,828,767 1/1/2012 9.0 1,144,296 166,872
Experience Loss 13 2,148,160 1/1/2013 5.0 984,597 226,381
Experience Loss 14 1,814,668 1/1/2014 6.0 964,952 191,236
Experience Loss 15 1,549,776 1/1/2015 7.0 929,920 163,321
Experience Loss 16 3,187,792 1/1/2016 8.0 2,115,280 335,941
Experience Loss 17 4,679,044 1/1/2017 9.0 3,381,293 493,094
Experience Loss 18 3,438,757 1/1/2018 10.0 2,674,023 362,388
Experience Loss 19 2,338,231 1/1/2019 11.0 1,937,795 246,411
Experience Loss 20 4,847,851 1/1/2020 12.0 4,248,214 510,883
Assumption Change 22 7,375,215 1/1/2022 14.0 7,092,838 777,226
Experience Loss 23 1,288,518 1/1/2023 15.0 1,288,518 135,789

Subtotal $ 34,100,634 $ 5,001,942

Credits
Experience Gain 21 $ 2,590,560 1/1/2021 13.0 $ 2,384,751 $ 273,002
Experience Gain 22 2,131,621 1/ 1/2022 14.0 2,050,007 224,638

Subtotal $ 4,434,758 $ 497,640

Net Amortization Balance and Payment $ 29,665,876 $ 4,504,302

Credit Balance as of January 1, 2023 ( 1,748,315 )

Unfunded Liability $ 31,414,200



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND

SCHEDULER

25-6121713 Plan 001

CONTRIBUTION RATE INFORMATION

EMPLOYERSWITH MULTIPLE RATES

LINE 13 (e) 1 AND 2

Date More Than

Dollar Collective More Than One One

Amount bargaining Bargaining Contribution Contribution Contribution

Contributing Employer EIN Contributed Expires Agreement Rate Rate Base Description

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.16 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.63 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.04 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 3.60 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.76 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 3.40 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 3.45 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.07 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.42 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.36 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.95 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 4.38 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.38 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.63 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-1481881 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.52 4 HOURS PAID

HARRIS MASONRY INC 25-0933019 202,815 5/31/2024 X 2.88 4 HOURS PAID

LIUA CORPORATION 94-3165094 121,663 5/31/2024 X 2.95 4 HOURS PAID

LIUA CORPORATION 94-3165094 121,663 5/31/2024 X 3.60 4 HOURS PAID

LIUA CORPORATION 94-3165094 121,663 5/31/2024 X 3.40 4 HOURS PAID

LIUA CORPORATION 94-3165094 121,663 5/31/2024 X 4.33 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 4.33 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 2.60 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 2.95 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 2.63 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 4.38 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 3.40 4 HOURS PAID

TERVO CONSTRUCTION 25-1619022 97,128 5/31/2024 X 1.77 4 HOURS PAID
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2018 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2017 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonably related to
the experience of the plan and to reasonableexpectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered
category (yellow zone ) or the critical category ( red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of
2006. I certify that the plan is neither critical nor endangered for the 2018 plan year.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

-
5 k

Br df Ri b Dare

A.S.A., .A..

Assisted by :

1\1
co,' 0 '3. 30 .2s5 i 2)

Nathan Hoellman Date

Analyst
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Estimation of Fund Balance

The followingsummarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2017 and

ending December 31, 2017.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 53,654,763

Receipts

• Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,998,115

• Estimated Net Investment Income 6,951,962

Total Receipts 8,950,077

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments ( Preliminary) 4,891,206

• Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary) 222,581

Total Disbursements 5,113,787

Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 57,491,053
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Development of Estimated Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2017 $ 53,654,763

Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,998,115

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,113,787

Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,891,985

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2017 54,431,076

Estimated Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2017 57,491,053

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 3,059,977

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,447,982
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 473,669
40% of Second Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 1,153,840)

20% of Third Year Gain or ( Loss ) (427,744)

0% of Fourth Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0
Total 1,340,067

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2017 56,150,986

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2017,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 56,150,986
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PPA Funded Percentage

Projection of Liability to January 1, 2018
Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2017 $ 68,959,775
Normal Cost 510,889
Estimated Benefit Payments 4,891,206
Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,210,300
On Estimated Benefit Payments 198,705

Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2018 69,591,053

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2018 56,150,986

Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities) , January 1, 2018 80.68%

A funded percentage greater than 80% indicates that the plan is

neither endangered nor critical, provided the plan also satisfies the
credit balance requirement detailed on the following page.

Projected Funded Percentage

The projected funded percentages shown below do not affect the
determination of whether the plan is endangered or critical for 2018.

They are shown to give an indication of anticipated future progress.

January 1, 2019 81%

January 1, 2020 83%

January 1, 2021 85%

January 1, 2022 87%

January 1, 2023 88%

January 1, 2024 90%

January 1, 2025 91%

January 1, 2026 93%

January 1, 2027 95%

January 1, 2028 97%

January 1, 2029 99%
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Credit Balance Projection and Conclusion

The following table shows the estimated credit balance for the next 7 years. To avoid the endangered or
critical categories, the credit balance must be expected to remain positive for the current year and the

following six years.

Estimated Credit Balance — Reflecting Amortization Extensions Under §431 (d )

December 31, 2017 $ 9,880,000
December 31, 2018 (current year) 11,330,000
December 31, 2019 12,280,000
December 31, 2020 10,880,000
December 31, 2021 9,480,000
December 31, 2022 8,290,000
December 31, 2023 7,310,000
December 31, 2024 6,490,000
December 31, 2025 5,670,000

As indicated, the credit balance is expected to remain positive for at least the current and

following nine years, so the plan meets the criteria under IRC Section 432(e ) (4 ) ( B ) to
emerge from critical status. It also avoids the potential of entering endangered status.

Estimated Credit Balance — Without Reflecting Amortization Extensions Under §431 (d )

December 31, 2017 $ 3,140,000
December 31, 2018 (current year) 4,660,000
December 31, 2019 5,960,000
December 31, 2020 4,950,000
December 31, 2021 3,980,000
December 31, 2022 3,030,000
December 31, 2023 2,180,000
December 31, 2024 1,730,000
December 31, 2025 1,430,000

As indicated, the credit balance is expected to remain positive for at least the current and

following three years.

The above projections were developed from January 1, 2017 census data and estimated
December 31, 2017 plan assets.

Conclusion

The plan satisfies both the funded percentage test and the credit balance projection test
for 2018. Consequently, the plan is in the green zone for 2018.
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15 Year Projection

The following shows a projection of the Funding Percentageand Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

( Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along the right axis.

The color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2018. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received after January 1, 2012 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2019 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years of
Retirement Credited Service

Benefit: The Accrued Benefit

8



Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement.
Retirement

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, 10% in 2014, and 10% in

2015 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2018

Mortality Healthy: RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table

This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Disabled : RP -2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Interest Rate 7.50%

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

iAgg Rate

60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.

Expenses The normal cost is increased by $250,000 for non- investment related expenses.
This assumed 2017 amount was assumed to increase by 2.50% annually.
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Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the
individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Liabilities were projected to future valuation dates using original measurements
and data as of January 1, 2017.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 10 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1986.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year.
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Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of the credit balance projection, future covered employment for
Industry 2017 and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Amortization All amortization charge bases that existed on January 1, 2012 were extended five
Extensions years under IRC Section 431(d ) .

12



Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumption used in the valuation of plan obligations.

13



IRC Section 432 Certification

To : Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )

230 South Dearborn Street

Room 1700 — 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

Plan Name : Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

Employer Identification Number : 25-6121713

Plan Number : 001

Name of Plan Sponsor: Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees

Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor: (412) 471-2885

Address of Plan Sponsor: 1200 Three Gateway Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 -1004

Plan Year of Certification : January 1, 2018 — December 31, 2018

I certify that the above plan is neither critical on nor endangered as defined in section 432 of the Internal
Revenue Code for the above plan year.

Actuarial methods and assumptions and other pertinent details are contained in a separate 2018 report
that has been provided to the plan sponsor.

) 1 o lo I b

Enr.ledarybig"ture D e

Name of Enrolled Actuary : Bradford L. Rigby
Address of Enrolled Actuary : Cowden Associates

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone Number : (412) 394-9330
Enrollment Number : 17-07217
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2019 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2018 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academyof Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonablyrelated to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experienceunder the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered

category (yellow zone ) or the critical category ( red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

I certify that the plan is in seriously endangered status for the 2019 plan year.

To the best of my knowledgethis report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

-
5 21 Zo I

B ad or R gb D te
A MAA

Assisted by :

oil 4,44/ 3/2160 /

Todd Kordecki Date

Senior Analyst
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Estimation of Fund Balance

The followingsummarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2018 and

ending December 31, 2018.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 58,018,164

Receipts

• Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 2,113,899

• Estimated Net Investment Income (3,654,855)

Total Receipts ( 1,540,956)

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments ( Preliminary ) 4,955,030

• Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary) 244,139

Total Disbursements 5,199,169

Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 51,278,039
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Development of Estimated Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2018 $ 58,018,164

Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 2,113,899

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,199,169

Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,220,180

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2018 59,153,074

Estimated Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2018 51,278,039

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) (7,875,035)

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 6,300,028)

60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,031,653
40% of Second Year Gain or ( Loss ) 315,780
20% of Third Year Gain or ( Loss ) ( 576,920)

0% of Fourth Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0
Total (4,529,515)

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2018 55,807,554

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2018,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 55,807,554
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PPA Funded Percentage

Projection of Liability to January 1, 2019
Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2018 $ 71,735,073
Normal Cost 657,263
Estimated Benefit Payments 4,955,030
Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,429,425
On Estimated Benefit Payments 201,298

Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2019 72,665,433

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2019 55,807,554

Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities), January 1, 2019 76.80%

A funded percentage greater than 80% indicates that the plan is

neither endangered nor critical, provided the plan also satisfies the
credit balance requirement detailed on the following page.

Projected Funded Percentage

The projected funded percentages shown below do not affect the
determination of whether the plan is endangered or critical for 2019.

They are shown to give an indication of anticipated future progress.

January 1, 2020 75%

January 1, 2021 74%

January 1, 2022 73%

January 1, 2023 70%

January 1, 2024 70%

January 1, 2025 69%

January 1, 2026 69%

January 1, 2027 68%

January 1, 2028 67%

January 1, 2029 66%

January 1, 2030 65%
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Credit Balance Projection and Conclusion

The following table shows the estimated credit balance for the next 7 years. To avoid the endangered or
critical categories, the credit balance must be expected to remain positive for the current year and the

followingsix years.

Estimated Credit Balance — Reflecting Amortization Extensions Under §431(d )

December 31, 2018 $ 10,780,000
December 31, 2019 (current year) 11,210,000
December 31, 2020 8,940,000
December 31, 2021 6,390,000
December 31, 2022 3,760,000
December 31, 2023 1,030,000
December 31, 2024 ( 1,680,000)

December 31, 2025 (4,530,000)

December 31, 2026 (7,580,000)

As indicated, the credit balance is not expected to remain positive for at least the current
and following six years.

The above projections were developed from January 1, 2018 census data and estimated
December 31, 2018 plan assets.

Conclusion

The plan fails the funded percentage test and the credit balance projection test.

Consequently, the plan is in the orange zone for 2019.
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15 Year Projection

The followingshows a projection of the Funding Percentageand Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

( Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along the right axis.

The color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2019. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received after January 1, 2012 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2019 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years of
Retirement Credited Service

Benefit: The Accrued Benefit
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Plan Provisions continued

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015
Retirement a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250

hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsivecontribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, 10% in 2014, and 10% in

2015 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2019

Mortality Healthy: RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Disabled : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Interest Rate 7.50%

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0-1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

igg Rate
60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25
64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.

Expenses The normal cost is increased by the prior year's non- investment related expenses.
This assumed 2018 amount was assumed to increase by 2.50% annually.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
Married younger than the male spouse.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
Method accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Liabilities were projected to future valuation dates using original measurements and
data as of January 1, 2018.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 3 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1987.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future servicecredits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so that
total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of the credit balance projection, future covered employment for
Industry 2019 and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumption used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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IRC Section 432 Certification

To : Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )

230 South Dearborn Street

Room 1700 — 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

Plan Name : Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

Employer Identification Number : 25-6121713

Plan Number : 001

Name of Plan Sponsor: Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees

Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor: (412) 471-2885

Address of Plan Sponsor: 1200 Three Gateway Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 - 1004

Plan Year of Certification : January 1, 2019 — December 31, 2019

I certify that the above plan is in seriously endangered status as defined in section 432 of the Internal
Revenue Code for the above plan year.

Actuarial methods and assumptions and other pertinent details are contained in a separate 2019 report
that has been provided to the plan sponsor.

-
1.1 '10 1

E ro ed ctua y Si ture D te

Name of Enrolled Actuary : Bradford L. Rigby
Address of Enrolled Actuary : Cowden Associates

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone Number : (412) 394-9330
Enrollment Number : 17-07217
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2020 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2019 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonably related to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered
category (yellow zone ) or the critical category ( red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

I certify that the plan is in critical status for the 2020 plan year.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

Br for by 111.i

/310

Da Le

EA, S

Assisted by :

3/ 1112.dso

Nathan Hoellman Date

ASA, MAAA
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Estimation of Fund Balance

The followingsummarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2019 and

ending December 31, 2019.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 52,377,865

Receipts

• Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,980,988

• Estimated Net Investment Income 8,527,374

Total Receipts 10,508,362

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments ( Preliminary) 5,301,488

• Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary) 276,339

Total Disbursements 5,577,827

Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 57,308,400
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Development of Estimated Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2019 $ 52,377,865

Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,980,988

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,577,827

Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,776,891

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2019 52,557,917

Estimated Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2019 57,308,400

Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 4,750,483

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 3,800,386
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) (3,892,759)

40% of Second Year Gain or ( Loss ) 1,354,435
20% of Third Year Gain or ( Loss ) 157,890
0% of Fourth Year Gain or ( Loss ) 0

Total 1,419,952

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2019 55,888,448

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2019,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 55,888,448
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PPA Funded Percentage

Projection of Liability to January 1, 2020
Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2019 $ 73,627,377
Normal Cost 714,317
Estimated Benefit Payments 5,301,488
Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 5,575,627
On Estimated Benefit Payments 215,373

Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2020 74,400,460

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2020 55,888,448

Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities), January 1, 2020 75.11%

A funded percentage greater than 80% indicates that the plan is

neither endangered nor critical, provided the plan also satisfies the
credit balance requirement detailed on the following page.

Projected Funded Percentage

The projected funded percentages shown below do not affect the
determination of whether the plan is endangered or critical for 2020.

They are shown to give an indication of anticipated future progress.

January 1, 2021 76%

January 1, 2022 76%

January 1, 2023 76%

January 1, 2024 77%

January 1, 2025 77%

January 1, 2026 77%

January 1, 2027 77%

January 1, 2028 77%

January 1, 2029 77%

January 1, 2030 77%

January 1, 2031 77%
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Credit Balance Projection and Conclusion

The following table shows the estimated credit balance for the next 7 years. To avoid the endangered or
critical categories, the credit balance must be expected to remain positive for the current year and the

followingsix years.

Estimated Credit Balance — Not Reflecting Amortization Extensions Under §431 (d )

December 31, 2019 $ 3,870,000
December 31, 2020 (current year) 1,920,000
December 31, 2021 ( 130,000)

December 31, 2022 ( 2,270,000)

December 31, 2023 (4,430,000)

December 31, 2024 (6,180,000)

December 31, 2025 (7,880,000)

December 31, 2026 (9,430,000)

December 31, 2027 ( 11,070,000)

As indicated, the credit balance is not expected to remain positive for at least the current
and followingfour years.

The above projections were developed from January 1, 2019 census data and estimated
December 31, 2019 plan assets.

Conclusion

The plan fails the funded percentage test and the credit balance projection test.

Consequently, the plan is in the red zone for 2020.
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15 Year Projection

The followingshows a projection of the Funding Percentageand Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

( Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentagesare the bars charted along the right axis.

The color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2020. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received after January 1, 2012 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years of
Retirement Credited Service

Benefit: The Accrued Benefit
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Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015
Retirement a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250

hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsivecontribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, 10% in 2014, and 10% in

2015 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2020

Mortality Healthy: RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Disabled : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Interest Rate 7.50%

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0-1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Rate
60 10%

61 5

62 20

63 25
64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.

Expenses The normal cost is increased by the prior year's non- investment related expenses.
This assumed 2019 amount was assumed to increase by 2.50% annually.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
Married younger than the male spouse.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
Method accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Liabilities were projected to future valuation dates using original measurements and
data as of January 1, 2019.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 5 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future servicecredits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so that
total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of the credit balance projection, future covered employment for
Industry 2020 and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumption used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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IRC Section 432 Certification

To : Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )

230 South Dearborn Street

Room 1700 — 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

Plan Name : Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

Employer Identification Number : 25-6121713

Plan Number : 001

Name of Plan Sponsor: Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees

Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor: (412) 471-2885

Address of Plan Sponsor: 1200 Three Gateway Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 1004

Plan Year of Certification : January 1, 2020 — December 31, 2020

I certify that the above plan is in critical status as defined in section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code for
the above plan year.

Actuarial methods and assumptions and other pertinent details are contained in a separate 2020 report
that has been provided to the plan sponsor.

1 ti loics
En oil d A tua ature D te

Name of Enrolled Actuary : Bradford L. Rigby
Address of Enrolled Actuary : Cowden Associates

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone Number : (412) 394-9330
Enrollment Number : 17-07217
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2021 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2020 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the American

Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of
this report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonably related to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered
category (yellow zone ) or the critical category (red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

I certify that the plan is in critical status for the 2021 plan year.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by :

1 31 Lott

Bra for L. igb D te
EA, 5i AA

Assisted by :

1
(
1

( (192. (

Nathan Hoel&han Date

ASA, MAAA
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Estimation of Fund Balance

The followingsummarizes the transactions in the fund for the period beginning January 1, 2020 and

ending December 31, 2020.

Market Value at Beginningof Year $ 57,568,328

Receipts

• Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,817,973

• Estimated Net Investment Income 9,831,555

Total Receipts 11,649,528

Disbursements

• Benefit Payments ( Preliminary) 5,233,704

• Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary ) 255,141

Total Disbursements 5,488,845

Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 63,729,011
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Development of Estimated Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is

used in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in

detail the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2020 $ 57,568,328

Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,817,973

Benefit Paymentsand Administrative Expenses 5,488,845

Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,163,612

Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2020 58,061,068

Estimated Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2020 63,729,011

Investment Gain or (Loss ) 5,667,943

Adjustments
80% of Current Year Gain or ( Loss ) 4,534,354
60% of Prior Year Gain or ( Loss ) 2,969,191
40% of Second Year Gain or ( Loss ) (2,595,173)

20% of Third Year Gain or ( Loss ) 677,218
0% of Fourth Year Gain or (Loss ) 0

Total 5,585,590

Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2020 58,143,421

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2020,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 58,143,421
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PPA Funded Percentage

Projection of Liability to January 1, 2021
Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2020 $ 78,931,698
Normal Cost 1,325,452
Estimated Benefit Payments 5,233,704
Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,019,286
On Estimated Benefit Payments 212,619

Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2021 80,830,113

Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2021 58,143,421

Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities), January 1, 2021 71.93%

A funded percentage greater than 80% indicates that the plan is

neither endangered nor critical, provided the plan also satisfies the
credit balance requirement detailed on the following page.

Projected Funded Percentage

The projected funded percentages shown below do not affect the
determination of whether the plan is endangered or critical for 2021.

They are shown to give an indication of anticipated future progress.

January 1, 2022 74%

January 1, 2023 75%

January 1, 2024 78%

January 1, 2025 79%

January 1, 2026 80%

January 1, 2027 80%

January 1, 2028 80%

January 1, 2029 80%

January 1, 2030 80%

January 1, 2031 81%

January 1, 2032 81%
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Credit Balance Projection and Conclusion

The following table shows the estimated credit balance for the next 7 years. To avoid the endangered or
critical categories, the credit balance must be expected to remain positive for the current year and the

following six years.

Estimated Credit Balance

December 31, 2020 $ 6,330,000
December 31, 2021 (current year) 3,280,000
December 31, 2022 510,000
December 31, 2023 (2,020,000)

December 31, 2024 (4,190,000)

December 31, 2025 (6,290,000)

December 31, 2026 (8,500,000)

December 31, 2027 ( 10,810,000)

December 31, 2028 ( 12,910,000)

As indicated, the credit balance is not expected to remain positive for at least the current
and following four years.

The above projections were developed from January 1, 2020 census data and estimated
December 31, 2020 plan assets.

Conclusion

The plan fails the funded percentage test and the credit balance projection test.

Consequently, the plan is in the red zone for 2021.
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15 Year Projection

The followingshows a projection of the Funding Percentageand Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

(Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along the right axis.

The color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2021. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Service Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received after January 1, 2012 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years of
Retirement Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit
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Plan Provisions (continued )

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015
Retirement a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250

hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is

not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit (but not less than $20 per
month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsivecontribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, 10% in 2014, and 10% in

2015 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2021

Mortality Healthy : RP -2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Disabled : RP -2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Interest Rate 7.50%

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate
0-1 25%

2 20

3-5 10
6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Agg Rate
60 10%
61 5

62 20
63 25

64 25
65 50

66 75
67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirementage.

Expenses The normal cost is increased by the prior year's non- investment related expenses.
This assumed 2020 amount was assumed to increase by 2.50% annually.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
Married younger than the male spouse.

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

iAg Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
Method accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Liabilities were projected to future valuation dates using original measurements and
data as of January 1, 2020.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 5 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so that
total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'

expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued )

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same
of Accrued Plan actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of the credit balance projection, future covered employment for
Industry 2021 and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

Activity assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Models Used in Cowden Associates, Inc. uses valuation and projection software to model benefit

Preparing cash flows, present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic
Results or stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and

losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could lead
to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test and verify
the reasonablenessof results. Our internal technical review utilizes these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise of
the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive

supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model or
its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done by
plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified users for
this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will persist.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby geography
and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry
Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Interest Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered
the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumption used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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IRC Section 432 Certification

To : Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU )

230 South Dearborn Street

Room 1700 — 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

Plan Name : Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

Employer Identification Number : 25-6121713

Plan Number : 001

Name of Plan Sponsor: Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees

Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor: (412) 471-2885

Address of Plan Sponsor: 1200 Three Gateway Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 - 1004

Plan Year of Certification : January 1, 2021 — December 31, 2021

I certify that the above plan is in critical status as defined in section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code for
the above plan year.

Actuarial methods and assumptions and other pertinent details are contained in a separate 2021 report
that has been provided to the plan sponsor.

E Ile ar S. ture 315111Oz
i

Date

Name of Enrolled Actuary : Bradford L. Rigby
Address of Enrolled Actuary : Cowden Associates

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone Number : (412) 394 -9330
Enrollment Number : 20-07217
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2022 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2021 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the AmericanAcademy
of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptionsdescribed in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions" section of this

report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonably related to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered
category (yellow zone ) or the critical category ( red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

I certify that the plan is in critical status for the 2022 plan year. I further certify that the Fund is making the
scheduled progress under the Rehabilitation Plan.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

1 %1 1, 01,1.

B df rd L. igb D te

EA, A A, MA LA

Assisted by

Mit(A,f/orggov\_ 3/31 /2022

Nathan Hoellman Date

EA, ASA, MAAA
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Estimation of Fund Balance

The following summarizesthe transactions in the fund for the period beginningJanuary 1, 2021 and ending
December31, 2021.

1 ) Market Value at Beginning of Year $ 60,823,766

2 ) Receipts
a ) Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,785,475
b ) Estimated Net Investment Income 6,054,013
c ) Total Receipts 7,839,488

3 ) Disbursements
a ) Benefit Payments ( Preliminary) ( 5,457,418)

b ) Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary) ( 268,469
c ) Total Disbursements ( 5,725,887)

4 ) Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 62,937,367

0 COWDEN
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Development of Estimated Actuarial Asset Value

To reduce volatility in required contributions caused by market fluctuations, a smoothed asset value is used

in funding calculations. The Actuarial Methods and Assumptions portion of this report describes in detail
the method used to produce the smoothed value which is calculated below.

1 ) Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2021 $ 60,823,766

2 ) Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 1,785,475

3 ) Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses 5,725,887

4 ) Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,396,963

5 ) Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2021 61,280,317

6 ) Estimated Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2021 62,937,367

7 ) Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 1,657,050

8 ) Adjustments

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/( Loss )

Ending Gain/( Loss ) Deferred Deferred
12/31/2021 $ 1,657,050 80% $ 1,325,640
12/31/2020 2,526,237 60% 1,515,742
12/31/2019 4,948,651 40% 1,979,460
12/31/2018 ( 6,487,932) 20% ( 1,297,586)

Total $ 3,523,256

9 ) Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2021 $ 59,414,111

10 ) EstimatedActuarial Value of Plan Assets, December31, 2021,
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value $ 59,414,111

0 COWDEN
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PPA Funded Percentage and Projection of Credit Balance

1 ) Projection of Liability to January 1, 2022

a ) Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2021 $ 79,400,166
b ) Normal Cost 1,288,232
c ) Estimated Benefit Payments ( 5,457,418)

d ) Interest at 7.50% to End of Year

i ) On Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal Cost 6,051,630
ii ) On Estimated Benefit Payments ( 221,708)

2 ) Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2022 81,060,902

3 ) Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2022 59,414,111

4 ) Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities) , January 1, 2022 73.29%

5 ) Projected of Estimated Credit Balance
December 31, 2021 $ 2,680,000
December 31, 2022 ( 200,000)

December 31, 2023 ( 2,910,000)

December31, 2024 ( 5,350,000)

December 31, 2025 ( 7,810,000)

December 31, 2026 ( 10,380,000)

December 31, 2027 ( 13,100,000)

December 31, 2028 ( 15,650,000)

December 31, 2029 ( 17,830,000)

4, COWDEN
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Zone Status Determination

The following questions work to determine the status of the Fund for the current plan year by reviewing
the criteria necessary for each zone.

Y or N

Critical Status — Red zone if any of a ) , b ) , c ) , or d ) apply
a ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 65% and the Plan's fair market value of

assets plus present value of expected employer contributions for the current and

following 6 plan years less than the present value of all nonforfeitable benefits and
administrative expenses projected to be payable under the plan during the current
and following 6 plan years? N

b ) Does the plan have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 3 plan years (4 plan years if the Funded Percentage is

65% or less ) , without reflecting amortization extensions? Y

c ) Each of the following are applicable.
i ) The Plan's normal cost plus interest on unfunded liability exceeds the present

value of anticipated employer and employee contributions for the year. Y

ii ) The present value of nonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is greater
than the present value of nonforfeitable benefits for active participants. Y

iii ) The plan has an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 4 plan years, without reflecting amortization
extensions. Y

Do all apply? Y

d ) Is the Plan's fair market value of assets plus present value of expected employer
contributions for the current and following 4 plan years less than the present value of
all nonforfeitable benefits and administrative expenses projected to be payable under
the plan during the current and following 4 plan years? N

Critical and Declining Status — both a ) and b ) apply
a ) Does the Plan meet the criteria above for Critical Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan projected to become insolvent within the current or following 14 plan

years ( 19 plan years if the ratio of inactive to active participants is at least 2 : 1 or if the

plan is less than 80% funded ) ? N

Endangered Status — Yellow zone if a ) does not apply and either b ) or c ) apply. Orange zone if
not a ) and both b ) and c ) apply.

a ) Is the Plan in either Critical or Critical and Declining Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 80%? Y

c ) Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit
balance ) in any of the current or following 6 plan years ( reflecting any amortization
extensions) ? Y

Conclusion Critical

4) COWDEN
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15 Year Projection

The following shows a projection of the Funding Percentage and Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

( Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along the right axis. The
color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Schedule of Progress of Rehabilitation Plan

The following table shows the estimated credit balance and funding percentagesthroughout the Funding
Improvement Period.

Estimated Plan Year End Results :

Date Credit Balance Funded Percentage
December31, 2021 $ 50,400,000 67%
December31, 2022 59,570,000 72%
December 31, 2023 71,650,000 78%
December31, 2024 89,220,000 84%
December 31, 2025 110,320,000 90%
December 31, 2026 136,440,000 95%
December 31, 2027 174,200,000 100%
December31, 2028 218,430,000 106%
December 31, 2029 260,490,000 112%

The schedule of progress under the Funding Improvement Plan is such that the plan will avoid
accumulated funding deficiencies over the period, avoid a reduction in benefit accrual rate in
future years and avoid an increase in the hourly contribution rate.

Conclusion :

The plan satisfies the schedule of progress as set by the Funding Improvement Plan.

0 COWDEN
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

Last Amendment Effective July 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2022. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
Employment year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25

400 - 599 0.50

600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 through December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received after January 1, 2012 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 for up to first 2,000 hours

worked per year.
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years of
Retirement Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

0 COWDEN
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Plan Provisions (continued)

Early Retirement Eligibility: Age 60 with 10 years of service.

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility: Five Years of Vesting Service

Termination
Benefit: The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility: Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250 hours
in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit
reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further reduction of
1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is not vested at
the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per month ) is

payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the contributions made
on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum

Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non -benefit responsive contribution increases
of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, 10% in 2014, and 10% in
2015 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.

0 COWDEN
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2022

Interest Rate 7.50%

Mortality Healthy: RP-2000 Combined Healthy Blue Collar Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Disabled : RP-2000 Disabled Mortality Table
This table is assumed to appropriately account for future mortality
improvement.

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Age Rate

60 10%
61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.

0 COWDEN
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

Age Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by the prior year's non - investment related expenses.
This assumed 2021 amount was assumed to increase by 2.50% annually.

Percent Married 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Method Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Liabilities were projected to future valuation dates using original measurements and

data as of January 1, 2021.

Incomplete Data The dates of birth for 5 active participants are missing. Each participant was assumed
to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectationswere further adjusted so that total
hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees' expectations
that were used in the most recent zone status certification.

0 COWDEN
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the valuation
Actuarial date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each participant's
Present Value of age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same actuarial
Accrued Plan assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of the credit balance projection, future covered employment for
Industry Activity 2022 and beyond has been estimated to be 600,000 total hours per year. This

assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Models Used in Cowden Associates, Inc. uses valuation and projection software to model benefit cash

Preparing flows, present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic or
Results stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and

losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could lead
to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test and verify
the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise of
the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensivesupporting
calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model or its structure

beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done by plan actuaries.

However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified users for this same model
ensures that no materially significant issues can or will persist.

0 COWDEN
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Rates current and long -term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience,self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered the
best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.

0 COWDEN
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IRC Section 432 Certification

To : Internal Revenue Service

Employee Plans Compliance Unit

Group 7602 (TEGE : EP : EPCU)

230 South Dearborn Street

Room 1700 — 17th Floor

Chicago, IL 60604

Plan Name : Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania

Employer Identification Number : 25-6121713

Plan Number : 001

Name of Plan Sponsor : Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees

Telephone Number of Plan Sponsor : (412 ) 471-2885

Address of Plan Sponsor : 1200 Three Gateway Center

Pittsburgh, PA 15222 - 1004

Plan Year of Certification : January 1, 2022 — December31, 2022

I certify that the above plan is in critical status as defined in section 432 of the Internal Revenue Code for
the above plan year. I furthercertify that the Fund is making the scheduled progress under the Rehabilitation
Plan.

Actuarial methods and assumptions and other pertinent details are contained in a separate 2022 report
that has been provided to the plan sponsor.

131 (
1.4o1.1.

Enolld ua y inature Date

Name of Enrolled Actuary : Bradford L. Rigby
Address of Enrolled Actuary : Cowden Associates

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Telephone Number : (412 ) 394-9330
Enrollment Number : 20-07217
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that
I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western

Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2023 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles applied
consistently with the January 1, 2022 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the AmericanAcademy
of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptionsdescribed in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions"section of this

report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are reasonably related to the

experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my best estimate of anticipated
experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the endangered
category (yellow zone ) or the critical category ( red zone ) as defined by the Pension Protection Act of 2006.

I certify that the plan is in critical and declining status for the 2023 plan year.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

Br dfo Rigby Date

EA, AS , MA A

Assisted by

filtatki'/or_AAnz•_ 3/31 /2023

Nathan Hoellman Date

EA, ASA, MAAA
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Estimation of Fund Balance

Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets
• Market Value at Beginning of Year $ 64,269,941
• Receipts

o Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 2,178,312
o Estimated Net Investment Income (9,034,359)

o Total Receipts ( 6,856,047)

• Disbursements
o Benefit Payments ( Preliminary) ( 5,682,878)

o Administrative Expenses ( Preliminary) ( 288,697)

o Total Disbursements 5,971,575)

• Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 51,442,319

Developmentof Actuarial Value of Assets
• Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2022 $ 64,269,941

o Employer Contributions ( Preliminary) 2,178,312
o Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses ( 5,971,575)

o Expected Interest at 7.50% 4,660,239
• Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2022 65,136,917

• Investment Gain or ( Loss ) ( 13,694,598)

• Deferred Gains and ( Losses )

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/ ( Loss )

Ending Gain/ ( Loss Deferred Deferred
12/31/2022 $ ( 13,694,598) 80% $ ( 10,955,678)

12/31/2021 2,897,529 60% 1,738,517
12/31/2020 2,526,237 40% 1,010,495
12/31/2019 4,948,651 20% 989,730
12/31/2018 ( 6,487,932) 0% 0

Total $ ( 7,216,936)

• Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December31, 2022 $ 58,659,255

• EstimatedActuarial Value of Plan Assets, December31, 2022, $ 58,659,255
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value
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PPA Funded Percentage and Projection of Credit Balance

• Projection of Liability to January 1, 2023

o Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2022 $ 88,004,378
o Normal Cost 1,236,455
o Estimated Benefit Payments ( 5,682,878)

o Interest on AAL and NC at 7.50% to End of Year 6,693,062

• EstimatedActuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2023 90,020,150

• EstimatedActuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2023 58,659,255

• Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities) , January 1, 2023 65.16%

• Projection of Estimated Credit Balance

o December31, 2022 $ ( 1,340,000)

o December31, 2023 ( 5,780,000)

o December31, 2024 ( 10,490,000)

o December31, 2025 ( 15,800,000)

o December31, 2026 ( 21,800,000)

o December31, 2027 ( 28,570,000)

o December31, 2028 ( 35,490,000)

o December31, 2029 (42,400,000)

o December31, 2030 (49,520,000)
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Zone Status Determination

Y or N

Critical Status — Red zone if any of a ) , b ) , c ) , or d ) apply
a ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 65% and the Plan's fair market value of

assets plus present value of expected employer contributions for the current and

following 6 plan years less than the present value of all nonforfeitable benefits and
administrative expenses projected to be payable under the plan during the current
and following 6 plan years? N

b ) Does the plan have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 3 plan years (4 plan years if the Funded Percentage is

65% or less ) , without reflecting amortization extensions? Y

c ) Each of the following are applicable.
i ) The Plan's normal cost plus interest on unfunded liability exceeds the present

value of anticipated employer and employee contributions for the year. Y

ii ) The present value of nonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is greater
than the present value of nonforfeitable benefits for active participants. Y

iii ) The plan has an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance ) in

any of the current or following 4 plan years, without reflecting amortization
extensions. Y

Do all apply? Y

d ) Is the Plan's fair market value of assets plus present value of expected employer
contributions for the current and following 4 plan years less than the present value of
all nonforfeitable benefits and administrative expenses projected to be payable under
the plan during the current and following 4 plan years? N

Critical and DecliningStatus — both a ) and b ) apply
a ) Does the Plan meet the criteria above for Critical Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan projected to become insolvent within the current or following 14 plan

years ( 19 plan years if the ratio of inactive to active participants is at least 2 : 1 or if the

plan is less than 80% funded ) ? Y

Endangered Status — Yellow zone if a ) does not apply and either b ) or c ) apply. Orange zone if
not a ) and both b ) and c ) apply.

a ) Is the Plan in either Critical or Critical and Declining Status? Y

b ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 80%? Y

c ) Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit
balance ) in any of the current or following 6 plan years ( reflecting any amortization
extensions) ? Y

Conclusion Critical and DecliningStatus
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15 Year Projection

The following shows a projection of the Funding Percentage and Credit Balance over the next 15 years.

( Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along the right axis. The
color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971

As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2023. Refer to the plan
document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000 hours
of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 — A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and partial
Employment year of service.

After December 31, 1971 — Granted according to the following schedule:

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75

800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December31, 1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December31, 2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December31, 2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up

to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019 for

up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.
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Plan Provisions (continued)

Normal Eligibility: Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25 years
Retirement of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

Early Retirement Eligibility: Age 60 with 10 years of service.

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if
have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month prior
to age 65. EffectiveJuly 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least 25 years of
service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5% for each

year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least 1,500 hours of
Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than the applicable
reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility: Five Years of Vesting Service

Termination
Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a

reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility: Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1, 2015 a

Retirement participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at least 250 hours
in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit
reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further reduction of
1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who is not vested at
the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20 per month ) is

payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the contributions made

on his behalf.

Pre-Retirement For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum

Death benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the

foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non-benefit responsive contribution increases

of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10% in 2014 that
continue indefinitely are reflected herein.
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Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions

As of January 1, 2023

Interest Rates Current Year Prior Year
Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%
Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%
Full Funding Limitation

Maximum Basis 2.22% 2.43%

RPA Current Liability 2.22% 2.43%

Mortality Healthy: SOA 2012 amount-weighted, sex distinct, pre/post commencement
and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base year with MP-2021

mortality improvement

Disabled : SOA 2012 amount-weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total Dataset )

mortality with a 2012 base year with MP-2021 mortality improvement

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate

0- 1 25%

2 20

3-5 10

6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Age Rate
60 10%
61 5

62 20

63 25

64 25

65 50

66 75

67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.
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Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate

Age Male Female

25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non - investment related expenses, rounded
to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed to increase

2.50% per year.

Percent Married 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four years
younger than the male spouse.

Asset Valuation Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment performance.
The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120% of Market Value.

Funding Method Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and actuarial
accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal cost is the

present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the current year.
The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of the individual's
benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete Data The dates of birth for 7 active participants are missing. Each participant was assumed
to have a date of birth of 1/01/1988.

Benefit Accrual Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as they

earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectationswere further adjusted so that total
hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees' expectations
that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methodsand Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the valuation
Actuarial date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each participant's
Present Value of age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the same actuarial
Accrued Plan assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Benefits

Projected For the purpose of credit balance projection, future covered employment for 2023

Industry Activity and beyond has been assumed to decrease 1.75% per year from 2020-2029, and 1%

per year thereafter. Such decrease starts from the 2019 ( pre -COVID) levels of
employment. This assumption has been set with input from the Board of Trustees.
Members expected hours are adjusted to reflect the total expected hours but limited
to 2,500 when benefits earned become capped.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Base Table assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Mortality — The plan population is too small to be considered statistically credible. The

Projection assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearbygeography and
within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.

Industry Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant

Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both the
Rates current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based upon the

current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring items are

Expenses the most recent experience,self-adjusting annually, and as such were considered the
best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk for Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51

Assessment and Disclosure of Risk

Sponsors of defined benefit plans are subjected to various risks related to their plans. In general, most plan

sponsors view risk as the potential for future outcomes to differ from expected and, generally, focusing on

those outcomes that are unfavorable. Because of this, our assessment focuses on the negative
consequences that certain risks may present to the Fund. It's important to note that though negative
outcomes are generally the focus of risk analysis, there is also the chance that outcomes will be more

positive than expected, and may present certain positive opportunities for a fund to be in a better position
to mitigate risk in the future.

We have addressed the following in this section of the report :

• Identification and definition of significant risks applicable to the Fund
• An assessment of the risks most likely to trigger negative outcomes
• Identification of other less significant risks considered
• A discussion of plan maturity and how it may affect your view of risk

Please note that the risks discussed in this report are in the context of cash contribution requirements
applicable to the Fund. Less than favorable outcomes may also have negative consequences for financial
statements or trigger ERISA disclosures or reporting and related administrative expense. We are available
to discuss how these risks may affect future zone status, the plan's financial statements, or any other
disclosure requirements, or to provide additional analysis regarding any of the information discussed in this
section of the report.

Identification and Definition of SignificantRisks

Contribution Risk : Contribution risk is the possibility that actual future contributions will differ from

expected contributions. This would occur if actual hours worked for the plan are different than expected.
This could also happen due to employer withdrawals or delinquent contributions.

Investment Risk : Investment risk is the potential for investment income to differ from expected. While
there is potential for higher returns, the significant concern is that actual return will be lower than expected,
resulting in a requirement for increased contributions or benefit changes to make up for shortfalls in

investment returns. Generally, the higher the expected return that a fund seeks, the greater the volatility
in returns, and thus the higher the risk to the fund that unfavorable experience may occur.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk : Asset/ liability mismatch occurs when plan liabilities and plan assets do not
move in tandem with market changes. For example, a plan may have liabilities that are based loosely on

the corporate bond market, but assets that are heavily weighted in equities. If equities experience little or
no return, but corporate bond rates decline, the deficit in plan funding or settlement liability will increase.

Funding deficits may be temporary. A perfect match in liabilities and assets does not guarantee that a plan's
funded deficit will not increase, as the nominal funded deficit will still fluctuate with the overall levels of

plan assets and liabilities, and other non -economic risks will present outcomes differing from expected.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk forASOP No. 51 (continued)

Impact and Analysis of SignificantRisks

Contribution Risk : Combined with investment returns, contributions are used to fund a pension plan.
Contribution amounts lower than expected, from lower than expectedwork hours or employer withdrawals
or delinquencies,will cause a shortfall in expected income. Contributions are also used directly in the Credit
Balance calculation. Contributions below the expected amount could result in a negative Credit Balance
which has zone status implications. We are available to provide detailed analysis of this risk to the Fund.

Investment Risk : The consequenceof less than favorable returns over a long-term basis is simply that those
lost returns must, instead, be made up by future contributions. The investment allocation of the Fund is

designed to earn the actuarial return assumption over a long period of time, but changing economic
environments can cause the portfolio to need more risk to be expected to meet that target. We would
advise that as plan trustee, you monitor your general tolerance for risk in asset returns versus potential
returns that taking on such risk provides.

Asset/Liability Mismatch Risk : Because the Fund has an asset allocation that is not dedicated to specific
liabilities, there is a potential for asset/ liability mismatch risk. Some asset/ liability mismatch risk may be

cyclical; meaning, a scenario resulting in decreasingcorporate bond yields with or without concurrent poor
equity experience can reverse in the long run. The risk to the Fund in the short term is known as

disintermediation risk. Specifically, this refers to the unfavorable circumstance of selling assets to pay
current benefits to participants when those assets are at a low point. Because of the cyclical nature of this

type of risk, the impact may not be as significant since a pension plan is intended to continue for the long
term. Let us know if you are interested in additional analysis. We would be happy to discuss strategies for
you to manage this type of risk.

Other Less SignificantRisks or Risks That Are Difficult to Quantify
Interest Rate Risk : Potentially negative outcomes may occur if market interest rates differ from expected.
Specifically, decreasing rates lower the Fund's ability to achieve returns in the long run from fixed assets

and increase plan liabilities at the same time.

Mortality Risk : Mortality risk is the potential for mortality experience to differ from expected. From the

perspective of a plan sponsor, the significant risk is that actual experience will be lower than expected,
resulting in more benefit payments paid from the Fund than expected.

Legislative Risk : Legislative risk is the chance that changes in law or regulatory guidance will force an

unfavorable outcome for the plan's stakeholders. Examples of this type of risk are unexpected revisions to
PBGC premium rules, resulting in higher expenses, or significant changes in funding requirements or

payment options that the plan can or must provide to participants. These types of risks are difficult to
quantify, but at the time of this report, we are unaware of any significant changes in the near future.
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Assessment and Disclosure of Risk forASOP No. 51 (continued)

Demographic/Participant Risks Other than Mortality
Demographic risks other than mortality are risks that participant behavior will differ from expected. For

example, participants may elect to commence benefits earlier than expected or in a different form than

expected. Alternatively, they may defer retirement to advanced ages and receive actuarially increased
benefits. A plan that provides significantly subsidized early or deferred retirement benefits or heavily
subsidized or accelerated payment forms may have significant risk here. We are availableto further analyze
this risk to the Fund, and recommend an actuarial study prior to making any plan changes that create such

subsidies.

Plan Maturity Measures
Plan maturity refers to the composition of your plan by age, whereas an immature plan may be a new plan
with no retirees, a very mature plan would be one that is comprised of mostly inactive participants. The

concept of plan maturity is important because the risk increases as a plan becomes more mature. We

generally consider a plan that has an inactive to active participant ratio greater than 1.0 to be an indicator
for a mature plan. In which case, caution should be taken in granting benefit improvements.

Various charts of historical information are provided earlier in this report that illustrate these plan maturity
measures. Specifically, please refer to the historical information related to Counts, Average Age, and Cash

Flows.
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Form 15315 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

(December 2022)
Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code ( IRC) Section 432(b)(3 )

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning January 1, 2023 and ending December 31, 2023

Part I — Basic Plan Information

la. Name of plan 1 b. Three-digit plan number (PN )

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania 001

1 c. Plan sponsor's name ld. Employer identification number ( EIN )

Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees 25-6121713

1 e. Plan sponsor's telephone number lf. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

(412) 471 -2885 1200 Three Gateway Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15222-1004

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary's name 2b. Plan actuary's firm name

Bradford L. Rigby Cowden Associates, Inc.

2c. Plan actuary's firm address, city, state, ZIP code

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

2d. Plan actuary's enrollment number 2e. Plan actuary's telephone number

20-07217 (412) 394-9330

Part III — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan's IRC Section 432 status

7 Neither endangered nor critical 0 Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b)(5)

7 Endangered 0 Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b) (4 )

7 Seriously endangered 7 Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within

7 Critical
the next five years under 432(b)(3 )(D )(v)

7 Critical and declining

Part IV — Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an

applicable funding improvement plan (FIP ) or rehabilitation plan ( RP)

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan X
Rehabilitation Plan x 0
Part V — Sign Here

Statement by Enrolled Actuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432(b )(3)(B )( iii) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of

anticipated experience under the plan.

Actua's signature Date

\ —77 (

1

2-O Z

Catalog Number 35051D www.irs.gov Form 15315 (12-2022)
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Actuarial Certification

I certify that I have performed an actuarial projection of the Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western
Pennsylvania as of January 1, 2024 in accordance with generally accepted actuarial principles
applied consistently with the January 1, 2023 valuation. I meet the Qualification Standards of the
American Academy of Actuaries to render this actuarial opinion.

Participant data and asset information were provided by the Administrator.

I certify that the actuarial assumptions described in the "Actuarial Methods and Assumptions"
section of this report and used in the projection of plan liabilities for this determination are
reasonably related to the experience of the plan and to reasonable expectations and represent my
best estimate of anticipated experience under the plan.

This projection was performed for the purpose of determining whether the plan falls in the
endangered category (yellow zone) or the critical category ( red zone) as defined by the Pension
Protection Act of 2006. I certify that the plan is in critical and declining status for the 2024 plan
year.

To the best of my knowledge this report is complete and accurate.

Certified by

3/28/2024
Br df r • Rig y Date
EA, A A AAA

Assisted by

MI/1010urbli/
,

3/28/2024
Nathan Hoellman Date
EA, ASA, MAAA
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Estimation of Fund Balance

Reconciliation of Market Value of Assets
• Market Value at Beginning of Year $ 51,762,150
• Receipts

o Employer Contributions ( Preliminary ) 1,854,086
o Estimated Net Investment Income 5,649,300
o Total Receipts 7,503,386

• Disbursements
o Benefit Payments ( Preliminary ) ( 5,991,870 )
o AdministrativeExpenses ( Preliminary ) ( 324,501 )
o Total Disbursements (6,316,371 )

• Estimated Market Value at End of Year $ 52,949,165

Development of Actuarial Value of Assets
• Market Value of Assets, January 1, 2023 $ 51,762,150

o Employer Contributions ( Preliminary ) 1,854,086
o Benefit Payments and Administrative Expenses (6,316,371 )
o Expected Interest at 7.50% 3,696,101

• Expected Market Value of Assets, December 31, 2023 50,995,966

• Investment Gain or ( Loss ) 1,953,199

• Deferred Gains and ( Losses )

Plan Year Investment Percent Gain/ ( Loss )
Ending Gain/ ( Loss) Deferred Deferred

12/31/2023 $ 1,953,199 80% $ 1,562,559
12/31/2022 ( 13,226,011 ) 60% (7,935,607 )
12/31/2021 2,897,529 40% 1,159,012
12/31/2020 2,526,237 20% 505,247
12/31/2019 4,948,651 0% 0

Total $ (4,708,789 )

• Preliminary Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2023 $ 57,657,954

• Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, December 31, 2023, $ 57,657,954
not less than 80% and no more than 120% of Market Value
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PPA Funded Percentage and Projection of Credit Balance

• Projection of Liability to January 1, 2024
o Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2023 $ 90,018,417
o Normal Cost 1,061,346
o Estimated Benefit Payments ( 5,991,870 )
o Interest at 7.50% to End of Year 6,587,563

• Estimated Actuarial Accrued Liability, January 1, 2024 91,675,456

• Estimated Actuarial Value of Plan Assets, January 1, 2024 57,657,954

• Funded Percentage ( Ratio of Assets to Liabilities ) , January 1, 2024 62.89%

• Projection of Estimated Credit Balance
o December 31, 2023 $ (6,300,000 )
o December 31, 2024 ( 10,700,000 )
o December 31, 2025 ( 15,620,000 )
o December 31, 2026 (21,140,000 )
o December 31, 2027 (27,320,000 )
o December 31, 2028 (33,560,000 )
o December 31, 2029 (39,750,000 )
o December 31, 2030 (46,110,000 )
o December 31, 2031 ( 52,030,000 )
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Zone Status Determination

Y or N

Critical Status - Red zone if any of a ) , b ) , c) , or d ) apply
a ) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 65% and the Plan's fair market value

of assets plus present value of expected employer contributions for the current
and following 6 plan years less than the present value of all nonforfeitable
benefits and administrativeexpenses projected to be payable under the plan
during the current and following 6 plan years? N

b ) Does the plan have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit balance)
in any of the current or following 3 plan years ( 4 plan years if the Funded
Percentage is 65% or less ) , without reflecting amortization extensions? Y

c) Each of the following are applicable.
i ) The Plan's normal cost plus interest on unfunded liability exceeds the

present value of anticipated employer and employee contributions for
the year. Y

ii ) The present value of nonforfeitable benefits of inactive participants is
greater than the present value of nonforfeitable benefits for active
participants. Y

iii ) The plan has an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative credit
balance) in any of the current or following 4 plan years, without
reflecting amortization extensions. Y

Do all apply? Y
d ) Is the Plan's fair market value of assets plus present value of expected

employer contributions for the current and following 4 plan years less than the
present value of all nonforfeitable benefits and administrativeexpenses
projected to be payable under the plan during the current and following 4 plan
years? N

Critical and Declining Status - both a ) and b ) apply
a ) Does the Plan meet the criteria above for Critical Status? Y
b) Is the Plan projected to become insolvent within the current or following 14

plan years ( 19 plan years if the ratio of inactive to active participants is at least
2 : 1 or if the plan is less than 80% funded ) ? Y

Endangered Status - Yellow zone if a ) does not apply and either b ) or c) apply. Orange
zone if not a ) and both b ) and c) apply.

a ) Is the Plan in either Critical or Critical and Declining Status? Y
b) Is the Plan's Funded Percentage less than 80%? Y
c) Is the Plan projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency ( negative

credit balance) in any of the current or following 6 plan years ( reflecting any
amortization extensions ) ? Y

Conclusion Critical and Declining Status

AACRISUREe Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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15 Year Projection

The following shows a projection of the Funding Percentage and Credit Balance over the next 15 years.
(Credit Balance is the line charted along the left axis in Millions. Funding Percentages are the bars charted along
the right axis. The color of the bars indicates the projected zone at that time. )
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Plan Provisions

Effective January 1, 1971
As Restated Effective January 1, 2016

The following is a summary of the major provisions of the plan as of January 1, 2023. Refer to the
plan document for a more complete description of the most recent plan provisions.

Participation Upon completion of 200 hours of Credited Employment in a plan year or 1,000
hours of service in a 12 month period.

Credited Prior to January 1, 1971 - A year of Credit Service is granted for each full and
Employment partial year of service.

After December 31, 1971 - Granted according to the following schedule :

Hours Years of Credit
0 - 199 0.00

200 - 399 0.25
400 - 599 0.50
600 - 799 0.75
800+ 1.00

Accrued A monthly life annuity equal to the sum of the following :

Benefit • The accrued benefit as of December 31, 1990,
• 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 to December 31,

1997,
• 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 to December 31,

2002,
• 2.6% of contributions received from January 1, 2003 to December 31,

2011,
• 2.2% of contributions received from January 1, 2012 to December 31,

2012 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year,
• 1.35% of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2019

for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year, and
• 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2020 for up to first 2,000

hours worked per year.

AACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Plan Provisions (continued)

Normal Eligibility : Age 65 and the 5th anniversary of participation, or age 63 with 25
Retirement years of Credited Service

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit

Early Eligibility : Age 60 with 10 years of service.
Retirement

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit reduced by 0.25% for each month prior to age 63
if have at least 25 years of service, otherwise reduced by 0.15% for each month
prior to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at least
25 years of service then reduced .5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced
5% for each year prior to age 65. If a participant who does not earn at least
1,500 hours of Employer Contributions in the 60 months before retirement than
the applicable reduction is the full actuarial equivalent.

Vested Eligibility : Five Years of Vesting Service
Termination

Benefit : The Accrued Benefit payable in full at Normal Retirement Date or in a
reduced amount under the Early Retirement provisions.

Disability Eligibility : Any time prior to eligibility for Early Retirement. Effective May 1,
Retirement 2015 a participant must have at least 10 years of service and have worked at

least 250 hours in the two plan years prior to disability.

Benefit : For a participant who is vested at the time of disability, the Accrued
Benefit reduced for early commencement as if her were age 60 with further
reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. For a participant who
is not vested at the time of disability, the Accrued Benefit ( but not less than $20
per month ) is payable until the total of such payments equals the sum of the
contributions made on his behalf.

Pre- For a participant with one or more years of Credited Employment, a lump sum
Retirement benefit of 100% of the contributions credited on his behalf. As an offset to the
Death foregoing, the spouse of a vested participant may receive a 50% survivor

annuity.

Contributions Contribution rates vary by contract. Non- benefit responsive contribution
increases of 10% effective January 1, 2012, 15% on January 1, 2013, and 10%
in 2014 that continue indefinitely are reflected herein.

AACRISURF Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

As of January 1, 2024

Interest Current Year Prior Year
Rates Minimum/Maximum Funding 7.50% 7.50%

Present Value of Accrued Benefits 7.50% 7.50%
Full Funding Limitation

Maximum Basis 2.55% 2.55%
RPA Current Liability 2.55% 2.22%

Mortality Healthy : SOA Pri-2012 amount -weighted, sex distinct, pre/post
commencement and blue collar adjusted mortality with a 2012 base
year with MP 2021 mortality improvement

Disabled : SOA Pri-2012amount -weighted, sex distinct, disabled (Total
Dataset) mortality with a 2012 base year with MP 2021 mortality
improvement

Turnover Based on service as follows :

Years of Service Rate
0 - 1 25%
2 20

3 - 5 10
6 5

7+ 4

Participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year are treated as terminated.

Retirement Based on age as follows :

Agg Rate
60 10%
61 5
62 20
63 25
64 25
65 50
66 75
67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced
retirement age.

AACRISURE Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Disability 100% of the UAW 1955 Study. Sample rates are as follows :

Rate
Aw Male Female
25 0.0003 0.0005
35 0.0006 0.0008
40 0.0007 0.0010
45 0.0010 0.0015
55 0.0036 0.0049

Expenses The normal cost is increased by last year's non- investment related expenses,
rounded to the nearest $1,000. For projection purposes, expenses are assumed
to increase 2.50% per year.

Percent 80% of the participants are assumed to be married with the female spouse four
Married years younger than the male spouse.

Asset Effective January 1, 2001, plan assets are carried at market value with a 5 year
Valuation averaging of the difference between actual and expected investment

performance. The Actuarial Value of Assets is subject to limits of 80% and 120%
of Market Value.

Funding Unit Credit. The unit credit actuarial cost method develops normal cost and
Method actuarial accrued liability separately for each individual in the plan. The normal

cost is the present value of the individual's benefits expected to be earned in the
current year. The individual's actuarial accrued liability is the present value of
the individual's benefits earned in previous years.

Incomplete The dates of birth for 6 active participants are missing. Each participant was
Data assumed to have a date of birth of 1/01/1989.

Benefit Pension credits and expected contributions were projected on the assumption that
Accrual Rate all active participants would accrue future service credits that were the same as

they earned during the previous Plan Year. Expectations were further adjusted so
that total hours worked in the coming year would match the Board of Trustees'
expectations that were used in the most recent zone status certification.
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Actuarial Methods and Assumptions (continued)

Calculation of The actuarial present value of accrued benefits has been calculated as of the
Actuarial valuation date, based upon the Plan specifications then in effect and upon each
Present Value participant's age and service as of that date. These calculations consider the
of Accrued same actuarial assumptions as were used in the actuarial valuation.
Plan Benefits

Projected Beginning with the 2023 Plan Year, for the purpose of credit balance projection,
Industry future covered employment has been estimated to be equal to the 2019
Activity employment level (442,642 ) , decreasing 1.75% per year through 2029, then

decreasing 1% per year from 2030 moving forward. This assumption has been
set with input from the Board of Trustees. Members expected hours are adjusted
to reflect the total expected hours but limited to 2,500 when benefits earned
become capped.

Models Used Acrisure uses valuation and projection software to model benefit cash flows,
in Preparing present values, and attribution to various periods based on deterministic or
Results stochastic assumption sets and benefit parameters provided by the user. The

software model also supports comparisons between periods to measure gains and
losses and compile plan experience data to support or modify demographic and
certain economic assumptions.

In the absence of adequate review, the model's complexity and flexibility could
lead to unintentional results. However, the model contains robust tools to test
and verify the reasonableness of results. Our internal technical review utilizes
these tools.

We have reviewed the model's documentation, and have relied on the expertise
of the software vendor for underlying structure, methodology, and extensive
supporting calculations. We have not performed a substantial audit of the model
or its structure beyond typical use in preparing results as this is typically not done
by plan actuaries. However, we expect that the very deep market of qualified
users for this same model ensures that no materially significant issues can or will
persist.

Additionally, projections reflect models developed and maintained by Acrisure.
These models generally follow accepted actuarial principles and reflect required
Internal Revenue Code and Regulations requirements in determining estimated
future funded status and potential outcomes for the Funds being modeled.
Outcomes from the modeling process are generally determined by the current
Fund position and inputs regarding future economic assumptions and plan
participant behavior and demographics.

Based on our experience, because of the detailed structure provided by Code and
Regulations, we anticipate that other practitioners using similar data and
assumptions would provide results that are materiallysimilar to the outcome from
our models. We have developed the models internally and are familiar with its
parameters and how it functions. In addition, the results are continually reviewed
across our multiemployerclient base by a group of qualified actuaries and other
technical staff.
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Justification for Significant Assumptions

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Base Table geography and within a similar industry.

Mortality - The assumption was set by considering demographic experience in nearby
Projection geography and within a similar industry.

Retirement The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Turnover The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.

Projected This assumption was set with input from the Board of Trustees.
Industry Activity

Projected New The assumption was selected based upon a study of recent plan experience.
Entrant
Population

Funding Interest This assumption is set based upon expectations of the Fund manager for both
Rates the current and long-term expectations of return on plan investments based

upon the current asset allocation.

Administrative The prior year's administrative expenses reduced for irregularly occurring
Expenses items are the most recent experience, self-adjusting annually, and as such

were considered the best indication of the next year expense level.

This list constitutes the significant assumptions used in the valuation of plan obligations.
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Form 15315 Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

(February 2024)
Annual Certification for Multiemployer OMB Number

Defined Benefit Plans
1545-2111

This Form is required to be filed under Internal Revenue Code ( IRC) Section 432(b )(3 )

Complete all entries in accordance with the instructions

For calendar plan year 2024 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

Part I — Basic Plan Information

la. Name of plan 1 b. Three-digit plan number ( PN )

Bricklayers Pension Plan of Western Pennsylvania 001

lc. Plan sponsor's name 1 d. Employer identification number ( FIN )

Bricklayers Pension Fund Board of Trustees 25-6121713

le. Plan sponsor's telephone number lf. Plan sponsor's address, city, state, ZIP code

(412) 471 -2885 1200 Three Gateway Center, Pittsburgh, PA 15222- 1004

Part II — Plan Actuary's Information

2a. Plan actuary's name 2b. Plan actuary's firm name

Bradford L. Rigby Acrisure

2c. Plan actuary's firm address, city, state, ZIP code

Four Gateway Center, Suite 605, Pittsburgh, PA 15222

2d. Plan actuary's enrollment number 2e. Plan actuary's telephone number

23-07217 (412) 394-9330

Part III — Plan Status

3. Check the appropriate box to indicate the plan's IRC Section 432 status

n Neither endangered nor critical n Not endangered due to special rule in IRC Section 432(b )(5 )

El Endangered El Critical due to election under IRC Section 432(b )(4)

o Seriously endangered n Plans that are not currently in critical status, but are projected to be in critical status within
the next five years under 432(b )(3 ) ( D )(v)o Critical

x Critical and declining

Part IV — Scheduled Progress in Funding Improvement Plan or Rehabilitation Plan

4. Check the appropriate box to indicate whether the plan is making the scheduled progress in meeting the requirements of an

applicable funding improvement plan (FIP) or rehabilitation plan ( RP )

Yes No N/A

Funding Improvement Plan Ill Ill X
Rehabilitation Plan 0 El 0
Part V — Sign Here

Statementby EnrolledActuary
To the best of my knowledge, the information supplied in this actuarial certification is complete and accurate. As required by IRC
Section 432(b ) (3 )(B )( iii ) , the projected industry activity is based on information provided by the plan sponsor. The projections are based
on reasonable actuarial estimates, assumptions and methods that (other than projected industry activity) offer my best estimate of
anticipated experience under the plan.

Actuary's signature Date

k.-, 3/28/2024
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INDEPENDENTAUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Trustees

Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania

Opinion
We have audited the financial statements of the Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western

Pennsylvania ( Plan ) , an employee benefit plan subject to the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) , which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits

as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of changes in net assets available
for benefits for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the related notes to the
financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
information regarding the net assets available for benefits of the Plan as of December 31, 2023

and changes therein for the year then ended and its financial status as of December 31, 2022 and

changes therein for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordancewith auditing standards generally accepted in the United

States of America ( GAAS ) . Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the
Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are

required to be independent of the BricklayersPension Fund of Western Pennsylvania and to meet
other ethical responsibilities, in accordancewith the relevant ethical requirements relating to our
audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to

provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in accordancewith accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
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179 East Pike Street Fax 724.745.3590 101 N. WoodlandAve. Fax 724.852.1502 6000 Babcock Blvd. Fax 412.774.2218

Canonsburg, PA 15317 Waynesburg, PA 15370 Pittsburgh,PA 15237



In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Bricklayers
Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania ability to continue as a going concern for one year after
the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Management is also responsible for maintaining a current plan instrument, including all plan
amendments, administering the plan, and determining that the plan's transactions that are

presented and disclosed in the financial statements are in conformitywith the plan's provisions,

including maintaining sufficient records with respect to each of the participants to determine the

benefits due or which may become due such participants.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an

auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but

is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a

material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud

may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if individually or in aggregate,they could

reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users made on the basis of these

financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordancewith GAAS we :

• Exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout
the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error and design and perform audit procedures responsive
to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose
of expressingan opinion on the effectiveness of BricklayersPension Fund of Western

Pennsylvania'sinternal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and reasonableness of

significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the
overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgement, there are conditions or events considered in

the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Bricklayers Pension Fund of
Western Pennsylvania'sabilityto continue as a going concern for a reasonable period
of time.



We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain
internal -related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial
statements taken as a whole. The Supplemental Schedule of Assets Held for Investment is

presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial
statements but is supplementary information required by the Department of Labor's Rules and

Regulationsfor Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974. Such information is the responsibility of the Plan's management and was derived from and
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audits
of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and

reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to

prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional

procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America.

In forming our opinion on the supplemental schedule, we evaluated the supplemental schedule,

including its form and content, is presented in conformitywith the Department of Labor's Rules

and Regulationsfor Reporting and Disclosure under ERISA.

In our opinion, the information in the accompanying schedule is fairly stated in all material

respects, in relation to the financial statements as a whole, and the form and content are

presented in conformitywith the Department of Labor's Rules and Regulationsfor Reporting and

Disclosure under ERISA.

CYPHER & CYPHER

1/0AarA * 1/0e/t
CERTIFIED PUBLICACCOUNTANTS

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
October 8, 2024



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENTS OF NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS

DECEMBER31, 2023 AND 2022

ASSETS 2023 2022

CASH $ 479,805 $ 1,359,628

RECEIVABLES

Employer contributions 290,583 240,434
Other 32,435
Interest 46,598 7,729
Dividends 13,053 28,546

Total Receivables 382,669 276,709

INVESTMENTS-at fair value
U.S. Government Securities 2,962,123 2,963,301

Corporate Stock 14,085,164 13,567,907

Corporate Debt 1,432,486 1,193,251
Mutual Funds 22,221,372 22,311,405
Other Assets 75,951
Cash Equivalents 4,857,713 2,265,564

Total Investments at fair value 45,634,810 42,301,428

INVESTMENTS-at estimated fair value
Common/Collective Funds 3,678,550 4,069,762
Limited Partnership 3,205,766 4,046,718

Total Investments at estimated fair value 6,884,316 8,116,480

Total Investments 52,519,126 50,417,908

TOTAL ASSETS 53,381,600 52,054,245

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 46,240 292,095
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 46,240 292,095

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS $ 53,335,360 $ 51,762,150

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS AVAILABLEFOR BENEFITS

YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

2023 2022

INCREASE IN PLAN ASSETS ATTRIBUTEDTO :

Employercontributions $ 1,904,234 $ 2,084,286
Interest income 350,217 654,545
Dividends 1,064,872 717,171
Net Appreciation (depreciation ) in fair value of investments 4,701,634 (9,762,044)

8,020,957 (6,306,042 )

DECREASE IN PLAN ASSETS ATTRIBUTEDTO :

Pension Benefit Payments 5,307,950 5,052,327
Death Benefits 26,177 27,002

Disability Benefits 635,557 613,514
Administration Fees 113,508 101,013
Investment fees 134,037 129,536

Actuary Expense 31,923 112,171
PBGC insurance 35,455 31,364
Trustee Meeting Expense 16,711 15,521
Conference Expense ( 598 ) 1,955
Field Audit and Collection Expenses 2,000 12,000

Postage, stationery and supplies 10,052 15,597

Legal fee 45,882 19,991

Consulting 51,887 43,009
Audit fee 10,784 10,163
Insurance and bonding 24,998 15,225
Dues and Subscription 1,425 1,361

6,447,748 6,201,749

NET INCREASE ( DECREASE) 1,573,209 ( 12,507,791 )

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS AT

BEGINNING OF YEAR 51,762,150 64,269,941

NET ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR BENEFITS AT

END OF YEAR $ 53,335,359 $ 51,762,150

The accompanyingnotes are an integral part of these financial statements
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BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

NOTE-1 DESCRIPTION OF THE PLAN

The following brief description of the Plan is provided for general information purposes only.
Participants should refer to the Plan agreement for more complete information.

The Plan is a defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all members of Bricklayersand
Allied Crafts Local No. 9. It is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement Income

Security Act of 1974 ( ERISA) . The collectively bargained multi -employer Plan is funded pursuant
to periodic agreements that specify a fixed rate of employer contributions.

Benefits— Participants with five or more years of service are entitled to annual pension benefits

beginning at normal retirement age (65 ) , participants with 25 years of service are entitled to
annual pension benefits beginning at age (63 ), equal to the sum of the following: 2.0% of
contributions received after January 1, 2019 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year; 1.35%
of contributions received after July 1, 2016 to December 31, 2018 for up to first 2,000 hours
worked per year; 2.0% of contributions received after January 1, 2013 to June 30, 2016 for up to
first 2,000 hours worked per year; 2.2% of contributions from January 1, 2012 to December 31,
2012 for up to first 2,000 hours worked per year; 2.6% of contributions received after January 1,
2003 through December 31, 2011; 3.0% of contributions received from January 1, 1998 through
December 31, 2002; 2.8% of contributions received from January 1, 1991 through December 31,

1997, plus an amount for service prior to 1971 ( if applicable) . The Plan permits early retirement
at age 60 with at least 10 years of service. The accrued benefit for early retirement is reduced by
0.25% for each month prior to age 63 if they have at least 25 years of service otherwise reduced

by 0.15% for each month prior to age 65. Effective July 1, 2016 reductions were changed to : if at
least 25 years of service, then reduced by 0.5% per month from age 63, otherwise reduced 5%
for each year prior to age 65.

If an active participant dies before retirement, the beneficiary shall receive a lump sum benefit
of 100% of the contributions credited on their behalf. A disabled participant with 10 or more

years of credited service and at least 250 hours worked in the two years prior to disability is

entitled to their vested accrued benefit reduced for early commencement as if their retirement
were age 60 with further reduction of 1.25% per year for each year prior to age 60. A participant
not vested at the time of disability the accrued benefit ( not less than $20 per month ) is payable
until the total of such payments equals the sum of contributions made on their behalf.

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Rehabilitation Plan — A rehabilitation plan was implemented during June 2019 to restore the
financial health of the Pension Plan. The Board of Trustees has spent significant time reviewing
the funding concerns and will continue to review the options available to determine what steps
are needed to restore the financial condition of the Pension Plan.
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Payment ofBenefits
- Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.

Investment Valuation and Income Recognition— Investments are reported at fair value. Fair value
is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. See Notes 3-6 for discussion
of fair value measurements.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade -date basis. Interest income is recorded
on the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation includes
the Plan's gains and losses on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year.

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits — Accumulated Plan benefits are those
future periodic payments, including lump sum distributions, which are attributable under the
Plan's provisions to the service employees have rendered. Accumulated Plan benefits include
benefits expected to be paid to retired or terminated employees or their beneficiaries,
beneficiaries of employees who have died, present employees or their beneficiaries. Benefits
under the Plan are based on employer contributions to the participant's pension account.

The actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits is determined by the Fund's actuarial
consultant, Acrisure, and is the amount that results from applying actuarial assumptions to adjust
the accumulated Plan benefits to reflect the time value of money and the probability of payment
between the valuation date and the expected date of payment.

The significant actuarial assumptions used in the valuation as of January 1, 2023 & 2022 were (a )

Life expectancy of participants : for 2023 and 2022, SOA PRI-2012 blue collar amount weighted
with improvement scale MP-2021 mortality improvement, for disability retirement: for 2023
and 2022 SOA PRI -2012 amount weighted sex-distinct, disabled (Total Dataset) mortality with a

2012 base year with MP-2021 mortality improvement, ( b ) Interest - 7.5% compounded annually
(c ) Turnover was assumed to be 25% for participants with a year or less of service graded down
to 4% for seven or more years of service. Turnover was assumed to be 100% turnover for
participants with less than 200 hours in the prior year (d ) Annual administrative expenses for
2022 and 2021 were assumed to be $336,000 for 2023 and $260,000 for 2022 and for projection
purposes to increase 2.5% per year. (e ) Actuarial Cost Method — Unit Credit.

For 2023 and 2022 the retirementage assumptions were as follows :
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2023 2022

ilkg& Rate Lkg& Rate

60 10% 60 10%

61 5 61 5

62 20 62 20

63 25 63 25

64 25 64 25

65 50 65 50

66 75 66 75

67 100 67 100

Terminated vested participants are assumed to retire at the earliest unreduced retirementage.

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the Plan will continue.
Were the Plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be

applicable to determine the actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits.

Estimates— The preparation of financial statements, in conformitywith U.S. generally accepted
accounting principles, requires the Plan administratorto make estimates and assumptions that
affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from
those estimates.

NOTE 3 — FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

FASB ASC 820 provides the frameworkfor measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair
value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The

hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted market prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities ( level 1 measurement ) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs
( level 3 measurements) . The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are
described as follows :

Level 1 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted market prices for
identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Plan has the ability to
access.

Level 2 Inputs to the valuation methodology include :

• Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
• Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive

markets;
• Inputs for other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or

liability;
• Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable

market data by correlation or other means.
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If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual ) term, the level 2 input
must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the

fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on
the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation

techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of
unobservable inputs.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair
value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used for assets at December 31, 2023

and 2022.

Common Stocks, other assets, corporate bonds, and U.S. government securities: Valued at the

closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

Mutualfunds and ETF'S : Valued at the asset value ( NAV) of shares held by the Plan at year end.
Common/Collective Funds, Limited Partnerships: Valued at the unit value/net asset value as

calculated at the end of each month.

Cash Equivalents: Valued at cost which approximates market value.

The followingtable set forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Plan's assets at fair value
as of December 31, 2023 and 2022.

Assets at Fair Value as of December 31, 2023
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash Equivalents $ 4,857,714 $ - -r - $ 4,857,714
U.S. GovernmentSecurities 2,962,123 2,962,123
Corporate Stock 14,085,164 14,085,164
Corporate Debt 1,432,486 1,432,486
Common/Collective Funds 3,678,550 3,678,550
Mutual Funds 22,221,372 22,221,372
Other Assets 75,951 75,951
Limited Partnerships 3,205,766 3,205,766
Total Assets at Fair Value $ 45,634,810 $ $ 6,884,316 $ 52,519,126
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Assets at Fair Value as of December31, 2022

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Cash Equivalents $ 2,265,564 $ - $ - $ 2,265,564
U.S. GovernmentSecurities 2,963,301 2,963,301

Corporate Stock 13,567,907 13,567,907

Corporate Debt 1,193,251 1,193,251
Common /Collective Funds 4,069,762 4,069,762
Mutual Funds and ETF'S 22,311,405 22,311,405
Limited Partnerships 4,046,718 4,046,718
Total Assets at Fair Value $ 42,301,428 $ - $ 8,116,480 $ 50,417,908

The following is a reconciliation of the investments in which significant unobservableinputs
(Level 3 ) were used in determining value.

Common / Limited
Collective Partnership

Funds Interests

Beginning Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ 4,069,762 $ 4,046,718

Purchases, sales, issuances and settlements, ( net )
-

( 1,391,177 )

Unrealized Gains ( Losses) ( 391,212 ) 550,225

Ending Balance as of December 31, 2023 $ 3,678,550 $ 3,205,766

The amount of total gains ( losses ) for the period
included in changes in net assets attributable to the

change in unrealized gains ( losses ) relating to assets
still held at the reportingdate $ ( 391,212 ) $ 550,225

Common / Limited

Collective Partnership
Funds Interests

Beginning Balance as of December 31, 2021 $ 3,594,544 $ 4,390,006

Purchases,sales, issuances and settlements, ( net) ( 1,703,144 )

Unrealized Gains ( Losses ) 475,218 1,359,856

Ending Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ 4,069,762 $ 4,046,718

The amountof total gains ( losses) for the period
included in changes in net assets attributable to the

change in unrealized gains ( losses) relating to assets

still held at the reporting date $ 475,218 $ 1,359,856
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NOTE 4 — INVESTMENT IN COMMON/COLLECTIVE FUND

The following tables summarize the investment in common/collective Fund measured at fair
value based on NAV per share as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

December 31, 2023 Fair Value Redemption Redemption
Frequency Notice Period

Employer Real Estate $3,678,550 At the end of At the end of each

Construction Trust II each calendar calendar quarter.
d/b/a ERECT Fund II quarter.

December 31, 2022 Fair Value Redemption Redemption
Frequency Notice Period

Employer Real Estate At the end of At the end of each

Construction Trust $4,069,762 each calendar calendar quarter.
d/b/a ERECT Fund II quarter.

NOTE 5 — INVESTMENT IN LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

During 2017 the Plan invested in the Hamilton Lane Opportunities 2017 Fund LP (the

"Partnership" ) a Delaware limited partnership which was formed on September 14, 2016 and

commenced operations on March 28, 2017. Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities 2017 GP LLC

(the "General Partner" ), a Delaware limited liability company, is the sole general partner of the

partnership. The Partnership is a feeder fund in a master-feeder structure whereby the

Partnership invests substantially all of its assets in Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities 2017

Fund Holdings LP ( "Holdings" ) , a Delaware limited partnership.

The following table presents the assets of the Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities 2017 Fund

LP partnership :
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December31,
2023

Investment in Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities $ 89,800,420
2017 Fund Holdings LP, at fair value

Cash 246,919
Other Receivables 2,453
Tota I Assets $ 90,049,792
Plan interest in Limited Partnership $ 572,263

December31,
2022

Investment in Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities $ 136,523,361
2017 Fund Holdings LP, at fair value

Cash 621,013
Other Receivables and Prepaid Expenses 53,992
Total Assets $ 137,198,366
Plan interest in Limited Partnerships $ 888,146

During 2021 the Plan invested in the Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Fund VI (Series

2020) LP (the "Partnership" ) a Delaware limited partnership which was formed on July 23, 2019

and commenced operations on February 26, 2021. Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Fund

VI (Series 2020) GP LLC (the "General Partner" ) a Delaware limited liability company is the sole

general partner of the partnership. The Partnership is a feeder fund in a master-feeder

structure whereby the Partnership invests substantially all of its assets in Hamilton Lane

Strategic Opportunities Fund VI (Series 2020) Fund Holdings LP ( "Holdings" ) a Delaware limited

partnership. The Partnership's primary investment objective through Holdings, is to seek to
create a portfolio of opportunistically -oriented private market investments that generate
attractive risk-adjusted returns through a flexible and diversified investment strategy, including
investments in direct credit investments, secondary investments and opportunistic equity
investments. The agreement specifies that the partnership will terminate on February 26, 2026

unless extended by, and at the discretion of, the General Partner for up to two successive one—

year terms; and for further one-year periods with the consent of the Advisory Committee or a

Majority in Interest (as defined in the Agreement ) .

The following table presents the assets of the Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities Fund VI

(Series 2020) LP partnership :
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December31,
2023

Investment in Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities $ 675,960,787
Fund VI (Series 2020 ) Holdings LP, at fair value
Cash 193,915
Total Assets $ 676,154,702
Plan interest in Limited Partnership $ 2,633,503

December31,
2022

Investment in Hamilton Lane Strategic Opportunities $ 748,698,208
Fund VI (Series 2020 ) Holdings LP, at fair value

Cash 198,754
Total Assets $ 748,896,962
Plan interest in Limited Partnerships $ 3,158,572



NOTE 6 - ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF ACCUMULATED PLAN BENEFITS

The following information is excerpted from the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2023 and

2022 prepared by Cowden & Associates :

Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

January 1,

2023 2022

Vested Benefits :

Retired participants $ 49,914,537 $ 47,908,749

Separated deferred vested participants 15,228,263 15,150,140

Nonvested participants 2,241,349 2,276,922

Active participants 22,634,268 22,668,567

Total Actuarial Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits $ 90,018,417 $ 88,004,378

Change in Present Value of Accumulated Plan Benefits

January 1,

2023 2022

Actuarial presentvalue of accumulated Plan benefits
at beginningof year $88,004,378 $79,400,166

Increase ( decrease ) during the year attributable to :

Accrual of benefits and Plan experience 1,316,176 932,356
Increase for interest due to the decrease in the discountperiod 6,390,706 5,754,059

Change in Actuarial Assumptions - 7,375,215
Benefit payments ( 5,692,843) (5,457,418)

Net Increase 2,014,039 8,604,212
Actuarial presentvalue of accumulated Plan benefits

at end of year $90,018,417 $88,004,378

NOTE 7 — FUNDING POLICY

Employer contributions to the Plan are determined by the collective bargaining agreement and

vary based on the employee classification. For the year ended December 31, 2022 the ERISA

minimum contribution is $3,919,379 for 2022 and the Internal Revenue Service maximum is

approximately $186,470,834 the actual contributions were within these limits.

NOTE 8 - PLAN TERMINATION
If the Plan is terminated, all funds of the Plan shall be used for the exclusive benefit of the
participants and pensioners as of the date of termination of the Plan. Certain Plan benefits are
insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation. Should the Plan terminate at some future
time, its net assets generally will not be available on a pro rata basis to provide participants'
benefits. Whether a particular participant's accumulated Plan benefits will be paid depends on

both the priority of those benefits and the level of benefits guaranteed by the PBGC at that time.
Some benefits may be fully or partially provided for by the then existing assets and the PBGC

guaranty while other benefits may not be provided for at all.
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NOTE 9 — TAX STATUS

The Internal Revenue Service has determined and informed the Plan by a letter dated on June

12, 2012 that the Plan and related trust as then designed was in accordancewith the applicable
sections of the Internal Revenue Code. The Plan has been amended since receiving the
determination letter. However, the Plan administrator and the plan's tax counsel believe the plan
is currently designed and being operated in accordance with the applicable requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code.

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require Plan

management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Plan and recognize a tax liability (or asset ) if
the Plan has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained by the
Internal Revenue Service. The Plan administrator has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Plan

and has concluded that as of December 31, 2023 there are no uncertain positions taken or

expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset ) or disclosure in the
financial statements. The Plan is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there
are currently no audits for any tax periods in progress. The Plan administrator believes it is no

longer subject to income tax examinations for years prior to 2020.

NOTE 10 — RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various
risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associatedwith certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment
securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect participant
account balances and the amounts reported in the net assets available for benefits. Plan
contributions are made, and the actuarial present value of accumulated Plan benefits are

reported based on certain assumptions pertaining to interest rates, inflation rates and employee
demographics, all of which are subject to change.

Due to uncertainties inherent in the estimations and assumptions process it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in these estimates and assumptions in the near-term would -be material to
the financial statements.

NOTE 11 — SUBSEQUENTEVENTS

On March 27, 2020, the Pension Plan actuary certified that the Pension Plan is in critical status
for the plan year beginning January 1, 2020. The Actuary indicates the Pension Plan is in critical
status because it has funding and/or liquidity problems. The Pension Plan's actuary determined
that the plan is projected to have an accumulated funding deficiency for 2020 and subsequent
plan years.

Management has reviewed events occurring through October 8, 2024, the date the financial
statements were issued and determined that no subsequent events occurred requiring accrual
or disclosure.
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NOTE — 12 CHANGES IN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

During 2022 changes in actuarial assumptions as described in Note 1, increasedthe PresentValue
of Accumulated Plan Benefits for 2022 by $7,375,215.
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

US GOVERNMENTSECURITIES

110,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 00.375%DUE 04/15/2024 $ 108,488 $ 110,104

485,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 00.750%DUE 03/31/2026 449,968 485,436

134,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 01.375%DUE 11/15/2031 111,251 132,596

173,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 02.250%DUE 02/15/2052 119,924 170,351
171,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 02.375%DUE 02/15/2042 131,203 172,067
145,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 02.750%DUE 5/31/2029 136,895 143,188

50,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 03.375%DUE 11/15/2048 43,567 43,855

225,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 03.875%DUE 05/15/2043 214,488 218,637
182,000 USA TREASURY NOTES 03.875%DUE 08/15/2033 181,773 167,099
40,000 FEDERALFARM CREDIT BANK BNDS CALL 02/17/2026 04.550%DUE 02/17/2033 38,831 39,768

40,000 FEDERALFARM CREDIT BANK BNDS CALL 05/18/2026 05.180%DUE 05/18/2038 39,073 40,000

40,000 FEDERALHOME LOAN BANK BNDS CALL05/01/2026 04.550%DUE 05/01/2030 39,214 39,920
60,000 FEDERALHOME LOAN BANK BNDS SER 0000 CALL04/24/2024 05.000%DUE 04/24/2028 59,388 59,940
82,360 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL QC8400 02.500%DUE 10/01/2051 70,490 85,603

86,430 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL QC9947 02.500%DUE 11/01/2051 73,876 89,023

74,023 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL QN792902.000%DUE 10/01/2036 66,774 76,868
84,115 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL QE6408 05.000%DUE 07/01/2052 83,552 86,691
81,425 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL SB8131 01.500%DUE 12/01/2036 70,769 81,781

87,240 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL SD0674 02.500%DUE 09/01/2051 74,251 90,661

87,427 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL SD8172 02.000%DUE 10/01/2051 71,561 88,301
75,662 FEDERALHOME LOAN MTG CORP POOL SD8174 03.000%DUE 09/01/2051 67,007 80,001
67,972 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL BV0353 03.500%DUE 03 /01/2052 63,150 70,563

61,046 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL BV2255 02.500%DUE 02/01/2052 51,955 61,237

38,880 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL BV4138 02.500%DUE 03 /01/2052 33,395 38,087
75,818 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL FM768603.000%DUE 06/01/2051 67,641 80,557
82,208 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL FM789002.500%DUE 06/01/2051 70,260 86,062

65,297 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL FS0766 03.000%DUE 03/01/2052 58,450 66,246

106,804 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL MA4520 02.000%DUE 12/01/2041 91,279 108,423
56,265 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL MA4540 02.000%DUE 02/01/2042 48,052 52,784
66,738 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL MA4548 02.500%DUE 02/01/2052 56,801 67,948

54,446 FEDERALNATL MTG ASSN POOL MA4571 02.500%DUE 03/01/2042 48,412 54,804

61,429 GOVT NATL MTG ASSN II POOL CH7008 02.000%DUE 11/20/2051 50,755 62,101
83,443 GOVT NATL MTG ASSN II POOL CI7285 02.000%DUE 11/20/2051 69,630 83,756

TOTAL U.S. GOVERNMENTSECURITIES 2,962,123 3,334,458

CORPORATE DEBT

37,000 ANHEUSER-BUSCH INBEV WOR COGT 05.875%DUE 06/15/2035 40,293 50,422

63,000 AT&T INC CALL 11/15/2034 @ 100.000UNSC 04.500%DUE 05/15/2035 59,675 74,868
18,000 BANCO SANTANDER SA SEDOL 05.147%DUE 08/18/2025 17,896 18,000
44,000 BANK OF AMERICA CORP SER GMTN SUB 04.450%DUE 03/03/2026 43,516 49,692

18,000 BOEING CO CALL 11/01/2049 UNSC 05.805%DUE 05/01/2050 18,640 24,642

55,000 CARDINAL HEALTH INC CALL05/15/2044 @ 100.000UNSC 04.500%DUE 11/15/2044 47,963 61,112
34,000 CENTENE CORP SER WI CALL 12/15/2022 04.250%DUE 12/15/2027 32,761 35,930
70,000 CHEVRON CORP CALL 02/16/2026 @ 100.000UNSC 02.954%DUE 05/16/2026 67,696 65,775

50,000 CITIGROUP INC BDS06.625%DUE 06/15/2032 54,413 68,583

48,000 DXCTECHNOLOGY CO CALL 07/15/2028 UNSC 02.375%DUE 09/15/2028 41,996 47,307
50,000 EQ5 CORP CALL 07/01/2027 UNSC 03.900%DUE 10/01/2027 47,833 46,505
43,000 FAIRFAX FINL HLDGS LTD SEDOL ISIN US303901BB79 04.850%DUE 04/17/2028 42,334 49,763

45,000 FORD MOTOR COMPANY CALL 09/08/2026 UNSC 04.346%DUE 12/08/2026 43,854 48,578

50,000 GENERAL MOTORS FINL CO CALL 02/10/2028 UNSC 02.400%DUE 04/10/2028 44,859 50,710
75,000 GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC CALL08/15/2031 UNSC 02.900%DUE 11/15/2031 64,154 74,922
35,000 HCA INC CALL01/15/2051 SECR 03.500%DUE 07/15/2051 24,646 36,033

40,000 INTERCONTINENTAL EXCHANGE CALL 03/15/2040 UNSC 02.650%DUE 09/15/2040 29,806 39,218

22,000 INTL PAPERCO BNDS 07.300%DUE 11/15/2039 26,318 34,883
26,000 KELLOGGCO DEB DTD 03/29/2001 SER B 07.450%04/01/2031 29,781 30,742
60,000 KINDER MORGAN INC/DELAWA CALL 12/01/2044 @ 100.000COGT 05.550%DUE 06/01/2045 57,712 54,803

35,000 LINCOLN NATIONAL CORP SR UNSEC06.300%DUE 10/09/2037 36,991 50,477

47,000 MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL SER WI CALL 04/01/2034 04.500%DUE 10/01/2034 43,108 53,878
67,000 MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIAL CALL 09/15/2027 UNSC 03.500%DUE 12/15/2027 64,141 74,537
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

26,000 METLIFE INC SR UNSEC05.875%DUE 02/06/2041 28,282 36,671
40,000 NETFLIX INC SER 144A UNSC 05.875%DUE 11/15/2028 42,111 41,300
35,000 PNC FINANCIAL SERVICESSER S CALL 11/01/2026 VAR% DUE 12/31/2089 32,713 38,413

25,000 RALPH LAUREN CORP CALL 03/15/2030 UNSC 02.950%DUE 06/15/2030 22,798 26,817

65,000 REINSURANCE GRP OF AMER CALL 02/15/2029 UNSC 03.900%DUE 05/15/2029 61,829 73,784
50,000 STARBUCKSCORP CALL 08/15/2030 UNSC 02.550%DUE 11/15/2030 44,221 52,400
20,000 THERMO FISHERSCIENTIFICCALL 12/31/2028 UNSC 05.000%DUE 01/31/2029 20,529 20,060

67,000 UNDER ARMOUR INC CALL 03/15/2026 @100.000UNSC 03.250%DUE 06/15/2026 63,218 66,276

50,000 UNITED RENTALS NORTH AM SER 144ACALL 12/15/2025 06.000%DUE 12/15/2029 50,764 49,475
40,000 UPMC CALL 02/15/2033 SCRD05.035%DUE 05/15/2033 40,491 39,552
22,000 VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS SR UNSEC04.750%DUE 11/01/2041 21,364 27,031

25,000 WELLS FARGO & COMPANY SER MTN CALL 04/04/50 @ 100 VAR% DUE 04/04/2051 23,780 35,209

TOTAL CORPORATE DEBT 1,432,486 1,648,368

CORPORATE STOCK

876 3M COMPANY 95,765 94,402
213 ABBOT LABORATORIES INC 23,445 19,540
412 ABBVIE INC 63,848 54,575
273 ACCENTURE PLC CLASS A SEDOL 95,798 67,155
225 ADOBE INC 134,235 82,989
289 ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC 42,601 25,308
773 AFFIRM HOLDINGSINC 37,985 51,676
387 AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES 45,801 40,930
49 ALBEMARLECORP 7,080 10,655

2,634 ALPHABETINC/CA-CL A 367,944 113,071

1,640 ALPHABETINC/CA-CL C 231,125 106,284

2,836 AMAZON COM INC 430,902 180,668

1,467 AMERICAN AIRLINES GROUP INC 20,157 24,405
262 AMERICAN INTERNATIONALGROUPING 17,751 13,851
266 AMERICAN TOWER CORP 57,424 51,073
122 AMETEK INC NEW 20,117 15,526
244 AMGEN INC 70,277 55,445

4,486 APPLE INC 863,689 214,254
159 APPLIEDMATERIALSINC 25,769 21,955
93 APTIV PLC- WHEN ISSUED SEDOL 8,344 10,165
603 ARCHER DANIELSMIDLAND CO 43,549 37,342
208 ARISTANETWORK INC 48,986 21,452

3,598 AT&T INC 60,375 76,043
180 AVALONBAY COMMUNITIES INC REIT 33,700 30,692
547 BANK NEW YORK MELLON CORP COM 28,471 24,990

2,224 BANK OF AMERICA CORP 74,882 38,232
96 BECTON DICKINSON& CO 23,408 18,871
523 BERKSHIRE HATHAWAY INC CLASS B 186,533 122,397
418 BEST BUY CO INC 32,721 30,480
200 BIOGENINC 51,754 55,082
69 BIO RAD LABORATORIES INC CLASS A 22,279 34,770
149 BIO-TECHNE CORP 11,497 16,574
67 BLACKROCK INC 54,391 37,805
225 BLOCK INC 17,404 54,985
248 BOEINGCO 64,644 54,898
542 BOSTON SCIENTIFIC CORP 31,332 20,437

1,161 BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBBCO 59,571 75,334
176 BROADCOM INC 196,461 56,762
190 CADENCE DESIGN SYSTEMS INC 51,750 20,831
506 CAESARS ENTMT INC 23,721 20,084
315 CAMDEN PROPERTY REIT 31,276 30,571
327 CAPITALONE FINANCIALCORP 42,877 28,532
323 CARRIER GLOBALCORP 18,556 14,737
289 CATERPILLAR INC 85,449 47,831
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

286 CBRE GROUP INC 26,624 20,169
98 CENCORA INC 20,127 9,815
210 CENTENE CORP 15,584 13,646
661 CENTERPOINTENERGY INC 18,885 12,361
642 CHEVRON CORPORATION 95,761 70,827
302 CHUBB LTD SEDOL 68,252 52,749
185 CINCINNATI FINANCIALCORP 19,140 19,094
65 CINTAS CORP 39,173 25,525

1,593 CISCO SYSTEMS INC 80,479 64,104
910 CITIGROUPINC 46,811 43,043

1,393 COCA COLA CO 82,090 78,316
335 COGNIZANTTECHNOLOGYSOLUTIONS 25,303 21,210
191 COINBASE GLOBAL INC - CLASS A 33,219 40,578
363 COLGATE -PALMOLIVECO 28,935 27,939

1,313 COMCASTCORPORATIONCL A 57,575 52,269
717 CONOCOPHILLIPS 83,223 35,193
213 CONSOLIDATEDEDISON INC 19,377 20,856
168 CONSTELLATIONBRANDSINC CL A 40,614 34,674

1,110 COPART INC 54,390 45,547
679 CORTEVAINC-W/ I 32,538 33,678
214 COSTCO WHOLESALECORP 141,257 80,265
655 COTERRA ENERGY INC 16,716 11,206
474 CVS HEALTH CORPORATION 37,427 44,232
108 CUMMINS INC 25,874 21,428
152 DEERE & CO 60,780 49,933
392 DELTA AIR LINE INC 15,770 17,124

1,018 DENTSPLY SIRONA INC 36,231 36,592
214 DEXCOM INC 26,555 22,345
519 DIGITAL RLTY TR INC 69,847 68,263
237 DISCOVER FINANCIALW/I 26,639 15,068
383 DISNEY WALT CO 34,581 56,615
769 DOW INC 42,172 37,309
468 DUKE ENERGY HOLDING CORP 45,414 47,442
255 DUPONT DE NEMOURS INC -WI 19,617 16,288
147 EATONCORP PLC SEDOL B8KON82 ISIN IE00B8KQN827 35,401 11,077

1,094 EBAY INC 47,721 62,486
642 EDWARDSLIFESCIENCES CORP 48,953 45,998
98 ELECTRONIC ART 13,407 13,663
111 ELEVANCE HEALTH INC 52,343 20,358
199 ELI LILLY & CO 116,001 47,647
19 EMBECTACORP -W/ I 360 442

346 ENPHASE ENERGY INC 45,720 52,673
122 ENTERGY CORP NEW 12,345 8,498
217 EOG RES INC 26,247 28,562
54 EPAM SYSTEMS INC 16,056 16,495
772 EQT CORPORATION 29,846 31,158
107 EQUINIX INC 86,177 78,583
278 EQUITYRESIDENTIAL SH BEN INT REIT 17,002 24,686
720 EXELON CORPORATION 25,848 31,505
139 EXPEDIA GROUPINC 21,099 23,267

1,290 EXXON MOBIL CORP 128,974 77,727
114 FEDEX CORPORATION 28,839 17,797
837 FIDELITY NATIONAL INFORMATION 50,278 60,084
229 FISERV INC 30,420 21,919

5,477 FORD MOTOR COMPANY 66,764 67,989
367 FORTINET INC 21,481 5,363

1,411 FREEPORT -MCMORAN INC 60,066 58,005
310 GENERAL ELEC CO 39,565 31,561
438 GENERAL HOLDINGSINC 56,607 47,243
180 GENERAL MILLS INC 11,725 8,521

1,204 GENERAL MOTORSCO 43,248 53,373
377 GILEADSCIENCES INC 30,541 30,130
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

171 GLOBALPAYMENTSINC -W/I 21,717 25,804
81 GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP INC 31,247 14,146
410 HALLIBURTONCO 14,822 12,932
261 HARTFORDFINL SVCS GROUP INC 20,979 19,514
97 HCA HEALTHCARE INC 26,256 20,993
817 HEWLETTPACKARD ENTERPRISE CO 13,873 11,833
253 HOLOGICINC 18,077 17,187
472 HOME DEPOT INC 163,572 121,940
134 HONEYWELLINTL INC 28,101 21,865

1,388 HOST HOTELS & RESORTS INC REIT 27,024 23,718
286 INGERSOLL RAND INC 22,119 17,173
262 INCYTE CORPORATION 16,451 21,096

2,647 INTELCORP 133,012 116,237
90 INTUIT SOFTWARE 56,253 48,415
67 IQVIA HOLDINGSINC 15,502 17,304
278 JACOBS SOLUTIONSINC 36,084 29,754
188 JM SMUCKERCO/THE -NEW COM WI 23,759 22,306
892 JOHNSON& JOHNSON 139,812 119,478

1,276 JPMORGAN CHASE & CO 217,048 92,023
246 KIMBERLY-CLARK CORP 29,891 33,121
55 KLA CORP 31,972 21,280
220 KRAFT HEINZCO/THE 8,136 7,084
351 KROGER CO 16,044 11,138
106 LAM RESEARCH CORP 83,025 44,961
212 LAMB WESTONHOLDING INC W/I 22,915 14,660
445 LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP 21,898 25,952
579 LEIDOS HOLDINGSINC-W/ I 62,671 57,798
613 LENNARCORP CLASS A 91,362 54,029
707 LINCOLNNATIONAL CORP 19,068 46,563
508 LIVE NATION ENTERTAINMENTINC 47,549 42,362
392 LKQCORP 18,734 18,672
105 LOWES COMPANIESINC 23,368 8,441
208 LYONDELLBASELL INDUSTRIES N.V. ISINNL0009434992 SEDOL B3SPXZ3 19,777 15,722
198 MARKETAXESS HLDGS INC 57,984 71,535
214 MARRIOTT INTERNATIONALINC CL A 48,259 30,515
65 MARTIN MARIETTA MATLS INC 32,429 26,056
215 MASCO CORP 14,401 12,166
96 MASTERCARDINC CL A 40,945 21,739
73 MCKESSON CORPORATION 33,798 12,947

1,085 MEDTRONIC PLC SEDOL BTN1Y11 ISIN lE00BTN1Y115 89,382 92,416
696 MERCK & CO INC 75,878 49,077
841 META PLATFORMSINC 297,680 130,090
253 METLIFE INC. 16,731 16,461
720 MICRON TECHNOLOGYINC 61,445 49,419

2,042 MICROSOFTCORP 767,874 174,143
75 MODERNA INC 7,458 29,031
47 MOLINA HEALTHCARE INC 16,982 15,434
220 MOLSON COORS BEVERAGE COMPANY 13,466 9,212
558 MONDELEZINTERNATIONAL 40,416 34,939
333 MORGAN STANLEY 31,052 15,995
671 MOSAIC CO/THE 23,975 32,292
468 NETAPP INC 41,259 30,582
333 NETFLIX INC 162,131 89,249
408 NEWMONT CORP 16,887 10,396
92 NORTHROPGRUMMAN CORPORATION 43,069 27,434
521 NUCORCORP 90,674 45,972

1,070 NVIDIA CORP 529,885 139,176
465 OCCIDENTALPETROLEUMCORP 27,765 32,355
37 OLD DOMINION FGHT LINES INC 14,997 10,454

402 ON SEMICONDUCTORCORPORATION 33,579 31,004
492 ONEOK INC NEW 34,548 29,662
354 ORACLE CORP 37,322 23,711
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

331 PACCAR INC 32,322 18,626
347 PAYCHEX INC 41,331 31,995
883 PAYPAL HOLDINGSINC -W/ I 54,225 89,263
419 PELOTON INTERACTIVE INC -A 2,552 20,706
522 PEPSICO INC 88,657 80,411

2,102 PFIZER INC 60,516 77,931
151 PHILLIPS 66 20,104 15,564
633 PINTEREST INC CLASS A 23,446 39,832
54 POOL CORP 21,530 18,258
383 PPG INDUSTRIES INC 57,278 47,066
436 PRICE T ROWE GROUP INC 46,953 48,105
220 PRINCIPALFINANCIALGROUP 17,307 9,814
861 PROCTER & GAMBLE CO 126,171 104,914
290 PRUDENTIALFINANCIAL INC. 30,076 24,631
416 PULTE GROUPINC 42,940 9,925
579 QUALCOMM 83,740 59,070
137 QUANTA SVCS INC 29,565 22,438
212 RALPH LAUREN CORP 30,570 20,024
62 REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALSINC 54,454 30,175

1,013 REGIONS FINANCIALCORP 19,632 21,823
243 ROBERT HALF INC 21,365 13,730
591 RTX CORPORATION 49,727 47,126
82 S&P GLOBAL INC 36,123 30,130
467 SALESFORCE.COM 122,886 88,860
294 SCHLUMBERGER LTD SEDOL 2779201 ISIN AN8068571086 15,300 10,569
424 SEMPRAENERGY 31,686 32,656
70 SERVICE NOW INC 49,455 30,970
138 SKYWORKS SOLUTIONSINC 15,514 23,310
73 SNAP ON INC 21,085 10,928
200 SOUTHERNCO 14,024 13,674
319 SOUTHWESTAIRLINESCO 9,213 12,625
109 SYNOPSYS INC 56,125 37,145
331 TAKE TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARECDT 53,274 50,447
277 TARGETCORP 39,450 52,320
49 TELEDYNE TECHNOLOGIESINC 21,868 20,944
183 TELEFLEX INC 45,628 50,924
343 TERADYNE INCORPORATED 37,222 42,908

1,169 TESLA INC 290,473 254,662
172 TEXAS INSTRUMENTSINC 29,319 16,761
245 TEXTRON INC 19,703 9,388
137 THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC INC 72,718 66,199
223 THE CIGNA GROUP 66,778 53,689
139 THE TRAVERLERS COS INC 26,478 23,592
636 TJX COMPANIES INC NEW 59,663 58,922
328 T-MOBILE US INC 52,588 42,190
122 TRANETECHNOLOGIESPLC SEDOL 29,756 19,823
410 TRUISTFINACIALCORP 15,137 18,767
80 TYLER TECHNOLOGIESINC 33,450 32,039
235 UBER TECHNOLOGIESINC 14,468 7,048

4,161 UNDERARMOUR INC CLASS A 36,575 80,642
243 UNION PACIFIC CORP 59,686 32,580
857 UNITEDAIRLINES HOLDINGSINC 35,360 56,551
291 UNITEDHEALTHGROUPINC 153,203 65,798
278 VALERO ENERGY CORP 36,140 24,689
527 VERIZONCOMMUNICATIONS INC 19,867 19,906
120 VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALSINC 48,826 23,566
497 VISA INC CLASS A SHARES 129,394 63,997
352 VORNADO REALTY TRUST 9,944 15,765
573 WALMART INC 90,334 81,322

1,603 WARNER BROS DISCOVERY INC - A 18,242 55,813
265 WASTE MANAGEMENT INC 47,462 42,084
253 WEC ENERGY GROUP INC 21,294 13,399

19



BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

1,427 WELLS FARGO & COMPANY 70,237 73,110
84 WEST PHARMACEUTICALSVCS INC 29,578 23,497
635 WESTROCK CO -WHEN ISSUED 26,364 26,138
495 WEYERHAEUSER CO 17,211 16,959
409 WHIRLPOOLCORP 49,804 62,995
474 WR BERKLEY CORP 33,521 22,835
252 WYNN RESORTS LTD 22,960 25,885
325 ZILLOW GROUP INC CLASS A 18,434 28,230
187 ZIMMER BIOMET HOLDINGSINC 22,758 20,317
122 ZOETIS INC 24,078 19,506

TOTAL CORPORATE STOCK 14,085,164 9,773,636

MUTUAL FUNDS

91,254 DELAWARESMALL CAP CORE -R6 2,545,082 2,103,335

64,231 DFA US SMALL CAP PORTFOLIO FUND#031 2,849,275 2,033,979

78,253 MFS INTERNATIONALINTRINSIC VALUE FUND CLASS I 3,152,832 2,979,495

740,231 NORTH SQUARE MCKEE BOND FUN 6,588,059 7,088,292

25,344 VANGUARD INTLGROWTH FUND ADM FUND#581 2,580,247 2,555,003

TOTAL MUTUAL FUNDS 17,715,495 16,760,104

ETF

263 BARINGS GLOBALSHORTDURATION HIGH YIELD FUND 3,535 3,448
684 BLACKROCK MUNI WEST FUND II INC 7,367 7,207

1,209 BLACKROCK MUNICIPAK 2030 TARGETTERM TRUST 25,147 24,153
294 BLACKROCK MUNICIPAL INCOME DURA FUND INC 3,422 3,143

2,252 BLACKROCK MUNICIPAL INCOME TRUST 22,678 22,294

5,975 BLACKROCK MUNIVEST FUND INC 42,542 40,379

3,689 BLACKROCK TAXABLEMINUCIPAL BOND TRUST 59,983 59,254

1,157 BNY MELLON STRATEGIC MUNICIPAL BOND FUND INC. - COMMON STOCK 6,606 6,549

5,217 BNY MELLON STRATEGIC MUNICIPALS INC. COMMON STOCK 30,572 29,502

1,695 BROOKFIELD REAL ASSETS INCOME FUND INC 21,713 21,314
101 DOUBLELINEYILED OPPORTUNITY 1,502 1,424
98 DOUBLELINEINCOME SOLUTIONS 1,200 1,182
997 DWS MUNIIPAL INCOME TRUST 8,863 8,583
535 EATON VANCE MINUCIPAL BOND FD 5,420 5,232

1,375 EATON VANCE MUNICIPAL INCOME TR FD 13,503 12,696

1,293 FIRST TRUST INTERMEDIATEDURATION PFD & INCOME FUND 21,089 20,570

1,890 FLAHERTY & CRUMRINE PREFERRED AND INCOME SECS FUND INC 26,271 25,045
176 FRANKLINLIMITED DURATION INCOME TRUST 1,095 1,151
706 GUGGENHEIM STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIESFUND 9,037 7,947

1,485 INVESCO MUNICIPAL OPPORTUNITYTRUST 14,271 12,949

2,890 INVESCO TRUSTFOR INVESTMENTGRADE MUNICIPALS 28,582 26,117
266 INVESCO VALUE MUNIIPAL INCOME TRUST 3,120 2,749
304 'SHARES CORE S&P 500 ETF 145,200 125,620

4,941 'SHARES CORE US AGGREGAATEBOND 490,394 471,704

8,549 NUVEENAMT -FREE MUNICIPAL CREDIT INCOME FUND 101,049 99,283

3,440 NUVEEN ENHANCEDAMT- FREE QUALITY MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND 37,840 36,388

7,275 NUVEEN MUNI HIGH INCM OPPORT 71,877 69,248

9,995 NUVEEN MUNICIPAL CREDIT INCOME FUND 118,141 116,365

1,621 NUVEEN MUNICIPAL CREDIT OPPORTUNITIESFUND 16,161 14,504
670 NUVEEN PREFERRED & INCOME OPPORTUNITIESFUND 4,529 4,775

3,409 NUVEENTAXABLEMUNICIPAL INCOME FUND 53,828 51,502
379 PIMCO DYNAMIC INCOME FUND 6,803 5,931
524 PIMCO INCOME STRATEGY FUND II 3,789 3,190

9,442 PIMCO MUNICIPAL INCOME FD II 78,369 79,032

1,350 PIMCO MUNICIPAL INCOME FUND 12,596 12,336

1,590 UTILITIES SELECT SECTOR SPDR FUND EFT 100,695 123,206

5,854 VANGUARD TOTAL BOND MARKET 430,562 413,726

104,000 VESPER US LARGE CAP SHORT TE ETF 2,474,056 2,772,490
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BRICKLAYERS

PENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

SCHEDULE OF ASSETS HELD FOR INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FAIR VALUE/ SHARES DESCRIPTION 25-6121713 Plan 001 CURRENT VALUE COST

829 VIRTUSCONVERTIBLE & INCOME FUND II 2,470 2,512

TOTAL EFT 4,505,877 4,744,700

OTHER INVESTMENTS

30,000 AMERICAN AIRLINES/AADVAN SEDOL BN92KS5 05.500%DUE 04/20/2026 29,785 31,800

50,000 PHARR TX ECON DEV CORP SALEST TXBL REV CALL 08/15/32 04.549%DUE 08/15/2042 46,166 43,323

TOTAL OTHER INVESTMENTS 75,951 75,123

COMMON /COLLECTIVE TRUSTS

760 EMPLOYEES REAL ESTATE CONSTRUCTIONTRUST II 3,678,550 2,270,607

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS

HAMILTON LANE STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIES2017 FUND LP 572,263 711,213
HAMILTON LANE STRATEGIC OPPORTUNITIESFUND IV SERIES 2020 LP 2,633,503 1,629,292

TOTAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS 3,205,766 2,340,505

CASH EQUIVALENTS

4,857,713 FEDERATED HERMES TREASURY OBLIGATION FUND#68 4,857,714 4,857,714

TOTAL INVESTMENTS $ 52,519,126 $ 45,805,215
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2023 Form 5500 efile SignatureAuthorization

BRICKLAYERS PENSIONFUND TRUSTEES
BRICKLAYERS PENSIONPLAN OF WESTERNPA 001
603 STANWIX STREETSUITE 1500
PITTSBURGH,PA 15222

EmployerIdentificationNumber: 25-6121713

Client IdentificationNumber: BRI1713

You, as plan administrator, are authorizingthat Cypher & Cypher CPA's electronicallyfile the
2023 Form 5500 for BRICKLAYERS PENSIONPLAN OF WESTERNPA as an EFAST2
Service Provider.

Authorization

As plan administrator for BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN OF WESTERN PA, I authorize
Cypher & Cypher CPA's to electronically file Form 5500 for the tax year 2023. I understand that
a PDF copy of the first two pagesof the manuallysigned form will be submitted to EFAST2with

,

the electronic file, and that the image ofmy signature will be included with the rest of the return /
t

report posted by the Department ofLabor on the internet for public disclosure.

Please sign and date below :

1

Plan AdministratorAuthorization

Date : I Di IL I um ,

I

i

I

i

i



Form 6500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110
1210-0089

Department of the Treasury
This form is requiredto be filed for employeebenefit plans undersections 104

Internal RevenueService and 4065 of the EmployeeRetirementIncomeSecurityAct of 1974 (ERISA) and
sections 6057(b) and 6058(a) of the internal Revenue Code (the Code). 2023

Departmentof Labor
Employee BenefitsSecurity

Administration Complete all entries in accordance with
the instructionsto the Form 6600.

Pension BensUt Guaranty Corporate
This Form is Open to Public

Inspection
„ftifflit Annual Report IdentificationInformation

For calendar plan year 2023 or fiscal plan year beginning and ending

A This return /report is for IM a mulfiemployerplan a a multiple-employerplan (Filers checking this box must provideparticipating
employer information in accordancewith the form instructions.)

0 a single-employerplan o a DFE (specify)

B This return /report is : the first return/report - the final return/report—
an amended return/report a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months )

C If the plan is a collectively-bargainedplan, check here X
D Check box If filing under X Form 5558 automaticextension

-
the DFVC program

special extension (enterdescription) -
E If this is a retroacthiely adaptedplpoprrnittedby SECUREAct section 201, check here

Basic Plan information—enter all requested Information

1 a Name of plan 1 b Three-digit plan
BRICKLAYERS PENSION PLAN or WESTERN PA number (PN) I 001

1 C Effectivedate of plan
01/01/1971

2a Plan sponsors name (employer, if for a single-employerplan ) 2b EmployerIdentification

Mailingaddress (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box) Number (EIN)

City or town, state or province,country, and ZIP or foreign postalcode (if foreign, see instructions) 25-6121713
BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 2c Plan Sponsors telephone
TRUSTEES number

412-471-2885
2d Businesscode (see

603 STANWIX STREET SUITE 1500 instructions)
238900

PITTSBURGH PA 15222

r`

Caution : A penalty for the late or Incomplete filing of this return /reportwill be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.
Under penaltiesof perjury and otherpenaltiesset forth in the Instructions, I declarethat I haveexamined this return/report, Including accompanyingschedules,
statementsand attachments,as well as the electronicversionof this return /report,and to the bestof my knowledgeand belief, it Is true, correct, and complete.

Phoomieporoe#40AP i°NIA NOliMAN L RINGER JR

Signatureofplan.administrator' Date Enter nameof individualsigning as plan administrator
-

Signature of employer /plan sponsor Date Entername of individualsigning as employeror plan sponsor

A

Signatureof DFE Date Entername of individualsigningas DFE
For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructionsfor Form 6500. Form 5500 (2023)

,

I

I



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25-6121713
Form 5600 (2023 ) Page 2

3a Plan administrator'snameand address El Sameas Plan Sponsor 3b Administrator'sEIN

--- BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND TRUSTEES 25-6121713
3c Administrator'stelephone

number
1200 THREE GATEWAY CENTER 412-471-2885

-

PITTSBURGH PA 15222 WEg--150

4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsoror the plan name has changedsince the last return /reportfiled for this pia 4b EIN

enter the plan sponsor'sname, EIN, the plan name and the plan numberfrom the last return/report :

a Sponsor'sname 4dpN
C Plan Name

6 Total numberof participants at the beginning of the plan year 6 1013
6 Number of participantsas of the end of the plan year unlessotherwisestated (welfare planscompleteonly lines 6a( 1

, 9

6a(2), 6b, Sc, and 6d). -
7..•111.41

a(1 ) Total numberofactiveparticipantsat the beginning of the plan year 6a(1 ) 358

a(2) Total numberof active participantsat the end of the plan year 6a(2) 349

b Retired or separatedparticipantsreceiving benefits 6b 366

C Otherretiredor separated participantsentitledto future benefits 6c 210

d Subtotal. Add lines tia(2) , 6b, and 6c 6d 925

6 Deceasedparticipantswhose beneficiariesare receivingor are entitledto receive benefit:P.. fie 91

f Total. Add lines 6d and 6e 6f 1016
g(1 ) Numberofparticipantswith account balancesas of the beginningof the plan year (only definedcontributionplans.

complete this item ) 69(1 )

g (2 ) Numberof participantswith account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
complete this item )

6g(2)

h Numberof participants who terminatedemploymentduring the plan year with accrued benefits that were
lessthan 100% vested 6h

7 Enterthe total numberof employersobligatedto contributeto the plan (only multiemployerplanscompletethis item ) 7 55
8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicablepensionfeature codesfrom the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the instructions:

1B

b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enterthe applicablewelfare feature codes from the List of Plan CharacteristicsCodes in the instructions:

9a Plan fund ng arrangement(check all that apply ) 9b Plan ben e It arrangement(check all that apply)

(1 ) El insurance (1 ) Insurance
_

_ —
(2) Code section412(e)(3) insurancecontracts (2) Codesection412(e)(3) insurance contracts

(3) 21 Trust (3) R Trust_
(4) General assets of the sponsor (4) Generalassetsof the sponsor

10 Checkall applicableboxes in 10a and lob to indicatewhich schedulesare attached,and, where indicated,enter the numberattached.(See Instructions)

a Pension Schedules b General Schedules

(1 )
J

R (RetirementPlan information) (1 ) N H (Financial Information)
(2) IA MB (MultiemployerDefined Benefit Plan and Certain Money (2) - I (Financial Information- Small Plan)

PurchasePlan Actuarial information)
- signed by the plan (3) A (Insurance information) — NumberAttached

actuary
(4)

I C (ServiceProvider Information )
(3) 0 SB (Single-EmployerDefinedBenefitPlan Actuarial

(6) - D (DFE/ParticipatIng Plan Information)Information) - signed by the plan actuary
(6) G (Financial Transaction Schedules)

(4) DCG (Individual Plan Information) — NumberAttached
-

(6) 0 MEP (Multiple -EmployerRetirementPlan information)



BRICKLAYERS PENSION FUND 25 — 6121713

Form 5500 (2023) Page 3

ISSN Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans )lla If the plan provideswelfare benefits, was the plan subjectto the Form M-1 filing requirementsduring the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR

2520.101 -2.) El Yes 0 No

If "Yes" Is checked,completelines 11b and 11c.

— —
11 b Is the plan currently in compliancewith the Form M-1 filing requirements?(See Instructionsand 29 CFR 2520.101 -2. Yes No

1 1C Enterthe Receipt Confirmation Codefor the 2023 Form M-
1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2023 Form M-1 annualreport, enter the

ReceiptConfirmationCodefor the most recent Form M- 1 that was requiredto be filed under the Form M-
1 filing requirements.(Failureto entera valid

Receipt ConfirmationCodewill subjectthe Form 5500filing to rejectionas incomplete. )

ReceiptConfirmationCode

i



BAC Pension Fund
Statement of Financial Position

January 31, 2025

This Year Last Year

ASSETS
Cash In Bank
Checking 38,264 70,389
Benefit Account 1,519,288 681,714
Total Cash In Bank 1,557,552 752,103

Investments
PNC Twin Capital 8,992,934 7,500,759
PNC Trust CS McKee Fixed 8,156,357 7,160,856
PNC MFS International 14,307,154 15,836,063
PNC CIM Core Pls 4,682,384 4,565,031
PNC CIM 8,546,760 7,393,215
Ameriserv 3,890,262 3,678,550
PNC Gridiron 2,880,506 2,732,721
Hamilton Lane 402,745 572,263
Hamilton Lane (Series 2020) 2,209,258 2,633,503
Trust Clearing Account ( 181,719) -

Total Investments 53,886,641 52,072,961

Receivables And Other Assets
Accounts Receivable 32,435 (217,565)
Total Receivables And Other Assets 32,435 (217,565)

Total Assets 55,476,628 52,607,499

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY
Liabilities
Accounts Payable _ 35,993
Accounts Payable O/S Checks _ 779
Due to Lockbox 608,746
Medicare Deductions Payable 2,657 -

Self-Pays Payable 8,440 -

Total Liabilities 619,843 36,772

Fund Equity
Fund Equity 54,138,508 53,044,776
Fund Increase(Decrease ) 718,277 (474,049)

Total Fund Equity 54,856,785 52,570,727

Total Liabilities And Fund Equity 55,476,628 52,607,499

Unaudited



BAC Pension Fund
Statement of Income and Expenses

For the One Month Ending January31, 2025

Current Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date
Month This Year Last Year Variance

Fund Income

Employer Contributions 88,548 88,548 85,034 3,514

Employee Contributions-WPPF 40,562 40,562 39,949 613

ReciprocalContributions 43,976 43,976 57,218 (13,242)
ReciprocalDisbursements (7,100) (7,100) (57,237) 50,137

Overages & Shortages - - 3,433 (3,433)

Total Fund Income 165,986 165,986 128,397 37,589

Investment Income
Interest Income 55,439 55,439 53,936 1,503
Dividend Income 12,798 12,798 11,430 1,368
Realized Gain (Loss) 109,716 109,716 84,767 24,949
UnrealizedGain (Loss) 979,988 979,988 (205,947 ) 1,185,935

Total Investment Income 1,157,941 1,157,941 (55,814) 1,213,755

Total Income 1,323,927 1,323,927 72,583 1,251,344

Benefit Expenses
Benefits Paid 536,193 536,193 508,039 28,154

Total Benefit Expenses 536,193 536,193 508,039 28,154

Administrative Expenses
See Attached Schedule 69,457 69,457 38,593 30,864

Total Administrative Expenses 69,457 69,457 38,593 30,864

Total Expenses 605,650 605,650 546,632 59,018

Net Fund Increase (Decrease ) 718,277 718,277 (474,049 ) 1,192,326



BAC Pension Fund
Statement of Administrative Expenses

For the One Month Ending January 31, 2025

Current Year to Date Year to Date
Month This Year Last Year Variance

Administrative Expenses
Actuary Fee 10,790 10,790 9,745 1,045
Administration Fee 10,920 10,920 9,743 1,177
Audit Fee 13,095 13,095 - 13,095
Bank Charges 2,510 2,510 1,599 911
Combined Inc Expenses - - 14,000 ( 14,000)
Death Search 8 8 - 8

Investment Fee CIM 11,364 11,364 - 11,364
Investment PNC Gridiron 15,713 15,713 - 15,713

Legal Fee 4,258 4,258 1,181 3,077

Postage Expense 491 491 45 446

Printing 277 277 56 221

TelephoneExpense 31 31 - 31

Trustee Fees - - 2,224 (2,224)
Total Administrative Expenses 69,457 69,457 38,593 30,864



BAC Pension Fund
Statement of Income and Expenses

For the 12 Months Rolling

2/29/24 3/31/24 4/30/24 5/31/24 6/30/24 7/31/24 8/31/24 9/30/24 10/31/24 11 /30/24 12/31/24 1/31/25 Total Average

Fund Income

EmployerContributions 68,287 82,203 62,497 78,506 87,598 55,561 51,087 90,919 81,555 89,870 110,440 88,548 947,071 78,923
EmployeeContributions-WPPF 30,921 37,056 28,250 35,521 39,614 25,062 21,935 41,124 36,338 41,939 49,149 40,562 427,471 35,623

ReciprocalContributions 24,512 48,860 38,592 46,313 48,893 54,147 12,737 12,106 10,285 14,994 37,815 43,976 393,230 32,769
ReciprocalDisbursements (24,129) ( 16,552 ) ( 12,453 ) (20,738) (23,561 ) (23,300) - - - - (7,100) (127,833 ) ( 10,653 )

Overages & Shortages (1,289 ) 72 408 14 180 ( 176) - - - - (791 ) (66 )
Class Action Proceeds 79 130 - - - - 558 194 5,341 - _ 6,302 525

Total Fund Income 98,381 151,769 117,294 139,616 152,724 111,294 86,317 144,343 128,178 152,144 197,404 165,986 1,645,450 137,121

Interest Income
Interest Income 66,649 148,928 58,694 58,585 113,706 59,086 60,752 123,821 59,093 55,720 79,943 55,439 940,416 78,368
Dividend Income 21,774 24,098 10,729 23,593 28,163 11,883 23,316 27,212 10,531 23,847 643,690 12,798 861,634 71,803
Realized Gain/Loss 124,898 48,066 29,756 (5,019 ) 52,791 350,815 163,221 103,126 63,573 259,350 (87 ) 109,716 1,300,206 108,351

UnrealizedGain/Loss 985,349 942,704 (1,737,386 ) 1,629,482 588,814 985,234 505,142 634,758 (987,891 ) 1,539,621 (2,084,180) 979,988 3,981,635 331,803
Total Investment Income 1,198,670 1,163,796 (1,638,207 ) 1,706,641 783,474 1,407,018 752,431 888,917 (854,694) 1,878,538 ( 1,360,634 ) 1,157,941 7,083,891 590,324

Total Income 1,297,051 1,315,565 (1,520,913 ) 1,846,257 936,198 1,518,312 838,748 1,033,260 (726,516) 2,030,682 ( 1,163,230 ) 1,323,927 8,729,341 727,445

Benefit Expenses
BenefitsPaid 505,275 454,614 510,802 514,419 532,014 537,401 535,231 535,058 531,500 532,206 535,327 536,193 6,260,040 521,670
Total Benefit Expenses 505,275 454,614 510,802 514,419 532,014 537,401 535,231 535,058 531,500 532,206 535,327 536,193 6,260,040 521,670



BAC Pension Fund
Statement of Income and Expenses

For the 12 Months Rolling

2/29/24 3/31/24 4/30/24 5/31/24 6/30/24 7/31/24 8/31/24 9/30/24 10/31/24 11 /30/24 12/31/24 1/31/25 Total Average

Operational Expenses
Actuary Fee - - 7,250 - - 7,250 - - 7,250 _ 5,204 10,790 37,744 3,145
Administration Fee 9,743 9,743 9,743 9,743 9,743 9,743 - - 34,961 10,958 10,951 10,920 126,248 10,521

Audit Fee - _ - _ - - - - - 13,095 13,095 1,091
Bank Charges - 120 1,708 1,878 - - 2,773 2,510 8,989 749

CombinedInc Expenses - 2,000 - - - - - 2,000 167

ConferenceExpense - - - - 8,630 _ - 8,630 719

ConsultingFee - 10,500 10,500 - 10,500 - - - - 10,500 42,000 3,500
CustodyFee PNC - 4,007 - 4,006 - - - - - 8,013 668

CyberLiability Insurance - 2,167 - (450) - - - - - 1,717 143

Death Search - - - - - - - 8 8 1

FiduciaryResponsibility - 13,872 - - - - - - - 13,872 1,156
Investment - 8,194 392 - - - - 8,586 716

InvestmentFee CIM - 11,006 11,263 25 25 11,404 50 11,364 45,137 3,761
InvestmentFee Hamilton Lane2020 - - 6,681 - 6,088 - - - - 12,769 1,064

InvestmentFee Twin Capital - 1,968 _ - 2,080 - 25 _ 4,073 339
InvestmentPNC Gridiron - 2,755 _ - 2,786 - - 2,924 - 15,713 24,178 2,015

Legal Fee 2,306 2,419 2,296 8,606 - 2,339 7,426 4,258 29,650 2,471
Office Supplies 65 42 833 42 - - - - - 982 82

PBGC Insurance - - - - 37,592 - - - - - - 37,592 3,133

Postage Expense 57 43 753 54 - - - 486 238 543 491 2,665 222

Printing _ _ _ - - - 1,803 10 105 277 2,195 183

TelephoneExpense - - - - - - - 31 31 3
Trustee Fees 500 - 2,557 - - - - - - 3,057 255

Total Operational Expenses 12,671 66,836 35,083 21,002 34,421 66,963 25 10,532 69,027 19,886 27,328 69,457 433,231 36,103

Total Expenses 517,946 521,450 545,885 535,421 566,435 604,364 535,256 545,590 600,527 552,092 562,655 605,650 6,693,271 557,773

Net Fund Increase(Decrease ) 779,105 794,115 (2,066,798) 1,310,836 369,763 913,948 303,492 487,670 ( 1,327,043 ) 1,478,590 ( 1,725,885 ) 718,277 2,036,070 169,673



BRICKLAYERSPENSION FUND OF WESTERN PENNSYLVANIA

EMPLOYER WITHDRAWALLIABILITY RULES & PROCEDURES

Section 1 : Introduction

The Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania ("Pension Fund") is a multiemployer defined benefit

pension plan regulated by the Employee Retirement Income Security Act ( "ERISA" ) , and other federal laws. ERISA,

as amended by the MultiemployerPension Plans Amendments Act of 1980 ( "MPPAA") , generally requires every

multiemployerdefined benefit pension plan that has unfunded vested benefits to assess withdrawal liability on

contributingemployers that withdraw from the plan.

The Congressional intent in enacting MPPAA was to require employers that withdraw from a plan with unfunded

vested benefit liabilities to continue making payments for a period of time to help complete the plan's funding of
vested benefits. This withdrawal liability is imposed only if the employer withdraws from the plan and the plan
has unfunded vested benefit liabilities. The Pension Fund, as a building and construction industry plan, applies

special Construction Industry Withdrawal liability rules that exempt contributing employers from withdrawal

liability unless they withdraw while the Pension Fund has unfunded vested benefit liabilities and the employer
thereafter continues working in trade in the same geographic jurisdiction as the International Association of

Bricklayers and Allied Craftworkers BAC Local 9 Pennsylvania. This document sets forth the Pension Fund's rules

and procedures and is to be considered a part of the Pension Fund's plan document and governing rules.

Section 2 : Definition of Withdrawal

(a ) Generally

The definition of withdrawal is important because, as noted above, a contributing employer is not subject to
withdrawal liability unless it withdraws from the Pension Fund

There are two types of withdrawal that can trigger withdrawal liability: a "Complete Withdrawal'' and a "Partial

Withdrawal". Each type of withdrawal is defined in this Section 2.

( b ) Special Building & Construction Industry Rules Apply

The Pension Fund is a plan that primarily covers employees in the building and construction industry.

Accordingly, ERISA's special definitions of withdrawal for the building and construction industry apply to

contributing employers to the extent that substantially all of the employees with respect to whom the employer
has an obligation to contributework in the building and construction industry. [ERISA Sec. 4203( b) ]. "Substantially
all" means at least 85%. If an employer does not meet this requirement for application of the special building and

construction industry withdrawal rules, the regular withdrawal rules of ERISA Section 4203( a ) will apply to that

employer.

( c ) Complete Withdrawal

A Complete Withdrawal by a contributingemployer occurs:

( 1 ) when the employer ceases to have an obligation to contributeto the Pension Fund; and

( 2 ) the employer continues to perform work in the jurisdictionof the collective bargaining agreement
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of the type for which contributions were previously required, or

(3 ) the employer resumes such work within five (5 ) years after the date on which its obligation to
contribute to the Pension Fund ceases, and the employer fails to renew its obligation to
contributeto the Pension Fund at the time it resumes the work.

An employer's obligation to contribute ceases when the employer is no longer required by a collective bargaining

agreement or by the National Labor Relations Act or other law to contribute to the Pension Fund. The mere fact
that an employer is delinquent in making contributions for a period when it did have a contractual or statutory
obligation to contribute will not prevent a withdrawal from occurring, even though the employer remains liable

for the delinquent contributions. [ERISASection 4212(a ) ].

Under this Special Construction Industry Rule, an employer does not incur a Complete Withdrawal :

• if it continues to have a collective bargaining agreement requiring contributions for covered work,
but the employer has no employees performing covered work for a period of time;

• if it goes out of business; or

• if its collective bargaining agreement requiring contributions is not renewed, but the employer
does not continue to the perform the same work for which contributions had been required in the
same geographic region. If the employer continues to perform the same work with other union

trades in the same geographic region, this does constitute a Complete Withdrawal.

( d ) Partial Withdrawal

A Partial Withdrawal by a contributing employer occurs if the employer's obligation to contribute to the Pension

Fund is continued for no more than an "insubstantial portion" of its work in the craft and area jurisdiction of the
collective bargaining agreement of the type for which contributions are required. [ERISA Section 4208(c)( 1 )]. An

"insubstantial portion" means 30%.

To determine whether a Partial Withdrawal has occurred, the Pension Fund will compare for each calendar year :

( 1 ) the amount of work for which the employer was obligated to contribute to the Pension Fund for
the year, with

(2) the total amount of the employer's work in the same craft and area jurisdictionfor the year.

An employer does not incur a Partial Withdrawal merely because its reported contribution hours have declined by
70% or more. For example : if the employer is contributingto the Pension Fund for all of its work in the craft and

area jurisdiction, but the amount of available work declines by 70% or more, the employer will not have incurred

a Partial Withdrawal.

However, if an employer's reported hours of contributions for a calendar year are 30% or less than the employer's
contribution hours for any of the three preceding calendar years, the Pension Fund may assert a rebuttable

presumption that there has been a Partial Withdrawal. The employer may be required by the Pension Fund to

produce evidence that it has not incurred a Partial Withdrawal. This 30% threshold is adopted even for
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contributingemployers that are otherwise eligible to follow the Special Building and Construction Industry Rules.

The date of a Partial Withdrawal is the last day of the calendar year during which the conditions of a Partial

Withdrawal were met. [ERISA Section 4205(a) .]

(e ) Exception: "Free Look"

A contributing employer that would otherwise incur a Complete Withdrawal or a Partial Withdrawal, and

consequently withdrawal liability, will not be assessed withdrawal liability if all of the requirements for the "Free

Look" exception apply. [ERISA Section 4210, as amended by the Pension Protection Act of 2006]. This Pension

Fund does not meet the requirements necessaryto offer new contributingemployers a "Free-look".

(f) Additional Exceptions

An employer will not be deemed to have incurred a Complete Withdrawal or Partial Withdrawal under any of the

followingcircumstances:

( 1 ) The employer ceases to exist by reason of a change in corporate structure described in ERISA

Section 4069( b ) or a change to an unincorporated form of business enterprise, if the change
causes no interruption in employer contributions or obligations to contribute to the Pension

Fund. A successor or parent corporation or other entity resulting from any such change shall be

considered the original employer.

( 2 ) The employer suspends contributions to the Pension Fund during a labor dispute involving its

employees. However, if the employer does not resume its contribution obligation to the Pension

Fund as of the end of the labor dispute, the employer may incur a Complete Withdrawal or Partial

Withdrawal.

(g) Transactions to Evade or Avoid Withdrawal Liability

If the principal purpose of any transaction is to evade or avoid withdrawal liability, these rules and ERISA's

provisions shall be applied, and withdrawal liability will be determined, assessed and collected, without regard to
such transaction as allowed under ERISA Section 4218. This prohibition on transactions to evade or avoid

withdrawal liability applies even for contributing employers that are otherwise eligible to follow the Special

Building and Construction Industry Rules.

Section 3 : Amount of Withdrawal Liability

( a ) In the event that an employer incurs a Complete Withdrawal or Partial Withdrawal and the Pension Fund

has unfunded vested benefits liability ( "UVBL") , the Pension Fund's actuary will calculate the employer's
withdrawal liability, if any, using the rules set forth in this Section and ERISA.

( b ) An employer's withdrawal liability is a proportionateshare of the amount of the UVBL. UVBL refers to the

present value of vested benefits ("PVVB") less the value of Pension Fund's assets. [ERISA § 4213(c) ]. The

date for determining the value of the Pension Fund's assets for this purpose will be the April 30th

preceding the year of the withdrawal.
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(c) The "presumptive method" will be used to allocate a share of the UVBL to the employer.[ ERISA Section

4211 (b).].

(d ) The share of the UVBL allocated to the employer will be reduced by the de minimis deductible provided

by ERISA Section 4209. Generally, the de minimis deducible is the lesser of ( 1 ) $50,000 and ( 2 ) 0.75% of
the UVBL. If the share of the UVBL allocated to the employer is less than the de minimis deducible, no

withdrawal liability is assessed.

(e ) In the event that an employer incurs a Partial Withdrawal, its withdrawal liability will be a pro-rata share

of the Complete Withdrawal withdrawal liability calculated under subsections ( b )
-

( d ) .[ ERISA Sections

4206, 4219].

Section 4 : Calculation of InstallmentPayments of Withdrawal Liability

( a ) Withdrawal Liability is payable by the employer on an installment payment schedule determined by the

Pension Fund's actuary in accordance with ERISA Section 4219( c ) . The installment payments will include

interest at 7.5%.

( b ) The first installment will be payable within sixty (60 ) days following the notice of assessment, and the

subsequent installments shall be payable at three-month intervals.

(c) Notwithstanding the installment payment schedule, an employer may pre-pay all or any part of its

withdrawal liability without penalty.

Section 5 : Notice to Employer of Withdrawal Liability; Demand for Payment

( a ) As soon as practicable after an employer's Complete Withdrawal or Partial Withdrawal and the Pension

Fund's determination that the employer owes withdrawal liability, the Pension Fund will send a written
notice of the assessmentof withdrawal liability and demand for payment in accordance with the payment
schedule. The notice will set forth the amount of withdrawal liability, the schedule for payment, and a

description of the withdrawal liability calculation.

( b ) The Pension Fund may require the employer to post a bond or other acceptable security for the payment
of its withdrawal liability, initially or at any time before the withdrawal liability is fully paid, if:

( 1 ) the employer's payment schedule extends more than eighteen ( 18 ) months; or

( 2 ) the employer is the subject of a bankruptcy petition or similar proceedings; or

( 3 ) substantially all of the employer's assets are sold, distributed or transferred out of the jurisdiction
of the U.S. courts.

In addition, the Pension Fund may require immediate payment of the full amount of withdrawal liability
under certain circumstances described in Section 7 (d ) , below.
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Section 6 : Appeals & Arbitration

(a ) No later than ninety (90) days following its receipt of a notice of withdrawal liability assessment, the

employer may submit to the Pension Fund's Board of Trustees a written request for review of any specific
matter relating to the withdrawal liability assessment and payment schedule, including any alleged

inaccuracy in the withdrawal liability determination. The employer should submit with its request any
documents or other informationthat it considers supportive of its position.

( b) The Pension Fund's Board of Trustees will review any such request. The employer will be notified in

writing of the decision and the basis for the decision, including an explanation of any changes in the
withdrawal liability assessmentor payment schedule.

(c) In the event that the employer is not satisfied by the Board of Trustees' decision, the employer may
initiate arbitration in accordance with these rules and ERISA Section 4221.

( 1 ) The employer must initiate arbitrationwithin sixty ( 60 ) days after the earlier of:

( I ) the date of which the employer receives notice of the Board of Trustees' or committee's

decision on its request for review; or

( ii ) one hundred twenty ( 120 ) days after the date of the employer's request for review to the
Board of Trustees.

(2 ) The arbitration must be initiated and conducted in accordance with the Multiemployer Pension

Plan Arbitration Rules for Withdrawal liability Disputes administered by the American Arbitration

Association, to the extent that those rules are not contrary to ERISA or applicable PBGC

regulations.

An employer cannot initiate arbitration unless it has requested review by the Board of Trustees under

subsection (a ) .

(d ) If the employer does not initiate arbitration in accordance with subsection (c) , the employer will be

deemed to have waived any right to contest the withdrawal liabilityassessment.

(e ) Notwithstanding the employer's request for review or initiation of arbitration, the employer must pay its

withdrawal liability assessment in accordance with the payment schedule set by the Pension Fund's

actuary. If the withdrawal liability assessment is reduced or rescinded as a result of the Board of Trustees'

review, arbitration or other proceedings, an appropriate adjustment in future payments or refund will be

made. If the employer has paid more withdrawal liability than it is determined to owe, the excess will be

refunded with interest.

Section 7 : Default & Related Provisions

(a ) An employer will be in default on its withdrawal liability if:

( 1 ) any installment payment is not received by the Pension Fund when due;



Bricklayers Pension Fund of Western Pennsylvania
Withdrawal liabilityRules & Procedures
Page 6

(2 ) the Pension Fund has notified the employer of its failure to pay the installment when due; and

(3 ) the employer has failed to make the installment payment within sixty (60 ) days after receipt of
the notice of non-payment from the Pension Fund.

The default date will be the sixtieth ( 60th) day after the employer's receipt of the notice of non-payment,
unless payment is received by the Pension Fund by then.

( b) In the event of default, the employer shall be liable to the Pension Fund for :

( 1 ) the amount of the overdue installment payment [ERISA Section 4219( c) ( 3 )];

(2 ) interest at the maximum rate allowable under ERISA and applicable PBGC regulations [ERISA

Section 4219(c) (3 ) (6 ) ];

( 3 ) additional interest or liquidated damages in accordance with ERISA Sections 502 (g) (2 ) , 4301(b ) ;

and

(4 ) attorneys fees and costs incurred by the Pension Fund to collect the overdue withdrawal liability
and/or related charges, including a civil action under ERISA Section 4301.

( c ) In the event of default, the Pension Fund may require withdrawal liability plus accrued interest on that full

amount from the due date of the defaulted payment.

( d ) In the event that the Pension Fund determines that there is a substantial likelihood that an employer will

be unable to pay its withdrawal liability when due, the Pension Fund may declare the employer in default

and require the employer to pay immediately pay the full amount of withdrawal liability plus accrued

interest.

(e ) The Pension Fund may commence a civil action under ERISA Section 4301 to collect any and all amounts

owed by the employer, including interest, liquidated damages, attorneys fees and costs under ERISA

Section 502(g) (2 ) .

Section 8 : Employer Includes Control Group

For all purposes ( including withdrawal and liability) , all trades and business (whether or not incorporated ) under

common control are considered a single employer. All employees of traders or businesses (whether or not

incorporated ) that are under common control are treated as employed by a single employer. [ERISA Section

4001( b) ( 1 ) ]. All members of a control group are liable for the withdrawal liability assessed to any member of the

group.

Section 9 : Employer Obligation to Cooperate

( a ) An employer is required, within thirty (30 ) days of written request from the Pension Fund, to furnish to
the Pension Fund such information as the Pension Fund reasonably needs, in its judgment, to determine

whether the employer has incurred a Complete Withdrawal or Partial Withdrawal, to determine the

amount of any withdrawal liability, to collect any assessed withdrawal liability, or to otherwise administer
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these rules and ERISA's employer withdrawal liability provisions. [ERISASection 4219 ( a ) ].

( b ) If an employer fails to comply with such a request for information, the Pension Fund shall be entitled to
draw reasonable inferences and make reasonable assumptions that are adverse to the employer.

( c ) This obligation, like all of the other employer obligations under this document, shall survive the

employer's withdrawalfrom the Pension Fund.

Section 10 : Withdrawal Liability Information & Estimates

( a ) Upon written request from an employer, the Pension Fund will provide to the employer general
information needed by the employer to compute its own potential withdrawal liability, without charge.
General informationdoes not include information that is unique to the employer.

( b ) The Pension Fund will provide to an employer a written estimate of that employer's potential withdrawal

liability, or provide informationthat is unique to the employer :

( 1 ) if the employer submits a written request to the Pension Fund; and

( 2 ) the employer pays the Pension Fund's reasonable charge for providing the estimate or the unique

information;and

( 3 ) the employer provides the Pension Fund with such informationas it may need to comply with the

employer's request.

( c ) For withdrawal liability estimates under subsection ( b) (2 ), the Pension Fund will charge a fee of $1,000 to
cover its actuarial and other professional costs of preparing the estimate if it is referred to the Actuarial

firm for calculation. The rate of the fee may be changed by the Board of Trustees from time-to-time,
without notice, to reflect the Pension Fund's actual costs of providing the calculations.

( d ) An employer may request a withdrawal liability estimate only once in any 12-month period.

( e ) If an employer requesting a withdrawal liability estimate satisfies the conditions of subsection ( b) , the
estimate will generally be provided within 180 days.

(f) An withdrawal liability estimate provided to an employer will include an explanation of how such

estimated withdrawal liability was determined, the actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine

the value of the plan liabilities and assets, the data regarding employer contributions, unfunded vested

benefits, annual changes in the plan's unfunded vested benefits, and the application of any relevant

limitationson the estimated withdrawal liability.

Section 11 : AdministrativeAuthority

( a ) The Board of Trustees has delegated to the Administrative Manager the authority and responsibility to
administer these rules and procedures on a day-to-day basis, including to make withdrawal

determinations, to obtain calculations from the Fund's actuary, to send notifications of withdrawal

liability assessments, and to collect assessed withdrawal liability, subject to the right of appeal to the
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Board.

( b) The Board of Trustees has full discretionary authority and power :

( 1 ) to interpret and apply these rules and procedures, as with all other rules and procedures of the

Pension Fund;

(2 ) to decide all questions of fact and law concerning these rules and procedures and their

application to particular situations and circumstances.

Section 12 : Adjustmentof Withdrawal Liability: Renewed Participation & Successive Withdrawals

(a ) In the event that an employer that has incurred a Complete Withdrawal later renews its obligation to
contribute to the Pension Fund, the employer's not-yet-due withdrawal liability installment payments

may be reduced or waived by the Pension Fund in accordance with the withdrawal liability abatement

regulations of the PBGC. [29 CFR Part 4207]. Note that the PBGC's regulations require that the employer
submit a timely application for abatement to the Pension Fund.

(b ) In the event that an employer that incurred a Partial Withdrawal and was assessed withdrawal liability
later increases its contribution hours so that it is contributing to the Pension Fund for more than an

insubstantial portion of its work in the craft and area jurisdiction,the employer's not-yet-due withdrawal

liability installment payments may be reduced or waived by the Pension Fund in accordance with the
withdrawal liability abatement regulations of the PBGC.

(c ) If an employer that has incurred a Partial Withdrawal and was assessed withdrawal liability subsequently
incurs a Complete Withdrawal, the withdrawal liability for the Complete Withdrawal will be adjusted to
the extent necessaryto avoid duplicate withdrawal liability.

Section 13 : Mass Withdrawal

Notwithstanding any other provision of these Rules & Procedures, if all or substantially all contributingemployers
withdraw from the Pension Fund, the employer withdrawal liability of each employer will be determined in

accordance with the mass withdrawal provisions of ERISA Sections 4041A and 4203.
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Form 5500 Projection

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

2018 Form 5500 2019 Form 5500 2020 Form 5500 2021 Form 5500 2022 Form 5500 2023 Form 5500 2024 Form 5500 2025 Form 5500 
Plan Year Start Date 01/01/2018 01/01/2019 01/01/2020 01/01/2021 01/01/2022 01/01/2023
Plan Year End Date 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2022 12/31/2023

Plan Year
2018 $5,382,304 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2019 $5,474,645 $5,579,893 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2020 $5,594,302 $5,727,837 $5,914,664 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2021 $5,721,288 $5,841,453 $6,019,789 $6,099,375 N/A N/A N/A N/A
2022 $5,903,675 $6,038,920 $6,232,179 $6,304,187 $6,344,800 N/A N/A N/A
2023 $6,035,996 $6,185,670 $6,380,167 $6,431,267 $6,526,557 $6,642,592 N/A N/A
2024 $6,248,556 $6,371,317 $6,599,468 $6,627,506 $6,764,523 $6,897,734 N/A
2025 $6,386,242 $6,520,919 $6,785,847 $6,795,654 $6,973,047 $7,094,487
2026 $6,456,509 $6,603,765 $6,907,853 $6,913,146 $7,125,836 $7,239,629
2027 $6,463,023 $6,622,838 $6,982,541 $6,996,465 $7,267,041 $7,386,749
2028 N/A $6,659,715 $7,069,171 $7,077,889 $7,407,103 $7,550,554
2029 N/A N/A $7,025,589 $7,037,613 $7,438,767 $7,590,115
2030 N/A N/A N/A $7,028,854 $7,525,357 $7,676,406
2031 N/A N/A N/A N/A $7,578,592 $7,740,875
2032 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A $7,788,832
2033 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
2034 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

 

File name: Template 1 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Adjust column headers as may be needed due to any changes in the plan year since 2018 and provide supporting explanation. For example, assume the plan has a calendar year plan year, but effective 
10/1/2019 the plan year is changed to begin on October 1. For 2019 there will be two 2019 Forms - one for the short plan year from 1/1/2019 to 9/30/2019, and another for the plan year 10/1/2019 to 9/30/2020.  
For this example, modify the table to show a separate column for each of the separate Forms 5500, and identify the plan year period for each filing. 

Brick PF WPa

Complete for each Form 5500 that has been filed prior to the date the SFA application is submitted*.

For the 2018 plan year until the most recent plan year for which the Form 5500 is required to be filed by the filing date of the initial application, provide the projection of expected benefit 
payments as required to be attached to the Form 5500 Schedule MB if the response to line 8b(1) of the Form 5500 Schedule MB should be "Yes."

For an additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 1 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

Expected Benefit Payments
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Historical Plan Information

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) hourly

Plan Year (in order 
from oldest to most 

recent) Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*, **
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average 

Contribution Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab Plan 
Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable
Withdrawal Liability 

Payments Collected**

Number of Active 
Participants at 

Beginning of Plan 
Year

2010 01/01/2010 12/31/2010 $1,731,507 519,947                  $3.33 471                         
2011 01/01/2011 12/31/2011 $1,710,955 538,023                  $3.18 457                         
2012 01/01/2012 12/31/2012 $1,951,111 533,699                  $3.66 423                         
2013 01/01/2013 12/31/2013 $2,041,761 511,462                  $3.99 379                         
2014 01/01/2014 12/31/2014 $2,110,735 501,531                  $4.21 390                         
2015 01/01/2015 12/31/2015 $2,020,837 460,508                  $4.39 366                         
2016 01/01/2016 12/31/2016 $2,110,524 449,872                  $4.69 347                         
2017 01/01/2017 12/31/2017 $2,218,011 456,719                  $4.86 326                         
2018 01/01/2018 12/31/2018 $1,875,445 464,373                  $4.04 299                         
2019 01/01/2019 12/31/2019 $2,041,037 442,642                  $4.61 313                         
2020 01/01/2020 12/31/2020 $2,068,137 363,991                  $5.68 288                         
2021 01/01/2021 12/31/2021 $1,876,489 388,574                  $4.83 260                         
2022 01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $2,084,286 450,808                  $4.62 272                         
2023 01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,904,234 397,362                  $4.79 298                         

** If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amounts shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

File name: Template 3 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."
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Provide historical plan information for the 2010 plan year through the plan year immediately preceding the date the plan's initial application was filed that separately identifies: total contributions, total contribution base units (including identification of the 
base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), average contribution rates, and number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year. Also show separately for each of the plan years in the same period all other sources of non-investment income, including, if 
applicable, withdrawal liability payments collected, reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if any), and other identifiable contribution streams.

If the contributions and withdrawal liabilities shown on this table do not equal the amount shown as credited to the funding standard account on the plan year Schedule MB of Form 5500, include an explanation as a footnote to this table. 

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

For additional submission due to merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 3 Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated version of 
the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.



TEMPLATE 4A v20221102p

SFA Determination - under the "basic method" for all plans, and under the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

IFR filers submitting a supplemented application should see Addendum C for more information. 

MPRA plans using the "increasing assets method" should see Addendum D for more information. 

a.

b.

c.

d.

If submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6): Template 4A Supp Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name.

The amount of SFA calculated using the "basic method", determined as a lump sum as of the SFA measurement date.

Non-SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(1) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

File name: Template 4A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

If submitting additional information due to a merger under § 4262.4(f)(1)(ii): Template 4A Plan Name Merged , where "Plan Name Merged" is an abbreviated 
version of the plan name for the separate plan involved in the merger.

If submitting additional information due to certain events with limitations under § 4262.4(f)(1)(i): Template 4A Plan Name Add , where "Plan Name" is an 
abbreviated version of the plan name.

Instructions for Section C, Item (4) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

For all plans, provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). 

For MPRA plans, also provide information used to determine the amount of SFA under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).

The information to be provided is:

NOTE: All items below are provided on Sheet '4A-4 SFA Details .4(a)(1)' unless otherwise indicated.

SFA interest rate required under § 4262.4(e)(2) of PBGC’s SFA regulation, including supporting details on how it was determined. 
[Sheet: 4A-1 Interest Rates]

Fair market value of assets as of the SFA measurement date. This amount should include any assets at the SFA measurement date attributable to 
financial assistance received by the plan under section 4261 of ERISA, but should not reflect a payable for amounts owed to PBGC for all amounts of 
such financial assistance received by the plan. 



e.

i.

ii.

iii. 

iv.

v.

vi.

vii.

f.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA 
coverage period"):

Separately identify the projected amount of contributions, projected withdrawal liability payments reflecting a reasonable allowance for 
amounts considered uncollectible, and other payments expected to be made to the plan (excluding the amount of financial assistance under 
section 4261 of ERISA and SFA to be received by the plan).

Identify the benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) (including any benefits that were restored under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-(1)(e)(3) and 
excluding the payments in e.iii. below), separately for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay 
status, current active participants, and new entrants.
[Sheet: 4A-2 SFA Ben Pmts]

Identify total benefit payments paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total benefit payments paid and 
expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Separately identify the make-up payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) attributable to the reinstatement of benefits under § 4262.15 that were 
previously suspended through the SFA measurement date. 
[Also see applicable examples in Section C, Item (4)e.iii. of the SFA instructions.]

Separately identify administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid (excluding the amount owed PBGC under section 4261 of ERISA) 
for premiums to PBGC and for all other administrative expenses.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Identify total administrative expenses paid and expected to be paid from projected SFA assets separately from total administrative expenses 
paid and expected to be paid from non-SFA assets after the projected SFA assets are fully exhausted. 

Provide the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year.
[Sheet: 4A-3 SFA Pcount and Admin Exp]

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets not attributable to SFA based on the non-SFA interest rate in b. above and the 
projected fair market value of non-SFA assets at the end of each plan year.

Provide the projected investment income earned by assets attributable to SFA based on the SFA interest rate in c. above (excluding 
investment returns for the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the year exceeds 
the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets) and the projected fair market value of SFA assets at the end of each plan year. 

The projected SFA exhaustion year. This is the first day of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative 
expenses for the year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets. Note this date is only required for the calculation method under which the 
requested amount of SFA is determined.



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
4A-1 SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

See instructions on 4A-1 Interest Rates.

4A-2 SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6) if the total projected benefit payments are the same as those 
used in the application approved under the interim final rule.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of benefit payments.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify benefit payments described in § 4262.4(b)(1) for current retirees and beneficiaries, current terminated vested participants not yet in pay status, 
currently active participants, and new entrants. Projected benefit payments should be entered based on current participant status as of the SFA census date. On this 
Sheet 4A-2, show all benefit payments as positive amounts. 

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 projection should reflect 
prospective reinstatement of benefits assuming such reinstatements commence as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan restored or partially restored benefits 
under 26 CFR 1.432(e)(9)-1(e)(3) before the SFA measurement date, the benefit payments in this Sheet 4A-2 should reflect fully restored prospective benefits. 

Make-up payments to be paid to restore previously suspended benefits should not be included in this Sheet 4A-2, and are separately shown in Sheet 4A-4.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-3

This sheet is not required for an IFR filer submitting a supplemented application under § 4262.4(g)(6).

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date), and
--Year-by-year deterministic projection of participant count and administrative expenses.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), identify the projected total participant count at the beginning of each year, as well as administrative expenses, separately for premiums to PBGC and for 
all other administrative expenses. On this Sheet 4A-3, show all administrative expenses as positive amounts. Total expenses should match the amounts shown on 
4A-4 and 4A-5.

Any amounts owed to PBGC for financial assistance under section 4261 of ERISA should not be included in this Sheet 4A-3.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets 
method" for MPRA plans



4A-4 SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status and, if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "basic method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "basic method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

For each plan year in the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the last plan year ending in 2051 (the "SFA coverage 
period"), provide each of the items requested in Columns (1) through (12). Show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts and payments OUT of the plan as 
negative amounts.

If the plan has suspended benefit payments under sections 305(e)(9) or 4245(a) of ERISA, Column (5) should show the make-up payments to be paid to restore the 
previously suspended benefits. These amounts should be determined as if such make-up payments are paid beginning as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan 
sponsor elects to pay these amounts as a lump sum, then the lump sum amount is assumed paid as of the SFA measurement date. If the plan sponsor elects to pay 
equal installments over 60 months, the first monthly payment is assumed paid on the first regular payment date on or after the SFA measurement date. See the 
examples in the SFA Instructions. If the make-up payments are paid over 60 months, each row in the projection should reflect the monthly payments for that period. 
The prospective reinstatement of suspended benefits is included in Column (4); Column (5) is only for make-up payments for past benefits that were suspended.

Except for the first row in the projection exhibit, each row must include the full plan year of the indicated information up to the plan year ending in 2051. The first 
row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement 
date, so the first row may contain less than a full plan year of information. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan year ending 
in 2051. 



4A-5 SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans

Version Updates (newest version at top)

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

v20221102p 11/02/2022 Added clarifying instructions for 4A-2 and 4A-3 

This sheet is to only be used by MPRA plans. For such plans, this sheet should be completed in addition to Sheet 4A-4.

On this sheet, you will provide:
--Basic plan information (plan name, EIN/PN, SFA measurement date, non-SFA interest rate, SFA interest rate),
--MPRA plan status, and if applicable, certain MPRA information,
--Fair Market Value of Assets as of the SFA measurement date,
--SFA Amount as of the SFA measurement date calculated under the "increasing assets method", 
--Projected SFA exhaustion year (only if the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method"), and 
--Year-by-year deterministic projection.

This sheet is identical to Sheet 4A-4, and the information in Columns (1) through (6) should be the same as that used in the "basic method" calculation in Sheet 4A-
4. The SFA Amount as of the SFA Measurement Date will differ from that calculated in Sheet 4A-4, as it will be calculated in accordance with § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) as 
the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and 
projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected 
non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-1 v20221102p

SFA Determination - non-SFA Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

Initial Application Date: 03/11/2023

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Last day of first plan 
year ending after the 
measurement date:

12/31/2023

5.85%

3.77%

Development of non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate:

7.50%

Month Year (i) (ii) (iii)

March 2023

February 2023 2.31% 3.72% 4.00%

January 2023 2.13% 3.62% 3.93%

December 2022 1.95% 3.50% 3.85%

5.85%

5.85%

Match

3.77%

3.77%

Match

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered.

If the non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the non-SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

If the SFA Interest Rate Calculation is not equal to the SFA Interest Rate Used, provide explanation below.

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest average of the 3 segment rates plus 67 basis points ):

SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of Plan 
Interest Rate and SFA Interest Rate Limit ):

SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

Provide the non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate used, including supporting details on how they were determined.

Rate used in projection of non-SFA assets.

Rate used in projection of SFA assets.

Corresponding ERISA Section 303(h)(2)(C)(i), (ii), and (iii) rates 
disregarding modifications made under clause (iv) of such section.

Brick PF WPa

Non-SFA Interest Rate Calculation (lesser of 
Plan Interest Rate and Non-SFA Interest Rate 
Limit):

Non-SFA Interest Rate Match Check:

24-month average segment rates without regard to 
interest rate stabilization rules. These rates are 
issued by IRS each month.  For example, the 
applicable segment rates for August 2021 are 
1.13%, 2.70%, and 3.38%.  Those rates were 
issued in IRS Notice 21-50 on August 16, 2021 
(see page 2 of notice under the heading "24-
Month Average Segment Rates Without 25-Year 
Average Adjustment"). 

They are also available on IRS’ Funding Yield 
Curve Segment Rate Tables web page (See 
Funding Table 3 under the heading "24-Month 
Average Segment Rates Not Adjusted").

This amount is calculated based on the other 
information entered above.

 For a plan other than a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that has not filed an initial application under PBGC's interim final rule), the last day 
of the third calendar month immediately preceding the plan's initial application date. 
 For a plan described in § 4262.4(g) (i.e., for a plan that filed an initial application prior to publication of the final rule), the last day of the calendar 
quarter immediately preceding the plan's initial application date.

SFA Interest Rate Used:

Plan Interest Rate:

Non-SFA Interest Rate Used:

This amount is calculated based on the other information entered above.

Interest rate used for the funding standard account projections in the plan's 
most recently completed certification of plan status before 1/1/2021.

Non-SFA Interest Rate Limit (lowest 3rd segment rate plus 200 basis points) :

2 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

3 months preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:

Month in which plan's initial application is filed, 
and corresponding segment rates (leave (i), (ii), 
and (iii) blank if the IRS Notice for this month has 
not yet been issued):

1 month preceding month in which plan's initial 
application is filed, and corresponding segment 
rates:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-2 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Benefit Payments for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MRPA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,134,677 $239,359 $610,117 $297 $5,984,450
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $4,998,495 $321,562 $921,027 $765 $6,241,849
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $4,859,677 $513,343 $1,214,760 $1,355 $6,589,135
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,713,329 $645,877 $1,505,843 $2,067 $6,867,116
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,570,290 $892,580 $1,828,847 $2,946 $7,294,663
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,425,295 $1,048,247 $2,126,772 $4,847 $7,605,161
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,278,290 $1,197,321 $2,355,064 $7,933 $7,838,608
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $4,145,388 $1,337,705 $2,571,041 $11,669 $8,065,803
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $3,990,739 $1,437,525 $2,779,264 $15,577 $8,223,105
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $3,836,483 $1,490,307 $2,963,385 $19,671 $8,309,846
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $3,679,628 $1,587,497 $3,155,713 $24,571 $8,447,409
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $3,520,030 $1,614,771 $3,379,513 $30,121 $8,544,435
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $3,357,620 $1,763,675 $3,483,152 $36,608 $8,641,055
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $3,192,422 $1,883,071 $3,624,015 $43,767 $8,743,275
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $3,024,568 $2,025,261 $3,777,746 $51,182 $8,878,757
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,854,286 $2,121,972 $3,923,959 $61,207 $8,961,424
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,681,892 $2,170,640 $4,008,244 $71,457 $8,932,233
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,507,832 $2,156,871 $4,118,295 $83,249 $8,866,247
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,332,677 $2,168,592 $4,176,188 $96,545 $8,774,002
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,157,138 $2,233,034 $4,256,227 $110,954 $8,757,353
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,982,084 $2,265,177 $4,290,425 $127,459 $8,665,145
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,808,561 $2,221,288 $4,324,400 $145,216 $8,499,465
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,637,777 $2,223,106 $4,311,048 $163,220 $8,335,151
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,471,074 $2,179,638 $4,286,340 $181,322 $8,118,374
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,309,920 $2,135,750 $4,256,405 $199,232 $7,901,307
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,155,826 $2,088,898 $4,177,969 $216,964 $7,639,657
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,010,226 $2,006,336 $4,149,045 $256,497 $7,422,104
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $874,392 $1,921,188 $4,048,827 $296,173 $7,140,580
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $749,337 $1,835,809 $3,935,432 $343,850 $6,864,428

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-2.
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TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-3 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method" for all plans, and for the "increasing assets method" for MPRA plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total SFA Expenses
01/01/2022 12/31/2022 N/A $31,364 $304,997 45,000
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 961 $33,635 $281,497 $315,132 15,000
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 953 $35,261 $283,159 $318,420 10,000
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 945 $36,855 $344,988 $381,843 65,000
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 935 $36,465 $286,988 $323,453
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 927 $37,080 $294,163 $331,243
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 921 $37,761 $301,517 $339,278
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 914 $39,302 $309,055 $348,357
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 905 $39,820 $316,781 $356,601
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 897 $46,644 $324,701 $371,345
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 888 $47,064 $332,818 $379,882
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 880 $47,520 $341,139 $388,659
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 872 $47,960 $349,667 $397,627
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 864 $49,248 $358,409 $407,657
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 853 $49,474 $367,369 $416,843
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 844 $50,640 $376,553 $427,193
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 834 $50,874 $385,967 $436,841
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 824 $51,912 $395,616 $447,528
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 813 $52,032 $405,507 $457,539
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 800 $52,800 $415,644 $468,444
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 788 $53,584 $426,035 $479,619
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 775 $53,475 $436,686 $490,161
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 761 $54,031 $447,603 $501,634
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 747 $54,531 $458,793 $513,324
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 732 $54,900 $470,263 $525,163
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 717 $55,209 $482,020 $537,229
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 701 $55,379 $494,070 $549,449
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 685 $55,485 $506,422 $561,907
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 669 $55,527 $519,083 $574,610
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 653 $55,505 $532,060 $587,565

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-3.
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On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-4 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for all plans

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

N/A

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$42,702,126

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

2029

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

$42,702,125 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,992,167 $0 $0 -$5,984,450 $0 -$315,132 -$6,299,582 $1,481,722 $37,884,266 $0 $3,086,357 $56,840,674
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,957,304 $0 $0 -$6,241,849 $0 -$318,420 -$6,560,269 $1,294,771 $32,618,767 $0 $3,382,431 $62,180,409
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,923,055 $0 $0 -$6,589,135 $0 -$381,843 -$6,970,978 $1,087,974 $26,735,763 $0 $3,693,803 $67,797,267
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,889,399 $0 $0 -$6,867,116 $0 -$323,453 -$7,190,569 $861,609 $20,406,803 $0 $4,021,405 $73,708,072
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,856,333 $0 $0 -$7,294,663 $0 -$331,243 -$7,625,906 $614,129 $13,395,027 $0 $4,366,220 $79,930,625
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,823,851 $0 $0 -$7,605,161 $0 -$339,278 -$7,944,439 $343,293 $5,793,881 $0 $4,729,289 $86,483,765
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,791,930 $0 $0 -$7,838,608 $0 -$348,357 -$5,793,881 $0 $0 -$2,393,083 $5,036,733 $90,919,345
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,760,574 $0 $0 -$8,065,803 $0 -$356,601 $0 $0 $0 -$8,422,404 $5,104,263 $89,361,777
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,742,968 $0 $0 -$8,223,105 $0 -$371,345 $0 $0 $0 -$8,594,450 $5,007,214 $87,517,510
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,725,537 $0 $0 -$8,309,846 $0 -$379,882 $0 $0 $0 -$8,689,728 $4,895,816 $85,449,135
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,708,284 $0 $0 -$8,447,409 $0 -$388,659 $0 $0 $0 -$8,836,068 $4,769,696 $83,091,048
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,691,200 $0 $0 -$8,544,435 $0 -$397,627 $0 $0 $0 -$8,942,062 $4,627,912 $80,468,097
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,674,286 $0 $0 -$8,641,055 $0 -$407,657 $0 $0 $0 -$9,048,712 $4,470,619 $77,564,291
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,657,545 $0 $0 -$8,743,275 $0 -$416,843 $0 $0 $0 -$9,160,118 $4,296,749 $74,358,466
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,640,968 $0 $0 -$8,878,757 $0 -$427,193 $0 $0 $0 -$9,305,950 $4,104,128 $70,797,612
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,624,561 $0 $0 -$8,961,424 $0 -$436,841 $0 $0 $0 -$9,398,265 $3,892,436 $66,916,344
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,608,313 $0 $0 -$8,932,233 $0 -$447,528 $0 $0 $0 -$9,379,761 $3,665,519 $62,810,415
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,592,229 $0 $0 -$8,866,247 $0 -$457,539 $0 $0 $0 -$9,323,786 $3,426,650 $58,505,508
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,576,309 $0 $0 -$8,774,002 $0 -$468,444 $0 $0 $0 -$9,242,446 $3,176,951 $54,016,321
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,560,544 $0 $0 -$8,757,353 $0 -$479,619 $0 $0 $0 -$9,236,972 $2,914,073 $49,253,966
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,544,938 $0 $0 -$8,665,145 $0 -$490,161 $0 $0 $0 -$9,155,306 $2,637,632 $44,281,231
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,529,492 $0 $0 -$8,499,465 $0 -$501,634 $0 $0 $0 -$9,001,099 $2,351,190 $39,160,813
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,514,195 $0 $0 -$8,335,151 $0 -$513,324 $0 $0 $0 -$8,848,475 $2,056,063 $33,882,596
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,499,053 $0 $0 -$8,118,374 $0 -$525,163 $0 $0 $0 -$8,643,537 $1,753,367 $28,491,479
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,484,066 $0 $0 -$7,901,307 $0 -$537,229 $0 $0 $0 -$8,438,536 $1,444,074 $22,981,083
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,469,223 $0 $0 -$7,639,657 $0 -$549,449 $0 $0 $0 -$8,189,106 $1,129,215 $17,390,415
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,454,530 $0 $0 -$7,422,104 $0 -$561,907 $0 $0 $0 -$7,984,011 $808,261 $11,669,195
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,439,987 $0 $0 -$7,140,580 $0 -$574,610 $0 $0 $0 -$7,715,190 $481,693 $5,875,686
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,425,584 $0 $0 -$6,864,428 $0 -$587,565 $0 $0 $0 -$7,451,993 $150,723 $0

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-4.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "basic method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.

Per § 4262.4(a)(1), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of 
each plan year during the SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are 
both greater than or equal to zero.

Brick PF WPa



TEMPLATE 4A - Sheet 4A-5 v20221102p

SFA Determination - Details for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN:

PN:

MPRA Plan?

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date:

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

Projected SFA 
exhaustion year:

Non-SFA Interest Rate:

SFA Interest Rate:

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 4A-2)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 4A-3)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

See Template 4A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 4A-5.

Meets the definition of a MPRA plan described in § 4262.4(a)(3)?

MPRA increasing assets method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i).
MPRA present value method described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(ii).

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

Per § 4262.4(a)(2)(i), the lowest whole dollar amount (not less than $0) for which, as of the last day of each plan year during the 
SFA coverage period, projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets are both greater than or equal to zero, and, as of the last 
day of the SFA coverage period, the sum of projected SFA assets and projected non-SFA assets is greater than the amount of such 
sum as of the last day of the immediately preceding plan year.

Only required on this sheet if the requested amount of SFA is based on the "increasing assets method".
Plan Year Start Date of the plan year in which the sum of annual projected benefit payments and administrative expenses for the 
year exceeds the beginning-of-year projected SFA assets.



TEMPLATE 5A v20220802p
Baseline - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under 
the "increasing assets method" 

This Template 5A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions that were changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the 
acceptable assumption change for "missing" terminated vested participants described in Section III.E. of PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance).

For purposes of this Template 5A, any assumption change made in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions 
guidance should be reflected in this Baseline calculation of the SFA amount and supporting projection information, except that an assumption change for “missing” 
terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance should not be reflected in the Baseline projections. See examples in 
the SFA instructions for Section C, Item (5). 

File name: Template 5A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (5) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a separate deterministic projection ("Baseline") using the same calculation methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format 
as Template 4A (Sheets 4A-2, 4A-3, and either 4A-4 or 4A-5) that shows the amount of SFA that would be determined if all underlying assumptions and methods 
used in the projection were the same as those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, except the plan's non-SFA interest rate and SFA interest rate, which 
should be the same as used in Template 4A (Sheet 4A-1).



Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
5A-1

5A-2

5A-3

Version Updates (newest version at top)

08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

Version  Date updated

v20220701p 07/01/2022

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "basic 
method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not 
necessary to identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 5A-3.

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 
4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA 
is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection used to determine the 
Baseline SFA amount.

v20220802p



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-1 v20220802p

Baseline - Benefit Payments for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Current Retirees and 
Beneficiaries in Pay 

Status
Current Terminated 
Vested Participants

Current Active 
Participants New Entrants Total

01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $5,092,293 $734,268 $629,222 $385 6,456,168
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $4,927,043 $818,606 $940,565 $1,059 $6,687,273
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $4,759,625 $896,684 $1,231,774 $1,953 $6,890,036
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $4,585,010 $949,649 $1,519,194 $3,078 $7,056,931
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $4,413,965 $973,780 $1,838,729 $4,506 $7,230,980
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $4,241,188 $1,022,973 $2,129,664 $7,400 $7,401,225
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $4,066,554 $1,029,900 $2,345,451 $12,058 $7,453,963
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $3,907,846 $1,107,100 $2,549,011 $17,781 $7,581,738
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $3,726,020 $1,165,669 $2,742,426 $23,875 $7,657,990
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $3,544,971 $1,236,254 $2,908,344 $30,340 $7,719,909
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $3,361,953 $1,279,461 $3,081,165 $38,055 $7,760,634
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $3,177,225 $1,294,581 $3,281,983 $46,809 $7,800,598
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,991,148 $1,273,145 $3,357,325 $57,007 $7,678,625
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,804,155 $1,266,985 $3,469,601 $68,191 $7,608,932
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,616,788 $1,292,321 $3,588,693 $79,700 $7,577,502
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,429,694 $1,299,895 $3,698,913 $94,306 $7,522,808
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,243,646 $1,264,700 $3,742,758 $109,301 $7,360,405
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,059,534 $1,257,144 $3,813,902 $126,176 $7,256,756
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,878,383 $1,224,384 $3,832,246 $144,808 $7,079,821
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,701,317 $1,192,395 $3,873,711 $164,740 $6,932,163
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,529,523 $1,159,321 $3,862,356 $186,956 $6,738,156
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,364,244 $1,106,184 $3,850,998 $210,561 $6,531,987
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,206,737 $1,052,153 $3,792,093 $234,430 $6,285,413
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,058,153 $998,736 $3,725,671 $258,218 $6,040,778
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $919,586 $940,780 $3,653,475 $281,696 $5,795,537
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $791,905 $878,892 $3,536,204 $304,731 $5,511,732
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $675,679 $830,412 $3,477,069 $357,036 $5,340,196
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $571,262 $769,626 $3,345,197 $410,569 $5,096,654
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $478,692 $710,112 $3,207,146 $475,113 $4,871,063
01/01/2052

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show all benefit payment amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED BENEFIT PAYMENTS for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-2, except provide the benefit payment projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-2 v20220802p

Baseline - Participant Count and Administrative Expenses for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date

Total Participant Count 
at Beginning of Plan 

Year PBGC Premiums Other Total
12/31/2022 N/A $31,364 $304,997 $336,361

01/01/2023 12/31/2023 963 $30,816 $313,954 $344,770
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 957 $31,581 $321,808 $353,389
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 951 $32,334 $329,890 $362,224
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 943 $33,005 $338,275 $371,280
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 935 $33,660 $346,902 $380,562
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 930 $34,410 $355,666 $390,076
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 924 $35,112 $364,716 $399,828
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 916 $34,808 $375,015 $409,823
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 906 $35,334 $384,735 $420,069
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 897 $35,880 $394,691 $430,571
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 887 $36,367 $404,968 $441,335
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 877 $37,711 $414,657 $452,368
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 867 $38,148 $425,529 $463,677
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 856 $38,520 $436,749 $475,269
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 845 $38,870 $448,281 $487,151
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 833 $39,151 $460,179 $499,330
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 820 $39,360 $472,453 $511,813
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 808 $39,592 $485,016 $524,608
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 795 $40,545 $497,179 $537,724
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 781 $40,612 $510,555 $551,167
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 768 $40,704 $524,242 $564,946
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 754 $41,470 $537,599 $579,069
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 741 $41,496 $552,050 $593,546
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 728 $41,496 $566,889 $608,385
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 715 $42,185 $581,409 $623,594
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 702 $42,120 $597,064 $639,184
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 689 $42,718 $612,446 $655,164
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 677 $42,651 $628,892 $671,543
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 666 $43,290 $645,042 $688,332
01/01/2052

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show all administrative expense amounts as positive amounts.

PROJECTED ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES for:

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-3, except provide the projected total participant count and administrative expense projection 
used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 5A - Sheet 5A-3 v20220802p

Baseline - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$21,332,578

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.77%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.85%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA)

Benefit Payments 
(should match total from 

Sheet 5A-1)

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA; should match 
total from Sheet 5A-2)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

01/01/2022 12/31/2022 $21,332,578 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $2,491,719 $0 $0 -$6,456,168 $0 -$344,770 -$6,800,938 $665,650 $15,197,290 $0 $3,058,562 $57,312,431
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $2,501,514 $0 $0 -$6,687,273 $0 -$353,389 -$7,040,662 $424,096 $8,580,724 $0 $3,379,096 $63,193,040
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $2,498,913 $0 $0 -$6,890,036 $0 -$362,224 -$7,252,260 $164,591 $1,493,055 $0 $3,718,332 $69,410,286
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $2,495,837 $0 $0 -$7,056,931 $0 -$371,280 -$1,493,055 $0 $0 -$5,935,156 $3,892,373 $69,863,339
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $2,487,832 $0 $0 -$7,230,980 $0 -$380,562 $0 $0 $0 -$7,611,542 $3,865,911 $68,605,541
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $2,484,978 $0 $0 -$7,401,225 $0 -$390,076 $0 $0 $0 -$7,791,301 $3,787,659 $67,086,878
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,479,797 $0 $0 -$7,453,963 $0 -$399,828 $0 $0 $0 -$7,853,791 $3,697,953 $65,410,837
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,473,612 $0 $0 -$7,581,738 $0 -$409,823 $0 $0 $0 -$7,991,561 $3,596,785 $63,489,673
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,468,092 $0 $0 -$7,657,990 $0 -$420,069 $0 $0 $0 -$8,078,059 $3,483,096 $61,362,803
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,465,722 $0 $0 -$7,719,909 $0 -$430,571 $0 $0 $0 -$8,150,480 $3,358,069 $59,036,114
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,464,384 $0 $0 -$7,760,634 $0 -$441,335 $0 $0 $0 -$8,201,969 $3,222,197 $56,520,727
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,460,202 $0 $0 -$7,800,598 $0 -$452,368 $0 $0 $0 -$8,252,966 $3,075,371 $53,803,334
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,455,165 $0 $0 -$7,678,625 $0 -$463,677 $0 $0 $0 -$8,142,302 $2,921,918 $51,038,115
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,451,533 $0 $0 -$7,608,932 $0 -$475,269 $0 $0 $0 -$8,084,201 $2,764,104 $48,169,551
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,446,339 $0 $0 -$7,577,502 $0 -$487,151 $0 $0 $0 -$8,064,653 $2,599,077 $45,150,313
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,442,638 $0 $0 -$7,522,808 $0 -$499,330 $0 $0 $0 -$8,022,138 $2,426,118 $41,996,931
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,440,315 $0 $0 -$7,360,405 $0 -$511,813 $0 $0 $0 -$7,872,218 $2,248,817 $38,813,846
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,438,538 $0 $0 -$7,256,756 $0 -$524,608 $0 $0 $0 -$7,781,364 $2,067,972 $35,538,991
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,437,063 $0 $0 -$7,079,821 $0 -$537,724 $0 $0 $0 -$7,617,545 $1,884,122 $32,242,632
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,436,600 $0 $0 -$6,932,163 $0 -$551,167 $0 $0 $0 -$7,483,330 $1,698,136 $28,894,038
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,434,926 $0 $0 -$6,738,156 $0 -$564,946 $0 $0 $0 -$7,303,102 $1,510,539 $25,536,401
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,433,989 $0 $0 -$6,531,987 $0 -$579,069 $0 $0 $0 -$7,111,056 $1,322,813 $22,182,147
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $2,433,712 $0 $0 -$6,285,413 $0 -$593,546 $0 $0 $0 -$6,878,959 $1,136,553 $18,873,452
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $2,433,223 $0 $0 -$6,040,778 $0 -$608,385 $0 $0 $0 -$6,649,163 $952,845 $15,610,358
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $2,433,606 $0 $0 -$5,795,537 $0 -$623,594 $0 $0 $0 -$6,419,131 $771,802 $12,396,634
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $2,434,115 $0 $0 -$5,511,732 $0 -$639,184 $0 $0 $0 -$6,150,916 $594,805 $9,274,638
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,435,198 $0 $0 -$5,340,196 $0 -$655,164 $0 $0 $0 -$5,995,360 $419,597 $6,134,073
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,436,027 $0 $0 -$5,096,654 $0 -$671,543 $0 $0 $0 -$5,768,197 $245,550 $3,047,453
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $2,437,873 $0 $0 -$4,871,063 $0 -$688,332 $0 $0 $0 -$5,559,395 $74,071 $2
01/01/2052 $2

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the Baseline SFA amount.



TEMPLATE 6A v20220802p

Additional instructions for each individual worksheet:

Sheet
6A-1

Reconciliation - for non-MPRA plans using the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined 
under the "increasing assets method" 

File name: Template 6A Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Instructions for Section C, Item (6) of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

This Template 6A is not required if all assumptions and methods used to determine the requested SFA amount are identical to those used in the most recent 
actuarial certification of plan status completed before 1/1/2021 ("pre-2021 certification of plan status"), except the non-SFA and SFA interest rates, and except 
any assumptions changed in accordance with Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes, in PBGC's SFA assumptions guidance (other than the acceptable 
assumption change for “missing” terminated vested participants described in Section III.E of PBGC’s SFA assumptions guidance).

This Template 6A is also not required if the requested SFA amount from Template 4A is the same as the SFA amount shown in Template 5A (Baseline).

For Item number 1, show the SFA amount determined in Template 5A using the "Baseline" assumptions and methods. If there is only one change in 
assumptions/methods between the Baseline (Template 5A) and the requested SFA amount (Template 4A), then show on Item number 2 the requested SFA amount, 
and briefly identify the change in assumptions from the Baseline. 

If there is more than one change in assumptions/methods from the Baseline, show each individual change as a separate Item number. Each Item number should 
reflect all changes already measured in the prior Item number. For example, the difference between the SFA amount shown for Item number 4 and Item number 5 
should be the incremental change due to changing the identified single assumption/method. The Item numbers should show assumption/method changes in the order 
that they were incrementally measured.

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the 
"increasing assets method" 

If the assumptions/methods used to determine the requested SFA amount differ from those in the "Baseline" projection in Template 5A, then provide a 
reconciliation of the change in the total amount of SFA due to each change in assumption/method from the Baseline to the requested SFA as shown in Template 4A. 

For each assumption/method change from the Baseline through the requested SFA amount, provide a deterministic projection using the same calculation 
methodology used to determine the requested SFA amount, in the same format as Template 4A (either Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5).



6A-2

6A-3

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 3 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-4

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 4 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

6A-5

See instructions for 6A-2 Reconciliation Details, except for the intermediate Item number 5 SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1.

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under 
§ 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

For non-MPRA plans, see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate Item number 2 SFA amount 
from Sheet 6A-1 under the "basic method" described in § 4262.4(a)(1). Unlike Sheet 4A-4, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion 
year in Sheet 6A-2.

For MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method", see Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-5, except 
provide the projection used to determine each intermediate SFA amount from Sheet 6A-1 under the "increasing assets method" described in § 4262.4(a)(2)(i). 
Unlike Sheet 4A-5, it is not necessary to explicitly identify the projected SFA exhaustion year in Sheet 6A-2.

A Reconciliation Details sheet is not needed for the last Item number shown in the Sheet 6A-1 Reconciliation, since the information should be the same as shown in 
Template 4A. For example, if there is only one assumption change from the Baseline, then Item number 2 should identify what assumption changed between the 
Baseline and Item number 2, where Item number 2 is the requested SFA amount. Since details on the determination of the requested SFA amount are shown in 
Template 4A, a separate Sheet 6A-2 Reconciliation Details is not required here. 



Version Updates (newest version at top)
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Version  Date updated

v20220802p 08/02/2022 Cosmetic changes to increase the size of some rows 



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-1 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Summary for the "basic method", or for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under the "increasing assets method" 

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of 
SFA?

Item number
Basis for Assumptions/Methods. For each Item, 
briefly describe the incremental change reflected 

in the SFA amount.

Change in SFA Amount (from prior Item 
number) SFA Amount

1 Baseline N/A $21,332,578 From Template 5A.

2 Valuation of LR increase for TVs past NRD $933,231 $22,265,809 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-2.

3 Change in Mortality Assumption $11,355,223 $33,621,032 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-3.

4 Change in CBU Assumption $7,736,350 $41,357,382 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-4.

5 Change in Contribution Rate Assumption $2,105,578 $43,462,960 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 6A-5.

6 Change in Expense Assumption ($760,834) $42,702,126 Show details supporting the SFA amount on Sheet 4A.

Create additional rows as needed, and create additional detailed sheets by copying Sheet 6A-5 and re-labeling the header and the sheet name to be 6A-6, 6A-7, etc. 

NOTE: A sheet with Recon Details is not required for the last Item 
number provided, since that information should be the same as provided 
in Template 4A.

Brick PF WPa

See Template 6A Instructions for Additional Instructions for Sheet 6A-1.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-2 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$22,265,809

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

$22,265,808 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $2,491,719 $0 $0 -$5,958,266 $0 -$344,770 -$6,303,036 $711,249 $16,674,022 $0 $3,100,969 $57,354,837
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $2,501,514 $0 $0 -$6,183,391 $0 -$353,389 -$6,536,780 $495,679 $10,632,920 $0 $3,428,427 $63,284,778
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $2,498,913 $0 $0 -$6,492,010 $0 -$362,224 -$6,854,234 $261,461 $4,040,147 $0 $3,775,253 $69,558,944
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $2,495,837 $0 $0 -$6,729,249 $0 -$371,280 -$4,040,147 $70,394 $70,394 -$3,060,381 $4,046,131 $73,040,530
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $2,487,832 $0 $0 -$7,110,694 $0 -$380,562 -$70,394 $0 $0 -$7,420,862 $4,111,419 $72,218,920
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $2,484,978 $0 $0 -$7,371,492 $0 -$390,076 $0 $0 $0 -$7,761,568 $4,052,499 $70,994,829
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,479,797 $0 $0 -$7,547,716 $0 -$399,828 $0 $0 $0 -$7,947,544 $3,974,868 $69,501,951
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,473,612 $0 $0 -$7,717,314 $0 -$409,823 $0 $0 $0 -$8,127,137 $3,881,688 $67,730,113
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,468,092 $0 $0 -$7,812,091 $0 -$420,069 $0 $0 $0 -$8,232,160 $3,774,571 $65,740,616
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,465,722 $0 $0 -$7,832,839 $0 -$430,571 $0 $0 $0 -$8,263,410 $3,657,151 $63,600,080
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,464,384 $0 $0 -$7,899,809 $0 -$441,335 $0 $0 $0 -$8,341,144 $3,529,454 $61,252,774
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,460,202 $0 $0 -$7,924,664 $0 -$452,368 $0 $0 $0 -$8,377,032 $3,390,904 $58,726,848
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,455,165 $0 $0 -$7,937,628 $0 -$463,677 $0 $0 $0 -$8,401,305 $3,242,248 $56,022,956
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,451,533 $0 $0 -$7,956,131 $0 -$475,269 $0 $0 $0 -$8,431,400 $3,083,039 $53,126,128
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,446,339 $0 $0 -$7,999,832 $0 -$487,151 $0 $0 $0 -$8,486,983 $2,911,690 $49,997,173
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,442,638 $0 $0 -$7,992,481 $0 -$499,330 $0 $0 $0 -$8,491,811 $2,728,415 $46,676,415
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,440,315 $0 $0 -$7,873,859 $0 -$511,813 $0 $0 $0 -$8,385,672 $2,537,476 $43,268,535
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,438,538 $0 $0 -$7,726,766 $0 -$524,608 $0 $0 $0 -$8,251,374 $2,342,350 $39,798,048
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,437,063 $0 $0 -$7,556,665 $0 -$537,724 $0 $0 $0 -$8,094,389 $2,144,290 $36,285,012
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,436,600 $0 $0 -$7,466,504 $0 -$551,167 $0 $0 $0 -$8,017,671 $1,941,227 $32,645,169
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,434,926 $0 $0 -$7,302,537 $0 -$564,946 $0 $0 $0 -$7,867,483 $1,733,040 $28,945,652
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,433,989 $0 $0 -$7,077,884 $0 -$579,069 $0 $0 $0 -$7,656,953 $1,523,297 $25,245,985
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $2,433,712 $0 $0 -$6,860,096 $0 -$593,546 $0 $0 $0 -$7,453,642 $1,313,336 $21,539,390
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $2,433,223 $0 $0 -$6,604,303 $0 -$608,385 $0 $0 $0 -$7,212,688 $1,104,157 $17,864,082
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $2,433,606 $0 $0 -$6,355,752 $0 -$623,594 $0 $0 $0 -$6,979,346 $896,594 $14,214,935
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $2,434,115 $0 $0 -$6,073,137 $0 -$639,184 $0 $0 $0 -$6,712,321 $691,633 $10,628,362
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,435,198 $0 $0 -$5,859,458 $0 -$655,164 $0 $0 $0 -$6,514,622 $488,154 $7,037,092
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,436,027 $0 $0 -$5,587,619 $0 -$671,543 $0 $0 $0 -$6,259,162 $286,223 $3,500,180
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $2,437,873 $0 $0 -$5,336,553 $0 -$688,332 $0 $0 $0 -$6,024,885 $86,833 $0
01/01/2052

Item Description (from 6A-1): Valuation of LR increase for TVs past NRD

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$33,621,032

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

$33,621,032 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $2,491,719 $0 $0 -$5,986,560 $0 -$344,770 -$6,331,330 $1,138,763 $28,428,465 $0 $3,100,969 $57,354,837
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $2,501,514 $0 $0 -$6,248,330 $0 -$353,389 -$6,601,719 $937,496 $22,764,241 $0 $3,428,427 $63,284,778
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $2,498,913 $0 $0 -$6,601,482 $0 -$362,224 -$6,963,706 $716,576 $16,517,112 $0 $3,775,253 $69,558,944
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $2,495,837 $0 $0 -$6,887,089 $0 -$371,280 -$7,258,369 $475,056 $9,733,799 $0 $4,142,201 $76,196,982
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $2,487,832 $0 $0 -$7,326,806 $0 -$380,562 -$7,707,368 $210,171 $2,236,603 $0 $4,530,293 $83,215,107
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $2,484,978 $0 $0 -$7,649,669 $0 -$390,076 -$2,236,603 $39,259 $39,259 -$5,803,142 $4,757,833 $84,654,777
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $2,479,797 $0 $0 -$7,893,952 $0 -$399,828 -$39,259 $0 $0 -$8,254,520 $4,764,248 $83,644,302
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $2,473,612 $0 $0 -$8,133,483 $0 -$409,823 $0 $0 $0 -$8,543,306 $4,695,828 $82,270,435
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $2,468,092 $0 $0 -$8,303,070 $0 -$420,069 $0 $0 $0 -$8,723,139 $4,609,622 $80,625,010
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $2,465,722 $0 $0 -$8,400,883 $0 -$430,571 $0 $0 $0 -$8,831,454 $4,509,888 $78,769,167
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $2,464,384 $0 $0 -$8,552,522 $0 -$441,335 $0 $0 $0 -$8,993,857 $4,396,162 $76,635,857
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $2,460,202 $0 $0 -$8,663,444 $0 -$452,368 $0 $0 $0 -$9,115,812 $4,267,404 $74,247,652
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $2,455,165 $0 $0 -$8,771,809 $0 -$463,677 $0 $0 $0 -$9,235,486 $4,123,782 $71,591,113
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $2,451,533 $0 $0 -$8,889,190 $0 -$475,269 $0 $0 $0 -$9,364,459 $3,964,210 $68,642,396
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $2,446,339 $0 $0 -$9,037,854 $0 -$487,151 $0 $0 $0 -$9,525,005 $3,786,499 $65,350,229
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $2,442,638 $0 $0 -$9,135,109 $0 -$499,330 $0 $0 $0 -$9,634,439 $3,590,361 $61,748,789
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $2,440,315 $0 $0 -$9,118,963 $0 -$511,813 $0 $0 $0 -$9,630,776 $3,379,756 $57,938,084
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $2,438,538 $0 $0 -$9,069,382 $0 -$524,608 $0 $0 $0 -$9,593,990 $3,157,974 $53,940,606
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $2,437,063 $0 $0 -$8,993,540 $0 -$537,724 $0 $0 $0 -$9,531,264 $2,926,098 $49,772,504
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $2,436,600 $0 $0 -$8,995,203 $0 -$551,167 $0 $0 $0 -$9,546,370 $2,681,805 $45,344,539
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $2,434,926 $0 $0 -$8,917,018 $0 -$564,946 $0 $0 $0 -$9,481,964 $2,424,794 $40,722,296
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $2,433,989 $0 $0 -$8,765,912 $0 -$579,069 $0 $0 $0 -$9,344,981 $2,158,741 $35,970,045
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $2,433,712 $0 $0 -$8,614,439 $0 -$593,546 $0 $0 $0 -$9,207,985 $1,885,102 $31,080,873
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $2,433,223 $0 $0 -$8,411,949 $0 -$608,385 $0 $0 $0 -$9,020,334 $1,605,054 $26,098,817
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $2,433,606 $0 $0 -$8,206,463 $0 -$623,594 $0 $0 $0 -$8,830,057 $1,319,681 $21,022,047
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $2,434,115 $0 $0 -$7,955,167 $0 -$639,184 $0 $0 $0 -$8,594,351 $1,030,212 $15,892,023
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $2,435,198 $0 $0 -$7,759,555 $0 -$655,164 $0 $0 $0 -$8,414,719 $735,868 $10,648,370
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $2,436,027 $0 $0 -$7,494,325 $0 -$671,543 $0 $0 $0 -$8,165,868 $437,064 $5,355,593
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $2,437,873 $0 $0 -$7,240,187 $0 -$688,332 $0 $0 $0 -$7,928,519 $135,053 $0
01/01/2052

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in Mortality Assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-4 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$41,357,382

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

$41,357,382 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $2,142,329 $0 $0 -$5,984,450 $0 -$344,770 -$6,329,220 $1,430,467 $36,458,629 $0 $3,090,749 $56,995,228
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $2,120,106 $0 $0 -$6,241,850 $0 -$353,389 -$6,595,239 $1,240,365 $31,103,755 $0 $3,396,234 $62,511,568
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $2,085,580 $0 $0 -$6,589,135 $0 -$362,224 -$6,951,359 $1,031,228 $25,183,624 $0 $3,717,930 $68,315,078
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $2,050,152 $0 $0 -$6,867,116 $0 -$371,280 -$7,238,396 $802,192 $18,747,420 $0 $4,056,399 $74,421,630
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $2,010,576 $0 $0 -$7,294,662 $0 -$380,562 -$7,675,224 $550,641 $11,622,837 $0 $4,412,475 $80,844,680
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,977,405 $0 $0 -$7,605,161 $0 -$390,076 -$7,995,237 $275,524 $3,903,125 $0 $4,787,253 $87,609,338
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,940,690 $0 $0 -$7,838,607 $0 -$399,828 -$3,903,125 $68,071 $68,071 -$4,335,310 $5,045,511 $90,260,230
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,902,511 $0 $0 -$8,065,803 $0 -$409,823 -$68,071 $0 $0 -$8,407,555 $5,070,456 $88,825,641
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,879,590 $0 $0 -$8,223,104 $0 -$420,069 $0 $0 $0 -$8,643,173 $4,978,421 $87,040,480
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,859,507 $0 $0 -$8,309,846 $0 -$430,571 $0 $0 $0 -$8,740,417 $4,870,346 $85,029,916
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,840,509 $0 $0 -$8,447,408 $0 -$441,335 $0 $0 $0 -$8,888,743 $4,747,499 $82,729,181
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,819,262 $0 $0 -$8,544,434 $0 -$452,368 $0 $0 $0 -$8,996,802 $4,608,887 $80,160,527
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,796,727 $0 $0 -$8,641,054 $0 -$463,677 $0 $0 $0 -$9,104,731 $4,454,569 $77,307,092
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,775,629 $0 $0 -$8,743,276 $0 -$475,269 $0 $0 $0 -$9,218,545 $4,283,448 $74,147,624
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,752,901 $0 $0 -$8,878,757 $0 -$487,151 $0 $0 $0 -$9,365,908 $4,093,314 $70,627,931
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,731,148 $0 $0 -$8,961,422 $0 -$499,330 $0 $0 $0 -$9,460,752 $3,883,800 $66,782,126
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,711,387 $0 $0 -$8,932,234 $0 -$511,813 $0 $0 $0 -$9,444,047 $3,658,802 $62,708,268
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,692,553 $0 $0 -$8,866,247 $0 -$524,608 $0 $0 $0 -$9,390,855 $3,421,647 $58,431,612
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,674,262 $0 $0 -$8,774,002 $0 -$537,724 $0 $0 $0 -$9,311,726 $3,173,467 $53,967,615
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,657,288 $0 $0 -$8,757,352 $0 -$551,167 $0 $0 $0 -$9,308,519 $2,911,961 $49,228,345
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,639,296 $0 $0 -$8,665,145 $0 -$564,946 $0 $0 $0 -$9,230,091 $2,636,706 $44,274,256
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,621,809 $0 $0 -$8,499,465 $0 -$579,069 $0 $0 $0 -$9,078,534 $2,351,217 $39,168,748
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,604,989 $0 $0 -$8,335,150 $0 -$593,546 $0 $0 $0 -$8,928,696 $2,056,836 $33,901,877
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,588,093 $0 $0 -$8,118,373 $0 -$608,385 $0 $0 $0 -$8,726,758 $1,754,665 $28,517,878
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,572,140 $0 $0 -$7,901,307 $0 -$623,594 $0 $0 $0 -$8,524,901 $1,445,668 $23,010,785
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,556,368 $0 $0 -$7,639,658 $0 -$639,184 $0 $0 $0 -$8,278,842 $1,130,877 $17,419,187
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,541,326 $0 $0 -$7,422,104 $0 -$655,164 $0 $0 $0 -$8,077,268 $809,755 $11,692,999
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,526,036 $0 $0 -$7,140,581 $0 -$671,543 $0 $0 $0 -$7,812,124 $482,767 $5,889,679
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,511,959 $0 $0 -$6,864,427 $0 -$688,332 $0 $0 $0 -$7,552,759 $151,121 $0
01/01/2052

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in CBU Assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.



TEMPLATE 6A - Sheet 6A-5 v20220802p

Reconciliation - Details for the "basic method" under § 4262.4(a)(1) for non-MPRA plans, or for the "increasing assets method" under § 4262.4(a)(2)(i) for MPRA plans for which the requested amount of SFA is determined under that method

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

MPRA Plan? No

If a MPRA Plan, which 
method yields the 
greatest amount of SFA?

SFA Measurement Date: 12/31/2022

Fair Market Value of 
Assets as of the SFA 
Measurement Date:

$51,762,150

SFA Amount as of the 
SFA Measurement Date 
under the method 
calculated in this Sheet:

$43,462,960

Non-SFA Interest Rate: 5.85%

SFA Interest Rate: 3.77%

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12)

SFA Measurement Date 
/ Plan Year Start Date Plan Year End Date Contributions

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments

Other Payments to Plan 
(excluding financial 
assistance and SFA) Benefit Payments

Make-up Payments 
Attributable to 

Reinstatement of 
Benefits Suspended 

through the SFA 
Measurement Date

Administrative Expenses 
(excluding amount owed 

PBGC under 4261 of 
ERISA)

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

SFA Assets

SFA Investment Income 
Based on SFA Interest 

Rate

Projected SFA Assets at 
End of Plan Year 

(prior year assets + 
(7) + (8))

Benefit Payments (from 
(4) and (5)) and 

Administrative Expenses 
(from (6)) Paid from 

Non-SFA Assets

Non-SFA Investment 
Income Based on Non-

SFA Interest Rate

Projected Non-SFA 
Assets at End of Plan 

Year
(prior year assets + 

(1) + (2) + (3) + 
(10) + (11))

$43,462,960 $51,762,150
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,992,167 $0 $0 -$5,984,450 $0 -$344,770 -$6,329,220 $1,509,847 $38,643,587 $0 $3,086,357 $56,840,674
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,957,304 $0 $0 -$6,241,850 $0 -$353,389 -$6,595,239 $1,322,738 $33,371,086 $0 $3,382,431 $62,180,409
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,923,055 $0 $0 -$6,589,135 $0 -$362,224 -$6,951,359 $1,116,706 $27,536,433 $0 $3,693,803 $67,797,267
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,889,399 $0 $0 -$6,867,116 $0 -$371,280 -$7,238,396 $890,893 $21,188,930 $0 $4,021,405 $73,708,072
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,856,333 $0 $0 -$7,294,662 $0 -$380,562 -$7,675,224 $642,686 $14,156,392 $0 $4,366,220 $79,930,625
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,823,851 $0 $0 -$7,605,161 $0 -$390,076 -$7,995,237 $371,039 $6,532,195 $0 $4,729,289 $86,483,765
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,791,930 $0 $0 -$7,838,607 $0 -$399,828 -$6,532,195 $113,499 $113,499 -$1,706,239 $5,058,622 $91,628,078
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,760,574 $0 $0 -$8,065,803 $0 -$409,823 -$113,499 $0 $0 -$8,362,127 $5,147,763 $90,174,288
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,742,968 $0 $0 -$8,223,104 $0 -$420,069 $0 $0 $0 -$8,643,173 $5,053,321 $88,327,404
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,725,537 $0 $0 -$8,309,846 $0 -$430,571 $0 $0 $0 -$8,740,417 $4,941,713 $86,254,237
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,708,284 $0 $0 -$8,447,408 $0 -$441,335 $0 $0 $0 -$8,888,743 $4,815,254 $83,889,033
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,691,200 $0 $0 -$8,544,434 $0 -$452,368 $0 $0 $0 -$8,996,802 $4,672,992 $81,256,423
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,674,286 $0 $0 -$8,641,054 $0 -$463,677 $0 $0 $0 -$9,104,731 $4,515,098 $78,341,075
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,657,545 $0 $0 -$8,743,276 $0 -$475,269 $0 $0 $0 -$9,218,545 $4,340,482 $75,120,557
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,640,968 $0 $0 -$8,878,757 $0 -$487,151 $0 $0 $0 -$9,365,908 $4,146,956 $71,542,573
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,624,561 $0 $0 -$8,961,422 $0 -$499,330 $0 $0 $0 -$9,460,752 $3,934,188 $67,640,571
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,608,313 $0 $0 -$8,932,234 $0 -$511,813 $0 $0 $0 -$9,444,047 $3,706,006 $63,510,842
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,592,229 $0 $0 -$8,866,247 $0 -$524,608 $0 $0 $0 -$9,390,855 $3,465,663 $59,177,879
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,576,309 $0 $0 -$8,774,002 $0 -$537,724 $0 $0 $0 -$9,311,726 $3,214,258 $54,656,721
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,560,544 $0 $0 -$8,757,352 $0 -$551,167 $0 $0 $0 -$9,308,519 $2,949,444 $49,858,190
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,544,938 $0 $0 -$8,665,145 $0 -$564,946 $0 $0 $0 -$9,230,091 $2,670,792 $44,843,830
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,529,492 $0 $0 -$8,499,465 $0 -$579,069 $0 $0 $0 -$9,078,534 $2,381,837 $39,676,624
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,514,195 $0 $0 -$8,335,150 $0 -$593,546 $0 $0 $0 -$8,928,696 $2,083,891 $34,346,015
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,499,053 $0 $0 -$8,118,373 $0 -$608,385 $0 $0 $0 -$8,726,758 $1,778,043 $28,896,353
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,484,066 $0 $0 -$7,901,307 $0 -$623,594 $0 $0 $0 -$8,524,901 $1,465,233 $23,320,750
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,469,223 $0 $0 -$7,639,658 $0 -$639,184 $0 $0 $0 -$8,278,842 $1,146,461 $17,657,592
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,454,530 $0 $0 -$7,422,104 $0 -$655,164 $0 $0 $0 -$8,077,268 $821,163 $11,856,017
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,439,987 $0 $0 -$7,140,581 $0 -$671,543 $0 $0 $0 -$7,812,124 $489,787 $5,973,667
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,425,584 $0 $0 -$6,864,427 $0 -$688,332 $0 $0 $0 -$7,552,759 $153,508 $0
01/01/2052

Item Description (from 6A-1): Change in Contribution Rate Assumption

See Template 4A instructions for Sheet 4A-4 or Sheet 4A-5, except provide the projection used to determine the intermediate SFA amount.

Brick PF WPa

On this Sheet, show payments INTO the plan as positive amounts, and payments OUT of the plan as negative amounts.
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TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7a - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Eligibility

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)a. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Since this Template 7a is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible for SFA under § 4262.3(a)(2) (MPRA suspensions) or § 4262.3(a)(4) (certain insolvent plans) of PBGC’s special 
financial assistance regulation.

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed before January 1, 2021.  

Sheet 7a of Template 7 is not required if the plan is eligible based on a certification of plan status completed after December 31, 2020 but reflects the same assumptions as 
those in the pre-2021 certification of plan status.

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the plan's eligibility for SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status and 
brief explanations as to why using those assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods are reasonable. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B) and should be an 
abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)a. of the SFA filing instructions. 

RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Prior assumption is outdated. New assumption reflects 

more recently published experience for blue collar 
workers. 

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in 

showing the plan's eligibility for 
SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption



Template 7 - Sheet 7a v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Eligibility

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

Critical status and meet other criteria

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
showing the plan's eligibility for SFA (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Brick PF WPa

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption/Method Used in Most Recent 

Certification of Plan Status Completed Prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of basis for qualifying for SFA 
(e.g., critical and declining status in 2020, 
insolvent plan, critical status and meet other 
criteria)



TEMPLATE 7 v20220701p

7b - Assumption/Method Changes for SFA Amount

Instructions for Section C, Item (7)b. of the Instructions for Filing Requirements for Multiemployer Plans Applying for Special Financial Assistance:

Provide a table identifying which assumptions/methods used in determining the amount of SFA differ from those used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status (except the 
non-SFA and SFA interest rates) and brief explanations as to why using those original assumptions/methods is no longer reasonable and why the changed assumptions/methods 
are reasonable. 

This table should identify all changed assumptions/methods except for the interest rates (including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 
5B) and should be an abbreviated version of information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions. 

For example, if the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status is the RP-2000 mortality table, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-2012(BC) 
table, complete one line of the table as follows:

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Base Mortality Assumption RP-2000 mortality table Pri-2012(BC) mortality table
Original assumption is outdated. New assumption 

reflects more recently published experience for blue 
collar workers. 

Please state if the changed assumption is an extension of the CBU assumption or the administrative expenses assumption as described in Paragraph A "Adoption of assumptions 
not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance 
Assumptions.

File name: Template 7 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 

(A) (B) (C)



CBU Assumption
Decrease from most recent plan 
year's actual number of CBUs 

by 2% per year to 2028

Same number of CBUs for each 
projection year to 2028 as shown in 

(A), then constant CBUs for all 
years after 2028.

Original assumption does not address years after 
original projected insolvency in 2029. Proposed 

assumption uses acceptable extension methodology.

(A) (B) (C)

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used in the 
most recent certification of plan 

status completed prior to 
1/1/2021

Brief description of 
assumption/method used to 

determine the requested SFA 
amount (if different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method in 
(A) is no longer reasonable and why the 
assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

Since this Template 7b is intended as an abbreviated version of more detailed information provided in Section D, Item (6)b. of the SFA filing instructions, it is not necessary to 
include full tables of rates at every age (e.g., for retirement, turnover, etc.). Instead, a high level description that focuses on what aspect of the assumption/method has changed 
is preferred.

Add one line for each assumption/method that has changed from that used in the most recent certification of plan status completed prior to 1/1/2021. 

For example, assume the plan is projected to be insolvent in 2029 in the pre-2021 certification of plan status. The plan changes its CBU assumption by extending the 
assumption to the later projection years as described in Paragraph A, "Adoption of assumptions not previously factored into pre-2021 certification of plan status" of Section III, 
Acceptable Assumption Changes of PBGC's guidance on Special Financial Assistance Assumptions. Complete one line of the table as follows:



Template 7 - Sheet 7b v20220701p

Assumption/Method Changes - SFA Amount

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

(A) (B) (C)

Brief description of assumption/method used in 
the most recent certification of plan status 

completed prior to 1/1/2021

Brief description of assumption/method used to 
determine the requested SFA amount (if 

different)

Brief explanation on why the assumption/method 
in (A) is no longer reasonable and why the 

assumption/method in (B) is reasonable

RP-2000 without improvement Pro-2012 (BC) mortality table
Outdated prior assumption that did not reflect any 
improvement over time. New assumption reflects 

recent studies with relevant population.

None Actuarial Equivalent increase to valuation date
Prior method did not adequately value plan 

provisions. Adjustment needed to properly value 
plan benefits.

600,000/yr Declining from 2019 amounts

Plan experience over last 10 years does not 
support stable CBU assumption. Updated 

assumption based on trends in plan experience 
and expected continued activity.

Blended based on current and projected new 
entrant population $4.83/hour

Prior assumption leads to inconsistent average 
contribution rates because individual hours and 

contribution info is used. New assumption is 
reasonable to hold consitency with declining 

CBU assumption.

Prior year increased by 2.50% annually PBGC premium and non-investment expenses 
projected separately with 2.50% trend

Prior assumption did not remove extraordinary 
fees or reflect declining headcount. Updated 

asusmption reasonable because it independently 
projects PBGC premiums, non-investment 

expenses and one-time extraordinary expenses.

Contribution Rate Assumption

Expense provision

Brick PF WPa

Assumption/Method That Has Changed From 
Assumption Used in Most Recent Certification of 

Plan Status Completed Prior to 1/1/2021

Base Mortality Assumption

LR increase for TVs past NRD

CBU Assumption
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TEMPLATE 8 v20220802p

Contribution and Withdrawal Liability Details

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated 
Plan Name:

EIN: 25-6121713

PN: 001

Unit (e.g. hourly, 
weekly) hourly

SFA Measurement 
Date / Plan Year Start 

Date Plan Year End Date Total Contributions*
Total Contribution 

Base Units
Average Contribution 

Rate

Reciprocity 
Contributions (if 

applicable)

Additional Rehab 
Plan Contributions (if 

applicable)
Other - Explain if 

Applicable

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Currently Withdrawn 
Employers

Withdrawal Liability 
Payments for 

Projected Future 
Withdrawals

Projected Number of 
Active Participants 

(Including New 
Entrants) at the 

Beginning of the Plan 
Year

$0 $0
01/01/2023 12/31/2023 $1,992,167 412,457                     $4.83 $0 $0 267                          
01/01/2024 12/31/2024 $1,957,304 405,239                     $4.83 $0 $0 263                          
01/01/2025 12/31/2025 $1,923,055 398,148                     $4.83 $0 $0 258                          
01/01/2026 12/31/2026 $1,889,399 391,180                     $4.83 $0 $0 253                          
01/01/2027 12/31/2027 $1,856,333 384,334                     $4.83 $0 $0 249                          
01/01/2028 12/31/2028 $1,823,851 377,609                     $4.83 $0 $0 245                          
01/01/2029 12/31/2029 $1,791,930 371,000                     $4.83 $0 $0 240                          
01/01/2030 12/31/2030 $1,760,574 364,508                     $4.83 $0 $0 236                          
01/01/2031 12/31/2031 $1,742,968 360,863                     $4.83 $0 $0 234                          
01/01/2032 12/31/2032 $1,725,537 357,254                     $4.83 $0 $0 231                          
01/01/2033 12/31/2033 $1,708,284 353,682                     $4.83 $0 $0 229                          
01/01/2034 12/31/2034 $1,691,200 350,145                     $4.83 $0 $0 227                          
01/01/2035 12/31/2035 $1,674,286 346,643                     $4.83 $0 $0 225                          
01/01/2036 12/31/2036 $1,657,545 343,177                     $4.83 $0 $0 222                          
01/01/2037 12/31/2037 $1,640,968 339,745                     $4.83 $0 $0 220                          
01/01/2038 12/31/2038 $1,624,561 336,348                     $4.83 $0 $0 218                          
01/01/2039 12/31/2039 $1,608,313 332,984                     $4.83 $0 $0 216                          
01/01/2040 12/31/2040 $1,592,229 329,654                     $4.83 $0 $0 214                          
01/01/2041 12/31/2041 $1,576,309 326,358                     $4.83 $0 $0 211                          
01/01/2042 12/31/2042 $1,560,544 323,094                     $4.83 $0 $0 209                          
01/01/2043 12/31/2043 $1,544,938 319,863                     $4.83 $0 $0 207                          
01/01/2044 12/31/2044 $1,529,492 316,665                     $4.83 $0 $0 205                          
01/01/2045 12/31/2045 $1,514,195 313,498                     $4.83 $0 $0 203                          
01/01/2046 12/31/2046 $1,499,053 310,363                     $4.83 $0 $0 201                          
01/01/2047 12/31/2047 $1,484,066 307,260                     $4.83 $0 $0 199                          
01/01/2048 12/31/2048 $1,469,223 304,187                     $4.83 $0 $0 197                          
01/01/2049 12/31/2049 $1,454,530 301,145                     $4.83 $0 $0 195                          
01/01/2050 12/31/2050 $1,439,987 298,134                     $4.83 $0 $0 193                          
01/01/2051 12/31/2051 $1,425,584 295,152                     $4.83 $0 $0 191                          
01/01/2052

* Total contributions shown here should be contributions based upon CBUs and should not include items separately shown in any columns under "All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income."

All Other Sources of Non-Investment Income

Provide details of the projected contributions and withdrawal liability payments used to calculate the requested SFA amount. This should include total contributions, contribution base units (including identification of the base unit used (i.e., hourly, weekly)), 
average contribution rate(s), reciprocity contributions (if applicable), additional contributions from the rehabilitation plan (if applicable), and any other identifiable contribution streams. For withdrawal liability, separately show amounts for currently 
withdrawn employers and for future assumed withdrawals. Also provide the projected number of active participants at the beginning of each plan year.

The first row in the projection period is for the period beginning on the SFA measurement date and ending on the last day of the plan year containing the SFA measurement date. For all other periods, provide the full plan year of information up to the plan 
year ending in 2051. 

Brick PF WPa

File name: Template 8 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
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TEMPLATE 10 v20230727

Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

(E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method 
Used in Most Recent 
Certification of Plan 

Status Completed 
Prior to 1/1/2021

Baseline 
Assumption/Method 

Used

Final SFA 
Assumption/Method 

Used

*https://www.pbgc.gov/sites/default/files/sfa/sfa-assumptions-guidance.pdf

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 55

RP-2000 mortality 
table

Pri-2012(BC) 
mortality table Same as baseline Acceptable ChangeBase Mortality - Healthy

Add additional lines if needed. 

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals

2020 Company XYZ 
ZC.pdf p. 20

None assumed until 
insolvency in 2024

None assumed through 
the SFA projection 

period in 2051 Same as baseline Other Change

Retirement - Actives

See the table below for a brief example of how to fill out the requested information in summary form. In the example the first row demonstrates how one would fill out the information for a 
change in the mortality assumption used in the pre-2021 certification of plan status, where the RP-2000 mortality table was the original assumption, and the plan proposes to change to the Pri-
2012(BC) table.

File name: Template 10 Plan Name , where "Plan Name" is an abbreviated version of the plan name. 
Provide a table identifying and summarizing which assumptions/methods were used in each of the pre-2021 certification of plan status, the Baseline details (Template 5A or Template 5B), 
and the final SFA calculation (Template 4A or Template 4B). 

This table should identify all assumptions/methods used, including those that are reflected in the Baseline provided in Template 5A or Template 5B and any assumptions not explicitly listed. 
Please identify the source (file and page number) of the pre-2021 certification of plan status assumption. Additionally, please select the appropriate assumption change category per SFA 
assumption guidance*. Please complete all rows of Template 10. If an assumption on Template 10 does not apply to the application, please enter “N/A” and explain as necessary in the 
“comments” column. If the application contains assumptions not listed on Template 10, create additional rows as needed.

Contribution Base Units
2020 Company XYZ 

ZC.pdf p. 19

125,000 hours 
projected to insolvency 

in 2024

125,000 hours 
projected through the 
SFA projection period 

in 2051

100,000 hours 
projected with 3.0% 

reductions annually for 
10 years and 1.0% 
reductions annually 

thereafter Generally Acceptable Change

Category of assumption change from (B) to 
(D) per SFA Assumption Guidance

(A) (B) (C) (D)

2019 Company XYZ 
AVR.pdf p. 54

Same as Pre-2021 
Zone Cert Same as baseline No Change



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 25-6121713
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

SFA Measurement Date N/A N/A N/A

Census Data as of N/A 01/01/2020
1/1/2022 adjusted for PBGC 

confirmed deaths
1/1/2022 adjusted for PBGC 

confirmed deaths N/A

DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS

Base Mortality - Healthy
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10
RP-2000 Combined Healthy 
Blue Collar Mortality Table

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification

SOA Pri-2012 amount-
weighted, sex distinct pre/post 

commencement and blue 
collar adjusted mortality Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Healthy
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10 None
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Generational by MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Base Mortality - Disabled
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10
RP-2000 Disabled Mortality 

Table
SOA-Pri-2012 amount 

weighted, sex Acceptable Change

Mortality Improvement - Disabled
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10 None
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Generational by MP-2021 Acceptable Change

Retirement - Actives
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10

Based on age
60 - 10%
61 -5%

62 - 20%
63-64 - 25%

65 - 50%
66 - 75%

67 - 100%
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Retirement - TVs
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10
100% at earliest unreduced 

retirement age
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Turnover
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10

Based on service
0-1 - 25%

2 -20%
3-5 - 10%

6 - 5%
7+ - 4%

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification Same as baseline No Change

Disability
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 11
100% of the UAW 1955 

Study
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - Actives
2020 Brick PF WPA AVR.pdf 

page 21 Single Life Annuity
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Optional Form Elections - TVs
2020 Brick PF WPA AVR.pdf 

page 21 Single Life Annuity
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Brick PF WPa



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 25-6121713
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Brick PF WPa

Marital Status
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 11 80% assumed married
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Spouse Age Difference
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 11

Female spouse assumed 4 
years younger than male 

spouse
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Active Participant Count
2020 Brick PF WPA AVR.pdf 

page 8 Assumed to remain constant
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification

Active membership is 
assumed to decrease with 

expected decrease in CBUs
Acceptable (Consistent with 
CBU assumption) Change

New Entrant Profile N/A

Age and % male distribution 
based on recent census. 

Expected hours and 
contribution rate developed as 
needed to keep level CBU and 

contribution projection
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification

Age and % male distribution 
unchanged, but expected 

hours and contribution rate 
developed to keep level CBU 
and contribution projection 

under other assumption 
changes

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Missing or Incomplete Data
2020 Brick PF WPA AVR.pdf 

page 24

Any actives missing dates of 
birth are assumed to be 34 

years old
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

"Missing" Terminated Vested Participant 
Assumption N/A

No TVs were excluded due to 
age; the certification results 

reflect liabilities for all TVs to 
our knowledge.

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification Same as baseline No Change

Treatment of Participants Working Past 
Retirement Date N/A No future work assumed

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification Same as baseline No Change

Assumptions Related to Reciprocity N/A

All benefits and contributions 
reported are assumed net of 

reciprocity
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification Same as baseline No Change

Other Demographic Assumption 1

Other Demographic Assumption 2

Other Demographic Assumption 3

NON-DEMOGRAPHIC ASSUMPTIONS



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 25-6121713
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Brick PF WPa

Contribution Base Units
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 12 600,000 per year
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification

Decreasing from 2019 CBU 
amount by 1.75% through 

2029 then 1.00% thereafter
Generally Acceptable 

Change

Contribution Rate N/A

Determined by individual 
equal to prior year average 

contribution rate across hours 
worked

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification

The average contribution rate 
for the year prior to the 

measurement date, which is 
$4.83/hr.

Generally Acceptable 
Change

Administrative Expenses
2020 Brick PF WPA ZC.pdf 

page 10

Prior year's non-investment 
expenses, increased by 2.50% 

annually
Same as pre-2021 zone 

certification

Separate PBGC premiums 
and extraordinary SFA related 

expenses, then increase 
separately at 2.50% inflation 

annually and add 
extraordinary temporary SFA 

related expenses for 2023-
2025 Acceptable Change

Assumed Withdrawal Payments - 
Currently Withdrawn Employers N/A None.

Same as pre-2021 zone 
certification Same as baseline

Assumed Withdrawal Payments -Future 
Withdrawals N/A None. Same as Pre-2021 Zone Cert Same as baseline

Other Assumption 1 N/A

Other Assumption 2 N/A

Other Assumption 3 N/A

CASH FLOW TIMING ASSUMPTIONS 

Benefit Payment Timing 0.542 0.542 0.542 

Contribution Timing 0.500 0.500 0.500 

Withdrawal Payment Timing 0.500 0.500 0.500 

Administrative Expense Timing 0.500 0.500 0.500 



Template 10 v20230727
Pre-2021 Zone Certification, Baseline Details, and Final SFA Assumption Summaries

PLAN INFORMATION
Abbreviated Plan Name:
EIN: 25-6121713
PN: 001

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E)

Source of (B)

Assumption/Method Used in 
Most Recent Certification of 
Plan Status Completed Prior 

to 1/1/2021
Baseline Assumption/Method 

Used
Final SFA 

Assumption/Method Used

Category of assumption 
change from (B) to (D) per 
SFA Assumption Guidance Comments

Brick PF WPa

Other Payment Timing N/A

Create additional rows as needed. 
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